




























































































































































































































































































(b) MakciManbHasi pavoUacToTHasi MOLLHOCTb, NepeaaBaeMas B iuanasoHax YactoT, B KOTOpbIX paboTaeT 370
Pa/nooBopyAoBaHMe: MaKCMMaslbHasi MOLLHOCTL BO BCEX [Mana3oHax MeHblUe MakcMMaribHOro MoporoBoro 3HaueHus,
YKa3aHHOTO B COOTBETCTBYIOLLLEM [aPMOHM3MPOBAHHOM CTaHAapTe.

HoMUHanbHbIE NOPOroBble 3HaUEHUS 41aNa30HOB YacTOT U BLIXOAHO MOLLHOCTY (M3nyYaemoit u (unm)
nepefjaBaeMoit), NpuMeHsiemMble K 3ToMy paauoo6opyaosanuio: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band
42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi
5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.

WHdopmauus 06 akceccyapax U nporpaMMHoOM obecrieueHnn

OnpefieneHHble akceccyapel He BXOAAT B KOMM/EKT NOCTaBKM B HEKOTOPbIX CTPaHax U peroHax. AKceccyapel, He
BXOAALLME B KOMM/IEKT MOCTaBKM, MOXHO MPUOBPECTU Y aBTOPU30BAHHOTO AUnepa. PeKoMeHayeTcs UCnonb3oBaTh
cnepyioLime akceccyapbl:

Apantepbl: $120200X02 (X 03HauaeT pa3nuyHble TUMbI BUNOK B 3aBUCUMOCTYW OT pernoHa ucnonbsosamuns — C, U, J, E, B,
A, 1, R, Zunn K)

Bepcust nporpammHoro obecriedeHus ycrpoiictsa: 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). O6HoBNeHWs NporpaMMHOro obecrieyeHus
BbIMyCKaKOTCS MPOU3BOANTENEM NOCNE BbIMYCKA YCTPOICTBA M MPeHA3HAYAIOTCS ANisi YCTPAHEHNS OLIMBOK B
NpOrpaMMHOM oBecreyeHn i ONTUMM3aLMK tyHKLMIA YCTPOicTBa. Bce Bepcun NporpaMMHOro obecreveHns,
BbiMyLLEHHbIE NPON3BOAMUTENIEM, POXOAST NPOBEPKY 1 COOTBETCTBYIOT BCEM NPUMEHUMbIM NpaBuiam.

Monb3oBatenk He UMeeT [OCTYNa K PafnoUacToOTHbIM NapameTpam yCTporcTBa (Hanpumep, AManasoH YactoT u
BbIXOAHAS MOLLHOCTb) 1 HE MOXET MX 13MEHUTb.

AKTyanbHyto MHchopMaLmio 06 akceccyapax M NporpaMMHoOM oBecredeHn cM. B AeknapaLyin COOTBETCTBUS Ha Be6-
caitte https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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YkpaiHcbka

MpaBoBa iHdopmMauis

TTpUCTPIit, ONMCaHMiA y LibOMY MOCIGHUKY, MOXe MICTUTY 3aXiLLEHe 3aKoHaM1 NPO aBTOPCbKI MpaBa NporpamHe
3ab6e3neyeHHs niueHsiapis. Kopuctysadi He MatoTb npaBa B Xo/Hi hopMmi BiATBOpOBaTH, PO3MOBCIOAXYBATH,
3MiHIOBaTH, AeKOMNINtoBaTH, Au3aceMbtoBaTH, AelwmndpyBaTy, BUA0GYBaTH, NifAaBaTi 3BOPOTHIi po3pobui, AaBaTh
Hanpokart, nepesifcTynatv abo nepefaBaTi 3a CybnilieHsieto 3a3HaueHe nporpamHe 3a6e3neyeHHs, OKpiM BUNAJKIB,
KON 3rafiaHi o6MexeHHs 3a60pOHeHi UMHHUM 3aKOHOAABCTBOM abo Taki Aii A03BONEHO BIANOBIAHMMM BNacHMKaMM
aBTOPCbKNX NPaB.

ToproBenbHi Mapku Ta f03Bonu

LTE - ue ToprosensHa Mapka ETSI.

Wi-Fi®, norotun Wi-Fi CERTIFIED i norotun Wi-Fi € Toproeumu 3Hakamu Wi-Fi Alliance.

IHWWi 3rapaHi B JOKYMeHTI TOBapHi 3Haku, Ha3BM BUPOGIB, MOCYT i KOMMaHIi MOXYTb HanexXaTty BiAMOBIAHAM BNACHUKAM.
MoBigomneHHs

Po60Ta neBHUX yHKLIii NPUCTPOLO | HOTO aKcecyapiB, ONUCAHNX Y LibOMY MOCIGHUKY, 3aNeXWTb Bif, iHCTaNboBaHOTO
nporpamHoro 3abesneyeHHs, a TakoX MOX/NBOCTEN i HACTPOIOK NoKanbHoi Mepexi. Tomy i (yHKLi iHoAI He MOXyTb
6yTN aKTMBOBAHI a6o MOXYTb BYTW AOCTYMHI N1LLE onepaTopam NoKanbHOI Mepexi abo nocTayanbHUKaM nocnyr Mepexi.
HaBepeHi B LIbOMy NOCIGHWUKY ONUCK MOXYTb He 30BCIM TOUHO BifnoBiAaTH NpuaGaHoMy NpUCTpoio abo [0AaTKOBOMY
npunaaaio.

M 3acTepiraemo co6i npaBo 3aMiHIOBaTU UM 3MiHIOBaTU ByAb-sKY iH(hOpMaLLito aBo TeXHiUHi XapaKTepuCTMKK, 3a3HaveHi
B LIbOMY MOCIBHNKY, 6e3 nonepeaHbOro CNOBILLEHHS Ta XOAHUX 3060B’A3aHb.

BIAMOBA BIJ, BIANOBIAAJIbBHOCTI

IHOOPMALLIA B LIbOMY MOCIBHWKY HAOAETBCA "AK €". 3A BUKTFOYEHHAM BUMALKIB, KO/ YAHHUM
3AKOHO/ABCTBOM MEPEABAYEHO IHLLE, HE HALAKOTHCA XXOLHI ABHI U HEABHI FTAPAHTIT 30KPEMA, HEMPAMI
TAPAHTII MTPUIOATHOCTI A0 MPOLAXY TA A1 NEBHOI METUW, CTOCOBHO TOUYHOCTI, HALIMHOCTI ABO BMICTY
LLbOTO NMOCIBHVKA.

Y MEXAX, MAKCUMAJTbHO JO3BONTEHUX YNHHUM 3AKOHOABCTBOM, KOMMAHIS GHTelcom 3A XXOHWNX
OBCTABMH HE HECE BIAMOBIAANBHOCTI 3A BYb-5KI ®AKTUYHI 36UTKW, LLIO BU3HAYAKOTLCA OBCTABUHAMU
CMPABW, BUMNALKOBI, HEMPAMI Ul ONMOCEPELLKOBAHI 3BUTKW ABO BTPATY MPUBYTKY, KOMEPLLIMHWX
MOXIMBOCTEW, LAHWIX, LINOBOI PEMYTALLIT Y/ OUIKYBAHWX 3AOLLAIKEHb, HE3ATTEXHO BIA, TOTO, U/ €
TAKA BTPATA MEPE[JBAYYBAHOIO.

MAKCUMAJIbHA BIAMOBILANBHICTH KOMMAHIT GHTelcom Y 3B'A3KY 3 BUKOPUCTAHHSAM MPUCTPOIO,
OMWCAHOTO B LIbOMY MOCIBHUKY, OBMEXYETbCA CYMOLO, CMTAYEHOIO KOPUCTYBAYAMU MIA YAC
MPUOBAHHS LIbOTO MPUCTPOIO (LLE OBMEXEHHS HE CTOCYETbLCS BIAMNOBIOANBHOCTI 3A TPABMYBAHHS
TIOAEN Y BUMALKAX, KON YAHHE 3AKOHOABCTBO 3ABOPOHSE TAKE OBMEXEHHS).

MpaBuna iMnopTy 1 ekcnopTy

Mif yac ekcnopTty, peekcrnopTy a6o iMNOPTY NPUCTPOLO, 3a3HAUEHOTO B LILOMY MOCIBHUKY, BKNKOUYaOUM NporpamMHe
3abe3neyeHHs Ta TexHiUHi AaHi, SKi MiCTUTb Liei NPUCTPIiA, KOPUCTYBaYi NOBUHHI AOTPUMYBATUCS BCIX UMHHUX 3AKOHIB i
npaBun iMNOPTY, eKCNOPTY i peeKcropTy i BiANOBIAATH 3a OTPUMaHHS BCiX HEOBXIAHMX AepXXaBHUX [03BONIB i NiLeH3ii.
MoniTnka koHdigeHLiNHOCTI

IHcbopmaLito Mpo Te, IK MU BUKOPUCTOBYEMO 1 3aXMULLAEMO Bally 0COBUCTY iH(OpMaLLito Ha LIbOMY MPUCTPOI, MOXHa
3HaWTW Ha BeBCTOPIHL KepyBaHHs. MpounTaiite AoKyMeHT MonoxeHHs Npo KOHMDIAEHLNHICTL CTOCOBHO NPUCTPOIB
LIMPOKOCMYroBOro MOBiNbHOTO 38'A3Ky, W06 Ai3HAaTUCH NPO Hally NONITUKY KOHIAHUIHOCTI.

TexHika 6e3neku

Y uboMy po3ini MicTUTbC BaxnmBa iHchopMaLlis oo excrayaTauii npuctporo. TyT TakoxX MicTUTLCS iHcopmallis npo

6e3neyHe KOPUCTYBaHHS MPUCTPOEM. YBaXHO NpounTaiiTe Lo iHopMaLito, nepi Hix KOPUCTYBATUCS NPUCTPOEM.

EneKTPOHHMIA NpuUCTpin

He KOpUCTYiiTecs NPUCTPOEM y BUNa/Kax, KON Lie 3a60poHeHo. He KOpUCTyiATecs NPUCTPOEM, SIKILLO Lie CTaHOBUTb

Hebe3neky abo nepewKokae Po6oTi iHLWIMX @NeKTPOHHIUX NPUCTPOIB.

I'Iepeumon,u Ans po60TU MeAUUYHOro obnaaHaHH|

[loTpumyiiTecs NpaBun i NONOXeHb, BCTAHOB/EHNX NiKapHAMM Ta 3aknafjami OXOPOHY 3A0poB’s. He KopucTyitTecs

MPUCTPOEM Y 3a6OPOHEHMX MICLISIX.

[esiki 6e34p0OTOBI NpUnaAn MoXyTb BNMBATU Ha POBOTY CIyx0oBUX anaparis i kapAiocTumynstopis. LLLo6 otpumatu

AOKNaaHiLwy iHchbopMaL,ito, 3BepHITLCH 40 NOCTaYanbHUKa Nocyr.

[Ains 3ano6iraHHs MOXNMBUM NepeluKoaam y po6oTi kapAiocTUMynsaTopa BUPOGHUKM KapAiocTUMyNsTopis

pekoMeH/ytoTb 36epiraT BiAcTaHb LOHaMeHLLe 15 cM MiX NPUCTPOEM i KapAioCcTUMYNSTOPOM. SIKLLO BK

KOPUCTYETeCs KapAioCTUMYISTOPOM, TPUMaiiTe MPUCTPIiA i3 NPOTUNEXHOTO Bifl KapAiOCTUMYNSTOpa 6OKY Ta He HOCiTh

110r0 B Harpy/iHii KuLLei.

Micus 3 nerko3aiMUCTUMK i BUGY

* He Kopucryiitecs npucTpoem y Micusx, ae 36ep|ra|on=cn Nerko3anMuCTi i BUEYXOBi PeUOBUHM (SIK-OT GEH30KONOHKM,
HahTOCXOBULLA 1 XIMIUHI 3aBOAN). BUKOPUCTAHHS MPUCTPOIO B TakUX YMOBAX 36iMbLUye PU3MK BUBYXY UM 3aiMaHHs.
Kpim Toro, fotpumyiitecs BKa3siBok y BUrsAi TeKcTy abo CMBONIB.

* He 36epiraiite il He NepeBO3bTe NPUCTPIil Y KOHTEWHepaXx i3 Nerko3aiM1CTUMK piauHaMK, rasamu abo BUBYXOBUMU
peuoBUHaMU.
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Poﬁoue cepefioBuULLE

YHUKaliTe 3anuneHix, Bonorux abo 3a6pyaHeHmx cepejoByLLL, YHuKaiiTe MarHiTHIX nonie. BUKOPUCTaHHS NpUCTpoio B
TaKuX Cepe/loBMLLAX MOXe MPU3BECTU 10 HECMIPaBHOCTEN CXeMN.

MepLu HiX NigkntoyaTh abo BiaKNYaTH Kabeni, NPUNUHITL eKCNyaTaLito NPUCTPOIO Ta BiAKOMUITL HOTO Bif,
[xepena xueneHHs. Kabeni nia vac ekcnnyatauii MatoTb 6yTi Cyxumu.

Knagite npucTpiit Ha CTiliky NoBepXHIO.

He nigHoCbTe NpUCTpil 10 @NeKTPOHHNX MPUCTPOIB, siKi € Akepenami eneKTpOMarHiTHUX Monis, Hanpuknag,
MIKpPOXBW/LOBOI Meyi abo X0NoAnNbHIKA.

Mia yac rpo3n BUMKHITL NPUCTPIiA i Bia'eaHaiTe BCi kabeni, NiaKNOUeHi A0 HLOTO, W06 3axUCTUTUCS BiA yaapis
61uckaBkm.

He BUKOpMCTOBYiiTe NpUCTpIit Nig, yac rpo3u, Wo6 3anobirtn Hebesnewi yaapy 611ckaBKoio.

OnTumanbHa Temnepatypa ekcnnyarauii npuctpoto ctaHoBuTb Big 0 °C go 40 °C. OnTumanbHa TemnepaTtypa
36epiraHHs NpUCTPoto cTaHoBMTL Bif, -20 °C o +70 °C. EKCTpeManbHO BUCOKI abo HU3bKi TeMnepaTypu MOXyTb
NOLKOANTY NPUCTPIiA YN aKcecyapu.

36epiraiiTe NpucTpiit i akcecyapu B o6pe NpOBITPIOBAHOMY MPOXOOAHOMY NPUMiILLEHHI Ta YHUKaTe NONaAaHHs Ha
HBOFO MPSAMUX COHSUHIMX MPOMEHiB. He obropraiite Ta He HakpuBaiiTe NPUCTPIit PYLUIHMKAMU Ui IHWIAMI NpeaMeTaMu.
He knapiTe NpUCTpiil y KOHTEWHEP i3 NOraHoK TennoBigAayeto, k-0t Kopobka un cymka.

YHukaiite folly abo Bonoru, Wob 3axncTuTi NPUCTPIN UM akcecyapy Bif 3aiiMaHHs abo ypaXeHHs eneKTpUiH1M
CTpyMOM.

He nigHocbTe npucTpiit Ao AXepen Tenna i BiAKPUTOrO BOTHO, IK-OT HarpiBasibHi MPUCTPOi, MIKpOXBUMLOBI neui,
KYXOHHI MAINTHW, HarpiBayi BOAW, pajiaTopn Uu CBIUKM.

He knapitb Ha NpucTpiil XoaHWX NpeaMeTiB (Hanpuknag, CBiYkn Ui Nocya 3 BOAOK). SKLLO B NpUCTpili noTpanuna
piAvHa YK CTOPOHHI MPeAMETH, HeranHo NPUMMUHITL KOPUCTYBATUCA HUM, BUMKHITb iOr0 Ta BiA'eaHanTe BCi
nigkntoveHi kabeni.

He 3akpuBaiite oTBOpY NpucTpoto. LLL06 3a6e3neuntnn HanexHe OXonomKeHHs NPUCTPOIO, NIATPUMYIATE BiACTaHb MiX
HaBKO/MLWHIMW NpeiMeTamMu LoHalimeHLwe 10 cm.

VY pasi neperpiBaHHs MPUCTPOIO Ha AesiKWiA Yac MPUNUHITL KOPUCTYBATUCS HAM Y MPOrpaMamu. SIKILO NPOTSIroM
TPMBANOro Yacy WKipa NifAacTbCs BNAUBY Neperpitoro MPUCTPOLD, MOXYTb BUHWKHYTA CUMATOMM OMIKIB MPU HU3bKUX
TemnepaTypax, ik-0T YepBOHI NSMU UK TeMHa NirMeHTaLlis.

He TopkaiiTecs aHTeHN NpUCTpoio. Lie ModXe 3HNU3UTU AKICTb 3B'S3KY.

He no3BonsiiTe Aitam a6o AOMaLLHIM ynio6neHLAM KycaT abo cMOKTaTU MPUCTPIl un akcecyapu. Lie Moxe
CMPUUMHIUTM NOLUIKOZKEHHS aBO MPU3BECTU A0 BUGYXY.

JloTpuUMyiTecs MiCLLeBUX 3aKOHIB i NpaBuA, a Takox NOBaxaiTe NpUBaTHE XUTTS i NpaBa iHLWKX OCi6.

Lleit npucTpiii cnif, BCTaHOBNIOBATY 11 eKcnnyaTyBaTh Tak, Wo6 BifCTaHb MiX 1Oro [XKepenom BUNPOMIHIOBaHHS i
TiNOM CTaHOBMNA LOHaMeHLe 20 M.

TpumaiiTe NPUCTPIi y MiCLSX i3 XOPOLLINM MPUIAOMOM. BiACTaHb MiX NPUCTPOEM Ta iHLIMMW MeTaneBuMM NpeaMeTamu
(Hanpuknap, MeTaneBUMK KpoHLLUTelHaMK a6o BikHaMK i1 ABepUMA) NOBUHHA ByTU LOHaMeHLLe 25 M, a BiACTaHb
MiX npucTposiMmn — noHag, 30 cm.

be3neka piten

[loTpuUMyiTeCh yCiX 3acTepexHuX 3axo/liB CTOCOBHO Ge3neku AiTell. He fo3BoNsATe AiTAM rpaTUCh i3 NPUCTPOEM abo
iioro akcecyapamu. Lle He6e3neuHo! Y NpuUcTpoi € 3MiHHI AeTani, siki MOXyTb CTaHOBUTN Hebe3neky 3aayLeHHs Ans
[niTeir. 36epiraiiTe NpucTpiil AkHalkpani Big AiTei.

MpucTpiid i 1oro akcecyapu He NpusHayueHi Ans BUKOPUCTaHHS AiTbMU. [1iT NOBUHHI KOPUCTYBATUCS NPUCTPOEM NULLEe
nify HarNAAOM AOPOC/UX.

AKcecyapM

BUMKOpUCTaHHS HeCXBareHNX abo HeCyMiCHMX aaanTepis Axepena XUBEHHS, 3apsAHUX NPUCTPoiB abo akymynsaTopis
MOXe CTIPUUUHUTY 3aliMaHHsI, BUBYX abo iHLLy HeGe3neky.

KopucTyiiTecsi niuLuie TUMu akcecyapamu, siki CXBaneHo BUPOGHUKOM MPUCTPOLO AN BUKOPUCTaHHS CaMe 3 L€
Mogennto. BUKopucTaHHs 6yab-skuX iHWIUX akcecyapis MoXe NpuU3BeCTW A0 CKacyBaHHS rapaHTii, nopyLuyBaTv
MiclLieBe 3aKOHOAABCTBO Ta CTAaHOBWTYW 3arpo3y Ans Ge3neku. LLLo6 oTpumaTit BifOMOCTI LLOA0 HAsiBHOCTI Y BaLLOMY
perioHi cxBaneHnx BUpPOGHUKOM aKcecyapis, 3BepHITLCS 40 MiCLLEBOro po3apibHOro NpoaasLis.

Ee3ﬂe“He BUKOPUCTaHHA a,qan'repa AXxepena XUBNeHHs

LLIHYp XUBNEHHS NPU3HAYEHI ANSt BUKOPUCTAHHS SIK NPUCTPIN ANs Bif'€AHAHHS.

LUTencenbHa po3eTka Ans NiAKMIOUEHHs NPUCTPOIB Ma€e PO3MILLLBATUCS MOBNNU3Y LMX NPUCTPOIB Y NETKOAOCTYMHOMY
Micui.

Konun npucTpiii He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS, BiAKOUaTe afanTep axepena X1BNEHHS Bif HbOrO I Bif, enekTpomepexi.
He Bnyckaiite apantep XuBneHHs Ta 6epexiTb ioro Big yaapis.

SIKWLO MOLWIKOAKEHO Kabenb XUBNEHHS (HANPUKNAZ, HEi301bOBAHO UM NOLIKOKEHO WHYP) a60 KPINAeHHs BANKN
ocnabnewe, 0apasy NPUNUHITL HUM KOPUCTYBATUCS. Mo/anblie BIUKOPUCTaHHS MOXe MPU3BECTU A0 ypaxeHHs
€NeKTPUYHNM CTPYMOM, KOPOTKOTO 3aMUKaHHS! UM 3aiiMaHHs.

He TopkaliTecs kabenio XUBEHHS BONOTMMU pyKaMu Ta He TArHITb 1oro, o6 Big'eaHaTy Bia afanTepa mkepena
KUBNEHHSI.

He Topkaiitecst npucTpoto abo ajantepa kepena XuBMeHHs BOMOTMMM pykami. Lie Moxe Npu3BecTH A0 KOPOTKOro
3aMUKaHHsl, HecnpaBHoOCTel abo ypaxkeHb eneKTPUUHUM CTPYMOM.

MepekoHaitTecs, WO afanTep XWBNEHHs BiANOBiAaE BUMoram [JonoBHeHHs Q aokymenTa IEC/EN 62368-1, a Takox
Lo i#oro BUNpo6yBaHO Ta CXBAfeHO BiAMOBIAHO A0 AepXaBHUX abo MiCLIeBUX CTaHAAPTIB.
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l'WII.I.{EHHSl Ta TeXHiuHe oﬁcnyroayaauun

Mip yac 36epiraHHs, TpaHCMOPTYBaHHs 1 eKcnyaTawii NPUCTPOIO He MifAaBaiiTe Horo Aii BoNoru Ta yHuKaiite yaapie.
BepexiTb NPUCTpIii i akcecyapu Bif, Bonory. He HamaraiTecs CyLunTv NPUCTPIit 32 ONOMOrOIO 30BHILLHIX [Xepen
Tenna, sSK-0T MiKPOXBU/bOBa Niy a6o theH As BONOCCS.

He ponyckaiite nepe6ysaHHs NpucTpoto abo akcecyapis nif A€o ayxe HU3bKoi abo BUCOKOI TemnepaTypu. Taki
YMOBYU MOXYTb NepeLIKOAKaTH HanexHOMy hyHKLIOHYBaHHIO Ta MPU3BECTU A0 3aliMaHHs abo BUBYXY.

YHUKaiiTe y/apiB, OCKiNbKU BOHU MOXYTb MPU3BECTY 10 HECPABHOCTEN NPUCTPOIO, NeperpiBaHHs, 3aliMaHHs a6o
BUBYXY.

SIKLLO NPUCTPIlt He BUKOPWUCTOBYBATUMETLCS NPOTSIOM TPUBANOrO Yacy, BUMKHITL 110r0 Ta Bia'eaHaliTe BCi nigkntoueHi
Kkabeni.

Y pasi Gyp,b SIKOTO MOpYLUEHHS (Hanpuknag, SKLLO 3 NPUCTPOIO Ae AUM, BiH BUAAE He3BUYAIHNIA 3BYK a60
He3BUYaliHO NaxHe) 0apasy NPUMUHITE KOPUCTYBATUCS MPUCTPOEM, BUMKHITL Or0 Ta Bif'€fHaliTe BCi NiaKnoYeHi
Kkabeni.

He cTuckaiiTe, He po3TaryiiTe it He neperuHaiTe kabeni. Lie Moxe NpuU3BecTy [0 NOLWKOMKEHHS KaBento, Wo
CMPUUMHSIE HECTIPABHICTb MPUCTPOIO.

MepLu HiX UncTUTK abo 06CNyroByBaTH NPUCTPIN, MPUMUHITL KOPUCTYBATUCS HUM, BUMKHITB YCi Mporpamu Ta
Bifi'eAHaNTe BCi NigkntoueHi kabeni.

He BMKOPUCTOBYIiTE AN YMLLEEHHS MPUCTPOLO abo akcecyapis XiMiUHi MUIHI 3aco61, NOPOLLOK abo iHLI XiMiuHi
peyoBMHN (Hanpuknag, ciupt Y 6eH30n). LLi peyoBrHI MOXYTb NOLIKOAWTY A€Tani NPUCTPOIO abo CPUUNHUTI
3aliMaHHs. Y1CTbTe NPUCTPIN i akcecyapn YACTO, M'IKOK Ta CYXOIo TKaHNHOI.

He 3anuwaiite KapTku 3 MarHiTHUMK CTpiuKamu, HanpuKnag kpeauTHi abo TenedoHHi KapTku, NOpyY i3 NPUCTPOEM
NPOTArOM TPUBANOro uacy. KapTku 3 MarHiTHUMK CTPIUKaMU MOXYTb MOLIKOAUTUCS.

He po36upaiite npucTpiit Ta akcecyapy [0 HbOTO, a TAaKOX He 3MiHIOiTe iXHIO KOHCTPYKLiio. Lie npusBeae ao
aHynoBaHHs rapaHTii Ta 3BiNbHUTL BUPOGHMKA Bif BiANOBIAANBHOCTI 33 MOLIKOAKEHHS.

BigomocTi npo yTunisauito Ta nepepobky Bigxoais

|
Lleit cumBon Ha BUPOGi, akyMynsTopi, AOKyMeHTaLii a6o ynakyBaHHi 03Hauag, Lo Mic/is 3aBepLUEHHS TepMiHy
ekcnayaTauii BUpo6u Ta akyMynsTopu cnif, BiHOCUTU A0 crelianbHUX NYHKTIB NPUAOMY BiAXOAIB, NPU3HAUEHNX
MicLieBMMM OpraHamu Bnajau. 3aBsku LbOMY BiAXOAW €NeKTPUUYHOrO Ta eNeKTPOHHOro o6naaHaHHs ByayTb yTunisoBaHi
Ta 06pobneHi HanexHUM cnoco6oM, SKUiA A03BONsE 36eperty LiiHHI MaTepiani i 3aXUcTUTY 300poB's Ntofen Ta
HaBKO/MLIHE CepeajoBMLLe.
LLLo6 pizHaTUCs Ginblue, 3BepHITLCS A0 MiCLLEBUX OpraHiB BNaau, po3apibHoOro NpoaasLs un cryx6u yTunisauii
noBy'roBmx Biaxozis abo BiagifaiTe BebcaT https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.

BMiCTy He6 peyuoBUH
Lleit NpuUCTpiit Ta eneKTPUUHi akcecyapu 10 HbOTO BIAMOBIAAKTHL AINCHUM MICLEBUM NPaBUNaM LLOA0 OBMeXeHHS
BUKOPWUCTaHHS NEBHUX HeGe3rneyHIX PeyoBUH B eNeKTPUUHOMY Ta eNeKTPOHHOMY 061a/iHaHHI, HaNPUKNaZ, MONOXEHHIO
REACH €Bponeiicbkoro Coto3y, AupekTuBi ROHS i AMpeKTUBI NPo BUKOPUCTaHHS akyMynsTopis (3a HasiBHOCTI). 3asiBu Npo
BiANOBIAHICTL BUMOram fokymeHTiB REACH Ta RoHS HaBesieHo Ha Be6caifTi
https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
BianoBiAHicTb HOpMaTMBHUM JOKyMeHTam €C
CMPOLLEHA OEKNAPALLIA
npo BiANOBIAHICTL
CnpasxHim komnanis DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd.3asBnse, wo TMn papio6naaHanHs H138-380 sinnosinae
TexHiuHOMY pernameHTy pajioo6nagHaHHs.
TMoBHWIA TekCT Aeknapalii Npo BiANOBIAHICTL AOCTYNHWIA Ha Be6-CaliTi 3a Takok aapecoio:
https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
[oTpumyitTecst HaLioHaNbHUX i MicLLeBIX 060B'A3KOBIX NOCTAHOB KPaiH, [1é BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS MPUCTPIiA.
3anexHo Bif, MiCLIEBOI MepeXi BUKOPUCTaHHS! LibOro NPUCTPOIo MoXe 6yTi 06MexXeHO.
O6MmexKeHHs B giana3oHi 5 Muy:
DyHKLis WLAN npuctpoto obmexeHa 40 BUKOPUCTaHHS TiNbKK Y NPUMILLEEHHSX 338 YMOBW poBoTH B fiana3oHi YacToT Big,
5150 Ao 5350 Mru.
[Aiana3oHu pafioyacToT Ta NOTYXHICTb
(a) Mianasonu papioyacToT, y AkUX NpaLtoe ue pafioo6naaHaHHs: [Jeski AianasoHn MoXyTb 6yT HEAOCSKHUMM Y
[eskux kpaiHax a6o obnactsax. [letanbHy iHcbopmaLiito Moxe HafaTi MicLieBUiA onepaTop.
(6) MakcMarnbHa NoTYXHICTb paiovacToTy, LWo NepeaaeTbes y AianasoHax pajiouactor, y SKUX NpaLoe
papioo6nagHaHHs: MakcManbHa NOTYXHICTb y BCiX AjanasoHax MeHLua 3a Hait rpaHuyHe , y
BiANOBIAHOMY YHichikoBaHOMY CTaHAAPTI.
HoMiHanbHi rpaHuLi AianasoHiB pafioyacToT Ta NOTYXHOCTI Nepefavi (Sika BUNPOMIHIOETbCS Ta/abo NponyckaeTbes), ki
3aCTOCOBYIOTHCS A5 LIbOrO pajioobnaaHaHHs HacTynHi: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43:
26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G
5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.
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IHdbopMmaLlis Npo akcecyapu Ta nporpaMHe 3abesneyeHHs

[eski akcecyapy He € 060B'3KOBUMU B [iesikux kpaiHax abo perioHax. Heo60B's3koBi akcecyapu MoXHa npuabaTtn y
NiLEH30BAHOTO MOCTaYanbHIKa BiAMOBIAHO 10 BUMOT. PeKOMEHAYETLCS BUKOPUCTOBYBATY Taki akcecyapu:
Apantepu: $120200X02 (X npepcTaBnsie coboto pisHi TUNK WTekepis, siki MoxyTb 6yt C, U, J, E, B, A, |, R, Z a6o K,
3aneXHo Bif, perioHy)

Bepcisi nporpamHoro 3a6e3neuenHs Bupoby: 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Micns Bunycky BUpoby BUPOBHUK BUMYCKaE
OHOB/IEHHSI MPOrPaMHOro 3a6e3neyeHHs 3 METOIO BUNPAB/IEHHS MOMMOK Ta NokpatueHHs thyHKLii. Bci Bepcii
nporpamHoro 3abesneyeHHs, BUNyLLEHi BAPOGHMKOM NepeBipeHi Ta BiANOBiAaloTh 3B'A3aHUM NpaBunam.

Bci napameTpy pagiodactoT (Hanpuknaa, AianasoH YacToTv Ta BUXiAHA NOTYXHICTb) HEAOCSKHI NS KOPUCTYBaYa i He
MOXYTb HUM 3MiHIOBATHUCh.

HaiicBixiLuy iHdopmaLito npo akcecyapy Ta nporpamHe 3a6e3neyeHHs AuB. B [leknapauii BignosigHocTi B https://
www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	EnglishLegal NoticeThe product described in this manual may include copyrighted software of licensors. Customers shall not in any manner reproduce, distribute, modify, decompile, disassemble, decrypt, extract, reverse engineer, lease, assign, or sublicense the said software, unless such restrictions are prohibited by applicable laws or such actions are approved by respective copyright holders.Trademarks and PermissionsLTE is a trademark of ETSI.Wi-Fi®, the Wi-Fi CERTIFIED logo, and the Wi-Fi logo are trademarks of Wi-Fi Alliance.Other trademarks, product, service and company names mentioned may be the property of their respective owners.NoticeSome features of the product and its accessories described herein rely on the software installed, capacities and settings of local network, and therefore may not be activated or may be limited by local network operators or network service providers.Thus, the descriptions herein may not exactly match the product or its accessories which you purchase.We reserve the right to change or modify any information or specifications contained in this manual without prior notice and without any liability.DISCLAIMERALL CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL ARE PROVIDED "AS IS". EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE MADE IN RELATION TO THE ACCURACY, RELIABILITY OR CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL.TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, IN NO EVENT SHALL GHTelcom BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS, REVENUE, DATA, GOODWILL SAVINGS OR ANTICIPATED SAVINGS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH LOSSES ARE FORESEEABLE OR NOT.THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY (THIS LIMITATION SHALL NOT APPLY TO LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE LAW PROHIBITS SUCH A LIMITATION) OF GHTelcom ARISING FROM THE USE OF THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED IN THIS MANUAL SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMERS FOR THE PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT.Import and Export RegulationsCustomers shall comply with all applicable export or import laws and regulations and be responsible to obtain all necessary governmental permits and licenses in order to export, re-export or import the product mentioned in this manual including the software and technical data therein.Privacy PolicyTo learn how we use and protect your personal information on this device, please access the web-based management page, and read the Privacy Statement for Mobile Broadband Devices to learn about our privacy policy.Safety informationThis section contains important information about the operation of your device. It also contains information about how to use the device safely. Read this information carefully before using your device.Electronic deviceDo not use your device if using the device is prohibited. Do not use the device if doing so causes danger or interference with other electronic devices.Interference with medical equipment•Follow rules and regulations set forth by hospitals and health care facilities. Do not use your device where prohibited.•Some wireless devices may affect the performance of hearing aids or pacemakers. Consult your service provider for more information.•Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a minimum distance of 20 cm be maintained between a device and a pacemaker to prevent potential interference with the pacemaker. If using a pacemaker, hold the device on the side opposite the pacemaker and do not carry the device in your front pocket.Areas with flammables and explosives•Do not use the device where flammables or explosives are stored (in a gas station, oil depot, or chemical plant, for example). Using your device in these environments increases the risk of explosion or fire. In addition, follow the instructions indicated in text or symbols.•Do not store or transport the device in containers with flammable liquids, gases, or explosives.Operating environment•Avoid dusty, damp, or dirty environments. Avoid magnetic fields. Using the device in these environments may result in circuit malfunctions.•Before connecting and disconnecting cables, stop using the device and disconnect it from the power supply. Ensure that your hands are dry during operation.•Place the device on a stable surface.•Keep the device away from electronic appliances that generate strong magnetic or electric fields, such as a microwave oven or refrigerator.•During thunderstorms, power off your device and remove all cables connected to it to protect against lightning strikes.•Do not use your device during thunderstorms to protect your device against any danger caused by lightning.•Ideal operating temperatures are 0 °C to 40 °C. Ideal storage temperatures are -20 °C to +70 °C. Extreme heat or cold may damage your device or accessories.•Keep the device and accessories in a well-ventilated and cool area away from direct sunlight. Do not enclose or cover your device with towels or other objects. Do not place the device in a container with poor heat dissipation, such as a box or bag.•To protect your device or accessories from fire or electrical shock hazards, avoid rain and moisture.•Keep the device away from sources of heat and fire, such as a heater, microwave oven, stove, water heater, radiator, or candle.•Do not place any object, such as a candle or a water container on the device. If any foreign object or liquid enters the device, immediately stop using it, power it off, and remove all cables connected to it.•Do not block device openings. Reserve a minimum of 10 cm around the device to dissipate heat.•Stop using your device or applications for a while if the device is overheated. If skin is exposed to an overheated device for an extended period, low temperature burn symptoms, such as red spots and darker pigmentation, may occur.•Do not touch the device's antenna. Otherwise, communication quality may be reduced.•Do not allow children or pets to bite or suck the device or accessories. Doing so may result in damage or explosion.•Observe local laws and regulations, and respect the privacy and legal rights of others.•The device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.•Keep the device in a place with good reception. The distance between the device and other metal materials (such as metal brackets or metal doors and windows) should be greater than 25 cm and the distance between the device should be greater than 30 cm.Child safety•Comply with all precautions with regard to child safety. Letting children play with the device or its accessories may be dangerous. The device includes detachable parts that may present a choking hazard. Keep away from children.•The device and its accessories are not intended for use by children. Children should only use the device with adult supervision.Accessories•Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, charger or battery may cause fire, explosion or other hazards.•Choose only accessories approved for use with this model by the device manufacturer. The use of any other types of accessories may void the warranty, may violate local regulations and laws, and may be dangerous. Please contact your retailer for information about the availability of approved accessories in your area.Power adapter safety•The power plug is intended to serve as a disconnect device.•For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the devices and shall be easily accessible.•Unplug the power adapter from electrical outlets and the device when not in use.•Do not drop or cause an impact to the power adapter.•If the power cable is damaged (for example, the cord is exposed or broken), or the plug loosens, stop using it at once. Continued use may lead to electric shocks, short circuits, or fire.•Do not touch the power cord with wet hands or pull the power cord to disconnect the power adapter.•Do not touch the device or the power adapter with wet hands. Doing so may lead to short circuits, malfunctions, or electric shocks.•Ensure that the power adaptor meets the requirements of Annex Q of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or local standards.Cleaning and maintenance•During storage, transportation, and operation of the device, keep it dry and protect it from collision.•Keep the device and accessories dry. Do not attempt to dry it with an external heat source, such as a microwave oven or hair dryer.•Do not expose your device or accessories to extreme heat or cold. These environments may interfere with proper function and may lead to fire or explosion.•Avoid collision, which may lead to device malfunctions, overheating, fire, or explosion.•If the device is not going to be used for an extended period of time, power it off, and remove all cables connected to it.•If anything unusual occurs (for example, if the device emits smoke or any unusual sound or smell), immediately stop using it, power it off, and remove all cables connected to it.•Do not trample, pull, or excessively bend any cable. Doing so may damage the cable, causing the device to malfunction.•Before you clean or maintain the device, stop using it, stop all applications, and disconnect all cables connected to it.•Do not use any chemical detergent, powder, or other chemical agents (such as alcohol and benzene) to clean the device or accessories. These substances may cause damage to parts or present a fire hazard. Use a clean, soft, and dry cloth to clean the device and accessories.•Do not place magnetic stripe cards, such as credit cards and phone cards, near the device for extended periods of time. Otherwise the magnetic stripe cards may be damaged.•Do not dismantle or remanufacture the device and its accessories. This voids the warranty and releases the manufacturer from liability for damage.Petrol stations and explosive atmospheresIn locations with potentially explosive atmospheres, obey all posted signs to turn off wireless devices such as your phone or other radio equipment. Areas with potentially explosive atmospheres include fuelling areas, below decks on boats, fuel or chemical transfer or storage facilities, areas where the air contains chemicals or particles, such as grain, dust, or metal powders.Blasting Caps and AreasTurn off your device or wireless device when in a blasting area or in areas posted turn off “two-way radios” or “electronic devices” to avoid interfering with blasting operations.Medical devicesPlease consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if operation of your device may interfere with the operation of your medical device.HospitalsSwitch off your wireless device when requested to do so in hospitals, clinics or health care facilities. These requests are designed to prevent possible interference with sensitive medical equipment.AircraftSwitch off your wireless device whenever you are instructed to do so by airport or airline staff. Consult the airline staff about the use of wireless devices on board the aircraft, if your device offers a ‘flight mode’ this must be enabled prior to boarding an aircraft.Disposal and recycling informationThe symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging means that the products and batteries should be taken to separate waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste is recycled and treated in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the environment.For more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service or visit the website https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reduction of hazardous substancesThis device and its electrical accessories comply with local applicable rules on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment, such as EU REACH regulation, RoHS and Batteries (where included) directive. For declarations of conformity about REACH and RoHS, please visit the website https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.UK regulatory conformanceHereby, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declares that this device H138-380 is in compliance with the relevant statutory instruments in the UK. The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.EU regulatory conformanceStatementHereby, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declares that this device H138-380 is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.The most recent and valid version of the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) can be viewed at https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.This device may be operated in all member states of the EU.Observe national and local regulations where the device is used.This device may be restricted for use, depending on the local network.Restrictions in NorwayUse of this radio equipment is not allowed in the geographical area within a radius of 20 km from the center of Ny-Ålesund, Svalbard.Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in the United Kingdom.ErP Product InformationDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. hereby declares that its products conform to the Energy-related Products Directive (ErP) 2009/125/EC. For detailed ErP information and the user manuals required by Commission Regulation, please visit: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frequency Bands and Power(a) Frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: Some bands may not be available in all countries or all areas. Please contact the local carrier for more details.(b) Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: The maximum power for all bands is less than the highest limit value specified in the related Harmonized Standard.The frequency bands and transmitting power (radiated and/or conducted) nominal limits applicable to this radio equipment are as follows: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Accessories and Software InformationSome accessories are optional in certain countries or regions. Optional accessories can be purchased from a licensed vendor as required. The following accessories are recommended:Adapters: S120200X02 (X represents the different plug types used, which can be either C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z or K, depending on your region)The product software version is 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Software updates will be released by the manufacturer to fix bugs or enhance functions after the product has been released. All software versions released by the manufacturer have been verified and are still compliant with the related rules.All RF parameters (for example, frequency range and output power) are not accessible to the user, and cannot be changed by the user.For the most recent information about accessories and software, please see the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) at https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	EnglishLegal NoticeThe product described in this manual may include copyrighted software of licensors. Customers shall not in any manner reproduce, distribute, modify, decompile, disassemble, decrypt, extract, reverse engineer, lease, assign, or sublicense the said software, unless such restrictions are prohibited by applicable laws or such actions are approved by respective copyright holders.Trademarks and PermissionsLTE is a trademark of ETSI.Wi-Fi®, the Wi-Fi CERTIFIED logo, and the Wi-Fi logo are trademarks of Wi-Fi Alliance.Other trademarks, product, service and company names mentioned may be the property of their respective owners.NoticeSome features of the product and its accessories described herein rely on the software installed, capacities and settings of local network, and therefore may not be activated or may be limited by local network operators or network service providers.Thus, the descriptions herein may not exactly match the product or its accessories which you purchase.We reserve the right to change or modify any information or specifications contained in this manual without prior notice and without any liability.DISCLAIMERALL CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL ARE PROVIDED "AS IS". EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE MADE IN RELATION TO THE ACCURACY, RELIABILITY OR CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL.TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, IN NO EVENT SHALL GHTelcom BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS, REVENUE, DATA, GOODWILL SAVINGS OR ANTICIPATED SAVINGS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH LOSSES ARE FORESEEABLE OR NOT.THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY (THIS LIMITATION SHALL NOT APPLY TO LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE LAW PROHIBITS SUCH A LIMITATION) OF GHTelcom ARISING FROM THE USE OF THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED IN THIS MANUAL SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMERS FOR THE PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT.Import and Export RegulationsCustomers shall comply with all applicable export or import laws and regulations and be responsible to obtain all necessary governmental permits and licenses in order to export, re-export or import the product mentioned in this manual including the software and technical data therein.Privacy PolicyTo learn how we use and protect your personal information on this device, please access the web-based management page, and read the Privacy Statement for Mobile Broadband Devices to learn about our privacy policy.
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	Safety informationThis section contains important information about the operation of your device. It also contains information about how to use the device safely. Read this information carefully before using your device.Electronic deviceDo not use your device if using the device is prohibited. Do not use the device if doing so causes danger or interference with other electronic devices.Interference with medical equipment•Follow rules and regulations set forth by hospitals and health care facilities. Do not use your device where prohibited.•Some wireless devices may affect the performance of hearing aids or pacemakers. Consult your service provider for more information.•Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a minimum distance of 20 cm be maintained between a device and a pacemaker to prevent potential interference with the pacemaker. If using a pacemaker, hold the device on the side opposite the pacemaker and do not carry the device in your front pocket.Areas with flammables and explosives•Do not use the device where flammables or explosives are stored (in a gas station, oil depot, or chemical plant, for example). Using your device in these environments increases the risk of explosion or fire. In addition, follow the instructions indicated in text or symbols.•Do not store or transport the device in containers with flammable liquids, gases, or explosives.Operating environment•Avoid dusty, damp, or dirty environments. Avoid magnetic fields. Using the device in these environments may result in circuit malfunctions.•Before connecting and disconnecting cables, stop using the device and disconnect it from the power supply. Ensure that your hands are dry during operation.•Place the device on a stable surface.•Keep the device away from electronic appliances that generate strong magnetic or electric fields, such as a microwave oven or refrigerator.•During thunderstorms, power off your device and remove all cables connected to it to protect against lightning strikes.•Do not use your device during thunderstorms to protect your device against any danger caused by lightning.•Ideal operating temperatures are 0 °C to 40 °C. Ideal storage temperatures are -20 °C to +70 °C. Extreme heat or cold may damage your device or accessories.•Keep the device and accessories in a well-ventilated and cool area away from direct sunlight. Do not enclose or cover your device with towels or other objects. Do not place the device in a container with poor heat dissipation, such as a box or bag.•To protect your device or accessories from fire or electrical shock hazards, avoid rain and moisture.•Keep the device away from sources of heat and fire, such as a heater, microwave oven, stove, water heater, radiator, or candle.•Do not place any object, such as a candle or a water container on the device. If any foreign object or liquid enters the device, immediately stop using it, power it off, and remove all cables connected to it.•Do not block device openings. Reserve a minimum of 10 cm around the device to dissipate heat.•Stop using your device or applications for a while if the device is overheated. If skin is exposed to an overheated device for an extended period, low temperature burn symptoms, such as red spots and darker pigmentation, may occur.•Do not touch the device's antenna. Otherwise, communication quality may be reduced.•Do not allow children or pets to bite or suck the device or accessories. Doing so may result in damage or explosion.•Observe local laws and regulations, and respect the privacy and legal rights of others.•The device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.•Keep the device in a place with good reception. The distance between the device and other metal materials (such as metal brackets or metal doors and windows) should be greater than 25 cm and the distance between the device should be greater than 30 cm.Child safety•Comply with all precautions with regard to child safety. Letting children play with the device or its accessories may be dangerous. The device includes detachable parts that may present a choking hazard. Keep away from children.•The device and its accessories are not intended for use by children. Children should only use the device with adult supervision.Accessories•Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, charger or battery may cause fire, explosion or other hazards.•Choose only accessories approved for use with this model by the device manufacturer. The use of any other types of accessories may void the warranty, may violate local regulations and laws, and may be dangerous. Please contact your retailer for information about the availability of approved accessories in your area.Power adapter safety•The power plug is intended to serve as a disconnect device.•For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the devices and shall be easily accessible.•Unplug the power adapter from electrical outlets and the device when not in use.•Do not drop or cause an impact to the power adapter.•If the power cable is damaged (for example, the cord is exposed or broken), or the plug loosens, stop using it at once. Continued use may lead to electric shocks, short circuits, or fire.•Do not touch the power cord with wet hands or pull the power cord to disconnect the power adapter.•Do not touch the device or the power adapter with wet hands. Doing so may lead to short circuits, malfunctions, or electric shocks.•Ensure that the power adaptor meets the requirements of Annex Q of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or local standards.Cleaning and maintenance•During storage, transportation, and operation of the device, keep it dry and protect it from collision.•Keep the device and accessories dry. Do not attempt to dry it with an external heat source, such as a microwave oven or hair dryer.•Do not expose your device or accessories to extreme heat or cold. These environments may interfere with proper function and may lead to fire or explosion.•Avoid collision, which may lead to device malfunctions, overheating, fire, or explosion.•If the device is not going to be used for an extended period of time, power it off, and remove all cables connected to it.•If anything unusual occurs (for example, if the device emits smoke or any unusual sound or smell), immediately stop using it, power it off, and remove all cables connected to it.•Do not trample, pull, or excessively bend any cable. Doing so may damage the cable, causing the device to malfunction.•Before you clean or maintain the device, stop using it, stop all applications, and disconnect all cables connected to it.•Do not use any chemical detergent, powder, or other chemical agents (such as alcohol and benzene) to clean the device or accessories. These substances may cause damage to parts or present a fire hazard. Use a clean, soft, and dry cloth to clean the device and accessories.•Do not place magnetic stripe cards, such as credit cards and phone cards, near the device for extended periods of time. Otherwise the magnetic stripe cards may be damaged.•Do not dismantle or remanufacture the device and its accessories. This voids the warranty and releases the manufacturer from liability for damage.Petrol stations and explosive atmospheresIn locations with potentially explosive atmospheres, obey all posted signs to turn off wireless devices such as your phone or other radio equipment. Areas with potentially explosive atmospheres include fuelling areas, below decks on boats, fuel or chemical transfer or storage facilities, areas where the air contains chemicals or particles, such as grain, dust, or metal powders.Blasting Caps and AreasTurn off your device or wireless device when in a blasting area or in areas posted turn off “two-way radios” or “electronic devices” to avoid interfering with blasting operations.Medical devicesPlease consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if operation of your device may interfere with the operation of your medical device.HospitalsSwitch off your wireless device when requested to do so in hospitals, clinics or health care facilities. These requests are designed to prevent possible interference with sensitive medical equipment.AircraftSwitch off your wireless device whenever you are instructed to do so by airport or airline staff. Consult the airline staff about the use of wireless devices on board the aircraft, if your device offers a ‘flight mode’ this must be enabled prior to boarding an aircraft.Disposal and recycling informationThe symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging means that the products and batteries should be taken to separate waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste is recycled and treated in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the environment.For more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service or visit the website https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reduction of hazardous substancesThis device and its electrical accessories comply with local applicable rules on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment, such as EU REACH regulation, RoHS and Batteries (where included) directive. For declarations of conformity about REACH and RoHS, please visit the website https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.UK regulatory conformanceHereby, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declares that this device H138-380 is in compliance with the relevant statutory instruments in the UK. The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.EU regulatory conformanceStatementHereby, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declares that this device H138-380 is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.The most recent and valid version of the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) can be viewed at https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.This device may be operated in all member states of the EU.Observe national and local regulations where the device is used.This device may be restricted for use, depending on the local network.Restrictions in NorwayUse of this radio equipment is not allowed in the geographical area within a radius of 20 km from the center of Ny-Ålesund, Svalbard.Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in the United Kingdom.ErP Product InformationDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. hereby declares that its products conform to the Energy-related Products Directive (ErP) 2009/125/EC. For detailed ErP information and the user manuals required by Commission Regulation, please visit: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frequency Bands and Power(a) Frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: Some bands may not be available in all countries or all areas. Please contact the local carrier for more details.(b) Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: The maximum power for all bands is less than the highest limit value specified in the related Harmonized Standard.The frequency bands and transmitting power (radiated and/or conducted) nominal limits applicable to this radio equipment are as follows: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Accessories and Software InformationSome accessories are optional in certain countries or regions. Optional accessories can be purchased from a licensed vendor as required. The following accessories are recommended:Adapters: S120200X02 (X represents the different plug types used, which can be either C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z or K, depending on your region)The product software version is 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Software updates will be released by the manufacturer to fix bugs or enhance functions after the product has been released. All software versions released by the manufacturer have been verified and are still compliant with the related rules.All RF parameters (for example, frequency range and output power) are not accessible to the user, and cannot be changed by the user.For the most recent information about accessories and software, please see the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) at https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	StatementHereby, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declares that this device H138-380 is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.The most recent and valid version of the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) can be viewed at https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.This device may be operated in all member states of the EU.Observe national and local regulations where the device is used.This device may be restricted for use, depending on the local network.
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	Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in the United Kingdom.
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	FrançaisMention légaleLe produit décrit dans le présent manuel peut inclure des logiciels sous copyright de concédants de licence. Les clients ne peuvent en aucun cas reproduire, distribuer, modifier, décompiler, désassembler, décrypter, extraire, effectuer de l'ingénierie inverse, louer ou transférer lesdits logiciels, ni en concéder des sous-licences d'utilisation, sauf si la législation en vigueur interdit ces restrictions ou si ces actions sont approuvées par les détenteurs des copyrights concernés.Marques de commerce et autorisationsLTE est une marque de commerce de ETSI.Wi-Fi®, le logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques commerciales de la Wi-Fi Alliance.Les autres marques de commerce, produits, services ou noms d'entreprise mentionnés appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.AvisCertaines caractéristiques du produit et certains accessoires décrits dans le présent manuel dépendent du logiciel installé, de ses capacités et des paramètres du réseau local. Par conséquent, ils peuvent ne pas être activés ou être limités par les opérateurs de réseaux locaux ou par les prestataires de services réseau.De ce fait, les descriptions de ce manuel peuvent ne pas correspondre exactement au produit ou aux accessoires achetés.Nous nous réservons le droit de changer ou de modifier toute information ou spécification contenue dans le présent manuel sans avis préalable et sans encourir aucune responsabilité civile.AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉLES INFORMATIONS DE CE MANUEL SONT FOURNIES « TELLES QUELLES ». SAUF EXIGENCES DES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, AUCUNE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, N'EST FAITE EN CE QUI CONCERNE LA PRÉCISION, LA FIABILITÉ OU LE CONTENU DU PRÉSENT MANUEL, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D'ADÉQUATION À UNE FIN PARTICULIÈRE.DANS TOUTE LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LES LOIS APPLICABLES, GHTelcom NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE SPÉCIAL, ACCESSOIRE, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF, OU DE TOUTE PERTE DE PROFITS, D'AFFAIRES, DE REVENUS, DE DONNÉES, D'ÉCONOMIES DE CLIENTÈLE OU D'ÉCONOMIES ANTICIPÉES, QUE CES PERTES SOIENT PRÉVISIBLES OU NON.LA RESPONSABILITÉ MAXIMALE (CETTE LIMITATION NE S'APPLIQUE PAS À LA RESPONSABILITÉ POUR LES DOMMAGES CORPORELS DANS LA MESURE OÙ LA LÉGISLATION APPLICABLE INTERDIT UNE TELLE LIMITATION) DE GHTelcom DÉCOULANT DE L'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT DÉCRITE DANS LE PRÉSENT MANUEL SERA LIMITÉE AU MONTANT PAYÉ PAR LES CLIENTS POUR L'ACHAT DE CE PRODUIT.Réglementations relatives à l'importation/exportationLes clients doivent se conformer aux lois et aux réglementations en vigueur relatives à l'exportation et à l'importation et il leur incombe d'obtenir toutes les autorisations et licences administratives nécessaires pour l'exportation, la réexportation ou l'importation du produit mentionné dans ce manuel, y compris le logiciel et les données techniques.Politique de confidentialitéPour savoir comment nous utilisons et protégeons vos informations personnelles sur cet appareil, veuillez accéder à la page web d'administration et lire la Déclaration relative à la vie privée pour les appareils haut débit mobiles afin de connaître notre politique relative à la vie privée.Informations relatives à la sécuritéCette section contient des informations importantes relatives à l'utilisation de votre appareil. Elle contient également des informations sur la manière d'utiliser votre appareil en toute sécurité. Veuillez lire attentivement ces informations avant d'utiliser votre appareil.Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser l’appareil dans de bonnes conditions de réception telles qu’indiquées sur le boitier (LED de signal verte) ou dans l’interface (quatre ou cinq barres) pour diminuer la quantité de raynonements reçus.Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.Respect des restrictions d'usage spécifiques à certains lieux (hôpitaux, avions, stations-service, établissements scolaires…).Précautions à prendre par les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline, neurostimulateurs…) concernant notamment la distance entre l'équipement radioélectrique et l'implant (15 centimètres dans le cas des sources d'exposition les plus fortes comme les téléphones mobiles).Appareil électroniqueN'utilisez pas votre appareil quand cela est interdit. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si celui-ci peut provoquer un danger ou créer des interférences avec d'autres appareils électroniques.Interférences avec des équipements médicaux•Suivez les règles et règlementations établies par les hôpitaux et les centres de santé. N'utilisez pas votre appareil dans un endroit où cela est interdit.•Certains appareils sans fil peuvent affecter les performances des appareils auditifs ou des stimulateurs cardiaques. Consultez votre fournisseur de services pour de plus amples informations.•Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent de laisser un écart minimum de 20 cm entre un appareil et un stimulateur cardiaque afin d'empêcher des interférences potentielles avec le stimulateur. Si vous utilisez un stimulateur cardiaque, tenez l'appareil du côté opposé au stimulateur cardiaque et ne portez pas l'appareil dans votre poche avant.Zones contenant des matières inflammables et des explosifs•N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des endroits où sont stockés des matières inflammables ou des explosifs, par exemple une station-service, un dépôt pétrolier ou une usine chimique. L'utilisation de votre appareil dans ces environnements augmente les risques d'explosion ou d'incendie. Respectez également les instructions sous forme de texte et de symboles.•Ne stockez pas et ne transportez pas l'appareil dans des récipients contenant des liquides inflammables, des gaz ou des explosifs.Environnement d’exploitation•Évitez les environnements poussiéreux, humides ou sales. Évitez les champs magnétiques. L'utilisation de l'appareil dans ces environnements peut entraîner des dysfonctionnements des circuits.•Arrêtez d'utiliser l'appareil et débranchez-le de sa source d'alimentation avant de brancher et de débrancher les câbles. Assurez-vous que vos mains sont sèches lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil.•Posez l'appareil sur une surface stable.•Maintenez-le à l'écart des appareils électroniques qui produisent de puissants champs magnétiques ou électriques, tels qu'un four à micro-ondes ou un réfrigérateur.•En cas d'orage, éteignez votre appareil et débranchez tous les câbles qui y sont raccordés afin de le protéger contre la foudre.•N'utilisez pas votre appareil en cas d'orage afin de le protéger contre tout danger causé par la foudre.•Les températures d'utilisation idéales sont entre 0°C et 40°C. Les températures de stockage idéales sont entre -20°C et +70°C. Des températures extrêmement froides ou chaudes peuvent endommager votre appareil ou les accessoires.•Conservez l'appareil et les accessoires dans un endroit bien aéré et frais, à l'écart des rayons directs du soleil. N'enveloppez pas et ne recouvrez pas votre appareil de serviettes ou d'autres objets. Ne placez pas l'appareil dans un récipient ayant une faible capacité de dissipation thermique, comme par exemple une boîte ou un sac.•Afin de protéger votre appareil ou ses accessoires des risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, évitez de les exposer à la pluie et à l'humidité.•Conservez l'appareil à l'écart des sources de chaleur et de flammes, telles qu'un radiateur, un four à micro-ondes, une cuisinière, une bouilloire ou une bougie.•Ne placez pas d'objet (bougie ou récipient contenant de l'eau, par exemple) sur l'appareil. Si un corps étranger ou du liquide pénètre dans l'appareil, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser celui-ci, éteignez-le et retirez tous les câbles qui lui sont connectés.•Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de l'appareil. Réservez un espace minimum de 10 cm autour de l'appareil afin d'assurer la dissipation thermique.•Cessez d'utiliser l'appareil ou ses applications pendant un certain temps si l'appareil est en surchauffe. En cas d'exposition de la peau à un appareil en surchauffe pendant une période prolongée, des symptômes de brûlures légères, tels que des tâches rouges et des pigmentations plus foncées, peuvent se produire.•Ne touchez pas l'antenne de l'appareil. Sinon, la qualité de la communication pourrait être réduite.•Ne laissez pas les enfants ou les animaux de compagnie mordre ou sucer l'appareil ou les accessoires. Cela pourrait entraîner des dommages ou une explosion.•Respectez les lois et règlementations locales et respectez la vie privée et les droits légaux d'autrui.•Cet appareil doit être installé et manipulé à une distance minimum de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.•Conservez l'appareil dans un endroit ayant une bonne réception. Maintenez une distance supérieure à 25 cm entre l'appareil et un autre élément métallique (supports métalliques, portes métallique, fenêtres, etc.) et supérieure à 30 cm entre deux appareils.Sécurité des enfants•Respectez toutes les précautions en matière de sécurité des enfants. Il peut se révéler dangereux de laisser les enfants jouer avec l'appareil ou avec ses accessoires. L'appareil comporte des pièces amovibles susceptibles de présenter un danger de suffocation. Tenir à distance des enfants.•L'appareil et ses accessoires ne sont pas conçus pour être utilisés par des enfants. Les enfants ne doivent utiliser l'appareil que sous la surveillance d'un adulte.Accessoires•L'utilisation d'un adaptateur d'alimentation, d'un chargeur ou d'une batterie non approuvé(e) ou incompatible peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres dangers.•Seuls les accessoires approuvés par le fabricant de l'appareil pour une utilisation avec ce modèle peuvent être utilisés. L'utilisation de tout autre type d'accessoires peut entraîner la nullité de la garantie, enfreindre les règlementations et lois locales et être dangereuse. Veuillez contacter votre détaillant pour obtenir plus d'informations sur la disponibilité, près de chez vous, d'accessoires agréés.Sécurité de l'adaptateur d'alimentation•La fiche d'alimentation est conçue pour réaliser les débranchements.•Pour les appareils enfichables, la prise de courant doit être installée près des appareils et être facile d'accès.•Débranchez l'adaptateur d'alimentation de la prise électrique et de l'appareil lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.•Ne laissez pas tomber l'adaptateur secteur et évitez qu'il subisse des chocs.•Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé (par exemple, si le cordon est à nu ou le câble coupé) ou si la prise est desserrée, arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser le câble. La poursuite de l'utilisation pourrait provoquer une électrocution, des courts-circuits ou un incendie.•Ne touchez pas le câble d'alimentation avec des mains mouillées et ne tirez pas dessus pour débrancher le l'adaptateur d'alimentation.•Ne touchez pas l'appareil ou l'adaptateur d'alimentation si vous avez les mains mouillées. Cela pourrait provoquer des courts-circuits, des dysfonctionnements ou des électrocutions.•Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur électrique répond aux exigences de l'annexe Q de la norme CEI/EN 62368-1 et qu'il a été testé et approuvé conformément aux normes nationales ou locales.Nettoyage et maintenance•Pendant le stockage, le transport et l'utilisation de l'appareil, gardez-le au sec et protégez-le contre les chocs.•Maintenez l'appareil et ses accessoires au sec. N'essayez pas de les sécher à l'aide d'une source externe de chaleur, comme par exemple un four à micro-ondes ou un sèche-cheveux.•N'exposez pas votre appareil ou ses accessoires à des températures extrêmement froides ou chaudes. Ces environnements risquent d'empêcher leur bon fonctionnement et d'entraîner un incendie ou une explosion.•Évitez tout choc susceptible d'entraîner des dysfonctionnements ou une surchauffe de l'appareil ainsi qu'un incendie ou une explosion.•Si l'appareil ne va pas être utilisé pendant une longue durée, éteignez-le et retirez tous les câbles qui y sont connectés.•Si quelque chose d'inhabituel se produit (par exemple, si l'appareil émet de la fumée ou un son ou une odeur inhabituels), cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser, éteignez-le et retirez tous les câbles qui lui sont connectés.•Ne piétinez pas, n'étirez pas et ne pliez pas les câbles de manière excessive. Cela pourrait endommager le câble et entraîner un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil.•Avant de nettoyer ou d'entretenir l'appareil, arrêtez de l'utiliser, désactivez toutes les applications et débranchez tous les câbles branchés sur l'appareil.•N'utilisez pas de détergent chimique, de poudre ou autres agents chimiques (tels que de l'alcool ou du benzène) pour nettoyer l'appareil ou ses accessoires. Ces substances pourraient endommager les pièces ou représenter un risque d'incendie. Utilisez un chiffon propre, doux et sec pour nettoyer l'appareil et les accessoires.•Ne placez pas de cartes à bande magnétique, telles que des cartes de crédit et des cartes de téléphone, à proximité de l'appareil pendant une longue durée. Cela pourrait endommager les cartes à bande magnétique.•Ne démontez et ne remontez pas l'appareil et ses accessoires. La garantie s'en trouverait annulée et la responsabilité du fabricant serait dégagée.Stations-service et atmosphères explosivesdans les lieux où l'atmosphère comporte un risque d'explosion, respectez toutes les consignes affichées concernant l'extinction des appareils sans fil, comme votre téléphone ou tout autre équipement radio. Les zones où l'atmosphère comporte un risque d'explosion sont les zones d'approvisionnement en carburant, les ponts inférieurs des bateaux, les installations de transfert ou de stockage de carburant ou de produits chimiques, les zones dont l'air contient des produits chimiques ou des particules telles que du grain, de la poussière ou des poudres métalliques.Détonateurs et zones de dynamitageÉteignez votre appareil dans les zones de dynamitage ou les zones dans lesquelles des écriteaux exigent de couper les « radios bidirectionnelles » ou les « appareils électroniques », afin d’éviter toute interférence avec les opérations de dynamitage.Dispositifs médicauxConsultez votre médecin et le fabricant du dispositif pour vérifier si le fonctionnement de l’appareil sans fil est susceptible d’interférer avec votre dispositif.HôpitauxÉteignez votre appareil sans fil partout où cela est exigé dans les hôpitaux, cliniques et autres établissements de santé. Ces précautions visent à empêcher toute interférence avec des équipements médicaux sensibles.AvionsÉteignez votre appareil sans fil sur instruction du personnel de bord ou aéroportuaire. Consultez le personnel de bord sur l’utilisation d’appareils sans fil en vol. Si votre appareil dispose d’un mode avion, vous devez activer ce mode avant de monter à bord.Informations relatives à la mise au rebut et au recyclageLa présence de ce symbole sur le produit, sur la batterie, dans la documentation ou sur l'emballage vous rappelle que tous les produits et les piles/batteries arrivés à la fin de leur cycle de vie doivent être déposés dans des points de collecte spéciaux désignés par les autorités locales. Cela contribue à garantir que les équipements électriques et électroniques (EEE) sont recyclés et traités de façon à récupérer les matériaux précieux et à protéger la santé humaine et l'environnement.Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter les autorités locales, votre revendeur ou le service de traitement des ordures ménagères, ou vous rendre sur le site Internet https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Réduction des substances dangereusesCet appareil et ses accessoires électriques respectent la réglementation locale en vigueur concernant la restriction de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses contenues dans les équipements électriques et électroniques, entre autres les règlements de l'UE REACH, RoHS et la directive relative aux batteries (le cas échéant). Pour les déclarations de conformité REACH et RoHS, veuillez consulter notre site Internet https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Conformité réglementaire UEDéclarationPar la présente, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. déclare que ce dispositif H138-380 est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 2014/53/UE.La version de la déclaration de conformité la plus récente et en vigueur peut être vue sur https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Ce produit peut être utilisé dans tous les états membres de l'UE.Veuillez vous conformer à la réglementation nationale et locale en fonction du lieu d'utilisation du produit.Ce produit peut faire l'objet d'une restriction d'utilisation en fonction du réseau local.Restrictions dans la bande 5 GHz :La plage de fréquences 5150 à 5350 MHz est limitée à une utilisation en intérieur dans les pays suivants : AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informations produit lié à l'énergie (ErP)DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. déclare par la présente que ses produits sont conformes à la Directive 2009/125/CE relative aux produits liés à l'énergie (ErP). Pour des informations détaillées sur la Directive ErP et les manuels d'utilisation requis par le règlement de la Commission, allez sur : https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Bandes de fréquence et puissancea) Les bandes de fréquences sur lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radiotéléphonique : certaines bandes ne sont pas disponibles dans tous les pays ou dans toutes les régions. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter votre opérateur local.b) La puissance de radioélectrique maximale transmise sur les bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radiotéléphonique : la puissance maximale pour toutes les bandes est inférieure à la valeur limite la plus élevée spécifiée par la norme harmonisée.Les bandes de fréquences et les limites nominales de la puissance d'émission (rayonnée et/ou conduite) applicables à cet équipement radiotéléphonique sont les suivantes : LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informations relatives aux accessoires et logicielsDans certains pays et régions, des accessoires sont en option. Des accessoires en option peuvent être achetés auprès d'un fournisseur agréé, au besoin. Nous recommandons les accessoires suivants :Adaptateurs : S120200X02 (X représente les différents types de prises utilisées, qui peuvent être C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z ou K, selon votre région)La version logicielle du produit est 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Les mises à jour logicielles seront publiées par le fabricant pour corriger les bogues ou améliorer les fonctionnalités après la sortie du produit. Toutes les versions des logiciels publiées par le fabricant ont été vérifiées et sont toujours conformes aux règles connexes.Tous les paramètres RF (par exemple la plage de fréquence et la puissance de sortie) ne sont pas accessibles à l'utilisateur et ne peuvent pas être modifiés par l'utilisateur.Pour obtenir les informations les plus récentes relatives aux accessoires et aux logiciels, veuillez consulter la Déclaration de conformité (DoC) sur https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	FrançaisMention légaleLe produit décrit dans le présent manuel peut inclure des logiciels sous copyright de concédants de licence. Les clients ne peuvent en aucun cas reproduire, distribuer, modifier, décompiler, désassembler, décrypter, extraire, effectuer de l'ingénierie inverse, louer ou transférer lesdits logiciels, ni en concéder des sous-licences d'utilisation, sauf si la législation en vigueur interdit ces restrictions ou si ces actions sont approuvées par les détenteurs des copyrights concernés.Marques de commerce et autorisationsLTE est une marque de commerce de ETSI.Wi-Fi®, le logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques commerciales de la Wi-Fi Alliance.Les autres marques de commerce, produits, services ou noms d'entreprise mentionnés appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.AvisCertaines caractéristiques du produit et certains accessoires décrits dans le présent manuel dépendent du logiciel installé, de ses capacités et des paramètres du réseau local. Par conséquent, ils peuvent ne pas être activés ou être limités par les opérateurs de réseaux locaux ou par les prestataires de services réseau.De ce fait, les descriptions de ce manuel peuvent ne pas correspondre exactement au produit ou aux accessoires achetés.Nous nous réservons le droit de changer ou de modifier toute information ou spécification contenue dans le présent manuel sans avis préalable et sans encourir aucune responsabilité civile.AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉLES INFORMATIONS DE CE MANUEL SONT FOURNIES « TELLES QUELLES ». SAUF EXIGENCES DES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, AUCUNE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, N'EST FAITE EN CE QUI CONCERNE LA PRÉCISION, LA FIABILITÉ OU LE CONTENU DU PRÉSENT MANUEL, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D'ADÉQUATION À UNE FIN PARTICULIÈRE.DANS TOUTE LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LES LOIS APPLICABLES, GHTelcom NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE SPÉCIAL, ACCESSOIRE, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF, OU DE TOUTE PERTE DE PROFITS, D'AFFAIRES, DE REVENUS, DE DONNÉES, D'ÉCONOMIES DE CLIENTÈLE OU D'ÉCONOMIES ANTICIPÉES, QUE CES PERTES SOIENT PRÉVISIBLES OU NON.LA RESPONSABILITÉ MAXIMALE (CETTE LIMITATION NE S'APPLIQUE PAS À LA RESPONSABILITÉ POUR LES DOMMAGES CORPORELS DANS LA MESURE OÙ LA LÉGISLATION APPLICABLE INTERDIT UNE TELLE LIMITATION) DE GHTelcom DÉCOULANT DE L'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT DÉCRITE DANS LE PRÉSENT MANUEL SERA LIMITÉE AU MONTANT PAYÉ PAR LES CLIENTS POUR L'ACHAT DE CE PRODUIT.Réglementations relatives à l'importation/exportationLes clients doivent se conformer aux lois et aux réglementations en vigueur relatives à l'exportation et à l'importation et il leur incombe d'obtenir toutes les autorisations et licences administratives nécessaires pour l'exportation, la réexportation ou l'importation du produit mentionné dans ce manuel, y compris le logiciel et les données techniques.Politique de confidentialitéPour savoir comment nous utilisons et protégeons vos informations personnelles sur cet appareil, veuillez accéder à la page web d'administration et lire la Déclaration relative à la vie privée pour les appareils haut débit mobiles afin de connaître notre politique relative à la vie privée.
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	Informations relatives à la sécuritéCette section contient des informations importantes relatives à l'utilisation de votre appareil. Elle contient également des informations sur la manière d'utiliser votre appareil en toute sécurité. Veuillez lire attentivement ces informations avant d'utiliser votre appareil.Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser l’appareil dans de bonnes conditions de réception telles qu’indiquées sur le boitier (LED de signal verte) ou dans l’interface (quatre ou cinq barres) pour diminuer la quantité de raynonements reçus.Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.Respect des restrictions d'usage spécifiques à certains lieux (hôpitaux, avions, stations-service, établissements scolaires…).Précautions à prendre par les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline, neurostimulateurs…) concernant notamment la distance entre l'équipement radioélectrique et l'implant (15 centimètres dans le cas des sources d'exposition les plus fortes comme les téléphones mobiles).Appareil électroniqueN'utilisez pas votre appareil quand cela est interdit. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si celui-ci peut provoquer un danger ou créer des interférences avec d'autres appareils électroniques.Interférences avec des équipements médicaux•Suivez les règles et règlementations établies par les hôpitaux et les centres de santé. N'utilisez pas votre appareil dans un endroit où cela est interdit.•Certains appareils sans fil peuvent affecter les performances des appareils auditifs ou des stimulateurs cardiaques. Consultez votre fournisseur de services pour de plus amples informations.•Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent de laisser un écart minimum de 20 cm entre un appareil et un stimulateur cardiaque afin d'empêcher des interférences potentielles avec le stimulateur. Si vous utilisez un stimulateur cardiaque, tenez l'appareil du côté opposé au stimulateur cardiaque et ne portez pas l'appareil dans votre poche avant.Zones contenant des matières inflammables et des explosifs•N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des endroits où sont stockés des matières inflammables ou des explosifs, par exemple une station-service, un dépôt pétrolier ou une usine chimique. L'utilisation de votre appareil dans ces environnements augmente les risques d'explosion ou d'incendie. Respectez également les instructions sous forme de texte et de symboles.•Ne stockez pas et ne transportez pas l'appareil dans des récipients contenant des liquides inflammables, des gaz ou des explosifs.Environnement d’exploitation•Évitez les environnements poussiéreux, humides ou sales. Évitez les champs magnétiques. L'utilisation de l'appareil dans ces environnements peut entraîner des dysfonctionnements des circuits.•Arrêtez d'utiliser l'appareil et débranchez-le de sa source d'alimentation avant de brancher et de débrancher les câbles. Assurez-vous que vos mains sont sèches lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil.•Posez l'appareil sur une surface stable.•Maintenez-le à l'écart des appareils électroniques qui produisent de puissants champs magnétiques ou électriques, tels qu'un four à micro-ondes ou un réfrigérateur.•En cas d'orage, éteignez votre appareil et débranchez tous les câbles qui y sont raccordés afin de le protéger contre la foudre.•N'utilisez pas votre appareil en cas d'orage afin de le protéger contre tout danger causé par la foudre.•Les températures d'utilisation idéales sont entre 0°C et 40°C. Les températures de stockage idéales sont entre -20°C et +70°C. Des températures extrêmement froides ou chaudes peuvent endommager votre appareil ou les accessoires.•Conservez l'appareil et les accessoires dans un endroit bien aéré et frais, à l'écart des rayons directs du soleil. N'enveloppez pas et ne recouvrez pas votre appareil de serviettes ou d'autres objets. Ne placez pas l'appareil dans un récipient ayant une faible capacité de dissipation thermique, comme par exemple une boîte ou un sac.•Afin de protéger votre appareil ou ses accessoires des risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, évitez de les exposer à la pluie et à l'humidité.•Conservez l'appareil à l'écart des sources de chaleur et de flammes, telles qu'un radiateur, un four à micro-ondes, une cuisinière, une bouilloire ou une bougie.•Ne placez pas d'objet (bougie ou récipient contenant de l'eau, par exemple) sur l'appareil. Si un corps étranger ou du liquide pénètre dans l'appareil, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser celui-ci, éteignez-le et retirez tous les câbles qui lui sont connectés.•Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de l'appareil. Réservez un espace minimum de 10 cm autour de l'appareil afin d'assurer la dissipation thermique.•Cessez d'utiliser l'appareil ou ses applications pendant un certain temps si l'appareil est en surchauffe. En cas d'exposition de la peau à un appareil en surchauffe pendant une période prolongée, des symptômes de brûlures légères, tels que des tâches rouges et des pigmentations plus foncées, peuvent se produire.•Ne touchez pas l'antenne de l'appareil. Sinon, la qualité de la communication pourrait être réduite.•Ne laissez pas les enfants ou les animaux de compagnie mordre ou sucer l'appareil ou les accessoires. Cela pourrait entraîner des dommages ou une explosion.•Respectez les lois et règlementations locales et respectez la vie privée et les droits légaux d'autrui.•Cet appareil doit être installé et manipulé à une distance minimum de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.•Conservez l'appareil dans un endroit ayant une bonne réception. Maintenez une distance supérieure à 25 cm entre l'appareil et un autre élément métallique (supports métalliques, portes métallique, fenêtres, etc.) et supérieure à 30 cm entre deux appareils.Sécurité des enfants•Respectez toutes les précautions en matière de sécurité des enfants. Il peut se révéler dangereux de laisser les enfants jouer avec l'appareil ou avec ses accessoires. L'appareil comporte des pièces amovibles susceptibles de présenter un danger de suffocation. Tenir à distance des enfants.•L'appareil et ses accessoires ne sont pas conçus pour être utilisés par des enfants. Les enfants ne doivent utiliser l'appareil que sous la surveillance d'un adulte.Accessoires•L'utilisation d'un adaptateur d'alimentation, d'un chargeur ou d'une batterie non approuvé(e) ou incompatible peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres dangers.•Seuls les accessoires approuvés par le fabricant de l'appareil pour une utilisation avec ce modèle peuvent être utilisés. L'utilisation de tout autre type d'accessoires peut entraîner la nullité de la garantie, enfreindre les règlementations et lois locales et être dangereuse. Veuillez contacter votre détaillant pour obtenir plus d'informations sur la disponibilité, près de chez vous, d'accessoires agréés.Sécurité de l'adaptateur d'alimentation•La fiche d'alimentation est conçue pour réaliser les débranchements.•Pour les appareils enfichables, la prise de courant doit être installée près des appareils et être facile d'accès.•Débranchez l'adaptateur d'alimentation de la prise électrique et de l'appareil lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.•Ne laissez pas tomber l'adaptateur secteur et évitez qu'il subisse des chocs.•Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé (par exemple, si le cordon est à nu ou le câble coupé) ou si la prise est desserrée, arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser le câble. La poursuite de l'utilisation pourrait provoquer une électrocution, des courts-circuits ou un incendie.•Ne touchez pas le câble d'alimentation avec des mains mouillées et ne tirez pas dessus pour débrancher le l'adaptateur d'alimentation.•Ne touchez pas l'appareil ou l'adaptateur d'alimentation si vous avez les mains mouillées. Cela pourrait provoquer des courts-circuits, des dysfonctionnements ou des électrocutions.•Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur électrique répond aux exigences de l'annexe Q de la norme CEI/EN 62368-1 et qu'il a été testé et approuvé conformément aux normes nationales ou locales.Nettoyage et maintenance•Pendant le stockage, le transport et l'utilisation de l'appareil, gardez-le au sec et protégez-le contre les chocs.•Maintenez l'appareil et ses accessoires au sec. N'essayez pas de les sécher à l'aide d'une source externe de chaleur, comme par exemple un four à micro-ondes ou un sèche-cheveux.•N'exposez pas votre appareil ou ses accessoires à des températures extrêmement froides ou chaudes. Ces environnements risquent d'empêcher leur bon fonctionnement et d'entraîner un incendie ou une explosion.•Évitez tout choc susceptible d'entraîner des dysfonctionnements ou une surchauffe de l'appareil ainsi qu'un incendie ou une explosion.•Si l'appareil ne va pas être utilisé pendant une longue durée, éteignez-le et retirez tous les câbles qui y sont connectés.•Si quelque chose d'inhabituel se produit (par exemple, si l'appareil émet de la fumée ou un son ou une odeur inhabituels), cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser, éteignez-le et retirez tous les câbles qui lui sont connectés.•Ne piétinez pas, n'étirez pas et ne pliez pas les câbles de manière excessive. Cela pourrait endommager le câble et entraîner un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil.•Avant de nettoyer ou d'entretenir l'appareil, arrêtez de l'utiliser, désactivez toutes les applications et débranchez tous les câbles branchés sur l'appareil.•N'utilisez pas de détergent chimique, de poudre ou autres agents chimiques (tels que de l'alcool ou du benzène) pour nettoyer l'appareil ou ses accessoires. Ces substances pourraient endommager les pièces ou représenter un risque d'incendie. Utilisez un chiffon propre, doux et sec pour nettoyer l'appareil et les accessoires.•Ne placez pas de cartes à bande magnétique, telles que des cartes de crédit et des cartes de téléphone, à proximité de l'appareil pendant une longue durée. Cela pourrait endommager les cartes à bande magnétique.•Ne démontez et ne remontez pas l'appareil et ses accessoires. La garantie s'en trouverait annulée et la responsabilité du fabricant serait dégagée.Stations-service et atmosphères explosivesdans les lieux où l'atmosphère comporte un risque d'explosion, respectez toutes les consignes affichées concernant l'extinction des appareils sans fil, comme votre téléphone ou tout autre équipement radio. Les zones où l'atmosphère comporte un risque d'explosion sont les zones d'approvisionnement en carburant, les ponts inférieurs des bateaux, les installations de transfert ou de stockage de carburant ou de produits chimiques, les zones dont l'air contient des produits chimiques ou des particules telles que du grain, de la poussière ou des poudres métalliques.Détonateurs et zones de dynamitageÉteignez votre appareil dans les zones de dynamitage ou les zones dans lesquelles des écriteaux exigent de couper les « radios bidirectionnelles » ou les « appareils électroniques », afin d’éviter toute interférence avec les opérations de dynamitage.Dispositifs médicauxConsultez votre médecin et le fabricant du dispositif pour vérifier si le fonctionnement de l’appareil sans fil est susceptible d’interférer avec votre dispositif.HôpitauxÉteignez votre appareil sans fil partout où cela est exigé dans les hôpitaux, cliniques et autres établissements de santé. Ces précautions visent à empêcher toute interférence avec des équipements médicaux sensibles.AvionsÉteignez votre appareil sans fil sur instruction du personnel de bord ou aéroportuaire. Consultez le personnel de bord sur l’utilisation d’appareils sans fil en vol. Si votre appareil dispose d’un mode avion, vous devez activer ce mode avant de monter à bord.Informations relatives à la mise au rebut et au recyclageLa présence de ce symbole sur le produit, sur la batterie, dans la documentation ou sur l'emballage vous rappelle que tous les produits et les piles/batteries arrivés à la fin de leur cycle de vie doivent être déposés dans des points de collecte spéciaux désignés par les autorités locales. Cela contribue à garantir que les équipements électriques et électroniques (EEE) sont recyclés et traités de façon à récupérer les matériaux précieux et à protéger la santé humaine et l'environnement.Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter les autorités locales, votre revendeur ou le service de traitement des ordures ménagères, ou vous rendre sur le site Internet https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Réduction des substances dangereusesCet appareil et ses accessoires électriques respectent la réglementation locale en vigueur concernant la restriction de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses contenues dans les équipements électriques et électroniques, entre autres les règlements de l'UE REACH, RoHS et la directive relative aux batteries (le cas échéant). Pour les déclarations de conformité REACH et RoHS, veuillez consulter notre site Internet https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Conformité réglementaire UEDéclarationPar la présente, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. déclare que ce dispositif H138-380 est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 2014/53/UE.La version de la déclaration de conformité la plus récente et en vigueur peut être vue sur https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Ce produit peut être utilisé dans tous les états membres de l'UE.Veuillez vous conformer à la réglementation nationale et locale en fonction du lieu d'utilisation du produit.Ce produit peut faire l'objet d'une restriction d'utilisation en fonction du réseau local.Restrictions dans la bande 5 GHz :La plage de fréquences 5150 à 5350 MHz est limitée à une utilisation en intérieur dans les pays suivants : AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informations produit lié à l'énergie (ErP)DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. déclare par la présente que ses produits sont conformes à la Directive 2009/125/CE relative aux produits liés à l'énergie (ErP). Pour des informations détaillées sur la Directive ErP et les manuels d'utilisation requis par le règlement de la Commission, allez sur : https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Bandes de fréquence et puissancea) Les bandes de fréquences sur lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radiotéléphonique : certaines bandes ne sont pas disponibles dans tous les pays ou dans toutes les régions. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter votre opérateur local.b) La puissance de radioélectrique maximale transmise sur les bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radiotéléphonique : la puissance maximale pour toutes les bandes est inférieure à la valeur limite la plus élevée spécifiée par la norme harmonisée.Les bandes de fréquences et les limites nominales de la puissance d'émission (rayonnée et/ou conduite) applicables à cet équipement radiotéléphonique sont les suivantes : LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informations relatives aux accessoires et logicielsDans certains pays et régions, des accessoires sont en option. Des accessoires en option peuvent être achetés auprès d'un fournisseur agréé, au besoin. Nous recommandons les accessoires suivants :Adaptateurs : S120200X02 (X représente les différents types de prises utilisées, qui peuvent être C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z ou K, selon votre région)La version logicielle du produit est 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Les mises à jour logicielles seront publiées par le fabricant pour corriger les bogues ou améliorer les fonctionnalités après la sortie du produit. Toutes les versions des logiciels publiées par le fabricant ont été vérifiées et sont toujours conformes aux règles connexes.Tous les paramètres RF (par exemple la plage de fréquence et la puissance de sortie) ne sont pas accessibles à l'utilisateur et ne peuvent pas être modifiés par l'utilisateur.Pour obtenir les informations les plus récentes relatives aux accessoires et aux logiciels, veuillez consulter la Déclaration de conformité (DoC) sur https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	DeutschRechtliche HinweiseDas in diesem Handbuch beschriebene Produkt kann urheberrechtlich geschützte Software von Lizenzgebern enthalten. Die Kunden sind nicht berechtigt, die Software auf irgendeine Weise zu vervielfältigen, zu verbreiten, zu ändern, zu dekompilieren, zu disassemblieren, zu entschlüsseln, zu extrahieren, zurückzuentwickeln, zu vermieten, abzutreten oder eine Unterlizenz dafür zu gewähren, sofern diese Beschränkungen nicht nach geltendem Recht untersagt sind oder der jeweilige Urheberrechtsinhaber diesen Tätigkeiten zugestimmt hat.Marken und GenehmigungenLTE ist eine Marke von ETSI.Wi-Fi®, das Logo „Wi-Fi CERTIFIED“ und das Logo „Wi-Fi“ sind Marken von Wi-Fi Alliance.Weitere aufgeführte Marken, Produkt-, Dienstleistungs- und Firmennamen sind Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber.HinweisEinige der hier beschriebenen Merkmale des Produkts und seiner Zubehörteile sind von der installierten Software sowie den Kapazitäten und Einstellungen des lokalen Netzes abhängig und können daher von den lokalen Netzbetreibern bzw. Netzanbietern deaktiviert oder eingeschränkt werden.Daher ist es möglich, dass die Beschreibungen in diesem Dokument nicht genau mit denen für das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt oder das Zubehör geltenden Beschreibungen übereinstimmen.Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, alle Informationen oder technischen Daten in diesem Handbuch ohne vorherige Ankündigung und ohne Gewähr zu ändern.HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSSFÜR DEN INHALT DIESES DOKUMENTS WIRD KEINE GEWÄHR ÜBERNOMMEN. SOFERN DIES NICHT VON GELTENDEN GESETZEN VORGESCHRIEBEN IST, WIRD KEINE GARANTIE, WEDER AUSDRÜCKLICH NOCH IMPLIZIERT, FÜR DIE RICHTIGKEIT, DIE ZUVERLÄSSIGKEIT ODER DEN INHALT DIESES HANDBUCHS GEGEBEN. DIES BEZIEHT SICH, EINSCHLIESSLICH ABER NICHT AUSSCHLIESSLICH, AUF IMPLIZITE GARANTIEN FÜR DIE GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN SPEZIELLEN ZWECK.GHTelcom HAFTET, SOWEIT GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG, NICHT FÜR SPEZIELLE, BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENE, INDIREKTE ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER ENTGANGENE GEWINNE, GESCHÄFTE, EINNAHMEN, DATEN, FIRMENWERTE, EINSPARUNGEN ODER ERWARTETE EINSPARUNGEN, UNABHÄNGIG DAVON, OB DIESE VERLUSTE VORHERSEHBAR SIND ODER NICHT.DIE MAXIMALE HAFTUNG VON GHTelcom, DIE SICH AUS DER NUTZUNG DES IN DIESEM HANDBUCH BESCHRIEBENEN PRODUKTS ERGIBT, IST AUF DEN BETRAG BESCHRÄNKT, DEN DER KUNDE FÜR DEN KAUF DIESES PRODUKTS BEZAHLT HAT (DIESE BESCHRÄNKUNG GILT NICHT FÜR DIE HAFTUNG FÜR PERSONENSCHÄDEN, SOWEIT DAS GELTENDE RECHT EINE SOLCHE BESCHRÄNKUNG NICHT ZULÄSST).Import- und ExportbestimmungenDie Kunden müssen alle geltenden Aus- und Einfuhrgesetze und -vorschriften einhalten und sind für die Einholung der erforderlichen behördlichen Genehmigungen und Lizenzen für Ausfuhr, Wiederausfuhr oder Einfuhr des in dieser Anleitung genannten Produkts verantwortlich, einschließlich der darin enthaltenen Software und technischen Daten.DatenschutzrichtlinieUm zu erfahren, wie wir Ihre personenbezogenen Daten auf diesem Gerät verwenden und schützen, rufen Sie die webbasierte Verwaltungsseite auf und lesen Sie die Datenschutzerklärung für mobile Breitbandgeräte, um sich über unsere Datenschutzrichtlinie zu informieren.SicherheitsinformationenDieser Abschnitt enthält wichtige Informationen zum Betrieb Ihres Geräts. Des Weiteren finden Sie Hinweise zum sicheren Umgang mit dem Gerät. Lesen Sie diese Hinweise vor dem Gebrauch Ihres Geräts aufmerksam durch.Elektronisches GerätBenutzen Sie das Gerät nur dort, wo es erlaubt ist! Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es elektronische Geräte beeinflussen oder Gefahr verursachen könnte.Störungen von Medizingeräten•Halten Sie sich an die von Krankenhäusern und Gesundheitseinrichtungen festgelegten Regeln und Bestimmungen! Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in Bereichen, wo dies verboten ist.•Einige drahtlose Geräte könnten die Funktion von Hörgeräten oder Herzschrittmachern beeinträchtigen. Kontaktieren Sie den Hersteller des medizinischen Geräts für weitere Informationen.•Hersteller von Herzschrittmachern empfehlen, einen Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem Gerät und einem Herzschrittmacher einzuhalten, um potenzielle Störungen des Herzschrittmachers zu verhindern. Falls Sie einen Herzschrittmacher tragen, verwenden Sie das Gerät auf der entgegengesetzten Seite des Herzschrittmachers und tragen Sie es nicht in der Brusttasche.Bereiche mit entflammbarem und explosivem Material•Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, wo entflammbare oder explosive Materialien gelagert werden, wie beispielsweise an einer Tankstelle, einem Öldepot oder in einer chemischen Fabrik. Durch die Verwendung Ihres Geräts in diesen Umgebungen erhöht sich die Explosions- oder Brandgefahr. Folgen Sie darüber hinaus an solchen Orten den Anweisungen in Texten oder Symbolen.•Lagern und transportieren Sie das Gerät nicht in demselben Behälter wie brennbare Flüssigkeiten, Gase oder Explosivstoffe.Nutzungsumfeld•Vermeiden Sie staubige, feuchte oder schmutzige Umgebungen. Meiden Sie Magnetfelder. Die Verwendung des Geräts in diesen Umgebungen kann zu Schaltkreisdefekten führen.•Bevor Sie Kabel verbinden oder trennen, stellen Sie die Benutzung des Geräts ein und trennen Sie es von der Stromversorgung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie während des Betriebs bei Berührung des Geräts trockene Hände haben.•Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Oberfläche.•Halten Sie das Gerät fern von elektrischen Geräten, die starke magnetische oder elektrische Felder erzeugen; wie z. B. einer Mikrowelle oder einem Kühlschrank.•Schalten Sie Ihr Gerät bei Gewitter aus und ziehen Sie alle am Gerät angeschlossenen Kabel ab, um es vor einem Blitzeinschlag zu schützen.•Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei Gewitter, um es vor Gefahren durch Blitzschlag zu schützen.•Die optimale Betriebstemperatur ist 0 °C bis 40 °C. Die optimale Lagerungstemperatur ist -20 °C bis +70 °C. Extreme Hitze oder Kälte kann Ihr Gerät oder das Zubehör beschädigen.•Bewahren Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör in einem gut belüfteten und kühlen Bereich fern von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung auf. Umhüllen oder bedecken Sie Ihr Gerät nicht mit Handtüchern oder anderen Objekten. Platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht in einem Behälter mit einer schlechten Wärmeableitung, wie beispielsweise in eine Schachtel oder Tasche.•Vermeiden Sie Regen und Feuchtigkeit, um Ihr Gerät oder das Zubehör vor einem Brand oder vor der potenziellen Abgabe elektrischer Schläge zu schützen.•Halten Sie das Gerät fern von Hitzequellen und offenen Flammen, wie z. B. einem Heizgerät, einer Mikrowelle, einem Herd, einem Wasserkocher, einer Heizung oder einer Kerze.•Stellen Sie keine Objekte, wie eine Kerze oder einen Wasserbehälter, auf das Gerät. Wenn Fremdkörper oder Flüssigkeit in das Gerät gelangen, stellen Sie den Betrieb sofort ein. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie alle am Gerät angeschlossenen Kabel ab.•Blockieren Sie die Geräteöffnungen nicht. Lassen Sie für eine gute Wärmeableitung mindestens 10 cm um das Gerät herum frei.•Stellen Sie den Betrieb Ihres Geräts oder der Anwendungen für einen gewissen Zeitraum ein, wenn das Gerät überhitzt ist. Wenn das überhitzte Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum in Kontakt mit der Haut kommt, können Verbrennungssymptome ähnlich wie Erfrierungen – beispielsweise rote Flecken und eine dunklere Pigmentierung – auftreten.•Berühren Sie die Antenne des Geräts nicht. Ansonsten kann dies zu einer verminderten Kommunikationsqualität führen.•Lassen Sie Kinder und Haustiere nicht auf dem Akku kauen oder daran nuckeln/saugen. Andernfalls kann es zu Schäden oder einer Explosion kommen.•Beachten Sie die lokalen Gesetze und Bestimmungen und achten Sie die Privatsphäre und die gesetzlichen Rechte anderer.•Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen der Antenne und Ihrem Körper installiert und betrieben werden.•Sorgen Sie dafür, dass sich das Gerät an einem Ort mit einem guten Empfang befindet. Der Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und anderen metallischen Gegenständen (wie Metallrahmen oder Metalltüren und -fenster) sollte größer als 25 cm sein. Der Abstand zwischen zwei Geräten sollte größer als 30 cm sein.Kindersicherheit•Beachten Sie alle Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in Bezug auf die Kindersicherheit. Kinder mit dem Gerät oder dessen Zubehör spielen zu lassen, kann gefährlich sein. Zum Gerät gehören abnehmbare Teile, die eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen können. Halten Sie es von Kindern fern.•Das Gerät und sein Zubehör sind nicht für die Verwendung durch Kinder vorgesehen. Kinder sollten das Gerät nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwenden.Zubehör•Durch die Verwendung eines unzulässigen oder inkompatiblen Netzadapters, Ladegeräts oder Akkus kann es zu einem Feuerausbruch, einer Explosion oder zu anderen Gefahren kommen.•Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das vom Gerätehersteller für dieses Modell zugelassen ist. Die Verwendung von anderem Zubehör kann dazu führen, dass die Garantie erlischt, sie kann gegen lokale Vorschriften und Gesetze verstoßen und sie kann gefährlich sein. Informationen zur Verfügbarkeit des zugelassenen Zubehörs in Ihrer Region erhalten Sie bei Ihrem Fachhändler.Sicherheit des Netzadapters•Der Netzstecker dient als Trennvorrichtung.•Für Geräte mit Stecker sollte sich die Steckdose in unmittelbarer Nähe der Geräte befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.•Trennen Sie den Netzadapter von der Steckdose und vom Gerät, wenn Sie ihn nicht verwenden.•Lassen Sie den Netzadapter nicht fallen und setzen Sie ihn keinen Stößen aus.•Verwenden Sie das Kabel auf keinen Fall weiter, wenn es beschädigt (zum Beispiel bei freiliegenden oder gerissenen Adern) oder der Stecker locker ist. Bei einer fortgesetzten Nutzung kann es zu elektrischen Schlägen, Kurzschlüssen und Bränden kommen.•Berühren Sie das Netzkabel nicht mit feuchten Händen und ziehen Sie nicht am Netzkabel, um den Netzadapter von der Steckdose abzuziehen.•Berühren Sie das Gerät oder den Netzadapter nicht mit feuchten Händen. Andernfalls kann es zu Kurzschlüssen, Störungen oder elektrischen Schlägen kommen.•Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzteil die Anforderungen von Anhang Q der IEC/EN 62368-1 erfüllt und es gemäß nationalen oder lokalen Normen getestet und zugelassen wurde.Reinigung und Wartung•Halten Sie das Gerät während der Lagerung, dem Transport und der Bedienung das Gerät trocken und schützen Sie es vor Stößen.•Halten Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör trocken. Versuchen Sie nicht, es mit einer externen Wärmequelle, wie einer Mikrowelle oder einem Föhn, zu trocknen.•Setzen Sie das Gerät oder das Zubehör nicht extremer Hitze oder Kälte aus. Diese Umgebungen können die ordnungsgemäße Funktion stören und zu einem Brand oder einer Explosion führen.•Vermeiden Sie Stöße, die zu Fehlfunktionen des Geräts, Überhitzung, einem Brand oder einer Explosion führen können.•Wenn das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet wird, schalten Sie es aus. Dann ziehen Sie alle mit dem Gerät verbundenen Kabel ab.•Sollte eine ungewöhnliche Veränderung auftreten (wenn das Gerät beispielsweise Rauch, ungewöhnliche Geräusche oder Gerüche abgibt), stellen Sie den Betrieb sofort ein. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie alle am Gerät angeschlossenen Kabel ab.•Vermeiden Sie Schäden durch Laufen über das Kabel, Ziehen am Kabel oder übermäßiges Abknicken des Kabels. Dies könnte das Kabel beschädigen und so eine Fehlfunktion des Geräts bewirken.•Bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen oder warten, stellen Sie den Betrieb des Geräts ein. Beenden Sie alle Anwendungen und ziehen Sie alle mit dem Gerät verbundenen Kabel ab.•Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Waschmittel, Pulver oder andere Chemikalien (wie z. B. Alkohol oder Benzol) zur Reinigung des Geräts oder des Zubehörs. Diese Substanzen können Geräteteile beschädigen oder einen Brand verursachen. Verwenden Sie ein sauberes, weiches und trockenes Tuch, um das Gerät und das Zubehör zu reinigen.•Bringen Sie keine Magnetstreifenkarten, wie Kreditkarten und Telefonkarten, über einen längeren Zeitraum hinweg in die Nähe des Geräts. Sonst kann die Magnetstreifenkarte beschädigt werden.•Zerlegen Sie das Gerät und sein Zubehör nicht und bauen Sie diese nicht um. Dadurch erlischt die Garantie und der Hersteller ist bei Schäden nicht mehr haftbar.Tankstellen und explosionsgefährdete UmgebungenBefolgen Sie an Orten mit potenziell explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen alle Hinweise zum Ausschalten drahtloser Geräte, wie Ihres Telefons oder anderer Funkeinrichtungen. Zu potenziell explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen zählen Tankstellen, Unterdecks auf Schiffen, Lager- und Transportbetriebe für Kraftstoff und chemische Stoffe sowie Bereiche, in denen die Luft mit Chemikalien oder Partikeln wie Fasern, Staub oder Metallpulver angereichert ist.Zündkapseln und SprenggebieteSchalten Sie Ihr (drahtloses) Gerät aus, wenn Sie sich in einem Sprenggebiet aufhalten oder in einem Bereich, in dem Schilder zum Ausschalten von „Funkgeräten“ oder „elektronischen Geräten“ auffordern, damit die Sprengarbeiten nicht gestört werden.Medizinische GeräteFragen Sie Ihren Arzt und den Gerätehersteller, ob der Betrieb des Geräts den Betrieb Ihres medizinischen Geräts stören kann.KrankenhäuserSchalten Sie bei entsprechender Aufforderung in Krankenhäusern, Kliniken und sonstigen Gesundheitseinrichtungen Ihr drahtloses Gerät aus. Dadurch soll verhindert werden, dass empfindliche medizinische Geräte gestört werden.FlugzeugeSchalten Sie Ihr drahtloses Gerät aus, wenn Sie von Flughafen bzw. Flugpersonal dazu aufgefordert werden. Erkundigen Sie sich beim Flugpersonal bezüglich der Nutzung drahtloser Geräte im Flugzeug. Verfügt das Gerät über einen „Flugmodus“, muss er vor dem Einsteigen in die Maschine aktiviert werden.Informationen zur Entsorgung und WiederverwertungDas Symbol auf Ihrem Produkt, Ihrem Akku, Ihrem Informationsmaterial oder Ihrer Verpackung bedeutet, dass die Produkte und Akkus am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt werden und den von den Kommunen ausgewiesenen Sammelpunkten zugeführt werden müssen. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte in einer Weise recycelt und behandelt werden, die wertvolle Materialien schont und die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt schützt.Für weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie Ihre lokalen Behörden, Händler oder Entsorgungsunternehmen für Haushaltsmüll oder besuchen Sie die Website https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reduzierung von gefährlichen StoffenDieses Gerät und alles elektrische Zubehör entsprechen geltenden lokalen Richtlinien zur Beschränkung der Anwendung bestimmter Gefahrenstoffe in elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten, wie z. B. die Richtlinien zu REACH, RoHS und Akkus (soweit eingeschlossen) der EU. Bitte besuchen Sie unsere Website für Konformitätserklärungen zu REACH und RoHS https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Einhaltung der EU-BestimmungenErklärungDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät H138-380 den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.Die aktuelle, gültige Version der DoC (Declaration of Conformity) ist unter https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate abrufbar.Dieses Gerät darf in allen Mitgliedstaaten der EU betrieben werden.Beachten Sie bei der Nutzung des Geräts die nationalen und lokalen Vorschriften.Die Nutzung dieses Geräts ist möglicherweise je nach Ihrem lokalen Mobilfunknetz beschränkt.Beschränkungen des 5-GHz-Frequenzbandes:Der Frequenzbereich von 5150 bis 5350 MHz ist in folgenden Ländern auf die Nutzung in Innenräumen beschränkt: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP-ProduktinformationenDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklärt hiermit, dass seine Produkte den Anforderungen der Ökodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG entsprechen. Weitere Ökodesign-Informationen und die laut Verordnung der Kommission erforderlichen Betriebsanleitungen finden Sie unter: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frequenzbänder und Leistung(a) Frequenzbänder, in denen das Funkgerät betrieben wird: Einige Bänder sind möglicherweise nicht in allen Ländern oder Regionen verfügbar. Wenden Sie sich für weitere Details bitte an Ihren lokalen Netzbetreiber.(b) Maximaler Hochfrequenzstrom, der in den Frequenzbändern für den Betrieb des Funkgeräts übertragen wird: Der maximale Strom für alle Bänder liegt unter dem in der jeweiligen harmonisierten Norm angegebenen Höchstgrenzwert.Für dieses Funkgerät gelten folgende Nenngrenzwerte für Frequenzband und (abgestrahlte und/oder leitungsgeführte) Sendeleistung: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informationen über Zubehör und SoftwareEinige Zubehörteile sind in einigen Ländern oder Regionen optional. Optionales Zubehör ist bei Bedarf bei einem lizenzierten Händler erhältlich. Folgendes Zubehör wird empfohlen:Adapter: S120200X02 (X steht für die verschiedenen verwendeten Steckertypen, die je nach Region vom Typ C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z oder K sein können.)Das Produkt weist die Softwareversion 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00) auf. Zur Behebung von Fehlern oder Verbesserung von Funktionen werden nach der Produktfreigabe Softwareaktualisierungen vom Hersteller veröffentlicht. Alle vom Hersteller veröffentlichten Softwareversionen wurden überprüft und entsprechen nach wie vor den relevanten Vorschriften.Alle HF-Parameter (z. B. Frequenzbereich und Ausgangsleistung) sind für den Benutzer unzugänglich und können nicht von diesem geändert werden.Aktuelle Informationen über Zubehör und Software finden Sie in der DoC (Declaration of Conformity) unter https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	DeutschRechtliche HinweiseDas in diesem Handbuch beschriebene Produkt kann urheberrechtlich geschützte Software von Lizenzgebern enthalten. Die Kunden sind nicht berechtigt, die Software auf irgendeine Weise zu vervielfältigen, zu verbreiten, zu ändern, zu dekompilieren, zu disassemblieren, zu entschlüsseln, zu extrahieren, zurückzuentwickeln, zu vermieten, abzutreten oder eine Unterlizenz dafür zu gewähren, sofern diese Beschränkungen nicht nach geltendem Recht untersagt sind oder der jeweilige Urheberrechtsinhaber diesen Tätigkeiten zugestimmt hat.Marken und GenehmigungenLTE ist eine Marke von ETSI.Wi-Fi®, das Logo „Wi-Fi CERTIFIED“ und das Logo „Wi-Fi“ sind Marken von Wi-Fi Alliance.Weitere aufgeführte Marken, Produkt-, Dienstleistungs- und Firmennamen sind Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber.HinweisEinige der hier beschriebenen Merkmale des Produkts und seiner Zubehörteile sind von der installierten Software sowie den Kapazitäten und Einstellungen des lokalen Netzes abhängig und können daher von den lokalen Netzbetreibern bzw. Netzanbietern deaktiviert oder eingeschränkt werden.Daher ist es möglich, dass die Beschreibungen in diesem Dokument nicht genau mit denen für das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt oder das Zubehör geltenden Beschreibungen übereinstimmen.Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, alle Informationen oder technischen Daten in diesem Handbuch ohne vorherige Ankündigung und ohne Gewähr zu ändern.HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSSFÜR DEN INHALT DIESES DOKUMENTS WIRD KEINE GEWÄHR ÜBERNOMMEN. SOFERN DIES NICHT VON GELTENDEN GESETZEN VORGESCHRIEBEN IST, WIRD KEINE GARANTIE, WEDER AUSDRÜCKLICH NOCH IMPLIZIERT, FÜR DIE RICHTIGKEIT, DIE ZUVERLÄSSIGKEIT ODER DEN INHALT DIESES HANDBUCHS GEGEBEN. DIES BEZIEHT SICH, EINSCHLIESSLICH ABER NICHT AUSSCHLIESSLICH, AUF IMPLIZITE GARANTIEN FÜR DIE GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN SPEZIELLEN ZWECK.GHTelcom HAFTET, SOWEIT GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG, NICHT FÜR SPEZIELLE, BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENE, INDIREKTE ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER ENTGANGENE GEWINNE, GESCHÄFTE, EINNAHMEN, DATEN, FIRMENWERTE, EINSPARUNGEN ODER ERWARTETE EINSPARUNGEN, UNABHÄNGIG DAVON, OB DIESE VERLUSTE VORHERSEHBAR SIND ODER NICHT.DIE MAXIMALE HAFTUNG VON GHTelcom, DIE SICH AUS DER NUTZUNG DES IN DIESEM HANDBUCH BESCHRIEBENEN PRODUKTS ERGIBT, IST AUF DEN BETRAG BESCHRÄNKT, DEN DER KUNDE FÜR DEN KAUF DIESES PRODUKTS BEZAHLT HAT (DIESE BESCHRÄNKUNG GILT NICHT FÜR DIE HAFTUNG FÜR PERSONENSCHÄDEN, SOWEIT DAS GELTENDE RECHT EINE SOLCHE BESCHRÄNKUNG NICHT ZULÄSST).Import- und ExportbestimmungenDie Kunden müssen alle geltenden Aus- und Einfuhrgesetze und -vorschriften einhalten und sind für die Einholung der erforderlichen behördlichen Genehmigungen und Lizenzen für Ausfuhr, Wiederausfuhr oder Einfuhr des in dieser Anleitung genannten Produkts verantwortlich, einschließlich der darin enthaltenen Software und technischen Daten.DatenschutzrichtlinieUm zu erfahren, wie wir Ihre personenbezogenen Daten auf diesem Gerät verwenden und schützen, rufen Sie die webbasierte Verwaltungsseite auf und lesen Sie die Datenschutzerklärung für mobile Breitbandgeräte, um sich über unsere Datenschutzrichtlinie zu informieren.
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	SicherheitsinformationenDieser Abschnitt enthält wichtige Informationen zum Betrieb Ihres Geräts. Des Weiteren finden Sie Hinweise zum sicheren Umgang mit dem Gerät. Lesen Sie diese Hinweise vor dem Gebrauch Ihres Geräts aufmerksam durch.Elektronisches GerätBenutzen Sie das Gerät nur dort, wo es erlaubt ist! Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es elektronische Geräte beeinflussen oder Gefahr verursachen könnte.Störungen von Medizingeräten•Halten Sie sich an die von Krankenhäusern und Gesundheitseinrichtungen festgelegten Regeln und Bestimmungen! Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in Bereichen, wo dies verboten ist.•Einige drahtlose Geräte könnten die Funktion von Hörgeräten oder Herzschrittmachern beeinträchtigen. Kontaktieren Sie den Hersteller des medizinischen Geräts für weitere Informationen.•Hersteller von Herzschrittmachern empfehlen, einen Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem Gerät und einem Herzschrittmacher einzuhalten, um potenzielle Störungen des Herzschrittmachers zu verhindern. Falls Sie einen Herzschrittmacher tragen, verwenden Sie das Gerät auf der entgegengesetzten Seite des Herzschrittmachers und tragen Sie es nicht in der Brusttasche.Bereiche mit entflammbarem und explosivem Material•Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, wo entflammbare oder explosive Materialien gelagert werden, wie beispielsweise an einer Tankstelle, einem Öldepot oder in einer chemischen Fabrik. Durch die Verwendung Ihres Geräts in diesen Umgebungen erhöht sich die Explosions- oder Brandgefahr. Folgen Sie darüber hinaus an solchen Orten den Anweisungen in Texten oder Symbolen.•Lagern und transportieren Sie das Gerät nicht in demselben Behälter wie brennbare Flüssigkeiten, Gase oder Explosivstoffe.Nutzungsumfeld•Vermeiden Sie staubige, feuchte oder schmutzige Umgebungen. Meiden Sie Magnetfelder. Die Verwendung des Geräts in diesen Umgebungen kann zu Schaltkreisdefekten führen.•Bevor Sie Kabel verbinden oder trennen, stellen Sie die Benutzung des Geräts ein und trennen Sie es von der Stromversorgung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie während des Betriebs bei Berührung des Geräts trockene Hände haben.•Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Oberfläche.•Halten Sie das Gerät fern von elektrischen Geräten, die starke magnetische oder elektrische Felder erzeugen; wie z. B. einer Mikrowelle oder einem Kühlschrank.•Schalten Sie Ihr Gerät bei Gewitter aus und ziehen Sie alle am Gerät angeschlossenen Kabel ab, um es vor einem Blitzeinschlag zu schützen.•Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei Gewitter, um es vor Gefahren durch Blitzschlag zu schützen.•Die optimale Betriebstemperatur ist 0 °C bis 40 °C. Die optimale Lagerungstemperatur ist -20 °C bis +70 °C. Extreme Hitze oder Kälte kann Ihr Gerät oder das Zubehör beschädigen.•Bewahren Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör in einem gut belüfteten und kühlen Bereich fern von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung auf. Umhüllen oder bedecken Sie Ihr Gerät nicht mit Handtüchern oder anderen Objekten. Platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht in einem Behälter mit einer schlechten Wärmeableitung, wie beispielsweise in eine Schachtel oder Tasche.•Vermeiden Sie Regen und Feuchtigkeit, um Ihr Gerät oder das Zubehör vor einem Brand oder vor der potenziellen Abgabe elektrischer Schläge zu schützen.•Halten Sie das Gerät fern von Hitzequellen und offenen Flammen, wie z. B. einem Heizgerät, einer Mikrowelle, einem Herd, einem Wasserkocher, einer Heizung oder einer Kerze.•Stellen Sie keine Objekte, wie eine Kerze oder einen Wasserbehälter, auf das Gerät. Wenn Fremdkörper oder Flüssigkeit in das Gerät gelangen, stellen Sie den Betrieb sofort ein. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie alle am Gerät angeschlossenen Kabel ab.•Blockieren Sie die Geräteöffnungen nicht. Lassen Sie für eine gute Wärmeableitung mindestens 10 cm um das Gerät herum frei.•Stellen Sie den Betrieb Ihres Geräts oder der Anwendungen für einen gewissen Zeitraum ein, wenn das Gerät überhitzt ist. Wenn das überhitzte Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum in Kontakt mit der Haut kommt, können Verbrennungssymptome ähnlich wie Erfrierungen – beispielsweise rote Flecken und eine dunklere Pigmentierung – auftreten.•Berühren Sie die Antenne des Geräts nicht. Ansonsten kann dies zu einer verminderten Kommunikationsqualität führen.•Lassen Sie Kinder und Haustiere nicht auf dem Akku kauen oder daran nuckeln/saugen. Andernfalls kann es zu Schäden oder einer Explosion kommen.•Beachten Sie die lokalen Gesetze und Bestimmungen und achten Sie die Privatsphäre und die gesetzlichen Rechte anderer.•Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen der Antenne und Ihrem Körper installiert und betrieben werden.•Sorgen Sie dafür, dass sich das Gerät an einem Ort mit einem guten Empfang befindet. Der Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und anderen metallischen Gegenständen (wie Metallrahmen oder Metalltüren und -fenster) sollte größer als 25 cm sein. Der Abstand zwischen zwei Geräten sollte größer als 30 cm sein.Kindersicherheit•Beachten Sie alle Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in Bezug auf die Kindersicherheit. Kinder mit dem Gerät oder dessen Zubehör spielen zu lassen, kann gefährlich sein. Zum Gerät gehören abnehmbare Teile, die eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen können. Halten Sie es von Kindern fern.•Das Gerät und sein Zubehör sind nicht für die Verwendung durch Kinder vorgesehen. Kinder sollten das Gerät nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwenden.Zubehör•Durch die Verwendung eines unzulässigen oder inkompatiblen Netzadapters, Ladegeräts oder Akkus kann es zu einem Feuerausbruch, einer Explosion oder zu anderen Gefahren kommen.•Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das vom Gerätehersteller für dieses Modell zugelassen ist. Die Verwendung von anderem Zubehör kann dazu führen, dass die Garantie erlischt, sie kann gegen lokale Vorschriften und Gesetze verstoßen und sie kann gefährlich sein. Informationen zur Verfügbarkeit des zugelassenen Zubehörs in Ihrer Region erhalten Sie bei Ihrem Fachhändler.Sicherheit des Netzadapters•Der Netzstecker dient als Trennvorrichtung.•Für Geräte mit Stecker sollte sich die Steckdose in unmittelbarer Nähe der Geräte befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.•Trennen Sie den Netzadapter von der Steckdose und vom Gerät, wenn Sie ihn nicht verwenden.•Lassen Sie den Netzadapter nicht fallen und setzen Sie ihn keinen Stößen aus.•Verwenden Sie das Kabel auf keinen Fall weiter, wenn es beschädigt (zum Beispiel bei freiliegenden oder gerissenen Adern) oder der Stecker locker ist. Bei einer fortgesetzten Nutzung kann es zu elektrischen Schlägen, Kurzschlüssen und Bränden kommen.•Berühren Sie das Netzkabel nicht mit feuchten Händen und ziehen Sie nicht am Netzkabel, um den Netzadapter von der Steckdose abzuziehen.•Berühren Sie das Gerät oder den Netzadapter nicht mit feuchten Händen. Andernfalls kann es zu Kurzschlüssen, Störungen oder elektrischen Schlägen kommen.•Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzteil die Anforderungen von Anhang Q der IEC/EN 62368-1 erfüllt und es gemäß nationalen oder lokalen Normen getestet und zugelassen wurde.Reinigung und Wartung•Halten Sie das Gerät während der Lagerung, dem Transport und der Bedienung das Gerät trocken und schützen Sie es vor Stößen.•Halten Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör trocken. Versuchen Sie nicht, es mit einer externen Wärmequelle, wie einer Mikrowelle oder einem Föhn, zu trocknen.•Setzen Sie das Gerät oder das Zubehör nicht extremer Hitze oder Kälte aus. Diese Umgebungen können die ordnungsgemäße Funktion stören und zu einem Brand oder einer Explosion führen.•Vermeiden Sie Stöße, die zu Fehlfunktionen des Geräts, Überhitzung, einem Brand oder einer Explosion führen können.•Wenn das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet wird, schalten Sie es aus. Dann ziehen Sie alle mit dem Gerät verbundenen Kabel ab.•Sollte eine ungewöhnliche Veränderung auftreten (wenn das Gerät beispielsweise Rauch, ungewöhnliche Geräusche oder Gerüche abgibt), stellen Sie den Betrieb sofort ein. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie alle am Gerät angeschlossenen Kabel ab.•Vermeiden Sie Schäden durch Laufen über das Kabel, Ziehen am Kabel oder übermäßiges Abknicken des Kabels. Dies könnte das Kabel beschädigen und so eine Fehlfunktion des Geräts bewirken.•Bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen oder warten, stellen Sie den Betrieb des Geräts ein. Beenden Sie alle Anwendungen und ziehen Sie alle mit dem Gerät verbundenen Kabel ab.•Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Waschmittel, Pulver oder andere Chemikalien (wie z. B. Alkohol oder Benzol) zur Reinigung des Geräts oder des Zubehörs. Diese Substanzen können Geräteteile beschädigen oder einen Brand verursachen. Verwenden Sie ein sauberes, weiches und trockenes Tuch, um das Gerät und das Zubehör zu reinigen.•Bringen Sie keine Magnetstreifenkarten, wie Kreditkarten und Telefonkarten, über einen längeren Zeitraum hinweg in die Nähe des Geräts. Sonst kann die Magnetstreifenkarte beschädigt werden.•Zerlegen Sie das Gerät und sein Zubehör nicht und bauen Sie diese nicht um. Dadurch erlischt die Garantie und der Hersteller ist bei Schäden nicht mehr haftbar.Tankstellen und explosionsgefährdete UmgebungenBefolgen Sie an Orten mit potenziell explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen alle Hinweise zum Ausschalten drahtloser Geräte, wie Ihres Telefons oder anderer Funkeinrichtungen. Zu potenziell explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen zählen Tankstellen, Unterdecks auf Schiffen, Lager- und Transportbetriebe für Kraftstoff und chemische Stoffe sowie Bereiche, in denen die Luft mit Chemikalien oder Partikeln wie Fasern, Staub oder Metallpulver angereichert ist.Zündkapseln und SprenggebieteSchalten Sie Ihr (drahtloses) Gerät aus, wenn Sie sich in einem Sprenggebiet aufhalten oder in einem Bereich, in dem Schilder zum Ausschalten von „Funkgeräten“ oder „elektronischen Geräten“ auffordern, damit die Sprengarbeiten nicht gestört werden.Medizinische GeräteFragen Sie Ihren Arzt und den Gerätehersteller, ob der Betrieb des Geräts den Betrieb Ihres medizinischen Geräts stören kann.KrankenhäuserSchalten Sie bei entsprechender Aufforderung in Krankenhäusern, Kliniken und sonstigen Gesundheitseinrichtungen Ihr drahtloses Gerät aus. Dadurch soll verhindert werden, dass empfindliche medizinische Geräte gestört werden.FlugzeugeSchalten Sie Ihr drahtloses Gerät aus, wenn Sie von Flughafen bzw. Flugpersonal dazu aufgefordert werden. Erkundigen Sie sich beim Flugpersonal bezüglich der Nutzung drahtloser Geräte im Flugzeug. Verfügt das Gerät über einen „Flugmodus“, muss er vor dem Einsteigen in die Maschine aktiviert werden.Informationen zur Entsorgung und WiederverwertungDas Symbol auf Ihrem Produkt, Ihrem Akku, Ihrem Informationsmaterial oder Ihrer Verpackung bedeutet, dass die Produkte und Akkus am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt werden und den von den Kommunen ausgewiesenen Sammelpunkten zugeführt werden müssen. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte in einer Weise recycelt und behandelt werden, die wertvolle Materialien schont und die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt schützt.Für weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie Ihre lokalen Behörden, Händler oder Entsorgungsunternehmen für Haushaltsmüll oder besuchen Sie die Website https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reduzierung von gefährlichen StoffenDieses Gerät und alles elektrische Zubehör entsprechen geltenden lokalen Richtlinien zur Beschränkung der Anwendung bestimmter Gefahrenstoffe in elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten, wie z. B. die Richtlinien zu REACH, RoHS und Akkus (soweit eingeschlossen) der EU. Bitte besuchen Sie unsere Website für Konformitätserklärungen zu REACH und RoHS https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Einhaltung der EU-BestimmungenErklärungDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät H138-380 den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.Die aktuelle, gültige Version der DoC (Declaration of Conformity) ist unter https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate abrufbar.Dieses Gerät darf in allen Mitgliedstaaten der EU betrieben werden.Beachten Sie bei der Nutzung des Geräts die nationalen und lokalen Vorschriften.Die Nutzung dieses Geräts ist möglicherweise je nach Ihrem lokalen Mobilfunknetz beschränkt.Beschränkungen des 5-GHz-Frequenzbandes:Der Frequenzbereich von 5150 bis 5350 MHz ist in folgenden Ländern auf die Nutzung in Innenräumen beschränkt: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP-ProduktinformationenDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklärt hiermit, dass seine Produkte den Anforderungen der Ökodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG entsprechen. Weitere Ökodesign-Informationen und die laut Verordnung der Kommission erforderlichen Betriebsanleitungen finden Sie unter: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frequenzbänder und Leistung(a) Frequenzbänder, in denen das Funkgerät betrieben wird: Einige Bänder sind möglicherweise nicht in allen Ländern oder Regionen verfügbar. Wenden Sie sich für weitere Details bitte an Ihren lokalen Netzbetreiber.(b) Maximaler Hochfrequenzstrom, der in den Frequenzbändern für den Betrieb des Funkgeräts übertragen wird: Der maximale Strom für alle Bänder liegt unter dem in der jeweiligen harmonisierten Norm angegebenen Höchstgrenzwert.Für dieses Funkgerät gelten folgende Nenngrenzwerte für Frequenzband und (abgestrahlte und/oder leitungsgeführte) Sendeleistung: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informationen über Zubehör und SoftwareEinige Zubehörteile sind in einigen Ländern oder Regionen optional. Optionales Zubehör ist bei Bedarf bei einem lizenzierten Händler erhältlich. Folgendes Zubehör wird empfohlen:Adapter: S120200X02 (X steht für die verschiedenen verwendeten Steckertypen, die je nach Region vom Typ C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z oder K sein können.)Das Produkt weist die Softwareversion 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00) auf. Zur Behebung von Fehlern oder Verbesserung von Funktionen werden nach der Produktfreigabe Softwareaktualisierungen vom Hersteller veröffentlicht. Alle vom Hersteller veröffentlichten Softwareversionen wurden überprüft und entsprechen nach wie vor den relevanten Vorschriften.Alle HF-Parameter (z. B. Frequenzbereich und Ausgangsleistung) sind für den Benutzer unzugänglich und können nicht von diesem geändert werden.Aktuelle Informationen über Zubehör und Software finden Sie in der DoC (Declaration of Conformity) unter https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	ItalianoNote legaliIl prodotto descritto nel presente manuale può includere software protetto da copyright dei concessori di licenze. Il cliente non dovrà in alcun modo riprodurre, distribuire, modificare, decompilare, disassemblare, decodificare, estrarre, retroingegnerizzare, assegnare, concedere in affitto o in sublicenza detto software, salvo che tali restrizioni siano vietate dalle leggi applicabili o che tali azioni siano approvate dai rispettivi titolari del copyright.Marchi e autorizzazioniLTE è un marchio di ETSI.Wi-Fi®, il logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED e Wi-Fi sono dei marchi Wi-Fi Alliance.Altri marchi, prodotti, servizi e nomi di aziende menzionati potrebbero essere proprietà dei rispettivi proprietari.AvvisoAlcune caratteristiche del prodotto e dei suoi accessori descritti in questo manuale riguardano esclusivamente il software installato, le capacità e le impostazioni della rete locale, pertanto potrebbero non essere attivate o potrebbero essere limitate dagli operatori della rete locale o dai fornitori dei servizi di rete.Per tale ragione, le descrizioni contenute nel presente manuale potrebbero non corrispondere esattamente al prodotto o agli accessori acquistati.Ci riserviamo il diritto di cambiare o modificare qualsiasi informazione o specifica contenuta nel presente manuale, senza preavviso e senza alcun tipo di responsabilità.DISCLAIMERTUTTO IL CONTENUTO DI QUESTO MANUALE VIENE FORNITO “COSÌ COM'È”. AD ECCEZIONE DI QUANTO RICHIESTO DALLE LEGGI IN VIGORE, NON VIENE RILASCIATA ALCUNA GARANZIA DI ALCUN TIPO, ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA, INCLUSE LE GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN PARTICOLARE SCOPO, IN RELAZIONE ALL'ACCURATEZZA, ALL'AFFIDABILITÀ O AL CONTENUTO DEL PRESENTE MANUALE.NELLA MISURA MASSIMA CONSENTITA DALLE LEGGI APPLICABILI, GHTelcom NON POTRÀ ESSERE RITENUTA RESPONSABILE PER EVENTUALI DANNI SPECIALI, INCIDENTALI, INDIRETTI O CONSEGUENTI, NÉ QUELLI DERIVANTI DA PERDITA DI PROFITTI, ATTIVITÀ, REDDITI, DATI, AVVIAMENTO O GUADAGNI ANTICIPATI INDIPENDENTEMENTE DALLA PREVEDIBILITÀ, O MENO, DI TALI DANNI.FATTA SALVA LA RESPONSABILITÀ PER LESIONI PERSONALI NELLA MISURA PREVISTA DALLA LEGGE, LA MASSIMA RESPONSABILITÀ DI GHTelcom DERIVANTE DALL'USO DEL PRODOTTO DESCRITTO NEL PRESENTE MANUALE SARÀ LIMITATA ALLA SOMMA PAGATA DAL CLIENTE PER L'ACQUISTO DEL PRODOTTO.Normativa per l'importazione e l'esportazioneIl cliente dovrà attenersi a tutte le leggi e normative per l'esportazione o l'importazione e concorda di avere la responsabilità dell'ottenimento di tutti i necessari permessi e licenze del governo per l'esportazione, la re-esportazione o l'importazione del prodotto menzionato in questo manuale, tra cui il software e i dati tecnici ivi contenuti.Informativa sulla privacyPer sapere come utilizziamo e proteggiamo le informazioni personali dell'utente su questo dispositivo, accedere alla pagina di gestione basata sul Web e leggere l'Informativa sulla privacy per i dispositivi mobili a banda larga per conoscere la nostra politica sulla privacy.Informazioni sulla sicurezzaQuesta sezione contiene informazioni importanti in merito all'uso del dispositivo. Contiene inoltre alcune informazioni sulla sicurezza del dispositivo. Leggere attentamente il presente documento prima dell'uso.Dispositivo elettronicoNon utilizzare il dispositivo se ne è vietato l'uso. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se ciò comporta pericolo o rischio di interferenza con altri dispositivi elettronici.Interferenza con apparecchiature mediche•Seguire le disposizioni e le norme stabilite dalle strutture ospedaliere e sanitarie. Non usare il dispositivo quando ciò è vietato.•Alcuni dispositivi wireless possono compromettere il funzionamento di apparecchi acustici e pacemaker. Consultare l'operatore per ulteriori informazioni.•I produttori di pacemaker consigliano di mantenere una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il dispositivo e il pacemaker per evitare interferenze. I portatori di pacemaker devono utilizzare l'orecchio sul lato opposto rispetto al pacemaker durante le conversazioni e non riporre mai il dispositivo nel taschino sul petto.Aree con prodotti infiammabili ed esplosivi•Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ambienti dove siano conservati prodotti infiammabili o esplosivi quali, ad esempio, le stazioni di rifornimento, i depositi petroliferi o gli stabilimenti chimici. L'uso del dispositivo in questi ambienti espone al rischio di esplosioni o incendi. Seguire, inoltre, le istruzioni contenute nelle avvertenze scritte o nei simboli.•Non conservare né trasportare il dispositivo in contenitori nei quali siano presenti anche liquidi infiammabili, gas o esplosivi.Ambito di funzionamento•Evitare ambienti polverosi, con eccessiva umidità e sporcizia. Evitare i campi magnetici. L'uso del dispositivo in questi ambienti può causare malfunzionamenti nei circuiti.•Prima di collegare o scollegare i cavi, spegnere il dispositivo e scollegarlo dall'alimentazione elettrica. Non effettuare queste operazioni con le mani bagnate.•Appoggiare il dispositivo su una superficie stabile.•Conservare il dispositivo lontano da apparecchiature elettroniche che generino forti campi magnetici o elettrici, quali ad esempio forni a microonde o frigoriferi.•In caso di temporali, spegnere il dispositivo e scollegare tutti i cavi per proteggerlo da eventuali sovracorrenti procurate dai fulmini.•Non utilizzare il dispositivo durante i temporali poiché potrebbe danneggiarsi a causa delle sovracorrenti provocate dai fulmini.•La temperatura di funzionamento ideale varia da 0°C a 40°C. La temperatura di conservazione ideale varia da -20°C a +70°C. Condizioni estreme di calore o freddo possono danneggiare il dispositivo e gli accessori.•Tenere il dispositivo e gli accessori in un'area fresca e ben ventilata, lontana dalla luce diretta del sole. Non racchiudere o coprire il dispositivo con asciugamani o altri oggetti. Non inserire il dispositivo in un contenitore nel quale il calore stenta a dissiparsi, come ad esempio all'interno di una scatola o di una busta.•Per proteggere il dispositivo e i suoi accessori dal pericolo di incendio o di scosse elettriche, evitare il contatto con la pioggia e con l'umidità.•Conservare il dispositivo lontano da fonti di calore e da fiamme, quali termosifoni, forni a microonde, stufe, scaldabagni, camini o candele.•Non appoggiare alcun oggetto (ad esempio candele o recipienti contenenti liquido) sul dispositivo. Se nel dispositivo penetrano corpi estranei o liquidi, smettere immediatamente di utilizzarlo, spegnerlo e scollegare tutti i cavi a esso collegati.•Non ostruire le aperture del dispositivo. Mantenere uno spazio libero di almeno 10 cm attorno al dispositivo per consentire la dissipazione del calore.•Smettere di utilizzare il dispositivo o le applicazioni per un po' di tempo se si nota un surriscaldamento. Se si tocca il dispositivo surriscaldato per un periodo di tempo prolungato, la pelle potrebbe incorrere nei sintomi da bruciatura, quali ad esempio punti rossi o pigmentazione più scura.•Non toccare l'antenna del dispositivo poiché ciò avrebbe un impatto negativo sulla qualità delle comunicazioni.•Non permettere ai bambini o ad animali domestici di avvicinare il dispositivo e i suoi accessori alla bocca e di morderli. Tali azioni possono causare danni o esplosioni.•Rispettare le norme e i regolamenti locali, nonché la privacy e i diritti legali degli altri.•Il dispositivo deve essere installato e usato mantenendo una distanza minima di 20 cm tra l'antenna trasmittente e il corpo.•Tenere il dispositivo in punti in cui la ricezione è buona. La distanza tra il dispositivo e altri materiali metallici (ad esempio staffe di metallo, porte o finestre di metallo) deve essere maggiore di 25 cm, la distanza tra dispositivi deve essere maggiore di 30 cm.Sicurezza dei bambini•Osservare tutte le precauzioni che tutelano la sicurezza dei bambini. Lasciare che i bambini giochino con il dispositivo o i suoi accessori può essere pericoloso. Il dispositivo presenta parti rimovibili che possono essere ingoiate da un bambino, che così rischierebbe di soffocare. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.•Il dispositivo e i suoi accessori non sono pensati per essere utilizzati da bambini. È opportuno che i bambini utilizzino il dispositivo solo in presenza di un adulto.Accessori•L'uso di adattatori di alimentazione, caricabatterie o batterie non approvati o incompatibili potrebbe causare un incendio, un'esplosione o altri eventi pericolosi.•Scegliere solo accessori approvati per l'utilizzo con questo modello dal produttore del dispositivo. L'uso di un qualsiasi altro tipo di accessori può rendere nulla la garanzia, violare leggi e normative locali ed esporre a rischi persone e cose. Contattare il rivenditore per informazioni sulla disponibilità di accessori approvati nella propria zona.Sicurezza dell'adattatore di alimentazione•La spina ha la finalità di consentire lo scollegamento.•Per i dispositivi collegabili, la presa deve essere installata accanto al dispositivo ed essere facilmente accessibile.•Quando non in uso, scollegare l'adattatore di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente e dal dispositivo.•Evitare che l'alimentatore cada o subisca urti.•Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato (ad es. fili scoperti o interrotti) o la spina non è fissata correttamente, smettere di utilizzare il cavo. Continuare a utilizzarlo può esporre a scosse elettriche e causare un cortocircuito o un incendio.•Non toccare il cavo di alimentazione con le mani bagnate e non scollegare l'adattatore di alimentazione tirandolo dal cavo di alimentazione.•Non toccare il dispositivo o l'adattatore di alimentazione con le mani bagnate poiché ciò può esporre a scosse elettriche e causare cortocircuiti o malfunzionamenti.•Accertarsi che l'alimentatore soddisfi i requisiti specificati nell'allegato Q di IEC/EN 62368-1 e che sia stato collaudato e approvato in conformità con gli standard nazionali o locali.Pulizia e manutenzione•Durante la conservazione, il trasporto e il funzionamento del dispositivo, mantenerlo sempre all'asciutto e proteggerlo dagli urti.•Tenere asciutti il dispositivo e gli accessori. Non provare ad asciugarli con fonti di calore esterne, quali ad esempio forni a microonde o asciugacapelli.•Non esporre il dispositivo o i suoi accessori a condizioni estreme di calore o freddo. Condizioni di questo tipo possono interferire con il corretto funzionamento e causare un incendio o un'esplosione.•Gli urti possono comportare malfunzionamento del dispositivo, surriscaldamento, incendio o esplosione e vanno perciò evitati.•Se si prevede di non utilizzare il dispositivo per un periodo di tempo prolungato, spegnerlo e scollegare tutti i cavi a esso collegati.•Qualora si verificassero situazioni insolite, quali ad esempio la presenza di fumo, rumori oppure odori inusuali provenienti dal dispositivo, interromperne l'uso immediatamente, spegnerlo e scollegare tutti i cavi a esso collegati.•Non calpestare, tirare o piegare eccessivamente i cavi. Tali azioni possono danneggiare i cavi, causando il malfunzionamento del dispositivo.•Prima di effettuare operazioni di pulizia o manutenzione del dispositivo, smettere di utilizzarlo, arrestare tutte le applicazioni e scollegare tutti i cavi a esso collegati.•Non utilizzare detergenti, polveri o altri agenti chimici (ad esempio alcool e benzene) per eseguire la pulizia del dispositivo o degli accessori. Queste sostanze possono causare danni agli elementi o esporre al rischio di incendio. Per la pulizia del dispositivo e degli accessori utilizzare un panno pulito, morbido e asciutto.•Non collocare accanto al dispositivo e per lungo tempo schede aventi strisce magnetiche, come ad esempio carte di credito o schede telefoniche. Le strisce magnetiche possono danneggiarsi.•Non smontare, riconfezionare o ricostruire il dispositivo e i suoi accessori. Tali azioni annullano la validità della garanzia ed esonerano il produttore dalla responsabilità di eventuali danni.Stazioni di servizio e atmosfere esplosivein luoghi con atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive, seguire tutti i segnali inviati che invitano a spegnere i dispositivi wireless, come il telefono o altre apparecchiature radio. Le aree con atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive includono aree di rifornimento, sottocoperte di imbarcazioni, impianti di trasferimento o stoccaggio di combustibili o sostanze chimiche, aree in cui l'aria contiene sostanze chimiche o particelle, come grano, polvere o polveri metalliche.Aree in cui hanno luogo esplosioniSpegnere il dispositivo o i dispositivi wireless quando ci si trova in aree in cui hanno luogo esplosioni o aree in cui vi sono segnalazioni che indicano di “spegnere i ricetrasmettitori” o i “dispositivi elettronici”, per evitare di interferire con le operazioni di innesco delle esplosioni.Apparecchiature medicheRivolgersi al medico e al produttore dell’apparecchio per stabilire se il funzionamento del dispositivo possa interferire con il funzionamento dell’apparecchio.OspedaliSpegnere il dispositivo wireless quando viene chiesto di farlo negli ospedali, nelle cliniche o nelle strutture sanitarie. Tali richieste hanno lo scopo di evitare possibili interferenze con le apparecchiature mediche sensibili.VelivoliSpegnere il dispositivo wireless quando viene chiesto di farlo dal personale dell’aeroporto o dell’aereo. Per informazioni sull’uso dei dispositivi wireless a bordo degli aerei, rivolgersi al personale di bordo. Se il dispositivo dispone di una “modalità volo”, deve essere attivata prima di salire a bordo dell’aereo.Informazioni sullo smaltimento e sul ricicloQuesto simbolo presente su prodotto, batteria, documentazione o confezione indica che al termine del loro ciclo di utilizzo i prodotti e le batterie devono essere portati in punti di raccolta dei rifiuti separati indicati dalle autorità locali. Ciò assicura che i rifiuti AEE vengano riciclati e trattati in modo da conservare i materiali di valore, proteggendo inoltre la salute degli esseri umani e l'ambiente.Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare le autorità locali, il rivenditore o il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici oppure visitare il sito Web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Riduzione delle sostanze pericoloseQuesto dispositivo e i relativi accessori elettrici sono conformi alle norme locali vigenti sulla restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, tra cui le Direttive REACH UE, RoHS e quelle relative alle batterie (se incluse). Per le dichiarazioni di conformità relative alle Direttive REACH e RoHS, visitare il sito Web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Conformità alla normativa UEDichiarazioneCon il presente documento, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. dichiara che questo dispositivo H138-380 è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni applicabili della Direttiva 2014/53/UE.La versione più recente e valida della DoC (Dichiarazione di conformità) può essere visualizzata su https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Questo dispositivo può essere utilizzato in tutti gli stati membri dell'Unione Europea.Rispettare le leggi nazionali e locali durante l'uso del dispositivo.L'uso di questo dispositivo può essere limitato a seconda della rete locale.Limitazioni nella banda 5 GHz:L'intervallo di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz è limitato all'uso all'interno in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informazioni prodotto ErPCon il presente documento, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. dichiara che i suoi prodotti sono conformi alla direttiva 2009/125/CE ErP relativa ai prodotti connessi all'energia. Per informazioni dettagliate sulla direttiva ErP e sui manuali utente previsti dal regolamento della Commissione, visitare: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Potenza e bande di frequenza(a) Bande di frequenza in cui operano le apparecchiature radio: Alcune bande potrebbero non essere disponibili in tutti i Paesi o tutte le aree. Contattare l'operatore locale per maggiori dettagli.(b) La massima potenza a radiofrequenza trasmessa nelle bande di frequenza in cui opera l'apparecchiatura radio: La massima potenza per tutte le bande è inferiore al valore limite più elevato specificato nella relativa Norma armonizzata.I limiti nominali di bande di frequenza e potenza di trasmissione (irradiata e/o condotta) applicabili a questa apparecchiatura radio sono i seguenti: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informazioni su accessori e softwareAlcuni accessori sono opzionali in determinati paesi o regioni. Gli accessori opzionali possono essere acquistati da un fornitore con licenza, come richiesto. Si consiglia l'utilizzo dei seguenti accessori:Adattatori: S120200X02 (X rappresenta i diversi tipi di presa utilizzati, che possono essere C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z o K, in base alla regione)La versione del software del prodotto è 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Gli aggiornamenti del software verranno pubblicati dal produttore per correggere bug e migliorare le funzioni in seguito alla commercializzazione del prodotto. Tutte le versioni del software pubblicate dal produttore sono state verificate e sono ancora conformi alle relative normative.Tutti i parametri RF (come intervallo di frequenza e potenza in uscita) non sono accessibili all'utente, il quale non può modificarli.Per le informazioni più recenti su accessori e software, consultare la DoC (Dichiarazione di conformità) su https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	ItalianoNote legaliIl prodotto descritto nel presente manuale può includere software protetto da copyright dei concessori di licenze. Il cliente non dovrà in alcun modo riprodurre, distribuire, modificare, decompilare, disassemblare, decodificare, estrarre, retroingegnerizzare, assegnare, concedere in affitto o in sublicenza detto software, salvo che tali restrizioni siano vietate dalle leggi applicabili o che tali azioni siano approvate dai rispettivi titolari del copyright.Marchi e autorizzazioniLTE è un marchio di ETSI.Wi-Fi®, il logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED e Wi-Fi sono dei marchi Wi-Fi Alliance.Altri marchi, prodotti, servizi e nomi di aziende menzionati potrebbero essere proprietà dei rispettivi proprietari.AvvisoAlcune caratteristiche del prodotto e dei suoi accessori descritti in questo manuale riguardano esclusivamente il software installato, le capacità e le impostazioni della rete locale, pertanto potrebbero non essere attivate o potrebbero essere limitate dagli operatori della rete locale o dai fornitori dei servizi di rete.Per tale ragione, le descrizioni contenute nel presente manuale potrebbero non corrispondere esattamente al prodotto o agli accessori acquistati.Ci riserviamo il diritto di cambiare o modificare qualsiasi informazione o specifica contenuta nel presente manuale, senza preavviso e senza alcun tipo di responsabilità.DISCLAIMERTUTTO IL CONTENUTO DI QUESTO MANUALE VIENE FORNITO “COSÌ COM'È”. AD ECCEZIONE DI QUANTO RICHIESTO DALLE LEGGI IN VIGORE, NON VIENE RILASCIATA ALCUNA GARANZIA DI ALCUN TIPO, ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA, INCLUSE LE GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN PARTICOLARE SCOPO, IN RELAZIONE ALL'ACCURATEZZA, ALL'AFFIDABILITÀ O AL CONTENUTO DEL PRESENTE MANUALE.NELLA MISURA MASSIMA CONSENTITA DALLE LEGGI APPLICABILI, GHTelcom NON POTRÀ ESSERE RITENUTA RESPONSABILE PER EVENTUALI DANNI SPECIALI, INCIDENTALI, INDIRETTI O CONSEGUENTI, NÉ QUELLI DERIVANTI DA PERDITA DI PROFITTI, ATTIVITÀ, REDDITI, DATI, AVVIAMENTO O GUADAGNI ANTICIPATI INDIPENDENTEMENTE DALLA PREVEDIBILITÀ, O MENO, DI TALI DANNI.FATTA SALVA LA RESPONSABILITÀ PER LESIONI PERSONALI NELLA MISURA PREVISTA DALLA LEGGE, LA MASSIMA RESPONSABILITÀ DI GHTelcom DERIVANTE DALL'USO DEL PRODOTTO DESCRITTO NEL PRESENTE MANUALE SARÀ LIMITATA ALLA SOMMA PAGATA DAL CLIENTE PER L'ACQUISTO DEL PRODOTTO.Normativa per l'importazione e l'esportazioneIl cliente dovrà attenersi a tutte le leggi e normative per l'esportazione o l'importazione e concorda di avere la responsabilità dell'ottenimento di tutti i necessari permessi e licenze del governo per l'esportazione, la re-esportazione o l'importazione del prodotto menzionato in questo manuale, tra cui il software e i dati tecnici ivi contenuti.Informativa sulla privacyPer sapere come utilizziamo e proteggiamo le informazioni personali dell'utente su questo dispositivo, accedere alla pagina di gestione basata sul Web e leggere l'Informativa sulla privacy per i dispositivi mobili a banda larga per conoscere la nostra politica sulla privacy.
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	Informazioni sulla sicurezzaQuesta sezione contiene informazioni importanti in merito all'uso del dispositivo. Contiene inoltre alcune informazioni sulla sicurezza del dispositivo. Leggere attentamente il presente documento prima dell'uso.Dispositivo elettronicoNon utilizzare il dispositivo se ne è vietato l'uso. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se ciò comporta pericolo o rischio di interferenza con altri dispositivi elettronici.Interferenza con apparecchiature mediche•Seguire le disposizioni e le norme stabilite dalle strutture ospedaliere e sanitarie. Non usare il dispositivo quando ciò è vietato.•Alcuni dispositivi wireless possono compromettere il funzionamento di apparecchi acustici e pacemaker. Consultare l'operatore per ulteriori informazioni.•I produttori di pacemaker consigliano di mantenere una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il dispositivo e il pacemaker per evitare interferenze. I portatori di pacemaker devono utilizzare l'orecchio sul lato opposto rispetto al pacemaker durante le conversazioni e non riporre mai il dispositivo nel taschino sul petto.Aree con prodotti infiammabili ed esplosivi•Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ambienti dove siano conservati prodotti infiammabili o esplosivi quali, ad esempio, le stazioni di rifornimento, i depositi petroliferi o gli stabilimenti chimici. L'uso del dispositivo in questi ambienti espone al rischio di esplosioni o incendi. Seguire, inoltre, le istruzioni contenute nelle avvertenze scritte o nei simboli.•Non conservare né trasportare il dispositivo in contenitori nei quali siano presenti anche liquidi infiammabili, gas o esplosivi.Ambito di funzionamento•Evitare ambienti polverosi, con eccessiva umidità e sporcizia. Evitare i campi magnetici. L'uso del dispositivo in questi ambienti può causare malfunzionamenti nei circuiti.•Prima di collegare o scollegare i cavi, spegnere il dispositivo e scollegarlo dall'alimentazione elettrica. Non effettuare queste operazioni con le mani bagnate.•Appoggiare il dispositivo su una superficie stabile.•Conservare il dispositivo lontano da apparecchiature elettroniche che generino forti campi magnetici o elettrici, quali ad esempio forni a microonde o frigoriferi.•In caso di temporali, spegnere il dispositivo e scollegare tutti i cavi per proteggerlo da eventuali sovracorrenti procurate dai fulmini.•Non utilizzare il dispositivo durante i temporali poiché potrebbe danneggiarsi a causa delle sovracorrenti provocate dai fulmini.•La temperatura di funzionamento ideale varia da 0°C a 40°C. La temperatura di conservazione ideale varia da -20°C a +70°C. Condizioni estreme di calore o freddo possono danneggiare il dispositivo e gli accessori.•Tenere il dispositivo e gli accessori in un'area fresca e ben ventilata, lontana dalla luce diretta del sole. Non racchiudere o coprire il dispositivo con asciugamani o altri oggetti. Non inserire il dispositivo in un contenitore nel quale il calore stenta a dissiparsi, come ad esempio all'interno di una scatola o di una busta.•Per proteggere il dispositivo e i suoi accessori dal pericolo di incendio o di scosse elettriche, evitare il contatto con la pioggia e con l'umidità.•Conservare il dispositivo lontano da fonti di calore e da fiamme, quali termosifoni, forni a microonde, stufe, scaldabagni, camini o candele.•Non appoggiare alcun oggetto (ad esempio candele o recipienti contenenti liquido) sul dispositivo. Se nel dispositivo penetrano corpi estranei o liquidi, smettere immediatamente di utilizzarlo, spegnerlo e scollegare tutti i cavi a esso collegati.•Non ostruire le aperture del dispositivo. Mantenere uno spazio libero di almeno 10 cm attorno al dispositivo per consentire la dissipazione del calore.•Smettere di utilizzare il dispositivo o le applicazioni per un po' di tempo se si nota un surriscaldamento. Se si tocca il dispositivo surriscaldato per un periodo di tempo prolungato, la pelle potrebbe incorrere nei sintomi da bruciatura, quali ad esempio punti rossi o pigmentazione più scura.•Non toccare l'antenna del dispositivo poiché ciò avrebbe un impatto negativo sulla qualità delle comunicazioni.•Non permettere ai bambini o ad animali domestici di avvicinare il dispositivo e i suoi accessori alla bocca e di morderli. Tali azioni possono causare danni o esplosioni.•Rispettare le norme e i regolamenti locali, nonché la privacy e i diritti legali degli altri.•Il dispositivo deve essere installato e usato mantenendo una distanza minima di 20 cm tra l'antenna trasmittente e il corpo.•Tenere il dispositivo in punti in cui la ricezione è buona. La distanza tra il dispositivo e altri materiali metallici (ad esempio staffe di metallo, porte o finestre di metallo) deve essere maggiore di 25 cm, la distanza tra dispositivi deve essere maggiore di 30 cm.Sicurezza dei bambini•Osservare tutte le precauzioni che tutelano la sicurezza dei bambini. Lasciare che i bambini giochino con il dispositivo o i suoi accessori può essere pericoloso. Il dispositivo presenta parti rimovibili che possono essere ingoiate da un bambino, che così rischierebbe di soffocare. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.•Il dispositivo e i suoi accessori non sono pensati per essere utilizzati da bambini. È opportuno che i bambini utilizzino il dispositivo solo in presenza di un adulto.Accessori•L'uso di adattatori di alimentazione, caricabatterie o batterie non approvati o incompatibili potrebbe causare un incendio, un'esplosione o altri eventi pericolosi.•Scegliere solo accessori approvati per l'utilizzo con questo modello dal produttore del dispositivo. L'uso di un qualsiasi altro tipo di accessori può rendere nulla la garanzia, violare leggi e normative locali ed esporre a rischi persone e cose. Contattare il rivenditore per informazioni sulla disponibilità di accessori approvati nella propria zona.Sicurezza dell'adattatore di alimentazione•La spina ha la finalità di consentire lo scollegamento.•Per i dispositivi collegabili, la presa deve essere installata accanto al dispositivo ed essere facilmente accessibile.•Quando non in uso, scollegare l'adattatore di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente e dal dispositivo.•Evitare che l'alimentatore cada o subisca urti.•Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato (ad es. fili scoperti o interrotti) o la spina non è fissata correttamente, smettere di utilizzare il cavo. Continuare a utilizzarlo può esporre a scosse elettriche e causare un cortocircuito o un incendio.•Non toccare il cavo di alimentazione con le mani bagnate e non scollegare l'adattatore di alimentazione tirandolo dal cavo di alimentazione.•Non toccare il dispositivo o l'adattatore di alimentazione con le mani bagnate poiché ciò può esporre a scosse elettriche e causare cortocircuiti o malfunzionamenti.•Accertarsi che l'alimentatore soddisfi i requisiti specificati nell'allegato Q di IEC/EN 62368-1 e che sia stato collaudato e approvato in conformità con gli standard nazionali o locali.Pulizia e manutenzione•Durante la conservazione, il trasporto e il funzionamento del dispositivo, mantenerlo sempre all'asciutto e proteggerlo dagli urti.•Tenere asciutti il dispositivo e gli accessori. Non provare ad asciugarli con fonti di calore esterne, quali ad esempio forni a microonde o asciugacapelli.•Non esporre il dispositivo o i suoi accessori a condizioni estreme di calore o freddo. Condizioni di questo tipo possono interferire con il corretto funzionamento e causare un incendio o un'esplosione.•Gli urti possono comportare malfunzionamento del dispositivo, surriscaldamento, incendio o esplosione e vanno perciò evitati.•Se si prevede di non utilizzare il dispositivo per un periodo di tempo prolungato, spegnerlo e scollegare tutti i cavi a esso collegati.•Qualora si verificassero situazioni insolite, quali ad esempio la presenza di fumo, rumori oppure odori inusuali provenienti dal dispositivo, interromperne l'uso immediatamente, spegnerlo e scollegare tutti i cavi a esso collegati.•Non calpestare, tirare o piegare eccessivamente i cavi. Tali azioni possono danneggiare i cavi, causando il malfunzionamento del dispositivo.•Prima di effettuare operazioni di pulizia o manutenzione del dispositivo, smettere di utilizzarlo, arrestare tutte le applicazioni e scollegare tutti i cavi a esso collegati.•Non utilizzare detergenti, polveri o altri agenti chimici (ad esempio alcool e benzene) per eseguire la pulizia del dispositivo o degli accessori. Queste sostanze possono causare danni agli elementi o esporre al rischio di incendio. Per la pulizia del dispositivo e degli accessori utilizzare un panno pulito, morbido e asciutto.•Non collocare accanto al dispositivo e per lungo tempo schede aventi strisce magnetiche, come ad esempio carte di credito o schede telefoniche. Le strisce magnetiche possono danneggiarsi.•Non smontare, riconfezionare o ricostruire il dispositivo e i suoi accessori. Tali azioni annullano la validità della garanzia ed esonerano il produttore dalla responsabilità di eventuali danni.Stazioni di servizio e atmosfere esplosivein luoghi con atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive, seguire tutti i segnali inviati che invitano a spegnere i dispositivi wireless, come il telefono o altre apparecchiature radio. Le aree con atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive includono aree di rifornimento, sottocoperte di imbarcazioni, impianti di trasferimento o stoccaggio di combustibili o sostanze chimiche, aree in cui l'aria contiene sostanze chimiche o particelle, come grano, polvere o polveri metalliche.Aree in cui hanno luogo esplosioniSpegnere il dispositivo o i dispositivi wireless quando ci si trova in aree in cui hanno luogo esplosioni o aree in cui vi sono segnalazioni che indicano di “spegnere i ricetrasmettitori” o i “dispositivi elettronici”, per evitare di interferire con le operazioni di innesco delle esplosioni.Apparecchiature medicheRivolgersi al medico e al produttore dell’apparecchio per stabilire se il funzionamento del dispositivo possa interferire con il funzionamento dell’apparecchio.OspedaliSpegnere il dispositivo wireless quando viene chiesto di farlo negli ospedali, nelle cliniche o nelle strutture sanitarie. Tali richieste hanno lo scopo di evitare possibili interferenze con le apparecchiature mediche sensibili.VelivoliSpegnere il dispositivo wireless quando viene chiesto di farlo dal personale dell’aeroporto o dell’aereo. Per informazioni sull’uso dei dispositivi wireless a bordo degli aerei, rivolgersi al personale di bordo. Se il dispositivo dispone di una “modalità volo”, deve essere attivata prima di salire a bordo dell’aereo.Informazioni sullo smaltimento e sul ricicloQuesto simbolo presente su prodotto, batteria, documentazione o confezione indica che al termine del loro ciclo di utilizzo i prodotti e le batterie devono essere portati in punti di raccolta dei rifiuti separati indicati dalle autorità locali. Ciò assicura che i rifiuti AEE vengano riciclati e trattati in modo da conservare i materiali di valore, proteggendo inoltre la salute degli esseri umani e l'ambiente.Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare le autorità locali, il rivenditore o il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici oppure visitare il sito Web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Riduzione delle sostanze pericoloseQuesto dispositivo e i relativi accessori elettrici sono conformi alle norme locali vigenti sulla restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, tra cui le Direttive REACH UE, RoHS e quelle relative alle batterie (se incluse). Per le dichiarazioni di conformità relative alle Direttive REACH e RoHS, visitare il sito Web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Conformità alla normativa UEDichiarazioneCon il presente documento, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. dichiara che questo dispositivo H138-380 è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni applicabili della Direttiva 2014/53/UE.La versione più recente e valida della DoC (Dichiarazione di conformità) può essere visualizzata su https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Questo dispositivo può essere utilizzato in tutti gli stati membri dell'Unione Europea.Rispettare le leggi nazionali e locali durante l'uso del dispositivo.L'uso di questo dispositivo può essere limitato a seconda della rete locale.Limitazioni nella banda 5 GHz:L'intervallo di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz è limitato all'uso all'interno in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informazioni prodotto ErPCon il presente documento, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. dichiara che i suoi prodotti sono conformi alla direttiva 2009/125/CE ErP relativa ai prodotti connessi all'energia. Per informazioni dettagliate sulla direttiva ErP e sui manuali utente previsti dal regolamento della Commissione, visitare: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Potenza e bande di frequenza(a) Bande di frequenza in cui operano le apparecchiature radio: Alcune bande potrebbero non essere disponibili in tutti i Paesi o tutte le aree. Contattare l'operatore locale per maggiori dettagli.(b) La massima potenza a radiofrequenza trasmessa nelle bande di frequenza in cui opera l'apparecchiatura radio: La massima potenza per tutte le bande è inferiore al valore limite più elevato specificato nella relativa Norma armonizzata.I limiti nominali di bande di frequenza e potenza di trasmissione (irradiata e/o condotta) applicabili a questa apparecchiatura radio sono i seguenti: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informazioni su accessori e softwareAlcuni accessori sono opzionali in determinati paesi o regioni. Gli accessori opzionali possono essere acquistati da un fornitore con licenza, come richiesto. Si consiglia l'utilizzo dei seguenti accessori:Adattatori: S120200X02 (X rappresenta i diversi tipi di presa utilizzati, che possono essere C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z o K, in base alla regione)La versione del software del prodotto è 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Gli aggiornamenti del software verranno pubblicati dal produttore per correggere bug e migliorare le funzioni in seguito alla commercializzazione del prodotto. Tutte le versioni del software pubblicate dal produttore sono state verificate e sono ancora conformi alle relative normative.Tutti i parametri RF (come intervallo di frequenza e potenza in uscita) non sono accessibili all'utente, il quale non può modificarli.Per le informazioni più recenti su accessori e software, consultare la DoC (Dichiarazione di conformità) su https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	EspañolAviso legalEl producto descrito en este manual puede incluir software protegido por derechos de autor de los licenciantes respectivos. Los clientes no podrán reproducir, distribuir, modificar, descompilar, desmontar, descifrar, extraer, arrendar ni ceder dicho software de ningún modo, como tampoco podrán realizar en él ingeniería inversa ni otorgar una sublicencia al respecto, a excepción de que las leyes aplicables prohíban dichas restricciones o de que los titulares de los derechos de autor respectivos hayan aprobado dichas acciones.Marcas comerciales y permisosLTE es una marca comercial de ETSI.Wi-Fi®, el logotipo de Wi-Fi CERTIFIED y el logotipo de Wi-Fi son marcas comerciales de Wi-Fi Alliance.Otros nombres de empresas, servicios, productos y marcas comerciales que se mencionan en este documento podrían ser propiedad de sus respectivos titulares.AvisoAlgunas características del producto y sus accesorios descritas en el presente documento dependen del software instalado, las capacidades y los ajustes de la red local y, por lo tanto, es posible que los operadores de red o los proveedores de servicios de red locales no las hayan activado o las hayan limitado.Por lo tanto, las descripciones mencionadas en este manual podrían no coincidir exactamente con el producto o los accesorios adquiridos.Nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar o modificar cualquier información o especificación incluida en este manual sin notificación previa y sin incurrir ningún tipo de responsabilidad.EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDADESEL CONTENIDO DE ESTE MANUAL NO CONSTITUYE GARANTÍA ALGUNA. A EXCEPCIÓN DE LOS CASOS EN QUE ASÍ LO REQUIERA LA LEY APLICABLE, NO SE OTORGAN GARANTÍAS DE NINGUNA CLASE, NI EXPRESAS NI IMPLÍCITAS. ENTRE OTRAS, A TÍTULO MERAMENTE ENUNCIATIVO, NO SE OFRECE NINGUNA GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD NI DE APTITUD PARA UN FIN ESPECÍFICO RESPECTO DE LA PRECISIÓN, LA CONFIABILIDAD NI EL CONTENIDO DE ESTE MANUAL.DENTRO DEL ALCANCE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LAS LEYES APLICABLES, GHTelcom NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA DE DAÑOS ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES, INDIRECTOS NI EMERGENTES, COMO TAMPOCO DE PÉRDIDA DE BENEFICIOS, OPORTUNIDADES COMERCIALES, INGRESOS, DATOS, PRESTIGIO NI AHORROS ANTICIPADOS, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE QUE DICHAS PÉRDIDAS SEAN PREVISIBLES O NO.LA RESPONSABILIDAD MÁXIMA DE GHTelcom POR EL USO DEL PRODUCTO DESCRITO EN ESTE MANUAL SE LIMITARÁ AL IMPORTE QUE LOS CLIENTES HAYAN PAGADO POR LA COMPRA DE DICHO PRODUCTO (ESTA LIMITACIÓN NO SE APLICARÁ A LA RESPONSABILIDAD POR LESIONES EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE LO PROHÍBA).Normativa de importación y exportaciónLos clientes cumplirán todas las leyes y normativas de exportación o importación vigentes y serán responsables de obtener todos los permisos y las licencias gubernamentales necesarios para exportar, re-exportar o importar el producto mencionado en este manual, incluidos el software y los datos técnicos.Política de privacidadPara entender cómo usamos y protegemos su información personal en este dispositivo, abra el portal de configuración y lea nuestra Declaración de privacidad para dispositivos de banda ancha móvil.Información de seguridadEsta sección contiene información importante sobre el funcionamiento del dispositivo. Describe, además, cómo utilizar el dispositivo de manera segura. Lea esta información atentamente antes de utilizar el dispositivo.Dispositivos electrónicosNo utilice el dispositivo cuando su uso esté prohibido. No utilice el dispositivo cuando su uso pueda generar situaciones peligrosas o interferir con otros dispositivos electrónicos.Interferencias con dispositivos médicos•Cumpla con las reglas y normas vigentes de los hospitales y centros de salud. No utilice el dispositivo en lugares donde su uso esté prohibido.•Algunos dispositivos inalámbricos pueden afectar el funcionamiento de los audífonos o marcapasos. Comuníquese con su operador para obtener más información.•Los fabricantes de marcapasos recomiendan mantener una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el teléfono móvil y un marcapasos para evitar posibles interferencias. En caso de tener un marcapasos, use el teléfono en el lado opuesto y no lo lleve en el bolsillo delantero.Áreas con presencia de elementos inflamables y explosivos•No utilice el dispositivo en áreas donde se almacenen elementos inflamables o explosivos (por ejemplo, gasolineras, depósitos de aceite o plantas químicas). El uso del dispositivo en este tipo de entornos aumenta el riesgo de explosión o incendio. Además, siga las instrucciones indicadas por escrito o mediante símbolos.•No almacene ni transporte el dispositivo en recipientes que contengan gases o líquidos inflamables, o explosivos.Condiciones de uso•No utilice el dispositivo en entornos con polvo, humedad o suciedad. Tampoco lo utilice en áreas con campos magnéticos. El uso del dispositivo en ese tipo de entornos puede ocasionar el mal funcionamiento del circuito.•Antes de conectar y desconectar los cables, deje de utilizar el dispositivo y luego desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación. Asegúrese de tener las manos secas para realizar esta operación.•Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie estable.•Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de artículos electrónicos que generen campos magnéticos o eléctricos de gran intensidad (por ejemplo, hornos de microondas o refrigeradores).•Durante tormentas eléctricas, apague el dispositivo y desconecte todos los cables para protegerlo contra descargas atmosféricas.•No utilice el dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas para protegerlo de situaciones peligrosas generadas por descargas atmosféricas.•Las temperaturas de uso ideales oscilan entre 0 °C y 40 °C. Las temperaturas de almacenamiento ideales oscilan entre -20 °C y +70 °C. El frío o el calor extremos pueden dañar el dispositivo o los accesorios.•Mantenga el dispositivo y sus accesorios en un área fresca y bien ventilada lejos de la luz directa del sol. No envuelva ni cubra el dispositivo con toallas ni otros objetos. No coloque el dispositivo en un contenedor con poca disipación del calor, como una caja o un bolso.•Para proteger el dispositivo o los accesorios contra incendios o posibles descargas eléctricas, evite exponerlo a la lluvia y a la humedad.•Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del fuego o de fuentes de calor (por ejemplo, estufas, hornos de microondas, cocinas, calentadores, radiadores o velas).•No ponga ningún objeto (por ejemplo, una vela o un recipiente con agua) sobre el dispositivo. Si entra un cuerpo extraño o un líquido en el dispositivo, deje de usarlo de inmediato, apáguelo y desconecte todos los cables conectados a él.•No bloquee las salidas del dispositivo. Reserve un mínimo de 10 cm alrededor del dispositivo a los fines de la disipación del calor.•Deje de utilizar las aplicaciones o el dispositivo temporalmente si se recalienta. Si la piel queda expuesta a un dispositivo sobrecalentado por un período prolongado, es posible que se produzcan síntomas de quemaduras a baja temperatura, como enrojecimiento y pigmentación más oscura.•No toque la antena del dispositivo. Si lo hace, es posible que la calidad de las comunicaciones se vea afectada.•No permita que los niños ni las mascotas muerdan el dispositivo ni sus accesorios así como tampoco que se los coloquen en la boca. Esto puede ocasionar daños o explosiones.•Respete las leyes y normas locales, así como la privacidad y los derechos de los demás.•El dispositivo debe instalarse y utilizarse manteniendo una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y el cuerpo.•Mantenga el dispositivo en un lugar con buena recepción. La distancia entre el dispositivo y otros materiales de metal (tales como ménsulas de metal o puertas y ventanas metálicas) debe ser superior a 25 cm, y la distancia entre los dispositivos debe ser superior a 30 cm.Seguridad de los niños•Cumpla con todas las precauciones para la seguridad de los niños. Puede resultar peligroso permitir que los niños jueguen con el dispositivo o con los accesorios. El dispositivo contiene partes desmontables que pueden causar asfixia. Manténgalo alejado de los niños.•El dispositivo y los accesorios no están diseñados para ser utilizados por niños. Los niños solo deben usar el dispositivo con la supervisión de un adulto.Accesorios•El uso de baterías, cargadores o adaptadores de corriente no autorizados o incompatibles puede generar incendios, explosiones u otras situaciones peligrosas.•Utilice solo los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante para este modelo. El uso de cualquier otro tipo de accesorio puede invalidar la garantía,violar leyes y normas locales, y resultar peligroso. Comuníquese con el vendedor para obtener información sobre la disponibilidad de accesorios aprobados en el área donde reside.Seguridad del adaptador de corriente•El enchufe debe funcionar como un dispositivo de desconexión.•En el caso de los dispositivos que van conectados a la red, la toma de corriente debe encontrarse cerca del dispositivo y debe ser de fácil acceso.•Desenchufe el adaptador de corriente de la toma de energía y del dispositivo cuando no esté siendo utilizado.•No deje que el adaptador de alimentación se caiga y no permita que se golpee.•Si el cable de alimentación se daña (por ejemplo: los hilos quedan al descubierto o se rompen), o si el enchufe se afloja, deje de utilizar el cable de inmediato. Si continúa utilizándolo, es posible que se produzcan descargas eléctricas, cortocircuitos o incendios.•No toque el cable de alimentación con las manos mojadas ni tire de este para desconectarlo del adaptador de corriente.•No toque el dispositivo ni el adaptador de corriente con las manos mojadas. De hacerlo, es posible que se produzcan descargas eléctricas, cortocircuitos o el mal funcionamiento del dispositivo.•Asegúrese de que el adaptador de alimentación cumpla con los requisitos del Anexo Q de IEC/EN 62368-1 y de que se haya sometido a prueba y aprobado de conformidad con las normas nacionales o locales.Limpieza y mantenimiento•Durante el almacenamiento, el transporte y la operación del dispositivo, no permita que este se moje ni que se golpee contra otros objetos.•Mantenga el dispositivo y los accesorios secos. No intente secarlos con una fuente de calor externa, como un horno de microondas o un secador de pelo.•No exponga el dispositivo ni los accesorios al frío o calor extremos. Este tipo de entornos puede interferir en el correcto funcionamiento y provocar incendios o explosiones.•Evite golpes ya que estos podrían producir el mal funcionamiento o el recalentamiento del dispositivo, incendios o explosiones.•Si planea no utilizar el dispositivo por un período prolongado, apáguelo y desconecte todos los cables.•Si ocurre algo fuera de lo común (por ejemplo, si salen humo o ruidos u olores inusuales del dispositivo), deje de utilizarlo inmediatamente, apáguelo y desconecte todos los cables conectados a él.•No aplaste los cables, no jale de ellos y no los doble demasiado. Esto puede dañar el cable y ocasionar el mal funcionamiento del dispositivo.•Antes de limpiar el equipo o realizar tareas de mantenimiento, cierre todas las aplicaciones, deje de utilizarlo y desconecte todos los cables.•No limpie el dispositivo ni los accesorios con detergentes, polvos ni con cualquier otro agente químico (como alcohol o benceno). Estas sustancias pueden dañar los componentes o causar potenciales incendios. Utilice un paño limpio, suave y seco.•No coloque tarjetas con bandas magnéticas (como tarjetas de crédito o de teléfono) cerca del dispositivo por períodos prolongados. Esto puede dañar las bandas magnéticas de las tarjetas.•No desmonte ni reacondicione el dispositivo ni sus accesorios. Esto invalidará la garantía y eximirá al fabricante de toda responsabilidad por daños.Gasolineras y atmósferas explosivasEn lugares con atmósferas potencialmente explosivas, cumpla con todas las indicaciones de los letreros que soliciten apagar dispositivos inalámbricos como el teléfono y otros equipos de radio. Entre las áreas con atmósferas potencialmente explosivas, se pueden mencionar las gasolineras, las zonas debajo de las cubiertas de las embarcaciones, las instalaciones de almacenamiento o transporte de productos químicos o combustible, las áreas en las que el aire contiene sustancias químicas o partículas, como polvo metálico, polvillo o granos.Zonas de voladura o donde se utilicen detonadoresApaga el dispositivo portátil o inalámbrico cuando te encuentres en una zona de voladura o en aquellas zonas con carteles donde se indique que deben apagarse las comunicaciones bilaterales por radio o los dispositivos electrónicos a fin de evitar cualquier interferencia con las operaciones de voladura en curso.Aparatos médicosTe rogamos que consultes a tu médico, así como al fabricante del dispositivo inalámbrico, a fin de poder determinar si el uso del dispositivo es propenso a interferir con el funcionamiento adecuado de tu aparato médico.HospitalesApaga el dispositivo inalámbrico cuando así se solicite en hospitales, clínicas o centros de salud. Dichas solicitudes tienen como propósito evitar posibles interferencias con equipos médicos particularmente sensibles.AvionesApaga el dispositivo inalámbrico cuando el personal de aeropuertos o la tripulación de líneas aéreas así te lo solicite. Consulta con la línea aérea el uso de dispositivos inalámbricos a bordo. Si tu dispositivo dispone de «modo avión», deberás activarlo antes de embarcar.Información sobre desecho de residuos y reciclajeEl símbolo en el producto, la batería, los textos o el embalaje indica que, al finalizar su vida útil, los productos y las baterías deben ser llevados a puntos limpios especiales designados por las autoridades locales. Esto garantiza que los residuos EEE se reciclarán y se tratarán de manera que se conserven los materiales valiosos, se proteja la salud de las personas y se cuide el medioambiente.Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, la tienda minorista o el servicio de eliminación de residuos domésticos, o visite el sitio web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reducción del uso de sustancias peligrosasEste dispositivo y sus accesorios eléctricos cumplen con las normas locales aplicables sobre la restricción del uso de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, como las normas REACH de la UE, la RoHS y la directiva de baterías (en caso de corresponder). Para obtener las declaraciones de cumplimiento de las normas REACH y RoHS, visite el sitio web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Cumplimiento de las normas de la Unión EuropeaDeclaraciónPor el presente, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declara que el dispositivo H138-380 cumple con los requisitos esenciales y demás disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva 2014/53/UE.La versión de DoC (declaración de cumplimiento) más reciente en vigencia se puede ver https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Este dispositivo puede ser utilizado en todos los estados miembro de la Unión Europea.Cumpla con las reglas nacionales y locales del lugar donde se utilice el dispositivo.El uso de este dispositivo puede estar restringido dependiendo de la red local.Restricciones de la banda de 5 GHz:El rango de frecuencias de 5150 a 5350 MHz se restringe al uso en interiores en: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Información sobre ErP del productoPor el presente, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declara que sus productos cumplen con la Directiva de productos relacionados con la energía (ErP) 2009/125/EC. Para obtener información detallada sobre ErP y los manuales de usuario requeridos por el Reglamento de la Comisión, acceda a: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Bandas de frecuencia y potencia(a) Bandas de frecuencia en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: es posible que algunas bandas no estén disponibles en todos los países o en todas las áreas. Comuníquese con el operador local para obtener más detalles.(b) Potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia transmitida en las bandas de frecuencia en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: la potencia máxima para todas las bandas es menor que el límite más alto especificado en la norma armonizada relacionada.Las bandas de frecuencia y los límites nominales de la potencia de transmisión (irradiada y/o conducida) aplicables a este equipo de radio son los siguientes: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Información de software y accesoriosAlgunos accesorios son opcionales en ciertos países o determinadas regiones. Es posible adquirir accesorios opcionales de un proveedor con licencia, de ser necesario. Se recomienda la utilización de los siguientes accesorios:Adaptadores: S120200X02 (X representa los tipos de conectores utilizados, que pueden ser C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z o K, según la región)La versión de software del producto es 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Una vez que el producto haya sido lanzado, el fabricante lanzará actualizaciones de software para solucionar errores o mejorar funciones. Todas las versiones de software lanzadas por el fabricante han sido verificadas y cumplen con las reglas pertinentes.Los parámetros de RF (por ejemplo, el rango de frecuencia y la potencia de salida) no son accesibles para el usuario y, por lo tanto, no puede modificarlos.Para consultar la información más actualizada sobre accesorios y software, consulte la DoC (Declaración sobre cumplimiento) en https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	EspañolAviso legalEl producto descrito en este manual puede incluir software protegido por derechos de autor de los licenciantes respectivos. Los clientes no podrán reproducir, distribuir, modificar, descompilar, desmontar, descifrar, extraer, arrendar ni ceder dicho software de ningún modo, como tampoco podrán realizar en él ingeniería inversa ni otorgar una sublicencia al respecto, a excepción de que las leyes aplicables prohíban dichas restricciones o de que los titulares de los derechos de autor respectivos hayan aprobado dichas acciones.Marcas comerciales y permisosLTE es una marca comercial de ETSI.Wi-Fi®, el logotipo de Wi-Fi CERTIFIED y el logotipo de Wi-Fi son marcas comerciales de Wi-Fi Alliance.Otros nombres de empresas, servicios, productos y marcas comerciales que se mencionan en este documento podrían ser propiedad de sus respectivos titulares.AvisoAlgunas características del producto y sus accesorios descritas en el presente documento dependen del software instalado, las capacidades y los ajustes de la red local y, por lo tanto, es posible que los operadores de red o los proveedores de servicios de red locales no las hayan activado o las hayan limitado.Por lo tanto, las descripciones mencionadas en este manual podrían no coincidir exactamente con el producto o los accesorios adquiridos.Nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar o modificar cualquier información o especificación incluida en este manual sin notificación previa y sin incurrir ningún tipo de responsabilidad.EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDADESEL CONTENIDO DE ESTE MANUAL NO CONSTITUYE GARANTÍA ALGUNA. A EXCEPCIÓN DE LOS CASOS EN QUE ASÍ LO REQUIERA LA LEY APLICABLE, NO SE OTORGAN GARANTÍAS DE NINGUNA CLASE, NI EXPRESAS NI IMPLÍCITAS. ENTRE OTRAS, A TÍTULO MERAMENTE ENUNCIATIVO, NO SE OFRECE NINGUNA GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD NI DE APTITUD PARA UN FIN ESPECÍFICO RESPECTO DE LA PRECISIÓN, LA CONFIABILIDAD NI EL CONTENIDO DE ESTE MANUAL.DENTRO DEL ALCANCE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LAS LEYES APLICABLES, GHTelcom NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA DE DAÑOS ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES, INDIRECTOS NI EMERGENTES, COMO TAMPOCO DE PÉRDIDA DE BENEFICIOS, OPORTUNIDADES COMERCIALES, INGRESOS, DATOS, PRESTIGIO NI AHORROS ANTICIPADOS, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE QUE DICHAS PÉRDIDAS SEAN PREVISIBLES O NO.LA RESPONSABILIDAD MÁXIMA DE GHTelcom POR EL USO DEL PRODUCTO DESCRITO EN ESTE MANUAL SE LIMITARÁ AL IMPORTE QUE LOS CLIENTES HAYAN PAGADO POR LA COMPRA DE DICHO PRODUCTO (ESTA LIMITACIÓN NO SE APLICARÁ A LA RESPONSABILIDAD POR LESIONES EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE LO PROHÍBA).Normativa de importación y exportaciónLos clientes cumplirán todas las leyes y normativas de exportación o importación vigentes y serán responsables de obtener todos los permisos y las licencias gubernamentales necesarios para exportar, re-exportar o importar el producto mencionado en este manual, incluidos el software y los datos técnicos.Política de privacidadPara entender cómo usamos y protegemos su información personal en este dispositivo, abra el portal de configuración y lea nuestra Declaración de privacidad para dispositivos de banda ancha móvil.
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	Información de seguridadEsta sección contiene información importante sobre el funcionamiento del dispositivo. Describe, además, cómo utilizar el dispositivo de manera segura. Lea esta información atentamente antes de utilizar el dispositivo.Dispositivos electrónicosNo utilice el dispositivo cuando su uso esté prohibido. No utilice el dispositivo cuando su uso pueda generar situaciones peligrosas o interferir con otros dispositivos electrónicos.Interferencias con dispositivos médicos•Cumpla con las reglas y normas vigentes de los hospitales y centros de salud. No utilice el dispositivo en lugares donde su uso esté prohibido.•Algunos dispositivos inalámbricos pueden afectar el funcionamiento de los audífonos o marcapasos. Comuníquese con su operador para obtener más información.•Los fabricantes de marcapasos recomiendan mantener una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el teléfono móvil y un marcapasos para evitar posibles interferencias. En caso de tener un marcapasos, use el teléfono en el lado opuesto y no lo lleve en el bolsillo delantero.Áreas con presencia de elementos inflamables y explosivos•No utilice el dispositivo en áreas donde se almacenen elementos inflamables o explosivos (por ejemplo, gasolineras, depósitos de aceite o plantas químicas). El uso del dispositivo en este tipo de entornos aumenta el riesgo de explosión o incendio. Además, siga las instrucciones indicadas por escrito o mediante símbolos.•No almacene ni transporte el dispositivo en recipientes que contengan gases o líquidos inflamables, o explosivos.Condiciones de uso•No utilice el dispositivo en entornos con polvo, humedad o suciedad. Tampoco lo utilice en áreas con campos magnéticos. El uso del dispositivo en ese tipo de entornos puede ocasionar el mal funcionamiento del circuito.•Antes de conectar y desconectar los cables, deje de utilizar el dispositivo y luego desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación. Asegúrese de tener las manos secas para realizar esta operación.•Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie estable.•Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de artículos electrónicos que generen campos magnéticos o eléctricos de gran intensidad (por ejemplo, hornos de microondas o refrigeradores).•Durante tormentas eléctricas, apague el dispositivo y desconecte todos los cables para protegerlo contra descargas atmosféricas.•No utilice el dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas para protegerlo de situaciones peligrosas generadas por descargas atmosféricas.•Las temperaturas de uso ideales oscilan entre 0 °C y 40 °C. Las temperaturas de almacenamiento ideales oscilan entre -20 °C y +70 °C. El frío o el calor extremos pueden dañar el dispositivo o los accesorios.•Mantenga el dispositivo y sus accesorios en un área fresca y bien ventilada lejos de la luz directa del sol. No envuelva ni cubra el dispositivo con toallas ni otros objetos. No coloque el dispositivo en un contenedor con poca disipación del calor, como una caja o un bolso.•Para proteger el dispositivo o los accesorios contra incendios o posibles descargas eléctricas, evite exponerlo a la lluvia y a la humedad.•Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del fuego o de fuentes de calor (por ejemplo, estufas, hornos de microondas, cocinas, calentadores, radiadores o velas).•No ponga ningún objeto (por ejemplo, una vela o un recipiente con agua) sobre el dispositivo. Si entra un cuerpo extraño o un líquido en el dispositivo, deje de usarlo de inmediato, apáguelo y desconecte todos los cables conectados a él.•No bloquee las salidas del dispositivo. Reserve un mínimo de 10 cm alrededor del dispositivo a los fines de la disipación del calor.•Deje de utilizar las aplicaciones o el dispositivo temporalmente si se recalienta. Si la piel queda expuesta a un dispositivo sobrecalentado por un período prolongado, es posible que se produzcan síntomas de quemaduras a baja temperatura, como enrojecimiento y pigmentación más oscura.•No toque la antena del dispositivo. Si lo hace, es posible que la calidad de las comunicaciones se vea afectada.•No permita que los niños ni las mascotas muerdan el dispositivo ni sus accesorios así como tampoco que se los coloquen en la boca. Esto puede ocasionar daños o explosiones.•Respete las leyes y normas locales, así como la privacidad y los derechos de los demás.•El dispositivo debe instalarse y utilizarse manteniendo una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y el cuerpo.•Mantenga el dispositivo en un lugar con buena recepción. La distancia entre el dispositivo y otros materiales de metal (tales como ménsulas de metal o puertas y ventanas metálicas) debe ser superior a 25 cm, y la distancia entre los dispositivos debe ser superior a 30 cm.Seguridad de los niños•Cumpla con todas las precauciones para la seguridad de los niños. Puede resultar peligroso permitir que los niños jueguen con el dispositivo o con los accesorios. El dispositivo contiene partes desmontables que pueden causar asfixia. Manténgalo alejado de los niños.•El dispositivo y los accesorios no están diseñados para ser utilizados por niños. Los niños solo deben usar el dispositivo con la supervisión de un adulto.Accesorios•El uso de baterías, cargadores o adaptadores de corriente no autorizados o incompatibles puede generar incendios, explosiones u otras situaciones peligrosas.•Utilice solo los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante para este modelo. El uso de cualquier otro tipo de accesorio puede invalidar la garantía,violar leyes y normas locales, y resultar peligroso. Comuníquese con el vendedor para obtener información sobre la disponibilidad de accesorios aprobados en el área donde reside.Seguridad del adaptador de corriente•El enchufe debe funcionar como un dispositivo de desconexión.•En el caso de los dispositivos que van conectados a la red, la toma de corriente debe encontrarse cerca del dispositivo y debe ser de fácil acceso.•Desenchufe el adaptador de corriente de la toma de energía y del dispositivo cuando no esté siendo utilizado.•No deje que el adaptador de alimentación se caiga y no permita que se golpee.•Si el cable de alimentación se daña (por ejemplo: los hilos quedan al descubierto o se rompen), o si el enchufe se afloja, deje de utilizar el cable de inmediato. Si continúa utilizándolo, es posible que se produzcan descargas eléctricas, cortocircuitos o incendios.•No toque el cable de alimentación con las manos mojadas ni tire de este para desconectarlo del adaptador de corriente.•No toque el dispositivo ni el adaptador de corriente con las manos mojadas. De hacerlo, es posible que se produzcan descargas eléctricas, cortocircuitos o el mal funcionamiento del dispositivo.•Asegúrese de que el adaptador de alimentación cumpla con los requisitos del Anexo Q de IEC/EN 62368-1 y de que se haya sometido a prueba y aprobado de conformidad con las normas nacionales o locales.Limpieza y mantenimiento•Durante el almacenamiento, el transporte y la operación del dispositivo, no permita que este se moje ni que se golpee contra otros objetos.•Mantenga el dispositivo y los accesorios secos. No intente secarlos con una fuente de calor externa, como un horno de microondas o un secador de pelo.•No exponga el dispositivo ni los accesorios al frío o calor extremos. Este tipo de entornos puede interferir en el correcto funcionamiento y provocar incendios o explosiones.•Evite golpes ya que estos podrían producir el mal funcionamiento o el recalentamiento del dispositivo, incendios o explosiones.•Si planea no utilizar el dispositivo por un período prolongado, apáguelo y desconecte todos los cables.•Si ocurre algo fuera de lo común (por ejemplo, si salen humo o ruidos u olores inusuales del dispositivo), deje de utilizarlo inmediatamente, apáguelo y desconecte todos los cables conectados a él.•No aplaste los cables, no jale de ellos y no los doble demasiado. Esto puede dañar el cable y ocasionar el mal funcionamiento del dispositivo.•Antes de limpiar el equipo o realizar tareas de mantenimiento, cierre todas las aplicaciones, deje de utilizarlo y desconecte todos los cables.•No limpie el dispositivo ni los accesorios con detergentes, polvos ni con cualquier otro agente químico (como alcohol o benceno). Estas sustancias pueden dañar los componentes o causar potenciales incendios. Utilice un paño limpio, suave y seco.•No coloque tarjetas con bandas magnéticas (como tarjetas de crédito o de teléfono) cerca del dispositivo por períodos prolongados. Esto puede dañar las bandas magnéticas de las tarjetas.•No desmonte ni reacondicione el dispositivo ni sus accesorios. Esto invalidará la garantía y eximirá al fabricante de toda responsabilidad por daños.Gasolineras y atmósferas explosivasEn lugares con atmósferas potencialmente explosivas, cumpla con todas las indicaciones de los letreros que soliciten apagar dispositivos inalámbricos como el teléfono y otros equipos de radio. Entre las áreas con atmósferas potencialmente explosivas, se pueden mencionar las gasolineras, las zonas debajo de las cubiertas de las embarcaciones, las instalaciones de almacenamiento o transporte de productos químicos o combustible, las áreas en las que el aire contiene sustancias químicas o partículas, como polvo metálico, polvillo o granos.Zonas de voladura o donde se utilicen detonadoresApaga el dispositivo portátil o inalámbrico cuando te encuentres en una zona de voladura o en aquellas zonas con carteles donde se indique que deben apagarse las comunicaciones bilaterales por radio o los dispositivos electrónicos a fin de evitar cualquier interferencia con las operaciones de voladura en curso.Aparatos médicosTe rogamos que consultes a tu médico, así como al fabricante del dispositivo inalámbrico, a fin de poder determinar si el uso del dispositivo es propenso a interferir con el funcionamiento adecuado de tu aparato médico.HospitalesApaga el dispositivo inalámbrico cuando así se solicite en hospitales, clínicas o centros de salud. Dichas solicitudes tienen como propósito evitar posibles interferencias con equipos médicos particularmente sensibles.AvionesApaga el dispositivo inalámbrico cuando el personal de aeropuertos o la tripulación de líneas aéreas así te lo solicite. Consulta con la línea aérea el uso de dispositivos inalámbricos a bordo. Si tu dispositivo dispone de «modo avión», deberás activarlo antes de embarcar.Información sobre desecho de residuos y reciclajeEl símbolo en el producto, la batería, los textos o el embalaje indica que, al finalizar su vida útil, los productos y las baterías deben ser llevados a puntos limpios especiales designados por las autoridades locales. Esto garantiza que los residuos EEE se reciclarán y se tratarán de manera que se conserven los materiales valiosos, se proteja la salud de las personas y se cuide el medioambiente.Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, la tienda minorista o el servicio de eliminación de residuos domésticos, o visite el sitio web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reducción del uso de sustancias peligrosasEste dispositivo y sus accesorios eléctricos cumplen con las normas locales aplicables sobre la restricción del uso de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, como las normas REACH de la UE, la RoHS y la directiva de baterías (en caso de corresponder). Para obtener las declaraciones de cumplimiento de las normas REACH y RoHS, visite el sitio web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Cumplimiento de las normas de la Unión EuropeaDeclaraciónPor el presente, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declara que el dispositivo H138-380 cumple con los requisitos esenciales y demás disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva 2014/53/UE.La versión de DoC (declaración de cumplimiento) más reciente en vigencia se puede ver https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Este dispositivo puede ser utilizado en todos los estados miembro de la Unión Europea.Cumpla con las reglas nacionales y locales del lugar donde se utilice el dispositivo.El uso de este dispositivo puede estar restringido dependiendo de la red local.Restricciones de la banda de 5 GHz:El rango de frecuencias de 5150 a 5350 MHz se restringe al uso en interiores en: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Información sobre ErP del productoPor el presente, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declara que sus productos cumplen con la Directiva de productos relacionados con la energía (ErP) 2009/125/EC. Para obtener información detallada sobre ErP y los manuales de usuario requeridos por el Reglamento de la Comisión, acceda a: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Bandas de frecuencia y potencia(a) Bandas de frecuencia en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: es posible que algunas bandas no estén disponibles en todos los países o en todas las áreas. Comuníquese con el operador local para obtener más detalles.(b) Potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia transmitida en las bandas de frecuencia en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: la potencia máxima para todas las bandas es menor que el límite más alto especificado en la norma armonizada relacionada.Las bandas de frecuencia y los límites nominales de la potencia de transmisión (irradiada y/o conducida) aplicables a este equipo de radio son los siguientes: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Información de software y accesoriosAlgunos accesorios son opcionales en ciertos países o determinadas regiones. Es posible adquirir accesorios opcionales de un proveedor con licencia, de ser necesario. Se recomienda la utilización de los siguientes accesorios:Adaptadores: S120200X02 (X representa los tipos de conectores utilizados, que pueden ser C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z o K, según la región)La versión de software del producto es 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Una vez que el producto haya sido lanzado, el fabricante lanzará actualizaciones de software para solucionar errores o mejorar funciones. Todas las versiones de software lanzadas por el fabricante han sido verificadas y cumplen con las reglas pertinentes.Los parámetros de RF (por ejemplo, el rango de frecuencia y la potencia de salida) no son accesibles para el usuario y, por lo tanto, no puede modificarlos.Para consultar la información más actualizada sobre accesorios y software, consulte la DoC (Declaración sobre cumplimiento) en https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	PortuguêsAviso legalO produto descrito neste manual poderá incluir software com direitos de autor dos respetivos licenciadores. Os clientes não podem de forma alguma reproduzir, distribuir, modificar, descompilar, desmontar, desencriptar, extrair, inverter a engenharia, alugar, atribuir ou sublicenciar o referido software, exceto se as restrições referidas forem proibidas por lei ou se as referidas ações tiverem a aprovação dos respetivos titulares de direitos de autor.Marcas comerciais e autorizaçõesLTE é uma marca comercial do ETSI.Wi-Fi®, o logótipo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED e o logótipo Wi-Fi são marcas comerciais da Wi-Fi Alliance.Outras marcas comerciais, nomes de produtos, serviços e empresas mencionados podem pertencer aos respectivos proprietários.AvisoAlgumas funcionalidades do produto e respectivos acessórios descritas no presente documento dependem do software instalado e das capacidades e definições da rede local, pelo que poderão não estar activadas ou poderão estar limitadas pelos operadores da rede local ou fornecedores do serviço de rede.Como tal, as descrições aqui facultadas podem não corresponder exactamente ao produto ou respectivos acessórios que adquirir.Reservamos o direito de alterar ou modificar qualquer informação ou especificações contidas neste manual sem aviso prévio e sem qualquer garantia de responsabilidade.EXCLUSÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADETODO O CONTEÚDO DESTE MANUAL É FORNECIDO "TAL COMO ESTÁ". SALVO EXIGÊNCIAS DA LEGISLAÇÃO EM VIGOR, NÃO SÃO FORNECIDAS GARANTIAS DE QUALQUER TIPO, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO, MAS SEM LIMITAÇÃO, AS GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO A UM FIM ESPECÍFICO, EM RELAÇÃO À PRECISÃO, FIABILIDADE OU CONTEÚDOS DESTE MANUAL.NA EXTENSÃO MÁXIMA PERMITIDA PELAS LEIS APLICÁVEIS, EM QUALQUER SITUAÇÃO, A GHTelcom SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL POR QUALQUER DANO ESPECIAL, INERENTE, INDIRETO OU CONSEQUENTE, OU PERDA DE RENTABILIDADE, RECEITAS, DADOS, POUPANÇAS DE BENEVOLÊNCIA OU BENEFÍCIOS ANTECIPADOS, QUER AS PERDAS SEJAM OU NÃO PREVISÍVEIS.A RESPONSABILIDADE MÁXIMA (ESTA LIMITAÇÃO NÃO SE APLICA À RESPONSABILIDADE POR FERIMENTOS PESSOAIS ATÉ AO LIMITE EM QUE A LEGISLAÇÃO EM VIGOR PROÍBA A REFERIDA LIMITAÇÃO) DA GHTelcom RESULTANTE DA UTILIZAÇÃO DO PRODUTO DESCRITO NO PRESENTE MANUAL ESTÁ LIMITADA AO MONTANTE PAGO PELOS CLIENTES PARA A AQUISIÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO.Regulamentação de importação e exportaçãoOs clientes deverão cumprir todas as leis e regulamentos de exportação ou importação em vigor e serão responsáveis por obter todas as autorizações e licenças governamentais necessárias à exportação, reexportação ou importação do produto mencionado neste manual, incluindo o software e dados técnicos contidos no mesmo.Política de PrivacidadePara saber como utilizamos e protegemos as suas informações pessoais neste dispositivo, aceda à página de gestão na Internet e leia a Declaração de Privacidade para Dispositivos de Banda Larga Móvel para saber mais sobre a nossa política de privacidade.Informações de segurançaEsta secção contém informações importantes relacionadas com o funcionamento do dispositivo. Contém também informações sobre como utilizar o dispositivo de forma segura. Leia estas informações atentamente antes de utilizar o dispositivo.Dispositivo electrónicoNão utilize o dispositivo se a sua utilização for proibida. Não utilize o dispositivo sempre que este originar situações perigosas ou causar interferência com outros dispositivos electrónicos.Interferência com equipamentos médicos•Siga as regras e regulamentos estipulados pelos hospitais e instalações de cuidados de saúde. Não utilize o dispositivo quando for proibido.•Alguns dispositivos sem fios podem afectar o desempenho dos aparelhos auditivos ou pacemakers. Para mais informações, contacte o seu fornecedor de serviços.•Os fabricantes de pacemakers recomendam que se mantenha uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre um dispositivo e um pacemaker a fim de prevenir uma potencial interferência com o pacemaker. Se utilizar um pacemaker, mantenha o dispositivo no lado oposto ao do pacemaker e não transporte o dispositivo no bolso da frente.Áreas com produtos inflamáveis e explosivos•Não utilize o dispositivo em locais onde sejam guardados produtos inflamáveis ou explosivos, (por exemplo, estações de serviço, reservatórios de petróleo ou fábricas de produtos químicos). A utilização do dispositivo nestes ambientes aumenta o risco de explosão ou incêndio. Além disso, siga as instruções indicadas em texto ou símbolos.•Não armazene nem transporte o dispositivo em recipientes com líquidos inflamáveis, gases ou explosivos.Ambiente de funcionamento•Evite ambientes com pó, húmidos ou sujos. Evite campos magnéticos. A utilização do dispositivo nestes ambientes pode resultar num mau funcionamento do circuito.•Antes de ligar e desligar cabos, pare de utilizar o dispositivo e desligue-o da fonte de alimentação. Assegure-se de que as suas mãos estão secas durante a utilização.•Coloque o dispositivo numa superfície estável.•Mantenha o dispositivo protegido de aparelhos electrónicos que produzam campos magnéticos ou eléctricos fortes, como fornos de micro-ondas ou frigoríficos.•Durante tempestades com queda de relâmpagos, desligue o dispositivo e remova todos os cabos de ligação de forma a protegê-lo contra a queda de raios.•Evite a utilização do dispositivo durante tempestades com queda de relâmpagos para protegê-lo contra quaisquer perigos provocados por raios.•As temperaturas ideais de funcionamento situam-se entre os 0 °C e os 40 °C. As temperaturas ideais de armazenamento situam-se também entre os -20 °C e os +70 °C. O calor ou o frio em excesso pode danificar o dispositivo ou os acessórios.•Mantenha o dispositivo e os acessórios numa área fresca e bem ventilada protegida da luz solar directa. Não envolva nem cubra o dispositivo com toalhas ou outros objectos. Não coloque o dispositivo num recipiente com pouca dissipação do calor, como uma caixa ou saco.•Para proteger o dispositivo ou os acessórios do perigo de incêndio ou de choque eléctrico, evite a chuva e humidade.•Mantenha o dispositivo protegido de fontes de calor e de incêndio, como aquecedores, fornos de micro-ondas, fogões, esquentadores, radiadores ou velas.•Não coloque quaisquer objetos, como velas ou recipientes com água, em cima do dispositivo. Se qualquer objeto estranho ou líquido entrar no dispositivo, pare imediatamente de o utilizar, desligue-o e remova todos os cabos de ligação.•Não bloqueie as aberturas do dispositivo. Reserve um mínimo de 10 cm à volta do dispositivo para dissipar o calor.•Suspenda a utilização do dispositivo ou de aplicações durante algum tempo se o dispositivo aquecer demasiado. Se a pele estiver exposta a um dispositivo sobreaquecido durante um período prolongado, podem ocorrer sintomas de queimaduras de baixa temperatura, como manchas vermelhas e pigmentação mais escura.•Não toque na antena do dispositivo. Caso contrário, a qualidade da comunicação poderá diminuir.•Não permita que crianças ou animais mordam ou metam o dispositivo ou os acessórios na boca. Caso contrário, poderão ocorrer danos ou uma explosão.•Respeite as leis e regulamentações locais, bem como a privacidade e os direitos legais de terceiros.•O dispositivo deverá ser instalado e operado com uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre o radiador e o seu corpo.•Mantenha o dispositivo num local com boa recepção. A distância entre o dispositivo e outros materiais de metal (como suportes metálicos ou portas e janelas metálicas) deve ser superior a 25 cm e a distância entre o dispositivo superior a 30 cm.Segurança infantil•Cumpra todas as precauções relacionadas com a segurança de crianças. Pode ser perigoso deixar as crianças brincar com o dispositivo ou os respectivos acessórios. O dispositivo inclui peças que podem ser retiradas, o que poderá constituir um risco de asfixia. Mantenha afastado das crianças.•O dispositivo e os respectivos acessórios não foram concebidos para serem utilizados por crianças. As crianças não devem utilizar o dispositivo sem a supervisão de um adulto.Acessórios•A utilização de um transformador de corrente, carregador ou bateria não aprovado ou incompatível pode provocar um incêndio, uma explosão ou outros perigos.•Seleccione apenas acessórios aprovados pelo fabricante do dispositivo para utilização com este modelo. A utilização de qualquer outro tipo de acessórios pode anular a garantia, violar as leis e os regulamentos locais e ser perigoso. Contacte o seu revendedor para obter informações sobre a disponibilidade de acessórios aprovados na sua área.Segurança do transformador•A ficha de alimentação destina-se a funcionar como uma interrupção da ligação.•No caso de dispositivos de ligação à corrente, a tomada eléctrica deverá estar situada perto dos dispositivos e facilmente acessível.•Desligue o transformador da tomada e do dispositivo quando não estiver a utilizá-lo.•Não deixe cair nem sujeite o adaptador de energia a impactos.•Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado (exposto ou partido, por exemplo), ou se a ficha estiver solta, pare imediatamente de utilizá-lo. Se continuar a utilizá-lo, poderão ocorrer choques eléctricos, curto-circuitos ou um incêndio.•Não toque no cabo de alimentação com as mãos molhadas nem o puxe para desligar o transformador.•Não toque no dispositivo ou transformador com as mãos molhadas. Caso contrário, poderão ocorrer curto-circuitos, avarias ou choques eléctricos.•Certifique-se de que o transformador cumpre os requisitos do Anexo Q da IEC/EN62368-1 e de que foi testado e aprovado de acordo com normas nacionais ou locais.Limpeza e manutenção•Durante o armazenamento, o transporte e o funcionamento do dispositivo, mantenha-o seco e proteja-o de colisões.•Mantenha o dispositivo e o carregador secos. Não tente secá-lo com uma fonte de calor externa, como um forno de micro-ondas ou secador de cabelo.•Não exponha o dispositivo ou os acessórios ao calor ou frio extremos. Estes ambientes podem interferir com o seu funcionamento correcto e provocar um incêndio ou explosão.•Evite colisões que possam provocar avarias do dispositivo, sobreaquecimento, incêndio ou explosão.•Se não pretende utilizar o dispositivo durante um longo período de tempo, desligue-o e remova todos os cabos de ligação.•Se acontecer algo de estranho (por exemplo, se o dispositivo emitir fumo ou algum som ou cheiro estranho), pare imediatamente de o utilizar, desligue-o e remova todos os cabos ligados ao mesmo.•Não pise, puxe ou dobre excessivamente qualquer cabo. Se o fizer, poderá danificar o cabo e causar o mau funcionamento do dispositivo.•Antes de limpar ou guardar o dispositivo, pare de utilizá-lo, pare todas as aplicações e desligue todos os cabos de ligação.•Não utilize qualquer detergente químico, pó ou outros agentes químicos (como álcool e benzina) para limpar o dispositivo ou os acessórios. Estas substâncias podem provocar danos nas peças ou apresentar o risco de incêndio. Utilize um pano limpo, macio e seco para limpar o exterior do dispositivo e dos acessórios.•Não coloque cartões de fita magnética, como cartões de crédito ou de telefone, perto do dispositivo durante períodos prolongados. Caso contrário, os cartões de fita magnética podem ficar danificados.•Não desmonte nem adultere o dispositivo e respetivos acessórios. Caso contrário, anula a garantia e desresponsabiliza o fabricante de quaisquer danos.Bombas de gasolina e ambientes explosivosem locais com ambientes potencialmente explosivos, respeite todos os avisos afixados para desligar os dispositivos sem fios, tais como o telefone ou outro equipamento de rádio. As áreas com ambientes potencialmente explosivos, que incluem áreas de abastecimento de combustível, por baixo do convés dos navios, instalações de armazenamento ou transferência de produtos químicos ou combustível, áreas onde o ar contenha produtos químicos ou partículas, tais como grão, poeira ou pós metálicos.Áreas de explosão ou detonaçãoDesligue o dispositivo ou dispositivo sem fios quando se encontrar numa área de detonação ou em áreas onde existam avisos para desligar “rádios bidirecionais” ou “dispositivos eletrónicos”, a fim de evitar interferências nas operações de detonação.Dispositivos médicosConsulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para saber se o funcionamento deste último pode interferir no funcionamento do dispositivo médico que está a usar.HospitaisDesligue o dispositivo sem fios em hospitais, clínicas ou instalações de cuidados de saúde, quando lhe for pedido que o faça. Estes pedidos destinam-se a evitar a ocorrência de interferências nos equipamentos médicos sensíveis.AeronavesDesligue o dispositivo sem fios sempre que os funcionários de um aeroporto ou os assistentes de bordo lhe deem instruções para o fazer. Consulte os assistentes de bordo sobre as regras de utilização de dispositivos sem fios a bordo da aeronave; se o dispositivo tiver um “modo de voo”, este deve ser ativado antes de entrar na aeronave.Informações sobre eliminação e reciclagemO símbolo no produto, na bateria, na literatura ou na embalagem significa que os produtos ou as baterias devem ser colocados/as em pontos de recolha separados designados pelas autoridades locais no fim de vida. Isto irá garantir que o lixo EEE é reciclado e tratado de uma forma que conserva os materiais valiosos e protege a saúde pública e o ambiente.Para mais informações, contacte as autoridades locais, um distribuidor local ou um serviço de eliminação de lixo doméstico ou visite o site https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Redução de substâncias perigosasEste dispositivo e os respetivos acessórios elétricos cumprem as normas locais aplicáveis relativas à restrição da utilização de determinadas substâncias perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos como, por exemplo, os regulamentos REACH da UE, RoHS e a diretiva relativa a baterias (onde incluídas). Para consultar as declarações de conformidade sobre as normas REACH e RoHS, visite o nosso site https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Conformidade regulamentar da UEDeclaraçãoA DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declara por este meio que este dispositivo H138-380 se encontra de acordo com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisões relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE.A versão mais atualizada e válida da DdC (Declaração de Conformidade) pode ser visualizada em https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Este dispositivo pode ser operado em todos os estados membros da UE.Cumpra com os regulamentos nacionais e locais onde o dispositivo for utilizado.Este dispositivo poderá ter uma utilização restrita, dependendo da rede local.Restrições na banda de 5 GHz:O intervalo de frequências de 5150 a 5350 MHz é restringido à utilização no interior nos seguintes países: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informação do produto ErPA DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declara desta forma que os seus produtos cumprem a Diretiva para Produtos relacionados com o consumo de energia (ErP) 2009/125/CE. Para informações detalhadas sobre a diretiva ErP e os manuais de utilizador exigidos pela Comissão de Regulação, visite: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Bandas de frequência e Potência(a) Bandas de frequência nas quais o equipamento rádio opera: algumas bandas poderão não estar disponíveis em todos os países ou em todas as áreas. Contacte a operadora local para mais detalhes.(b) A potência máxima de transmissão da frequência de rádio nas bandas de frequência nas quais o equipamento rádio opera: a potência máxima para todas as bandas é inferior ao valor do limite máximo especificado na norma harmonizada relacionada.Os limites nominais das bandas de frequência e a potência de transmissão (irradiadas e/ou conduzidas) aplicáveis a este equipamento rádio são os seguintes: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Acessórios e Informação do softwareAlguns acessórios são opcionais em certos países ou regiões. Acessórios opcionais podem ser adquiridos a partir de um revendedor autorizado. São recomendados os seguintes acessórios:Adaptadores: S120200X02 (o X representa os diferentes tipos de tomadas utilizadas, as quais podem ser C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z ou K, dependendo da região onde se encontra)A versão de software do produto é 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Atualizações do software serão lançadas pelo fabricante para reparar erros ou melhorar funcionalidades após o lançamento do produto. Todas as versões de software lançadas pelo fabricante foram verificadas e estão de acordo com as regras relativas.Todos os parâmetros RF (por exemplo a gama de frequências e potência de saída) não estão acessíveis ao utilizador e não podem ser alteradas pelo mesmo.Para a informação mais atualizada acerca dos acessórios e do software, vela a DdC (Declaração de Conformidade) em https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	PortuguêsAviso legalO produto descrito neste manual poderá incluir software com direitos de autor dos respetivos licenciadores. Os clientes não podem de forma alguma reproduzir, distribuir, modificar, descompilar, desmontar, desencriptar, extrair, inverter a engenharia, alugar, atribuir ou sublicenciar o referido software, exceto se as restrições referidas forem proibidas por lei ou se as referidas ações tiverem a aprovação dos respetivos titulares de direitos de autor.Marcas comerciais e autorizaçõesLTE é uma marca comercial do ETSI.Wi-Fi®, o logótipo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED e o logótipo Wi-Fi são marcas comerciais da Wi-Fi Alliance.Outras marcas comerciais, nomes de produtos, serviços e empresas mencionados podem pertencer aos respectivos proprietários.AvisoAlgumas funcionalidades do produto e respectivos acessórios descritas no presente documento dependem do software instalado e das capacidades e definições da rede local, pelo que poderão não estar activadas ou poderão estar limitadas pelos operadores da rede local ou fornecedores do serviço de rede.Como tal, as descrições aqui facultadas podem não corresponder exactamente ao produto ou respectivos acessórios que adquirir.Reservamos o direito de alterar ou modificar qualquer informação ou especificações contidas neste manual sem aviso prévio e sem qualquer garantia de responsabilidade.EXCLUSÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADETODO O CONTEÚDO DESTE MANUAL É FORNECIDO "TAL COMO ESTÁ". SALVO EXIGÊNCIAS DA LEGISLAÇÃO EM VIGOR, NÃO SÃO FORNECIDAS GARANTIAS DE QUALQUER TIPO, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO, MAS SEM LIMITAÇÃO, AS GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO A UM FIM ESPECÍFICO, EM RELAÇÃO À PRECISÃO, FIABILIDADE OU CONTEÚDOS DESTE MANUAL.NA EXTENSÃO MÁXIMA PERMITIDA PELAS LEIS APLICÁVEIS, EM QUALQUER SITUAÇÃO, A GHTelcom SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL POR QUALQUER DANO ESPECIAL, INERENTE, INDIRETO OU CONSEQUENTE, OU PERDA DE RENTABILIDADE, RECEITAS, DADOS, POUPANÇAS DE BENEVOLÊNCIA OU BENEFÍCIOS ANTECIPADOS, QUER AS PERDAS SEJAM OU NÃO PREVISÍVEIS.A RESPONSABILIDADE MÁXIMA (ESTA LIMITAÇÃO NÃO SE APLICA À RESPONSABILIDADE POR FERIMENTOS PESSOAIS ATÉ AO LIMITE EM QUE A LEGISLAÇÃO EM VIGOR PROÍBA A REFERIDA LIMITAÇÃO) DA GHTelcom RESULTANTE DA UTILIZAÇÃO DO PRODUTO DESCRITO NO PRESENTE MANUAL ESTÁ LIMITADA AO MONTANTE PAGO PELOS CLIENTES PARA A AQUISIÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO.Regulamentação de importação e exportaçãoOs clientes deverão cumprir todas as leis e regulamentos de exportação ou importação em vigor e serão responsáveis por obter todas as autorizações e licenças governamentais necessárias à exportação, reexportação ou importação do produto mencionado neste manual, incluindo o software e dados técnicos contidos no mesmo.Política de PrivacidadePara saber como utilizamos e protegemos as suas informações pessoais neste dispositivo, aceda à página de gestão na Internet e leia a Declaração de Privacidade para Dispositivos de Banda Larga Móvel para saber mais sobre a nossa política de privacidade.
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	Informações de segurançaEsta secção contém informações importantes relacionadas com o funcionamento do dispositivo. Contém também informações sobre como utilizar o dispositivo de forma segura. Leia estas informações atentamente antes de utilizar o dispositivo.Dispositivo electrónicoNão utilize o dispositivo se a sua utilização for proibida. Não utilize o dispositivo sempre que este originar situações perigosas ou causar interferência com outros dispositivos electrónicos.Interferência com equipamentos médicos•Siga as regras e regulamentos estipulados pelos hospitais e instalações de cuidados de saúde. Não utilize o dispositivo quando for proibido.•Alguns dispositivos sem fios podem afectar o desempenho dos aparelhos auditivos ou pacemakers. Para mais informações, contacte o seu fornecedor de serviços.•Os fabricantes de pacemakers recomendam que se mantenha uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre um dispositivo e um pacemaker a fim de prevenir uma potencial interferência com o pacemaker. Se utilizar um pacemaker, mantenha o dispositivo no lado oposto ao do pacemaker e não transporte o dispositivo no bolso da frente.Áreas com produtos inflamáveis e explosivos•Não utilize o dispositivo em locais onde sejam guardados produtos inflamáveis ou explosivos, (por exemplo, estações de serviço, reservatórios de petróleo ou fábricas de produtos químicos). A utilização do dispositivo nestes ambientes aumenta o risco de explosão ou incêndio. Além disso, siga as instruções indicadas em texto ou símbolos.•Não armazene nem transporte o dispositivo em recipientes com líquidos inflamáveis, gases ou explosivos.Ambiente de funcionamento•Evite ambientes com pó, húmidos ou sujos. Evite campos magnéticos. A utilização do dispositivo nestes ambientes pode resultar num mau funcionamento do circuito.•Antes de ligar e desligar cabos, pare de utilizar o dispositivo e desligue-o da fonte de alimentação. Assegure-se de que as suas mãos estão secas durante a utilização.•Coloque o dispositivo numa superfície estável.•Mantenha o dispositivo protegido de aparelhos electrónicos que produzam campos magnéticos ou eléctricos fortes, como fornos de micro-ondas ou frigoríficos.•Durante tempestades com queda de relâmpagos, desligue o dispositivo e remova todos os cabos de ligação de forma a protegê-lo contra a queda de raios.•Evite a utilização do dispositivo durante tempestades com queda de relâmpagos para protegê-lo contra quaisquer perigos provocados por raios.•As temperaturas ideais de funcionamento situam-se entre os 0 °C e os 40 °C. As temperaturas ideais de armazenamento situam-se também entre os -20 °C e os +70 °C. O calor ou o frio em excesso pode danificar o dispositivo ou os acessórios.•Mantenha o dispositivo e os acessórios numa área fresca e bem ventilada protegida da luz solar directa. Não envolva nem cubra o dispositivo com toalhas ou outros objectos. Não coloque o dispositivo num recipiente com pouca dissipação do calor, como uma caixa ou saco.•Para proteger o dispositivo ou os acessórios do perigo de incêndio ou de choque eléctrico, evite a chuva e humidade.•Mantenha o dispositivo protegido de fontes de calor e de incêndio, como aquecedores, fornos de micro-ondas, fogões, esquentadores, radiadores ou velas.•Não coloque quaisquer objetos, como velas ou recipientes com água, em cima do dispositivo. Se qualquer objeto estranho ou líquido entrar no dispositivo, pare imediatamente de o utilizar, desligue-o e remova todos os cabos de ligação.•Não bloqueie as aberturas do dispositivo. Reserve um mínimo de 10 cm à volta do dispositivo para dissipar o calor.•Suspenda a utilização do dispositivo ou de aplicações durante algum tempo se o dispositivo aquecer demasiado. Se a pele estiver exposta a um dispositivo sobreaquecido durante um período prolongado, podem ocorrer sintomas de queimaduras de baixa temperatura, como manchas vermelhas e pigmentação mais escura.•Não toque na antena do dispositivo. Caso contrário, a qualidade da comunicação poderá diminuir.•Não permita que crianças ou animais mordam ou metam o dispositivo ou os acessórios na boca. Caso contrário, poderão ocorrer danos ou uma explosão.•Respeite as leis e regulamentações locais, bem como a privacidade e os direitos legais de terceiros.•O dispositivo deverá ser instalado e operado com uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre o radiador e o seu corpo.•Mantenha o dispositivo num local com boa recepção. A distância entre o dispositivo e outros materiais de metal (como suportes metálicos ou portas e janelas metálicas) deve ser superior a 25 cm e a distância entre o dispositivo superior a 30 cm.Segurança infantil•Cumpra todas as precauções relacionadas com a segurança de crianças. Pode ser perigoso deixar as crianças brincar com o dispositivo ou os respectivos acessórios. O dispositivo inclui peças que podem ser retiradas, o que poderá constituir um risco de asfixia. Mantenha afastado das crianças.•O dispositivo e os respectivos acessórios não foram concebidos para serem utilizados por crianças. As crianças não devem utilizar o dispositivo sem a supervisão de um adulto.Acessórios•A utilização de um transformador de corrente, carregador ou bateria não aprovado ou incompatível pode provocar um incêndio, uma explosão ou outros perigos.•Seleccione apenas acessórios aprovados pelo fabricante do dispositivo para utilização com este modelo. A utilização de qualquer outro tipo de acessórios pode anular a garantia, violar as leis e os regulamentos locais e ser perigoso. Contacte o seu revendedor para obter informações sobre a disponibilidade de acessórios aprovados na sua área.Segurança do transformador•A ficha de alimentação destina-se a funcionar como uma interrupção da ligação.•No caso de dispositivos de ligação à corrente, a tomada eléctrica deverá estar situada perto dos dispositivos e facilmente acessível.•Desligue o transformador da tomada e do dispositivo quando não estiver a utilizá-lo.•Não deixe cair nem sujeite o adaptador de energia a impactos.•Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado (exposto ou partido, por exemplo), ou se a ficha estiver solta, pare imediatamente de utilizá-lo. Se continuar a utilizá-lo, poderão ocorrer choques eléctricos, curto-circuitos ou um incêndio.•Não toque no cabo de alimentação com as mãos molhadas nem o puxe para desligar o transformador.•Não toque no dispositivo ou transformador com as mãos molhadas. Caso contrário, poderão ocorrer curto-circuitos, avarias ou choques eléctricos.•Certifique-se de que o transformador cumpre os requisitos do Anexo Q da IEC/EN62368-1 e de que foi testado e aprovado de acordo com normas nacionais ou locais.Limpeza e manutenção•Durante o armazenamento, o transporte e o funcionamento do dispositivo, mantenha-o seco e proteja-o de colisões.•Mantenha o dispositivo e o carregador secos. Não tente secá-lo com uma fonte de calor externa, como um forno de micro-ondas ou secador de cabelo.•Não exponha o dispositivo ou os acessórios ao calor ou frio extremos. Estes ambientes podem interferir com o seu funcionamento correcto e provocar um incêndio ou explosão.•Evite colisões que possam provocar avarias do dispositivo, sobreaquecimento, incêndio ou explosão.•Se não pretende utilizar o dispositivo durante um longo período de tempo, desligue-o e remova todos os cabos de ligação.•Se acontecer algo de estranho (por exemplo, se o dispositivo emitir fumo ou algum som ou cheiro estranho), pare imediatamente de o utilizar, desligue-o e remova todos os cabos ligados ao mesmo.•Não pise, puxe ou dobre excessivamente qualquer cabo. Se o fizer, poderá danificar o cabo e causar o mau funcionamento do dispositivo.•Antes de limpar ou guardar o dispositivo, pare de utilizá-lo, pare todas as aplicações e desligue todos os cabos de ligação.•Não utilize qualquer detergente químico, pó ou outros agentes químicos (como álcool e benzina) para limpar o dispositivo ou os acessórios. Estas substâncias podem provocar danos nas peças ou apresentar o risco de incêndio. Utilize um pano limpo, macio e seco para limpar o exterior do dispositivo e dos acessórios.•Não coloque cartões de fita magnética, como cartões de crédito ou de telefone, perto do dispositivo durante períodos prolongados. Caso contrário, os cartões de fita magnética podem ficar danificados.•Não desmonte nem adultere o dispositivo e respetivos acessórios. Caso contrário, anula a garantia e desresponsabiliza o fabricante de quaisquer danos.Bombas de gasolina e ambientes explosivosem locais com ambientes potencialmente explosivos, respeite todos os avisos afixados para desligar os dispositivos sem fios, tais como o telefone ou outro equipamento de rádio. As áreas com ambientes potencialmente explosivos, que incluem áreas de abastecimento de combustível, por baixo do convés dos navios, instalações de armazenamento ou transferência de produtos químicos ou combustível, áreas onde o ar contenha produtos químicos ou partículas, tais como grão, poeira ou pós metálicos.Áreas de explosão ou detonaçãoDesligue o dispositivo ou dispositivo sem fios quando se encontrar numa área de detonação ou em áreas onde existam avisos para desligar “rádios bidirecionais” ou “dispositivos eletrónicos”, a fim de evitar interferências nas operações de detonação.Dispositivos médicosConsulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para saber se o funcionamento deste último pode interferir no funcionamento do dispositivo médico que está a usar.HospitaisDesligue o dispositivo sem fios em hospitais, clínicas ou instalações de cuidados de saúde, quando lhe for pedido que o faça. Estes pedidos destinam-se a evitar a ocorrência de interferências nos equipamentos médicos sensíveis.AeronavesDesligue o dispositivo sem fios sempre que os funcionários de um aeroporto ou os assistentes de bordo lhe deem instruções para o fazer. Consulte os assistentes de bordo sobre as regras de utilização de dispositivos sem fios a bordo da aeronave; se o dispositivo tiver um “modo de voo”, este deve ser ativado antes de entrar na aeronave.Informações sobre eliminação e reciclagemO símbolo no produto, na bateria, na literatura ou na embalagem significa que os produtos ou as baterias devem ser colocados/as em pontos de recolha separados designados pelas autoridades locais no fim de vida. Isto irá garantir que o lixo EEE é reciclado e tratado de uma forma que conserva os materiais valiosos e protege a saúde pública e o ambiente.Para mais informações, contacte as autoridades locais, um distribuidor local ou um serviço de eliminação de lixo doméstico ou visite o site https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Redução de substâncias perigosasEste dispositivo e os respetivos acessórios elétricos cumprem as normas locais aplicáveis relativas à restrição da utilização de determinadas substâncias perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos como, por exemplo, os regulamentos REACH da UE, RoHS e a diretiva relativa a baterias (onde incluídas). Para consultar as declarações de conformidade sobre as normas REACH e RoHS, visite o nosso site https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Conformidade regulamentar da UEDeclaraçãoA DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declara por este meio que este dispositivo H138-380 se encontra de acordo com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisões relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE.A versão mais atualizada e válida da DdC (Declaração de Conformidade) pode ser visualizada em https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Este dispositivo pode ser operado em todos os estados membros da UE.Cumpra com os regulamentos nacionais e locais onde o dispositivo for utilizado.Este dispositivo poderá ter uma utilização restrita, dependendo da rede local.Restrições na banda de 5 GHz:O intervalo de frequências de 5150 a 5350 MHz é restringido à utilização no interior nos seguintes países: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informação do produto ErPA DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declara desta forma que os seus produtos cumprem a Diretiva para Produtos relacionados com o consumo de energia (ErP) 2009/125/CE. Para informações detalhadas sobre a diretiva ErP e os manuais de utilizador exigidos pela Comissão de Regulação, visite: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Bandas de frequência e Potência(a) Bandas de frequência nas quais o equipamento rádio opera: algumas bandas poderão não estar disponíveis em todos os países ou em todas as áreas. Contacte a operadora local para mais detalhes.(b) A potência máxima de transmissão da frequência de rádio nas bandas de frequência nas quais o equipamento rádio opera: a potência máxima para todas as bandas é inferior ao valor do limite máximo especificado na norma harmonizada relacionada.Os limites nominais das bandas de frequência e a potência de transmissão (irradiadas e/ou conduzidas) aplicáveis a este equipamento rádio são os seguintes: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Acessórios e Informação do softwareAlguns acessórios são opcionais em certos países ou regiões. Acessórios opcionais podem ser adquiridos a partir de um revendedor autorizado. São recomendados os seguintes acessórios:Adaptadores: S120200X02 (o X representa os diferentes tipos de tomadas utilizadas, as quais podem ser C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z ou K, dependendo da região onde se encontra)A versão de software do produto é 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Atualizações do software serão lançadas pelo fabricante para reparar erros ou melhorar funcionalidades após o lançamento do produto. Todas as versões de software lançadas pelo fabricante foram verificadas e estão de acordo com as regras relativas.Todos os parâmetros RF (por exemplo a gama de frequências e potência de saída) não estão acessíveis ao utilizador e não podem ser alteradas pelo mesmo.Para a informação mais atualizada acerca dos acessórios e do software, vela a DdC (Declaração de Conformidade) em https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	NederlandsJuridische kennisgevingHet product dat in deze handleiding wordt beschreven, kan software van licentiegevers bevatten waarop auteursrecht van toepassing is. Klanten mogen deze software op geen enkele wijze reproduceren, distribueren, wijzigen, decompileren, ontmantelen, decoderen, uitpakken, er reverse engineering op toepassen, leasen, toewijzen of in sublicentie uitgeven, behalve indien dergelijke restricties toegelaten zijn door de toepasselijke wetgeving of indien dergelijke handelingen goedgekeurd werden door de respectieve eigenaars van de auteursrechten.Handelsmerken en vergunningenLTE is een handelsmerk van ETSI.Wi-Fi®, het Wi-Fi CERTIFIED-logo en het Wi-Fi-logo zijn handelsmerken van Wi-Fi Alliance.Overige handelsmerken, product-, dienst- en bedrijfsnamen die worden genoemd, kunnen het eigendom zijn van hun respectieve eigenaren.KennisgevingSommige functies van het product en de bijbehorende accessoires zoals in dit document beschreven, zijn afhankelijk van de geïnstalleerde software, mogelijkheden en instellingen van het lokale netwerk en kunnen daarom mogelijk niet geactiveerd worden of kunnen beperkt worden door plaatselijke telefoonmaatschappijen of aanbieders van netwerkdiensten.Daardoor komen de beschrijvingen in dit document wellicht niet exact overeen met het product dat of de accessoires die u hebt aangeschaft.We behouden ons het recht voor om de informatie of specificaties in deze handleiding zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving en zonder enige aansprakelijkheid te wijzigen.UITSLUITING VAN GARANTIEALLE INHOUD VAN DEZE HANDLEIDING WORDT ALS ZODANIG AANGEBODEN. BEHALVE INDIEN VEREIST DOOR TOEPASSELIJK RECHT, WORDEN ER GEEN GARANTIES AFGEGEVEN VAN WELKE AARD DAN OOK, HETZIJ EXPLICIET OF IMPLICIET, MET INBEGRIP VAN MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT GARANTIES VAN HANDELBAARHEID EN GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL, MET BETREKKING TOT DE NAUWKEURIGHEID, BETROUWBAARHEID OF INHOUD VAN DEZE HANDLEIDING.VOOR ZOVER MAXIMAAL IS TOEGESTAAN OP GROND VAN HET TOEPASSELIJK RECHT KAN GHTelcom IN GEEN GEVAL AANSPRAKELIJK WORDEN GESTELD VOOR EVENTUELE SPECIALE, INCIDENTELE, INDIRECTE GEVOLGSCHADE, VERLIES VAN WINST, BEDRIJFSACTIVITEITEN, INKOMSTEN, GEGEVENS, GOODWILL OF VERWACHTE BESPARINGEN, ONGEACHT OF DEZE VERLIEZEN TE VOORZIEN ZIJN.DE MAXIMALE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID (DEZE BEPERKING IS NIET VAN TOEPASSING OP DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR PERSOONLIJK LETSEL TOT DE MATE WAARIN DE WET EEN DERGELIJKE BEPERKING VERBIEDT) VAN GHTelcom DIE VOORTVLOEIT UIT HET GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT, ZOALS BESCHREVEN IN DEZE HANDLEIDING, ZAL WORDEN BEPERKT TOT DE HOOGTE VAN HET DOOR DE KLANTEN BETAALDE BEDRAG VOOR DE AANSCHAF VAN DIT PRODUCT.Import- en exportregelgevingKlanten moeten alle toepasselijke export- en importwetten en -regelgeving naleven en zijn verantwoordelijk voor het verkrijgen van alle noodzakelijke overheidsvergunningen en licenties om het product dat vermeld wordt in deze handleiding, inclusief de software en de technische gegevens, te exporteren, te herexporteren of te importeren.PrivacybeleidAls u meer te weten wilt komen over hoe we uw persoonlijke informatie op dit apparaat gebruiken en beschermen, opent u de webgebaseerde beheerpagina en leest u de Privacyverklaring voor Mobiele Breedbandapparaten voor meer informatie over ons privacybeleid.VeiligheidsinformatieDit hoofdstuk bevat belangrijke informatie over de bediening van uw apparaat. Het bevat ook informatie over hoe u het apparaat op een veilige manier kunt gebruiken. Lees deze informatie zorgvuldig door voordat u uw apparaat gebruikt.Elektronisch apparaatGebruik uw apparaat niet waar het gebruik ervan verboden is. Gebruik het apparaat niet als dit gevaar voor of interferentie met andere elektronische apparatuur veroorzaakt.Interferentie met medische apparatuur•Volg de regels en voorschriften van ziekenhuizen en gezondheidsinrichtingen. Gebruik het apparaat niet waar dit niet is toegestaan.•Bepaalde draadloze apparaten kunnen de werking van gehoorapparaten of pacemakers beïnvloeden. Raadpleeg uw provider voor meer informatie.•Fabrikanten van pacemakers bevelen aan dat een maximum afstand van 20 cm moet worden aangehouden tussen het apparaat en de pacemaker om mogelijke storingen in de pacemaker te voorkomen. Als u een pacemaker gebruikt, houdt u het apparaat aan tegenoverliggende kant van de pacemaker en draagt u het apparaat niet in uw borstzak.Ruimtes met ontvlambare en explosieve stoffen•Gebruik het apparaat niet op plaatsen waar ontvlambare of explosieve stoffen zijn opgeslagen (bijvoorbeeld in een benzinestation, oliedepot of chemische fabriek). Het gebruik van dit apparaat in dergelijke omgevingen verhoogt het risico van explosie of brand. Volg daarnaast de instructies die zijn aangegeven middels tekst of symbolen.•Sla het apparaat niet op en transporteer het apparaat niet in een container samen met ontvlambare vloeistoffen of explosieven.Werkomgeving•Vermijd stoffige, vochtige of vuile omgevingen. Vermijd magnetische velden. Gebruik van het apparaat in dergelijke omgevingen kan leiden tot storingen in het circuit.•Voordat u kabels aansluit of loskoppelt, staakt u het gebruik van het apparaat en koppelt u het los van de stroomvoeding. Zorg dat uw handen tijdens de bediening droog zijn.•Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele ondergrond.•Houd het apparaat weg van elektronische toestellen die een sterk magnetisch of elektrisch veld genereren, zoals een magnetron of koelkast.•Schakel uw apparaat tijdens onweer uit en verwijder alle aangesloten kabels om het te beschermen tegen blikseminslag.•Gebruik uw apparaat niet tijdens onweer om het te beschermen tegen eventuele bliksemgevaar.•De ideale werktemperatuur ligt tussen de 0°C en 40°C. De ideale opslagtemperatuur ligt tussen de -20°C en +70°C. Extreme hitte of kou kan uw apparaat of accessoires beschadigen.•Bewaar het apparaat en de accessoires in een voldoende geventileerde en koele ruimte, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht. Omwikkel of bedek uw apparaat niet met handdoeken of andere voorwerpen. Plaats het apparaat niet in een container met een slechte warmte-afscheiding, zoals een doos of tas.•Om uw apparaat of accessoires te beschermen tegen brand of elektrische schokken, vermijdt u regen en vocht.•Houd het apparaat weg van hitte- en vuurbronnen, zoals een kachel, magnetron, kookplaat, waterkoker, radiator of kaars.•Plaats geen voorwerpen, zoals kaarsen of voorwerpen gevuld met water, op het apparaat. Als een vreemd voorwerp of vloeistof binnendringt in het apparaat, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik ervan, schakel het apparaat uit, en koppel alle aangesloten kabels los.•Blokkeer de openingen in het apparaat niet. Houd een minimale afstand van 10 cm vrij rond het apparaat voor warmte-afvoer.•Staak het gebruik van uw apparaat of apps een tijdje als het apparaat oververhit is geraakt. Als de huid langere tijd aan een oververhit apparaat wordt blootgesteld, kunnen er kleine verbrandingssymptomen, zoals rode plekken en een donkerdere pigmentatie, optreden.•Raak de antenne van het apparaat niet aan. Anders kan de kwaliteit van de communicatie achteruit gaan.•Laat kinderen of huisdieren niet in de batterij of accessoires bijten of eraan zuigen. Dat kan leiden tot schade of explosie.•Houdt u aan plaatselijke wetten en voorschriften en respecteer de privacy en wettelijke rechten van anderen.•Dit apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd en bediend met een minimale afstand van 20 cm tussen de radiator en uw lichaam.•Bewaar het apparaat op een plaats met een goede ontvangst. De afstand tussen het apparaat en andere metalen objecten (zoals metalen beugels of metalen deuren en vensters) moet groter zijn dan 25 cm en de afstand tussen apparaten moet groter zijn dan 30 cm.Veiligheid van kinderen•Neem alle voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht met betrekking tot de veiligheid van kinderen. Kinderen laten spelen met het apparaat of de accessoires kan gevaarlijk zijn. Het apparaat bevat afneembare onderdelen die tot verstikkingsgevaar kunnen leiden. Uit de buurt van kinderen houden.•Het apparaat en de accessoires zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen. Kinderen mogen het apparaat alleen gebruiken onder toezicht van een volwassene.Accessoires•Het gebruik van een niet goedgekeurde of niet compatibele voedingsadapter, oplader of batterij kan brand, explosies of andere gevaren tot gevolg hebben.•Kies alleen accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn goedgekeurd voor gebruik met dit model. Het gebruik van andere typen accessoires kan de garantie ongeldig maken, in strijd zijn met lokale voorschriften en wetten, en kan gevaarlijk zijn. Neem contact op met uw verkooppunt voor informatie over de beschikbaarheid van goedgekeurde accessoires bij u in de buurt.Veilig gebruik van de voedingsadapter•De stroomstekker is bedoeld als ontkoppelingsmiddel.•Voor aansluiting van apparaten op het stroomnet moet de wandcontactdoos dicht bij de apparaten worden geïnstalleerd en goed toegankelijk zijn.•Neem de voedingsadapter uit het stopcontact en het apparaat als die niet wordt gebruikt.•Laat de voedingsadapter niet vallen en voorkom dat de adapter op andere wijze beschadigd raakt door stoten of klappen.•Als de voedingskabel beschadigd is (bijvoorbeeld als de draad blootligt of de kabel gebroken is) of als de stekker loszit, mag u die absoluut niet meer gebruiken. Aanhoudend gebruik kan leiden tot elektrische schokken, kortsluiting of brand.•Raak het netsnoer niet aan met natte handen en trek niet aan het netsnoer om de voedingsadapter los te koppelen.•Raak het apparaat of de voedingsadapter niet aan met natte handen. Dat kan leiden tot kortsluiting, storingen of elektrische schokken.•Controleer of de voedingsadapter voldoet aan de vereisten van Bijlage Q van IEC/EN 62368-1 en is getest en goedgekeurd volgens de nationale of plaatselijke normen.Reiniging en onderhoud•Houd het apparaat tijdens de opslag, het transport en de bediening ervan droog en bescherm het tegen botsingen.•Houd het apparaat en de accessoires droog. Probeer het apparaat niet te drogen met een externe warmtebron, zoals een magnetron of haardroger.•Stel uw apparaat of accessoires niet bloot aan extreme hitte of kou. Dergelijke omgevingen kunnen een juiste werking verhinderen en kunnen leiden tot brand of een explosie.•Voorkom botsingen; deze kunnen leiden tot apparaatstoringen, oververhitting of een explosie.•Als het apparaat gedurende langere tijd niet zal worden gebruikt, schakelt u het uit en koppelt u alle kabels los.•Als er iets ongewoons gebeurt (er komt bijvoorbeeld rook, een vreemd geluid of een vreemde geur uit het apparaat), stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik ervan, schakel het uit en koppel alle aangesloten kabels los.•Stap niet op een kabel, trek er niet aan en rek hem niet teveel uit. Dit kan de kabel beschadigen en een storing aan het apparaat veroorzaken.•Voordat u het apparaat reinigt of onderhoud aan het apparaat pleegt, stopt u het gebruik ervan, sluit u alle apps en verwijdert u alle aangesloten kabels.•Gebruik geen chemische schoonmaakmiddelen, poeders of andere chemische middelen (zoals alcohol en benzine) om het apparaat of de accessoires schoon te maken. Deze stoffen kunnen schade veroorzaken aan onderdelen of brandgevaar opleveren. Gebruik een schone, zachte en droge doek om de behuizing van het apparaat en de accessoires te reinigen.•Plaats geen kaarten met magneetstrips, zoals een creditcard of telefoonkaart, gedurende langere tijd in de buurt van het apparaat. Anders kan de magneetstrip van de kaart beschadigd worden.•Demonteer of reviseer het apparaat en de bijbehorende accessoires niet. Hierdoor vervalt de garantie en wordt de fabrikant gevrijwaard van aansprakelijkheid wegens schade.Benzinestations en explosieve atmosferengeef op alle locaties met mogelijke explosieve atmosferen gehoor aan alle borden waarop u wordt gevraagd om uw draadloze apparaten uit te schakelen, zoals uw telefoon of andere radioapparatuur. Gebieden met mogelijk explosieve atmosferen zijn onder meer gebieden waar wordt getankt, het benedendek op een boot, plaatsen waar de overdracht van brandstof of chemische producten plaatsvindt of opslagplaatsen van brandstof of chemische producten, gebieden waar de lucht chemicaliën of deeltjes bevatten, zoals korrels, stof of metaalpoeders.Omgevingen waar explosieven worden gebruiktSchakel alle draadloze apparatuur uit wanneer u zich in een explosiegevaarlijke omgeving bevindt of op plaatsen waar is aangegeven dat u zendapparatuur of elektronische apparatuur moet uitschakelen om onbedoelde explosies te voorkomen.Medische apparatuurRaadpleeg uw arts en de fabrikant van de apparatuur om na te gaan of gebruik van het apparaat kan leiden tot interferentie met medische apparatuur.ZiekenhuizenSchakel het draadloze apparaat uit wanneer u wordt gevraagd dit te doen in ziekenhuizen, medische instellingen of zorginstellingen. Dit is een voorzorgsmaatregel om mogelijke interferentie met gevoelige medische apparatuur te voorkomen.VliegtuigenSchakel het draadloze apparaat uit wanneer u door personeel van een luchthaven of vliegtuig wordt gevraagd dit te doen. Raadpleeg uw luchtvaartmaatschappij als u wilt weten of u draadloze apparatuur mag gebruiken in het vliegtuig. Als het apparaat een aparte stand voor vliegtuigen heeft, moet u deze inschakelen voordat u aan boord van het vliegtuig gaat.Informatie over verwijdering en recyclingHet symbool op het product, de batterij, de literatuur of de verpakking betekent dat de producten en batterijen aan het einde van hun levensduur naar door de lokale instanties aangewezen afzonderlijke afvalinzamelingspunten moeten worden gebracht. Dit zorgt ervoor dat elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (EEA) wordt gerecycled op een manier die waardevolle materialen behoudt en de volksgezondheid en het milieu beschermt.Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de lokale instanties, met uw verkoper of met de inzamelingsdienst voor huishoudelijk afval. U kunt ook kijken op de website: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Beperking van gevaarlijke stoffenDit apparaat en de bijbehorende elektrische accessoires voldoen aan de lokaal geldende regels voor het beperken van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, zoals de EU REACH-regelgeving, (waar inbegrepen) voorschriften inzake BGGS (RoHS) en batterijen. Bezoek voor conformiteitsverklaringen over REACH en BGGS (RoHS) de website: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Naleving van de EU-wetgevingVerklaringDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat H138-380 voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.De meest recente en geldige versie van de DoC (Verklaring van overeenstemming) kan worden bekeken op https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Dit apparaat mag in alle lidstaten van de EU worden gebruikt.U moet zich houden aan de nationale en plaatselijke voorschriften waar het apparaat wordt gebruikt.Dit apparaat kan beperkt zijn in het gebruik, afhankelijk van het lokale netwerk.Beperkingen op de 5 GHz-band:Het frequentiebereik van 5150 tot 5350 MHz wordt beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP ProductinformatieDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat haar producten voldoen aan de Richtlijn inzake energiegerelateerde producten (ErP) 2009/125/EG. Voor gedetailleerde ErP-informatie en de gebruikershandleidingen die vereist worden door de verordening van de Commissie, gaat u naar: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frequentieband en vermogen(a) Frequentieband waarbinnen de radioapparatuur functioneert: Sommige frequentiebanden zijn niet in alle landen en regio's beschikbaar. Neem contact op met uw aanbieder voor meer informatie.(b) Maximaal radiofrequentievermogen uitgezonden in de frequentieband waarbinnen de radioapparatuur functioneert: Het maximale vermogen voor alle frequentieband is minder dan de limietwaarde voor de van toepassing zijnde geharmoniseerde standaard.De nominale limieten van de frequentiebanden en het zendvermogen (uitgestraald en/of geleid) van deze radioapparatuur zijn als volgt: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informatie over accessoires en softwareSommige accessoires zijn optioneel in bepaalde landen of regio's. Optionele accessoires kunnen eventueel worden gekocht via een gelicentieerde leverancier. De volgende accessoires worden aanbevolen:Adapters: S120200X02 (X houdt in de verschillende soorten stekkers, namelijk C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z of K, afhankelijk van uw regio)De softwareversie van het product is 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). De fabrikant werkt de software bij om fouten in de software te verhelpen of de functionaliteit van het product te verbeteren nadat het product is uitgekomen. Alle versies van de software zijn door de fabrikant gecontroleerd, en voldoen aan alle van toepassing zijnde regels.De RF-parameters (bijvoorbeeld frequentiebereik en zendvermogen) zijn niet toegankelijk voor de gebruiker, en kunnen niet worden gewijzigd door de gebruiker.Ga voor de meest recente informatie over accessoires en software naar de Verklaring van overeenstemming op https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	NederlandsJuridische kennisgevingHet product dat in deze handleiding wordt beschreven, kan software van licentiegevers bevatten waarop auteursrecht van toepassing is. Klanten mogen deze software op geen enkele wijze reproduceren, distribueren, wijzigen, decompileren, ontmantelen, decoderen, uitpakken, er reverse engineering op toepassen, leasen, toewijzen of in sublicentie uitgeven, behalve indien dergelijke restricties toegelaten zijn door de toepasselijke wetgeving of indien dergelijke handelingen goedgekeurd werden door de respectieve eigenaars van de auteursrechten.Handelsmerken en vergunningenLTE is een handelsmerk van ETSI.Wi-Fi®, het Wi-Fi CERTIFIED-logo en het Wi-Fi-logo zijn handelsmerken van Wi-Fi Alliance.Overige handelsmerken, product-, dienst- en bedrijfsnamen die worden genoemd, kunnen het eigendom zijn van hun respectieve eigenaren.KennisgevingSommige functies van het product en de bijbehorende accessoires zoals in dit document beschreven, zijn afhankelijk van de geïnstalleerde software, mogelijkheden en instellingen van het lokale netwerk en kunnen daarom mogelijk niet geactiveerd worden of kunnen beperkt worden door plaatselijke telefoonmaatschappijen of aanbieders van netwerkdiensten.Daardoor komen de beschrijvingen in dit document wellicht niet exact overeen met het product dat of de accessoires die u hebt aangeschaft.We behouden ons het recht voor om de informatie of specificaties in deze handleiding zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving en zonder enige aansprakelijkheid te wijzigen.UITSLUITING VAN GARANTIEALLE INHOUD VAN DEZE HANDLEIDING WORDT ALS ZODANIG AANGEBODEN. BEHALVE INDIEN VEREIST DOOR TOEPASSELIJK RECHT, WORDEN ER GEEN GARANTIES AFGEGEVEN VAN WELKE AARD DAN OOK, HETZIJ EXPLICIET OF IMPLICIET, MET INBEGRIP VAN MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT GARANTIES VAN HANDELBAARHEID EN GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL, MET BETREKKING TOT DE NAUWKEURIGHEID, BETROUWBAARHEID OF INHOUD VAN DEZE HANDLEIDING.VOOR ZOVER MAXIMAAL IS TOEGESTAAN OP GROND VAN HET TOEPASSELIJK RECHT KAN GHTelcom IN GEEN GEVAL AANSPRAKELIJK WORDEN GESTELD VOOR EVENTUELE SPECIALE, INCIDENTELE, INDIRECTE GEVOLGSCHADE, VERLIES VAN WINST, BEDRIJFSACTIVITEITEN, INKOMSTEN, GEGEVENS, GOODWILL OF VERWACHTE BESPARINGEN, ONGEACHT OF DEZE VERLIEZEN TE VOORZIEN ZIJN.DE MAXIMALE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID (DEZE BEPERKING IS NIET VAN TOEPASSING OP DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR PERSOONLIJK LETSEL TOT DE MATE WAARIN DE WET EEN DERGELIJKE BEPERKING VERBIEDT) VAN GHTelcom DIE VOORTVLOEIT UIT HET GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT, ZOALS BESCHREVEN IN DEZE HANDLEIDING, ZAL WORDEN BEPERKT TOT DE HOOGTE VAN HET DOOR DE KLANTEN BETAALDE BEDRAG VOOR DE AANSCHAF VAN DIT PRODUCT.Import- en exportregelgevingKlanten moeten alle toepasselijke export- en importwetten en -regelgeving naleven en zijn verantwoordelijk voor het verkrijgen van alle noodzakelijke overheidsvergunningen en licenties om het product dat vermeld wordt in deze handleiding, inclusief de software en de technische gegevens, te exporteren, te herexporteren of te importeren.PrivacybeleidAls u meer te weten wilt komen over hoe we uw persoonlijke informatie op dit apparaat gebruiken en beschermen, opent u de webgebaseerde beheerpagina en leest u de Privacyverklaring voor Mobiele Breedbandapparaten voor meer informatie over ons privacybeleid.
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	VeiligheidsinformatieDit hoofdstuk bevat belangrijke informatie over de bediening van uw apparaat. Het bevat ook informatie over hoe u het apparaat op een veilige manier kunt gebruiken. Lees deze informatie zorgvuldig door voordat u uw apparaat gebruikt.Elektronisch apparaatGebruik uw apparaat niet waar het gebruik ervan verboden is. Gebruik het apparaat niet als dit gevaar voor of interferentie met andere elektronische apparatuur veroorzaakt.Interferentie met medische apparatuur•Volg de regels en voorschriften van ziekenhuizen en gezondheidsinrichtingen. Gebruik het apparaat niet waar dit niet is toegestaan.•Bepaalde draadloze apparaten kunnen de werking van gehoorapparaten of pacemakers beïnvloeden. Raadpleeg uw provider voor meer informatie.•Fabrikanten van pacemakers bevelen aan dat een maximum afstand van 20 cm moet worden aangehouden tussen het apparaat en de pacemaker om mogelijke storingen in de pacemaker te voorkomen. Als u een pacemaker gebruikt, houdt u het apparaat aan tegenoverliggende kant van de pacemaker en draagt u het apparaat niet in uw borstzak.Ruimtes met ontvlambare en explosieve stoffen•Gebruik het apparaat niet op plaatsen waar ontvlambare of explosieve stoffen zijn opgeslagen (bijvoorbeeld in een benzinestation, oliedepot of chemische fabriek). Het gebruik van dit apparaat in dergelijke omgevingen verhoogt het risico van explosie of brand. Volg daarnaast de instructies die zijn aangegeven middels tekst of symbolen.•Sla het apparaat niet op en transporteer het apparaat niet in een container samen met ontvlambare vloeistoffen of explosieven.Werkomgeving•Vermijd stoffige, vochtige of vuile omgevingen. Vermijd magnetische velden. Gebruik van het apparaat in dergelijke omgevingen kan leiden tot storingen in het circuit.•Voordat u kabels aansluit of loskoppelt, staakt u het gebruik van het apparaat en koppelt u het los van de stroomvoeding. Zorg dat uw handen tijdens de bediening droog zijn.•Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele ondergrond.•Houd het apparaat weg van elektronische toestellen die een sterk magnetisch of elektrisch veld genereren, zoals een magnetron of koelkast.•Schakel uw apparaat tijdens onweer uit en verwijder alle aangesloten kabels om het te beschermen tegen blikseminslag.•Gebruik uw apparaat niet tijdens onweer om het te beschermen tegen eventuele bliksemgevaar.•De ideale werktemperatuur ligt tussen de 0°C en 40°C. De ideale opslagtemperatuur ligt tussen de -20°C en +70°C. Extreme hitte of kou kan uw apparaat of accessoires beschadigen.•Bewaar het apparaat en de accessoires in een voldoende geventileerde en koele ruimte, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht. Omwikkel of bedek uw apparaat niet met handdoeken of andere voorwerpen. Plaats het apparaat niet in een container met een slechte warmte-afscheiding, zoals een doos of tas.•Om uw apparaat of accessoires te beschermen tegen brand of elektrische schokken, vermijdt u regen en vocht.•Houd het apparaat weg van hitte- en vuurbronnen, zoals een kachel, magnetron, kookplaat, waterkoker, radiator of kaars.•Plaats geen voorwerpen, zoals kaarsen of voorwerpen gevuld met water, op het apparaat. Als een vreemd voorwerp of vloeistof binnendringt in het apparaat, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik ervan, schakel het apparaat uit, en koppel alle aangesloten kabels los.•Blokkeer de openingen in het apparaat niet. Houd een minimale afstand van 10 cm vrij rond het apparaat voor warmte-afvoer.•Staak het gebruik van uw apparaat of apps een tijdje als het apparaat oververhit is geraakt. Als de huid langere tijd aan een oververhit apparaat wordt blootgesteld, kunnen er kleine verbrandingssymptomen, zoals rode plekken en een donkerdere pigmentatie, optreden.•Raak de antenne van het apparaat niet aan. Anders kan de kwaliteit van de communicatie achteruit gaan.•Laat kinderen of huisdieren niet in de batterij of accessoires bijten of eraan zuigen. Dat kan leiden tot schade of explosie.•Houdt u aan plaatselijke wetten en voorschriften en respecteer de privacy en wettelijke rechten van anderen.•Dit apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd en bediend met een minimale afstand van 20 cm tussen de radiator en uw lichaam.•Bewaar het apparaat op een plaats met een goede ontvangst. De afstand tussen het apparaat en andere metalen objecten (zoals metalen beugels of metalen deuren en vensters) moet groter zijn dan 25 cm en de afstand tussen apparaten moet groter zijn dan 30 cm.Veiligheid van kinderen•Neem alle voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht met betrekking tot de veiligheid van kinderen. Kinderen laten spelen met het apparaat of de accessoires kan gevaarlijk zijn. Het apparaat bevat afneembare onderdelen die tot verstikkingsgevaar kunnen leiden. Uit de buurt van kinderen houden.•Het apparaat en de accessoires zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen. Kinderen mogen het apparaat alleen gebruiken onder toezicht van een volwassene.Accessoires•Het gebruik van een niet goedgekeurde of niet compatibele voedingsadapter, oplader of batterij kan brand, explosies of andere gevaren tot gevolg hebben.•Kies alleen accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn goedgekeurd voor gebruik met dit model. Het gebruik van andere typen accessoires kan de garantie ongeldig maken, in strijd zijn met lokale voorschriften en wetten, en kan gevaarlijk zijn. Neem contact op met uw verkooppunt voor informatie over de beschikbaarheid van goedgekeurde accessoires bij u in de buurt.Veilig gebruik van de voedingsadapter•De stroomstekker is bedoeld als ontkoppelingsmiddel.•Voor aansluiting van apparaten op het stroomnet moet de wandcontactdoos dicht bij de apparaten worden geïnstalleerd en goed toegankelijk zijn.•Neem de voedingsadapter uit het stopcontact en het apparaat als die niet wordt gebruikt.•Laat de voedingsadapter niet vallen en voorkom dat de adapter op andere wijze beschadigd raakt door stoten of klappen.•Als de voedingskabel beschadigd is (bijvoorbeeld als de draad blootligt of de kabel gebroken is) of als de stekker loszit, mag u die absoluut niet meer gebruiken. Aanhoudend gebruik kan leiden tot elektrische schokken, kortsluiting of brand.•Raak het netsnoer niet aan met natte handen en trek niet aan het netsnoer om de voedingsadapter los te koppelen.•Raak het apparaat of de voedingsadapter niet aan met natte handen. Dat kan leiden tot kortsluiting, storingen of elektrische schokken.•Controleer of de voedingsadapter voldoet aan de vereisten van Bijlage Q van IEC/EN 62368-1 en is getest en goedgekeurd volgens de nationale of plaatselijke normen.Reiniging en onderhoud•Houd het apparaat tijdens de opslag, het transport en de bediening ervan droog en bescherm het tegen botsingen.•Houd het apparaat en de accessoires droog. Probeer het apparaat niet te drogen met een externe warmtebron, zoals een magnetron of haardroger.•Stel uw apparaat of accessoires niet bloot aan extreme hitte of kou. Dergelijke omgevingen kunnen een juiste werking verhinderen en kunnen leiden tot brand of een explosie.•Voorkom botsingen; deze kunnen leiden tot apparaatstoringen, oververhitting of een explosie.•Als het apparaat gedurende langere tijd niet zal worden gebruikt, schakelt u het uit en koppelt u alle kabels los.•Als er iets ongewoons gebeurt (er komt bijvoorbeeld rook, een vreemd geluid of een vreemde geur uit het apparaat), stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik ervan, schakel het uit en koppel alle aangesloten kabels los.•Stap niet op een kabel, trek er niet aan en rek hem niet teveel uit. Dit kan de kabel beschadigen en een storing aan het apparaat veroorzaken.•Voordat u het apparaat reinigt of onderhoud aan het apparaat pleegt, stopt u het gebruik ervan, sluit u alle apps en verwijdert u alle aangesloten kabels.•Gebruik geen chemische schoonmaakmiddelen, poeders of andere chemische middelen (zoals alcohol en benzine) om het apparaat of de accessoires schoon te maken. Deze stoffen kunnen schade veroorzaken aan onderdelen of brandgevaar opleveren. Gebruik een schone, zachte en droge doek om de behuizing van het apparaat en de accessoires te reinigen.•Plaats geen kaarten met magneetstrips, zoals een creditcard of telefoonkaart, gedurende langere tijd in de buurt van het apparaat. Anders kan de magneetstrip van de kaart beschadigd worden.•Demonteer of reviseer het apparaat en de bijbehorende accessoires niet. Hierdoor vervalt de garantie en wordt de fabrikant gevrijwaard van aansprakelijkheid wegens schade.Benzinestations en explosieve atmosferengeef op alle locaties met mogelijke explosieve atmosferen gehoor aan alle borden waarop u wordt gevraagd om uw draadloze apparaten uit te schakelen, zoals uw telefoon of andere radioapparatuur. Gebieden met mogelijk explosieve atmosferen zijn onder meer gebieden waar wordt getankt, het benedendek op een boot, plaatsen waar de overdracht van brandstof of chemische producten plaatsvindt of opslagplaatsen van brandstof of chemische producten, gebieden waar de lucht chemicaliën of deeltjes bevatten, zoals korrels, stof of metaalpoeders.Omgevingen waar explosieven worden gebruiktSchakel alle draadloze apparatuur uit wanneer u zich in een explosiegevaarlijke omgeving bevindt of op plaatsen waar is aangegeven dat u zendapparatuur of elektronische apparatuur moet uitschakelen om onbedoelde explosies te voorkomen.Medische apparatuurRaadpleeg uw arts en de fabrikant van de apparatuur om na te gaan of gebruik van het apparaat kan leiden tot interferentie met medische apparatuur.ZiekenhuizenSchakel het draadloze apparaat uit wanneer u wordt gevraagd dit te doen in ziekenhuizen, medische instellingen of zorginstellingen. Dit is een voorzorgsmaatregel om mogelijke interferentie met gevoelige medische apparatuur te voorkomen.VliegtuigenSchakel het draadloze apparaat uit wanneer u door personeel van een luchthaven of vliegtuig wordt gevraagd dit te doen. Raadpleeg uw luchtvaartmaatschappij als u wilt weten of u draadloze apparatuur mag gebruiken in het vliegtuig. Als het apparaat een aparte stand voor vliegtuigen heeft, moet u deze inschakelen voordat u aan boord van het vliegtuig gaat.Informatie over verwijdering en recyclingHet symbool op het product, de batterij, de literatuur of de verpakking betekent dat de producten en batterijen aan het einde van hun levensduur naar door de lokale instanties aangewezen afzonderlijke afvalinzamelingspunten moeten worden gebracht. Dit zorgt ervoor dat elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (EEA) wordt gerecycled op een manier die waardevolle materialen behoudt en de volksgezondheid en het milieu beschermt.Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de lokale instanties, met uw verkoper of met de inzamelingsdienst voor huishoudelijk afval. U kunt ook kijken op de website: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Beperking van gevaarlijke stoffenDit apparaat en de bijbehorende elektrische accessoires voldoen aan de lokaal geldende regels voor het beperken van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, zoals de EU REACH-regelgeving, (waar inbegrepen) voorschriften inzake BGGS (RoHS) en batterijen. Bezoek voor conformiteitsverklaringen over REACH en BGGS (RoHS) de website: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Naleving van de EU-wetgevingVerklaringDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat H138-380 voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.De meest recente en geldige versie van de DoC (Verklaring van overeenstemming) kan worden bekeken op https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Dit apparaat mag in alle lidstaten van de EU worden gebruikt.U moet zich houden aan de nationale en plaatselijke voorschriften waar het apparaat wordt gebruikt.Dit apparaat kan beperkt zijn in het gebruik, afhankelijk van het lokale netwerk.Beperkingen op de 5 GHz-band:Het frequentiebereik van 5150 tot 5350 MHz wordt beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP ProductinformatieDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat haar producten voldoen aan de Richtlijn inzake energiegerelateerde producten (ErP) 2009/125/EG. Voor gedetailleerde ErP-informatie en de gebruikershandleidingen die vereist worden door de verordening van de Commissie, gaat u naar: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frequentieband en vermogen(a) Frequentieband waarbinnen de radioapparatuur functioneert: Sommige frequentiebanden zijn niet in alle landen en regio's beschikbaar. Neem contact op met uw aanbieder voor meer informatie.(b) Maximaal radiofrequentievermogen uitgezonden in de frequentieband waarbinnen de radioapparatuur functioneert: Het maximale vermogen voor alle frequentieband is minder dan de limietwaarde voor de van toepassing zijnde geharmoniseerde standaard.De nominale limieten van de frequentiebanden en het zendvermogen (uitgestraald en/of geleid) van deze radioapparatuur zijn als volgt: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informatie over accessoires en softwareSommige accessoires zijn optioneel in bepaalde landen of regio's. Optionele accessoires kunnen eventueel worden gekocht via een gelicentieerde leverancier. De volgende accessoires worden aanbevolen:Adapters: S120200X02 (X houdt in de verschillende soorten stekkers, namelijk C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z of K, afhankelijk van uw regio)De softwareversie van het product is 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). De fabrikant werkt de software bij om fouten in de software te verhelpen of de functionaliteit van het product te verbeteren nadat het product is uitgekomen. Alle versies van de software zijn door de fabrikant gecontroleerd, en voldoen aan alle van toepassing zijnde regels.De RF-parameters (bijvoorbeeld frequentiebereik en zendvermogen) zijn niet toegankelijk voor de gebruiker, en kunnen niet worden gewijzigd door de gebruiker.Ga voor de meest recente informatie over accessoires en software naar de Verklaring van overeenstemming op https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	PolskiNota prawnaUrządzenie opisane w niniejszej instrukcji może zawierać oprogramowanie chronione prawami autorskimi licencjodawców. Klienci nie mogą w żaden sposób powielać, rozpowszechniać, modyfikować, dekompilować, dezasemblować, odszyfrowywać, wyodrębniać, poddawać inżynierii wstecznej, dzierżawić, cedować ani udzielać podlicencji tego oprogramowania, chyba że ograniczenia takie są zabronione przez obowiązujące przepisy lub działania takie są dozwolone przez odpowiednich właścicieli praw autorskich w ramach licencji.Znaki towarowe i zezwoleniaLTE jest znakiem towarowym ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED oraz logo Wi-Fi są znakami towarowymi Wi-Fi Alliance.Pozostałe znaki towarowe, nazwy produktów, usług i firm wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji mogą stanowić własność ich prawowitych właścicieli.UwagaNiektóre funkcje produktu i jego akcesoriów opisane w niniejszym dokumencie zależą od zainstalowanego oprogramowania oraz możliwości i ustawień sieci lokalnej, dlatego mogą nie być aktywne lub mogą być ograniczone przez operatorów sieci lokalnej lub dostawców usług sieciowych.Dlatego użyte opisy mogą nie odpowiadać całkowicie zakupionemu produktowi lub akcesoriom.Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zmiany lub modyfikowania informacji bądź specyfikacji zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia i bez ponoszenia odpowiedzialności za te zmiany.ZASTRZEŻENIECAŁA TREŚĆ NINIEJSZEGO PODRĘCZNIKA JEST UDOSTĘPNIANA W STANIE „JAK WIDAĆ”. OPRÓCZ SYTUACJI WYNIKAJĄCYCH Z OBOWIĄZUJĄCEGO PRAWA, NIE UDZIELA SIĘ ŻADNYCH GWARANCJI, JAWNYCH ANI DOROZUMIANYCH, W TYM MIĘDZY INNYMI DOROZUMIANEJ GWARANCJI PRZYDATNOŚCI HANDLOWEJ I PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU, W ODNIESIENIU DO DOKŁADNOŚCI, NIEZAWODNOŚCI LUB TREŚCI NINIEJSZEGO PODRĘCZNIKA.W MAKSYMALNYM STOPNIU DOPUSZCZANYM PRZEZ PRAWO FIRMA GHTelcom NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA JAKIEKOLWIEK SZKODY BEZPOŚREDNIE I POŚREDNIE, UTRATĘ ZYSKÓW, UTRUDNIENIA W DZIAŁALNOŚCI GOSPODARCZEJ, STRATĘ DANYCH, REPUTACJI LUB UTRATĘ SPODZIEWANYCH OSZCZĘDNOŚCI, BEZ WZGLĘDU NA TO, CZY SZKODY TAKIE DAWAŁY SIĘ PRZEWIDZIEĆ, CZY NIE.Z WYJĄTKIEM ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA OBRAŻENIA CIAŁA, GDY OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO NIE UMOŻLIWIA WYŁĄCZENIA TAKIEJ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI, MAKSYMALNY ZAKRES ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI FIRMY GHTelcom W ZWIĄZKU Z KORZYSTANIEM Z PRODUKTU OPISANEGO W TYM PODRĘCZNIKU BĘDZIE OGRANICZONY WYSOKOŚCIĄ KWOTY ZAPŁACONEJ PRZEZ KLIENTA PRZY ZAKUPIE PRODUKTU.Przepisy importowe i eksportoweKlienci muszą przestrzegać wszystkich obowiązujących przepisów eksportowych i importowych i są odpowiedzialni za uzyskanie wszelkich wymaganych zezwoleń rządowych i licencji pozwalających na eksportowanie, reeksportowanie bądź importowanie urządzenia opisanego w niniejszej instrukcji, w tym także oprogramowania i zawartych w nim danych technicznych.Zasady ochrony prywatnościAby dowiedzieć się, jak wykorzystujemy i chronimy dane osobowe na tym urządzeniu, przejdź na stronę zarządzania w przeglądarce, a następnie przeczytaj dokument Oświadczenie o ochronie prywatności dla użytkowników urządzeń do łączności szerokopasmowej w sieciach komórkowych, w którym znajduje się opis naszej polityki prywatności.Bezpieczeństwo użyciaNiniejszy rozdział zawiera ważne informacje na temat obsługi urządzenia. Zawiera również informacje dotyczące jego bezpiecznego użytkowania. Przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania urządzenia uważnie przeczytaj te informacje.Urządzenie elektroniczneNie używaj urządzenia w miejscach, w których korzystanie z niego jest zabronione. Nie używaj urządzenia, jeżeli stwarzałoby to zagrożenie lub zakłócało działanie innych urządzeń.Zakłócanie działania sprzętu medycznego•Przestrzegaj przepisów i zasad obowiązujących w szpitalach i innych placówkach służby zdrowia. Nie korzystaj z urządzenia w miejscach, w których jest to zabronione.•Niektóre urządzenia bezprzewodowe mogą wpływać na działanie aparatów słuchowych lub rozruszników serca. Więcej informacji udzieli usługodawca.•Producenci rozruszników serca zalecają, aby odległość pomiędzy urządzeniem a rozrusznikiem wynosiła co najmniej 15 cm w celu wyeliminowania potencjalnych zakłóceń pracy rozrusznika. Jeśli używasz rozrusznika, używaj urządzenia po stronie przeciwnej względem rozrusznika i nie noś urządzenia w przedniej kieszeni.Miejsca przechowywania materiałów palnych i wybuchowych•Nie korzystaj z urządzenia w miejscach, gdzie przechowywane są materiały palne lub wybuchowe, na przykład na stacjach paliw, w składach paliw i zakładach chemicznych, używanie urządzenia w takich miejscach zwiększa ryzyko eksplozji lub pożaru. Należy ponadto przestrzegać instrukcji wyrażonych słownie lub za pomocą symboli.•Nie wolno przechowywać ani transportować urządzenia w jednym opakowaniu z łatwopalnymi cieczami, gazami lub materiałami wybuchowymi.Warunki eksploatacji•Unikaj miejsc zakurzonych, wilgotnych i brudnych oraz takich, w których występują pola magnetyczne. Używanie urządzenia w takim otoczeniu może doprowadzić do awarii obwodów.•Przed podłączeniem i odłączeniem przewodów zaprzestań korzystania z urządzenia, a następnie odłącz je od źródła zasilania. Upewnij się, że podczas obsługi urządzenia masz suche ręce.•Urządzenie zawsze ustawiaj na stabilnej powierzchni.•Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od urządzeń elektronicznych będących źródłem silnego pola magnetycznego lub elektrycznego, takich jak kuchenka mikrofalowa lub lodówka.•Podczas burzy wyłącz urządzenie i odłącz wszystkie podłączone do niego przewody, aby ochronić je przed wyładowaniami atmosferycznymi.•Nie używaj urządzenia podczas burzy, ponieważ grozi to uszkodzeniem przez wyładowania atmosferyczne.•Idealny zakres temperatur pracy urządzenia: od 0 °C do 40 °C. Idealny zakres temperatur składowania: od -20 °C do +70 °C. Bardzo wysokie i bardzo niskie temperatury mogą uszkodzić urządzenie lub jego akcesoria.•Urządzenie i akcesoria przechowuj w dobrze wentylowanym i chłodnym pomieszczeniu, nie narażając ich na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych. Nie przykrywaj ani nie zasłaniaj urządzenia ręcznikami ani innymi przedmiotami. Nie umieszczaj urządzenia w pojemniku słabo rozpraszającym ciepło, takim jak pudełko czy torba.•Unikaj deszczu i wilgoci, aby urządzenie i akcesoria nie zagrażały porażeniem elektrycznym.•Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od źródeł ciepła i ognia, takich jak grzejnik, kuchenka mikrofalowa, kuchenka gazowa, terma, bojler, kaloryfer lub świeca.•Nie kładź na urządzeniu żadnych przedmiotów (takich jak świeca lub naczynie z wodą). Jeśli do wnętrza urządzenia przedostanie się ciało obce lub ciecz, natychmiast zaprzestań jego używania, wyłącz je i odłącz wszystkie podłączone do niego przewody.•Nie zatykaj otworów w urządzeniu. Pozostaw minimum 10 cm wolnej przestrzeni wokół urządzenia, aby umożliwić odprowadzanie ciepła.•Jeżeli dojdzie do przegrzania, przestań na pewien czas używać urządzenia lub aplikacji. Długotrwałe narażenie skóry na oddziaływanie przegrzanego urządzenia może wywołać objawy poparzeń, takie jak czerwona wysypka i przebarwienia.•Nie dotykaj anteny urządzenia. Może to pogorszyć jakość łączności.•Nie pozwalaj dzieciom ani zwierzętom gryźć bądź ssać urządzenie i akcesoria. Może to spowodować uszkodzenie lub eksplozję.•Przestrzegaj miejscowych przepisów oraz szanuj prawa innych osób, w tym prawo do prywatności.•Urządzenie powinno być używane przy zachowaniu minimalnej odległości 20 cm pomiędzy elementem promieniującym a ciałem użytkownika.•Przechowuj urządzenie w miejscu, w którym jest dobry odbiór sygnału. Odległość pomiędzy urządzeniem a innymi metalowymi przedmiotami (takimi jak metalowe uchwyty, drzwi i okna) powinna być większa niż 25 cm, a odległość pomiędzy urządzeniami powinna wynosić ponad 30 cm.Bezpieczeństwo dzieci•Należy przestrzegać wszystkich środków ostrożności dotyczących bezpieczeństwa dzieci. Zabawa urządzeniem lub jego akcesoriami może być niebezpieczna. Urządzenie zawiera odłączane części, których połknięcie grozi udławieniem. Przechowuj produkt poza zasięgiem dzieci.•Urządzenie i akcesoria nie są przeznaczone do użytku przez dzieci. Dzieci powinny korzystać z tego urządzenia tylko pod nadzorem dorosłych.Akcesoria•Używanie niezatwierdzonego lub niezgodnego zasilacza, ładowarki lub baterii może spowodować pożar, eksplozję lub inne zagrożenia.•Wybieraj tylko akcesoria zatwierdzone do współpracy z tym modelem przez producenta urządzenia. Użycie innych typów akcesoriów może spowodować unieważnienie gwarancji, naruszać lokalne przepisy i być niebezpieczne. W celu uzyskania informacji o dostępności zatwierdzonych akcesoriów w danym regionie należy się skontaktować ze sprzedawcą.Bezpieczeństwo użycia zasilacza•Wtyczka zasilania pełni funkcję wyłącznika.•Gniazdo zasilające powinno znajdować się blisko podłączanego urządzenia i być łatwo dostępne.•Jeżeli zasilacz nie jest używany, odłącz go od gniazdka elektrycznego i urządzenia.•Nie narażaj zasilacza na upuszczenie i uderzenia.•Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony (np. złamany lub ma uszkodzoną izolację) albo wtyczka jest poluzowana, natychmiast zaprzestań używania przewodu. Dalsze korzystanie z niego może spowodować porażenie elektryczne, zwarcie lub pożar.•Nie dotykaj przewodu zasilającego mokrymi rękoma i nie ciągnij za przewód w celu odłączenia zasilacza.•Nie dotykaj urządzenia ani zasilacza mokrymi dłońmi. Może to spowodować zwarcie, awarię lub porażenie elektryczne.•Upewnij się, że zasilacz spełnia wymagania Załącznika Q do normy IEC/EN 62368-1 oraz że został przetestowany i dopuszczony do użytkowania zgodnie z normami krajowymi lub lokalnymi.Czyszczenie i konserwacja•Podczas przechowywania, transportu i obsługi urządzenia należy je chronić przed wilgocią i zderzeniem z innymi przedmiotami.•Dbaj o to, by urządzenie i akcesoria pozostawały suche. Nie próbuj ich suszyć przy użyciu zewnętrznego źródła ciepła, takiego jak kuchenka mikrofalowa lub suszarka.•Nie narażaj urządzenia ani akcesoriów na działanie ekstremalnie wysokiej lub niskiej temperatury. Takie warunki pracy mogą uniemożliwiać prawidłowe działanie urządzenia i spowodować pożar lub wybuch.•Unikaj zderzeń z innymi przedmiotami, ponieważ mogą spowodować awarię, przegrzanie, pożar lub eksplozję.•Jeżeli urządzenie nie będzie przez dłuższy czas używane, wyłącz je i odłącz wszystkie podłączone do niego przewody.•Jeśli urządzenie zacznie działać nietypowo, na przykład zacznie wydobywać się z niego dym, nietypowy zapach lub dziwny dźwięk, natychmiast zaprzestań jego używania, wyłącz je i odłącz wszystkie podłączone do niego przewody.•Nie należy deptać, ciągnąć ani nadmiernie wyginać przewodów. Może to spowodować uszkodzenie przewodu i nieprawidłowe działanie urządzenia.•Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji urządzenia zakończ używanie go, zamknij wszystkie aplikacje i odłącz wszystkie podłączone przewody.•Do czyszczenia urządzenia i akcesoriów nie należy używać detergentów, proszków ani innych środków chemicznych (takich jak alkohol i benzen). Substancje te mogą uszkodzić części urządzenia i stanowić zagrożenie pożarowe. Do czyszczenia urządzenia i akcesoriów używaj czystej, miękkiej i suchej ściereczki.•Nie umieszczaj w pobliżu urządzenia na dłuższy czas kart z paskiem magnetycznym, takich jak karty kredytowe i telefoniczne. W takiej sytuacji może dojść do uszkodzenia karty z paskiem magnetycznym.•Nie demontuj ani nie regeneruj urządzenia ani akcesoriów. Spowoduje to unieważnienie gwarancji, a producent zostanie zwolniony z odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody.Utylizacja i recykling odpadówTen symbol na etykiecie produktu, na baterii, w dokumentacji lub na opakowaniu oznacza, że urządzenia elektroniczne i baterie po zakończeniu eksploatacji muszą zostać oddane do wyspecjalizowanych punktów odbioru wyznaczonych przez lokalne władze. Dzięki temu odpady pochodzące z urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych zostaną poddane recyklingowi i będą traktowane w sposób umożliwiający odzyskanie cennych surowców oraz ochronę zdrowia ludzkiego i środowiska naturalnego.Więcej informacji można uzyskać, kontaktując się z lokalnymi władzami, sprzedawcą urządzenia lub lokalnym przedsiębiorstwem utylizacji odpadów albo odwiedzając witrynę https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Utylizacja i recykling odpadówNiniejszym informujemy, że głównym celem regulacji europejskich oraz ustawy z dnia 11 września 2015 r o zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym jest ograniczenie ilosci odpadów powstałych ze sprzętu oraz zapewnienie odpowiedniego poziomu zbierania, odzysku i recyklingu zużytego sprzętu oraz zwiększenie świedomości społecznej o jego szkodliwości dla środowiska naturalnego, na każdym etapie użytkowania sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.Mając na uwadze powyższe należy wskazać, iż w powyższym procesie gospodarstwa domowe spełniają bardzo ważną rolę w przyczynianiu się do ponownego użycia i odzysku, w tym recyklingu zużytego sprzętu. Stosownie do art. 35 ww. ustawy użytkownik sprzętu przeznaczonego dla gospodarstw domowych jest bowiem obowiązany do oddania zużytego sprzętu zbierającemu zużyty sprzęt.Pamiętać jednak należy, aby produkty należące do grupy sprzętu elektrycznego lub elektronicznego były utylizowane w:•lokalnych punktach zbioru (składowisko, punkt zbiórki itp.). Informacje na temat lokalizacji tych punktów można uzyskać od władz lokalnych.•miejscach sprzedaży podobnych urządzeń. Sprzedawcy detaliczni i sprzedawcy hurtowi są zobowiązani są nieodpłatnego przyjęcia zużytego sprzętu w ilości nie większej niż sprzedawany nowy sprzęt, jeżeli zużyty sprzęt jest tego samego rodzaju.Jeśli twój produkt zawiera baterię należy pamiętać, iż baterii nie należy wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami w tym samym pojemniku. Baterie należy wyrzucić do specjalnie oznaczonych pojemników przy punktach zbierania odpadów lub w sklepach ze sprzętem elektronicznym.Szczegółowych informacji na temat jak i gdzie można pozbyć się zużytych baterii udzielają władze lokalne. W ten sposób możesz uczestniczyć w procesie ponownego wykorzystywania surowców i wspierać program utylizacji odpadów elektrycznych i elektronicznych, co może mieć wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie publiczne. Pamiętać należy, iż prawidłowa utylizacja sprzętu umożliwia zachowanie cennych zasobów i uniknięcie negatywnego wpływu na zdrowie i środowisko, które może być zagrożone przez nieodpowiednie postępowanie z odpadami i składnikami niebezpiecznymi.Ograniczenie stosowania substancji niebezpiecznychNiniejsze urządzenie i jego akcesoria elektryczne spełniają wymogi lokalnych przepisów o ograniczaniu użycia pewnych substancji niebezpiecznych w urządzeniach elektrycznych i elektronicznych, takich jak unijne rozporządzenie REACH, RoHS i dyrektywa w sprawie baterii (jeśli dotyczy). Informacje na temat zgodności z wymogami REACH i RoHS można znaleźć w witrynie https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Zgodność z przepisami UEDeklaracjaDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. niniejszym oświadcza, że urządzenie H138-380 jest zgodne z podstawowymi wymaganiami i odpowiednimi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE.Najbardziej aktualną i obowiązującą wersję deklaracji zgodności można znaleźć na stronie https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Urządzenie zostało dopuszczone do użycia we wszystkich krajach członkowskich UE.Należy przestrzegać przepisów krajowych i lokalnych w miejscu użytkowania urządzenia.W zależności od sieci lokalnej użytkowanie urządzenia może podlegać ograniczeniom.Ograniczenia dotyczące transmisji w paśmie 5 GHz:Zakres częstotliwości od 5150 do 5350 MHz jest przeznaczony do transmisji wewnątrz pomieszczeń w następujących krajach: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informacje dotyczące produktów związanych z energiąDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. niniejszym oświadcza, że produkty są zgodne z dyrektywą 2009/125/WE dotyczącą produktów związanych z energią (ErP). Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące dyrektywy ErP i instrukcji użytkownika wymaganych rozporządzeniem Komisji można uzyskać na stronie: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Pasma częstotliwości i moc(a) Pasma częstotliwości, w których działa sprzęt radiowy: niektóre pasma mogą nie być dostępne we wszystkich krajach lub wszystkich obszarach. Więcej szczegółów można uzyskać od lokalnego operatora.(b) Maksymalna moc częstotliwości radiowej na pasmach częstotliwości, na których działa sprzęt radiowy: maksymalna moc dla wszystkich pasm jest niższa niż najwyższa wartość limitu podana w powiązanych normach zharmonizowanych.Pasma częstotliwości i znamionowe limity mocy przekazu (wypromieniowanej i/lub przewodzonej) stosuje się do tego sprzętu radiowego w następujący sposób: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informacje o akcesoriach i oprogramowaniuNiektóre akcesoria są opcjonalne w pewnych krajach lub regionach. Akcesoria opcjonalne można zakupić od licencjonowanego dostawcy zgodnie z potrzebami. Zalecane są następujące akcesoria:Adaptery: S120200X02 (X oznacza użycie różnych typów wtyczek, np. C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z lub K, w zależności od regionu)Wersja oprogramowania produktu to 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Producent wydaje aktualizacje oprogramowania w celu naprawy błędów lub poprawienia funkcjonalności po wprowadzeniu produktu na rynek. Wszystkie wersje oprogramowania wydane przez producenta zostały zweryfikowane i są nadal zgodne z właściwymi przepisami.Żadne parametry częstotliwości radiowej (na przykład zakres częstotliwości i moc wyjściowa) nie są dostępne dla użytkownika i nie mogą być przez niego zmieniane.Najaktualniejsze informacje o akcesoriach i oprogramowaniu podane są w deklaracji zgodności na https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	PolskiNota prawnaUrządzenie opisane w niniejszej instrukcji może zawierać oprogramowanie chronione prawami autorskimi licencjodawców. Klienci nie mogą w żaden sposób powielać, rozpowszechniać, modyfikować, dekompilować, dezasemblować, odszyfrowywać, wyodrębniać, poddawać inżynierii wstecznej, dzierżawić, cedować ani udzielać podlicencji tego oprogramowania, chyba że ograniczenia takie są zabronione przez obowiązujące przepisy lub działania takie są dozwolone przez odpowiednich właścicieli praw autorskich w ramach licencji.Znaki towarowe i zezwoleniaLTE jest znakiem towarowym ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED oraz logo Wi-Fi są znakami towarowymi Wi-Fi Alliance.Pozostałe znaki towarowe, nazwy produktów, usług i firm wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji mogą stanowić własność ich prawowitych właścicieli.UwagaNiektóre funkcje produktu i jego akcesoriów opisane w niniejszym dokumencie zależą od zainstalowanego oprogramowania oraz możliwości i ustawień sieci lokalnej, dlatego mogą nie być aktywne lub mogą być ograniczone przez operatorów sieci lokalnej lub dostawców usług sieciowych.Dlatego użyte opisy mogą nie odpowiadać całkowicie zakupionemu produktowi lub akcesoriom.Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zmiany lub modyfikowania informacji bądź specyfikacji zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia i bez ponoszenia odpowiedzialności za te zmiany.ZASTRZEŻENIECAŁA TREŚĆ NINIEJSZEGO PODRĘCZNIKA JEST UDOSTĘPNIANA W STANIE „JAK WIDAĆ”. OPRÓCZ SYTUACJI WYNIKAJĄCYCH Z OBOWIĄZUJĄCEGO PRAWA, NIE UDZIELA SIĘ ŻADNYCH GWARANCJI, JAWNYCH ANI DOROZUMIANYCH, W TYM MIĘDZY INNYMI DOROZUMIANEJ GWARANCJI PRZYDATNOŚCI HANDLOWEJ I PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU, W ODNIESIENIU DO DOKŁADNOŚCI, NIEZAWODNOŚCI LUB TREŚCI NINIEJSZEGO PODRĘCZNIKA.W MAKSYMALNYM STOPNIU DOPUSZCZANYM PRZEZ PRAWO FIRMA GHTelcom NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA JAKIEKOLWIEK SZKODY BEZPOŚREDNIE I POŚREDNIE, UTRATĘ ZYSKÓW, UTRUDNIENIA W DZIAŁALNOŚCI GOSPODARCZEJ, STRATĘ DANYCH, REPUTACJI LUB UTRATĘ SPODZIEWANYCH OSZCZĘDNOŚCI, BEZ WZGLĘDU NA TO, CZY SZKODY TAKIE DAWAŁY SIĘ PRZEWIDZIEĆ, CZY NIE.Z WYJĄTKIEM ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA OBRAŻENIA CIAŁA, GDY OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO NIE UMOŻLIWIA WYŁĄCZENIA TAKIEJ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI, MAKSYMALNY ZAKRES ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI FIRMY GHTelcom W ZWIĄZKU Z KORZYSTANIEM Z PRODUKTU OPISANEGO W TYM PODRĘCZNIKU BĘDZIE OGRANICZONY WYSOKOŚCIĄ KWOTY ZAPŁACONEJ PRZEZ KLIENTA PRZY ZAKUPIE PRODUKTU.Przepisy importowe i eksportoweKlienci muszą przestrzegać wszystkich obowiązujących przepisów eksportowych i importowych i są odpowiedzialni za uzyskanie wszelkich wymaganych zezwoleń rządowych i licencji pozwalających na eksportowanie, reeksportowanie bądź importowanie urządzenia opisanego w niniejszej instrukcji, w tym także oprogramowania i zawartych w nim danych technicznych.Zasady ochrony prywatnościAby dowiedzieć się, jak wykorzystujemy i chronimy dane osobowe na tym urządzeniu, przejdź na stronę zarządzania w przeglądarce, a następnie przeczytaj dokument Oświadczenie o ochronie prywatności dla użytkowników urządzeń do łączności szerokopasmowej w sieciach komórkowych, w którym znajduje się opis naszej polityki prywatności.
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	Urządzenie opisane w niniejszej instrukcji może zawierać oprogramowanie chronione prawami autorskimi licencjodawców. Klienci nie mogą w żaden sposób powielać, rozpowszechniać, modyfikować, dekompilować, dezasemblować, odszyfrowywać, wyodrębniać, poddawać inżynierii wstecznej, dzierżawić, cedować ani udzielać podlicencji tego oprogramowania, chyba że ograniczenia takie są zabronione przez obowiązujące przepisy lub działania takie są dozwolone przez odpowiednich właścicieli praw autorskich w ramach licencji.
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	Bezpieczeństwo użyciaNiniejszy rozdział zawiera ważne informacje na temat obsługi urządzenia. Zawiera również informacje dotyczące jego bezpiecznego użytkowania. Przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania urządzenia uważnie przeczytaj te informacje.Urządzenie elektroniczneNie używaj urządzenia w miejscach, w których korzystanie z niego jest zabronione. Nie używaj urządzenia, jeżeli stwarzałoby to zagrożenie lub zakłócało działanie innych urządzeń.Zakłócanie działania sprzętu medycznego•Przestrzegaj przepisów i zasad obowiązujących w szpitalach i innych placówkach służby zdrowia. Nie korzystaj z urządzenia w miejscach, w których jest to zabronione.•Niektóre urządzenia bezprzewodowe mogą wpływać na działanie aparatów słuchowych lub rozruszników serca. Więcej informacji udzieli usługodawca.•Producenci rozruszników serca zalecają, aby odległość pomiędzy urządzeniem a rozrusznikiem wynosiła co najmniej 15 cm w celu wyeliminowania potencjalnych zakłóceń pracy rozrusznika. Jeśli używasz rozrusznika, używaj urządzenia po stronie przeciwnej względem rozrusznika i nie noś urządzenia w przedniej kieszeni.Miejsca przechowywania materiałów palnych i wybuchowych•Nie korzystaj z urządzenia w miejscach, gdzie przechowywane są materiały palne lub wybuchowe, na przykład na stacjach paliw, w składach paliw i zakładach chemicznych, używanie urządzenia w takich miejscach zwiększa ryzyko eksplozji lub pożaru. Należy ponadto przestrzegać instrukcji wyrażonych słownie lub za pomocą symboli.•Nie wolno przechowywać ani transportować urządzenia w jednym opakowaniu z łatwopalnymi cieczami, gazami lub materiałami wybuchowymi.Warunki eksploatacji•Unikaj miejsc zakurzonych, wilgotnych i brudnych oraz takich, w których występują pola magnetyczne. Używanie urządzenia w takim otoczeniu może doprowadzić do awarii obwodów.•Przed podłączeniem i odłączeniem przewodów zaprzestań korzystania z urządzenia, a następnie odłącz je od źródła zasilania. Upewnij się, że podczas obsługi urządzenia masz suche ręce.•Urządzenie zawsze ustawiaj na stabilnej powierzchni.•Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od urządzeń elektronicznych będących źródłem silnego pola magnetycznego lub elektrycznego, takich jak kuchenka mikrofalowa lub lodówka.•Podczas burzy wyłącz urządzenie i odłącz wszystkie podłączone do niego przewody, aby ochronić je przed wyładowaniami atmosferycznymi.•Nie używaj urządzenia podczas burzy, ponieważ grozi to uszkodzeniem przez wyładowania atmosferyczne.•Idealny zakres temperatur pracy urządzenia: od 0 °C do 40 °C. Idealny zakres temperatur składowania: od -20 °C do +70 °C. Bardzo wysokie i bardzo niskie temperatury mogą uszkodzić urządzenie lub jego akcesoria.•Urządzenie i akcesoria przechowuj w dobrze wentylowanym i chłodnym pomieszczeniu, nie narażając ich na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych. Nie przykrywaj ani nie zasłaniaj urządzenia ręcznikami ani innymi przedmiotami. Nie umieszczaj urządzenia w pojemniku słabo rozpraszającym ciepło, takim jak pudełko czy torba.•Unikaj deszczu i wilgoci, aby urządzenie i akcesoria nie zagrażały porażeniem elektrycznym.•Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od źródeł ciepła i ognia, takich jak grzejnik, kuchenka mikrofalowa, kuchenka gazowa, terma, bojler, kaloryfer lub świeca.•Nie kładź na urządzeniu żadnych przedmiotów (takich jak świeca lub naczynie z wodą). Jeśli do wnętrza urządzenia przedostanie się ciało obce lub ciecz, natychmiast zaprzestań jego używania, wyłącz je i odłącz wszystkie podłączone do niego przewody.•Nie zatykaj otworów w urządzeniu. Pozostaw minimum 10 cm wolnej przestrzeni wokół urządzenia, aby umożliwić odprowadzanie ciepła.•Jeżeli dojdzie do przegrzania, przestań na pewien czas używać urządzenia lub aplikacji. Długotrwałe narażenie skóry na oddziaływanie przegrzanego urządzenia może wywołać objawy poparzeń, takie jak czerwona wysypka i przebarwienia.•Nie dotykaj anteny urządzenia. Może to pogorszyć jakość łączności.•Nie pozwalaj dzieciom ani zwierzętom gryźć bądź ssać urządzenie i akcesoria. Może to spowodować uszkodzenie lub eksplozję.•Przestrzegaj miejscowych przepisów oraz szanuj prawa innych osób, w tym prawo do prywatności.•Urządzenie powinno być używane przy zachowaniu minimalnej odległości 20 cm pomiędzy elementem promieniującym a ciałem użytkownika.•Przechowuj urządzenie w miejscu, w którym jest dobry odbiór sygnału. Odległość pomiędzy urządzeniem a innymi metalowymi przedmiotami (takimi jak metalowe uchwyty, drzwi i okna) powinna być większa niż 25 cm, a odległość pomiędzy urządzeniami powinna wynosić ponad 30 cm.Bezpieczeństwo dzieci•Należy przestrzegać wszystkich środków ostrożności dotyczących bezpieczeństwa dzieci. Zabawa urządzeniem lub jego akcesoriami może być niebezpieczna. Urządzenie zawiera odłączane części, których połknięcie grozi udławieniem. Przechowuj produkt poza zasięgiem dzieci.•Urządzenie i akcesoria nie są przeznaczone do użytku przez dzieci. Dzieci powinny korzystać z tego urządzenia tylko pod nadzorem dorosłych.Akcesoria•Używanie niezatwierdzonego lub niezgodnego zasilacza, ładowarki lub baterii może spowodować pożar, eksplozję lub inne zagrożenia.•Wybieraj tylko akcesoria zatwierdzone do współpracy z tym modelem przez producenta urządzenia. Użycie innych typów akcesoriów może spowodować unieważnienie gwarancji, naruszać lokalne przepisy i być niebezpieczne. W celu uzyskania informacji o dostępności zatwierdzonych akcesoriów w danym regionie należy się skontaktować ze sprzedawcą.Bezpieczeństwo użycia zasilacza•Wtyczka zasilania pełni funkcję wyłącznika.•Gniazdo zasilające powinno znajdować się blisko podłączanego urządzenia i być łatwo dostępne.•Jeżeli zasilacz nie jest używany, odłącz go od gniazdka elektrycznego i urządzenia.•Nie narażaj zasilacza na upuszczenie i uderzenia.•Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony (np. złamany lub ma uszkodzoną izolację) albo wtyczka jest poluzowana, natychmiast zaprzestań używania przewodu. Dalsze korzystanie z niego może spowodować porażenie elektryczne, zwarcie lub pożar.•Nie dotykaj przewodu zasilającego mokrymi rękoma i nie ciągnij za przewód w celu odłączenia zasilacza.•Nie dotykaj urządzenia ani zasilacza mokrymi dłońmi. Może to spowodować zwarcie, awarię lub porażenie elektryczne.•Upewnij się, że zasilacz spełnia wymagania Załącznika Q do normy IEC/EN 62368-1 oraz że został przetestowany i dopuszczony do użytkowania zgodnie z normami krajowymi lub lokalnymi.Czyszczenie i konserwacja•Podczas przechowywania, transportu i obsługi urządzenia należy je chronić przed wilgocią i zderzeniem z innymi przedmiotami.•Dbaj o to, by urządzenie i akcesoria pozostawały suche. Nie próbuj ich suszyć przy użyciu zewnętrznego źródła ciepła, takiego jak kuchenka mikrofalowa lub suszarka.•Nie narażaj urządzenia ani akcesoriów na działanie ekstremalnie wysokiej lub niskiej temperatury. Takie warunki pracy mogą uniemożliwiać prawidłowe działanie urządzenia i spowodować pożar lub wybuch.•Unikaj zderzeń z innymi przedmiotami, ponieważ mogą spowodować awarię, przegrzanie, pożar lub eksplozję.•Jeżeli urządzenie nie będzie przez dłuższy czas używane, wyłącz je i odłącz wszystkie podłączone do niego przewody.•Jeśli urządzenie zacznie działać nietypowo, na przykład zacznie wydobywać się z niego dym, nietypowy zapach lub dziwny dźwięk, natychmiast zaprzestań jego używania, wyłącz je i odłącz wszystkie podłączone do niego przewody.•Nie należy deptać, ciągnąć ani nadmiernie wyginać przewodów. Może to spowodować uszkodzenie przewodu i nieprawidłowe działanie urządzenia.•Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji urządzenia zakończ używanie go, zamknij wszystkie aplikacje i odłącz wszystkie podłączone przewody.•Do czyszczenia urządzenia i akcesoriów nie należy używać detergentów, proszków ani innych środków chemicznych (takich jak alkohol i benzen). Substancje te mogą uszkodzić części urządzenia i stanowić zagrożenie pożarowe. Do czyszczenia urządzenia i akcesoriów używaj czystej, miękkiej i suchej ściereczki.•Nie umieszczaj w pobliżu urządzenia na dłuższy czas kart z paskiem magnetycznym, takich jak karty kredytowe i telefoniczne. W takiej sytuacji może dojść do uszkodzenia karty z paskiem magnetycznym.•Nie demontuj ani nie regeneruj urządzenia ani akcesoriów. Spowoduje to unieważnienie gwarancji, a producent zostanie zwolniony z odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody.Utylizacja i recykling odpadówTen symbol na etykiecie produktu, na baterii, w dokumentacji lub na opakowaniu oznacza, że urządzenia elektroniczne i baterie po zakończeniu eksploatacji muszą zostać oddane do wyspecjalizowanych punktów odbioru wyznaczonych przez lokalne władze. Dzięki temu odpady pochodzące z urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych zostaną poddane recyklingowi i będą traktowane w sposób umożliwiający odzyskanie cennych surowców oraz ochronę zdrowia ludzkiego i środowiska naturalnego.Więcej informacji można uzyskać, kontaktując się z lokalnymi władzami, sprzedawcą urządzenia lub lokalnym przedsiębiorstwem utylizacji odpadów albo odwiedzając witrynę https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Utylizacja i recykling odpadówNiniejszym informujemy, że głównym celem regulacji europejskich oraz ustawy z dnia 11 września 2015 r o zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym jest ograniczenie ilosci odpadów powstałych ze sprzętu oraz zapewnienie odpowiedniego poziomu zbierania, odzysku i recyklingu zużytego sprzętu oraz zwiększenie świedomości społecznej o jego szkodliwości dla środowiska naturalnego, na każdym etapie użytkowania sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.Mając na uwadze powyższe należy wskazać, iż w powyższym procesie gospodarstwa domowe spełniają bardzo ważną rolę w przyczynianiu się do ponownego użycia i odzysku, w tym recyklingu zużytego sprzętu. Stosownie do art. 35 ww. ustawy użytkownik sprzętu przeznaczonego dla gospodarstw domowych jest bowiem obowiązany do oddania zużytego sprzętu zbierającemu zużyty sprzęt.Pamiętać jednak należy, aby produkty należące do grupy sprzętu elektrycznego lub elektronicznego były utylizowane w:•lokalnych punktach zbioru (składowisko, punkt zbiórki itp.). Informacje na temat lokalizacji tych punktów można uzyskać od władz lokalnych.•miejscach sprzedaży podobnych urządzeń. Sprzedawcy detaliczni i sprzedawcy hurtowi są zobowiązani są nieodpłatnego przyjęcia zużytego sprzętu w ilości nie większej niż sprzedawany nowy sprzęt, jeżeli zużyty sprzęt jest tego samego rodzaju.Jeśli twój produkt zawiera baterię należy pamiętać, iż baterii nie należy wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami w tym samym pojemniku. Baterie należy wyrzucić do specjalnie oznaczonych pojemników przy punktach zbierania odpadów lub w sklepach ze sprzętem elektronicznym.Szczegółowych informacji na temat jak i gdzie można pozbyć się zużytych baterii udzielają władze lokalne. W ten sposób możesz uczestniczyć w procesie ponownego wykorzystywania surowców i wspierać program utylizacji odpadów elektrycznych i elektronicznych, co może mieć wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie publiczne. Pamiętać należy, iż prawidłowa utylizacja sprzętu umożliwia zachowanie cennych zasobów i uniknięcie negatywnego wpływu na zdrowie i środowisko, które może być zagrożone przez nieodpowiednie postępowanie z odpadami i składnikami niebezpiecznymi.Ograniczenie stosowania substancji niebezpiecznychNiniejsze urządzenie i jego akcesoria elektryczne spełniają wymogi lokalnych przepisów o ograniczaniu użycia pewnych substancji niebezpiecznych w urządzeniach elektrycznych i elektronicznych, takich jak unijne rozporządzenie REACH, RoHS i dyrektywa w sprawie baterii (jeśli dotyczy). Informacje na temat zgodności z wymogami REACH i RoHS można znaleźć w witrynie https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Zgodność z przepisami UEDeklaracjaDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. niniejszym oświadcza, że urządzenie H138-380 jest zgodne z podstawowymi wymaganiami i odpowiednimi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE.Najbardziej aktualną i obowiązującą wersję deklaracji zgodności można znaleźć na stronie https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Urządzenie zostało dopuszczone do użycia we wszystkich krajach członkowskich UE.Należy przestrzegać przepisów krajowych i lokalnych w miejscu użytkowania urządzenia.W zależności od sieci lokalnej użytkowanie urządzenia może podlegać ograniczeniom.Ograniczenia dotyczące transmisji w paśmie 5 GHz:Zakres częstotliwości od 5150 do 5350 MHz jest przeznaczony do transmisji wewnątrz pomieszczeń w następujących krajach: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informacje dotyczące produktów związanych z energiąDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. niniejszym oświadcza, że produkty są zgodne z dyrektywą 2009/125/WE dotyczącą produktów związanych z energią (ErP). Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące dyrektywy ErP i instrukcji użytkownika wymaganych rozporządzeniem Komisji można uzyskać na stronie: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Pasma częstotliwości i moc(a) Pasma częstotliwości, w których działa sprzęt radiowy: niektóre pasma mogą nie być dostępne we wszystkich krajach lub wszystkich obszarach. Więcej szczegółów można uzyskać od lokalnego operatora.(b) Maksymalna moc częstotliwości radiowej na pasmach częstotliwości, na których działa sprzęt radiowy: maksymalna moc dla wszystkich pasm jest niższa niż najwyższa wartość limitu podana w powiązanych normach zharmonizowanych.Pasma częstotliwości i znamionowe limity mocy przekazu (wypromieniowanej i/lub przewodzonej) stosuje się do tego sprzętu radiowego w następujący sposób: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informacje o akcesoriach i oprogramowaniuNiektóre akcesoria są opcjonalne w pewnych krajach lub regionach. Akcesoria opcjonalne można zakupić od licencjonowanego dostawcy zgodnie z potrzebami. Zalecane są następujące akcesoria:Adaptery: S120200X02 (X oznacza użycie różnych typów wtyczek, np. C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z lub K, w zależności od regionu)Wersja oprogramowania produktu to 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Producent wydaje aktualizacje oprogramowania w celu naprawy błędów lub poprawienia funkcjonalności po wprowadzeniu produktu na rynek. Wszystkie wersje oprogramowania wydane przez producenta zostały zweryfikowane i są nadal zgodne z właściwymi przepisami.Żadne parametry częstotliwości radiowej (na przykład zakres częstotliwości i moc wyjściowa) nie są dostępne dla użytkownika i nie mogą być przez niego zmieniane.Najaktualniejsze informacje o akcesoriach i oprogramowaniu podane są w deklaracji zgodności na https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	MagyarJogi nyilatkozatA jelen útmutatóban leírt termék a licencadók szerzői joggal védett szoftvereit tartalmazhatja. Az ügyfelek semmilyen módon nem reprodukálhatják, terjeszthetik, módosíthatják, dekompilálhatják, bonthatják elemeire, törhetik fel a titkosítását, kivonatolhatják, fejthetik vissza, lízingelhetik, engedményezhetik, illetve licencelhetik tovább a nevezett szoftvert, leszámítva azt az esetet, amikor ezen korlátozásokat jogszabály tiltja, vagy ha a fentiek valamelyikét a szerzői jogok tulajdonosai engedélyezik.Védjegyek és engedélyekAz LTE az ETSI védjegye.A Wi-Fi®, a Wi-Fi CERTIFIED logó és a Wi-Fi logó a Wi-Fi Alliance védjegyei.Az összes egyéb említett védjegy, termék, szolgáltatás és vállalatnév birtokosai esetenként a tulajdonosaik.TájékoztatásA jelen dokumentumban leírt terméknek és kellékeinek egyes funkciói a telepített szoftvertől és a helyi hálózat kapacitásától és beállításaitól függnek, s így aktiválásuk meghiúsulhat, illetve a helyi hálózat működtetője vagy a hálózati kiszolgáló korlátozhatják azokat.A jelen dokumentumban található leírások ezért nem feltétlenül felelnek meg pontosan az ön által megvásárolt terméknek, illetve kellékeknek.Fenntartjuk a jogot a jelen kézikönyvben szereplő információk vagy műszaki leírások előzetes bejelentés és bármiféle felelősségvállalás nélküli módosítására.GARANCIA KORLÁTOZÁSAA JELEN ÚTMUTATÓ TELJES TARTALMÁT ÖN ÚGY KAPJA KÉZHEZ, „AHOGY VAN”. A VONATKOZÓ JOGSZABÁLYOK ÁLTAL TÁMASZTOTT KÖVETELMÉNYEKET LESZÁMÍTVA A JELEN ÚTMUTATÓ PONTOSSÁGÁRA, MEGBÍZHATÓSÁGÁRA, ILLETVE TARTALMÁRA SEMMILYEN KIFEJEZETT VAGY VÉLELMEZETT GARANCIA NEM VONATKOZIK, BELEÉRTVE EBBE TÖBBEK KÖZÖTT, DE NEM KIZÁRÓLAG, A PIACKÉPESSÉGRE ÉS AZ ADOTT CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGRA VONATKOZÓ VÉLELMEZETT GARANCIÁKAT.A GHTelcom A VONATKOZÓ JOGSZABÁLYOK ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT LEHETŐ LEGNAGYOBB MÉRTÉKIG SEMMILYEN ESETBEN NEM VÁLLAL FELELŐSSÉGET A KONKRÉT, ESETLEGES, KÖZVETETT VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYES KÁROKÉRT, ELMARADT HASZONÉRT, ÜZLETKÖTÉSÉRT VAGY BEVÉTELÉRT, ELVESZETT ADATOKÉRT, ELMARADT VÁSÁRLÓKÉRT, VALAMINT ELVÁRT MEGTAKARÍTÁSOKÉRT, FÜGGETLENÜL ATTÓL, HOGY EZEN VESZTESÉGEK ELŐRE LÁTHATÓAK VOLTAK-E VAGY SEM.A GHTelcom A JELEN ÚTMUTATÓBAN LEÍRT TERMÉK HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATOS MAXIMÁLIS KÁRTÉRÍTÉSI FELELŐSSÉGE NEM HALADHATJA MEG AZ ÜGYFÉL ÁLTAL A TERMÉK MEGVÁSÁRLÁSÁÉRT FIZETETT ÖSSZEGET (EZ A KORLÁTOZÁS, AMENNYIBEN VONATKOZÓ JOGSZABÁLY AZ ILYEN KORLÁTOZÁST TILTJA, A SZEMÉLYI SÉRÜLÉSEKRE VONATKOZÓ KÁRTÉRÍTÉSI FELELŐSSÉGRE NEM VONATKOZIK).Behozatali és kiviteli szabályokAz ügyfelek kötelesek minden vonatkozó import- és exportjogszabály betartására, és kötelesek a jelen útmutatóban említett termék (beleértve a benne található szoftvert és műszaki adatokat) exportálásához, újraexportálásához, illetve importálásához szükséges összes engedélyt beszerezni az államtól.Adatvédelmi irányelvHa szeretné megtudni, hogyan használjuk és védjük az Ön személyes információit ezen a készüléken, kérjük, lépjen be a webalapú kezelési oldalra, és olvassa el az Adatvédelmi nyilatkozat szélessávú mobileszközökhöz című nyilatkozatot, hogy megismerje adatvédelmi szabályzatunkat.Biztonsági tudnivalókEbben a fejezetben a készülék működésére vonatkozó, fontos információkat talál. Ezenkívül a készülék biztonságos használatáról is tájékozódhat. Figyelmesen olvassa végig ezeket a tudnivalókat a készülék használatának megkezdése előtt.Elektronikus készülékNe használja a készüléket, ha a használata tiltva van. Ne használja a készüléket, ha használata veszélyes lehet, illetve ha más elektromos eszközökben interferenciát idézne elő.Interferencia orvosi berendezésekkel•Tartsa be a kórházakban és más egészségügyi intézményekben érvényes utasításokat és rendelkezéseket. Ne használja az eszközt ott, ahol a használata tiltott.•Egyes vezetékmentes eszközök negatív hatással lehetnek a hallókészülékekre vagy a pacemakerekre (szívritmus-szabályozókra). További tájékoztatásért forduljon a szolgáltatóhoz.•A szívritmusszabályzó készülékek gyártói azt javasolják, hogy a készülék és a szívritmusszabályzó készülék között legalább 20 cm távolság legyen az esetleges interferencia elkerülése érdekében. Amennyiben szívritmusszabályzót használ, az eszközt a szívritmusszabályzóval ellentétes oldalon használja, és ne hordja a mellényzsebében.Tűz- és robbanásveszélyes anyagok jelenléte•Ne használja a készüléket ott, ahol tűz- és robbanásveszélyes anyagokat tárolnak, például benzinkúton, üzemanyag-tárolónál, illetve vegyi üzemben. Ha ilyen környezetben használja a készüléket, az növeli a robbanások, tűzesetek veszélyét. Emellett mindig kövesse a feliratokon, táblákon jelzett utasításokat.•Ne tárolja vagy szállítsa a készüléket gyúlékony folyadékot, gázt vagy robbanóanyagot is tartalmazó tárolóban.Működtetési környezet•Kerülje a poros, nedves, illetve piszkos környezetet. Kerülje a mágneses mezőket. Ha a készüléket ilyen környezetben használja, az az áramkörök üzemzavarát okozhatja.•Kábelek csatlakoztatása és kihúzása előtt függessze fel a készülék használatát, majd húzza ki az elektromos hálózatból. Ügyeljen, hogy a keze eközben legyen mindig száraz.•A készüléket stabil felületre helyezze.•Tartsa távol a készüléket az erős mágneses mezőt létrehozó elektromos berendezésektől, például mikrohullámú sütőktől és hűtőszekrényektől.•Vihar idején kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és a villámcsapástól való védelem érdekében húzzon ki minden csatlakozó kábelt.•Ne használja a készüléket vihar idején, hogy megelőzze a villámcsapás által okozott esetleges károkat.•Ideális működtetési hőmérséklet: 0 °C – 40 °C. Ideális tárolási hőmérséklet: -20 °C – +70 °C. A túlságos meleg és hideg kárt tehet a készülékben és a tartozékokban.•A készüléket és a tartozékokat jól szellőző, hűvös, közvetlen napfénytől védett helyen tárolja. A készüléket ne takarja le törölközővel vagy más tárgyakkal. Ne helyezze a készüléket rossz hőelvezetést nyújtó tárolóba, például dobozba vagy szatyorba.•A készülék és a tartozékok tűz és áramütés veszélye elleni védelme érdekében óvja őket az esőtől és a nedvességtől.•Tartsa a készüléket távol a hőforrásoktól és a tűztől, mint például a fűtőtestektől, mikrohullámú sütőktől, gázégőktől, vízmelegítőktől, radiátoroktól, gyertyáktól.•Ne helyezzen semmilyen tárgyat (például gyertyát vagy vizet tartalmazó edényt) a készülékre. Ha bármilyen idegen tárgy vagy folyadék kerül a készülék belsejébe, azonnal fejezze be a használatát, kapcsolja ki, és húzza ki az összes csatlakoztatott kábelt.•Ne zárja le a készüléken található nyílásokat. A hő eloszlása érdekében legalább 10 cm szabad helyet hagyjon a készülék körül.•Ha a készülék túlmelegszik, ne használja tovább a készüléket, illetve az alkalmazásokat. Ha a bőre hosszabb ideig érintkezik a felmelegedett készülékkel, akkor alacsony hőmérsékletre jellemző égési tünetek, például piros pöttyök vagy elszíneződés jelenhet meg rajta.•Ne érintse meg a készülék antennáját. Máskülönben a kommunikáció minősége romolhat.•Ne engedje gyerekeknek, háziállatoknak, hogy a készülékbe vagy az alkatrészekbe harapjanak, azokat szopogassák. Ez ugyanis károsodáshoz, illetve robbanáshoz vezethet.•Tartsa be a helyi jogszabályokat és előírásokat, és tartsa tiszteletben mások magánéletét és törvényes jogait.•Ezt a készüléket úgy kell elhelyezni és működtetni, hogy a rádióhullámokat kibocsátó rész és az ön teste között legalább 20 cm távolság maradjon.•Olyan helyen tartsa a készüléket, ahol jó a vétel. A készülék és más fémtárgyak (például fémszerelvények, fémajtók és -ablakok) között 25 cm-nél nagyobb távolságot kell hagyni, a készülékek közti távolság pedig legyen nagyobb, mint 30 cm.Gyermekbiztonság•Tartsa be a gyermekbiztonságra vonatkozó összes óvintézkedést. Ha gyermekeknek megengedi, hogy játsszanak a készülékkel vagy tartozékaival, az veszélyes lehet. A készülék egyes részei leválhatnak, és így fennállhat a fulladás kockázata. Tartsa a készüléket távol a gyermekektől.•A készülék és kiegészítői nem gyermekek számára készültek. Gyermekek csak felnőtt felügyeletével használhatják a készüléket.Tartozékok•Jóvá nem hagyott vagy nem kompatibilis elektromos adapter, töltő vagy akkumulátor használata tűzveszélyhez, robbanáshoz vagy más veszélyhelyzethez vezethet.•Csak az eszköz gyártója által a jelen modellhez jóváhagyott tartozékokat használjon. Bármely más típusú tartozék használata érvénytelenítheti a garanciát, helyi jogszabályokba ütközhet, illetve veszélyhelyzethez vezethet. Kérjük, az ön tartózkodási helyén kapható, jóváhagyott tartozékokról érdeklődjön az értékesítőnél.Az elektromos adapter biztonságos használata•Az elektromos csatlakozó a készülék lecsatlakoztatására szolgál.•Az áramforráshoz csatlakoztatható készülék esetén a konnektornak a készülék közelében és könnyen hozzáférhetőnek kell lennie.•Ha nem használja, húzza ki az elektromos adaptert a konnektorból és a készülékből.•A tápadaptert ne ejtse le, és ne hagyja, hogy ütés érje.•Ne használja a tápkábelt, ha az sérült (például látszik a drót vagy megtört a kábel), vagy ha csatlakozódugó lötyög. Ha mégis tovább használja, az áramütést, rövidzárlatot vagy tüzet idézhet elő.•Ne nyúljon a tápkábelhez nedves kézzel, és ne próbálja az elektromos adaptert a tápkábelnél fogva kihúzni.•Ne érintse meg nedves kézzel a készüléket, illetve az elektromos adaptert. Ha mégis így tesz, az rövidzárlatot, üzemzavart vagy áramütést idézhet elő.•Győződjön meg arról, hogy a tápadapter megfelel az IEC/EN 62368-1 szabvány Q mellékletében foglalt követelményeknek, és a tápadaptert a nemzeti és helyi szabályoknak megfelelően tesztelték és hagyták jóvá.Tisztítás és karbantartás•A készülék tárolása, szállítása és működtetése közben tartsa azt szárazon, és ügyeljen, hogy ne érjék ütődések.•Tartsa a készüléket és a tartozékokat szárazon. A szárítást ne kísérelje meg külső hőforrás, például mikrohullámú sütő vagy hajszárító használatával.•A készüléket és a tartozékokat ne tegye ki túlságos melegnek vagy hidegnek. Az ilyen környezet ugyanis zavarhatja a normál működést, és tüzet vagy robbanást idézhet elő.•Kerülje az ütődéseket, mert azok a készülék üzemzavarát, túlmelegedését, illetve felrobbanását idézhetik elő.•Ha a készüléket sokáig nem használja, kapcsolja ki, és húzza ki az összes csatlakoztatott kábelt.•Ha bármilyen szokatlan dolog történik, például a készülékből füst szivárog, szokatlan hangot vagy szagot bocsát ki, azonnal fejezze be a használatát, kapcsolja ki, és húzza ki az összes csatlakoztatott kábelt.•Ne lépjen a kábelekre, ne húzza és ne feszítse túl őket. Ez ugyanis kárt tehet a kábelekben, ami a készülék üzemzavarához vezethet.•A készülék használatát tisztítás és karbantartás előtt hagyja abba, állítsa le az összes alkalmazást, és húzza ki az összes csatlakoztatott kábelt.•A készülék és a tartozékok tisztításához ne használjon vegyszeres mosószert, port vagy egyéb vegyi anyagot (például alkoholt vagy benzint). Ezek az anyagok kárt tehetnek az alkatrészekben, illetve tüzet okozhatnak. A készülék és az alkatrészek tisztításához tiszta, puha, száraz rongyot használjon.•Ne helyezzen hosszabb időre mágneses csíkot tartalmazó kártyákat, például bankkártyát és telefonkártyát a készülék közelébe. Ha mégis így tesz, az károsíthatja a mágnescsíkos kártyát.•Ne szedje szét, illetve ne szerelje át a készüléket és annak tartozékait. Ha mégis így tesz, azzal érvényteleníti a garanciát és a gyártó káreseményekért viselt felelősségét.Üzemanyagtöltő állomások és robbanásveszélyes környezetekOlyan helyeken, ahol a környezet robbanásveszélyes lehet, tartsa be az összes kihelyezett utasítást, amely a vezeték nélküli készülékek, például az Ön telefonja vagy más rádióberendezések kikapcsolására vonatkozik. A potenciálisan robbanásveszélyes környezetek közé tartoznak a benzinkutak, a hajók belseje, az üzemanyag vagy vegyi anyag szállítására vagy tárolására szolgáló létesítmények, és az olyan területek, ahol a levegő vegyi anyagokat vagy részecskéket, például szemcséket, port vagy fémport tartalmaz.Gyújtófejek és robbantási területekHa robbantási területen tartózkodik, vagy olyan területen, ahol a jelzések felszólítják, hogy a robbantási műveletekben okozott interferencia elkerülése érdekében kapcsolja ki a „kétirányú rádiókat” vagy „elektronikus eszközöket”, kapcsolja ki az eszközét vagy vezeték nélküli eszközét.Orvosi eszközökLépjen kapcsolatba orvosával és az eszköz gyártójával annak megállapítása céljából, hogy az eszköz üzemeltetése interferenciát okozhat-e az orvosi eszköz üzemeltetésében.KórházakHa egy kórházban, rendelőintézetben vagy egyéb egészségügyi létesítményben megkérik, kapcsolja ki a vezeték nélküli eszközt. Ezeknek a kéréseknek a célja, hogy megakadályozzák az érzékeny orvosi berendezésekkel fellépő lehetséges interferenciát.Légi járművekHa a repülőtér vagy légitársaság dolgozói erre utasítják, kapcsolja ki a vezeték nélküli eszközét. Egyeztesse a vezeték nélküli eszközök légi járművön történő használatát a légitársaság dolgozóival. Ha az eszköze „repülésmódot” kínál, ezt a légi járműre történő beszállás előtt be kell kapcsolni.Hulladékkezelési és újrahasznosítási tudnivalókA terméken, akkumulátoron, dokumentáción vagy csomagoláson található szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy a terméket és az akkumulátort a helyi hatóságok által kijelölt külön hulladékgyűjtő pontokra kell vinni az élettartamuk végén. Ez biztosítja az EEE hulladékok újrahasznosítását és kezelését olyan módon, hogy az értékes anyagaik megőrizhetők legyenek, és azoktól az emberi egészség és a környezet megóvható legyen.Bővebb információért kérjük, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi hatóságokkal, a viszonteladóval vagy a háztartási hulladékot kezelő szolgáltatóval, illetve látogasson el a https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment weboldalra.Veszélyes anyagok felhasználásának csökkentéseEz a készülék és elektromos tartozékai megfelelnek az egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekben való alkalmazásának korlátozására vonatkozó érvényes helyi szabályoknak, például az EU REACH rendeletnek, és a RoHS és (amennyiben tartozék) az akkumulátorokról szóló irányelvnek. A REACH és RoHS megfelelőségi nyilatkozatokért látogasson el a https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate weboldalra.EU-előírásoknak való megfelelőségNyilatkozatA DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a H138-380 típusú készülék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek.A DoC (Declaration of Conformity) megfelelőségi nyilatkozat aktuális és érvényes verziója itt tekinthető meg: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.A készülék az EU minden tagállamában használható.A készülék használatakor tartsa be az országos és helyi jogszabályokat.A helyi hálózattól függően a készülék használata korlátozás alá eshet.Korlátozások az 5 GHz-es sávban:Az 5150 és 5350 MHz közötti frekvenciatartomány beltéri használatra korlátozott a következő országokban: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP TermékinformációA DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ezennel kijelenti, hogy termékei megfelelnek az energiával kapcsolatos termékekről szóló 2009/125/EK irányelv előírásainak. A bizottsági rendelet által előírt használati útmutatókat és az energiával kapcsolatos termékekről szóló részletes információkat a következő helyen találja: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvenciasávok és teljesítmény(a) Frekvenciasávok, amelyeken a rádióberendezés üzemel: Bizonyos sávok nem minden országban, illetve régióban érhetők el. További részletekért forduljon a helyi szolgáltatóhoz.(b) Maximálisan sugárzott rádiófrekvencia teljesítmény azokban a frekvenciasávokban, amelyeken a rádióberendezés üzemel: A maximális teljesítmény minden egyes sáv tekintetében kevesebb, mint a vonatkozó harmonizált szabványba megadott legmagasabb határérték.A rádióberendezésre vonatkozó frekvenciasávok és a sugárzott teljesítmény (sugárzott és/vagy vezetett) nominális határértékei a következők: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Tartozékok és szoftver információkEgyes tartozékok bizonyos országokban és régiókban opcionálisan elérhetők. Az opcionális tartozékok igény esetén engedéllyel rendelkező forgalmazótól szerezhetők be. A következő tartozékok ajánlottak:Adapterek: S120200X02 (az X a különböző csatlakozótípusokat képviseli, ami az Ön régiójától függően C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z, illetve K lehet)A termék szoftververziója: 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). A szoftverfrissítéseket a termék forgalomba bocsátását követően a gyártó a hibák elhárításához, illetve az egyes funkciók működésének javításához teszi közzé. A gyártó által kiadott szoftververziók ellenőrzésnek lettek alávetve, és megfelelnek a vonatkozó szabályozásoknak.Az RF paraméterek (pl. frekvenciatartomány és kimeneti teljesítmény) a felhasználók számára nem hozzáférhetők, és nem módosíthatók.A tartozékokra és szoftverekre vonatkozó aktuális információkért tekintse meg a DoC (Declaration of Conformity) megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	Biztonsági tudnivalókEbben a fejezetben a készülék működésére vonatkozó, fontos információkat talál. Ezenkívül a készülék biztonságos használatáról is tájékozódhat. Figyelmesen olvassa végig ezeket a tudnivalókat a készülék használatának megkezdése előtt.Elektronikus készülékNe használja a készüléket, ha a használata tiltva van. Ne használja a készüléket, ha használata veszélyes lehet, illetve ha más elektromos eszközökben interferenciát idézne elő.Interferencia orvosi berendezésekkel•Tartsa be a kórházakban és más egészségügyi intézményekben érvényes utasításokat és rendelkezéseket. Ne használja az eszközt ott, ahol a használata tiltott.•Egyes vezetékmentes eszközök negatív hatással lehetnek a hallókészülékekre vagy a pacemakerekre (szívritmus-szabályozókra). További tájékoztatásért forduljon a szolgáltatóhoz.•A szívritmusszabályzó készülékek gyártói azt javasolják, hogy a készülék és a szívritmusszabályzó készülék között legalább 20 cm távolság legyen az esetleges interferencia elkerülése érdekében. Amennyiben szívritmusszabályzót használ, az eszközt a szívritmusszabályzóval ellentétes oldalon használja, és ne hordja a mellényzsebében.Tűz- és robbanásveszélyes anyagok jelenléte•Ne használja a készüléket ott, ahol tűz- és robbanásveszélyes anyagokat tárolnak, például benzinkúton, üzemanyag-tárolónál, illetve vegyi üzemben. Ha ilyen környezetben használja a készüléket, az növeli a robbanások, tűzesetek veszélyét. Emellett mindig kövesse a feliratokon, táblákon jelzett utasításokat.•Ne tárolja vagy szállítsa a készüléket gyúlékony folyadékot, gázt vagy robbanóanyagot is tartalmazó tárolóban.Működtetési környezet•Kerülje a poros, nedves, illetve piszkos környezetet. Kerülje a mágneses mezőket. Ha a készüléket ilyen környezetben használja, az az áramkörök üzemzavarát okozhatja.•Kábelek csatlakoztatása és kihúzása előtt függessze fel a készülék használatát, majd húzza ki az elektromos hálózatból. Ügyeljen, hogy a keze eközben legyen mindig száraz.•A készüléket stabil felületre helyezze.•Tartsa távol a készüléket az erős mágneses mezőt létrehozó elektromos berendezésektől, például mikrohullámú sütőktől és hűtőszekrényektől.•Vihar idején kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és a villámcsapástól való védelem érdekében húzzon ki minden csatlakozó kábelt.•Ne használja a készüléket vihar idején, hogy megelőzze a villámcsapás által okozott esetleges károkat.•Ideális működtetési hőmérséklet: 0 °C – 40 °C. Ideális tárolási hőmérséklet: -20 °C – +70 °C. A túlságos meleg és hideg kárt tehet a készülékben és a tartozékokban.•A készüléket és a tartozékokat jól szellőző, hűvös, közvetlen napfénytől védett helyen tárolja. A készüléket ne takarja le törölközővel vagy más tárgyakkal. Ne helyezze a készüléket rossz hőelvezetést nyújtó tárolóba, például dobozba vagy szatyorba.•A készülék és a tartozékok tűz és áramütés veszélye elleni védelme érdekében óvja őket az esőtől és a nedvességtől.•Tartsa a készüléket távol a hőforrásoktól és a tűztől, mint például a fűtőtestektől, mikrohullámú sütőktől, gázégőktől, vízmelegítőktől, radiátoroktól, gyertyáktól.•Ne helyezzen semmilyen tárgyat (például gyertyát vagy vizet tartalmazó edényt) a készülékre. Ha bármilyen idegen tárgy vagy folyadék kerül a készülék belsejébe, azonnal fejezze be a használatát, kapcsolja ki, és húzza ki az összes csatlakoztatott kábelt.•Ne zárja le a készüléken található nyílásokat. A hő eloszlása érdekében legalább 10 cm szabad helyet hagyjon a készülék körül.•Ha a készülék túlmelegszik, ne használja tovább a készüléket, illetve az alkalmazásokat. Ha a bőre hosszabb ideig érintkezik a felmelegedett készülékkel, akkor alacsony hőmérsékletre jellemző égési tünetek, például piros pöttyök vagy elszíneződés jelenhet meg rajta.•Ne érintse meg a készülék antennáját. Máskülönben a kommunikáció minősége romolhat.•Ne engedje gyerekeknek, háziállatoknak, hogy a készülékbe vagy az alkatrészekbe harapjanak, azokat szopogassák. Ez ugyanis károsodáshoz, illetve robbanáshoz vezethet.•Tartsa be a helyi jogszabályokat és előírásokat, és tartsa tiszteletben mások magánéletét és törvényes jogait.•Ezt a készüléket úgy kell elhelyezni és működtetni, hogy a rádióhullámokat kibocsátó rész és az ön teste között legalább 20 cm távolság maradjon.•Olyan helyen tartsa a készüléket, ahol jó a vétel. A készülék és más fémtárgyak (például fémszerelvények, fémajtók és -ablakok) között 25 cm-nél nagyobb távolságot kell hagyni, a készülékek közti távolság pedig legyen nagyobb, mint 30 cm.Gyermekbiztonság•Tartsa be a gyermekbiztonságra vonatkozó összes óvintézkedést. Ha gyermekeknek megengedi, hogy játsszanak a készülékkel vagy tartozékaival, az veszélyes lehet. A készülék egyes részei leválhatnak, és így fennállhat a fulladás kockázata. Tartsa a készüléket távol a gyermekektől.•A készülék és kiegészítői nem gyermekek számára készültek. Gyermekek csak felnőtt felügyeletével használhatják a készüléket.Tartozékok•Jóvá nem hagyott vagy nem kompatibilis elektromos adapter, töltő vagy akkumulátor használata tűzveszélyhez, robbanáshoz vagy más veszélyhelyzethez vezethet.•Csak az eszköz gyártója által a jelen modellhez jóváhagyott tartozékokat használjon. Bármely más típusú tartozék használata érvénytelenítheti a garanciát, helyi jogszabályokba ütközhet, illetve veszélyhelyzethez vezethet. Kérjük, az ön tartózkodási helyén kapható, jóváhagyott tartozékokról érdeklődjön az értékesítőnél.Az elektromos adapter biztonságos használata•Az elektromos csatlakozó a készülék lecsatlakoztatására szolgál.•Az áramforráshoz csatlakoztatható készülék esetén a konnektornak a készülék közelében és könnyen hozzáférhetőnek kell lennie.•Ha nem használja, húzza ki az elektromos adaptert a konnektorból és a készülékből.•A tápadaptert ne ejtse le, és ne hagyja, hogy ütés érje.•Ne használja a tápkábelt, ha az sérült (például látszik a drót vagy megtört a kábel), vagy ha csatlakozódugó lötyög. Ha mégis tovább használja, az áramütést, rövidzárlatot vagy tüzet idézhet elő.•Ne nyúljon a tápkábelhez nedves kézzel, és ne próbálja az elektromos adaptert a tápkábelnél fogva kihúzni.•Ne érintse meg nedves kézzel a készüléket, illetve az elektromos adaptert. Ha mégis így tesz, az rövidzárlatot, üzemzavart vagy áramütést idézhet elő.•Győződjön meg arról, hogy a tápadapter megfelel az IEC/EN 62368-1 szabvány Q mellékletében foglalt követelményeknek, és a tápadaptert a nemzeti és helyi szabályoknak megfelelően tesztelték és hagyták jóvá.Tisztítás és karbantartás•A készülék tárolása, szállítása és működtetése közben tartsa azt szárazon, és ügyeljen, hogy ne érjék ütődések.•Tartsa a készüléket és a tartozékokat szárazon. A szárítást ne kísérelje meg külső hőforrás, például mikrohullámú sütő vagy hajszárító használatával.•A készüléket és a tartozékokat ne tegye ki túlságos melegnek vagy hidegnek. Az ilyen környezet ugyanis zavarhatja a normál működést, és tüzet vagy robbanást idézhet elő.•Kerülje az ütődéseket, mert azok a készülék üzemzavarát, túlmelegedését, illetve felrobbanását idézhetik elő.•Ha a készüléket sokáig nem használja, kapcsolja ki, és húzza ki az összes csatlakoztatott kábelt.•Ha bármilyen szokatlan dolog történik, például a készülékből füst szivárog, szokatlan hangot vagy szagot bocsát ki, azonnal fejezze be a használatát, kapcsolja ki, és húzza ki az összes csatlakoztatott kábelt.•Ne lépjen a kábelekre, ne húzza és ne feszítse túl őket. Ez ugyanis kárt tehet a kábelekben, ami a készülék üzemzavarához vezethet.•A készülék használatát tisztítás és karbantartás előtt hagyja abba, állítsa le az összes alkalmazást, és húzza ki az összes csatlakoztatott kábelt.•A készülék és a tartozékok tisztításához ne használjon vegyszeres mosószert, port vagy egyéb vegyi anyagot (például alkoholt vagy benzint). Ezek az anyagok kárt tehetnek az alkatrészekben, illetve tüzet okozhatnak. A készülék és az alkatrészek tisztításához tiszta, puha, száraz rongyot használjon.•Ne helyezzen hosszabb időre mágneses csíkot tartalmazó kártyákat, például bankkártyát és telefonkártyát a készülék közelébe. Ha mégis így tesz, az károsíthatja a mágnescsíkos kártyát.•Ne szedje szét, illetve ne szerelje át a készüléket és annak tartozékait. Ha mégis így tesz, azzal érvényteleníti a garanciát és a gyártó káreseményekért viselt felelősségét.Üzemanyagtöltő állomások és robbanásveszélyes környezetekOlyan helyeken, ahol a környezet robbanásveszélyes lehet, tartsa be az összes kihelyezett utasítást, amely a vezeték nélküli készülékek, például az Ön telefonja vagy más rádióberendezések kikapcsolására vonatkozik. A potenciálisan robbanásveszélyes környezetek közé tartoznak a benzinkutak, a hajók belseje, az üzemanyag vagy vegyi anyag szállítására vagy tárolására szolgáló létesítmények, és az olyan területek, ahol a levegő vegyi anyagokat vagy részecskéket, például szemcséket, port vagy fémport tartalmaz.Gyújtófejek és robbantási területekHa robbantási területen tartózkodik, vagy olyan területen, ahol a jelzések felszólítják, hogy a robbantási műveletekben okozott interferencia elkerülése érdekében kapcsolja ki a „kétirányú rádiókat” vagy „elektronikus eszközöket”, kapcsolja ki az eszközét vagy vezeték nélküli eszközét.Orvosi eszközökLépjen kapcsolatba orvosával és az eszköz gyártójával annak megállapítása céljából, hogy az eszköz üzemeltetése interferenciát okozhat-e az orvosi eszköz üzemeltetésében.KórházakHa egy kórházban, rendelőintézetben vagy egyéb egészségügyi létesítményben megkérik, kapcsolja ki a vezeték nélküli eszközt. Ezeknek a kéréseknek a célja, hogy megakadályozzák az érzékeny orvosi berendezésekkel fellépő lehetséges interferenciát.Légi járművekHa a repülőtér vagy légitársaság dolgozói erre utasítják, kapcsolja ki a vezeték nélküli eszközét. Egyeztesse a vezeték nélküli eszközök légi járművön történő használatát a légitársaság dolgozóival. Ha az eszköze „repülésmódot” kínál, ezt a légi járműre történő beszállás előtt be kell kapcsolni.Hulladékkezelési és újrahasznosítási tudnivalókA terméken, akkumulátoron, dokumentáción vagy csomagoláson található szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy a terméket és az akkumulátort a helyi hatóságok által kijelölt külön hulladékgyűjtő pontokra kell vinni az élettartamuk végén. Ez biztosítja az EEE hulladékok újrahasznosítását és kezelését olyan módon, hogy az értékes anyagaik megőrizhetők legyenek, és azoktól az emberi egészség és a környezet megóvható legyen.Bővebb információért kérjük, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi hatóságokkal, a viszonteladóval vagy a háztartási hulladékot kezelő szolgáltatóval, illetve látogasson el a https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment weboldalra.Veszélyes anyagok felhasználásának csökkentéseEz a készülék és elektromos tartozékai megfelelnek az egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekben való alkalmazásának korlátozására vonatkozó érvényes helyi szabályoknak, például az EU REACH rendeletnek, és a RoHS és (amennyiben tartozék) az akkumulátorokról szóló irányelvnek. A REACH és RoHS megfelelőségi nyilatkozatokért látogasson el a https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate weboldalra.EU-előírásoknak való megfelelőségNyilatkozatA DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a H138-380 típusú készülék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek.A DoC (Declaration of Conformity) megfelelőségi nyilatkozat aktuális és érvényes verziója itt tekinthető meg: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.A készülék az EU minden tagállamában használható.A készülék használatakor tartsa be az országos és helyi jogszabályokat.A helyi hálózattól függően a készülék használata korlátozás alá eshet.Korlátozások az 5 GHz-es sávban:Az 5150 és 5350 MHz közötti frekvenciatartomány beltéri használatra korlátozott a következő országokban: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP TermékinformációA DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ezennel kijelenti, hogy termékei megfelelnek az energiával kapcsolatos termékekről szóló 2009/125/EK irányelv előírásainak. A bizottsági rendelet által előírt használati útmutatókat és az energiával kapcsolatos termékekről szóló részletes információkat a következő helyen találja: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvenciasávok és teljesítmény(a) Frekvenciasávok, amelyeken a rádióberendezés üzemel: Bizonyos sávok nem minden országban, illetve régióban érhetők el. További részletekért forduljon a helyi szolgáltatóhoz.(b) Maximálisan sugárzott rádiófrekvencia teljesítmény azokban a frekvenciasávokban, amelyeken a rádióberendezés üzemel: A maximális teljesítmény minden egyes sáv tekintetében kevesebb, mint a vonatkozó harmonizált szabványba megadott legmagasabb határérték.A rádióberendezésre vonatkozó frekvenciasávok és a sugárzott teljesítmény (sugárzott és/vagy vezetett) nominális határértékei a következők: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Tartozékok és szoftver információkEgyes tartozékok bizonyos országokban és régiókban opcionálisan elérhetők. Az opcionális tartozékok igény esetén engedéllyel rendelkező forgalmazótól szerezhetők be. A következő tartozékok ajánlottak:Adapterek: S120200X02 (az X a különböző csatlakozótípusokat képviseli, ami az Ön régiójától függően C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z, illetve K lehet)A termék szoftververziója: 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). A szoftverfrissítéseket a termék forgalomba bocsátását követően a gyártó a hibák elhárításához, illetve az egyes funkciók működésének javításához teszi közzé. A gyártó által kiadott szoftververziók ellenőrzésnek lettek alávetve, és megfelelnek a vonatkozó szabályozásoknak.Az RF paraméterek (pl. frekvenciatartomány és kimeneti teljesítmény) a felhasználók számára nem hozzáférhetők, és nem módosíthatók.A tartozékokra és szoftverekre vonatkozó aktuális információkért tekintse meg a DoC (Declaration of Conformity) megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	ČeštinaPrávní upozorněníProdukt popsaný v této příručce může obsahovat software poskytovatelů licencí, který je chráněn autorskými právy. Zákazníci nesmí žádným způsobem kopírovat, distribuovat, upravovat, dekompilovat, rozebírat, dešifrovat, extrahovat, zpětně analyzovat, pronajímat, postupovat nebo sublicencovat uvedený software, pokud nejsou takováto omezení zakázána platnými právními předpisy nebo pokud nejsou takovéto akce schváleny příslušnými držiteli autorských práv.Ochranné známky a oprávněníLTE je ochranná známka organizace ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED a logo Wi-Fi jsou ochranné známky společnosti Wi-Fi Alliance.Jiné uváděné ochranné známky, produkty, služby a názvy společností mohou být majetkem příslušných vlastníků.UpozorněníNěkteré funkce tohoto produktu a jeho příslušenství popsané v této příručce jsou závislé na nainstalovaném softwaru a na kapacitě a nastavení místní sítě, a proto nemusí být aktivní nebo mohou být omezeny místními operátory či poskytovateli služeb sítě.Z toho důvodu zde uvedený popis nemusí plně odpovídat produktu a jeho příslušenství, které jste zakoupili.Vyhrazujeme si právo na změnu nebo úpravu jakýchkoli informací nebo technických údajů uvedených v této příručce, a to bez předchozího upozornění a bez jakékoli odpovědnosti.VYLOUČENÍ ZÁRUKVEŠKERÝ OBSAH TÉTO PŘÍRUČKY SE POSKYTUJE „TAK, JAK JE“. POKUD JDE O PŘESNOST, SPOLEHLIVOST A OBSAH TÉTO PŘÍRUČKY, S VÝHRADOU POUŽITELNÝCH PRÁVNÍCH PŘEDPISŮ SE NEPOSKYTUJÍ ŽÁDNÉ ZÁRUKY JAKÉHOKOLI DRUHU, VÝSLOVNĚ UVEDENÉ ANI MLČKY PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ, ZEJMÉNA PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ ZÁRUKY PRODEJNOSTI A VHODNOSTI PRO KONKRÉTNÍ ÚČEL.V MAXIMÁLNÍ MÍŘE POVOLENÉ PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONY SPOLEČNOST GHTelcom V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ NENESE ODPOVĚDNOST ZA ŽÁDNÉ ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NÁHODNÉ, NEPŘÍMÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, ANI ZA UŠLÝ ZISK, OBCHODNÍ PŘÍLEŽITOSTI, TRŽBY, ZTRÁTU DAT, DOBRÉ POVĚSTI, ÚSPOR NEBO OČEKÁVANÝCH VÝHOD BEZ OHLEDU NA TO, ZDA JSOU TYTO ZTRÁTY PŘEDVÍDATELNÉ NEBO NE.MAXIMÁLNÍ ODPOVĚDNOST (TOTO OMEZENÍ SE NEVZTAHUJE NA ODPOVĚDNOST ZA ŠKODY NA ZDRAVÍ V ROZSAHU, V NĚMŽ TAKOVÉTO OMEZENÍ ZAKAZUJÍ PŘÍSLUŠNÉ PRÁVNÍ PŘEDPISY) SPOLEČNOSTI GHTelcom PLYNOUCÍ Z POUŽÍVÁNÍ PRODUKTŮ POPSANÝCH V TÉTO PŘÍRUČCE JE OMEZENA NA ČÁSTKU ZAPLACENOU ZÁKAZNÍKEM PŘI KOUPI TOHOTO PRODUKTU.Dovozní a vývozní omezeníZákazníci musí dodržovat veškeré použitelné právní předpisy o dovozu nebo vývozu. K vývozu, opětovnému vývozu nebo dovozu produktu zmíněného v této příručce, včetně obsaženého softwaru a technických dat, si musí opatřit veškerá potřebná povolení a licence.Zásady ochrany osobních údajůPokud chcete vědět, jak používáme a chráníme vaše osobní informace na tomto zařízení, otevřete stránku správy přes web a přečtěte si část Prohlášení o soukromí pro mobilní širokopásmová zařízení, kde se dozvíte o našich zásadách ochrany soukromí.Bezpečnostní informaceTato část obsahuje důležité informace o provozu přístroje. Najdete zde též informace o bezpečném používání přístroje. Před použitím přístroje si tyto informace pečlivě přečtěte.Elektronický přístrojNepoužívejte přístroj, je-li použití tohoto zařízení zakázáno. Přístroj nepoužívejte, pokud jeho používání může ohrozit nebo rušit jiná elektrická zařízení.Rušení lékařských přístrojů•Řiďte se nařízeními vydanými nemocnicemi a zdravotními institucemi. Nepoužívejte přístroj, kde je to zakázáno.•Některá bezdrátová zařízení mohou ovlivnit funkčnost naslouchadel a kardiostimulátorů. Více informací získáte u poskytovatele služeb.•Výrobci kardiostimulátorů doporučují udržovat vzdálenost minimálně 20 cm mezi zařízením a kardiostimulátorem, aby se zabránilo vzájemnému rušení těchto dvou přístrojů. Jste-li uživatelem kardiostimulátoru, držte přístroj na opačné straně než kardiostimulátor a nenoste jej v přední kapse.Oblasti s hořlavinami a výbušninami•Přístroj nepoužívejte v místě uskladnění hořlavin a výbušnin, například na čerpací stanici, ve skladišti oleje nebo v chemickém závodě. Používání přístroje v tomto prostředí zvyšuje riziko požáru nebo výbuchu. Dodržujte navíc pokyny uvedené v textu nebo zobrazené symboly.•Přístroj neukládejte ani nepřepravujte v nádobách s hořlavými kapalinami, plyny nebo výbušninami.Provozní prostředí•Vyhněte se prašnému, vlhkému nebo špinavému prostředí. Vyhněte se magnetickým polím. Použití přístroje v takovém prostředí může způsobit jeho poruchu.•Před připojením a odpojením kabelů přestaňte přístroj používat a odpojte ho od napájení. Dbejte, aby vaše ruce byly při tomto úkonu suché.•Přístroj umístěte na stabilní povrch.•Udržujte zařízení daleko od elektronických zařízení, která vytvářejí silná magnetická nebo elektrická pole, jako je mikrovlnná trouba nebo chladnička.•Během bouřky přístroj vypněte a odpojte veškeré k němu připojené kabely, abyste zabránili případnému poškození v důsledku zásahu bleskem.•Chcete-li chránit přístroj před jakýmkoli nebezpečím způsobeným bleskem, nepoužívejte jej během bouřky.•Ideální provozní teplota je 0°C až 40°C. Ideální skladovací teplota je -20°C až +70°C. Extrémní teplo nebo chlad může přístroj nebo příslušenství poškodit.•Udržujte přístroj a jeho příslušenství v dobře větraném a chladném prostoru mimo přímé sluneční světlo. Přístroj nezakrývejte ani neobalujte ručníky nebo jinými předměty. Nevkládejte přístroj do schránky se špatným odvodem tepla, jako je krabice nebo taška.•Chcete-li chránit přístroj nebo příslušenství před vznícením a jeho uživatele před úrazem elektrickým proudem, chraňte je před deštěm a vlhkostí.•Uchovávejte přístroj z dosahu zdroje tepla a ohně, jakým je např. topení, mikrovlnná trouba, sporák, ohřívač vody, radiátor nebo svíčka.•Nepokládejte na zařízení žádné předměty (jako např. svíčku nebo nádobu s vodou). Pokud do zařízení vnikne cizí předmět nebo kapalina, ihned ho přestaňte používat, vypněte ho a odpojte všechny kabely, které jsou k zařízení připojeny.•Neblokujte otvory v přístroji. Ponechte minimálně 10 cm kolem přístroje pro odvod tepla.•Přístroj nebo aplikace přestaňte na chvíli používat, pokud je přístroj přehřátý. Je-li kůže delší dobu vystavena přehřátému přístroji, mohou se objevit příznaky nízkoteplotních popálenin, jako jsou červené skvrny a tmavší pigmentace.•Nedotýkejte se antény přístroje. V opačném případě může dojít ke snížení kvality komunikace.•Nedovolte dětem ani zvířatům, aby do přístroje nebo příslušenství kousaly nebo je cucaly. Může dojít k poškození nebo výbuchu.•Dodržujte místní zákony a předpisy a respektujte soukromí a práva ostatních.•Přístroj je nutné umístit a provozovat minimálně ve vzdálenosti 20 cm mezi zdrojem záření a vaším tělem.•Držte přístroj v místě s dobrým příjmem. Vzdálenost mezi přístrojem a jinými kovovými materiály (např. kovovými nosníky, dveřmi nebo okny) by měla být větší než 25 cm a vzdálenost mezi přístroji by měla být větší než 30 cm.Bezpečnost dětí•S ohledem na bezpečnost dětí se řiďte všemi upozorněními. Hraní děti s přístrojem nebo jeho příslušenstvím může být nebezpečné. Přístroj obsahuje oddělitelné části, které mohou představovat nebezpečí udušení. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.•Přístroj a jeho příslušenství nejsou určeny pro používání dětmi. Děti by měly přístroj používat pouze pod dohledem dospělé osoby.Příslušenství•Neschválený nebo kompatibilní síťový adaptér, nabíječka nebo baterie mohou způsobit požár, výbuch nebo vést k jiným nebezpečným situacím.•Vybírejte pouze příslušenství, které výrobce zařízení schválil k použití s tímto modelem. Použití jiného příslušenství může vést ke zrušení záruky, porušení místních předpisů a zákonů a může být nebezpečné. Informace o dostupnosti schváleného příslušenství ve vašem okolí získáte od svého prodejce.Bezpečnost síťového adaptéru•Napájecí konektor slouží jako zařízení pro odpojení.•U připojitelných zařízení by zásuvka měla být umístěna poblíž přístroje a měla by být snadno přístupná.•Pokud síťový adaptér nepoužíváte, odpojte jej ze zásuvky i z přístroje.•Síťový adaptér chraňte před pádem či nárazem.•Je-li napájecí kabel poškozen (např. jsou obnaženy vodiče nebo je kabel zlomený), nebo je-li zástrčka uvolněná, přestaňte neprodleně kabel používat. Pokračování v používání může vést k úrazu elektrickým proudem, ke zkratování nebo požáru.•Síťový adaptér neodpojujte vytažením napájecího kabelu a nedotýkejte se napájecího kabelu mokrýma rukama.•Nedotýkejte se přístroje ani síťového adaptéru vlhkýma rukama. Pokud tak učiníte, může dojít ke zkratu, poruše nebo úrazu elektrickým proudem.•Ujistěte se, že napájecí adaptér splňuje požadavky přílohy Q normy IEC/EN 62368-1 a že byl testován a schválen v souladu se státními nebo místními standardy.Čištění a údržba•Při skladování, přepravě a provozu uchovávejte přístroj v suchu a chraňte jej před nárazem.•Přístroj i příslušenství udržujte suché. Nepokoušejte se jej vysušit externím zdrojem tepla, například v mikrovlnné troubě nebo fénem.•Přístroj ani příslušenství nevystavujte extrémnímu teplu nebo chladu. Tyto vnější podmínky mohou rušivě zasahovat do správné funkce, což může vést k požáru nebo výbuchu.•Zabraňte nárazu, který může vést k poruše přístroje, přehřátí, požáru nebo výbuchu.•Pokud přístroj nebude delší dobu používán, vypněte ho a odpojte všechny k němu připojené kabely.•Pokud dojde k neobvyklému projevu (např. pokud se ze zařízení kouří nebo vydává neobvyklý zvuk nebo zápach), přestaňte ho okamžitě používat, vypněte ho a odpojte veškeré k němu připojené kabely.•Na žádný kabel nešlapejte, netahejte za něj ani jej příliš neohýbejte. Pokud tak učiníte, může dojít k poškození kabelu a následné poruše přístroje.•Před čištěním nebo údržbou přístroj přestaňte používat, ukončete všechny aplikace a odpojte všechny k němu připojené kabely.•K čištění přístroje nebo příslušenství nepoužívejte žádné chemické čisticí prostředky, prášky či jiné chemické látky (jako alkohol a benzen). Tyto látky mohou díly poškodit nebo představují nebezpečí vzniku požáru. Přístroj i příslušenství očistěte čistým, měkkým a suchým hadříkem.•Do blízkosti přístroje nepokládejte na delší dobu magnetické karty, jako jsou kreditní a telefonní karty. V opačném případě se mohou karty s magnetickým pruhem poškodit.•Zařízení ani jeho příslušenství nerozebírejte ani nepředělávejte. Takovým zásahem dojde k zániku záruky a výrobce se zbavuje odpovědnosti za škodu.Čerpací stanice a výbušné prostředíV místech, kde hrozí riziko výbuchu, dodržujte veškeré příkazové značky nabádající k vypnutí bezdrátových přístrojů, jako jsou telefony a další zdroje rádiového signálu. Mezi oblasti s rizikem výbuchu patří mj. čerpací stanice a jejich okolí, podpalubí lodí, místa uskladnění nebo přepravy paliv a chemických látek, příp. takové oblasti, kde jsou ve vzduchu obsaženy chemické látky nebo pevné částice, např. obilí, prach nebo kov.Rozbušky a těžba trhavinamiVypněte vaše zařízení a bezdrátová zařízení při pohybu v oblasti, kde se provádí odstřel pomocí trhavin; totéž platí pro oblasti, kde jsou výstražné značky nabádající k vypnutí bezdrátových nebo elektronických přístrojů, které by mohly rušit činnost zařízení používaných při odstřelu.Zdravotní pomůckyPoraďte se s lékařem i výrobcem vámi používané zdravotní pomůcky - zjistěte, zda vaše zařízení nenarušuje činnost zdravotní pomůcky.NemocniceNa žádost pracovníků nemocnice, kliniky či zdravotnického zařízení své bezdrátové zařízení vypněte. Důvodem takového požadavku je zabránit možnému rušení citlivých lékařských přístrojů.LetadloNa žádost pracovníků letiště nebo palubního personálu letadla své bezdrátové zařízení vždy vypněte. Při nejasnostech ohledně používání bezdrátových zařízení na palubě letadla se poraďte s palubním personálem; pokud vaše zařízení nabízí režim Letadlo, vždy jej aktivujte ještě před nástupem do letadla.Informace o likvidaci a recyklaciSymbol baterie na produktu, baterii, literatuře nebo balení znamená, že produkty a baterie by měly být odvezeny do sběrných míst určených místními úřady pro separovaný odpad na konci životnosti. Tím bude zajištěno, že odpad EEZ bude recyklován a zpracováván způsobem, který šetří cenné materiály a chrání lidské zdraví a životní prostředí.Další informace získáte od místních úřadů, maloobchodníka, služby svozu komunálního odpadu nebo na naší webové stránce https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Omezení nebezpečných látekToto zařízení a jeho elektrické příslušenství jsou v souladu s místními platnými nařízeními o omezení používání některých nebezpečných látek v elektrických a elektronických zařízeních, jako jsou například nařízení EU REACH, směrnice RoHS a o bateriích (jsou-li součástí dodávky). Další informace týkající se shody s nařízeními REACH a RoHS získáte na webu https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Prohlášení o shodě s předpisy EUProhlášeníSpolečnost DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení H138-380 splňuje hlavní požadavky a všechna relevantní ustanovení směrnice 2014/53/EU.Nejaktuálnější verzi prohlášení o shodě můžete nalézt zde: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Toto zařízení může být provozováno ve všech členských státech EU.Při používání dodržujte národní a místní nařízení.V závislosti na místní síti může být použití tohoto zařízení omezené.Omezení v pásmu 5 GHz:Frekvenční rozsah 5 150 až 5 350 MHz je určen k vnitřnímu používání v následujících zemích: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informace o produktu (ErP)Společnost DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, že její výrobky odpovídají směrnici 2009/125/ES o výrobcích spojených se spotřebou energie (ErP). Podrobné informace o směrnici ErP a uživatelské příručky požadované nařízením Komise naleznete na adrese: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvenční pásma a výkon(a) Frekvenční pásma, ve kterých rádiové zařízení pracuje: Některá pásma mohou být nedostupná v některých zemích a oblastech. Pro více informací kontaktujte mobilního operátora.(b) Maximální radiofrekvenční výkon přenesený ve frekvenčních pásmech, ve kterých rádiové zařízení pracuje: Maximální výkon u všech pásem je nižší než nejvyšší mezní hodnota specifikovaná v souvisejících Harmonizovaných standardech.Nominální omezení frekvenčních pásem a vysílacího výkonu (vyzařovaného nebo prováděného) aplikovatelné pro toto rádiové zařízení jsou následující: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informace o příslušenství a softwaruNěkteré příslušenství je volitelné v některých zemích nebo regionech. Volitelné příslušenství lze podle potřeby zakoupit od licencovaného dodavatele. Doporučeno je následující příslušenství:Adaptéry: S120200X02 (písmeno X označuje různé druhy zástrček a může být nahrazeno písmeny C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z nebo K, záleží na oblasti, ve které se nacházíte)Verze softwaru je 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Po vydání produktu budou výrobcem uvolněny aktualizace softwaru. Cílem těchto aktualizací je oprava chyb a vylepšení funkcí. Všechny verze softwaru vydané výrobcem jsou ověřeny a jsou i nadále v souladu se souvisejícími předpisy.Žádné parametry rádiové frekvence (například frekvenční rozsah a výstupní výkon) nejsou přístupné uživateli a nemohou být uživatelem změněny.Nejaktuálnější informace o příslušenství a softwaru naleznete v prohlášení o shodě na https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	ČeštinaPrávní upozorněníProdukt popsaný v této příručce může obsahovat software poskytovatelů licencí, který je chráněn autorskými právy. Zákazníci nesmí žádným způsobem kopírovat, distribuovat, upravovat, dekompilovat, rozebírat, dešifrovat, extrahovat, zpětně analyzovat, pronajímat, postupovat nebo sublicencovat uvedený software, pokud nejsou takováto omezení zakázána platnými právními předpisy nebo pokud nejsou takovéto akce schváleny příslušnými držiteli autorských práv.Ochranné známky a oprávněníLTE je ochranná známka organizace ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED a logo Wi-Fi jsou ochranné známky společnosti Wi-Fi Alliance.Jiné uváděné ochranné známky, produkty, služby a názvy společností mohou být majetkem příslušných vlastníků.UpozorněníNěkteré funkce tohoto produktu a jeho příslušenství popsané v této příručce jsou závislé na nainstalovaném softwaru a na kapacitě a nastavení místní sítě, a proto nemusí být aktivní nebo mohou být omezeny místními operátory či poskytovateli služeb sítě.Z toho důvodu zde uvedený popis nemusí plně odpovídat produktu a jeho příslušenství, které jste zakoupili.Vyhrazujeme si právo na změnu nebo úpravu jakýchkoli informací nebo technických údajů uvedených v této příručce, a to bez předchozího upozornění a bez jakékoli odpovědnosti.VYLOUČENÍ ZÁRUKVEŠKERÝ OBSAH TÉTO PŘÍRUČKY SE POSKYTUJE „TAK, JAK JE“. POKUD JDE O PŘESNOST, SPOLEHLIVOST A OBSAH TÉTO PŘÍRUČKY, S VÝHRADOU POUŽITELNÝCH PRÁVNÍCH PŘEDPISŮ SE NEPOSKYTUJÍ ŽÁDNÉ ZÁRUKY JAKÉHOKOLI DRUHU, VÝSLOVNĚ UVEDENÉ ANI MLČKY PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ, ZEJMÉNA PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ ZÁRUKY PRODEJNOSTI A VHODNOSTI PRO KONKRÉTNÍ ÚČEL.V MAXIMÁLNÍ MÍŘE POVOLENÉ PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONY SPOLEČNOST GHTelcom V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ NENESE ODPOVĚDNOST ZA ŽÁDNÉ ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NÁHODNÉ, NEPŘÍMÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, ANI ZA UŠLÝ ZISK, OBCHODNÍ PŘÍLEŽITOSTI, TRŽBY, ZTRÁTU DAT, DOBRÉ POVĚSTI, ÚSPOR NEBO OČEKÁVANÝCH VÝHOD BEZ OHLEDU NA TO, ZDA JSOU TYTO ZTRÁTY PŘEDVÍDATELNÉ NEBO NE.MAXIMÁLNÍ ODPOVĚDNOST (TOTO OMEZENÍ SE NEVZTAHUJE NA ODPOVĚDNOST ZA ŠKODY NA ZDRAVÍ V ROZSAHU, V NĚMŽ TAKOVÉTO OMEZENÍ ZAKAZUJÍ PŘÍSLUŠNÉ PRÁVNÍ PŘEDPISY) SPOLEČNOSTI GHTelcom PLYNOUCÍ Z POUŽÍVÁNÍ PRODUKTŮ POPSANÝCH V TÉTO PŘÍRUČCE JE OMEZENA NA ČÁSTKU ZAPLACENOU ZÁKAZNÍKEM PŘI KOUPI TOHOTO PRODUKTU.Dovozní a vývozní omezeníZákazníci musí dodržovat veškeré použitelné právní předpisy o dovozu nebo vývozu. K vývozu, opětovnému vývozu nebo dovozu produktu zmíněného v této příručce, včetně obsaženého softwaru a technických dat, si musí opatřit veškerá potřebná povolení a licence.Zásady ochrany osobních údajůPokud chcete vědět, jak používáme a chráníme vaše osobní informace na tomto zařízení, otevřete stránku správy přes web a přečtěte si část Prohlášení o soukromí pro mobilní širokopásmová zařízení, kde se dozvíte o našich zásadách ochrany soukromí.
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	Bezpečnostní informaceTato část obsahuje důležité informace o provozu přístroje. Najdete zde též informace o bezpečném používání přístroje. Před použitím přístroje si tyto informace pečlivě přečtěte.Elektronický přístrojNepoužívejte přístroj, je-li použití tohoto zařízení zakázáno. Přístroj nepoužívejte, pokud jeho používání může ohrozit nebo rušit jiná elektrická zařízení.Rušení lékařských přístrojů•Řiďte se nařízeními vydanými nemocnicemi a zdravotními institucemi. Nepoužívejte přístroj, kde je to zakázáno.•Některá bezdrátová zařízení mohou ovlivnit funkčnost naslouchadel a kardiostimulátorů. Více informací získáte u poskytovatele služeb.•Výrobci kardiostimulátorů doporučují udržovat vzdálenost minimálně 20 cm mezi zařízením a kardiostimulátorem, aby se zabránilo vzájemnému rušení těchto dvou přístrojů. Jste-li uživatelem kardiostimulátoru, držte přístroj na opačné straně než kardiostimulátor a nenoste jej v přední kapse.Oblasti s hořlavinami a výbušninami•Přístroj nepoužívejte v místě uskladnění hořlavin a výbušnin, například na čerpací stanici, ve skladišti oleje nebo v chemickém závodě. Používání přístroje v tomto prostředí zvyšuje riziko požáru nebo výbuchu. Dodržujte navíc pokyny uvedené v textu nebo zobrazené symboly.•Přístroj neukládejte ani nepřepravujte v nádobách s hořlavými kapalinami, plyny nebo výbušninami.Provozní prostředí•Vyhněte se prašnému, vlhkému nebo špinavému prostředí. Vyhněte se magnetickým polím. Použití přístroje v takovém prostředí může způsobit jeho poruchu.•Před připojením a odpojením kabelů přestaňte přístroj používat a odpojte ho od napájení. Dbejte, aby vaše ruce byly při tomto úkonu suché.•Přístroj umístěte na stabilní povrch.•Udržujte zařízení daleko od elektronických zařízení, která vytvářejí silná magnetická nebo elektrická pole, jako je mikrovlnná trouba nebo chladnička.•Během bouřky přístroj vypněte a odpojte veškeré k němu připojené kabely, abyste zabránili případnému poškození v důsledku zásahu bleskem.•Chcete-li chránit přístroj před jakýmkoli nebezpečím způsobeným bleskem, nepoužívejte jej během bouřky.•Ideální provozní teplota je 0°C až 40°C. Ideální skladovací teplota je -20°C až +70°C. Extrémní teplo nebo chlad může přístroj nebo příslušenství poškodit.•Udržujte přístroj a jeho příslušenství v dobře větraném a chladném prostoru mimo přímé sluneční světlo. Přístroj nezakrývejte ani neobalujte ručníky nebo jinými předměty. Nevkládejte přístroj do schránky se špatným odvodem tepla, jako je krabice nebo taška.•Chcete-li chránit přístroj nebo příslušenství před vznícením a jeho uživatele před úrazem elektrickým proudem, chraňte je před deštěm a vlhkostí.•Uchovávejte přístroj z dosahu zdroje tepla a ohně, jakým je např. topení, mikrovlnná trouba, sporák, ohřívač vody, radiátor nebo svíčka.•Nepokládejte na zařízení žádné předměty (jako např. svíčku nebo nádobu s vodou). Pokud do zařízení vnikne cizí předmět nebo kapalina, ihned ho přestaňte používat, vypněte ho a odpojte všechny kabely, které jsou k zařízení připojeny.•Neblokujte otvory v přístroji. Ponechte minimálně 10 cm kolem přístroje pro odvod tepla.•Přístroj nebo aplikace přestaňte na chvíli používat, pokud je přístroj přehřátý. Je-li kůže delší dobu vystavena přehřátému přístroji, mohou se objevit příznaky nízkoteplotních popálenin, jako jsou červené skvrny a tmavší pigmentace.•Nedotýkejte se antény přístroje. V opačném případě může dojít ke snížení kvality komunikace.•Nedovolte dětem ani zvířatům, aby do přístroje nebo příslušenství kousaly nebo je cucaly. Může dojít k poškození nebo výbuchu.•Dodržujte místní zákony a předpisy a respektujte soukromí a práva ostatních.•Přístroj je nutné umístit a provozovat minimálně ve vzdálenosti 20 cm mezi zdrojem záření a vaším tělem.•Držte přístroj v místě s dobrým příjmem. Vzdálenost mezi přístrojem a jinými kovovými materiály (např. kovovými nosníky, dveřmi nebo okny) by měla být větší než 25 cm a vzdálenost mezi přístroji by měla být větší než 30 cm.Bezpečnost dětí•S ohledem na bezpečnost dětí se řiďte všemi upozorněními. Hraní děti s přístrojem nebo jeho příslušenstvím může být nebezpečné. Přístroj obsahuje oddělitelné části, které mohou představovat nebezpečí udušení. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.•Přístroj a jeho příslušenství nejsou určeny pro používání dětmi. Děti by měly přístroj používat pouze pod dohledem dospělé osoby.Příslušenství•Neschválený nebo kompatibilní síťový adaptér, nabíječka nebo baterie mohou způsobit požár, výbuch nebo vést k jiným nebezpečným situacím.•Vybírejte pouze příslušenství, které výrobce zařízení schválil k použití s tímto modelem. Použití jiného příslušenství může vést ke zrušení záruky, porušení místních předpisů a zákonů a může být nebezpečné. Informace o dostupnosti schváleného příslušenství ve vašem okolí získáte od svého prodejce.Bezpečnost síťového adaptéru•Napájecí konektor slouží jako zařízení pro odpojení.•U připojitelných zařízení by zásuvka měla být umístěna poblíž přístroje a měla by být snadno přístupná.•Pokud síťový adaptér nepoužíváte, odpojte jej ze zásuvky i z přístroje.•Síťový adaptér chraňte před pádem či nárazem.•Je-li napájecí kabel poškozen (např. jsou obnaženy vodiče nebo je kabel zlomený), nebo je-li zástrčka uvolněná, přestaňte neprodleně kabel používat. Pokračování v používání může vést k úrazu elektrickým proudem, ke zkratování nebo požáru.•Síťový adaptér neodpojujte vytažením napájecího kabelu a nedotýkejte se napájecího kabelu mokrýma rukama.•Nedotýkejte se přístroje ani síťového adaptéru vlhkýma rukama. Pokud tak učiníte, může dojít ke zkratu, poruše nebo úrazu elektrickým proudem.•Ujistěte se, že napájecí adaptér splňuje požadavky přílohy Q normy IEC/EN 62368-1 a že byl testován a schválen v souladu se státními nebo místními standardy.Čištění a údržba•Při skladování, přepravě a provozu uchovávejte přístroj v suchu a chraňte jej před nárazem.•Přístroj i příslušenství udržujte suché. Nepokoušejte se jej vysušit externím zdrojem tepla, například v mikrovlnné troubě nebo fénem.•Přístroj ani příslušenství nevystavujte extrémnímu teplu nebo chladu. Tyto vnější podmínky mohou rušivě zasahovat do správné funkce, což může vést k požáru nebo výbuchu.•Zabraňte nárazu, který může vést k poruše přístroje, přehřátí, požáru nebo výbuchu.•Pokud přístroj nebude delší dobu používán, vypněte ho a odpojte všechny k němu připojené kabely.•Pokud dojde k neobvyklému projevu (např. pokud se ze zařízení kouří nebo vydává neobvyklý zvuk nebo zápach), přestaňte ho okamžitě používat, vypněte ho a odpojte veškeré k němu připojené kabely.•Na žádný kabel nešlapejte, netahejte za něj ani jej příliš neohýbejte. Pokud tak učiníte, může dojít k poškození kabelu a následné poruše přístroje.•Před čištěním nebo údržbou přístroj přestaňte používat, ukončete všechny aplikace a odpojte všechny k němu připojené kabely.•K čištění přístroje nebo příslušenství nepoužívejte žádné chemické čisticí prostředky, prášky či jiné chemické látky (jako alkohol a benzen). Tyto látky mohou díly poškodit nebo představují nebezpečí vzniku požáru. Přístroj i příslušenství očistěte čistým, měkkým a suchým hadříkem.•Do blízkosti přístroje nepokládejte na delší dobu magnetické karty, jako jsou kreditní a telefonní karty. V opačném případě se mohou karty s magnetickým pruhem poškodit.•Zařízení ani jeho příslušenství nerozebírejte ani nepředělávejte. Takovým zásahem dojde k zániku záruky a výrobce se zbavuje odpovědnosti za škodu.Čerpací stanice a výbušné prostředíV místech, kde hrozí riziko výbuchu, dodržujte veškeré příkazové značky nabádající k vypnutí bezdrátových přístrojů, jako jsou telefony a další zdroje rádiového signálu. Mezi oblasti s rizikem výbuchu patří mj. čerpací stanice a jejich okolí, podpalubí lodí, místa uskladnění nebo přepravy paliv a chemických látek, příp. takové oblasti, kde jsou ve vzduchu obsaženy chemické látky nebo pevné částice, např. obilí, prach nebo kov.Rozbušky a těžba trhavinamiVypněte vaše zařízení a bezdrátová zařízení při pohybu v oblasti, kde se provádí odstřel pomocí trhavin; totéž platí pro oblasti, kde jsou výstražné značky nabádající k vypnutí bezdrátových nebo elektronických přístrojů, které by mohly rušit činnost zařízení používaných při odstřelu.Zdravotní pomůckyPoraďte se s lékařem i výrobcem vámi používané zdravotní pomůcky - zjistěte, zda vaše zařízení nenarušuje činnost zdravotní pomůcky.NemocniceNa žádost pracovníků nemocnice, kliniky či zdravotnického zařízení své bezdrátové zařízení vypněte. Důvodem takového požadavku je zabránit možnému rušení citlivých lékařských přístrojů.LetadloNa žádost pracovníků letiště nebo palubního personálu letadla své bezdrátové zařízení vždy vypněte. Při nejasnostech ohledně používání bezdrátových zařízení na palubě letadla se poraďte s palubním personálem; pokud vaše zařízení nabízí režim Letadlo, vždy jej aktivujte ještě před nástupem do letadla.Informace o likvidaci a recyklaciSymbol baterie na produktu, baterii, literatuře nebo balení znamená, že produkty a baterie by měly být odvezeny do sběrných míst určených místními úřady pro separovaný odpad na konci životnosti. Tím bude zajištěno, že odpad EEZ bude recyklován a zpracováván způsobem, který šetří cenné materiály a chrání lidské zdraví a životní prostředí.Další informace získáte od místních úřadů, maloobchodníka, služby svozu komunálního odpadu nebo na naší webové stránce https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Omezení nebezpečných látekToto zařízení a jeho elektrické příslušenství jsou v souladu s místními platnými nařízeními o omezení používání některých nebezpečných látek v elektrických a elektronických zařízeních, jako jsou například nařízení EU REACH, směrnice RoHS a o bateriích (jsou-li součástí dodávky). Další informace týkající se shody s nařízeními REACH a RoHS získáte na webu https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Prohlášení o shodě s předpisy EUProhlášeníSpolečnost DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení H138-380 splňuje hlavní požadavky a všechna relevantní ustanovení směrnice 2014/53/EU.Nejaktuálnější verzi prohlášení o shodě můžete nalézt zde: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Toto zařízení může být provozováno ve všech členských státech EU.Při používání dodržujte národní a místní nařízení.V závislosti na místní síti může být použití tohoto zařízení omezené.Omezení v pásmu 5 GHz:Frekvenční rozsah 5 150 až 5 350 MHz je určen k vnitřnímu používání v následujících zemích: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informace o produktu (ErP)Společnost DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, že její výrobky odpovídají směrnici 2009/125/ES o výrobcích spojených se spotřebou energie (ErP). Podrobné informace o směrnici ErP a uživatelské příručky požadované nařízením Komise naleznete na adrese: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvenční pásma a výkon(a) Frekvenční pásma, ve kterých rádiové zařízení pracuje: Některá pásma mohou být nedostupná v některých zemích a oblastech. Pro více informací kontaktujte mobilního operátora.(b) Maximální radiofrekvenční výkon přenesený ve frekvenčních pásmech, ve kterých rádiové zařízení pracuje: Maximální výkon u všech pásem je nižší než nejvyšší mezní hodnota specifikovaná v souvisejících Harmonizovaných standardech.Nominální omezení frekvenčních pásem a vysílacího výkonu (vyzařovaného nebo prováděného) aplikovatelné pro toto rádiové zařízení jsou následující: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informace o příslušenství a softwaruNěkteré příslušenství je volitelné v některých zemích nebo regionech. Volitelné příslušenství lze podle potřeby zakoupit od licencovaného dodavatele. Doporučeno je následující příslušenství:Adaptéry: S120200X02 (písmeno X označuje různé druhy zástrček a může být nahrazeno písmeny C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z nebo K, záleží na oblasti, ve které se nacházíte)Verze softwaru je 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Po vydání produktu budou výrobcem uvolněny aktualizace softwaru. Cílem těchto aktualizací je oprava chyb a vylepšení funkcí. Všechny verze softwaru vydané výrobcem jsou ověřeny a jsou i nadále v souladu se souvisejícími předpisy.Žádné parametry rádiové frekvence (například frekvenční rozsah a výstupní výkon) nejsou přístupné uživateli a nemohou být uživatelem změněny.Nejaktuálnější informace o příslušenství a softwaru naleznete v prohlášení o shodě na https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	SvenskaJuridisk informationProdukten som beskrivs i den här handboken kan innehålla upphovsrättsskyddad programvara från licensgivare. Kunderna får inte på något sätt reproducera, distribuera, ändra, dekompilera, disassemblera, dekryptera, extrahera, bakåtkompilera, hyra ut, överlåta eller underlicensiera dessa program, om inte sådana begränsningar är förbjudna enligt gällande lagar eller sådana åtgärder är godkända av respektive upphovsrättsinnehavare.Varumärken och tillståndLTE är ett varumärke som tillhör ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logotypen Wi-Fi CERTIFIED och logotypen Wi-Fi är varumärken som tillhör Wi-Fi Alliance.Övriga varumärken, produkt-, tjänst- och företagsnamn som nämns i detta dokument tillhör sina respektive ägare.MeddelandeVissa av produktens funktioner och tillval som beskrivs här är beroende av den installerade programvaran och det lokala nätverkets kapacitet och inställningar, och kan därför vara inaktiverade eller begränsade av lokala nätverksoperatörer eller Internetleverantörer.Därför kanske beskrivningarna här inte exakt stämmer med produkten eller de tillbehör du köper.Vi förbehåller oss rätten att ändra eller modifiera informationen eller specifikationerna i denna handbok utan föregående meddelande och utan någon ansvarsskyldighet.FRISKRIVNINGALLT INNEHÅLL I HANDBOKEN TILLHANDAHÅLLS I BEFINTLIGT SKICK. UTÖVER VAD SOM KRÄVS AV GÄLLANDE LAGSTIFTNING LÄMNAS INGA SOM HELST GARANTIER, VARKEN UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE MEN INTE BEGRÄNSAT TILL UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER OM ALLMÄN LÄMPLIGHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST SYFTE MED AVSEENDE PÅ DEN HÄR HANDBOKENS KORREKTHET, TILLFÖRLITLIGHET ELLER INNEHÅLL.SÅ LÅNGT LAGEN MEDGER SKA GHTelcom UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER HÅLLAS ANSVARSSKYLDIG FÖR NÅGRA SPECIELLA, OFÖRUTSEDDA, INDIREKTA ELLER PÅFÖLJANDE SKADOR ELLER FÖRLUST AV VINSTER, AFFÄRSMÖJLIGHETER, INTÄKTER, DATA, GOODWILL, BESPARINGAR ELLER FÖRVÄNTADE BESPARINGAR OAVSETT OM SÅDANA FÖRLUSTER KAN FÖRUTSES ELLER INTE.MAXIMAL ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET (BEGRÄNSNINGEN GÄLLER INTE ANSVAR FÖR PERSONSKADOR OM GÄLLANDE LAGSTIFTNING FÖRBJUDER SÅDAN BEGRÄNSNING) FÖR GHTelcom SOM UPPKOMMER AV ANVÄNDANDET AV DEN PRODUKT SOM BESKRIVS I DENNA HANDBOK BEGRÄNSAS TILL DET BELOPP SOM KUNDEN BETALADE FÖR PRODUKTEN.Import- och exportföreskrifterKunden ska följa all gällande export- eller importlagstiftning och ansvarar för att inhämta alla nödvändiga tillstånd och licenser från myndigheter vid export, återexport eller import av den produkt som beskrivs i den här handboken, inklusive programvara och dess tekniska data.SekretesspolicyOm du vill lära dig hur vi använder och skyddar din personliga information på den här enheten kan du besöka det webbaserade gränssnittet och läsa Sekretessmeddelande för enheter för mobilt bredband för att lära dig mer om vår sekretesspolicy.SäkerhetsinformationDet här avsnittet innehåller viktig information om hur enheten fungerar. Här finns också information om hur enheten används på ett säkert sätt. Läs informationen noga innan du använder enheten.Elektronisk utrustningAnvänd inte enheten om det är förbjudet att göra det. Använd inte enheten om användningen kan medföra fara eller störa annan elektronisk utrustning.Störningar av medicinsk utrustning•Följ de regler och bestämmelser som gäller på sjukhus och hälsovårdsinrättningar. Använd inte enheten där det är förbjudet.•Viss trådlös utrustning kan påverka funktionen hos hörapparater eller pacemakers. Fråga din tjänsteleverantör om du behöver mer information.•Pacemakertillverkare rekommenderar ett minsta avstånd på 15 cm mellan enheten och pacemakern för att eventuell interferens med pacemakern inte ska uppstå. Om du använder en pacemaker bör du hålla enheten på motsatt sida i förhållande till pacemakern och inte bära enheten i bröstfickan.Utrymmen med brandfarliga och explosiva ämnen•Använd inte enheten där brandfarliga och explosiva ämnen förvaras (till exempel på bensinstationer, oljedepåer och kemikaliefabriker). Användning av enheten i sådana miljöer ökar risken för explosion eller brand. Följ alla skriftliga anvisningar och anvisningar i form av symboler.•Enheten får inte förvaras eller transporteras i behållare med brandfarliga vätskor eller gaser eller explosiva ämnen.Användningsmiljö•Undvik dammiga, fuktiga och smutsiga miljöer. Undvik magnetfält. Användning av enheten i sådana miljöer kan leda till funktionsfel i kretsarna.•Sluta använda enheten och koppla bort den från strömkällan innan du ansluter och kopplar bort kablar. Se till att händerna är torra när du hanterar enheten.•Placera enheten på en stadig yta.•Håll enheten borta från elektriska anordningar som genererar starka magnetiska eller elektriska fält, till exempel mikrovågsugnar och kylskåp.•Stäng av enheten och koppla bort de kablar som är anslutna till den under åskväder för att skydda enheten mot blixtnedslag.•Genom att inte använda enheten under åskväder skyddar du den mot risker som orsakas av blixtnedslag.•Idealisk drifttemperatur är 0 °C till 40 °C. Idealisk förvaringstemperatur är -20 °C till +70 °C. Extrem värme eller kyla kan skada enheten eller tillbehören.•Placera enheten och tillbehören i ett välventilerat och svalt utrymme där de inte utsätts för direkt solljus. Lägg inte handdukar eller andra föremål kring eller på enheten. Placera inte enheten i en behållare som inte släpper igenom värme, till exempel en kartong eller påse.•För att skydda enheten och tillbehören mot risken för brand och elektriska stötar bör du undvika regn och fukt.•Håll enheten borta från värme- och brandkällor, exempelvis kaminer, mikrovågsugnar, spisar, varmvattenberedare, element och stearinljus.•Placera inga föremål, till exempel stearinljus eller vattenbehållare, ovanpå enheten. Sluta genast använda enheten om något främmande föremål eller vätska kommer in i den. Stäng genast av enheten och koppla bort alla kablar från den.•Blockera inte enhetens öppningar. Lämna minst 10 cm fritt utrymme runt enheten eftersom den avger värme.•Låt bli att använda enheten eller dess program en stund om enheten blir överhettad. Om huden utsätts för en överhettad enhet under en längre period kan symtom på mildare brännskador uppkomma, till exempel röda fläckar eller mörkare pigmentering.•Rör inte vid enhetens antenn. Om du gör det kan kommunikationskvaliteten försämras.•Låt inte barn eller husdjur bita i eller suga på enheten eller tillbehören. Det kan leda till skador eller explosion.•Följ gällande lagar och föreskrifter och respektera andras integritet och lagstadgade rättigheter.•Enheten ska installeras och användas med ett avstånd på minst 20 cm mellan strålningskällan och kroppen.•Placera enheten på en plats med goda mottagningsförhållanden. Avståndet mellan enheten och andra metallföremål (till exempel metallkonsoler eller dörrar och fönster av metall) ska vara större än 25 cm och avståndet mellan enheter ska vara större än 30 cm.Barnsäkerhet•Följ alla föreskrifter som gäller barnsäkerhet. Det kan vara farligt att låta barn leka med enheten eller dess tillbehör. Enheten har löstagbara delar som kan medföra kvävningsrisk. Håll enheten borta från barn.•Enheten och dess tillbehör är inte avsedda att användas av barn. Barn bör bara få använda enheten under uppsikt av en vuxen.Tillbehör•Användning av ej godkända eller inkompatibla nätadaptrar, laddare eller batterier kan orsaka brand eller explosion eller medföra andra risker.•Välj endast tillbehör som enhetens tillverkare rekommenderar för den här modellen. Användning av andra typer av tillbehör kan göra att garantin inte längre gäller, strida mot lagar och föreskrifter och vara farligt. Kontakta återförsäljaren för information om var godkända tillbehör finns att köpa i ditt område.Nätadaptersäkerhet•Elkontakten är avsedd att fungera som bortkopplingsanordning.•Om enheten ska anslutas till ett eluttag bör detta finnas i närheten och vara lättåtkomligt.•Koppla bort nätadaptern från eluttaget och enheten när adaptern inte används.•Undvik att tappa nätadaptern och utsätt den inte för slag eller stötar.•Använd aldrig nätkabeln om den är skadad (till exempel om ledningar är blottade eller skadade) eller om kontakten sitter löst. Fortsatt användning kan leda till elektriska stötar, kortslutning eller brand.•Rör inte vid nätkabeln med våta händer och dra inte i kabeln när du ska koppla bort den från nätadaptern.•Rör inte vid enheten eller nätadaptern med våta händer. Det kan leda till kortslutning, funktionsfel eller elektriska stötar.•Se till att nätadaptern uppfyller kraven i Bilaga Q i IEC/EN 62368-1 och har testats och godkänts enligt nationella eller lokala standarder.Rengöring och underhåll•Håll enheten torr och förhindra att den slår emot andra föremål under förvaring, transport och användning.•Håll enheten och tillbehören torra. Försök inte torka dem med hjälp av en extern värmekälla, till exempel i en mikrovågsugn eller med en hårtork.•Utsätt inte enheten eller tillbehören för extrem värme eller kyla. Det kan medföra att de inte fungerar korrekt vilket kan leda till eldsvåda eller explosion.•Undvik sammanstötningar, eftersom det kan leda till funktionsfel, överhettning, brand eller explosion.•Stäng av enheten och koppla bort alla kablar om den inte ska användas under en längre tid.•Sluta omedelbart använda enheten om något ovanligt inträffar (till exempel om enheten börjar ryka, lukta eller låta konstigt). Stäng av enheten och koppla bort alla kablar.•Trampa inte på, dra inte i och böj inte någon kabel för kraftigt. Det kan skada kabeln och göra att enheten inte fungerar.•Innan du rengör eller underhåller enheten ska du sluta använda den, stoppa alla program och koppla bort alla anslutna kablar.•Använd inte kemiska rengöringsmedel, pulver eller andra kemiska ämnen (såsom alkohol och bensen) när du rengör enheten eller tillbehören. Sådana ämnen kan skada delar och utgör en brandrisk. Använd en ren, mjuk och torr trasa när du rengör enheten och tillbehören.•Låt inte kort med magnetremsa, till exempel kreditkort eller telefonkort, ligga intill enheten under längre perioder. Annars finns det risk för att kortet med magnetremsa skadas.•Ta inte isär eller konstruera om enheten eller dess tillbehör. Om du gör det gäller inte längre garantin och inte heller tillverkarens ansvar för skador.Information om avfallshantering och återvinningSymbolen på produkten, batteriet, litteraturen eller förpackningen betyder att produkterna och batterierna ska tas till kommunens separata stationer för avfallsinsamling i slutet av livslängden. Detta garanterar att elektroniskt och elektriskt avfall (EEE) återvinns och behandlas på ett sätt som bevarar värdefulla material och skyddar människors hälsa och miljön.Kontakta kommunen eller återförsäljaren eller besök webbplatsen https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment om du behöver mer information.Begränsning av användningen av farliga ämnenDenna enhet och dess elektriska tillbehör överensstämmer med gällande nationella bestämmelser om begränsning av farliga ämnen i elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning, t.ex. EU:s direktiv om registrering, utvärdering, godkännande och begränsning av kemikalier (REACH), om begränsning av användningen av farliga ämnen (RoHS) och om batterier (om sådana ingår). Försäkran om överensstämmelse med REACH och RoHS finns på webbplatsen https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Överensstämmelse med EU-kravFörsäkranHärmed försäkrar DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. att denna enhet, H138-380, överensstämmer med de grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta föreskrifter i direktiv 2014/53/EU.Den senaste och giltiga versionen av DoC (Declaration of Conformity/deklaration om överensstämmelse) kan ses på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Enheten får användas i alla EU-medlemsstater.Följ nationella och lokala föreskrifter som gäller på den plats där enheten används.Användningen av enheten kan vara begränsad, beroende på det lokala nätverket.Begränsningar i 5 GHz-bandet:Frekvensområdet 5 150–5 350 MHz är begränsat till användning inomhus i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR och UK(NI).ErP-produktinformationDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. försäkrar härmed att den här produkten uppfyller rådets direktiv 2009/125/EG om energirelaterade produkter (ErP). För detaljerad information om ErP och användarhandböcker som krävs enligt kommissionens förordning, besök: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvensband och ström(a) Frekvensband som radioutrustningen använder: Vissa band kanske inte är tillgängliga i alla länder eller alla områden. Kontakta din lokala operatör för mer information.(b) Högsta radiofrekvenseffekten som sänds i frekvensbanden där radioutrustningen används: Maximal effekt för alla band är mindre än det högsta gränsvärdet som anges i den relaterade harmoniserade standarden.Frekvensbandens och sändareffektens (strålad och/eller ledd) nominella gränser som gäller för denna radioutrustning är följande: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Information om tillbehör och programvaraNågra av tillbehören är tillval i vissa länder eller regioner. Tillbehör som tillval kan inhandlas från en licensierad återförsäljare enligt önskemål. Följande tillbehör kan rekommenderas:Adaptrar: S120200X02 (X representerar de olika kontakttyperna som används, vilket kan vara antingen C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z eller K, beroende på regionen)Produktens programvaruversion är 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Programuppdateringar släpps av tillverkaren för att rätta fel eller förbättra funktioner efter det att produkten har släppts. Alla programversioner som släpptes av tillverkaren har kontrollerats och är fortfarande kompatibla med tillhörande regler.Alla RF-parametrar (till exempel frekvensområde och uteffekten) är inte tillgängliga för användaren och kan inte ändras av användaren.För den senaste informationen om tillbehör och programvara ska du se DoC (försäkran om överensstämmelse) på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	SvenskaJuridisk informationProdukten som beskrivs i den här handboken kan innehålla upphovsrättsskyddad programvara från licensgivare. Kunderna får inte på något sätt reproducera, distribuera, ändra, dekompilera, disassemblera, dekryptera, extrahera, bakåtkompilera, hyra ut, överlåta eller underlicensiera dessa program, om inte sådana begränsningar är förbjudna enligt gällande lagar eller sådana åtgärder är godkända av respektive upphovsrättsinnehavare.Varumärken och tillståndLTE är ett varumärke som tillhör ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logotypen Wi-Fi CERTIFIED och logotypen Wi-Fi är varumärken som tillhör Wi-Fi Alliance.Övriga varumärken, produkt-, tjänst- och företagsnamn som nämns i detta dokument tillhör sina respektive ägare.MeddelandeVissa av produktens funktioner och tillval som beskrivs här är beroende av den installerade programvaran och det lokala nätverkets kapacitet och inställningar, och kan därför vara inaktiverade eller begränsade av lokala nätverksoperatörer eller Internetleverantörer.Därför kanske beskrivningarna här inte exakt stämmer med produkten eller de tillbehör du köper.Vi förbehåller oss rätten att ändra eller modifiera informationen eller specifikationerna i denna handbok utan föregående meddelande och utan någon ansvarsskyldighet.FRISKRIVNINGALLT INNEHÅLL I HANDBOKEN TILLHANDAHÅLLS I BEFINTLIGT SKICK. UTÖVER VAD SOM KRÄVS AV GÄLLANDE LAGSTIFTNING LÄMNAS INGA SOM HELST GARANTIER, VARKEN UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE MEN INTE BEGRÄNSAT TILL UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER OM ALLMÄN LÄMPLIGHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST SYFTE MED AVSEENDE PÅ DEN HÄR HANDBOKENS KORREKTHET, TILLFÖRLITLIGHET ELLER INNEHÅLL.SÅ LÅNGT LAGEN MEDGER SKA GHTelcom UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER HÅLLAS ANSVARSSKYLDIG FÖR NÅGRA SPECIELLA, OFÖRUTSEDDA, INDIREKTA ELLER PÅFÖLJANDE SKADOR ELLER FÖRLUST AV VINSTER, AFFÄRSMÖJLIGHETER, INTÄKTER, DATA, GOODWILL, BESPARINGAR ELLER FÖRVÄNTADE BESPARINGAR OAVSETT OM SÅDANA FÖRLUSTER KAN FÖRUTSES ELLER INTE.MAXIMAL ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET (BEGRÄNSNINGEN GÄLLER INTE ANSVAR FÖR PERSONSKADOR OM GÄLLANDE LAGSTIFTNING FÖRBJUDER SÅDAN BEGRÄNSNING) FÖR GHTelcom SOM UPPKOMMER AV ANVÄNDANDET AV DEN PRODUKT SOM BESKRIVS I DENNA HANDBOK BEGRÄNSAS TILL DET BELOPP SOM KUNDEN BETALADE FÖR PRODUKTEN.Import- och exportföreskrifterKunden ska följa all gällande export- eller importlagstiftning och ansvarar för att inhämta alla nödvändiga tillstånd och licenser från myndigheter vid export, återexport eller import av den produkt som beskrivs i den här handboken, inklusive programvara och dess tekniska data.SekretesspolicyOm du vill lära dig hur vi använder och skyddar din personliga information på den här enheten kan du besöka det webbaserade gränssnittet och läsa Sekretessmeddelande för enheter för mobilt bredband för att lära dig mer om vår sekretesspolicy.
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	SäkerhetsinformationDet här avsnittet innehåller viktig information om hur enheten fungerar. Här finns också information om hur enheten används på ett säkert sätt. Läs informationen noga innan du använder enheten.Elektronisk utrustningAnvänd inte enheten om det är förbjudet att göra det. Använd inte enheten om användningen kan medföra fara eller störa annan elektronisk utrustning.Störningar av medicinsk utrustning•Följ de regler och bestämmelser som gäller på sjukhus och hälsovårdsinrättningar. Använd inte enheten där det är förbjudet.•Viss trådlös utrustning kan påverka funktionen hos hörapparater eller pacemakers. Fråga din tjänsteleverantör om du behöver mer information.•Pacemakertillverkare rekommenderar ett minsta avstånd på 15 cm mellan enheten och pacemakern för att eventuell interferens med pacemakern inte ska uppstå. Om du använder en pacemaker bör du hålla enheten på motsatt sida i förhållande till pacemakern och inte bära enheten i bröstfickan.Utrymmen med brandfarliga och explosiva ämnen•Använd inte enheten där brandfarliga och explosiva ämnen förvaras (till exempel på bensinstationer, oljedepåer och kemikaliefabriker). Användning av enheten i sådana miljöer ökar risken för explosion eller brand. Följ alla skriftliga anvisningar och anvisningar i form av symboler.•Enheten får inte förvaras eller transporteras i behållare med brandfarliga vätskor eller gaser eller explosiva ämnen.Användningsmiljö•Undvik dammiga, fuktiga och smutsiga miljöer. Undvik magnetfält. Användning av enheten i sådana miljöer kan leda till funktionsfel i kretsarna.•Sluta använda enheten och koppla bort den från strömkällan innan du ansluter och kopplar bort kablar. Se till att händerna är torra när du hanterar enheten.•Placera enheten på en stadig yta.•Håll enheten borta från elektriska anordningar som genererar starka magnetiska eller elektriska fält, till exempel mikrovågsugnar och kylskåp.•Stäng av enheten och koppla bort de kablar som är anslutna till den under åskväder för att skydda enheten mot blixtnedslag.•Genom att inte använda enheten under åskväder skyddar du den mot risker som orsakas av blixtnedslag.•Idealisk drifttemperatur är 0 °C till 40 °C. Idealisk förvaringstemperatur är -20 °C till +70 °C. Extrem värme eller kyla kan skada enheten eller tillbehören.•Placera enheten och tillbehören i ett välventilerat och svalt utrymme där de inte utsätts för direkt solljus. Lägg inte handdukar eller andra föremål kring eller på enheten. Placera inte enheten i en behållare som inte släpper igenom värme, till exempel en kartong eller påse.•För att skydda enheten och tillbehören mot risken för brand och elektriska stötar bör du undvika regn och fukt.•Håll enheten borta från värme- och brandkällor, exempelvis kaminer, mikrovågsugnar, spisar, varmvattenberedare, element och stearinljus.•Placera inga föremål, till exempel stearinljus eller vattenbehållare, ovanpå enheten. Sluta genast använda enheten om något främmande föremål eller vätska kommer in i den. Stäng genast av enheten och koppla bort alla kablar från den.•Blockera inte enhetens öppningar. Lämna minst 10 cm fritt utrymme runt enheten eftersom den avger värme.•Låt bli att använda enheten eller dess program en stund om enheten blir överhettad. Om huden utsätts för en överhettad enhet under en längre period kan symtom på mildare brännskador uppkomma, till exempel röda fläckar eller mörkare pigmentering.•Rör inte vid enhetens antenn. Om du gör det kan kommunikationskvaliteten försämras.•Låt inte barn eller husdjur bita i eller suga på enheten eller tillbehören. Det kan leda till skador eller explosion.•Följ gällande lagar och föreskrifter och respektera andras integritet och lagstadgade rättigheter.•Enheten ska installeras och användas med ett avstånd på minst 20 cm mellan strålningskällan och kroppen.•Placera enheten på en plats med goda mottagningsförhållanden. Avståndet mellan enheten och andra metallföremål (till exempel metallkonsoler eller dörrar och fönster av metall) ska vara större än 25 cm och avståndet mellan enheter ska vara större än 30 cm.Barnsäkerhet•Följ alla föreskrifter som gäller barnsäkerhet. Det kan vara farligt att låta barn leka med enheten eller dess tillbehör. Enheten har löstagbara delar som kan medföra kvävningsrisk. Håll enheten borta från barn.•Enheten och dess tillbehör är inte avsedda att användas av barn. Barn bör bara få använda enheten under uppsikt av en vuxen.Tillbehör•Användning av ej godkända eller inkompatibla nätadaptrar, laddare eller batterier kan orsaka brand eller explosion eller medföra andra risker.•Välj endast tillbehör som enhetens tillverkare rekommenderar för den här modellen. Användning av andra typer av tillbehör kan göra att garantin inte längre gäller, strida mot lagar och föreskrifter och vara farligt. Kontakta återförsäljaren för information om var godkända tillbehör finns att köpa i ditt område.Nätadaptersäkerhet•Elkontakten är avsedd att fungera som bortkopplingsanordning.•Om enheten ska anslutas till ett eluttag bör detta finnas i närheten och vara lättåtkomligt.•Koppla bort nätadaptern från eluttaget och enheten när adaptern inte används.•Undvik att tappa nätadaptern och utsätt den inte för slag eller stötar.•Använd aldrig nätkabeln om den är skadad (till exempel om ledningar är blottade eller skadade) eller om kontakten sitter löst. Fortsatt användning kan leda till elektriska stötar, kortslutning eller brand.•Rör inte vid nätkabeln med våta händer och dra inte i kabeln när du ska koppla bort den från nätadaptern.•Rör inte vid enheten eller nätadaptern med våta händer. Det kan leda till kortslutning, funktionsfel eller elektriska stötar.•Se till att nätadaptern uppfyller kraven i Bilaga Q i IEC/EN 62368-1 och har testats och godkänts enligt nationella eller lokala standarder.Rengöring och underhåll•Håll enheten torr och förhindra att den slår emot andra föremål under förvaring, transport och användning.•Håll enheten och tillbehören torra. Försök inte torka dem med hjälp av en extern värmekälla, till exempel i en mikrovågsugn eller med en hårtork.•Utsätt inte enheten eller tillbehören för extrem värme eller kyla. Det kan medföra att de inte fungerar korrekt vilket kan leda till eldsvåda eller explosion.•Undvik sammanstötningar, eftersom det kan leda till funktionsfel, överhettning, brand eller explosion.•Stäng av enheten och koppla bort alla kablar om den inte ska användas under en längre tid.•Sluta omedelbart använda enheten om något ovanligt inträffar (till exempel om enheten börjar ryka, lukta eller låta konstigt). Stäng av enheten och koppla bort alla kablar.•Trampa inte på, dra inte i och böj inte någon kabel för kraftigt. Det kan skada kabeln och göra att enheten inte fungerar.•Innan du rengör eller underhåller enheten ska du sluta använda den, stoppa alla program och koppla bort alla anslutna kablar.•Använd inte kemiska rengöringsmedel, pulver eller andra kemiska ämnen (såsom alkohol och bensen) när du rengör enheten eller tillbehören. Sådana ämnen kan skada delar och utgör en brandrisk. Använd en ren, mjuk och torr trasa när du rengör enheten och tillbehören.•Låt inte kort med magnetremsa, till exempel kreditkort eller telefonkort, ligga intill enheten under längre perioder. Annars finns det risk för att kortet med magnetremsa skadas.•Ta inte isär eller konstruera om enheten eller dess tillbehör. Om du gör det gäller inte längre garantin och inte heller tillverkarens ansvar för skador.Information om avfallshantering och återvinningSymbolen på produkten, batteriet, litteraturen eller förpackningen betyder att produkterna och batterierna ska tas till kommunens separata stationer för avfallsinsamling i slutet av livslängden. Detta garanterar att elektroniskt och elektriskt avfall (EEE) återvinns och behandlas på ett sätt som bevarar värdefulla material och skyddar människors hälsa och miljön.Kontakta kommunen eller återförsäljaren eller besök webbplatsen https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment om du behöver mer information.Begränsning av användningen av farliga ämnenDenna enhet och dess elektriska tillbehör överensstämmer med gällande nationella bestämmelser om begränsning av farliga ämnen i elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning, t.ex. EU:s direktiv om registrering, utvärdering, godkännande och begränsning av kemikalier (REACH), om begränsning av användningen av farliga ämnen (RoHS) och om batterier (om sådana ingår). Försäkran om överensstämmelse med REACH och RoHS finns på webbplatsen https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Överensstämmelse med EU-kravFörsäkranHärmed försäkrar DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. att denna enhet, H138-380, överensstämmer med de grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta föreskrifter i direktiv 2014/53/EU.Den senaste och giltiga versionen av DoC (Declaration of Conformity/deklaration om överensstämmelse) kan ses på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Enheten får användas i alla EU-medlemsstater.Följ nationella och lokala föreskrifter som gäller på den plats där enheten används.Användningen av enheten kan vara begränsad, beroende på det lokala nätverket.Begränsningar i 5 GHz-bandet:Frekvensområdet 5 150–5 350 MHz är begränsat till användning inomhus i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR och UK(NI).ErP-produktinformationDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. försäkrar härmed att den här produkten uppfyller rådets direktiv 2009/125/EG om energirelaterade produkter (ErP). För detaljerad information om ErP och användarhandböcker som krävs enligt kommissionens förordning, besök: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvensband och ström(a) Frekvensband som radioutrustningen använder: Vissa band kanske inte är tillgängliga i alla länder eller alla områden. Kontakta din lokala operatör för mer information.(b) Högsta radiofrekvenseffekten som sänds i frekvensbanden där radioutrustningen används: Maximal effekt för alla band är mindre än det högsta gränsvärdet som anges i den relaterade harmoniserade standarden.Frekvensbandens och sändareffektens (strålad och/eller ledd) nominella gränser som gäller för denna radioutrustning är följande: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Information om tillbehör och programvaraNågra av tillbehören är tillval i vissa länder eller regioner. Tillbehör som tillval kan inhandlas från en licensierad återförsäljare enligt önskemål. Följande tillbehör kan rekommenderas:Adaptrar: S120200X02 (X representerar de olika kontakttyperna som används, vilket kan vara antingen C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z eller K, beroende på regionen)Produktens programvaruversion är 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Programuppdateringar släpps av tillverkaren för att rätta fel eller förbättra funktioner efter det att produkten har släppts. Alla programversioner som släpptes av tillverkaren har kontrollerats och är fortfarande kompatibla med tillhörande regler.Alla RF-parametrar (till exempel frekvensområde och uteffekten) är inte tillgängliga för användaren och kan inte ändras av användaren.För den senaste informationen om tillbehör och programvara ska du se DoC (försäkran om överensstämmelse) på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	Säkerhetsinformation
	Elektronisk utrustning
	Störningar av medicinsk utrustning
	Utrymmen med brandfarliga och explosiva ämnen
	Användningsmiljö
	Barnsäkerhet
	Tillbehör
	Nätadaptersäkerhet
	Rengöring och underhåll
	Information om avfallshantering och återvinning
	Begränsning av användningen av farliga ämnen
	Överensstämmelse med EU-krav
	FörsäkranHärmed försäkrar DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. att denna enhet, H138-380, överensstämmer med de grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta föreskrifter i direktiv 2014/53/EU.Den senaste och giltiga versionen av DoC (Declaration of Conformity/deklaration om överensstämmelse) kan ses på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Enheten får användas i alla EU-medlemsstater.Följ nationella och lokala föreskrifter som gäller på den plats där enheten används.Användningen av enheten kan vara begränsad, beroende på det lokala nätverket.
	Begränsningar i 5 GHz-bandet:Frekvensområdet 5 150–5 350 MHz är begränsat till användning inomhus i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR och UK(NI).
	ErP-produktinformation
	Frekvensband och ström
	Information om tillbehör och programvara


	DanskJuridisk meddelelseDet produkt, der beskrives i denne brugervejledning, kan indeholde ophavsretligt beskyttet software fra licensgivere. Kunder må ikke på nogen måde kopiere, distribuere, ændre, foretage dekompilering, disassemblering, dekryptere, uddrage, foretage reverse engineering, lease, overdrage eller give ovennævnte software i underlicens, medmindre sådanne restriktioner er forbudt i henhold til gældende lovgivning, eller sådanne handlinger er godkendt af de respektive indehavere af ophavsretten.Varemærker og tilladelserLTE er et varemærke, der tilhører ETSI.Wi-Fi®, det CERTIFICEREDE Wi-Fi-logo og Wi-Fi-logoet er varemærker tilhørende Wi-Fi Alliance.Andre varemærker, produkt-, service- og firmanavne, der er nævnt, kan tilhøre deres respektive ejere.BemærkNogle af produktets og det heri nævnte tilbehørs funktioner afhænger af, hvilken software der er installeret og det lokale netværks kapacitet og indstillinger, og de kan muligvis ikke aktiveres, eller de kan være begrænsede af de lokale netværksoperatører eller netværkstjenesteudbydere.Derfor svarer beskrivelsen heri muligvis ikke helt til det produkt eller det tilbehør, du har købt.Vi forbeholder os retten til at ændre eller modificere alle oplysninger eller specifikationer i denne brugervejledning uden forudgående varsel og uden noget ansvar.ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSEALT INDHOLD I DENNE BRUGERVEJLEDNING LEVERES "SOM DET ER OG FOREFINDES", MEDMINDRE GÆLDENDE LOV KRÆVER ANDET, OG DER YDES INGEN GARANTI AF NOGEN ART, DET VÆRE SIG UDTRYKKELIGT ELLER IMPLICIT, HERUNDER MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI FOR SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL, MED HENSYN TIL NØJAGTIGHED, PÅLIDELIGHED ELLER INDHOLDET I DENNE BRUGERVEJLEDNING.I DET MAKSIMALE OMFANG, HVORI GÆLDENDE LOV TILLADER DET, KAN GHTelcom UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER HOLDES ANSVARLIG FOR NOGEN SÆRLIGE SKADER, HÆNDELIGE SKADER, INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER ELLER TAB AF FORTJENESTE, FORRETNING, OMSÆTNING, DATA, GOODWILL, BESPARELSER ELLER FORVENTEDE BESPARELSER, UANSET OM SÅDANNE TAB ER FORUDSIGELIGE ELLER EJ.GHTelcom MAKSIMALE ANSVAR (DENNE BEGRÆNSNING GÆLDER IKKE FOR ANSVAR FOR PERSONSKADER I DET OMFANG, HVORI GÆLDEND LOV FORBYDER EN SÅDAN BEGRÆNSNING) I FORBINDELSE MED ANVENDELSE AF DET PRODUKT, DER ER BESKREVET I DENNE BRUGERVEJLEDNING, ER BEGRÆNSET TIL DET BELØB, SOM KUNDERNE HAR BETALT FOR KØBET AF PRODUKTET.Import- og eksportbestemmelserKunder skal efterleve alle gældende eksport- og importlove og -bestemmelser og er ansvarlige for at indhente alle nødvendige myndighedstilladelser og -licenser for at eksportere, geneksportere eller importere det i denne brugervejledning nævnte produkt, herunder indeholdt software og tekniske data.Politik om beskyttelse af personlige oplysningerFå mere at vide om, hvordan vi beskytter dine personoplysninger på denne enhed ved at tilgå den webbaserede administrationsside og læse vores Erklæring om beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger for mobilbredbåndsenheder for at få mere at vide om vores politik for beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger.SikkerhedsoplysningerDette afsnit indeholder vigtige oplysninger om enhedens funktion. Det indeholder også oplysninger om sikker anvendelse af enheden. Læs disse oplysninger omhyggeligt, inden enheden tages i brug.Elektronisk enhedEnheden må ikke anvendes, hvis det ikke er tilladt. Brug ikke enheden, hvis dette medfører fare eller interferens med andre elektroniske enheder.Interferens med medicinsk udstyr•Følg de regler og forskrifter, som er fremsat af hospitaler og sundhedscentre. Brug ikke enheden, hvor det er forbudt.•Nogle trådløse enheder kan påvirke høreapparaters funktion eller pacemakere. Kontakt din tjenesteudbyder for at få flere oplysninger.•Producenter af pacemakere anbefaler en minimumsgrænse på 15 cm mellem enheden og en pacemaker for at undgå eventuel interferens med pacemakeren. Hold enheden på den modsatte side af pacemakeren, hvis en pacemaker anvendes, og læg ikke enheden i forlommen.Områder med brændbare eller eksplosive materialer•Anvend ikke enheden på steder, hvor brændbare eller eksplosive materialer opbevares (f. eks. på benzinstationer, oliedepoter eller kemiske fabrikker). Brug af enheden i disse omgivelser øger risikoen for eksplosion eller brand. Følg derudover instruktionerne, der er angivet med tekst eller symboler.•Enheden må ikke opbevares eller transporteres i beholdere med brændbare væsker, gasser eller eksplosive materialer.Driftsmiljø•Undgå støvede, fugtige eller snavsede omgivelser. Undgå magnetiske felter. Brug af enheden i disse omgivelser kan medføre funktionsfejl i kredsløb.•Stop anvendelse af enheden, før ledningerne tilsluttes og frakobles, og frakobl enheden fra strømforsyningen. Sørg for at have tørre hænder under betjeningen.•Anbring enheden på en stabil overflade.•Hold enheden væk fra elektroniske apparater, der genererer stærke magnetiske eller elektriske felter, såsom mikrobølgeovne eller køleskabe.•I tordenvejr skal du slukke enheden og fjerne alle kabler, der er tilsluttet enheden, for at beskytte mod lynnedslag.•Brug ikke enheden i tordenvejr for at beskytte enheden mod eventuel fare i forbindelse med lynnedslag.•Den ideelle driftstemperatur er 0 °C til 40 °C. Den ideelle opbevaringstemperatur er -20 °C til +70 °C. Ekstrem varme eller kulde kan beskadige enheden eller tilbehør.•Opbevar enheden og tilbehøret på et godt ventileret sted uden direkte sollys. Enheden må ikke omsluttes eller tildækkes med håndklæder eller andre genstande. Anbring ikke enheden i en beholder med dårlig varmeafledning, f.eks. en kasse eller pose.•For at beskytte enheden eller tilbehøret mod brand og elektrisk stød skal regn og fugt undgås.•Hold enheden væk fra varmekilder og åben ild, f.eks. et varmeapparat, mikrobølgeovn, komfur, vandvarmer, radiator eller stearinlys.•Anbring ikke genstande som f.eks. stearinlys eller en vandbeholder på enheden. Hvis et fremmedlegeme eller væske kommer ind i enheden, skal du straks holde op med at bruge den. Sluk strømforsyningen, og afbryd alle kabler, der er tilsluttet på enheden.•Enhedens åbninger må ikke blokeres. Der skal være et frirum på mindst 10 cm omkring enheden, så varmen kan slippe væk.•Stands brug af enheden eller dens programmer i et stykke tid, hvis enheden er overophedet. Hvis en overophedet enhed er i kontakt med huden i længere tid, kan der opstå forbrændingssymptomer f.eks. i form af røde pletter og mørkere pigmentering.•Rør ikke enhedens antenne. Det kan forringe kommunikationens kvalitet.•Lad ikke børn eller kæledyr bide i eller sutte på enheden eller tilbehør. Det kan medføre beskadigelse eller eksplosion.•Overhold lokale love og bestemmelser, og respekter privatlivets fred og andre personers juridiske rettigheder.•Enheden skal installeres og betjenes med mindst 20 cm afstand mellem antennen og din krop.•Enheden skal stå på et sted med god modtagelse. Afstanden mellem enheden og andre metalmaterialer (f.eks. metalbeslag eller metaldøre og -vinduer) skal være større end 25 cm, og afstanden mellem enheder skal være større end 30 cm.Børns sikkerhed•Overhold alle forholdsregler med hensyn til børns sikkerhed. Det kan være farligt at lade børn lege med enheden eller dens tilbehør. Enheden indeholder aftagelige dele, som kan udgøre kvælningsfare. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.•Enheden og dens tilbehør er ikke beregnet til brug af børn. Børn bør kun bruge enheden under opsyn af voksne.Tilbehør•Brug af en ikke-godkendt eller ikke-kompatibel strømadapter, oplader eller batteri kan forårsage brand, eksplosion eller andre farer.•Vælg kun tilbehør, der er godkendt af enhedens producent til brug med denne model. Brug af andre typer tilbehør kan gøre garantien ugyldig, være i strid med lokale regler og love og være farligt. Kontakt venligst forhandleren for at få oplysninger om tilbehør i dit område.Sikkerhed for strømadapter•Strømstikket er beregnet til at virke som en afbryder.•For enheder til stikkontakter skal kontakten være monteret nær enhederne og være let tilgængelige.•Afbryd strømadapteren fra stikkontakten og enheden, når den ikke er i brug.•Undgå at tabe strømadapteren eller at udsætte den for mekaniske stød.•Hvis strømkablet er beskadiget (ledningen er f.eks. ubeskyttet eller i stykker), eller kontakten er løs, må det ikke anvendes. Fortsat brug kan føre til elektriske stød, kortslutninger eller brand.•Rør ikke ved strømledningen med våde hænder, og træk ikke i strømledningen for at afbryde strømadapteren.•Rør ikke ved enheden eller strømadapteren med våde hænder. Det kan føre til kortslutning, funktionsfejl eller elektrisk stød.•Sørg for, at strømadapteren overholder kravene i Annex Q i IEC/EN 62368-1, og at den er afprøvet og godkendt i henhold til nationale og lokale standarder.Rengøring og vedligeholdelse•Hold enheden tør og beskyt den mod sammenstød under opbevaring, transport og anvendelse.•Hold enheden og tilbehør tørt. Forsøg ikke at tørre dem med en ekstern varmekilde, f.eks. en mikrobølgeovn eller en hårtørrer.•Udsæt ikke enheden eller tilbehør for ekstrem varme eller kulde. Disse miljøer kan forhindre korrekt funktion og kan føre til brand eller eksplosion.•Undgå stød, der kan føre til funktionsfejl på enheden, overophedning, brand eller eksplosion.•Hvis enheden ikke skal bruges i længere tid, skal strømmen slås fra, og alle kabler, der er tilsluttet enheden, skal afbrydes.•Hold straks op med at bruge enheden, hvis der sker noget usædvanligt (f.eks. hvis enheden afgiver røg eller en usædvanlig lyd eller lugt), sluk den, og fjern alle kabler, der er tilsluttet til den.•Træd ikke på ledningerne, træk ikke i dem og bøj dem ikke kraftigt. Det kan beskadige kablet, hvilket kan føre til funktionsfejl på enheden.•Stop brug af enheden, luk alle programmer og afbryd alle kabler, der er tilsluttet enheden, før rengøring eller vedligeholdelse af enheden.•Brug ikke kemikalier (f.eks. alkohol eller benzen), kemiske opløsningsmidler eller pulver til rengøring af enheden eller tilbehør. Disse stoffer kan forårsage skade på delene eller udgøre en brandrisiko. Anvend en ren, blød og tør klud til at rengøre enheden og tilbehør.•Læg ikke magnetiske kort som f.eks. kreditkort og telefonkort i nærheden af enheden i længere tid ad gangen. Det kan beskadige magnetkortene.•Du må ikke ombygge enheden og dens tilbehør eller skille den/det ad. Det vil gøre garantien ugyldig og fritage producenten fra skadesansvar.Oplysninger om bortskaffelse og genbrugSymbolet på produktet, batteriet, tekstmaterialet eller emballagen betyder, at brugte produkter og batterier skal indleveres til separate affaldsindsamlingssteder, som er udpeget af de lokale myndigheder. Dette sikrer, at EEE-affald genbruges og behandles på en måde, som bevarer værdifulde materialer og beskytter det menneskelige helbred og miljøet.Hvis du har brug for flere oplysninger, bedes du kontakte de lokale myndigheder, forhandleren eller renovationsselskabet eller besøge webstedet https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reduktion af sundhedsfarligt indholdDenne enhed og dens elektriske tilbehør er i overensstemmelse med gældende lokale regler for begrænsning af brugen af visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, f.eks. EUs REACH-forordning, RoHS og batteridirektivet (hvis der medfølger batterier). Overensstemmelseserklæringer for REACH og RoHS findes på webstedet https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Overensstemmelse med EU-lovgivningErklæringDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklærer hermed, at denne enhed H138-380 er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU.Den nyeste og gyldige version af overensstemmelseserklæringen (DoC – Declaration of Conformity) kan ses på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Denne enhed kan anvendes i alle medlemsstater i EU.Overhold nationale og lokale bestemmelser, hvor enheden bruges.Der kan gælde begrænsninger for brug af denne enhed, afhængigt af det lokale netværk.Begrænsninger på 5 GHz-båndet:Frekvensområdet 5.150 til 5.350 MHz er begrænset til indendørs brug i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP-produktinformationDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklærer hermed, at virksomhedens produkter er i overensstemmelse med direktivet om energirelaterede produkter (ErP) 2009/125/EF. Detaljerede ErP-oplysninger og de brugervejledninger, der kræves af Kommissionens forordning, findes på: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvensbånd og effekt(a) Frekvensbånd, hvor radioudstyr fungerer: Nogle bånd er muligvis ikke tilgængelige i alle lande eller alle områder. Kontakt det lokale teleselskab for at få flere oplysninger.(B) Maksimal radiofrekvenseffekt transmitteret i de frekvensbånd, hvor radioudstyr fungerer: Den maksimale effekt for alle bånd er mindre end den højeste grænseværdi, der er angivet i den relaterede harmoniserede standard.De nominelle grænser for frekvensbånd og sendeeffekt (udstrålet og/eller ledt) for dette radioudstyr er som følger: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Oplysninger om tilbehør og softwareNoget tilbehør er valgfrit i visse lande eller regioner. Valgfrit tilbehør kan efter behov købes fra en licenseret forhandler. Følgende tilbehør anbefales:Adaptere: S120200X02 (X repræsenterer de forskellige anvendte stiktyper, som kan være enten C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z eller K, afhængigt af din region)Produktets softwareversion er 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Softwareopdateringer vil blive frigivet af producenten til at rette fejl eller forbedre funktioner, efter at produktet er blevet frigivet. Alle softwareversioner frigivet af producenten er blevet verificeret og er stadig i overensstemmelse med de relevante regler.Alle RF-parametre (f.eks. frekvensområde og udgangseffekt) er ikke tilgængelig for brugeren, og kan ikke ændres af brugeren.For de seneste oplysninger om tilbehør og software, henvises til overensstemmelseserklæringen (DoC – Declaration of Conformity) på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	DanskJuridisk meddelelseDet produkt, der beskrives i denne brugervejledning, kan indeholde ophavsretligt beskyttet software fra licensgivere. Kunder må ikke på nogen måde kopiere, distribuere, ændre, foretage dekompilering, disassemblering, dekryptere, uddrage, foretage reverse engineering, lease, overdrage eller give ovennævnte software i underlicens, medmindre sådanne restriktioner er forbudt i henhold til gældende lovgivning, eller sådanne handlinger er godkendt af de respektive indehavere af ophavsretten.Varemærker og tilladelserLTE er et varemærke, der tilhører ETSI.Wi-Fi®, det CERTIFICEREDE Wi-Fi-logo og Wi-Fi-logoet er varemærker tilhørende Wi-Fi Alliance.Andre varemærker, produkt-, service- og firmanavne, der er nævnt, kan tilhøre deres respektive ejere.BemærkNogle af produktets og det heri nævnte tilbehørs funktioner afhænger af, hvilken software der er installeret og det lokale netværks kapacitet og indstillinger, og de kan muligvis ikke aktiveres, eller de kan være begrænsede af de lokale netværksoperatører eller netværkstjenesteudbydere.Derfor svarer beskrivelsen heri muligvis ikke helt til det produkt eller det tilbehør, du har købt.Vi forbeholder os retten til at ændre eller modificere alle oplysninger eller specifikationer i denne brugervejledning uden forudgående varsel og uden noget ansvar.ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSEALT INDHOLD I DENNE BRUGERVEJLEDNING LEVERES "SOM DET ER OG FOREFINDES", MEDMINDRE GÆLDENDE LOV KRÆVER ANDET, OG DER YDES INGEN GARANTI AF NOGEN ART, DET VÆRE SIG UDTRYKKELIGT ELLER IMPLICIT, HERUNDER MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI FOR SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL, MED HENSYN TIL NØJAGTIGHED, PÅLIDELIGHED ELLER INDHOLDET I DENNE BRUGERVEJLEDNING.I DET MAKSIMALE OMFANG, HVORI GÆLDENDE LOV TILLADER DET, KAN GHTelcom UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER HOLDES ANSVARLIG FOR NOGEN SÆRLIGE SKADER, HÆNDELIGE SKADER, INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER ELLER TAB AF FORTJENESTE, FORRETNING, OMSÆTNING, DATA, GOODWILL, BESPARELSER ELLER FORVENTEDE BESPARELSER, UANSET OM SÅDANNE TAB ER FORUDSIGELIGE ELLER EJ.GHTelcom MAKSIMALE ANSVAR (DENNE BEGRÆNSNING GÆLDER IKKE FOR ANSVAR FOR PERSONSKADER I DET OMFANG, HVORI GÆLDEND LOV FORBYDER EN SÅDAN BEGRÆNSNING) I FORBINDELSE MED ANVENDELSE AF DET PRODUKT, DER ER BESKREVET I DENNE BRUGERVEJLEDNING, ER BEGRÆNSET TIL DET BELØB, SOM KUNDERNE HAR BETALT FOR KØBET AF PRODUKTET.Import- og eksportbestemmelserKunder skal efterleve alle gældende eksport- og importlove og -bestemmelser og er ansvarlige for at indhente alle nødvendige myndighedstilladelser og -licenser for at eksportere, geneksportere eller importere det i denne brugervejledning nævnte produkt, herunder indeholdt software og tekniske data.Politik om beskyttelse af personlige oplysningerFå mere at vide om, hvordan vi beskytter dine personoplysninger på denne enhed ved at tilgå den webbaserede administrationsside og læse vores Erklæring om beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger for mobilbredbåndsenheder for at få mere at vide om vores politik for beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger.
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	SikkerhedsoplysningerDette afsnit indeholder vigtige oplysninger om enhedens funktion. Det indeholder også oplysninger om sikker anvendelse af enheden. Læs disse oplysninger omhyggeligt, inden enheden tages i brug.Elektronisk enhedEnheden må ikke anvendes, hvis det ikke er tilladt. Brug ikke enheden, hvis dette medfører fare eller interferens med andre elektroniske enheder.Interferens med medicinsk udstyr•Følg de regler og forskrifter, som er fremsat af hospitaler og sundhedscentre. Brug ikke enheden, hvor det er forbudt.•Nogle trådløse enheder kan påvirke høreapparaters funktion eller pacemakere. Kontakt din tjenesteudbyder for at få flere oplysninger.•Producenter af pacemakere anbefaler en minimumsgrænse på 15 cm mellem enheden og en pacemaker for at undgå eventuel interferens med pacemakeren. Hold enheden på den modsatte side af pacemakeren, hvis en pacemaker anvendes, og læg ikke enheden i forlommen.Områder med brændbare eller eksplosive materialer•Anvend ikke enheden på steder, hvor brændbare eller eksplosive materialer opbevares (f. eks. på benzinstationer, oliedepoter eller kemiske fabrikker). Brug af enheden i disse omgivelser øger risikoen for eksplosion eller brand. Følg derudover instruktionerne, der er angivet med tekst eller symboler.•Enheden må ikke opbevares eller transporteres i beholdere med brændbare væsker, gasser eller eksplosive materialer.Driftsmiljø•Undgå støvede, fugtige eller snavsede omgivelser. Undgå magnetiske felter. Brug af enheden i disse omgivelser kan medføre funktionsfejl i kredsløb.•Stop anvendelse af enheden, før ledningerne tilsluttes og frakobles, og frakobl enheden fra strømforsyningen. Sørg for at have tørre hænder under betjeningen.•Anbring enheden på en stabil overflade.•Hold enheden væk fra elektroniske apparater, der genererer stærke magnetiske eller elektriske felter, såsom mikrobølgeovne eller køleskabe.•I tordenvejr skal du slukke enheden og fjerne alle kabler, der er tilsluttet enheden, for at beskytte mod lynnedslag.•Brug ikke enheden i tordenvejr for at beskytte enheden mod eventuel fare i forbindelse med lynnedslag.•Den ideelle driftstemperatur er 0 °C til 40 °C. Den ideelle opbevaringstemperatur er -20 °C til +70 °C. Ekstrem varme eller kulde kan beskadige enheden eller tilbehør.•Opbevar enheden og tilbehøret på et godt ventileret sted uden direkte sollys. Enheden må ikke omsluttes eller tildækkes med håndklæder eller andre genstande. Anbring ikke enheden i en beholder med dårlig varmeafledning, f.eks. en kasse eller pose.•For at beskytte enheden eller tilbehøret mod brand og elektrisk stød skal regn og fugt undgås.•Hold enheden væk fra varmekilder og åben ild, f.eks. et varmeapparat, mikrobølgeovn, komfur, vandvarmer, radiator eller stearinlys.•Anbring ikke genstande som f.eks. stearinlys eller en vandbeholder på enheden. Hvis et fremmedlegeme eller væske kommer ind i enheden, skal du straks holde op med at bruge den. Sluk strømforsyningen, og afbryd alle kabler, der er tilsluttet på enheden.•Enhedens åbninger må ikke blokeres. Der skal være et frirum på mindst 10 cm omkring enheden, så varmen kan slippe væk.•Stands brug af enheden eller dens programmer i et stykke tid, hvis enheden er overophedet. Hvis en overophedet enhed er i kontakt med huden i længere tid, kan der opstå forbrændingssymptomer f.eks. i form af røde pletter og mørkere pigmentering.•Rør ikke enhedens antenne. Det kan forringe kommunikationens kvalitet.•Lad ikke børn eller kæledyr bide i eller sutte på enheden eller tilbehør. Det kan medføre beskadigelse eller eksplosion.•Overhold lokale love og bestemmelser, og respekter privatlivets fred og andre personers juridiske rettigheder.•Enheden skal installeres og betjenes med mindst 20 cm afstand mellem antennen og din krop.•Enheden skal stå på et sted med god modtagelse. Afstanden mellem enheden og andre metalmaterialer (f.eks. metalbeslag eller metaldøre og -vinduer) skal være større end 25 cm, og afstanden mellem enheder skal være større end 30 cm.Børns sikkerhed•Overhold alle forholdsregler med hensyn til børns sikkerhed. Det kan være farligt at lade børn lege med enheden eller dens tilbehør. Enheden indeholder aftagelige dele, som kan udgøre kvælningsfare. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.•Enheden og dens tilbehør er ikke beregnet til brug af børn. Børn bør kun bruge enheden under opsyn af voksne.Tilbehør•Brug af en ikke-godkendt eller ikke-kompatibel strømadapter, oplader eller batteri kan forårsage brand, eksplosion eller andre farer.•Vælg kun tilbehør, der er godkendt af enhedens producent til brug med denne model. Brug af andre typer tilbehør kan gøre garantien ugyldig, være i strid med lokale regler og love og være farligt. Kontakt venligst forhandleren for at få oplysninger om tilbehør i dit område.Sikkerhed for strømadapter•Strømstikket er beregnet til at virke som en afbryder.•For enheder til stikkontakter skal kontakten være monteret nær enhederne og være let tilgængelige.•Afbryd strømadapteren fra stikkontakten og enheden, når den ikke er i brug.•Undgå at tabe strømadapteren eller at udsætte den for mekaniske stød.•Hvis strømkablet er beskadiget (ledningen er f.eks. ubeskyttet eller i stykker), eller kontakten er løs, må det ikke anvendes. Fortsat brug kan føre til elektriske stød, kortslutninger eller brand.•Rør ikke ved strømledningen med våde hænder, og træk ikke i strømledningen for at afbryde strømadapteren.•Rør ikke ved enheden eller strømadapteren med våde hænder. Det kan føre til kortslutning, funktionsfejl eller elektrisk stød.•Sørg for, at strømadapteren overholder kravene i Annex Q i IEC/EN 62368-1, og at den er afprøvet og godkendt i henhold til nationale og lokale standarder.Rengøring og vedligeholdelse•Hold enheden tør og beskyt den mod sammenstød under opbevaring, transport og anvendelse.•Hold enheden og tilbehør tørt. Forsøg ikke at tørre dem med en ekstern varmekilde, f.eks. en mikrobølgeovn eller en hårtørrer.•Udsæt ikke enheden eller tilbehør for ekstrem varme eller kulde. Disse miljøer kan forhindre korrekt funktion og kan føre til brand eller eksplosion.•Undgå stød, der kan føre til funktionsfejl på enheden, overophedning, brand eller eksplosion.•Hvis enheden ikke skal bruges i længere tid, skal strømmen slås fra, og alle kabler, der er tilsluttet enheden, skal afbrydes.•Hold straks op med at bruge enheden, hvis der sker noget usædvanligt (f.eks. hvis enheden afgiver røg eller en usædvanlig lyd eller lugt), sluk den, og fjern alle kabler, der er tilsluttet til den.•Træd ikke på ledningerne, træk ikke i dem og bøj dem ikke kraftigt. Det kan beskadige kablet, hvilket kan føre til funktionsfejl på enheden.•Stop brug af enheden, luk alle programmer og afbryd alle kabler, der er tilsluttet enheden, før rengøring eller vedligeholdelse af enheden.•Brug ikke kemikalier (f.eks. alkohol eller benzen), kemiske opløsningsmidler eller pulver til rengøring af enheden eller tilbehør. Disse stoffer kan forårsage skade på delene eller udgøre en brandrisiko. Anvend en ren, blød og tør klud til at rengøre enheden og tilbehør.•Læg ikke magnetiske kort som f.eks. kreditkort og telefonkort i nærheden af enheden i længere tid ad gangen. Det kan beskadige magnetkortene.•Du må ikke ombygge enheden og dens tilbehør eller skille den/det ad. Det vil gøre garantien ugyldig og fritage producenten fra skadesansvar.Oplysninger om bortskaffelse og genbrugSymbolet på produktet, batteriet, tekstmaterialet eller emballagen betyder, at brugte produkter og batterier skal indleveres til separate affaldsindsamlingssteder, som er udpeget af de lokale myndigheder. Dette sikrer, at EEE-affald genbruges og behandles på en måde, som bevarer værdifulde materialer og beskytter det menneskelige helbred og miljøet.Hvis du har brug for flere oplysninger, bedes du kontakte de lokale myndigheder, forhandleren eller renovationsselskabet eller besøge webstedet https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reduktion af sundhedsfarligt indholdDenne enhed og dens elektriske tilbehør er i overensstemmelse med gældende lokale regler for begrænsning af brugen af visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, f.eks. EUs REACH-forordning, RoHS og batteridirektivet (hvis der medfølger batterier). Overensstemmelseserklæringer for REACH og RoHS findes på webstedet https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Overensstemmelse med EU-lovgivningErklæringDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklærer hermed, at denne enhed H138-380 er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU.Den nyeste og gyldige version af overensstemmelseserklæringen (DoC – Declaration of Conformity) kan ses på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Denne enhed kan anvendes i alle medlemsstater i EU.Overhold nationale og lokale bestemmelser, hvor enheden bruges.Der kan gælde begrænsninger for brug af denne enhed, afhængigt af det lokale netværk.Begrænsninger på 5 GHz-båndet:Frekvensområdet 5.150 til 5.350 MHz er begrænset til indendørs brug i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP-produktinformationDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklærer hermed, at virksomhedens produkter er i overensstemmelse med direktivet om energirelaterede produkter (ErP) 2009/125/EF. Detaljerede ErP-oplysninger og de brugervejledninger, der kræves af Kommissionens forordning, findes på: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvensbånd og effekt(a) Frekvensbånd, hvor radioudstyr fungerer: Nogle bånd er muligvis ikke tilgængelige i alle lande eller alle områder. Kontakt det lokale teleselskab for at få flere oplysninger.(B) Maksimal radiofrekvenseffekt transmitteret i de frekvensbånd, hvor radioudstyr fungerer: Den maksimale effekt for alle bånd er mindre end den højeste grænseværdi, der er angivet i den relaterede harmoniserede standard.De nominelle grænser for frekvensbånd og sendeeffekt (udstrålet og/eller ledt) for dette radioudstyr er som følger: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Oplysninger om tilbehør og softwareNoget tilbehør er valgfrit i visse lande eller regioner. Valgfrit tilbehør kan efter behov købes fra en licenseret forhandler. Følgende tilbehør anbefales:Adaptere: S120200X02 (X repræsenterer de forskellige anvendte stiktyper, som kan være enten C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z eller K, afhængigt af din region)Produktets softwareversion er 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Softwareopdateringer vil blive frigivet af producenten til at rette fejl eller forbedre funktioner, efter at produktet er blevet frigivet. Alle softwareversioner frigivet af producenten er blevet verificeret og er stadig i overensstemmelse med de relevante regler.Alle RF-parametre (f.eks. frekvensområde og udgangseffekt) er ikke tilgængelig for brugeren, og kan ikke ændres af brugeren.For de seneste oplysninger om tilbehør og software, henvises til overensstemmelseserklæringen (DoC – Declaration of Conformity) på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	Norsk Juridisk merknadProduktet beskrevet i denne håndboken kan inneholde opphavsrettslig beskyttet programvare fra lisensgivere. Kunder skal på ingen måte kopiere, distribuere, modifisere, skille ut, demontere, dekryptere, trekke ut, dekonstruere, lease, tilegne seg eller underlisensiere nevnte programvare, med mindre slike restriksjoner er forbudt etter gjeldende lovverk, eller slike handlinger er godkjent av respektive innehavere av kopibeskyttelsen.Varemerker og tillatelserLTE er et varemerke som tilhører ETSI.Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED-logoen og Wi-Fi-logoen er varemerker som hører til Wi-Fi Alliance.Andre varemerker, produkter, tjenester og selskapsnavn som nevnes, kan tilhøre sine respektive eiere.MerknadEnkelte av funksjonene i produktet og tilbehøret som er beskrevet her, avhenger av den installerte programvaren og det lokale nettverkets kapasitet og innstillinger, og det kan derfor hende at disse ikke er aktivert eller at de er begrenset av lokale nettverksoperatører eller nettverkstjenesteleverandører.Derfor er det mulig at beskrivelsene her ikke samsvarer fullstendig med det produktet og tilbehøret du har kjøpt.Vi reserverer oss retten til å endre eller modifisere enhver informasjon eller spesifikasjon i denne veiledningen uten forvarsel og uten ansvar.ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSEALT INNHOLD I DENNE HÅNDBOKEN LEVERES "SOM DET ER". MED UNNTAK AV TILFELLER HVOR DEN GJELDENDE LOVGIVNINGEN KREVER DET, GIS INGEN GARANTIER AV NOE SLAG, ENTEN UTTRYKKELIGE ELLER IMPLISITTE, INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL IMPLISITTE GARANTIER AV SALGBARHET OG EGNETHET FOR ET SPESIFIKT FORMÅL, MED HENSYN TIL NØYAKTIGHETEN, PÅLITELIGHETEN ELLER INNHOLDET I DENNE HÅNDBOKEN.I DET OMFANG DET ER TILLATT UNDER GJELDENDE LOVVERK SKAL GHTelcom UNDER INGEN OMSTENDIGHETER STÅ ANSVARLIG FOR SPESIELLE SKADER, SKADER OPPSTÅTT VED UHELL, INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER ELLER TAP AV FORTJENESTE, INNTEKTER, DATA, GOODWILL ELLER FORVENTENDE OPPSPARTE MIDLER UAVHENGIG AV OM SLIKE TAP KAN FORUTSES ELLER IKKE.GHTelcomS MAKSIMALE ERSTATNINGSANSVAR (DENNE BEGRENSNINGEN GJELDER IKKE ANSVAR FOR PERSONSKADER I DEN UTSTREKNING GJELDENDE LOVVERK FORBYR SLIK BEGRENSNING) SOM RESULTAT AV BRUK AV PRODUKTET SLIK DET ER BESKREVET I DENNE HÅNDBOKEN, ER BEGRENSET TIL BELØPET KUNDEN HAR BETALT VED KJØP AV DETTE PRODUKTET.Import- og eksportbestemmelserKundene skal overholde alle gjeldende lover angående eksport og import, og har ansvar for å innhente alle nødvendige tillatelser og lisenser fra myndighetene for å eksportere, videreeksportere eller importere produktet som angis i denne håndboken, inkludert programvaren og de spesifiserte tekniske dataene.PersonvernerklæringFor å lære om hvordan vi bruker og beskytter den personlige informasjonen din på denne enheten gå til den nettbaserte administrasjonssiden og les Personvernerklæring for mobile bredbåndenheter for å lære mer om personvernretningslinjene våre.SikkerhetsinformasjonDette kapitlet inneholder viktig informasjon om bruk av enheten. Det inneholder også sikkerhetsinformasjon. Les nøye gjennom denne informasjonen før du bruker telefonen.Elektronisk enhetIkke bruk enheten der dette er forbudt. Ikke bruk enheten hvis dette medfører fare eller forstyrrelse for andre elektroniske enheter.Forstyrrelser i forbindelse med medisinsk utstyr•Følg regler og forskrifter som er fastsatt av sykehus og andre helseinstitusjoner. Ikke bruk enheten der dette er forbudt.•Enkelte trådløse enheter kan påvirke ytelsen i høreapparater og pacemakere. Spør tjenesteleverandøren hvis du trenger mer informasjon.•Pacemakerprodusenter anbefaler en avstand på minst 15 cm mellom enheten og pacemakeren for å unngå at pacemakeren forstyrres. Hvis du bruker pacemaker, bør du ha enheten på motsatt side av kroppen fra der pacemakeren er plassert, og ikke bære enheten i lommer foran på kroppen.Områder med lettantennelige og eksplosive materialer•Ikke bruk enheten i nærheten av lettantennelige eller eksplosive materialer (f.eks. på bensinstasjoner, oljelagre eller kjemiske fabrikker). Bruk av enheten i slike miljøer øker faren for eksplosjon og brann. Følg i tillegg alle instruksjoner som er angitt med tekst eller symboler.•Ikke oppbevar eller transporter enheten i beholdere med lettantennelige væsker eller gasser eller eksplosive materialer.Bruksmiljø•Unngå støvete, fuktige og skitne miljøer. Unngå magnetiske felter. Bruk av enheten i slike miljøer kan føre til kretsfeil.•Slå av enheten og trekk ut strømkabelen fra stikkontakten før du kobler kabler og ledninger til og fra enheten. Pass på at du er tørr på hendene når du bruker enheten.•Plasser enheten på et stabilt underlag.•Hold enheten unna elektronisk utstyr som produserer sterke magnetiske eller elektriske felter (f.eks. mikrobølgeovner eller kjøleskap).•I tordenvær bør enheten slås av og alle kabler fjernes for å beskytte enheten mot lynnedslag.•Unngå å bruke enheten i tordenvær – lyn kan forårsake skader.•Ideelle brukstemperatur: 0 °C til 40 °C. Ideell oppbevaringstemperatur: -20 °C til +70 °C. Ekstrem varme eller kulde kan skade enheten eller tilbehøret.•Oppbevar enheten og tilbehøret i et godt ventilert, kjølig område uten direkte sollys. Ikke dekk til enheten med håndklær eller andre gjenstander. Ikke plasser enheten i en beholder med dårlig varmespredning (f.eks. en eske eller veske).•Unngå regn og fukt for å beskytte enheten eller tilbehøret mot brann eller elektrisk støt.•Hold enheten unna åpen ild og varmekilder som for eksempel varmeovner, mikrobølgeovner, komfyrer, varmtvannsberedere, radiatorer og stearinlys.•Ikke plasser gjenstander som for eksempel stearinlys eller vannbeholdere på enheten. Hvis det kommer fremmedelementer eller væske inn i enheten, må du umiddelbart slutte å bruke den. Slå av enheten og fjern de tilkoblede kablene.•Ikke blokker åpningene på enheten. Sett av minimum 10 cm rundt enheten for ventilasjon.•Hvis enheten er overopphetet, tar du en pause i bruken av enheten og de tilhørende programmene. Hvis huden blir utsatt for en overopphetet enhet over lengre tid, kan det oppstå symptomer på lavtemperatursforbrenning (f.eks. røde flekker og mørkere pigmentering).•Ikke berør antennen på enheten. Det kan redusere kommunikasjonskvaliteten.•Ikke la barn eller kjæledyr bite eller suge på enheten eller tilbehøret. Det kan føre til skader eller eksplosjon.•Følg lokale lover og forskrifter, og respekter andres personvern og juridiske rettigheter.•Enheten skal installeres og brukes med minst 20 cm avstand mellom radiatoren og kroppen.•Oppbevar enheten på et sted med gode mottaksforhold. Avstanden mellom enheten og andre materialer (f.eks. metallbraketter eller metalldører og -vinduer) må være på mer enn 25 cm, og avstanden mellom enhetene bør være større enn 30 cm.Barnesikkerhet•Følg alle forholdsreglene for å ivareta barnesikkerhet. Det kan være farlig å la barn leke med enheten eller tilbehøret. Enheten har løse deler som kan medføre kvelningsfare. Hold enheten unna barn.•Enheten og tilbehøret er ikke ment å skulle brukes av barn. Hvis barn bruker enheten, skal det være under tilsyn av en voksen.Tilbehør•Bruk av inkompatible eller ikke godkjente strømadaptere, ladere eller batterier kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller andre farlige situasjoner.•Velg bare tilbehør som produsenten har godkjent for bruk med denne modellen. Bruk av andre typer tilbehør kan gjøre garantien ugyldig, bryte lokale lover og forskrifter og medføre fare. Kontakt forhandleren for mer informasjon om godkjent tilbehør der du bor.Strømadaptersikkerhet•Støpselet skal fungere som frakoblingsenhet.•Hvis enheten skal kobles til strømnettet, må stikkontakten være montert lett tilgjengelig nær enheten.•Koble strømadapteren fra både stikkontakten og enheten når den ikke er i bruk.•Ikke utsett strømadapteren for støt- eller klemskader.•Ikke bruk strømkabelen hvis den er skadet (f.eks. hvis isolasjonen er brutt/skrellet av slik at de strømførende ledningene synes) eller hvis kontakten er løs. Fortsatt bruk kan føre til elektrisk støt, kortslutninger eller brann.•Ikke ta på strømkabelen med våte hender, og ikke trekk i kabelen for å ta ut strømadapteren.•Ikke ta på enheten eller strømadapteren hvis du er våt på hendene. Det kan føre til kortslutninger, funksjonsfeil eller elektrisk støt.•Kontroller at strømadapteren oppfyller kravene i bilag Q til IEC/EN 62368-1, og at den er testet og godkjent i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale standarder.Rengjøring og vedlikehold•Hold enheten tørr og beskytt den mot støt og slag under oppbevaring, transport og bruk.•Ikke utsett enheten eller tilbehøret for fuktighet. Ikke prøv å tørke enheten ved hjelp av eksterne varmekilder som for eksempel mikrobølgeovn eller hårtørrer.•Ikke utsett enheten eller tilbehøret for ekstrem varme eller kulde. Slike miljøer kan forstyrre funksjonen og kan føre til brann eller eksplosjon.•Unngå at enheten støter mot andre gjenstander, da dette kan føre til funksjonsfeil, overoppheting, brann eller eksplosjon.•Hvis enheten ikke skal brukes over et lengre tidsrom, bør du slå den av og koble fra alle kablene.•Hvis enheten for eksempel avgir røyk, uvanlige lyder eller lukt, må du umiddelbart slutte å bruke den. Slå av enheten, og fjern alle tilkoblede kabler.•Ikke tråkk på, trekk i eller bøy kablene unødvendig mye. Dette kan føre til skader på kabelen slik at den ikke fungerer som den skal.•Lukk alle programmer, slå av enheten og koble fra kablene før du rengjør eller utfører vedlikehold på enheten.•Ikke rengjør enheten eller tilbehøret med kjemiske rengjøringsmidler, pulver eller andre kjemiske stoffer (f.eks. alkohol eller benzen). Slike stoffer kan skade delene eller forårsake brann. Bruk en ren, myk, tørr klut til å rengjøre skallet på enheten og tilbehøret.•Kort med magnetisk stripe (f.eks. kreditt- og telefonkort) skal ikke ligge nær enheten over lengre tid. Den magnetiske stripen kan ellers bli ødelagt.•Ikke demonter eller sett sammen enheten og det medfølgende tilbehøret. Hvis dette gjøres, settes garantien ut av kraft, og produsenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle skader.Informasjon om avhending og resirkuleringSymbolet på produktet, batteriet, litteraturen eller innpakningen betyr at produktene og batteriene som er på slutten av sin levetiden, skal kastes i separate returpunkter utpekt av lokale myndigheter. Dette vil sørge for at EEE-avfall resirkuleres og behandles på en måte som konserverer verdifulle materiale og beskytter menneskelig helse og miljø.For mer informasjon, vennligst kontakt dine lokale myndigheter, forhandler, eller tjeneste for husholdningsavfall, eller besøk nettsiden https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reduksjon av farlige stofferEnheten og dens elektriske tilbehør er i samsvar med lokale gjeldende regler angående bruksbegrensninger av visse risikofylte stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, slik som EUs REACH-forordning, RoHS-direktivet og batterier (hvor relevant). For samsvarserklæring om REACH og RoHS, vennligst besøk nettsiden https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Overholdelse av EU-forordningerErklæringDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklærer herved at denne enheten H138-380 er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og øvrige relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU.Den nyeste og gyldige versjonen av samsvarserklæringen finnes på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Denne enheten kan brukes i alle EUs medlemsland.Følg nasjonale og lokale bestemmelser der enheten brukes.Bruk av enheten kan begrenses, avhengig av det lokale nettverket.Begrensninger i NorgeBruken av dette radioutstyret er ikke tillatt i et geografisk område innen 20 km radius fra midten av Ny-Ålesund, Svalbard.Begrensninger i 5 GHz-båndet:5150 til 5350 MHz-frekvensområdet er begrenset til innendørs bruk i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP-produktinformasjonDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklærer herved at produktene våre følger EUs direktiver for energirelaterte produkter (ErP) 2009/125/EC. For detaljert informasjon om ErP og brukerhåndbøkene som kreves av kommisjonsforordningen, gå til: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvensbånd og sendestyrke(a) Frekvensbånd der radioutstyret opererer i: Enkelte bånd kan være utilgjengelige i alle land eller alle områder. Ta kontakt med den lokale mobiloperatøren for mer informasjon.(b) Den maksimale radiofrekvenseffekten som overføres i frekvensbåndene der radioutstyret opererer i: Den maksimale effekten for alle band er mindre enn den høyeste grenseverdien som er spesifisert i den tilhørende standarden.De nominelle grensene til frekvensbåndene og sendeeffekten (utstrålt og/eller gjennomført) som gjelder for dette radioutstyret er som følger: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Tilbehør og programvareinformasjonEn del tilbehør er valgfritt i enkelte land eller regioner. Ekstrautstyr kan kjøpes fra en autorisert leverandør etter behov. Det anbefales følgende tilbehør:Adaptere: S120200X02 (X representerer de forskjellige pluggtyper som brukes, som kan enten være C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z eller K, avhengig av området)Programvareversjonen er 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Programvareoppdateringer skal utgis av produsenten for å fikse feil eller forbedre funksjoner etter at produktet har blitt gitt ut. Alle programvareversjoner som er utgitt av produsenten er verifisert og er i samsvar med tilhørende regler.Alle RF parametre (for eksempel frekvensområde og utgangseffekt) er utilgjengelige for brukeren, og kan ikke endres av brukeren.For den nyeste informasjonen om tilbehør og programvare, se DoC (konformitetserklæring) på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	Norsk Juridisk merknadProduktet beskrevet i denne håndboken kan inneholde opphavsrettslig beskyttet programvare fra lisensgivere. Kunder skal på ingen måte kopiere, distribuere, modifisere, skille ut, demontere, dekryptere, trekke ut, dekonstruere, lease, tilegne seg eller underlisensiere nevnte programvare, med mindre slike restriksjoner er forbudt etter gjeldende lovverk, eller slike handlinger er godkjent av respektive innehavere av kopibeskyttelsen.Varemerker og tillatelserLTE er et varemerke som tilhører ETSI.Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED-logoen og Wi-Fi-logoen er varemerker som hører til Wi-Fi Alliance.Andre varemerker, produkter, tjenester og selskapsnavn som nevnes, kan tilhøre sine respektive eiere.MerknadEnkelte av funksjonene i produktet og tilbehøret som er beskrevet her, avhenger av den installerte programvaren og det lokale nettverkets kapasitet og innstillinger, og det kan derfor hende at disse ikke er aktivert eller at de er begrenset av lokale nettverksoperatører eller nettverkstjenesteleverandører.Derfor er det mulig at beskrivelsene her ikke samsvarer fullstendig med det produktet og tilbehøret du har kjøpt.Vi reserverer oss retten til å endre eller modifisere enhver informasjon eller spesifikasjon i denne veiledningen uten forvarsel og uten ansvar.ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSEALT INNHOLD I DENNE HÅNDBOKEN LEVERES "SOM DET ER". MED UNNTAK AV TILFELLER HVOR DEN GJELDENDE LOVGIVNINGEN KREVER DET, GIS INGEN GARANTIER AV NOE SLAG, ENTEN UTTRYKKELIGE ELLER IMPLISITTE, INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL IMPLISITTE GARANTIER AV SALGBARHET OG EGNETHET FOR ET SPESIFIKT FORMÅL, MED HENSYN TIL NØYAKTIGHETEN, PÅLITELIGHETEN ELLER INNHOLDET I DENNE HÅNDBOKEN.I DET OMFANG DET ER TILLATT UNDER GJELDENDE LOVVERK SKAL GHTelcom UNDER INGEN OMSTENDIGHETER STÅ ANSVARLIG FOR SPESIELLE SKADER, SKADER OPPSTÅTT VED UHELL, INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER ELLER TAP AV FORTJENESTE, INNTEKTER, DATA, GOODWILL ELLER FORVENTENDE OPPSPARTE MIDLER UAVHENGIG AV OM SLIKE TAP KAN FORUTSES ELLER IKKE.GHTelcomS MAKSIMALE ERSTATNINGSANSVAR (DENNE BEGRENSNINGEN GJELDER IKKE ANSVAR FOR PERSONSKADER I DEN UTSTREKNING GJELDENDE LOVVERK FORBYR SLIK BEGRENSNING) SOM RESULTAT AV BRUK AV PRODUKTET SLIK DET ER BESKREVET I DENNE HÅNDBOKEN, ER BEGRENSET TIL BELØPET KUNDEN HAR BETALT VED KJØP AV DETTE PRODUKTET.Import- og eksportbestemmelserKundene skal overholde alle gjeldende lover angående eksport og import, og har ansvar for å innhente alle nødvendige tillatelser og lisenser fra myndighetene for å eksportere, videreeksportere eller importere produktet som angis i denne håndboken, inkludert programvaren og de spesifiserte tekniske dataene.PersonvernerklæringFor å lære om hvordan vi bruker og beskytter den personlige informasjonen din på denne enheten gå til den nettbaserte administrasjonssiden og les Personvernerklæring for mobile bredbåndenheter for å lære mer om personvernretningslinjene våre.
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	Produktet beskrevet i denne håndboken kan inneholde opphavsrettslig beskyttet programvare fra lisensgivere. Kunder skal på ingen måte kopiere, distribuere, modifisere, skille ut, demontere, dekryptere, trekke ut, dekonstruere, lease, tilegne seg eller underlisensiere nevnte programvare, med mindre slike restriksjoner er forbudt etter gjeldende lovverk, eller slike handlinger er godkjent av respektive innehavere av kopibeskyttelsen.
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	SikkerhetsinformasjonDette kapitlet inneholder viktig informasjon om bruk av enheten. Det inneholder også sikkerhetsinformasjon. Les nøye gjennom denne informasjonen før du bruker telefonen.Elektronisk enhetIkke bruk enheten der dette er forbudt. Ikke bruk enheten hvis dette medfører fare eller forstyrrelse for andre elektroniske enheter.Forstyrrelser i forbindelse med medisinsk utstyr•Følg regler og forskrifter som er fastsatt av sykehus og andre helseinstitusjoner. Ikke bruk enheten der dette er forbudt.•Enkelte trådløse enheter kan påvirke ytelsen i høreapparater og pacemakere. Spør tjenesteleverandøren hvis du trenger mer informasjon.•Pacemakerprodusenter anbefaler en avstand på minst 15 cm mellom enheten og pacemakeren for å unngå at pacemakeren forstyrres. Hvis du bruker pacemaker, bør du ha enheten på motsatt side av kroppen fra der pacemakeren er plassert, og ikke bære enheten i lommer foran på kroppen.Områder med lettantennelige og eksplosive materialer•Ikke bruk enheten i nærheten av lettantennelige eller eksplosive materialer (f.eks. på bensinstasjoner, oljelagre eller kjemiske fabrikker). Bruk av enheten i slike miljøer øker faren for eksplosjon og brann. Følg i tillegg alle instruksjoner som er angitt med tekst eller symboler.•Ikke oppbevar eller transporter enheten i beholdere med lettantennelige væsker eller gasser eller eksplosive materialer.Bruksmiljø•Unngå støvete, fuktige og skitne miljøer. Unngå magnetiske felter. Bruk av enheten i slike miljøer kan føre til kretsfeil.•Slå av enheten og trekk ut strømkabelen fra stikkontakten før du kobler kabler og ledninger til og fra enheten. Pass på at du er tørr på hendene når du bruker enheten.•Plasser enheten på et stabilt underlag.•Hold enheten unna elektronisk utstyr som produserer sterke magnetiske eller elektriske felter (f.eks. mikrobølgeovner eller kjøleskap).•I tordenvær bør enheten slås av og alle kabler fjernes for å beskytte enheten mot lynnedslag.•Unngå å bruke enheten i tordenvær – lyn kan forårsake skader.•Ideelle brukstemperatur: 0 °C til 40 °C. Ideell oppbevaringstemperatur: -20 °C til +70 °C. Ekstrem varme eller kulde kan skade enheten eller tilbehøret.•Oppbevar enheten og tilbehøret i et godt ventilert, kjølig område uten direkte sollys. Ikke dekk til enheten med håndklær eller andre gjenstander. Ikke plasser enheten i en beholder med dårlig varmespredning (f.eks. en eske eller veske).•Unngå regn og fukt for å beskytte enheten eller tilbehøret mot brann eller elektrisk støt.•Hold enheten unna åpen ild og varmekilder som for eksempel varmeovner, mikrobølgeovner, komfyrer, varmtvannsberedere, radiatorer og stearinlys.•Ikke plasser gjenstander som for eksempel stearinlys eller vannbeholdere på enheten. Hvis det kommer fremmedelementer eller væske inn i enheten, må du umiddelbart slutte å bruke den. Slå av enheten og fjern de tilkoblede kablene.•Ikke blokker åpningene på enheten. Sett av minimum 10 cm rundt enheten for ventilasjon.•Hvis enheten er overopphetet, tar du en pause i bruken av enheten og de tilhørende programmene. Hvis huden blir utsatt for en overopphetet enhet over lengre tid, kan det oppstå symptomer på lavtemperatursforbrenning (f.eks. røde flekker og mørkere pigmentering).•Ikke berør antennen på enheten. Det kan redusere kommunikasjonskvaliteten.•Ikke la barn eller kjæledyr bite eller suge på enheten eller tilbehøret. Det kan føre til skader eller eksplosjon.•Følg lokale lover og forskrifter, og respekter andres personvern og juridiske rettigheter.•Enheten skal installeres og brukes med minst 20 cm avstand mellom radiatoren og kroppen.•Oppbevar enheten på et sted med gode mottaksforhold. Avstanden mellom enheten og andre materialer (f.eks. metallbraketter eller metalldører og -vinduer) må være på mer enn 25 cm, og avstanden mellom enhetene bør være større enn 30 cm.Barnesikkerhet•Følg alle forholdsreglene for å ivareta barnesikkerhet. Det kan være farlig å la barn leke med enheten eller tilbehøret. Enheten har løse deler som kan medføre kvelningsfare. Hold enheten unna barn.•Enheten og tilbehøret er ikke ment å skulle brukes av barn. Hvis barn bruker enheten, skal det være under tilsyn av en voksen.Tilbehør•Bruk av inkompatible eller ikke godkjente strømadaptere, ladere eller batterier kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller andre farlige situasjoner.•Velg bare tilbehør som produsenten har godkjent for bruk med denne modellen. Bruk av andre typer tilbehør kan gjøre garantien ugyldig, bryte lokale lover og forskrifter og medføre fare. Kontakt forhandleren for mer informasjon om godkjent tilbehør der du bor.Strømadaptersikkerhet•Støpselet skal fungere som frakoblingsenhet.•Hvis enheten skal kobles til strømnettet, må stikkontakten være montert lett tilgjengelig nær enheten.•Koble strømadapteren fra både stikkontakten og enheten når den ikke er i bruk.•Ikke utsett strømadapteren for støt- eller klemskader.•Ikke bruk strømkabelen hvis den er skadet (f.eks. hvis isolasjonen er brutt/skrellet av slik at de strømførende ledningene synes) eller hvis kontakten er løs. Fortsatt bruk kan føre til elektrisk støt, kortslutninger eller brann.•Ikke ta på strømkabelen med våte hender, og ikke trekk i kabelen for å ta ut strømadapteren.•Ikke ta på enheten eller strømadapteren hvis du er våt på hendene. Det kan føre til kortslutninger, funksjonsfeil eller elektrisk støt.•Kontroller at strømadapteren oppfyller kravene i bilag Q til IEC/EN 62368-1, og at den er testet og godkjent i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale standarder.Rengjøring og vedlikehold•Hold enheten tørr og beskytt den mot støt og slag under oppbevaring, transport og bruk.•Ikke utsett enheten eller tilbehøret for fuktighet. Ikke prøv å tørke enheten ved hjelp av eksterne varmekilder som for eksempel mikrobølgeovn eller hårtørrer.•Ikke utsett enheten eller tilbehøret for ekstrem varme eller kulde. Slike miljøer kan forstyrre funksjonen og kan føre til brann eller eksplosjon.•Unngå at enheten støter mot andre gjenstander, da dette kan føre til funksjonsfeil, overoppheting, brann eller eksplosjon.•Hvis enheten ikke skal brukes over et lengre tidsrom, bør du slå den av og koble fra alle kablene.•Hvis enheten for eksempel avgir røyk, uvanlige lyder eller lukt, må du umiddelbart slutte å bruke den. Slå av enheten, og fjern alle tilkoblede kabler.•Ikke tråkk på, trekk i eller bøy kablene unødvendig mye. Dette kan føre til skader på kabelen slik at den ikke fungerer som den skal.•Lukk alle programmer, slå av enheten og koble fra kablene før du rengjør eller utfører vedlikehold på enheten.•Ikke rengjør enheten eller tilbehøret med kjemiske rengjøringsmidler, pulver eller andre kjemiske stoffer (f.eks. alkohol eller benzen). Slike stoffer kan skade delene eller forårsake brann. Bruk en ren, myk, tørr klut til å rengjøre skallet på enheten og tilbehøret.•Kort med magnetisk stripe (f.eks. kreditt- og telefonkort) skal ikke ligge nær enheten over lengre tid. Den magnetiske stripen kan ellers bli ødelagt.•Ikke demonter eller sett sammen enheten og det medfølgende tilbehøret. Hvis dette gjøres, settes garantien ut av kraft, og produsenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle skader.Informasjon om avhending og resirkuleringSymbolet på produktet, batteriet, litteraturen eller innpakningen betyr at produktene og batteriene som er på slutten av sin levetiden, skal kastes i separate returpunkter utpekt av lokale myndigheter. Dette vil sørge for at EEE-avfall resirkuleres og behandles på en måte som konserverer verdifulle materiale og beskytter menneskelig helse og miljø.For mer informasjon, vennligst kontakt dine lokale myndigheter, forhandler, eller tjeneste for husholdningsavfall, eller besøk nettsiden https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reduksjon av farlige stofferEnheten og dens elektriske tilbehør er i samsvar med lokale gjeldende regler angående bruksbegrensninger av visse risikofylte stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, slik som EUs REACH-forordning, RoHS-direktivet og batterier (hvor relevant). For samsvarserklæring om REACH og RoHS, vennligst besøk nettsiden https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Overholdelse av EU-forordningerErklæringDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklærer herved at denne enheten H138-380 er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og øvrige relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU.Den nyeste og gyldige versjonen av samsvarserklæringen finnes på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Denne enheten kan brukes i alle EUs medlemsland.Følg nasjonale og lokale bestemmelser der enheten brukes.Bruk av enheten kan begrenses, avhengig av det lokale nettverket.Begrensninger i NorgeBruken av dette radioutstyret er ikke tillatt i et geografisk område innen 20 km radius fra midten av Ny-Ålesund, Svalbard.Begrensninger i 5 GHz-båndet:5150 til 5350 MHz-frekvensområdet er begrenset til innendørs bruk i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP-produktinformasjonDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. erklærer herved at produktene våre følger EUs direktiver for energirelaterte produkter (ErP) 2009/125/EC. For detaljert informasjon om ErP og brukerhåndbøkene som kreves av kommisjonsforordningen, gå til: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvensbånd og sendestyrke(a) Frekvensbånd der radioutstyret opererer i: Enkelte bånd kan være utilgjengelige i alle land eller alle områder. Ta kontakt med den lokale mobiloperatøren for mer informasjon.(b) Den maksimale radiofrekvenseffekten som overføres i frekvensbåndene der radioutstyret opererer i: Den maksimale effekten for alle band er mindre enn den høyeste grenseverdien som er spesifisert i den tilhørende standarden.De nominelle grensene til frekvensbåndene og sendeeffekten (utstrålt og/eller gjennomført) som gjelder for dette radioutstyret er som følger: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Tilbehør og programvareinformasjonEn del tilbehør er valgfritt i enkelte land eller regioner. Ekstrautstyr kan kjøpes fra en autorisert leverandør etter behov. Det anbefales følgende tilbehør:Adaptere: S120200X02 (X representerer de forskjellige pluggtyper som brukes, som kan enten være C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z eller K, avhengig av området)Programvareversjonen er 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Programvareoppdateringer skal utgis av produsenten for å fikse feil eller forbedre funksjoner etter at produktet har blitt gitt ut. Alle programvareversjoner som er utgitt av produsenten er verifisert og er i samsvar med tilhørende regler.Alle RF parametre (for eksempel frekvensområde og utgangseffekt) er utilgjengelige for brukeren, og kan ikke endres av brukeren.For den nyeste informasjonen om tilbehør og programvare, se DoC (konformitetserklæring) på https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	SuomiOikeudellinen huomautusTässä käyttöoppaassa kuvattu tuote saattaa sisältää tekijänoikeuden suojaamia lisenssinantajien ohjelmistoja. Asiakkaat eivät saa millään tavalla jäljentää, jakaa, muuntaa, hajottaa, purkaa, purkaa salausta, poimia tietoja, takaisinmallintaa, vuokrata, luovuttaa tai alilisensioida näitä ohjelmistoja, paitsi jos sovellettavat lait kieltävät tällaiset rajoitukset tai kyseiset tekijänoikeuden haltijat hyväksyvät tällaiset toimenpiteet.Tavaramerkit ja luvatLTE on ETSI:n tavaramerkki.Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED -logo ja Wi-Fi-logo ovat Wi-Fi Alliancen tavaramerkkejä.Muut mainitut tavaramerkit ja tuotteiden, palvelujen ja yritysten nimet saattavat olla omistajiensa omaisuutta.HuomautusOsa tässä kuvatuista tuotteen ja sen lisävarusteiden toiminnoista riippuvat asennetusta ohjelmasta sekä lähiverkon kapasiteetista ja asetuksista, eikä niitä ehkä voida aktivoida tai niiden käyttöä voidaan rajoittaa paikallisen verkko-operaattorin tai verkkopalvelutarjoajien toimesta.Siksi nämä kuvaukset saattavat olla erilaisia kuin hankkimasi tuote tai sen lisävarusteet.Pidätämme oikeuden muuttaa tämän oppaan sisältämiä tietoja tai teknisiä ominaisuuksia erikseen ilmoittamatta ja ilman korvausvastuuta.VASTUUNRAJOITUSLAUSEKEKAIKKI TÄMÄN OPPAAN SISÄLTÖ ON TOIMITETTU "SELLAISENAAN". MINKÄÄNLAISTA NIMENOMAISTA TAI HILJAISTA TAKUUTA EI ANNETA SILTÄ OSIN KUIN SOVELLETTAVA LAKI SALLII, MUKAAN LUKIEN, MUTTA NÄIHIN RAJOITTUMATTA, KAIKKI NIMENOMAISET TAKUUT MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA, SOPIVUUDESTA JOHONKIN TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN, SIITÄ ETTÄ TÄMÄN KÄYTTÖOHJEEN TARKKUUS, LUOTETTAVUUS TAI SISÄLTÖ OVAT VIRHEETTÖMIÄ.SIINÄ MÄÄRIN KUIN SOVELLETTAVA LAINSÄÄDÄNTÖ SEN SALLII, GHTelcom EI OLE VASTUUSSA ERITYISISTÄ, SATUNNAISISTA, EPÄSUORISTA TAI SEURAAMUKSELLISISTA VAHINGOISTA TAI VOITTOJEN, LIIKETOIMIEN, TUOTON, TIETOJEN, GOODWILL-SÄÄSTÖJEN TAI ENNAKOITUJEN SÄÄSTÖJEN MENETYKSESTÄ RIIPPUMATTA SIITÄ, OVATKO TÄLLAISET HÄVIÖT ENNUSTETTAVISSA VAI EIVÄT.GHTelcom-YRITYKSEN TÄSSÄ OPPAASSA KUVATUN TUOTTEEN KÄYTÖSTÄ JOHTUVA KORVAUSVASTUU (TÄMÄ RAJOITUS EI KOSKE KORVAUSVASTUUTA HENKILÖVAHINGOISTA, MIKÄLI SOVELLETTAVA LAKI KIELTÄÄ SELLAISEN RAJOITUKSEN) RAJOITTUU ASIAKKAIDEN TUOTTEESTA MAKSAMAAN HINTAAN.Tuontia ja vientiä koskevat säädöksetAsiakkaiden on noudatettava voimassa olevaa vienti- ja tuontilainsäädäntöä ja sääntöjä. Asiakkaat ovat vastuussa tarvittavien lupien ja lisenssien hankkimisesta kyseisen tuotteen viemiseksi tai tuomiseksi, sen ohjelmisto ja tekniset tiedot mukaan lukien.YksityisyyssuojaTietoja siitä, kuinka käytämme ja suojaamme henkilökohtaisia tietojasi tällä laitteella, löytyy verkkopohjaiselta hallintasivulta, ja tietoja tietosuojakäytännöstämme löytyy asiakirjasta Mobiililaajakaistalaitteita koskeva tietosuojalausunto.Turvallisuutta koskevat tiedotTämä osio sisältää laitteen käyttöä koskevia tärkeitä tietoja. Osio sisältää myös laitteen turvallista käyttöä koskevia tietoja. Lue tämä teksti huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöönottoa.Elektroninen laiteÄlä käytä laitetta, jos laitteen käyttö on kielletty. Älä käytä laitetta, jos laitteen käyttö aiheuttaa vaaraa tai häiritsee muiden sähkölaitteiden toimintaa.Sairaalalaitteisiin aiheutuvat häiriöt•Noudata sairaaloiden ja terveydenhoitolaitosten sääntöjä ja määräyksiä. Älä käytä laitetta paikoissa, missä sen käyttö on kielletty.•Jotkin langattomat laitteet voivat vaikuttaa kuulolaitteiden tai sydämentahdistimien toimintaan. Kysy lisätietoja palveluntarjoajaltasi.•Sydämentahdistinten valmistajat suosittelevat, että mahdollisten häiriöiden välttämiseksi laitetta pidetään vähintään 15 cm:n etäisyydellä sydämentahdistimesta. Jos käytät sydämentahdistinta, pidä laitetta tahdistimeen nähden vastakkaisella puolella äläkä kanna laitetta rintataskussasi.Helposti syttyviä ja räjähtäviä aineita sisältävät tilat•Älä käytä laitetta tiloissa, joissa säilytetään helposti syttyviä tai räjähtäviä aineita (esimerkiksi huoltoasemat, öljyvarastot tai kemiantehtaat). Laitteen käyttö tällaisissa ympäristöissä suurentaa räjähdyksen ja tulipalon riskiä. Noudata lisäksi kaikkia tekstinä tai symboleina annettuja ohjeita.•Älä varastoi tai kuljeta laitetta astioissa, joissa on syttyviä nesteitä, kaasuja tai räjähteitä.Käyttöympäristö•Vältä pölyisiä, kosteita ja likaisia ympäristöjä. Vältä magneettikenttiä. Laitteen käyttö näissä ympäristöissä voi johtaa virtapiirien toimintahäiriöihin.•Sammuta laite ja irrota se virtalähteestä ennen johtojen liittämistä ja irrottamista. Varmista, että kätesi ovat kuivat käytön aikana.•Sijoita laite vakaalle pinnalle.•Pidä laite loitolla sähkölaitteista, jotka tuottavat voimakkaita magneetti- tai sähkökenttiä, kuten mikroaaltouunista tai jääkaapista.•Ukkosmyrskyjen aikana laite on suojattava salamaniskuilta katkaisemalla siitä virta ja irrottamalla kaikki laitteeseen liitetyt johdot.•Älä käytä laitetta ukkosmyrskyjen aikana, sillä se voi aiheuttaa salamaniskun vaaran.•Ihanteellinen käyttölämpötila on 0 - 40 °C. Ihanteellinen varastointilämpötila on -20 - +70 °C. Äärilämpötilat voivat vahingoittaa puhelinta ja lisävarusteita.•Säilytä laitetta ja lisävarusteita hyvin tuuletetussa ja viileässä tilassa suojattuna suoralta auringonvalolta. Älä peitä tai ympäröi laitetta pyyhkeillä tai muilla esineillä. Älä aseta laitetta säilytyskoteloon, jonka lämmönsiirtokyky on heikko, kuten rasiaan tai pussiin.•Suojaa laite ja lisävarusteet sateelta ja kosteudelta, sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa tulipalo- ja sähköiskuvaaran.•Pidä laite loitolla lämmönlähteistä ja tulesta, kuten lämmittimistä, mikroaaltouuneista, liesistä, kuumavesivaraajista, lämpöpattereista ja kynttilöistä.•Älä aseta laitteen päälle esineitä, kuten kynttilää tai vesiastiaa. Jos laitteeseen pääsee vieras esine tai nestettä, lopeta sen käyttö välittömästi, kytke virta pois päältä ja poista kaikki laitteeseen liitetyt kaapelit.•Älä peitä laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jätä laitteen ympärille vähintään 10 cm vapaata tilaa lämmön haihtumista varten.•Lopeta laitteen ja sovellusten käyttö hetkeksi, jos laite ylikuumenee. Jos ylikuumentunutta laitetta pidetään ihoa vasten pitkään, ihossa voi ilmetä lievän palovamman oireita, kuten punaisia läikkiä ja tummumista.•Älä kosketa laitteen antennia. Se voi heikentää signaalin laatua.•Älä anna lasten tai lemmikkieläinten pureskella tai imeskellä laitetta tai lisävarusteita. Se voi vaurioittaa laitetta tai aiheuttaa räjähdyksen.•Noudata paikallisia lakeja ja säädöksiä ja kunnioita muiden yksityisyyttä ja laillisia oikeuksia.•Laite on asennettava ja sitä on käytettävä siten, että säteilylähteen ja kehon välissä on vähintään 20 cm vapaata tilaa.•Pidä laite paikassa, jossa kuuluvuus on hyvä. Etäisyys laitteen ja muiden metalliesineiden (kuten metallitelineiden tai metallisten ovien ja ikkunoiden) välillä on oltava vähintään 25 cm ja etäisyys laitteiden välillä on oltava vähintään 30 cm.Lapsiturvallisuus•Noudata kaikkia lapsiturvallisuuteen liittyviä varotoimenpiteitä. Tätä laitetta tai sen lisävarusteita ei pidä antaa lasten leikkeihin, sillä se voi olla vaarallista. Laitteessa on irtoavia osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran. Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta.•Tätä laitetta ja sen lisävarusteita ei ole tarkoitettu lasten käytettäväksi. Lasten tulisi käyttää laitetta vain aikuisen valvonnassa.Lisävarusteet•Hyväksymättömän tai yhteensopimattoman verkkovirtasovittimen, laturin tai akun käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdyksen tai muun vaaratilanteen.•Valitse ainoastaan lisävarusteita, jotka laitteen valmistaja on hyväksynyt tätä mallia varten. Muun tyyppisten lisävarusteiden käyttö voi aiheuttaa takuun raukeamisen tai rikkoa paikallisia säädöksiä ja lakeja, minkä lisäksi se voi olla vaarallista. Kysy jälleenmyyjältä lisätietoja hyväksyttyjen lisävarusteiden saatavuudesta omalla alueellasi.Verkkovirtasovittimen käyttöturvallisuus•Pistoke toimii laitteen päävirtakytkimenä.•Kytkettävien laitteiden seinäpistorasia asennetaan laitteiden lähelle. Pistorasian on oltava helposti käytettävissä.•Irrota verkkovirtasovitin pistorasiasta ja laitteesta, kun sitä ei käytetä.•Älä pudota virtasovitinta tai altista sitä iskuille.•Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut (esimerkiksi johto on paljaana tai rikki) tai pistoke on väljä, lopeta käyttö heti. Käytön jatkaminen voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun, oikosulun tai tulipalon.•Älä kosketa virtajohtoa märin käsin tai irrota verkkovirtasovitinta virtajohdosta vetämällä.•Älä koske laitteeseen tai verkkovirtasovittimeen märin käsin. Seurauksena voi olla oikosulku, toimintahäiriö tai sähköisku.•Varmista, että verkkolaite on standardin IEC/EN 62368-1 liitteen Q vaatimusten mukainen ja että se on testattu ja hyväksytty kansallisten tai paikallisten standardien mukaisesti.Puhdistaminen ja huoltaminen•Pidä laite kuivana varastoinnin, kuljetuksen ja käytön aikana ja suojaa se iskuilta.•Pidä laite ja sen lisävarusteet kuivana. Älä yritä kuivata laitetta ulkoisella lämpölähteellä, kuten mikroaaltouunilla tai hiustenkuivaimella.•Älä altista laitetta tai sen lisävarusteita äärilämpötiloille. Tällaiset ympäristöt voivat estää laitetta toimimasta oikein, ja seurauksena voi olla tulipalo tai räjähdys.•Vältä iskuja, jotka voivat aiheuttaa laitteen toimintahäiriön, ylikuumenemisen, tulipalon tai räjähdyksen.•Jos laite on käyttämättömänä pitkään, katkaise siitä virta ja irrota kaikki siihen kytketyt johdot.•Jos mitä tahansa epätavallista ilmenee (esimerkiksi laitteesta tulee savua, poikkeuksellisia ääniä tai hajuja), lopeta käyttö välittömästi, sammuta laite ja irrota kaikki siihen liitetyt kaapelit.•Älä tallaa tai vedä johtoja tai taivuta niitä voimakkaasti. Se voi vaurioittaa johtoa ja aiheuttaa laitteeseen toimintahäiriön.•Ennen kuin puhdistat tai huollat laitetta, lopeta laitteen käyttö, sammuta kaikki sovellukset ja irrota kaikki laitteeseen kytketyt johdot.•Älä käytä kemiallisia puhdistusaineita, jauheita tai muita kemiallisia aineita (kuten alkoholia tai bensiiniä) laitteen tai sen lisävarusteiden puhdistamiseen. Nämä aineet voivat vahingoittaa osia ja aiheuttaa palovaaran. Käytä puhdasta, pehmeää ja kuivaa liinaa laitteen ja lisävarusteiden puhdistamiseen.•Älä vie magneettijuovalla varustettuja kortteja, kuten luottokortteja ja puhelinkortteja, laitteen lähelle pitkäksi aikaa. Se voi vaurioittaa magneettijuovalla varustettuja kortteja.•Älä pura tai muuta laitetta ja sen lisävarusteita. Tämä aiheuttaa takuun raukeamisen ja vapauttaa valmistajan vahinkovastuusta.Hävittämistä ja kierrätystä koskevat tiedotTuotteessa, akussa, asiakirjoissa tai pakkauksessa näkyvä symboli tarkoittaa, että tuotteet ja akut on vietävä erillisiin, paikallisten viranomaisten osoittamiin jätteenkeräyspisteisiin niiden käyttöiän päättyessä. Tämä varmistaa, että EEE-romu kierrätetään ja käsitellään tavalla, joka säilyttää arvokkaat materiaalit ja suojelee ihmisten terveyttä ja ympäristöä.Lisätietoja on saatavana paikallisilta viranomaisilta, jälleenmyyjältä, jätehuoltopalvelusta tai osoitteesta https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Vaarallisten aineiden vähentäminenTämä laite ja kaikki sähkötoimiset lisävarusteet noudattavat paikallisia soveltuvia määräyksiä tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden käytön rajoittamisesta sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa, kuten EU REACH-määräystä ja RoHS- ja Akut-direktiiviä (jos mukana). REACH- ja RoHS-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutukset ovat saatavilla verkkosivustolla https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Yhdenmukaisuus EU:n määräysten kanssaIlmoitusDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. vakuuttaa täten, että tämä laite, H138-380, täyttää direktiivin 2014/53/EU olennaiset vaatimukset ja sen muut asiaankuuluvat säännökset.Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen uusin ja voimassa oleva versio on luettavissa osoitteessa https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Tätä laitetta voidaan käyttää kaikissa EU:n jäsenvaltioissa.Noudata laitteen käyttöpaikan kansallisia ja paikallisia säädöksiä.Tämän laitteen käyttö voi olla kiellettyä tai rajoitettua, paikallisesta verkosta riippuen.Rajoitukset 5 GHz:n taajuusalueella:5150–5350 MHz:n taajuusalue on rajoitettu sisäkäyttöön seuraavissa maissa: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP-tuotetiedotDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. vakuuttaa täten, että sen tuotteet noudattavat energiaan liittyvien tuotteiden direktiiviä (ErP) 2009/125/EY. Yksityiskohtaiset tiedot ErP-direktiivistä ja käyttöohjeet, jotka vaaditaan komission asetuksen mukaisesti, löytyvät osoitteesta: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Taajuusalueet ja teho(a) Taajuusalueet, joilla radiolaite toimii: Jotkut alueet eivät välttämättä ole käytettävissä kaikissa maissa tai kaikilla alueilla. Kysy lisätietoja paikalliselta operaattoriltasi.(b) Radiolaitteen toiminta-taajuusalueella lähetettävän radiotaajuuden maksimiteho: Kaikkien taajuusalueiden maksimiteho on pienempi kuin asianmukaisen harmonisoidun standardin suurin raja-arvo.Tätä radiolaitetta koskevat taajuusalueiden ja lähetystehon (säteilevä ja/tai johdettu) nimellisrajat ovat seuraavat: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Lisävaruste- ja ohjelmistotiedotJotkin lisävarusteet ovat valinnaisia tietyissä maissa tai tietyillä alueilla. Valinnaisia lisävarusteita voi ostaa tarvittaessa lisensoidulta toimittajalta. Seuraavat lisävarusteet ovat suositeltavia:Sovittimet: S120200X02 (X tarkoittaa eri tyyppistä pistoketyyppiä, joka voi olla alueesta riippuen joko C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z tai K)Tuotteen ohjelmistoversio on 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Valmistaja julkaisee ohjelmistopäivityksiä korjatakseen virheitä tai parannellakseen tuotetta sen lanseerauksen jälkeen. Kaikki valmistajan lanseeraamat ohjelmistoversiot on tarkistettu, ja ne noudattavat yhä asianmukaisia sääntöjä.Kaikki RF-parametrit (kuten taajuusalue ja lähtöteho) eivät ole käyttäjän saatavilla, eikä hän voi muuttaa niitä.Tuoreimmat tiedot lisävarusteista ja ohjelmistosta on DoC:ssa (vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus) osoitteessa https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	SuomiOikeudellinen huomautusTässä käyttöoppaassa kuvattu tuote saattaa sisältää tekijänoikeuden suojaamia lisenssinantajien ohjelmistoja. Asiakkaat eivät saa millään tavalla jäljentää, jakaa, muuntaa, hajottaa, purkaa, purkaa salausta, poimia tietoja, takaisinmallintaa, vuokrata, luovuttaa tai alilisensioida näitä ohjelmistoja, paitsi jos sovellettavat lait kieltävät tällaiset rajoitukset tai kyseiset tekijänoikeuden haltijat hyväksyvät tällaiset toimenpiteet.Tavaramerkit ja luvatLTE on ETSI:n tavaramerkki.Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED -logo ja Wi-Fi-logo ovat Wi-Fi Alliancen tavaramerkkejä.Muut mainitut tavaramerkit ja tuotteiden, palvelujen ja yritysten nimet saattavat olla omistajiensa omaisuutta.HuomautusOsa tässä kuvatuista tuotteen ja sen lisävarusteiden toiminnoista riippuvat asennetusta ohjelmasta sekä lähiverkon kapasiteetista ja asetuksista, eikä niitä ehkä voida aktivoida tai niiden käyttöä voidaan rajoittaa paikallisen verkko-operaattorin tai verkkopalvelutarjoajien toimesta.Siksi nämä kuvaukset saattavat olla erilaisia kuin hankkimasi tuote tai sen lisävarusteet.Pidätämme oikeuden muuttaa tämän oppaan sisältämiä tietoja tai teknisiä ominaisuuksia erikseen ilmoittamatta ja ilman korvausvastuuta.VASTUUNRAJOITUSLAUSEKEKAIKKI TÄMÄN OPPAAN SISÄLTÖ ON TOIMITETTU "SELLAISENAAN". MINKÄÄNLAISTA NIMENOMAISTA TAI HILJAISTA TAKUUTA EI ANNETA SILTÄ OSIN KUIN SOVELLETTAVA LAKI SALLII, MUKAAN LUKIEN, MUTTA NÄIHIN RAJOITTUMATTA, KAIKKI NIMENOMAISET TAKUUT MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA, SOPIVUUDESTA JOHONKIN TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN, SIITÄ ETTÄ TÄMÄN KÄYTTÖOHJEEN TARKKUUS, LUOTETTAVUUS TAI SISÄLTÖ OVAT VIRHEETTÖMIÄ.SIINÄ MÄÄRIN KUIN SOVELLETTAVA LAINSÄÄDÄNTÖ SEN SALLII, GHTelcom EI OLE VASTUUSSA ERITYISISTÄ, SATUNNAISISTA, EPÄSUORISTA TAI SEURAAMUKSELLISISTA VAHINGOISTA TAI VOITTOJEN, LIIKETOIMIEN, TUOTON, TIETOJEN, GOODWILL-SÄÄSTÖJEN TAI ENNAKOITUJEN SÄÄSTÖJEN MENETYKSESTÄ RIIPPUMATTA SIITÄ, OVATKO TÄLLAISET HÄVIÖT ENNUSTETTAVISSA VAI EIVÄT.GHTelcom-YRITYKSEN TÄSSÄ OPPAASSA KUVATUN TUOTTEEN KÄYTÖSTÄ JOHTUVA KORVAUSVASTUU (TÄMÄ RAJOITUS EI KOSKE KORVAUSVASTUUTA HENKILÖVAHINGOISTA, MIKÄLI SOVELLETTAVA LAKI KIELTÄÄ SELLAISEN RAJOITUKSEN) RAJOITTUU ASIAKKAIDEN TUOTTEESTA MAKSAMAAN HINTAAN.Tuontia ja vientiä koskevat säädöksetAsiakkaiden on noudatettava voimassa olevaa vienti- ja tuontilainsäädäntöä ja sääntöjä. Asiakkaat ovat vastuussa tarvittavien lupien ja lisenssien hankkimisesta kyseisen tuotteen viemiseksi tai tuomiseksi, sen ohjelmisto ja tekniset tiedot mukaan lukien.YksityisyyssuojaTietoja siitä, kuinka käytämme ja suojaamme henkilökohtaisia tietojasi tällä laitteella, löytyy verkkopohjaiselta hallintasivulta, ja tietoja tietosuojakäytännöstämme löytyy asiakirjasta Mobiililaajakaistalaitteita koskeva tietosuojalausunto.
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	Turvallisuutta koskevat tiedotTämä osio sisältää laitteen käyttöä koskevia tärkeitä tietoja. Osio sisältää myös laitteen turvallista käyttöä koskevia tietoja. Lue tämä teksti huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöönottoa.Elektroninen laiteÄlä käytä laitetta, jos laitteen käyttö on kielletty. Älä käytä laitetta, jos laitteen käyttö aiheuttaa vaaraa tai häiritsee muiden sähkölaitteiden toimintaa.Sairaalalaitteisiin aiheutuvat häiriöt•Noudata sairaaloiden ja terveydenhoitolaitosten sääntöjä ja määräyksiä. Älä käytä laitetta paikoissa, missä sen käyttö on kielletty.•Jotkin langattomat laitteet voivat vaikuttaa kuulolaitteiden tai sydämentahdistimien toimintaan. Kysy lisätietoja palveluntarjoajaltasi.•Sydämentahdistinten valmistajat suosittelevat, että mahdollisten häiriöiden välttämiseksi laitetta pidetään vähintään 15 cm:n etäisyydellä sydämentahdistimesta. Jos käytät sydämentahdistinta, pidä laitetta tahdistimeen nähden vastakkaisella puolella äläkä kanna laitetta rintataskussasi.Helposti syttyviä ja räjähtäviä aineita sisältävät tilat•Älä käytä laitetta tiloissa, joissa säilytetään helposti syttyviä tai räjähtäviä aineita (esimerkiksi huoltoasemat, öljyvarastot tai kemiantehtaat). Laitteen käyttö tällaisissa ympäristöissä suurentaa räjähdyksen ja tulipalon riskiä. Noudata lisäksi kaikkia tekstinä tai symboleina annettuja ohjeita.•Älä varastoi tai kuljeta laitetta astioissa, joissa on syttyviä nesteitä, kaasuja tai räjähteitä.Käyttöympäristö•Vältä pölyisiä, kosteita ja likaisia ympäristöjä. Vältä magneettikenttiä. Laitteen käyttö näissä ympäristöissä voi johtaa virtapiirien toimintahäiriöihin.•Sammuta laite ja irrota se virtalähteestä ennen johtojen liittämistä ja irrottamista. Varmista, että kätesi ovat kuivat käytön aikana.•Sijoita laite vakaalle pinnalle.•Pidä laite loitolla sähkölaitteista, jotka tuottavat voimakkaita magneetti- tai sähkökenttiä, kuten mikroaaltouunista tai jääkaapista.•Ukkosmyrskyjen aikana laite on suojattava salamaniskuilta katkaisemalla siitä virta ja irrottamalla kaikki laitteeseen liitetyt johdot.•Älä käytä laitetta ukkosmyrskyjen aikana, sillä se voi aiheuttaa salamaniskun vaaran.•Ihanteellinen käyttölämpötila on 0 - 40 °C. Ihanteellinen varastointilämpötila on -20 - +70 °C. Äärilämpötilat voivat vahingoittaa puhelinta ja lisävarusteita.•Säilytä laitetta ja lisävarusteita hyvin tuuletetussa ja viileässä tilassa suojattuna suoralta auringonvalolta. Älä peitä tai ympäröi laitetta pyyhkeillä tai muilla esineillä. Älä aseta laitetta säilytyskoteloon, jonka lämmönsiirtokyky on heikko, kuten rasiaan tai pussiin.•Suojaa laite ja lisävarusteet sateelta ja kosteudelta, sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa tulipalo- ja sähköiskuvaaran.•Pidä laite loitolla lämmönlähteistä ja tulesta, kuten lämmittimistä, mikroaaltouuneista, liesistä, kuumavesivaraajista, lämpöpattereista ja kynttilöistä.•Älä aseta laitteen päälle esineitä, kuten kynttilää tai vesiastiaa. Jos laitteeseen pääsee vieras esine tai nestettä, lopeta sen käyttö välittömästi, kytke virta pois päältä ja poista kaikki laitteeseen liitetyt kaapelit.•Älä peitä laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jätä laitteen ympärille vähintään 10 cm vapaata tilaa lämmön haihtumista varten.•Lopeta laitteen ja sovellusten käyttö hetkeksi, jos laite ylikuumenee. Jos ylikuumentunutta laitetta pidetään ihoa vasten pitkään, ihossa voi ilmetä lievän palovamman oireita, kuten punaisia läikkiä ja tummumista.•Älä kosketa laitteen antennia. Se voi heikentää signaalin laatua.•Älä anna lasten tai lemmikkieläinten pureskella tai imeskellä laitetta tai lisävarusteita. Se voi vaurioittaa laitetta tai aiheuttaa räjähdyksen.•Noudata paikallisia lakeja ja säädöksiä ja kunnioita muiden yksityisyyttä ja laillisia oikeuksia.•Laite on asennettava ja sitä on käytettävä siten, että säteilylähteen ja kehon välissä on vähintään 20 cm vapaata tilaa.•Pidä laite paikassa, jossa kuuluvuus on hyvä. Etäisyys laitteen ja muiden metalliesineiden (kuten metallitelineiden tai metallisten ovien ja ikkunoiden) välillä on oltava vähintään 25 cm ja etäisyys laitteiden välillä on oltava vähintään 30 cm.Lapsiturvallisuus•Noudata kaikkia lapsiturvallisuuteen liittyviä varotoimenpiteitä. Tätä laitetta tai sen lisävarusteita ei pidä antaa lasten leikkeihin, sillä se voi olla vaarallista. Laitteessa on irtoavia osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran. Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta.•Tätä laitetta ja sen lisävarusteita ei ole tarkoitettu lasten käytettäväksi. Lasten tulisi käyttää laitetta vain aikuisen valvonnassa.Lisävarusteet•Hyväksymättömän tai yhteensopimattoman verkkovirtasovittimen, laturin tai akun käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdyksen tai muun vaaratilanteen.•Valitse ainoastaan lisävarusteita, jotka laitteen valmistaja on hyväksynyt tätä mallia varten. Muun tyyppisten lisävarusteiden käyttö voi aiheuttaa takuun raukeamisen tai rikkoa paikallisia säädöksiä ja lakeja, minkä lisäksi se voi olla vaarallista. Kysy jälleenmyyjältä lisätietoja hyväksyttyjen lisävarusteiden saatavuudesta omalla alueellasi.Verkkovirtasovittimen käyttöturvallisuus•Pistoke toimii laitteen päävirtakytkimenä.•Kytkettävien laitteiden seinäpistorasia asennetaan laitteiden lähelle. Pistorasian on oltava helposti käytettävissä.•Irrota verkkovirtasovitin pistorasiasta ja laitteesta, kun sitä ei käytetä.•Älä pudota virtasovitinta tai altista sitä iskuille.•Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut (esimerkiksi johto on paljaana tai rikki) tai pistoke on väljä, lopeta käyttö heti. Käytön jatkaminen voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun, oikosulun tai tulipalon.•Älä kosketa virtajohtoa märin käsin tai irrota verkkovirtasovitinta virtajohdosta vetämällä.•Älä koske laitteeseen tai verkkovirtasovittimeen märin käsin. Seurauksena voi olla oikosulku, toimintahäiriö tai sähköisku.•Varmista, että verkkolaite on standardin IEC/EN 62368-1 liitteen Q vaatimusten mukainen ja että se on testattu ja hyväksytty kansallisten tai paikallisten standardien mukaisesti.Puhdistaminen ja huoltaminen•Pidä laite kuivana varastoinnin, kuljetuksen ja käytön aikana ja suojaa se iskuilta.•Pidä laite ja sen lisävarusteet kuivana. Älä yritä kuivata laitetta ulkoisella lämpölähteellä, kuten mikroaaltouunilla tai hiustenkuivaimella.•Älä altista laitetta tai sen lisävarusteita äärilämpötiloille. Tällaiset ympäristöt voivat estää laitetta toimimasta oikein, ja seurauksena voi olla tulipalo tai räjähdys.•Vältä iskuja, jotka voivat aiheuttaa laitteen toimintahäiriön, ylikuumenemisen, tulipalon tai räjähdyksen.•Jos laite on käyttämättömänä pitkään, katkaise siitä virta ja irrota kaikki siihen kytketyt johdot.•Jos mitä tahansa epätavallista ilmenee (esimerkiksi laitteesta tulee savua, poikkeuksellisia ääniä tai hajuja), lopeta käyttö välittömästi, sammuta laite ja irrota kaikki siihen liitetyt kaapelit.•Älä tallaa tai vedä johtoja tai taivuta niitä voimakkaasti. Se voi vaurioittaa johtoa ja aiheuttaa laitteeseen toimintahäiriön.•Ennen kuin puhdistat tai huollat laitetta, lopeta laitteen käyttö, sammuta kaikki sovellukset ja irrota kaikki laitteeseen kytketyt johdot.•Älä käytä kemiallisia puhdistusaineita, jauheita tai muita kemiallisia aineita (kuten alkoholia tai bensiiniä) laitteen tai sen lisävarusteiden puhdistamiseen. Nämä aineet voivat vahingoittaa osia ja aiheuttaa palovaaran. Käytä puhdasta, pehmeää ja kuivaa liinaa laitteen ja lisävarusteiden puhdistamiseen.•Älä vie magneettijuovalla varustettuja kortteja, kuten luottokortteja ja puhelinkortteja, laitteen lähelle pitkäksi aikaa. Se voi vaurioittaa magneettijuovalla varustettuja kortteja.•Älä pura tai muuta laitetta ja sen lisävarusteita. Tämä aiheuttaa takuun raukeamisen ja vapauttaa valmistajan vahinkovastuusta.Hävittämistä ja kierrätystä koskevat tiedotTuotteessa, akussa, asiakirjoissa tai pakkauksessa näkyvä symboli tarkoittaa, että tuotteet ja akut on vietävä erillisiin, paikallisten viranomaisten osoittamiin jätteenkeräyspisteisiin niiden käyttöiän päättyessä. Tämä varmistaa, että EEE-romu kierrätetään ja käsitellään tavalla, joka säilyttää arvokkaat materiaalit ja suojelee ihmisten terveyttä ja ympäristöä.Lisätietoja on saatavana paikallisilta viranomaisilta, jälleenmyyjältä, jätehuoltopalvelusta tai osoitteesta https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Vaarallisten aineiden vähentäminenTämä laite ja kaikki sähkötoimiset lisävarusteet noudattavat paikallisia soveltuvia määräyksiä tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden käytön rajoittamisesta sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa, kuten EU REACH-määräystä ja RoHS- ja Akut-direktiiviä (jos mukana). REACH- ja RoHS-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutukset ovat saatavilla verkkosivustolla https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Yhdenmukaisuus EU:n määräysten kanssaIlmoitusDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. vakuuttaa täten, että tämä laite, H138-380, täyttää direktiivin 2014/53/EU olennaiset vaatimukset ja sen muut asiaankuuluvat säännökset.Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen uusin ja voimassa oleva versio on luettavissa osoitteessa https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Tätä laitetta voidaan käyttää kaikissa EU:n jäsenvaltioissa.Noudata laitteen käyttöpaikan kansallisia ja paikallisia säädöksiä.Tämän laitteen käyttö voi olla kiellettyä tai rajoitettua, paikallisesta verkosta riippuen.Rajoitukset 5 GHz:n taajuusalueella:5150–5350 MHz:n taajuusalue on rajoitettu sisäkäyttöön seuraavissa maissa: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP-tuotetiedotDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. vakuuttaa täten, että sen tuotteet noudattavat energiaan liittyvien tuotteiden direktiiviä (ErP) 2009/125/EY. Yksityiskohtaiset tiedot ErP-direktiivistä ja käyttöohjeet, jotka vaaditaan komission asetuksen mukaisesti, löytyvät osoitteesta: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Taajuusalueet ja teho(a) Taajuusalueet, joilla radiolaite toimii: Jotkut alueet eivät välttämättä ole käytettävissä kaikissa maissa tai kaikilla alueilla. Kysy lisätietoja paikalliselta operaattoriltasi.(b) Radiolaitteen toiminta-taajuusalueella lähetettävän radiotaajuuden maksimiteho: Kaikkien taajuusalueiden maksimiteho on pienempi kuin asianmukaisen harmonisoidun standardin suurin raja-arvo.Tätä radiolaitetta koskevat taajuusalueiden ja lähetystehon (säteilevä ja/tai johdettu) nimellisrajat ovat seuraavat: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Lisävaruste- ja ohjelmistotiedotJotkin lisävarusteet ovat valinnaisia tietyissä maissa tai tietyillä alueilla. Valinnaisia lisävarusteita voi ostaa tarvittaessa lisensoidulta toimittajalta. Seuraavat lisävarusteet ovat suositeltavia:Sovittimet: S120200X02 (X tarkoittaa eri tyyppistä pistoketyyppiä, joka voi olla alueesta riippuen joko C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z tai K)Tuotteen ohjelmistoversio on 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Valmistaja julkaisee ohjelmistopäivityksiä korjatakseen virheitä tai parannellakseen tuotetta sen lanseerauksen jälkeen. Kaikki valmistajan lanseeraamat ohjelmistoversiot on tarkistettu, ja ne noudattavat yhä asianmukaisia sääntöjä.Kaikki RF-parametrit (kuten taajuusalue ja lähtöteho) eivät ole käyttäjän saatavilla, eikä hän voi muuttaa niitä.Tuoreimmat tiedot lisävarusteista ja ohjelmistosta on DoC:ssa (vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus) osoitteessa https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	HrvatskiPravna napomenaProizvod opisan u ovom priručniku može uključivati softver davatelja licence zaštićen autorskim pravima. Korisnici ne smiju ni na koji način reproducirati, distribuirati, preinačavati, dekompilirati, rastavljati, dešifrirati ili izdvajati navedeni softver niti na njemu raditi obrnuti inženjering. Osim toga, ne smiju ga iznajmljivati, prenositi ni podlicencirati, osim u slučajevima kada su takva ograničenja zabranjena primjenjivim zakonima ili kada takve radnje odobre vlasnici autorskih prava.Zaštitni znakovi i dozvoleLTE je zaštitni znak tvrtke ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logotip Wi-Fi CERTIFIED i logotip Wi-Fi zaštitni su znakovi tvrtke Wi-Fi Alliance.Svi drugi ovdje navedeni zaštitni znakovi i nazivi proizvoda, usluga i tvrtki mogu biti vlasništvo njihovih odnosnih vlasnika.NapomenaNeke ovdje opisane značajke proizvoda i njegove opreme ovise o instaliranom softveru, kapacitetima i postavkama lokalne mreže i stoga je moguće da ne budu aktivirane ili mogu biti ograničene od strane lokalnih mrežnih operatora ili pružatelja mrežnih usluga.Prema tome, moguće je da ovdje sadržani opis ne odgovara u potpunosti proizvodu ili njegovoj opremi koju ste kupili.Zadržavamo pravo mijenjati ili preinačavati sve informacije ili specifikacije navedene u ovom priručniku bez prethodne najave i bez preuzimanja bilo kakve odgovornosti.ODRICANJE OD ODGOVORNOSTISAV SADRŽAJ OVOG PRIRUČNIKA DAJE SE U STANJU "KAKAV JEST". OSIM KADA PRIMJENJIVI ZAKONI ZAHTIJEVAJU DRUKČIJE, U ODNOSU NA TOČNOST, POUZDANOST ILI SADRŽAJ OVOG PRIRUČNIKA, NE DAJU SE NIKAKVA JAMSTVA BILO KOJE VRSTE, IZRIJEKOM NITI PODRAZUMIJEVANA, UKLJUČUJUĆI BEZ OGRANIČENJA I PODRAZUMIJEVANA JAMSTVA U POGLEDU TRŽIŠNE PROĐE I PRIKLADNOSTI ZA ODREĐENU NAMJENU.U NAJVEĆOJ MJERI U KOJOJ JE TO DOPUŠTENO PRIMJENJIVIM ZAKONIMA, TVRTKA GHTelcom NEĆE NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU SNOSITI ODGOVORNOST NI ZA KAKVU POSEBNU, SLUČAJNU, NEIZRAVNU ILI POSLJEDIČNU ŠTETU ILI GUBITAK DOBITI, POSLA, PRIHODA, PODATAKA, UGLEDA, UŠTEDA ILI OČEKIVANIH UŠTEDA BEZ OBZIRA NA TO JESU LI SE TAKVI GUBICI MOGLI PREDVIDJETI ILI NE.MAKSIMALNA ODGOVORNOST (OVO SE OGRANIČENJE NE ODNOSI NA ODGOVORNOST ZA TJELESNE OZLJEDE U MJERI U KOJOJ SU TAKVA OGRANIČENJA ZABRANJENA PRIMJENJIVIM ZAKONOM) KOJU TVRTKA GHTelcom MOŽE SNOSITI U VEZI S UPORABOM PROIZVODA OPISANOG U OVOM PRIRUČNIKU OGRANIČAVA SE NA IZNOS KOJI SU KORISNICI PLATILI ZA KUPNJU TOG PROIZVODA.Uvozni i izvozni propisiKorisnici su obvezni pridržavati se svih primjenjivih izvoznih ili uvoznih zakona i propisa te su odgovorni ishoditi sve potrebne dozvole i odobrenja nadležnih organa kako bi izvezli, ponovno izvezli ili uvezli proizvod na koji se ovaj priručnik odnosi, uključujući u njemu sadržani softver i tehničke podatke.Pravila o privatnostiZa više informacija o načinu na koji upotrebljavamo i štitimo vaše osobne podatke na ovom uređaju pristupite stranici za upravljanje na mreži i pročitajte Izjavu o zaštiti privatnosti za mobilne širokopojasne uređaje kako biste saznali više o našim pravilima o privatnosti.Informacije o sigurnostiU ovom odjeljku sadržane su važne informacije o funkcioniranju vašeg uređaja. U njemu se nalaze i informacije o sigurnom načinu uporabe uređaja. Prije uporabe uređaja pozorno pročitajte ove informacije.Elektronički uređajUređaj ne rabite ako je njegova uporaba zabranjena. Nemojte koristiti uređaj ako na taj način uzrokujete opasnost ili smetnje drugim elektroničkim uređajima.Ometanje rada medicinske opreme•Poštujte pravila i propise bolnica i zdravstvenih ustanova. Ne rabite uređaj na mjestima gdje je to zabranjeno.•Neki bežični uređaji mogu utjecati na rad slušnih aparata ili srčanih elektrostimulatora. Za više informacija obratite se svom davatelju usluga.•Proizvođači srčanih elektrostimulatora preporučuju da se održava najmanja udaljenost od 15 cm između uređaja i srčanog elektrostimulatora kako bi se izbjegle moguće smetnje elektrostimulatora. Rabite li srčani elektrostimulator, uređaj držite na strani suprotnoj od elektrostimulatora i ne nosite ga u prednjem džepu.Prostori sa zapaljivim tvarima i eksplozivima•Nemojte rabiti uređaj tamo gdje su pohranjene zapaljive tvari ili eksplozivi (na primjer na benzinskoj crpki, u skladištu nafte ili kemijskom postrojenju). Uporaba uređaja u tim okruženjima povećava rizik od eksplozije ili vatre. Osim toga, slijedite upute naznačene tekstom ili simbolima.•Ne skladištite i ne transportirajte uređaj u spremnicima sa zapaljivim tekućinama, plinovima ili eksplozivima.Radno okruženje•Izbjegavajte prašnjava, vlažna ili prljava okruženja. Izbjegavajte magnetska polja. Uporaba uređaja u takvim okruženjima može rezultirati kvarom strujnih krugova.•Prije priključivanja i iskopčavanja kabela prekinite rabiti uređaj i iskopčajte ga iz električne utičnice. Pazite da vam ruke tijekom rada budu suhe.•Postavite uređaj na stabilnu površinu.•Uređaj držite podalje od elektroničkih uređaja koji generiraju jaka magnetska ili električna polja, kao što su mikrovalna pećnica ili hladnjak.•Tijekom olujnog nevremena isključite uređaj i iskopčajte sve u njega ukopčane kabele kako biste ga zaštitili od udara groma.•Ne rabite uređaj tijekom olujnog nevremena kako biste ga zaštitili od opasnosti uzrokovanih gromovima.•Idealna radna temperatura je od 0°C do 40°C. Idealna temperatura skladištenja je od -20°C do +70°C. Prekomjerna vrućina ili hladnoća mogu oštetiti uređaj ili dodatnu opremu.•Uređaj i dodatnu opremu čuvajte na dobro prozračenom i hladnom mjestu, podalje od izravnog sunčevog svjetla. Uređaj ne stavljajte u kutije niti prekrivajte ručnicima ili drugim predmetima. Uređaj ne stavljajte u spremnik sa slabim rasipanjem topline, primjerice u kutiju ili torbu.•Kako biste zaštitili uređaj ili dodatnu opremu od požara ili električnih udara, izbjegavajte izlaganje kiši i vlazi.•Uređaj držite podalje od izvora topline, primjerice grijalica, mikrovalnih pećnica, štednjaka, grijača vode, radijatora ili svijeća.•Nemojte stavljati na uređaj nikakve predmete, npr. svijeće ili posude za vodu. Ako u uređaj prodru strana tijela ili tekućine, odmah ga prestanite upotrebljavati, isključite ga i uklonite sve priključene kabele.•Ne blokirajte otvore na uređaju. Oko uređaja ostavite najmanje 10 cm slobodnog prostora kako bi se mogla rasipati toplina.•Ako se uređaj pregrije, na neko vrijeme prestanite rabiti uređaj ili aplikacije. Ako je koža dulje vrijeme izložena pregrijanom uređaju, može doći do pojave znakova opeklina pri niskim temperaturama, kao što su crvene mrlje i tamnija pigmentacija.•Ne dirajte antenu uređaja. Može doći do smanjenja kvalitete u komunikaciji.•Ne dopustite da djeca ili kućni ljubimci grizu ili sišu uređaj ili dodatnu opremu. Na taj način može doći do oštećenja ili eksplozije.•Poštujte lokalne zakone i propise te poštujte privatnost i zakonska prava drugih osoba.•Uređaj treba postaviti i rabiti uz minimalni razmak od 20 cm između radijatora i vašeg tijela.•Uređaj držite na mjestu s dobrim prijamom. Udaljenost između uređaja i drugih metalnih materijala (primjerice metalnih rešetki ili metalnih vrata i prozora) mora biti veća od 25 cm, a udaljenost između uređaja mora biti veća od 30 cm.Sigurnost djece•Poštujte sve mjere opreza vezane uz sigurnost djece. Dozvolite li djeci da se igraju s uređajem ili dodatnom opremom, to za njih može biti opasno. Uređaj sadrži odvojive dijelove koji mogu predstavljati opasnost od gušenja. Držite podalje od djece.•Uređaj i njegova dodatna oprema nisu namijenjeni uporabi od strane djece. Djeca smiju koristiti uređaj samo uz nadzor odrasle osobe.Dodatna oprema•Uporaba neodobrenog ili nekompatibilnog adaptera, punjača ili baterije može uzrokovati požar, eksploziju ili druge opasnosti.•Izaberite samo onu dodatnu opremu koja je odobrena za uporabu s ovim modelom od strane proizvođača uređaja. Uporaba bilo kakve druge vrste dodatne opreme može poništiti jamstvo, kršiti lokalne propise i zakone, a može biti i opasna. Kontaktirajte svojeg trgovca za informacije o dostupnosti odobrene opreme u vašem području.Sigurna uporaba adaptera•Utikač napajanja ima funkciju uređaja za isključivanje.•Za uređaje koji se priključuju u utičnicu, utičnica mora biti postavljena u blizini uređaja i lako dostupna.•Iskopčajte adapter iz električne utičnice i iz uređaja kada se ne koristi.•Nemojte ispuštati ni udarati prilagodnik napajanja.•Ako je električni kabel oštećen (na primjer žica se vidi ili je slomljena) ili ako se utikač olabavi, odmah ga prestanite rabiti. Daljnja upotreba može rezultirati električnim udarima, kratkim spojem ili požarom.•Ne dirajte kabel mokrim rukama niti ga povlačite kako biste izvukli adapter iz utičnice.•Ne dodirujte uređaj ili adapter mokrim rukama. Time možete uzrokovati kratki spoj, kvar ili električni udar.•Uvjerite se da strujni adapter ispunjava zahtjeve propisane Prilogom Q norme IEC/EN 62368-1 i da je ispitan i odobren u skladu s nacionalnim ili lokalnim standardima.Čišćenje i održavanje•Tijekom skladištenja, prijevoza i rada uređaja održavajte uređaj suhim i zaštitite ga od sudara s drugim predmetima.•Uređaj i dodatna oprema moraju biti suhi. Ne pokušavajte ga osušiti vanjskim izvorom topline kao što je mikrovalna pećnica ili sušilo za kosu.•Ne izlažite uređaj ili dodatnu opremu prekomjernoj toplini ili hladnoći. Takva okruženja mogu omesti ispravan rad uređaja i uzrokovati požar ili eksploziju.•Izbjegavajte udarce koji mogu rezultirati kvarom uređaja, pregrijavanjem, požarom ili eksplozijom.•Ako se uređaj neće koristiti određeno vrijeme, isključite ga i odvojite sve u njega ukopčane kabele.•Ako se dogodi nešto neuobičajeno (npr. ako uređaj ispušta dim ili neuobičajen zvuk ili miris), odmah ga prestanite upotrebljavati, isključite ga i uklonite sve priključene kabele.•Nemojte gaziti, vući niti prekomjerno savijati bilo koji kabel. Na taj način možete oštetiti kabel i uzrokovati kvar uređaja.•Prije čišćenja ili održavanja uređaja prestanite ga koristiti, zaustavite sve aplikacije i iskopčajte sve u njega ukopčane kabele.•Za čišćenje uređaja ili dodatne opreme ne rabite kemijske deterdžente, praške ili druga kemijska sredstva (kao što su alkohol ili benzin). Ove tvari mogu oštetiti dijelove uređaja ili predstavljati opasnost od požara. Za čišćenje kućišta uređaja i dodatne opreme upotrijebite čistu, mekanu i suhu krpu.•Pokraj uređaja ne ostavljajte dulje vrijeme magnetne kartice, primjerice kreditne ili telefonske kartice. Može doći do oštećenja magnetskih kartica.•Nemojte rastavljati ili prerađivati uređaj i njegove dodatke. Na taj način poništava se jamstvo, a proizvođača se oslobađa od odgovornosti za oštećenja.Informacije o odlaganju i recikliranjuSimbol na proizvodu, bateriji, dokumentaciji ili pakiranju označava da se proizvode i baterije mora na kraju radnog vijeka odnijeti na zasebna mjesta za prikupljanje otpada koja su odredile lokalne vlasti. Time će se osigurati da se recikliranje otpadne električne i elektroničke opreme (EEE) te rukovanje njome obavljaju na način koji čuva vrijedne materijale i štiti ljudsko zdravlje i okoliš.Za više informacija obratite se lokalnim vlastima, maloprodajnom trgovcu, službi za odlaganje komunalnog otpada ili posjetite web-mjesto https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Smanjenje upotrebe opasnih tvariOvaj uređaj i njegovi električni dodaci u skladu su s lokalnim primjenjivim pravilima o ograničavanju upotrebe određenih opasnih tvari u električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi, kao što su uredbe REACH i RoHS te direktiva o baterijama (gdje je primjenjivo) EU-a. Za pregled izjava o sukladnosti s uredbama REACH i RoHS posjetite web-mjesto https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Usklađenost s propisima EUIzjavaTvrtka DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ovime izjavljuje da je uređaj H138-380 usklađen sa svim ključnim zahtjevima i ostalim relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU.Najnovija se valjana inačica IU-a (Izjave o usklađenosti) može pregledati na https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Ovaj se uređaj može upotrebljavati u svim državama članicama EU-a.Pridržavajte se nacionalnih i lokalnih zakonskih propisa gdje se uređaj upotrebljava.Ovaj uređaj može imati ograničenu uporabu ovisno o lokalnoj mreži.Ograničenja za pojas od 5 GHz:Raspon frekvencije od 5150 do 5350 MHz ograničen je na uporabu u zatvorenim prostorima u: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP podaci o proizvoduTvrtka DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ovime izjavljuje da su njezini proizvodi sukladni s Direktivom 2009/125/EZ o proizvodima koji koriste energiju. Dodatne informacije o proizvodima koji koriste energiju i korisničke priručnike koji se zahtijevaju u skladu s Uredbom Komisije potražite na sljedećoj adresi: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvencijski pojasevi i snaga(a) Frekvencijski pojasevi u kojima radi radijska oprema: Neki pojasevi možda nisu dostupni u svim državama ili svim područjima. Obratite se lokalnom operateru kako biste saznali više pojedinosti.(b) Najveća snaga radijske frekvencije koja se emitira u frekvencijskim pojasevima u kojima djeluje radijska oprema: Najveća snaga za sve pojaseve manja je od najveće granične vrijednosti koju propisuje Harmonizirani standard.Nominalne granice frekvencijskih pojasa i snage prijenosa (emitirane i/ili provedene) koji se primjenjuju na ovu radijsku opremu su sljedeći: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informacije o dodatnoj opremi i softveruOdređena dodatna oprema u nekim zemljama ili regijama dolazi kao opcija. Dodatna oprema se prema potrebi može kupiti od licenciranog dobavljača. Preporučuje se sljedeća dodatna oprema:Adapteri: S120200X02 (X predstavlja različite vrste priključaka koji mogu biti C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z ili K, u zavisnosti od vaše regije)Softverska verzija uređaja je 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Softverska ažuriranja objavljuje proizvođač da bi riješio pogreške ili da bi poboljšao funkcije nakon objavljivanja proizvoda. Sve softverske verzije koje objavljuje proizvođač provjerene su i sukladne sa svim važećim pravilima.Svi parametri radiofrekvencije (primjerice frekvencijski raspon i izlazna snaga) nisu dostupni korisniku i korisnik ih ne može mijenjati.Najnovije podatke o dodatnom priboru i softveru potražite u potvrdi o usklađenosti na https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	HrvatskiPravna napomenaProizvod opisan u ovom priručniku može uključivati softver davatelja licence zaštićen autorskim pravima. Korisnici ne smiju ni na koji način reproducirati, distribuirati, preinačavati, dekompilirati, rastavljati, dešifrirati ili izdvajati navedeni softver niti na njemu raditi obrnuti inženjering. Osim toga, ne smiju ga iznajmljivati, prenositi ni podlicencirati, osim u slučajevima kada su takva ograničenja zabranjena primjenjivim zakonima ili kada takve radnje odobre vlasnici autorskih prava.Zaštitni znakovi i dozvoleLTE je zaštitni znak tvrtke ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logotip Wi-Fi CERTIFIED i logotip Wi-Fi zaštitni su znakovi tvrtke Wi-Fi Alliance.Svi drugi ovdje navedeni zaštitni znakovi i nazivi proizvoda, usluga i tvrtki mogu biti vlasništvo njihovih odnosnih vlasnika.NapomenaNeke ovdje opisane značajke proizvoda i njegove opreme ovise o instaliranom softveru, kapacitetima i postavkama lokalne mreže i stoga je moguće da ne budu aktivirane ili mogu biti ograničene od strane lokalnih mrežnih operatora ili pružatelja mrežnih usluga.Prema tome, moguće je da ovdje sadržani opis ne odgovara u potpunosti proizvodu ili njegovoj opremi koju ste kupili.Zadržavamo pravo mijenjati ili preinačavati sve informacije ili specifikacije navedene u ovom priručniku bez prethodne najave i bez preuzimanja bilo kakve odgovornosti.ODRICANJE OD ODGOVORNOSTISAV SADRŽAJ OVOG PRIRUČNIKA DAJE SE U STANJU "KAKAV JEST". OSIM KADA PRIMJENJIVI ZAKONI ZAHTIJEVAJU DRUKČIJE, U ODNOSU NA TOČNOST, POUZDANOST ILI SADRŽAJ OVOG PRIRUČNIKA, NE DAJU SE NIKAKVA JAMSTVA BILO KOJE VRSTE, IZRIJEKOM NITI PODRAZUMIJEVANA, UKLJUČUJUĆI BEZ OGRANIČENJA I PODRAZUMIJEVANA JAMSTVA U POGLEDU TRŽIŠNE PROĐE I PRIKLADNOSTI ZA ODREĐENU NAMJENU.U NAJVEĆOJ MJERI U KOJOJ JE TO DOPUŠTENO PRIMJENJIVIM ZAKONIMA, TVRTKA GHTelcom NEĆE NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU SNOSITI ODGOVORNOST NI ZA KAKVU POSEBNU, SLUČAJNU, NEIZRAVNU ILI POSLJEDIČNU ŠTETU ILI GUBITAK DOBITI, POSLA, PRIHODA, PODATAKA, UGLEDA, UŠTEDA ILI OČEKIVANIH UŠTEDA BEZ OBZIRA NA TO JESU LI SE TAKVI GUBICI MOGLI PREDVIDJETI ILI NE.MAKSIMALNA ODGOVORNOST (OVO SE OGRANIČENJE NE ODNOSI NA ODGOVORNOST ZA TJELESNE OZLJEDE U MJERI U KOJOJ SU TAKVA OGRANIČENJA ZABRANJENA PRIMJENJIVIM ZAKONOM) KOJU TVRTKA GHTelcom MOŽE SNOSITI U VEZI S UPORABOM PROIZVODA OPISANOG U OVOM PRIRUČNIKU OGRANIČAVA SE NA IZNOS KOJI SU KORISNICI PLATILI ZA KUPNJU TOG PROIZVODA.Uvozni i izvozni propisiKorisnici su obvezni pridržavati se svih primjenjivih izvoznih ili uvoznih zakona i propisa te su odgovorni ishoditi sve potrebne dozvole i odobrenja nadležnih organa kako bi izvezli, ponovno izvezli ili uvezli proizvod na koji se ovaj priručnik odnosi, uključujući u njemu sadržani softver i tehničke podatke.Pravila o privatnostiZa više informacija o načinu na koji upotrebljavamo i štitimo vaše osobne podatke na ovom uređaju pristupite stranici za upravljanje na mreži i pročitajte Izjavu o zaštiti privatnosti za mobilne širokopojasne uređaje kako biste saznali više o našim pravilima o privatnosti.
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	Proizvod opisan u ovom priručniku može uključivati softver davatelja licence zaštićen autorskim pravima. Korisnici ne smiju ni na koji način reproducirati, distribuirati, preinačavati, dekompilirati, rastavljati, dešifrirati ili izdvajati navedeni softver niti na njemu raditi obrnuti inženjering. Osim toga, ne smiju ga iznajmljivati, prenositi ni podlicencirati, osim u slučajevima kada su takva ograničenja zabranjena primjenjivim zakonima ili kada takve radnje odobre vlasnici autorskih prava.
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	Informacije o sigurnostiU ovom odjeljku sadržane su važne informacije o funkcioniranju vašeg uređaja. U njemu se nalaze i informacije o sigurnom načinu uporabe uređaja. Prije uporabe uređaja pozorno pročitajte ove informacije.Elektronički uređajUređaj ne rabite ako je njegova uporaba zabranjena. Nemojte koristiti uređaj ako na taj način uzrokujete opasnost ili smetnje drugim elektroničkim uređajima.Ometanje rada medicinske opreme•Poštujte pravila i propise bolnica i zdravstvenih ustanova. Ne rabite uređaj na mjestima gdje je to zabranjeno.•Neki bežični uređaji mogu utjecati na rad slušnih aparata ili srčanih elektrostimulatora. Za više informacija obratite se svom davatelju usluga.•Proizvođači srčanih elektrostimulatora preporučuju da se održava najmanja udaljenost od 15 cm između uređaja i srčanog elektrostimulatora kako bi se izbjegle moguće smetnje elektrostimulatora. Rabite li srčani elektrostimulator, uređaj držite na strani suprotnoj od elektrostimulatora i ne nosite ga u prednjem džepu.Prostori sa zapaljivim tvarima i eksplozivima•Nemojte rabiti uređaj tamo gdje su pohranjene zapaljive tvari ili eksplozivi (na primjer na benzinskoj crpki, u skladištu nafte ili kemijskom postrojenju). Uporaba uređaja u tim okruženjima povećava rizik od eksplozije ili vatre. Osim toga, slijedite upute naznačene tekstom ili simbolima.•Ne skladištite i ne transportirajte uređaj u spremnicima sa zapaljivim tekućinama, plinovima ili eksplozivima.Radno okruženje•Izbjegavajte prašnjava, vlažna ili prljava okruženja. Izbjegavajte magnetska polja. Uporaba uređaja u takvim okruženjima može rezultirati kvarom strujnih krugova.•Prije priključivanja i iskopčavanja kabela prekinite rabiti uređaj i iskopčajte ga iz električne utičnice. Pazite da vam ruke tijekom rada budu suhe.•Postavite uređaj na stabilnu površinu.•Uređaj držite podalje od elektroničkih uređaja koji generiraju jaka magnetska ili električna polja, kao što su mikrovalna pećnica ili hladnjak.•Tijekom olujnog nevremena isključite uređaj i iskopčajte sve u njega ukopčane kabele kako biste ga zaštitili od udara groma.•Ne rabite uređaj tijekom olujnog nevremena kako biste ga zaštitili od opasnosti uzrokovanih gromovima.•Idealna radna temperatura je od 0°C do 40°C. Idealna temperatura skladištenja je od -20°C do +70°C. Prekomjerna vrućina ili hladnoća mogu oštetiti uređaj ili dodatnu opremu.•Uređaj i dodatnu opremu čuvajte na dobro prozračenom i hladnom mjestu, podalje od izravnog sunčevog svjetla. Uređaj ne stavljajte u kutije niti prekrivajte ručnicima ili drugim predmetima. Uređaj ne stavljajte u spremnik sa slabim rasipanjem topline, primjerice u kutiju ili torbu.•Kako biste zaštitili uređaj ili dodatnu opremu od požara ili električnih udara, izbjegavajte izlaganje kiši i vlazi.•Uređaj držite podalje od izvora topline, primjerice grijalica, mikrovalnih pećnica, štednjaka, grijača vode, radijatora ili svijeća.•Nemojte stavljati na uređaj nikakve predmete, npr. svijeće ili posude za vodu. Ako u uređaj prodru strana tijela ili tekućine, odmah ga prestanite upotrebljavati, isključite ga i uklonite sve priključene kabele.•Ne blokirajte otvore na uređaju. Oko uređaja ostavite najmanje 10 cm slobodnog prostora kako bi se mogla rasipati toplina.•Ako se uređaj pregrije, na neko vrijeme prestanite rabiti uređaj ili aplikacije. Ako je koža dulje vrijeme izložena pregrijanom uređaju, može doći do pojave znakova opeklina pri niskim temperaturama, kao što su crvene mrlje i tamnija pigmentacija.•Ne dirajte antenu uređaja. Može doći do smanjenja kvalitete u komunikaciji.•Ne dopustite da djeca ili kućni ljubimci grizu ili sišu uređaj ili dodatnu opremu. Na taj način može doći do oštećenja ili eksplozije.•Poštujte lokalne zakone i propise te poštujte privatnost i zakonska prava drugih osoba.•Uređaj treba postaviti i rabiti uz minimalni razmak od 20 cm između radijatora i vašeg tijela.•Uređaj držite na mjestu s dobrim prijamom. Udaljenost između uređaja i drugih metalnih materijala (primjerice metalnih rešetki ili metalnih vrata i prozora) mora biti veća od 25 cm, a udaljenost između uređaja mora biti veća od 30 cm.Sigurnost djece•Poštujte sve mjere opreza vezane uz sigurnost djece. Dozvolite li djeci da se igraju s uređajem ili dodatnom opremom, to za njih može biti opasno. Uređaj sadrži odvojive dijelove koji mogu predstavljati opasnost od gušenja. Držite podalje od djece.•Uređaj i njegova dodatna oprema nisu namijenjeni uporabi od strane djece. Djeca smiju koristiti uređaj samo uz nadzor odrasle osobe.Dodatna oprema•Uporaba neodobrenog ili nekompatibilnog adaptera, punjača ili baterije može uzrokovati požar, eksploziju ili druge opasnosti.•Izaberite samo onu dodatnu opremu koja je odobrena za uporabu s ovim modelom od strane proizvođača uređaja. Uporaba bilo kakve druge vrste dodatne opreme može poništiti jamstvo, kršiti lokalne propise i zakone, a može biti i opasna. Kontaktirajte svojeg trgovca za informacije o dostupnosti odobrene opreme u vašem području.Sigurna uporaba adaptera•Utikač napajanja ima funkciju uređaja za isključivanje.•Za uređaje koji se priključuju u utičnicu, utičnica mora biti postavljena u blizini uređaja i lako dostupna.•Iskopčajte adapter iz električne utičnice i iz uređaja kada se ne koristi.•Nemojte ispuštati ni udarati prilagodnik napajanja.•Ako je električni kabel oštećen (na primjer žica se vidi ili je slomljena) ili ako se utikač olabavi, odmah ga prestanite rabiti. Daljnja upotreba može rezultirati električnim udarima, kratkim spojem ili požarom.•Ne dirajte kabel mokrim rukama niti ga povlačite kako biste izvukli adapter iz utičnice.•Ne dodirujte uređaj ili adapter mokrim rukama. Time možete uzrokovati kratki spoj, kvar ili električni udar.•Uvjerite se da strujni adapter ispunjava zahtjeve propisane Prilogom Q norme IEC/EN 62368-1 i da je ispitan i odobren u skladu s nacionalnim ili lokalnim standardima.Čišćenje i održavanje•Tijekom skladištenja, prijevoza i rada uređaja održavajte uređaj suhim i zaštitite ga od sudara s drugim predmetima.•Uređaj i dodatna oprema moraju biti suhi. Ne pokušavajte ga osušiti vanjskim izvorom topline kao što je mikrovalna pećnica ili sušilo za kosu.•Ne izlažite uređaj ili dodatnu opremu prekomjernoj toplini ili hladnoći. Takva okruženja mogu omesti ispravan rad uređaja i uzrokovati požar ili eksploziju.•Izbjegavajte udarce koji mogu rezultirati kvarom uređaja, pregrijavanjem, požarom ili eksplozijom.•Ako se uređaj neće koristiti određeno vrijeme, isključite ga i odvojite sve u njega ukopčane kabele.•Ako se dogodi nešto neuobičajeno (npr. ako uređaj ispušta dim ili neuobičajen zvuk ili miris), odmah ga prestanite upotrebljavati, isključite ga i uklonite sve priključene kabele.•Nemojte gaziti, vući niti prekomjerno savijati bilo koji kabel. Na taj način možete oštetiti kabel i uzrokovati kvar uređaja.•Prije čišćenja ili održavanja uređaja prestanite ga koristiti, zaustavite sve aplikacije i iskopčajte sve u njega ukopčane kabele.•Za čišćenje uređaja ili dodatne opreme ne rabite kemijske deterdžente, praške ili druga kemijska sredstva (kao što su alkohol ili benzin). Ove tvari mogu oštetiti dijelove uređaja ili predstavljati opasnost od požara. Za čišćenje kućišta uređaja i dodatne opreme upotrijebite čistu, mekanu i suhu krpu.•Pokraj uređaja ne ostavljajte dulje vrijeme magnetne kartice, primjerice kreditne ili telefonske kartice. Može doći do oštećenja magnetskih kartica.•Nemojte rastavljati ili prerađivati uređaj i njegove dodatke. Na taj način poništava se jamstvo, a proizvođača se oslobađa od odgovornosti za oštećenja.Informacije o odlaganju i recikliranjuSimbol na proizvodu, bateriji, dokumentaciji ili pakiranju označava da se proizvode i baterije mora na kraju radnog vijeka odnijeti na zasebna mjesta za prikupljanje otpada koja su odredile lokalne vlasti. Time će se osigurati da se recikliranje otpadne električne i elektroničke opreme (EEE) te rukovanje njome obavljaju na način koji čuva vrijedne materijale i štiti ljudsko zdravlje i okoliš.Za više informacija obratite se lokalnim vlastima, maloprodajnom trgovcu, službi za odlaganje komunalnog otpada ili posjetite web-mjesto https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Smanjenje upotrebe opasnih tvariOvaj uređaj i njegovi električni dodaci u skladu su s lokalnim primjenjivim pravilima o ograničavanju upotrebe određenih opasnih tvari u električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi, kao što su uredbe REACH i RoHS te direktiva o baterijama (gdje je primjenjivo) EU-a. Za pregled izjava o sukladnosti s uredbama REACH i RoHS posjetite web-mjesto https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Usklađenost s propisima EUIzjavaTvrtka DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ovime izjavljuje da je uređaj H138-380 usklađen sa svim ključnim zahtjevima i ostalim relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU.Najnovija se valjana inačica IU-a (Izjave o usklađenosti) može pregledati na https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Ovaj se uređaj može upotrebljavati u svim državama članicama EU-a.Pridržavajte se nacionalnih i lokalnih zakonskih propisa gdje se uređaj upotrebljava.Ovaj uređaj može imati ograničenu uporabu ovisno o lokalnoj mreži.Ograničenja za pojas od 5 GHz:Raspon frekvencije od 5150 do 5350 MHz ograničen je na uporabu u zatvorenim prostorima u: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP podaci o proizvoduTvrtka DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ovime izjavljuje da su njezini proizvodi sukladni s Direktivom 2009/125/EZ o proizvodima koji koriste energiju. Dodatne informacije o proizvodima koji koriste energiju i korisničke priručnike koji se zahtijevaju u skladu s Uredbom Komisije potražite na sljedećoj adresi: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvencijski pojasevi i snaga(a) Frekvencijski pojasevi u kojima radi radijska oprema: Neki pojasevi možda nisu dostupni u svim državama ili svim područjima. Obratite se lokalnom operateru kako biste saznali više pojedinosti.(b) Najveća snaga radijske frekvencije koja se emitira u frekvencijskim pojasevima u kojima djeluje radijska oprema: Najveća snaga za sve pojaseve manja je od najveće granične vrijednosti koju propisuje Harmonizirani standard.Nominalne granice frekvencijskih pojasa i snage prijenosa (emitirane i/ili provedene) koji se primjenjuju na ovu radijsku opremu su sljedeći: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informacije o dodatnoj opremi i softveruOdređena dodatna oprema u nekim zemljama ili regijama dolazi kao opcija. Dodatna oprema se prema potrebi može kupiti od licenciranog dobavljača. Preporučuje se sljedeća dodatna oprema:Adapteri: S120200X02 (X predstavlja različite vrste priključaka koji mogu biti C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z ili K, u zavisnosti od vaše regije)Softverska verzija uređaja je 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Softverska ažuriranja objavljuje proizvođač da bi riješio pogreške ili da bi poboljšao funkcije nakon objavljivanja proizvoda. Sve softverske verzije koje objavljuje proizvođač provjerene su i sukladne sa svim važećim pravilima.Svi parametri radiofrekvencije (primjerice frekvencijski raspon i izlazna snaga) nisu dostupni korisniku i korisnik ih ne može mijenjati.Najnovije podatke o dodatnom priboru i softveru potražite u potvrdi o usklađenosti na https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	SlovenščinaPravna obvestilaIzdelek, opisan v tem priročniku, lahko vključuje avtorsko zaščiteno programsko opremo dajalcev licenc. Stranke ne smejo na nikakršen način razmnoževati, razdeljevati, spreminjati, razstavljati, razdirati, dešifrirati, izvleči, reprogramirati, dajati v najem, dodeljevati ali podeljevati podlicenc za omenjeno programsko opremo, razen če takšne omejitve prepovedujejo veljavni zakoni ali če takšna dejanja odobrijo zadevni imetniki avtorskih pravic.Blagovne znamke in dovoljenjaLTE je blagovna znamka podjetja ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logotip Wi-Fi CERTIFIED in logotip Wi-Fi so blagovne znamke Wi-Fi Alliance.Imena drugih navedenih blagovnih znamk, izdelkov, storitev in podjetij so lahko v lasti njihovih ustreznih lastnikov.OpombaNekatere funkcije izdelka in njegovih pripomočkov, opisanih v tem dokumentu, uporabljajo nameščeno programsko opremo, zmožnosti in nastavitve lokalnega omrežja, zato morda ne bodo aktivirane ali pa jih lahko omejujejo operaterji lokalnega omrežja ali ponudniki omrežnih storitev.Zato se opisi v tem dokumentu morda ne bodo popolnoma ujemali z izdelkom ali njegovimi pripomočki, ki jih kupite.Pridržujemo si pravico spremeniti ali popraviti katere koli informacije ali tehnične podatke v tem priročniku brez predhodnega obvestila ali kakršne koli obveznosti do vas.ZAVRNITEV ODGOVORNOSTICELOTNA VSEBINA TEGA PRIROČNIKA JE NA VOLJO, »KAKRŠNA JE«. RAZEN ČE TO ZAHTEVA USTREZNA ZAKONODAJA, NE DAJEMO V POVEZAVI S TOČNOSTJO, ZANESLJIVOSTJO ALI VSEBINO TEGA PRIROČNIKA JAMSTEV NOBENE VRSTE, PA NAJ BODO IZRECNA ALI NAKAZANA, KAR VKLJUČUJE TUDI NAKAZANA JAMSTVA TRŽNOSTI IN PRIMERNOSTI ZA DOLOČEN NAMEN, VENDAR NE OMEJENO NANJE.DO NAJVEČJE MERE, KI JO DOPUŠČA LOKALNA ZAKONODAJA, NE BO PODJETJE GHTelcom V NOBENEM PRIMERU ODGOVORNO ZA NOBENO POSEBNO, NAKLJUČNO, NEPOSREDNO ALI POSLEDIČNO ŠKODO ALI IZGUBO DOBIČKOV, POSLOVANJA, PRIHODKOV, PODATKOV, PRIHRANKOV, POVEZANIH Z DOBRIM IMENOM, ALI PRIČAKOVANIH PRIHRANKOV, NE GLEDE NA TO, ALI JE TAKŠNE IZGUBE MOGOČE PREDVIDETI ALI NE.NAJVEČJA ODGOVORNOST (TA OMEJITEV NE VELJA ZA ODGOVORNOST ZA OSEBNE POŠKODBE DO MERE, KO USTREZNA ZAKONODAJA PREPREČUJE TAKŠNO OMEJITEV) PODJETJA GHTelcom V ZVEZI Z UPORABO IZDELKA, OPISANEGA V TEM PRIROČNIKU, JE OMEJENA NA ZNESEK, KI GA STRANKE PLAČAJO ZA NAKUP TEGA IZDELKA.Predpisi glede uvoza in izvozaStranke morajo upoštevati vse ustrezne zakone in predpise glede izvoza ali uvoza in so odgovorne pridobiti vsa potrebna vladna dovoljenja in licence za izvažanje, vnovično izvažanje ali uvažanje izdelka, navedenega v tem priročniku, vključno z navedeno programsko opremo in tehničnimi podatki.Pravilnik o zasebnostiČe želite izvedeti, kako uporabljamo in varujemo vaše osebne podatke v tej napravi, odprite spletno stran za upravljanje in preberite dokument Izjava o zasebnosti za širokopasovne mobilne naprave, da se seznanite z našim pravilnikom o zasebnosti.Varnostne informacijeTa razdelek vsebuje pomembne informacije o delovanju vaše naprave. Vsebuje pa tudi informacije o njeni varni uporabi. Preden začnete uporabljati napravo, natančno preberite te informacije.Elektronska napravaNaprave ne uporabljajte, če je njena uporaba prepovedana. Naprave ne uporabljajte, če lahko z njeno uporabo povzročate nevarnost za druge elektronske naprave ali jih motite.Motenje medicinske opreme•Upoštevajte pravila in predpise, ki jih določajo bolnišnice in zdravstveni domovi. Naprave ne uporabljajte, kjer je prepovedano.•Nekatere brezžične naprave lahko vplivajo na delovanje pripomočkov za sluh ali srčnih spodbujevalnikov. Za dodatne informacije se obrnite na ponudnika storitev.•Proizvajalci srčnih spodbujevalnikov priporočajo, da je med napravo in srčnim spodbujevalnikom vsaj 15 cm razdalje, da se prepreči morebitno motenje. Če uporabljate spodbujevalnik, naprave ne držite na strani telesa, na kateri je vstavljen, in je ne nosite v prednjem žepu.Območja z gorljivimi in eksplozivnimi snovmi•Naprave ne uporabljajte na mestih, kjer se hranijo gorljive ali eksplozivne snovi (na primer na bencinski postaji, v skladišču nafte ali kemijski tovarni). Če napravo uporabljate na teh območjih, se poveča tveganje za eksplozijo ali požar. Poleg tega upoštevajte navodila, navedena v besedilu ali simbolih.•Naprave ne hranite ali prevažajte v vsebnikih z vnetljivimi tekočinami, plini ali eksplozivnimi snovmi.Delovno okolje•Izogibajte se prašnim, vlažnim ali umazanim okoljem. Izogibajte se magnetnim poljem. Če napravo uporabljate v takšnih okoljih, lahko pride do motenj v delovanju vezja.•Preden priključite in izključite kable, prenehajte uporabljati napravo in jo izključite iz napajanja. To naredite s suhimi rokami.•Napravo postavite na stabilno površino.•Napravo hranite stran od elektronskih naprav, ki ustvarjajo močna magnetna ali električna polja, kot je mikrovalovna pečica ali hladilnik.•Med nevihtami izklopite napravo in izključite vse povezane kable, da jo zavarujete pred strelo.•Naprave ne uporabljajte med nevihtami, da jo zavarujete pred nevarnostjo zaradi strele.•Najprimernejše delovne temperature so od 0 °C do 40 °C, najprimernejše temperature za hrambo pa od -20 °C do +70 °C. Ekstremna vročina ali mraz lahko poškodujeta napravo ali dodatke.•Napravo in dodatke hranite v dobro prezračenem in hladnem prostoru, stran od neposrednega vira svetlobe. Naprave ne zavijajte v brisače ali pokrivajte z drugimi predmeti. Naprave ne postavljajte v vsebnik s slabim oddajanjem toplote, kot je na primer škatla ali torba.•Da bi napravo ali dodatke zavarovali pred požarom ali električnim udarom, se izogibajte dežju in vlagi.•Napravo hranite stran od virov toplote in ognja, kot so grelec, mikrovalovna pečica, kuhinjska pečica, grelec za vodo, radiator ali sveča.•Na napravo ne odlagajte nobenih predmetov, na primer sveče ali posode za vodo. Če v napravo zaide tujek ali tekočina, jo takoj prenehajte uporabljati, nato pa jo izklopite in odstranite vse kable, ki so priključeni nanjo.•Ne blokirajte odprtin naprave. Okrog naprave naj bo vsaj 10 cm prostora, da bo lahko oddala toploto.•Če se je naprava pregrela, za nekaj časa prenehajte uporabljati napravo ali aplikacije. Če je koža dlje časa izpostavljena pregreti napravi, se lahko pojavijo simptomi opeklin zaradi izpostavljenosti nižji temperaturi, kot so rdeči madeži in temnejša pigmentacija.•Ne dotikajte se antene naprave. V nasprotnem primeru se lahko kakovost komunikacij zmanjša.•Otrokom ali živalim ne pustite, da bi grizli ali lizali napravo ali dodatke. To lahko povzroči poškodbo ali eksplozijo.•Upoštevajte lokalne zakone in predpise ter zasebnost in pravne pravice drugih.•Napravo namestite tako, da bo med grelcem in vašim telesom vsaj 20 cm razdalje.•Napravo postavite na mesto z dobrim sprejemom. Razdalja med napravo in drugimi kovinskimi predmeti (kot so kovinske police, vrata ali okna) naj bo več kot 25 cm, razdalja med napravami pa več kot 30 cm.Varnost otrok•Upoštevajte vse ukrepe glede varnosti otrok. Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo ali njenimi dodatki, saj je to lahko nevarno. Naprava vključuje snemljive dele, s katerimi se lahko otroci zadušijo. Napravo hranite zunaj dosega otrok.•Naprava in njeni dodatki niso namenjeni otrokom. Otroci lahko uporabljajo napravo samo pod nadzorom odrasle osebe.Dodatki•Uporaba neodobrenega ali nezdružljivega napajalnika, polnilnika ali baterije lahko povzroči požar, eksplozijo ali druge nevarnosti.•Izberite samo dodatke, ki jih je za uporabo s tem modelom odobril proizvajalec naprave. Če uporabljate katere koli druge tipe dodatkov, lahko pride do razveljavitve garancije, z njimi lahko kršite lokalne predpise in zakone, to pa je lahko tudi nevarno. Za informacije o razpoložljivosti odobrenih dodatkov na vašem območju se obrnite na svojega prodajalca.Varnost napajalnika•Vtikač služi kot prekinitvena naprava.•Za naprave, ki se vključijo, naj bo vtičnica v bližini naprav in lahko dostopna.•Ko naprave ne uporabljate, napajalnik izključite iz vtičnice.•Pazite, da vam napajalnik ne pade na tla ali se poškoduje.•Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan (žica ni zaščitena ali je prelomljena) ali razmajan, ga takoj prenehajte uporabljati. Če nadaljujete z uporabo, lahko pride do električnega udara, kratkega stika ali požara.•Napajalnega kabla se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami ali napajalnika ne izključujte tako, da povlečete za kabel.•Naprave ali napajalnika se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami. V tem primeru lahko pride do kratkega stika, motenj v delovanju ali električnega udara.•Prepričajte se, da napajalnik ustreza zahtevam priloge Q standarda IEC/EN 62368-1 ter je preizkušen in odobren v skladu z nacionalnimi ali lokalnimi standardi.Čiščenje in vzdrževanje•Med hranjenjem, transportom in upravljanjem naprave poskrbite, da bo na suhem mestu in zavarovana pred udarci.•Pazite, da bodo naprava in dodatki na suhi. Naprave ne poskušajte posušiti z zunanjim virom toplote, kot je na primer mikrovalovna pečica ali sušilec za lase.•Naprave ali dodatkov ne izpostavljajte ekstremni toploti ali mrazu. Takšna okolja lahko motijo pravilno delovanje in povzročijo požar ali eksplozijo.•Napravo zavarujte pred udarci, saj ti lahko povzročijo motnje v delovanju, pregrevanje, požar ali eksplozijo.•Če naprave ne boste uporabljali dlje časa, jo izklopite in odstranite vse priključene kable.•Če opazite kaj nenavadnega (na primer, če naprava oddaja dim ali kakršen koli nenavaden zvok ali vonj), takoj prenehajte uporabljati napravo, nato pa jo izklopite in odstranite vse kable, ki so priključeni nanjo.•Ne hodite po nobenem kablu, ga ne vlecite ali prekomerno zvijajte. S tem lahko kabel poškodujete, kar lahko povzroči motnje v delovanju naprave.•Preden napravo očistite ali jo vzdržujete, jo prenehajte uporabljati, zaustavite vse aplikacije in izključite vse priključene kable.•Za čiščenje naprave ali dodatkov ne uporabljajte kemičnih sredstev, praška ali drugih kemičnih snovi (kot sta alkohol in benzol). Te snovi lahko poškodujejo dele ali povzročijo tveganje za požar. Napravo in dodatke očistite s čisto, mehko in suho krpo.•V bližino naprave za dlje časa ne odlagajte magnetnih kartic, kot so kreditne in telefonske kartice. Magnetne kartice se lahko namreč poškodujejo.•Naprave in njenih dodatkov ne razstavljajte ali popravljajte. To razveljavi garancijo in proizvajalca oprosti odgovornosti za škodo.Informacije o odlaganju in recikliranjuTa simbol na izdelku, bateriji, dokumentaciji ali embalaži pomeni, da je treba izdelek in baterije ob koncu življenjske dobe odstraniti na ločenih prevzemnih mestih, ki jih določijo lokalni organi oblasti. S tem bo odpadna električna in elektronska oprema (EEO) reciklirana in obravnavana na način, ki ohranja dragocene materiale ter varuje zdravje ljudi in okolje.Za več informacij se obrnite na lokalne organe oblasti, prodajalca ali službo za odstranjevanje gospodinjskih odpadkov oz. obiščite spletno mesto https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Zmanjševanje obsega nevarnih snoviTa naprava in njeni morebitni električni dodatki so skladni z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v električni in elektronski opremi, kot so uredba EU REACH ter direktiva RoHS in direktiva o baterijah (če so vključene). Za izjave o skladnosti z uredbo REACH in direktivo RoHS obiščite spletno mesto https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Skladnost s predpisi EUIzjavaS tem družba DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da je ta naprava H138-380 skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi predpisi Direktive 2014/53/EU.Najnovejšo in veljavno različico izjave o skladnosti si lahko ogledate na spletnem mestu https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.To napravo je mogoče uporabljati v vseh državah članicah EU.Upoštevajte nacionalne in lokalne predpise na območju uporabe naprave.Uporaba te naprave je morda omejena, kar je odvisno od lokalnega omrežja.Omejitve v 5-GHz pasu:Frekvenčni razpon med 5150 in 5350 MHz je omejen na notranjo uporabo v naslednjih državah: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informacije o izdelku ErPDružba DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da so njeni izdelki skladni z Direktivo 2009/125/ES o izdelkih, povezanih z energijo (ErP). Podrobne informacije o direktivi ErP in uporabniških priročnikih, ki jih zahteva Uredba Komisije, so na tem spletnem mestu: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvenčni pasovi in moč(a) Frekvenčni pasovi, v katerih deluje radijska oprema: Nekateri pasovi morda ne bodo na voljo v vseh državah ali območjih. Za več podrobnosti se obrnite na lokalnega operaterja.(b) Maksimalna radiofrekvenčna moč, prenesena v frekvenčnih pasovih, v katerih deluje radijska oprema: Maksimalna moč je pri vseh pasovih manj kot največja mejna vrednost, določena v povezanih usklajenih standardih.Frekvenčni pasovi in nazivne mejne vrednosti za (sevalno in/ali prevodno) oddajanje moči, ki veljajo za to radijsko opremo, so naslednji: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informacije o dodatni in programski opremiNekateri dodatki so v nekaterih državah ali regijah izbirni. Izbirne dodatke je po potrebi mogoče kupiti pri pooblaščenem trgovcu. Naslednji dodatki so priporočeni:Napajalniki: S120200X02 (X predstavlja različne vrste vtičev, ki so lahko C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z ali K, odvisno od vaše regije)Različica programske opreme izdelka je 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Proizvajalec bo po dajanju izdelka v promet objavil posodobitve programske opreme za odpravljanje hroščev in izboljšanje funkcij. Vse različice programske opreme, ki jih je objavil proizvajalec, so preverjene in še vedno skladne z zadevnimi predpisi.Uporabniku niso dostopni vsi parametri RF (na primer, frekvenčni razpon in izhodna moč) in tudi spreminjati ne more vseh.Za najnovejše informacije o dodatni in programski opremi glejte izjavo o skladnosti na naslovu https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	SlovenščinaPravna obvestilaIzdelek, opisan v tem priročniku, lahko vključuje avtorsko zaščiteno programsko opremo dajalcev licenc. Stranke ne smejo na nikakršen način razmnoževati, razdeljevati, spreminjati, razstavljati, razdirati, dešifrirati, izvleči, reprogramirati, dajati v najem, dodeljevati ali podeljevati podlicenc za omenjeno programsko opremo, razen če takšne omejitve prepovedujejo veljavni zakoni ali če takšna dejanja odobrijo zadevni imetniki avtorskih pravic.Blagovne znamke in dovoljenjaLTE je blagovna znamka podjetja ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logotip Wi-Fi CERTIFIED in logotip Wi-Fi so blagovne znamke Wi-Fi Alliance.Imena drugih navedenih blagovnih znamk, izdelkov, storitev in podjetij so lahko v lasti njihovih ustreznih lastnikov.OpombaNekatere funkcije izdelka in njegovih pripomočkov, opisanih v tem dokumentu, uporabljajo nameščeno programsko opremo, zmožnosti in nastavitve lokalnega omrežja, zato morda ne bodo aktivirane ali pa jih lahko omejujejo operaterji lokalnega omrežja ali ponudniki omrežnih storitev.Zato se opisi v tem dokumentu morda ne bodo popolnoma ujemali z izdelkom ali njegovimi pripomočki, ki jih kupite.Pridržujemo si pravico spremeniti ali popraviti katere koli informacije ali tehnične podatke v tem priročniku brez predhodnega obvestila ali kakršne koli obveznosti do vas.ZAVRNITEV ODGOVORNOSTICELOTNA VSEBINA TEGA PRIROČNIKA JE NA VOLJO, »KAKRŠNA JE«. RAZEN ČE TO ZAHTEVA USTREZNA ZAKONODAJA, NE DAJEMO V POVEZAVI S TOČNOSTJO, ZANESLJIVOSTJO ALI VSEBINO TEGA PRIROČNIKA JAMSTEV NOBENE VRSTE, PA NAJ BODO IZRECNA ALI NAKAZANA, KAR VKLJUČUJE TUDI NAKAZANA JAMSTVA TRŽNOSTI IN PRIMERNOSTI ZA DOLOČEN NAMEN, VENDAR NE OMEJENO NANJE.DO NAJVEČJE MERE, KI JO DOPUŠČA LOKALNA ZAKONODAJA, NE BO PODJETJE GHTelcom V NOBENEM PRIMERU ODGOVORNO ZA NOBENO POSEBNO, NAKLJUČNO, NEPOSREDNO ALI POSLEDIČNO ŠKODO ALI IZGUBO DOBIČKOV, POSLOVANJA, PRIHODKOV, PODATKOV, PRIHRANKOV, POVEZANIH Z DOBRIM IMENOM, ALI PRIČAKOVANIH PRIHRANKOV, NE GLEDE NA TO, ALI JE TAKŠNE IZGUBE MOGOČE PREDVIDETI ALI NE.NAJVEČJA ODGOVORNOST (TA OMEJITEV NE VELJA ZA ODGOVORNOST ZA OSEBNE POŠKODBE DO MERE, KO USTREZNA ZAKONODAJA PREPREČUJE TAKŠNO OMEJITEV) PODJETJA GHTelcom V ZVEZI Z UPORABO IZDELKA, OPISANEGA V TEM PRIROČNIKU, JE OMEJENA NA ZNESEK, KI GA STRANKE PLAČAJO ZA NAKUP TEGA IZDELKA.Predpisi glede uvoza in izvozaStranke morajo upoštevati vse ustrezne zakone in predpise glede izvoza ali uvoza in so odgovorne pridobiti vsa potrebna vladna dovoljenja in licence za izvažanje, vnovično izvažanje ali uvažanje izdelka, navedenega v tem priročniku, vključno z navedeno programsko opremo in tehničnimi podatki.Pravilnik o zasebnostiČe želite izvedeti, kako uporabljamo in varujemo vaše osebne podatke v tej napravi, odprite spletno stran za upravljanje in preberite dokument Izjava o zasebnosti za širokopasovne mobilne naprave, da se seznanite z našim pravilnikom o zasebnosti.
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	Izdelek, opisan v tem priročniku, lahko vključuje avtorsko zaščiteno programsko opremo dajalcev licenc. Stranke ne smejo na nikakršen način razmnoževati, razdeljevati, spreminjati, razstavljati, razdirati, dešifrirati, izvleči, reprogramirati, dajati v najem, dodeljevati ali podeljevati podlicenc za omenjeno programsko opremo, razen če takšne omejitve prepovedujejo veljavni zakoni ali če takšna dejanja odobrijo zadevni imetniki avtorskih pravic.
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	Varnostne informacijeTa razdelek vsebuje pomembne informacije o delovanju vaše naprave. Vsebuje pa tudi informacije o njeni varni uporabi. Preden začnete uporabljati napravo, natančno preberite te informacije.Elektronska napravaNaprave ne uporabljajte, če je njena uporaba prepovedana. Naprave ne uporabljajte, če lahko z njeno uporabo povzročate nevarnost za druge elektronske naprave ali jih motite.Motenje medicinske opreme•Upoštevajte pravila in predpise, ki jih določajo bolnišnice in zdravstveni domovi. Naprave ne uporabljajte, kjer je prepovedano.•Nekatere brezžične naprave lahko vplivajo na delovanje pripomočkov za sluh ali srčnih spodbujevalnikov. Za dodatne informacije se obrnite na ponudnika storitev.•Proizvajalci srčnih spodbujevalnikov priporočajo, da je med napravo in srčnim spodbujevalnikom vsaj 15 cm razdalje, da se prepreči morebitno motenje. Če uporabljate spodbujevalnik, naprave ne držite na strani telesa, na kateri je vstavljen, in je ne nosite v prednjem žepu.Območja z gorljivimi in eksplozivnimi snovmi•Naprave ne uporabljajte na mestih, kjer se hranijo gorljive ali eksplozivne snovi (na primer na bencinski postaji, v skladišču nafte ali kemijski tovarni). Če napravo uporabljate na teh območjih, se poveča tveganje za eksplozijo ali požar. Poleg tega upoštevajte navodila, navedena v besedilu ali simbolih.•Naprave ne hranite ali prevažajte v vsebnikih z vnetljivimi tekočinami, plini ali eksplozivnimi snovmi.Delovno okolje•Izogibajte se prašnim, vlažnim ali umazanim okoljem. Izogibajte se magnetnim poljem. Če napravo uporabljate v takšnih okoljih, lahko pride do motenj v delovanju vezja.•Preden priključite in izključite kable, prenehajte uporabljati napravo in jo izključite iz napajanja. To naredite s suhimi rokami.•Napravo postavite na stabilno površino.•Napravo hranite stran od elektronskih naprav, ki ustvarjajo močna magnetna ali električna polja, kot je mikrovalovna pečica ali hladilnik.•Med nevihtami izklopite napravo in izključite vse povezane kable, da jo zavarujete pred strelo.•Naprave ne uporabljajte med nevihtami, da jo zavarujete pred nevarnostjo zaradi strele.•Najprimernejše delovne temperature so od 0 °C do 40 °C, najprimernejše temperature za hrambo pa od -20 °C do +70 °C. Ekstremna vročina ali mraz lahko poškodujeta napravo ali dodatke.•Napravo in dodatke hranite v dobro prezračenem in hladnem prostoru, stran od neposrednega vira svetlobe. Naprave ne zavijajte v brisače ali pokrivajte z drugimi predmeti. Naprave ne postavljajte v vsebnik s slabim oddajanjem toplote, kot je na primer škatla ali torba.•Da bi napravo ali dodatke zavarovali pred požarom ali električnim udarom, se izogibajte dežju in vlagi.•Napravo hranite stran od virov toplote in ognja, kot so grelec, mikrovalovna pečica, kuhinjska pečica, grelec za vodo, radiator ali sveča.•Na napravo ne odlagajte nobenih predmetov, na primer sveče ali posode za vodo. Če v napravo zaide tujek ali tekočina, jo takoj prenehajte uporabljati, nato pa jo izklopite in odstranite vse kable, ki so priključeni nanjo.•Ne blokirajte odprtin naprave. Okrog naprave naj bo vsaj 10 cm prostora, da bo lahko oddala toploto.•Če se je naprava pregrela, za nekaj časa prenehajte uporabljati napravo ali aplikacije. Če je koža dlje časa izpostavljena pregreti napravi, se lahko pojavijo simptomi opeklin zaradi izpostavljenosti nižji temperaturi, kot so rdeči madeži in temnejša pigmentacija.•Ne dotikajte se antene naprave. V nasprotnem primeru se lahko kakovost komunikacij zmanjša.•Otrokom ali živalim ne pustite, da bi grizli ali lizali napravo ali dodatke. To lahko povzroči poškodbo ali eksplozijo.•Upoštevajte lokalne zakone in predpise ter zasebnost in pravne pravice drugih.•Napravo namestite tako, da bo med grelcem in vašim telesom vsaj 20 cm razdalje.•Napravo postavite na mesto z dobrim sprejemom. Razdalja med napravo in drugimi kovinskimi predmeti (kot so kovinske police, vrata ali okna) naj bo več kot 25 cm, razdalja med napravami pa več kot 30 cm.Varnost otrok•Upoštevajte vse ukrepe glede varnosti otrok. Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo ali njenimi dodatki, saj je to lahko nevarno. Naprava vključuje snemljive dele, s katerimi se lahko otroci zadušijo. Napravo hranite zunaj dosega otrok.•Naprava in njeni dodatki niso namenjeni otrokom. Otroci lahko uporabljajo napravo samo pod nadzorom odrasle osebe.Dodatki•Uporaba neodobrenega ali nezdružljivega napajalnika, polnilnika ali baterije lahko povzroči požar, eksplozijo ali druge nevarnosti.•Izberite samo dodatke, ki jih je za uporabo s tem modelom odobril proizvajalec naprave. Če uporabljate katere koli druge tipe dodatkov, lahko pride do razveljavitve garancije, z njimi lahko kršite lokalne predpise in zakone, to pa je lahko tudi nevarno. Za informacije o razpoložljivosti odobrenih dodatkov na vašem območju se obrnite na svojega prodajalca.Varnost napajalnika•Vtikač služi kot prekinitvena naprava.•Za naprave, ki se vključijo, naj bo vtičnica v bližini naprav in lahko dostopna.•Ko naprave ne uporabljate, napajalnik izključite iz vtičnice.•Pazite, da vam napajalnik ne pade na tla ali se poškoduje.•Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan (žica ni zaščitena ali je prelomljena) ali razmajan, ga takoj prenehajte uporabljati. Če nadaljujete z uporabo, lahko pride do električnega udara, kratkega stika ali požara.•Napajalnega kabla se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami ali napajalnika ne izključujte tako, da povlečete za kabel.•Naprave ali napajalnika se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami. V tem primeru lahko pride do kratkega stika, motenj v delovanju ali električnega udara.•Prepričajte se, da napajalnik ustreza zahtevam priloge Q standarda IEC/EN 62368-1 ter je preizkušen in odobren v skladu z nacionalnimi ali lokalnimi standardi.Čiščenje in vzdrževanje•Med hranjenjem, transportom in upravljanjem naprave poskrbite, da bo na suhem mestu in zavarovana pred udarci.•Pazite, da bodo naprava in dodatki na suhi. Naprave ne poskušajte posušiti z zunanjim virom toplote, kot je na primer mikrovalovna pečica ali sušilec za lase.•Naprave ali dodatkov ne izpostavljajte ekstremni toploti ali mrazu. Takšna okolja lahko motijo pravilno delovanje in povzročijo požar ali eksplozijo.•Napravo zavarujte pred udarci, saj ti lahko povzročijo motnje v delovanju, pregrevanje, požar ali eksplozijo.•Če naprave ne boste uporabljali dlje časa, jo izklopite in odstranite vse priključene kable.•Če opazite kaj nenavadnega (na primer, če naprava oddaja dim ali kakršen koli nenavaden zvok ali vonj), takoj prenehajte uporabljati napravo, nato pa jo izklopite in odstranite vse kable, ki so priključeni nanjo.•Ne hodite po nobenem kablu, ga ne vlecite ali prekomerno zvijajte. S tem lahko kabel poškodujete, kar lahko povzroči motnje v delovanju naprave.•Preden napravo očistite ali jo vzdržujete, jo prenehajte uporabljati, zaustavite vse aplikacije in izključite vse priključene kable.•Za čiščenje naprave ali dodatkov ne uporabljajte kemičnih sredstev, praška ali drugih kemičnih snovi (kot sta alkohol in benzol). Te snovi lahko poškodujejo dele ali povzročijo tveganje za požar. Napravo in dodatke očistite s čisto, mehko in suho krpo.•V bližino naprave za dlje časa ne odlagajte magnetnih kartic, kot so kreditne in telefonske kartice. Magnetne kartice se lahko namreč poškodujejo.•Naprave in njenih dodatkov ne razstavljajte ali popravljajte. To razveljavi garancijo in proizvajalca oprosti odgovornosti za škodo.Informacije o odlaganju in recikliranjuTa simbol na izdelku, bateriji, dokumentaciji ali embalaži pomeni, da je treba izdelek in baterije ob koncu življenjske dobe odstraniti na ločenih prevzemnih mestih, ki jih določijo lokalni organi oblasti. S tem bo odpadna električna in elektronska oprema (EEO) reciklirana in obravnavana na način, ki ohranja dragocene materiale ter varuje zdravje ljudi in okolje.Za več informacij se obrnite na lokalne organe oblasti, prodajalca ali službo za odstranjevanje gospodinjskih odpadkov oz. obiščite spletno mesto https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Zmanjševanje obsega nevarnih snoviTa naprava in njeni morebitni električni dodatki so skladni z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v električni in elektronski opremi, kot so uredba EU REACH ter direktiva RoHS in direktiva o baterijah (če so vključene). Za izjave o skladnosti z uredbo REACH in direktivo RoHS obiščite spletno mesto https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Skladnost s predpisi EUIzjavaS tem družba DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da je ta naprava H138-380 skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi predpisi Direktive 2014/53/EU.Najnovejšo in veljavno različico izjave o skladnosti si lahko ogledate na spletnem mestu https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.To napravo je mogoče uporabljati v vseh državah članicah EU.Upoštevajte nacionalne in lokalne predpise na območju uporabe naprave.Uporaba te naprave je morda omejena, kar je odvisno od lokalnega omrežja.Omejitve v 5-GHz pasu:Frekvenčni razpon med 5150 in 5350 MHz je omejen na notranjo uporabo v naslednjih državah: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informacije o izdelku ErPDružba DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da so njeni izdelki skladni z Direktivo 2009/125/ES o izdelkih, povezanih z energijo (ErP). Podrobne informacije o direktivi ErP in uporabniških priročnikih, ki jih zahteva Uredba Komisije, so na tem spletnem mestu: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvenčni pasovi in moč(a) Frekvenčni pasovi, v katerih deluje radijska oprema: Nekateri pasovi morda ne bodo na voljo v vseh državah ali območjih. Za več podrobnosti se obrnite na lokalnega operaterja.(b) Maksimalna radiofrekvenčna moč, prenesena v frekvenčnih pasovih, v katerih deluje radijska oprema: Maksimalna moč je pri vseh pasovih manj kot največja mejna vrednost, določena v povezanih usklajenih standardih.Frekvenčni pasovi in nazivne mejne vrednosti za (sevalno in/ali prevodno) oddajanje moči, ki veljajo za to radijsko opremo, so naslednji: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informacije o dodatni in programski opremiNekateri dodatki so v nekaterih državah ali regijah izbirni. Izbirne dodatke je po potrebi mogoče kupiti pri pooblaščenem trgovcu. Naslednji dodatki so priporočeni:Napajalniki: S120200X02 (X predstavlja različne vrste vtičev, ki so lahko C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z ali K, odvisno od vaše regije)Različica programske opreme izdelka je 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Proizvajalec bo po dajanju izdelka v promet objavil posodobitve programske opreme za odpravljanje hroščev in izboljšanje funkcij. Vse različice programske opreme, ki jih je objavil proizvajalec, so preverjene in še vedno skladne z zadevnimi predpisi.Uporabniku niso dostopni vsi parametri RF (na primer, frekvenčni razpon in izhodna moč) in tudi spreminjati ne more vseh.Za najnovejše informacije o dodatni in programski opremi glejte izjavo o skladnosti na naslovu https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	Varnostne informacije
	Elektronska naprava
	Motenje medicinske opreme
	Območja z gorljivimi in eksplozivnimi snovmi
	Delovno okolje
	Varnost otrok
	Dodatki
	Varnost napajalnika
	Čiščenje in vzdrževanje
	Informacije o odlaganju in recikliranju
	Zmanjševanje obsega nevarnih snovi
	Skladnost s predpisi EU
	IzjavaS tem družba DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da je ta naprava H138-380 skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi predpisi Direktive 2014/53/EU.Najnovejšo in veljavno različico izjave o skladnosti si lahko ogledate na spletnem mestu https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.To napravo je mogoče uporabljati v vseh državah članicah EU.Upoštevajte nacionalne in lokalne predpise na območju uporabe naprave.Uporaba te naprave je morda omejena, kar je odvisno od lokalnega omrežja.
	Omejitve v 5-GHz pasu:Frekvenčni razpon med 5150 in 5350 MHz je omejen na notranjo uporabo v naslednjih državah: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
	Informacije o izdelku ErP
	Frekvenčni pasovi in moč
	Informacije o dodatni in programski opremi


	RomânăAviz juridicProdusul descris în acest manual poate include software protejat prin drepturi de autor ale licențiatorilor. Clienții nu pot, sub nicio formă, reproduce, distribui, modifica, decompila, dezasambla, decripta, extrage, decodifica, împrumuta, atribui sau sublicenția software-ul menționat, cu excepția cazului în care astfel de restricții sunt interzise de legile în vigoare sau astfel de acțiuni sunt aprobate de deținătorii respectivelor drepturi de autor.Mărci comerciale şi permisiuniLTE este o marcă comercială a ETSI.Wi-Fi®, emblema Wi-Fi CERTIFIED și emblema Wi-Fi sunt mărci comerciale ale Wi-Fi Alliance.Alte mărci comerciale, produse, servicii şi nume de companii menţionate pot aparţine proprietarilor respectivi.NotăUnele caracteristici ale produsului şi ale accesoriilor sale descrise în prezentul document se bazează pe software-ul instalat, pe capacităţile şi setările reţelei locale şi, prin urmare, pot să nu fie activate sau pot fi limitate de operatorii locali de reţea sau de furnizorii de servicii de reţea.Prin urmare, descrierile din acest document pot să nu se potrivească cu produsul sau accesoriile sale pe care le achiziţionaţi.Ne rezervăm dreptul de a modifica orice informații sau specificații din prezentul manual fără notificare prealabilă sau fără obligații.DECLINAREA RĂSPUNDERIITOT CONŢINUTUL ACESTUI MANUAL ESTE FURNIZAT „CA ATARE”. CU EXCEPŢIA SITUAŢIILOR IMPUSE DE LEGILE ÎN VIGOARE, NU SE ACORDĂ NICIO GARANŢIE, DE NICIUN FEL, EXPLICITE SAU IMPLICITE, INCLUSIV, DAR FĂRĂ A SE LIMITA LA, GARANŢIILE IMPLICITE DE VANDABILITATE ŞI CONFORMITATE PENTRU UN ANUMIT SCOP CU PRIVIRE LA ACURATEŢEA, FIABILITATEA SAU CONŢINUTUL ACESTUI MANUAL.ÎN LIMITELE MAXIME PERMISE PRIN LEGISLAȚIA APLICABILĂ, GHTelcom NU VA FI RĂSPUNZĂTOARE ÎN NICIUN CAZ PENTRU DAUNE SPECIALE, INCIDENTALE, INDIRECTE SAU SUBSECVENTE SAU PENTRU PIERDERI DE PROFIT, AFACERI, VENITURI, DATE, ÎNCREDERE SAU ECONOMII ANTICIPATE, INDIFERENT DACĂ ACESTE PIERDERI POT FI ANTICIPATE SAU NU.RESPONSABILITATEA MAXIMĂ A GHTelcom (ACEASTĂ LIMITARE NU SE VA APLICA LA RESPONSABILITATEA PENTRU RĂNIRE ÎN LIMITA APLICABILĂ ÎN CARE LEGEA INTERZICE O ASTFEL DE LIMITARE) CARE REZULTĂ DIN UTILIZAREA PRODUSULUI DESCRIS ÎN PREZENTUL MANUAL VA FI LIMITATĂ LA SUMA PLĂTITĂ DE CLIENȚI PENTRU ACHIZIȚIONAREA ACESTUI PRODUS.Reglementări privind importul şi exportulClientul se obligă să respecte toate reglementările şi legile aplicabile privind importul şi exportul şi se obligă să obţină toate autorizaţiile şi licenţele de stat necesare în scopul de a exporta, reexporta sau importa produsul menţionat în prezentul manual, inclusiv produsele software şi datele tehnice pe care le conţine.Politică de confidențialitatePentru a afla despre modul în care utilizăm și protejăm informațiile dvs. personale pe acest dispozitiv, accesați pagina web de administrare și citiți Declarația de confidențialitate pentru dispozitivele broadband mobile pentru a afla despre politica noastră de confidențialitate.Informaţii despre siguranţăAceastă secţiune conţine informaţii importante despre exploatarea aparatului dumneavoastră. De asemenea, conţine informaţii despre utilizarea în siguranţă a dispozitivului. Citiţi aceste informaţii cu atenţie înainte de a folosi dispozitivul.Dispozitive electroniceNu utilizaţi dispozitivul dacă este interzis acest lucru. Nu folosiţi dispozitivul atunci când utilizarea acestuia cauzează pericole sau interferenţe cu alte dispozitive electronice.Interferenţe cu echipamentul medical•Urmaţi normele şi regulamentele stabilite de către spitale şi unităţile sanitare. Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în locurile în care este interzis.•Unele dispozitive fără fir ar putea afecta performanţa aparatelor auditive sau a stimulatoarelor cardiace. Consultaţi furnizorul dvs. de servicii pentru mai multe informaţii.•Producătorii de stimulatoare cardiace recomandă să se păstreze o distanţă minimă de 20 cm între un dispozitiv şi stimulatorul cardiac, pentru a evita eventualele interferenţe cu stimulatorul cardiac. Dacă folosiţi un stimulator cardiac, utilizaţi dispozitivul în partea opusă faţă de stimulatorul cardiac şi nu purtaţi dispozitivul în buzunarul din faţă.Zonele cu substanţe inflamabile şi explozive•Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în locurile în care sunt depozitate substanţe inflamabile sau explozive (de exemplu în benzinării, depozite de combustibil sau uzine chimice). Utilizarea dispozitivului în astfel de medii creşte riscul de explozii sau incendii. Pe lângă aceasta, respectaţi instrucţiunile indicate în text sau simboluri.•Nu depozitaţi şi nu transportaţi dispozitivul în acelaşi recipient cu lichide inflamabile, gaze sau substanţe explozive.Mediul de utilizare•Evitaţi mediile cu praf, umezeală şi murdărie. Evitaţi câmpurile magnetice. Utilizarea dispozitivului în aceste medii poate duce la defecţiuni la circuite.•Înainte de conectarea şi deconectarea cablurilor, întrerupeţi utilizarea dispozitivului şi deconectaţi-l de la sursa de alimentare. Aveţi grijă ca mâinile dvs. să fie uscate în timpul utilizării dispozitivului.•Amplasaţi dispozitivul pe o suprafaţă stabilă.•Păstraţi dispozitivul la distanţă de aparatele electrocasnice care generează câmpuri magnetice sau electrice puternice, cum ar fi un cuptor cu microunde sau un frigider.•În timpul furtunilor cu descărcări electrice, opriţi dispozitivul şi scoateţi cablurile conectate la acesta, pentru a-l proteja de fulgere.•Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în timpul furtunilor cu descărcări electrice, pentru a proteja dispozitivul de riscul fulgerelor.•Temperaturile ideale de funcţionare sunt între 0 °C şi 40 °C. Temperaturile ideale de depozitare sunt între -20 °C şi +70 °C. Căldura extremă sau frigul extrem pot deteriora dispozitivul sau accesoriile.•Păstraţi dispozitivul şi accesoriile sale într-o zonă bine ventilată, ferit de razele directe ale soarelui. Nu înconjuraţi şi nu acoperiţi dispozitivul cu prosoape sau alte obiecte. Nu puneţi dispozitivul într-un recipient cu o disipare slabă de căldură, cum ar fi o cutie sau o pungă.•Pentru a proteja dispozitivul sau accesoriile sale de riscul şocurilor electrice sau al incendiilor, evitaţi ploaia şi umezeala.•Feriţi dispozitivul de sursele de căldură şi flacără, cum ar fi un radiator, un cuptor cu microunde, încălzitor de apă sau o lumânare.•Nu așezați alte obiecte, cum ar fi o lumânare sau un recipient cu apă, pe dispozitiv. Dacă în dispozitiv pătrund obiecte străine sau lichide, opriți imediat utilizarea, întrerupeți alimentarea și deconectați cablurile de la dispozitiv.•Nu blocaţi deschiderile dispozitivului. Lăsaţi un spaţiu liber de minim 10 cm în jurul dispozitivului pentru degajarea căldurii.•Dacă dispozitivul este supraîncălzit, opriţi utilizarea dispozitivului sau a aplicaţiilor pentru o perioadă. Dacă pielea este expusă la un dispozitiv supraîncălzit o perioadă mai lungă de timp, pot apărea simptome de arsuri la temperaturi mici, cum ar fi pete roşii sau o pigmentaţie mai închisă.•Nu atingeţi antena dispozitivului. În caz contrar, calitatea comunicaţiilor se poate reduce.•Nu permiteţi copiilor sau animalelor de casă să muşte din dispozitiv sau din accesorii. Procedând astfel, se poate ajunge la stricăciuni sau explozii.•Respectaţi legislaţia şi reglementările locale şi respectaţi drepturile legale şi intimitatea altor persoane.•Acest dispozitiv trebuie instalat şi utilizat la o distanţă minimă de 20 cm între radiator şi corpul dvs.•Ţineţi dispozitivul într-un loc cu un semnal bun. Distanţa dintre dispozitiv şi alte obiecte metalice (cum ar fi suporturi metalice sau uşi şi ferestre metalice) trebuie să fie mai mare de 25 cm iar distanţa dintre dispozitiv trebuie să fie mai mare de 30 cm.Siguranţa copiilor•Respectaţi toate precauţiile referitoare la siguranţa copiilor. Dacă lăsaţi copii să se joace cu dispozitivul sau accesoriile, se poate crea o situaţie periculoasă. Dispozitivul include piese detaşabile care prezintă risc de sufocare dacă sunt înghiţite. Nu lăsaţi la îndemâna copiilor.•Dispozitivul şi accesoriile nu sunt destinate a fi folosite de copii. Copii pot folosi dispozitivul doar sub supravegherea adulţilor.Accesorii•Utilizarea unui încărcător sau a unei baterii incompatibile sau neaprobate poate produce incendii, explozii sau alte situaţii periculoase.•Alegeţi doar accesorii aprobate pentru utilizarea cu acest model de către producătorul dispozitivului. Utilizarea oricărui alt tip de accesoriu poate duce la anularea garanţiei, poate reprezenta o încălcare a reglementărilor şi legislaţiei locale şi poate fi periculoasă. Luaţi legătura cu magazinul de desfacere pentru informaţii despre disponibilitatea accesoriilor aprobate disponibile în zona dvs.Siguranţa privind adaptorul de alimentare•Mufa de alimentare are scopul de a servi ca dispozitiv de deconectare.•Pentru dispozitivele conectabile la reţeaua electrică, priza de curent trebuie instalată în apropierea dispozitivelor şi trebuie să fie uşor accesibilă.•Scoateţi adaptorul de alimentare din priza electrică şi din dispozitiv atunci când nu este utilizat.•Nu scăpați pe jos adaptorul de alimentare și nu îl supuneți la șocuri.•În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat (de exemplu cordonul este expus sau întrerupt) sau dacă mufa se slăbeşte, încetaţi imediat să îl mai utilizaţi. Folosirea în continuare poate produce şocuri electrice, scurtcircuite sau incendii.•Nu atingeţi cablul de alimentare cu mâinile ude şi nu trageţi de cablu pentru a deconecta adaptorul de alimentare.•Nu atingeţi dispozitivul sau adaptorul de alimentare cu mâinile ude. În caz contrar, se pot produce scurtcircuite, şocuri electrice sau funcţionare defectuoasă.•Aveți grijă ca adaptorul de alimentare să respecte cerințele Anexei Q la IEC/EN 62368-1 și să fie testat și aprobat în conformitate cu standardele naționale și locale.Curățarea și întreținerea•Menţineţi dispozitivul uscat în timpul depozitării, transportului şi funcţionării şi preveniţi lovirea sa de alte obiecte.•Menţineţi dispozitivul şi accesoriile uscate. Nu încercaţi să le uscaţi cu o sursă externă de căldură, cum ar fi un cuptor cu microunde sau un uscător de păr.•Nu expuneţi dispozitivul sau accesoriile la condiţii extreme de temperatură. Un mediu de acest gen poate interfera cu funcţionarea corespunzătoare şi poate conduce la incendii sau explozii.•Evitaţi lovirile, pot conduce la o funcţionare defectuoasă, supraîncălzire, incendii sau explozii.•Dacă dispozitivul nu va fi folosit o perioadă lungă de timp, opriţi-l şi scoateţi cablurile conectate la acesta.•Dacă survine orice situație de excepție (de exemplu, dacă dispozitivul emană fum sau miros sau emite un sunet neobișnuit) opriți imediat utilizarea dispozitivului, întrerupeți alimentarea și scoateți toate cablurile conectate.•Nu călcaţi, trageţi sau înnodaţi cablurile. În caz contrar, cablul se poate deteriora, ducând la funcţionarea defectuoasă a dispozitivului.•Înainte de a curăţa sau întreţine dispozitivul, opriţi utilizarea, închideţi toate aplicaţiile şi deconectaţi cablurile de la dispozitiv.•Nu utilizaţi niciun fel de detergenţi, pudră sau alţi agenţi chimici (cum ar fi alcoolul sau benzenul) pentru a curăţa dispozitivul sau accesoriile. Aceste substanţe pot strica piesele sau prezintă risc de incendiu. Folosiţi o lavetă curată, moale şi uscată pentru a curăţa dispozitivul şi accesoriile.•Nu aşezaţi lângă dispozitiv carduri cu bandă magnetică, cum sunt cardurile bancare sau cele telefonice, pentru o perioadă lungă de timp. În caz contrar, benzile magnetice de la carduri pot fi deteriorate.•Nu demontați și nu recondiționați dispozitivul și accesoriile acestuia. Acest lucru anulează garanția și scutește producătorul de răspunderea pentru defectarea dispozitivului.Benzinăriile și mediile exploziveîn locațiile cu atmosfere potențial explozive, respectați toate semnele afișate privind oprirea dispozitivelor wireless, precum telefonul dvs. sau alte echipamente radio. Zonele cu potențial exploziv includ zonele de alimentare cu carburanți, spațiile de sub punte ale ambarcațiunilor, zonele de transfer sau depozitare a combustibililor sau substanțelor chimice și zonele în care aerul conține substanțe chimice sau particule, cum ar fi granule, praf sau pulberi metalice.Detonatoare şi zone exploziveOpriţi-vă dispozitivul sau dispozitivul wireless în zonele în care au loc detonări sau care sunt marcate cu semnele pentru închiderea „aparatelor radio de emisie-recepţie” sau a „dispozitivelor electronice”, pentru a evita interferenţele cu operaţiile de detonare.Dispozitive medicaleVă rugăm să vă consultaţi medicul şi producătorul dispozitivului, pentru a stabili dacă funcţionarea dispozitivului dvs. poate interfera cu funcţionarea dispozitivului dvs. medical.SpitaleOpriţi-vă dispozitivul wireless atunci când vi se solicită acest lucru în spitale, în clinici sau în unităţi de asistenţă medicală. Aceste solicitări sunt menite să prevină eventualele interferenţe cu echipamentele medicale sensibile.AeronaveOpriţi-vă dispozitivul wireless ori de câte ori vi se solicită să faceţi acest lucru de personalul de pe aeroport sau de la bordul aeronavei. Consultaţi personalul de la bordul aeronavei cu privire la folosirea dispozitivelor wireless la bordul aeronavelor; dacă dispozitivul dvs. are un „mod pentru zbor”, acesta trebuie activat înainte de îmbarcare.Informaţii referitoare la eliminare şi reciclareAcest simbol de pe produs, baterie, documentație sau ambalaj înseamnă că, la sfârșitul duratei de viață, produsele și bateriile trebuie predate la punctele de colectare separată a deșeurilor indicate de autoritățile locale. Astfel, veți asigura reciclarea și tratarea deșeurilor EEE într-un mod care să recupereze materiale valoroase și să protejeze sănătatea umană și mediul înconjurător.Pentru mai multe informații, vă rugăm să contactați autoritățile locale, distribuitorul sau serviciul de eliminare a deșeurilor menajere sau să vizitați site-ul web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reducerea cantității de substanțe periculoaseAcest dispozitiv și accesoriile sale electrice respectă regulile locale aplicabile privind restricționarea utilizării anumitor substanțe periculoase în cadrul echipamentelor electrice și electronice, precum REACH UE, RoHS și Directiva privind bateriile (dacă sunt incluse). Pentru declarații de conformitate despre REACH și RoHS, vă rugăm să vizitați site-ul web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Conformitatea cu reglementările UEDeclarațiePrin prezenta, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declară că acest dispozitiv H138-380 este în conformitate cu reglementările esențiale și cu alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE.Cea mai recentă și valabilă versiune de DoC (Declarație de Conformitate) poate fi vizualizată la https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Acest dispozitiv poate fi utilizat în toate statele membre ale UE.Respectați reglementările naționale și locale din zona în care este folosit dispozitivul.Acest dispozitiv poate fi restricționat la utilizare, în funcție de rețeaua locală.Restricții în banda de 5 GHz:Intervalul de frecvență de la 5150 la 5350 MHz este limitat la utilizarea interioară în: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informații despre produsele ErPDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declară prin prezenta faptul că produsele sale sunt în conformitate cu Directiva 2009/125/CE privind produsele cu impact energetic. Pentru informații detaliate despre produsele cu impact energetic și manualele de utilizare solicitate de Regulamentul Comisiei, accesați: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Benzi de frecvență și putere(a) Benzile de frecvență în care funcționează echipamentele radio: Este posibil ca unele benzi să nu fie disponibile în toate țările sau în toate zonele. Pentru detalii suplimentare, contactați-vă operatorul local.(b) Puterea maximă de radio-frecvență transmisă în benzile de frecvență în care funcționează echipamentele radio: Puterea maximă pentru toate benzile este mai mică decât cea mai mare valoare limită specificată în standardul armonizat corespunzător.Benzile de frecvență și limitele nominale ale puterii de transmisie (radiate și/sau conduse) aplicabile acestor echipamente radio sunt după cum urmează: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informații despre accesorii și softwareUnele accesorii sunt opționale în anumite state sau regiuni. La nevoie, accesoriile opționale pot fi achiziționate de la un furnizor autorizat. Sunt recomandate următoarele accesorii:Adaptoare: S120200X02 (X reprezintă diferitele tipuri de priză utilizate, care pot fi C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z sau K, în funcție de regiune)Versiunea software-ului produsului este 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Producătorul va lansa actualizări de software, pentru a remedia probleme sau pentru a îmbunătăți funcții după lansarea produsului. Toate versiunile de software lansate de către producător au fost verificate și sunt în conformitate cu regulile corespunzătoare.Toți parametrii de RF (de exemplu, intervalul de frecvență și puterea de ieșire) nu sunt accesibili utilizatorului și nu pot fi modificați de către acesta.Pentru cele mai recente informații despre accesorii și software, vă rugăm să consultați DoC (Declarația de conformitate) la https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	RomânăAviz juridicProdusul descris în acest manual poate include software protejat prin drepturi de autor ale licențiatorilor. Clienții nu pot, sub nicio formă, reproduce, distribui, modifica, decompila, dezasambla, decripta, extrage, decodifica, împrumuta, atribui sau sublicenția software-ul menționat, cu excepția cazului în care astfel de restricții sunt interzise de legile în vigoare sau astfel de acțiuni sunt aprobate de deținătorii respectivelor drepturi de autor.Mărci comerciale şi permisiuniLTE este o marcă comercială a ETSI.Wi-Fi®, emblema Wi-Fi CERTIFIED și emblema Wi-Fi sunt mărci comerciale ale Wi-Fi Alliance.Alte mărci comerciale, produse, servicii şi nume de companii menţionate pot aparţine proprietarilor respectivi.NotăUnele caracteristici ale produsului şi ale accesoriilor sale descrise în prezentul document se bazează pe software-ul instalat, pe capacităţile şi setările reţelei locale şi, prin urmare, pot să nu fie activate sau pot fi limitate de operatorii locali de reţea sau de furnizorii de servicii de reţea.Prin urmare, descrierile din acest document pot să nu se potrivească cu produsul sau accesoriile sale pe care le achiziţionaţi.Ne rezervăm dreptul de a modifica orice informații sau specificații din prezentul manual fără notificare prealabilă sau fără obligații.DECLINAREA RĂSPUNDERIITOT CONŢINUTUL ACESTUI MANUAL ESTE FURNIZAT „CA ATARE”. CU EXCEPŢIA SITUAŢIILOR IMPUSE DE LEGILE ÎN VIGOARE, NU SE ACORDĂ NICIO GARANŢIE, DE NICIUN FEL, EXPLICITE SAU IMPLICITE, INCLUSIV, DAR FĂRĂ A SE LIMITA LA, GARANŢIILE IMPLICITE DE VANDABILITATE ŞI CONFORMITATE PENTRU UN ANUMIT SCOP CU PRIVIRE LA ACURATEŢEA, FIABILITATEA SAU CONŢINUTUL ACESTUI MANUAL.ÎN LIMITELE MAXIME PERMISE PRIN LEGISLAȚIA APLICABILĂ, GHTelcom NU VA FI RĂSPUNZĂTOARE ÎN NICIUN CAZ PENTRU DAUNE SPECIALE, INCIDENTALE, INDIRECTE SAU SUBSECVENTE SAU PENTRU PIERDERI DE PROFIT, AFACERI, VENITURI, DATE, ÎNCREDERE SAU ECONOMII ANTICIPATE, INDIFERENT DACĂ ACESTE PIERDERI POT FI ANTICIPATE SAU NU.RESPONSABILITATEA MAXIMĂ A GHTelcom (ACEASTĂ LIMITARE NU SE VA APLICA LA RESPONSABILITATEA PENTRU RĂNIRE ÎN LIMITA APLICABILĂ ÎN CARE LEGEA INTERZICE O ASTFEL DE LIMITARE) CARE REZULTĂ DIN UTILIZAREA PRODUSULUI DESCRIS ÎN PREZENTUL MANUAL VA FI LIMITATĂ LA SUMA PLĂTITĂ DE CLIENȚI PENTRU ACHIZIȚIONAREA ACESTUI PRODUS.Reglementări privind importul şi exportulClientul se obligă să respecte toate reglementările şi legile aplicabile privind importul şi exportul şi se obligă să obţină toate autorizaţiile şi licenţele de stat necesare în scopul de a exporta, reexporta sau importa produsul menţionat în prezentul manual, inclusiv produsele software şi datele tehnice pe care le conţine.Politică de confidențialitatePentru a afla despre modul în care utilizăm și protejăm informațiile dvs. personale pe acest dispozitiv, accesați pagina web de administrare și citiți Declarația de confidențialitate pentru dispozitivele broadband mobile pentru a afla despre politica noastră de confidențialitate.
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	Mărci comerciale şi permisiuni
	Notă
	DECLINAREA RĂSPUNDERII
	Reglementări privind importul şi exportul
	Politică de confidențialitate

	Informaţii despre siguranţăAceastă secţiune conţine informaţii importante despre exploatarea aparatului dumneavoastră. De asemenea, conţine informaţii despre utilizarea în siguranţă a dispozitivului. Citiţi aceste informaţii cu atenţie înainte de a folosi dispozitivul.Dispozitive electroniceNu utilizaţi dispozitivul dacă este interzis acest lucru. Nu folosiţi dispozitivul atunci când utilizarea acestuia cauzează pericole sau interferenţe cu alte dispozitive electronice.Interferenţe cu echipamentul medical•Urmaţi normele şi regulamentele stabilite de către spitale şi unităţile sanitare. Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în locurile în care este interzis.•Unele dispozitive fără fir ar putea afecta performanţa aparatelor auditive sau a stimulatoarelor cardiace. Consultaţi furnizorul dvs. de servicii pentru mai multe informaţii.•Producătorii de stimulatoare cardiace recomandă să se păstreze o distanţă minimă de 20 cm între un dispozitiv şi stimulatorul cardiac, pentru a evita eventualele interferenţe cu stimulatorul cardiac. Dacă folosiţi un stimulator cardiac, utilizaţi dispozitivul în partea opusă faţă de stimulatorul cardiac şi nu purtaţi dispozitivul în buzunarul din faţă.Zonele cu substanţe inflamabile şi explozive•Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în locurile în care sunt depozitate substanţe inflamabile sau explozive (de exemplu în benzinării, depozite de combustibil sau uzine chimice). Utilizarea dispozitivului în astfel de medii creşte riscul de explozii sau incendii. Pe lângă aceasta, respectaţi instrucţiunile indicate în text sau simboluri.•Nu depozitaţi şi nu transportaţi dispozitivul în acelaşi recipient cu lichide inflamabile, gaze sau substanţe explozive.Mediul de utilizare•Evitaţi mediile cu praf, umezeală şi murdărie. Evitaţi câmpurile magnetice. Utilizarea dispozitivului în aceste medii poate duce la defecţiuni la circuite.•Înainte de conectarea şi deconectarea cablurilor, întrerupeţi utilizarea dispozitivului şi deconectaţi-l de la sursa de alimentare. Aveţi grijă ca mâinile dvs. să fie uscate în timpul utilizării dispozitivului.•Amplasaţi dispozitivul pe o suprafaţă stabilă.•Păstraţi dispozitivul la distanţă de aparatele electrocasnice care generează câmpuri magnetice sau electrice puternice, cum ar fi un cuptor cu microunde sau un frigider.•În timpul furtunilor cu descărcări electrice, opriţi dispozitivul şi scoateţi cablurile conectate la acesta, pentru a-l proteja de fulgere.•Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în timpul furtunilor cu descărcări electrice, pentru a proteja dispozitivul de riscul fulgerelor.•Temperaturile ideale de funcţionare sunt între 0 °C şi 40 °C. Temperaturile ideale de depozitare sunt între -20 °C şi +70 °C. Căldura extremă sau frigul extrem pot deteriora dispozitivul sau accesoriile.•Păstraţi dispozitivul şi accesoriile sale într-o zonă bine ventilată, ferit de razele directe ale soarelui. Nu înconjuraţi şi nu acoperiţi dispozitivul cu prosoape sau alte obiecte. Nu puneţi dispozitivul într-un recipient cu o disipare slabă de căldură, cum ar fi o cutie sau o pungă.•Pentru a proteja dispozitivul sau accesoriile sale de riscul şocurilor electrice sau al incendiilor, evitaţi ploaia şi umezeala.•Feriţi dispozitivul de sursele de căldură şi flacără, cum ar fi un radiator, un cuptor cu microunde, încălzitor de apă sau o lumânare.•Nu așezați alte obiecte, cum ar fi o lumânare sau un recipient cu apă, pe dispozitiv. Dacă în dispozitiv pătrund obiecte străine sau lichide, opriți imediat utilizarea, întrerupeți alimentarea și deconectați cablurile de la dispozitiv.•Nu blocaţi deschiderile dispozitivului. Lăsaţi un spaţiu liber de minim 10 cm în jurul dispozitivului pentru degajarea căldurii.•Dacă dispozitivul este supraîncălzit, opriţi utilizarea dispozitivului sau a aplicaţiilor pentru o perioadă. Dacă pielea este expusă la un dispozitiv supraîncălzit o perioadă mai lungă de timp, pot apărea simptome de arsuri la temperaturi mici, cum ar fi pete roşii sau o pigmentaţie mai închisă.•Nu atingeţi antena dispozitivului. În caz contrar, calitatea comunicaţiilor se poate reduce.•Nu permiteţi copiilor sau animalelor de casă să muşte din dispozitiv sau din accesorii. Procedând astfel, se poate ajunge la stricăciuni sau explozii.•Respectaţi legislaţia şi reglementările locale şi respectaţi drepturile legale şi intimitatea altor persoane.•Acest dispozitiv trebuie instalat şi utilizat la o distanţă minimă de 20 cm între radiator şi corpul dvs.•Ţineţi dispozitivul într-un loc cu un semnal bun. Distanţa dintre dispozitiv şi alte obiecte metalice (cum ar fi suporturi metalice sau uşi şi ferestre metalice) trebuie să fie mai mare de 25 cm iar distanţa dintre dispozitiv trebuie să fie mai mare de 30 cm.Siguranţa copiilor•Respectaţi toate precauţiile referitoare la siguranţa copiilor. Dacă lăsaţi copii să se joace cu dispozitivul sau accesoriile, se poate crea o situaţie periculoasă. Dispozitivul include piese detaşabile care prezintă risc de sufocare dacă sunt înghiţite. Nu lăsaţi la îndemâna copiilor.•Dispozitivul şi accesoriile nu sunt destinate a fi folosite de copii. Copii pot folosi dispozitivul doar sub supravegherea adulţilor.Accesorii•Utilizarea unui încărcător sau a unei baterii incompatibile sau neaprobate poate produce incendii, explozii sau alte situaţii periculoase.•Alegeţi doar accesorii aprobate pentru utilizarea cu acest model de către producătorul dispozitivului. Utilizarea oricărui alt tip de accesoriu poate duce la anularea garanţiei, poate reprezenta o încălcare a reglementărilor şi legislaţiei locale şi poate fi periculoasă. Luaţi legătura cu magazinul de desfacere pentru informaţii despre disponibilitatea accesoriilor aprobate disponibile în zona dvs.Siguranţa privind adaptorul de alimentare•Mufa de alimentare are scopul de a servi ca dispozitiv de deconectare.•Pentru dispozitivele conectabile la reţeaua electrică, priza de curent trebuie instalată în apropierea dispozitivelor şi trebuie să fie uşor accesibilă.•Scoateţi adaptorul de alimentare din priza electrică şi din dispozitiv atunci când nu este utilizat.•Nu scăpați pe jos adaptorul de alimentare și nu îl supuneți la șocuri.•În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat (de exemplu cordonul este expus sau întrerupt) sau dacă mufa se slăbeşte, încetaţi imediat să îl mai utilizaţi. Folosirea în continuare poate produce şocuri electrice, scurtcircuite sau incendii.•Nu atingeţi cablul de alimentare cu mâinile ude şi nu trageţi de cablu pentru a deconecta adaptorul de alimentare.•Nu atingeţi dispozitivul sau adaptorul de alimentare cu mâinile ude. În caz contrar, se pot produce scurtcircuite, şocuri electrice sau funcţionare defectuoasă.•Aveți grijă ca adaptorul de alimentare să respecte cerințele Anexei Q la IEC/EN 62368-1 și să fie testat și aprobat în conformitate cu standardele naționale și locale.Curățarea și întreținerea•Menţineţi dispozitivul uscat în timpul depozitării, transportului şi funcţionării şi preveniţi lovirea sa de alte obiecte.•Menţineţi dispozitivul şi accesoriile uscate. Nu încercaţi să le uscaţi cu o sursă externă de căldură, cum ar fi un cuptor cu microunde sau un uscător de păr.•Nu expuneţi dispozitivul sau accesoriile la condiţii extreme de temperatură. Un mediu de acest gen poate interfera cu funcţionarea corespunzătoare şi poate conduce la incendii sau explozii.•Evitaţi lovirile, pot conduce la o funcţionare defectuoasă, supraîncălzire, incendii sau explozii.•Dacă dispozitivul nu va fi folosit o perioadă lungă de timp, opriţi-l şi scoateţi cablurile conectate la acesta.•Dacă survine orice situație de excepție (de exemplu, dacă dispozitivul emană fum sau miros sau emite un sunet neobișnuit) opriți imediat utilizarea dispozitivului, întrerupeți alimentarea și scoateți toate cablurile conectate.•Nu călcaţi, trageţi sau înnodaţi cablurile. În caz contrar, cablul se poate deteriora, ducând la funcţionarea defectuoasă a dispozitivului.•Înainte de a curăţa sau întreţine dispozitivul, opriţi utilizarea, închideţi toate aplicaţiile şi deconectaţi cablurile de la dispozitiv.•Nu utilizaţi niciun fel de detergenţi, pudră sau alţi agenţi chimici (cum ar fi alcoolul sau benzenul) pentru a curăţa dispozitivul sau accesoriile. Aceste substanţe pot strica piesele sau prezintă risc de incendiu. Folosiţi o lavetă curată, moale şi uscată pentru a curăţa dispozitivul şi accesoriile.•Nu aşezaţi lângă dispozitiv carduri cu bandă magnetică, cum sunt cardurile bancare sau cele telefonice, pentru o perioadă lungă de timp. În caz contrar, benzile magnetice de la carduri pot fi deteriorate.•Nu demontați și nu recondiționați dispozitivul și accesoriile acestuia. Acest lucru anulează garanția și scutește producătorul de răspunderea pentru defectarea dispozitivului.Benzinăriile și mediile exploziveîn locațiile cu atmosfere potențial explozive, respectați toate semnele afișate privind oprirea dispozitivelor wireless, precum telefonul dvs. sau alte echipamente radio. Zonele cu potențial exploziv includ zonele de alimentare cu carburanți, spațiile de sub punte ale ambarcațiunilor, zonele de transfer sau depozitare a combustibililor sau substanțelor chimice și zonele în care aerul conține substanțe chimice sau particule, cum ar fi granule, praf sau pulberi metalice.Detonatoare şi zone exploziveOpriţi-vă dispozitivul sau dispozitivul wireless în zonele în care au loc detonări sau care sunt marcate cu semnele pentru închiderea „aparatelor radio de emisie-recepţie” sau a „dispozitivelor electronice”, pentru a evita interferenţele cu operaţiile de detonare.Dispozitive medicaleVă rugăm să vă consultaţi medicul şi producătorul dispozitivului, pentru a stabili dacă funcţionarea dispozitivului dvs. poate interfera cu funcţionarea dispozitivului dvs. medical.SpitaleOpriţi-vă dispozitivul wireless atunci când vi se solicită acest lucru în spitale, în clinici sau în unităţi de asistenţă medicală. Aceste solicitări sunt menite să prevină eventualele interferenţe cu echipamentele medicale sensibile.AeronaveOpriţi-vă dispozitivul wireless ori de câte ori vi se solicită să faceţi acest lucru de personalul de pe aeroport sau de la bordul aeronavei. Consultaţi personalul de la bordul aeronavei cu privire la folosirea dispozitivelor wireless la bordul aeronavelor; dacă dispozitivul dvs. are un „mod pentru zbor”, acesta trebuie activat înainte de îmbarcare.Informaţii referitoare la eliminare şi reciclareAcest simbol de pe produs, baterie, documentație sau ambalaj înseamnă că, la sfârșitul duratei de viață, produsele și bateriile trebuie predate la punctele de colectare separată a deșeurilor indicate de autoritățile locale. Astfel, veți asigura reciclarea și tratarea deșeurilor EEE într-un mod care să recupereze materiale valoroase și să protejeze sănătatea umană și mediul înconjurător.Pentru mai multe informații, vă rugăm să contactați autoritățile locale, distribuitorul sau serviciul de eliminare a deșeurilor menajere sau să vizitați site-ul web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Reducerea cantității de substanțe periculoaseAcest dispozitiv și accesoriile sale electrice respectă regulile locale aplicabile privind restricționarea utilizării anumitor substanțe periculoase în cadrul echipamentelor electrice și electronice, precum REACH UE, RoHS și Directiva privind bateriile (dacă sunt incluse). Pentru declarații de conformitate despre REACH și RoHS, vă rugăm să vizitați site-ul web https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Conformitatea cu reglementările UEDeclarațiePrin prezenta, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declară că acest dispozitiv H138-380 este în conformitate cu reglementările esențiale și cu alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE.Cea mai recentă și valabilă versiune de DoC (Declarație de Conformitate) poate fi vizualizată la https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Acest dispozitiv poate fi utilizat în toate statele membre ale UE.Respectați reglementările naționale și locale din zona în care este folosit dispozitivul.Acest dispozitiv poate fi restricționat la utilizare, în funcție de rețeaua locală.Restricții în banda de 5 GHz:Intervalul de frecvență de la 5150 la 5350 MHz este limitat la utilizarea interioară în: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informații despre produsele ErPDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. declară prin prezenta faptul că produsele sale sunt în conformitate cu Directiva 2009/125/CE privind produsele cu impact energetic. Pentru informații detaliate despre produsele cu impact energetic și manualele de utilizare solicitate de Regulamentul Comisiei, accesați: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Benzi de frecvență și putere(a) Benzile de frecvență în care funcționează echipamentele radio: Este posibil ca unele benzi să nu fie disponibile în toate țările sau în toate zonele. Pentru detalii suplimentare, contactați-vă operatorul local.(b) Puterea maximă de radio-frecvență transmisă în benzile de frecvență în care funcționează echipamentele radio: Puterea maximă pentru toate benzile este mai mică decât cea mai mare valoare limită specificată în standardul armonizat corespunzător.Benzile de frecvență și limitele nominale ale puterii de transmisie (radiate și/sau conduse) aplicabile acestor echipamente radio sunt după cum urmează: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informații despre accesorii și softwareUnele accesorii sunt opționale în anumite state sau regiuni. La nevoie, accesoriile opționale pot fi achiziționate de la un furnizor autorizat. Sunt recomandate următoarele accesorii:Adaptoare: S120200X02 (X reprezintă diferitele tipuri de priză utilizate, care pot fi C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z sau K, în funcție de regiune)Versiunea software-ului produsului este 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Producătorul va lansa actualizări de software, pentru a remedia probleme sau pentru a îmbunătăți funcții după lansarea produsului. Toate versiunile de software lansate de către producător au fost verificate și sunt în conformitate cu regulile corespunzătoare.Toți parametrii de RF (de exemplu, intervalul de frecvență și puterea de ieșire) nu sunt accesibili utilizatorului și nu pot fi modificați de către acesta.Pentru cele mai recente informații despre accesorii și software, vă rugăm să consultați DoC (Declarația de conformitate) la https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	Lietuvių Teisinis pranešimasŠiame vadove aprašomas gaminys gali turėti autorių teisių įstatymų saugomos programinės įrangos, kuri priklauso licenciarams. Naudotojams draudžiama bet kokiu būdu atkurti, platinti, modifikuoti, dekompiliuoti, ardyti, iššifruoti, išgauti, perleisti išperkamosios nuomos būdu, priskirti arba sublicencijuoti minėtą programinę įrangą arba vykdyti atvirkštinę jos inžineriją, išskyrus atvejus, kai tokie apribojimai draudžiami pagal galiojančius įstatymus arba tokius veiksmus leidžia atitinkami autorių teisių turėtojai.Prekybiniai ženklai ir leidimaiLTE yra ETSI prekybinis ženklas.Wi-Fi®, logotipas „Wi-Fi CERTIFIED“ ir Wi-Fi logotipas yra „Wi-Fi Alliance“ prekių ženklai.Kiti paminėti prekybiniai ženklai, gaminių, paslaugų ir bendrovių pavadinimai gali priklausyti jų atitinkamiems savininkams.PranešimasKai kurios čia aprašomos gaminio ir jo priedų savybės yra siejamos su įdiegta programine įranga, vietinio tinklo galimybėmis ir nuostatomis, todėl gali nepavykti jų suaktyvinti arba vietinių tinklų operatoriai ar tinklo paslaugų teikėjai gali riboti jų naudojimą.Dėl šios priežasties pateikiami aprašai gali tiksliai neatitikti jūsų įsigyto gaminio ar jo priedų.Pasiliekame teisę keisti arba modifikuoti bet kokią šiame vadove pateiktą informaciją arba specifikacijas, iš anksto nepranešdami ir neprisiimdami jokios atsakomybės.ATSAKOMYBĖS APRIBOJIMASVISAS VADOVO TURINYS PATEIKIAMAS PAGAL PRINCIPĄ „KAIP YRA“. IŠSKYRUS TAI, KAIP REIKALAUJAMA PAGAL GALIOJANČIUS ĮSTATYMUS, JOKIO POBŪDŽIO GARANTIJOS, TIEK KONSTATUOJAMOS, TIEK NUMANOMOS, ĮSKAITANT, BET NEAPSIRIBOJANT NUMANOMOMIS GARANTIJOMIS DĖL PAKLAUSOS IR TINKAMUMO TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI, NĖRA SIEJAMOS SU ŠIO VADOVO TIKSLUMU, PATIKIMUMU AR TURINIU.KAI TAI LEIDŽIAMA PAGAL TAIKOMUS ĮSTATYMUS, JOKIOMIS APLINKYBĖMIS „GHTelcom“ NEBUS ATSAKINGA UŽ JOKIĄ SPECIALIĄJĄ, ATSITIKTINĘ, NETIESIOGINĘ AR PASEKMINĘ ŽALĄ; PELNO, VERSLO, PAJAMŲ, DUOMENŲ, GEROS REPUTACIJOS AR NUMATOMŲ SANTAUPŲ PRARADIMĄ, NEATSIŽVELGIANT Į TAI, AR BUVO GALIMYBĖ NUMATYTI TOKIUS NUOSTOLIUS.DIDŽIAUSIA „GHTelcom“ ATSAKOMYBĖ (ŠIS APRIBOJIMAS NETAIKOMAS ATSAKOMYBEI UŽ SUSIŽALOJIMĄ, JEI TOKS APRIBOJIMAS DRAUDŽIAMAS PAGAL GALIOJANČIUS ĮSTATYMUS), ATSIRANDANTI DĖL ŠIAME VADOVE APRAŠOMO GAMINIO NAUDOJIMO, NEGALI VIRŠYTI SUMOS, KURIĄ KLIENTAS SUMOKĖJO ĮSIGYDAMAS ŠĮ GAMINĮ.Importo ir eksporto nuostatosNorėdami eksportuoti, pereksportuoti ar importuoti šiame vadove minimą gaminį, įskaitant jo programinę įrangą ir techninius duomenis, vartotojai privalo laikytis visų galiojančių eksporto ir importo įstatymų ir nuostatų, be to, privalo gauti visus reikalingus valdžios leidimus ir licencijas.Privatumo politikaSiekdami sužinoti, kaip šiame įrenginyje naudojame ir saugome jūsų asmeninę informaciją, atverkite valdymo tinklalapį ir perskaitykite Mobiliojo plačiajuosčio ryšio įrenginių privatumo pareiškimą, kuriame rašoma apie mūsų privatumo politiką.Saugos informacijaŠiame skirsnyje pateikiama svarbios informacijos, kaip naudoti šį įtaisą. Čia dar pateikiama informacijos apie tai, kaip saugiai naudoti įtaisą. Prieš naudodami įtaisą atidžiai perskaitykite šią informaciją.Elektroninis įtaisasJei naudoti įtaisą draudžiama, nenaudokite jo. Nenaudokite šio įtaiso, jei jis galėtų kelti pavojų arba trukdžių kitiems elektroniniams įtaisams.Medicinos įrangos trukdžiai•Laikykitės ligoninėse ir sveikatos priežiūros įstaigose taikomų taisyklių ir reikalavimų. Nenaudokite įtaiso draudžiamose vietose.•Kai kurie belaidžio ryšio įtaisai gali turėti įtakos klausos aparatų ar širdies stimuliatorių veikimui. Išsamesnės informacijos teiraukitės paslaugų teikėjo.•Širdies stimuliatorių gamintojai rekomenduoja išlaikyti mažiausiai 15 cm atstumą tarp įtaiso ir širdies stimuliatoriaus, siekiant išvengti galimų jo veiklos sutrikimų. Jei nešiojate širdies stimuliatorių, laikykite įtaisą priešingoje širdies stimuliatoriui pusėje ir nesinešiokite įtaiso priekinėje kišenėje.Vietos, kuriose yra degių ir sprogių medžiagų•Nenaudokite įtaiso degių arba sprogių medžiagų laikymo vietose (pvz., degalinėje, naftos saugykloje arba chemijos gamykloje). Naudojant šį įtaisą tokiose aplinkose padidėja sprogimo arba gaisro pavojus. Be to, paisykite užrašais arba ženklais pateiktų nurodymų.•Nelaikykite ir negabenkite įtaiso taroje su degiais skysčiais, dujomis arba sprogmenimis.Naudojimo aplinka•Nenaudokite dulkėtoje, drėgnoje arba nešvarioje aplinkoje. Venkite magnetinių laukų. Jei įtaisas naudojamas minėtoje aplinkoje, gali sugesti jo elektros grandinės.•Prieš prijungdami ir atjungdami kabelius liaukitės naudoti įtaisą ir atjunkite jį nuo maitinimo šaltinio. Naudokite įtaisą tik sausomis rankomis.•Dėkite įtaisą ant tvirto paviršiaus.•Laikykite įtaisą atokiai nuo elektroninių prietaisų, skleidžiančių stiprius magnetinius arba elektromagnetinius laukus, pavyzdžiui, mikrobangų krosnelės arba šaldytuvo.•Perkūnijos metu išjunkite įtaiso maitinimą ir atjunkite visus prie jo prijungtus kabelius, kad apsaugotumėte jį nuo žaibo smūgio.•Nenaudokite įtaiso perkūnijos metu, kad apsaugotumėte jį nuo žaibo keliamo pavojaus.•Geriausia veikimo temperatūra yra nuo 0 °C iki 40 °C. Geriausia laikymo temperatūra yra nuo -20 °C iki +70 °C. Dideliame karštyje arba šaltyje įtaisas arba jo priedai gali sugesti.•Laikykite įtaisą ir priedus gerai vėdinamoje vėsioje vietoje ir saugokite nuo tiesioginės saulės šviesos. Nevyniokite ir neuždenkite įtaiso rankšluosčiais arba kitais daiktais. Nedėkite įtaiso į šilumą prastai sklaidančią tarą, pavyzdžiui, dėžutę arba maišelį.•Saugokite įtaisą ir priedus nuo lietaus ir drėgmės, kad išvengtumėte gaisro arba elektros smūgio pavojaus.•Laikykite įtaisą atokiai nuo šilumos ir liepsnos šaltinių, pavyzdžiui, šildytuvo, mikrobangų krosnelės, orkaitės, vandens šildytuvo, radiatoriaus arba žvakės.•Nedėkite ant įrenginio jokių daiktų, pvz., žvakės arba indo su vandeniu. Jei į įrenginio vidų patenka pašalinis daiktas arba skysčio, tuoj pat liaukitės jį naudoti, išjunkite jo maitinimą ir atjunkite visus prie jo prijungtus kabelius.•Neužkimškite įtaiso angų. Iš visų įtaiso pusių palikite mažiausiai 10 cm erdvės šilumai išsisklaidyti.•Jei įtaisas perkaito, liaukitės naudoti įtaisą arba programas. Jei perkaitęs įtaisas ilgai liečiasi prie odos, gali atsirasti nudegimo žemoje temperatūroje simptomų, pavyzdžiui, paraudimas ir tamsesnės pigmentinės dėmės.•Nelieskite įtaiso antenos. Antraip gali pablogėti ryšio kokybė.•Neleiskite vaikams arba gyvūnams įtaiso arba priedų kandžioti arba laikyti burnoje. Jei šio nurodymo nepaisoma, kyla apgadinimo arba sprogimo pavojus.•Laikykitės vietinių įstatymų bei reglamentų ir gerbkite kitų žmonių privatumą bei juridines teises.•Įtaisą įrengti ir naudoti reikia taip, kad atstumas nuo jo spinduolio iki žmogaus kūno būtų mažiausiai 20 cm.•Laikykite įtaisą ten, kur veikia stiprus signalas. Atstumas nuo įtaiso iki kitų metalinių daiktų (pvz., metalinių laikiklių arba metalinių langų ir durų) turi būti didesnis nei 25 cm, o iki kitų įtaisų – didesnis nei 30 cm.Vaikų sauga•Laikykitės visų atsargumo priemonių, susijusių su vaikų sauga. Su įtaisu arba jo priedais žaidžiantiems vaikams gali kilti pavojus. Kai kurios įtaiso dalys yra nuimamos, todėl gali sukelti pavojų užspringti. Saugokite nuo vaikų.•Įtaisas ir jo priedai neskirti vaikams. Vaikams leidžiama naudoti įtaisą tik prižiūrimiems suaugusiųjų.Priedai•Naudojant nepatvirtintą arba nesuderinamą maitinimo adapterį, įkroviklį arba bateriją gali kilti gaisro, sprogimo arba kitas pavojus.•Rinkitės tik tuos priedus, kuriuos įtaiso gamintojas patvirtino tinkamais naudoti su šiuo modeliu. Jei naudosite bet kokio kito tipo priedus, gali nustoti galioti garantija, galite pažeisti vietinius reglamentus ir įstatymus arba sukelti pavojų. Apie patvirtintų priedų įsigijimo galimybę tam tikroje vietovėje teiraukitės mažmeninio prekiautojo.Saugus maitinimo adapterių naudojimas•Maitinimo kabelio kištukas atstoja atjungimo įtaisą.•Jei įtaisai jungiami į elektros tinklą, elektros lizdas turi būti netoli įtaisų ir lengvai pasiekiamas.•Jei maitinimo adapterio nenaudojate, ištraukite jį iš elektros lizdo ir įtaiso.•Nenumeskite ir nesutrenkite maitinimo adapterio.•Jei maitinimo kabelis pažeistas (pvz., matyti neizoliuoti ar nulūžę laidininkai) arba kištukas atsilaisvinęs, tuoj pat liaukitės jį naudoti. Jei jis toliau naudojamas, gali kilti elektros smūgio, trumpųjų jungimų arba gaisro pavojus.•Nelieskite maitinimo kabelio šlapiomis rankomis ir netraukite už jo atjungdami maitinimo adapterį.•Nelieskite įtaiso ir maitinimo adapterio šlapiomis rankomis. Jei šio nurodymo nepaisoma, gali kilti trumpojo jungimo, gedimo arba elektros smūgio pavojus.•Įsitikinkite, kad maitinimo adapteris atitinka standarto IEC/EN 62368-1 Q priedo reikalavimus ir buvo išbandytas bei patvirtintas pagal nacionalinius arba vietinius standartus.Valymas ir techninė priežiūra•Laikydami, gabendami ir naudodami įtaisą saugokite jį nuo drėgmės ir smūgių.•Saugokite įtaisą ir priedus nuo drėgmės. Nemėginkite džiovinti naudodami išorinius šilumos šaltinius, pavyzdžiui, mikrobangų krosnelę arba plaukų džiovintuvą.•Saugokite įtaisą ir priedus nuo didelio karščio ir šalčio. Tokioje aplinkoje įtaisas gali neveikti kaip pridera, taip pat gali užsidegti arba sprogti.•Nesutrenkite įtaiso, antraip jis gali neveikti kaip pridera, perkaisti, užsidegti arba sprogti.•Jei įtaiso neketinate naudoti ilgesnį laiką, išjunkite jo maitinimą ir atjunkite visus prie jo prijungtus kabelius.•Jei atsitiko kas nors neįprasto (pvz., iš įrenginio veržiasi dūmai, pasigirsta neįprastas garsas arba užuodžiamas keistas kvapas), tuoj pat liaukitės jį naudoti, išjunkite jo maitinimą ir atjunkite visus prie jo prijungtus kabelius.•Neužminkite, netraukite ir neperlenkite kabelių. Jei šio nurodymo nepaisysite, galite pažeisti kabelį ir įtaisas liausis veikti kaip pridera.•Prieš valydami įtaisą arba imdamiesi jo techninės priežiūros darbų liaukitės jį naudoti, išjunkite visas programas ir atjunkite visus prie jo prijungtus kabelius.•Nevalykite prietaiso ir jo priedų jokiais cheminiais plovikliais, milteliais arba kitomis cheminėmis priemonėmis (pvz., alkoholiu ar benzenu). Šios medžiagos gali pakenkti paviršiams arba sukelti gaisro pavojų. Įtaiso ir priedų korpusus valykite švaria, minkšta ir sausa šluoste.•Šalia įtaiso nedėkite ilgam magnetinių kortelių, pavyzdžiui, banko arba telefono. Antraip kyla pavojus pažeisti magnetines korteles.•Nemėginkite ardyti arba perdirbti įrenginio ir jo priedų, nes dėl to bus anuliuota garantija ir gamintojas bus atleistas nuo atsakomybės už žalą.Informacija apie atliekų tvarkymą ir perdirbimąAnt gaminio, akumuliatoriaus, literatūroje arba ant pakuotės pateiktas simbolis reiškia, kad gaminiai ir akumuliatoriai eksploatacijos pabaigoje turi būti nugabenti į savivaldybės nurodytą atskirą atliekų surinkimo vietą. Tokiu būdu bus užtikrinta, kad EEĮ atliekos būtų tinkamai perdirbtos ir tvarkomos tausojant vertingus medžiagų išteklius, saugant žmonių sveikatą ir aplinką.Daugiau informacijos gausite kreipęsi į savivaldybę, mažmenininką ar buitinių atliekų tvarkymo tarnybą, taip pat – apsilankę interneto svetainėje https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Pavojingų medžiagų kiekio mažinimasŠis įrenginys ir jo elektriniai priedai dera su vietoje galiojančiomis taisyklėmis dėl tam tikrų pavojingų medžiagų naudojimo elektros ir elektroninėje įrangoje apribojimo, pvz., ES REACH reglamentu, PMNA ir akumuliatorių (jei yra) direktyvomis. Atitikties REACH ir PMNA reikalavimams deklaracijas rasite svetainėje https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Atitiktis ES reglamentamsPareiškimasŠiuo dokumentu DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. pareiškia, kad šis įrenginys (H138-380) atitinka direktyvos 2014/53/ES pagrindinius reikalavimus ir kitus atitinkamus nuostatus.Naujausią galiojančią „DoC“ (atitikties deklaracijos) versiją galima peržiūrėti adresu https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Šį prietaisą leidžiama naudoti visose Europos Sąjungos (ES) valstybėse narėse.Laikykitės įrenginio naudojimo vietovėje galiojančių šalies ir vietinių reglamentų.Atsižvelgiant į vietinį tinklą, galimybės naudotis įrenginiu gali būti ribotos.Apribojimai 5 GHz dažnių juostoje5 150–5 350 MHz dažnių juosta skirta naudoti patalpose šiose šalyse: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).„ErP“ gaminio informacijaŠiuo dokumentu DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. pareiškia, kad jos gaminiai atitinka su energija susijusių gaminių direktyvą (ErP) 2009/125/EB. Išsamesnės informacijos apie ErP direktyvą ir naudotojo vadovus, kurių reikalaujama pagal Komisijos reglamentą, rasite apsilankę https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Dažnio diapazonai ir galia(a) Dažnio diapazonai, kuriais veikia radijo įranga: kai kurie diapazonai galimi ne visose šalyse ir regionuose. Išsamesnės informacijos kreipkitės į vietinį tinklo operatorių.(b) Maksimali radijo dažnių galia, perduodama dažnio diapazonais, kuriais veikia radijo įranga: maksimali visų diapazonų galia yra mažesnė nei didžiausia ribinė vertė susijusiame darniajame standarte.Dažnio diapazonų ir perduodamos galios (spinduliuojamos ir (arba) perduodamos) vardinės ribos, taikomos šiai radijo įrangai: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Priedų ir programinės įrangos informacijaKai kurie priedai tam tikrose šalyse arba regionuose yra pasirenkami. Pasirenkamus priedus, jei reikia, galima įsigyti iš licenciją turinčio pardavėjo. Rekomenduojami toliau nurodyti priedai:Adapteriai: S120200X02 (X reiškia skirtingus naudojamus kištukų tipus, kurie gali būti C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z arba K, atsižvelgiant į regioną)Gaminio programinės įrangos versija yra 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Programinės įrangos naujiniai išleidžiami gamintojo po gaminio išleidimo, kad pašalintų klaidas ir pagerintų veikimą. Visos gamintojo išleistos programinės įrangos versijos yra patikrintos ir atitinka susijusias taisykles.Visi RD parametrai (pvz., dažnio diapazonas ir išvesties galia) yra nepasiekiami naudotojui, ir naudotojas negali jų pakeisti.Naujausios informacijos apie priedus ir programinę įrangą rasite „DoC“ (atitikties deklaracijoje), esančioje https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	Lietuvių Teisinis pranešimasŠiame vadove aprašomas gaminys gali turėti autorių teisių įstatymų saugomos programinės įrangos, kuri priklauso licenciarams. Naudotojams draudžiama bet kokiu būdu atkurti, platinti, modifikuoti, dekompiliuoti, ardyti, iššifruoti, išgauti, perleisti išperkamosios nuomos būdu, priskirti arba sublicencijuoti minėtą programinę įrangą arba vykdyti atvirkštinę jos inžineriją, išskyrus atvejus, kai tokie apribojimai draudžiami pagal galiojančius įstatymus arba tokius veiksmus leidžia atitinkami autorių teisių turėtojai.Prekybiniai ženklai ir leidimaiLTE yra ETSI prekybinis ženklas.Wi-Fi®, logotipas „Wi-Fi CERTIFIED“ ir Wi-Fi logotipas yra „Wi-Fi Alliance“ prekių ženklai.Kiti paminėti prekybiniai ženklai, gaminių, paslaugų ir bendrovių pavadinimai gali priklausyti jų atitinkamiems savininkams.PranešimasKai kurios čia aprašomos gaminio ir jo priedų savybės yra siejamos su įdiegta programine įranga, vietinio tinklo galimybėmis ir nuostatomis, todėl gali nepavykti jų suaktyvinti arba vietinių tinklų operatoriai ar tinklo paslaugų teikėjai gali riboti jų naudojimą.Dėl šios priežasties pateikiami aprašai gali tiksliai neatitikti jūsų įsigyto gaminio ar jo priedų.Pasiliekame teisę keisti arba modifikuoti bet kokią šiame vadove pateiktą informaciją arba specifikacijas, iš anksto nepranešdami ir neprisiimdami jokios atsakomybės.ATSAKOMYBĖS APRIBOJIMASVISAS VADOVO TURINYS PATEIKIAMAS PAGAL PRINCIPĄ „KAIP YRA“. IŠSKYRUS TAI, KAIP REIKALAUJAMA PAGAL GALIOJANČIUS ĮSTATYMUS, JOKIO POBŪDŽIO GARANTIJOS, TIEK KONSTATUOJAMOS, TIEK NUMANOMOS, ĮSKAITANT, BET NEAPSIRIBOJANT NUMANOMOMIS GARANTIJOMIS DĖL PAKLAUSOS IR TINKAMUMO TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI, NĖRA SIEJAMOS SU ŠIO VADOVO TIKSLUMU, PATIKIMUMU AR TURINIU.KAI TAI LEIDŽIAMA PAGAL TAIKOMUS ĮSTATYMUS, JOKIOMIS APLINKYBĖMIS „GHTelcom“ NEBUS ATSAKINGA UŽ JOKIĄ SPECIALIĄJĄ, ATSITIKTINĘ, NETIESIOGINĘ AR PASEKMINĘ ŽALĄ; PELNO, VERSLO, PAJAMŲ, DUOMENŲ, GEROS REPUTACIJOS AR NUMATOMŲ SANTAUPŲ PRARADIMĄ, NEATSIŽVELGIANT Į TAI, AR BUVO GALIMYBĖ NUMATYTI TOKIUS NUOSTOLIUS.DIDŽIAUSIA „GHTelcom“ ATSAKOMYBĖ (ŠIS APRIBOJIMAS NETAIKOMAS ATSAKOMYBEI UŽ SUSIŽALOJIMĄ, JEI TOKS APRIBOJIMAS DRAUDŽIAMAS PAGAL GALIOJANČIUS ĮSTATYMUS), ATSIRANDANTI DĖL ŠIAME VADOVE APRAŠOMO GAMINIO NAUDOJIMO, NEGALI VIRŠYTI SUMOS, KURIĄ KLIENTAS SUMOKĖJO ĮSIGYDAMAS ŠĮ GAMINĮ.Importo ir eksporto nuostatosNorėdami eksportuoti, pereksportuoti ar importuoti šiame vadove minimą gaminį, įskaitant jo programinę įrangą ir techninius duomenis, vartotojai privalo laikytis visų galiojančių eksporto ir importo įstatymų ir nuostatų, be to, privalo gauti visus reikalingus valdžios leidimus ir licencijas.Privatumo politikaSiekdami sužinoti, kaip šiame įrenginyje naudojame ir saugome jūsų asmeninę informaciją, atverkite valdymo tinklalapį ir perskaitykite Mobiliojo plačiajuosčio ryšio įrenginių privatumo pareiškimą, kuriame rašoma apie mūsų privatumo politiką.
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	Saugos informacijaŠiame skirsnyje pateikiama svarbios informacijos, kaip naudoti šį įtaisą. Čia dar pateikiama informacijos apie tai, kaip saugiai naudoti įtaisą. Prieš naudodami įtaisą atidžiai perskaitykite šią informaciją.Elektroninis įtaisasJei naudoti įtaisą draudžiama, nenaudokite jo. Nenaudokite šio įtaiso, jei jis galėtų kelti pavojų arba trukdžių kitiems elektroniniams įtaisams.Medicinos įrangos trukdžiai•Laikykitės ligoninėse ir sveikatos priežiūros įstaigose taikomų taisyklių ir reikalavimų. Nenaudokite įtaiso draudžiamose vietose.•Kai kurie belaidžio ryšio įtaisai gali turėti įtakos klausos aparatų ar širdies stimuliatorių veikimui. Išsamesnės informacijos teiraukitės paslaugų teikėjo.•Širdies stimuliatorių gamintojai rekomenduoja išlaikyti mažiausiai 15 cm atstumą tarp įtaiso ir širdies stimuliatoriaus, siekiant išvengti galimų jo veiklos sutrikimų. Jei nešiojate širdies stimuliatorių, laikykite įtaisą priešingoje širdies stimuliatoriui pusėje ir nesinešiokite įtaiso priekinėje kišenėje.Vietos, kuriose yra degių ir sprogių medžiagų•Nenaudokite įtaiso degių arba sprogių medžiagų laikymo vietose (pvz., degalinėje, naftos saugykloje arba chemijos gamykloje). Naudojant šį įtaisą tokiose aplinkose padidėja sprogimo arba gaisro pavojus. Be to, paisykite užrašais arba ženklais pateiktų nurodymų.•Nelaikykite ir negabenkite įtaiso taroje su degiais skysčiais, dujomis arba sprogmenimis.Naudojimo aplinka•Nenaudokite dulkėtoje, drėgnoje arba nešvarioje aplinkoje. Venkite magnetinių laukų. Jei įtaisas naudojamas minėtoje aplinkoje, gali sugesti jo elektros grandinės.•Prieš prijungdami ir atjungdami kabelius liaukitės naudoti įtaisą ir atjunkite jį nuo maitinimo šaltinio. Naudokite įtaisą tik sausomis rankomis.•Dėkite įtaisą ant tvirto paviršiaus.•Laikykite įtaisą atokiai nuo elektroninių prietaisų, skleidžiančių stiprius magnetinius arba elektromagnetinius laukus, pavyzdžiui, mikrobangų krosnelės arba šaldytuvo.•Perkūnijos metu išjunkite įtaiso maitinimą ir atjunkite visus prie jo prijungtus kabelius, kad apsaugotumėte jį nuo žaibo smūgio.•Nenaudokite įtaiso perkūnijos metu, kad apsaugotumėte jį nuo žaibo keliamo pavojaus.•Geriausia veikimo temperatūra yra nuo 0 °C iki 40 °C. Geriausia laikymo temperatūra yra nuo -20 °C iki +70 °C. Dideliame karštyje arba šaltyje įtaisas arba jo priedai gali sugesti.•Laikykite įtaisą ir priedus gerai vėdinamoje vėsioje vietoje ir saugokite nuo tiesioginės saulės šviesos. Nevyniokite ir neuždenkite įtaiso rankšluosčiais arba kitais daiktais. Nedėkite įtaiso į šilumą prastai sklaidančią tarą, pavyzdžiui, dėžutę arba maišelį.•Saugokite įtaisą ir priedus nuo lietaus ir drėgmės, kad išvengtumėte gaisro arba elektros smūgio pavojaus.•Laikykite įtaisą atokiai nuo šilumos ir liepsnos šaltinių, pavyzdžiui, šildytuvo, mikrobangų krosnelės, orkaitės, vandens šildytuvo, radiatoriaus arba žvakės.•Nedėkite ant įrenginio jokių daiktų, pvz., žvakės arba indo su vandeniu. Jei į įrenginio vidų patenka pašalinis daiktas arba skysčio, tuoj pat liaukitės jį naudoti, išjunkite jo maitinimą ir atjunkite visus prie jo prijungtus kabelius.•Neužkimškite įtaiso angų. Iš visų įtaiso pusių palikite mažiausiai 10 cm erdvės šilumai išsisklaidyti.•Jei įtaisas perkaito, liaukitės naudoti įtaisą arba programas. Jei perkaitęs įtaisas ilgai liečiasi prie odos, gali atsirasti nudegimo žemoje temperatūroje simptomų, pavyzdžiui, paraudimas ir tamsesnės pigmentinės dėmės.•Nelieskite įtaiso antenos. Antraip gali pablogėti ryšio kokybė.•Neleiskite vaikams arba gyvūnams įtaiso arba priedų kandžioti arba laikyti burnoje. Jei šio nurodymo nepaisoma, kyla apgadinimo arba sprogimo pavojus.•Laikykitės vietinių įstatymų bei reglamentų ir gerbkite kitų žmonių privatumą bei juridines teises.•Įtaisą įrengti ir naudoti reikia taip, kad atstumas nuo jo spinduolio iki žmogaus kūno būtų mažiausiai 20 cm.•Laikykite įtaisą ten, kur veikia stiprus signalas. Atstumas nuo įtaiso iki kitų metalinių daiktų (pvz., metalinių laikiklių arba metalinių langų ir durų) turi būti didesnis nei 25 cm, o iki kitų įtaisų – didesnis nei 30 cm.Vaikų sauga•Laikykitės visų atsargumo priemonių, susijusių su vaikų sauga. Su įtaisu arba jo priedais žaidžiantiems vaikams gali kilti pavojus. Kai kurios įtaiso dalys yra nuimamos, todėl gali sukelti pavojų užspringti. Saugokite nuo vaikų.•Įtaisas ir jo priedai neskirti vaikams. Vaikams leidžiama naudoti įtaisą tik prižiūrimiems suaugusiųjų.Priedai•Naudojant nepatvirtintą arba nesuderinamą maitinimo adapterį, įkroviklį arba bateriją gali kilti gaisro, sprogimo arba kitas pavojus.•Rinkitės tik tuos priedus, kuriuos įtaiso gamintojas patvirtino tinkamais naudoti su šiuo modeliu. Jei naudosite bet kokio kito tipo priedus, gali nustoti galioti garantija, galite pažeisti vietinius reglamentus ir įstatymus arba sukelti pavojų. Apie patvirtintų priedų įsigijimo galimybę tam tikroje vietovėje teiraukitės mažmeninio prekiautojo.Saugus maitinimo adapterių naudojimas•Maitinimo kabelio kištukas atstoja atjungimo įtaisą.•Jei įtaisai jungiami į elektros tinklą, elektros lizdas turi būti netoli įtaisų ir lengvai pasiekiamas.•Jei maitinimo adapterio nenaudojate, ištraukite jį iš elektros lizdo ir įtaiso.•Nenumeskite ir nesutrenkite maitinimo adapterio.•Jei maitinimo kabelis pažeistas (pvz., matyti neizoliuoti ar nulūžę laidininkai) arba kištukas atsilaisvinęs, tuoj pat liaukitės jį naudoti. Jei jis toliau naudojamas, gali kilti elektros smūgio, trumpųjų jungimų arba gaisro pavojus.•Nelieskite maitinimo kabelio šlapiomis rankomis ir netraukite už jo atjungdami maitinimo adapterį.•Nelieskite įtaiso ir maitinimo adapterio šlapiomis rankomis. Jei šio nurodymo nepaisoma, gali kilti trumpojo jungimo, gedimo arba elektros smūgio pavojus.•Įsitikinkite, kad maitinimo adapteris atitinka standarto IEC/EN 62368-1 Q priedo reikalavimus ir buvo išbandytas bei patvirtintas pagal nacionalinius arba vietinius standartus.Valymas ir techninė priežiūra•Laikydami, gabendami ir naudodami įtaisą saugokite jį nuo drėgmės ir smūgių.•Saugokite įtaisą ir priedus nuo drėgmės. Nemėginkite džiovinti naudodami išorinius šilumos šaltinius, pavyzdžiui, mikrobangų krosnelę arba plaukų džiovintuvą.•Saugokite įtaisą ir priedus nuo didelio karščio ir šalčio. Tokioje aplinkoje įtaisas gali neveikti kaip pridera, taip pat gali užsidegti arba sprogti.•Nesutrenkite įtaiso, antraip jis gali neveikti kaip pridera, perkaisti, užsidegti arba sprogti.•Jei įtaiso neketinate naudoti ilgesnį laiką, išjunkite jo maitinimą ir atjunkite visus prie jo prijungtus kabelius.•Jei atsitiko kas nors neįprasto (pvz., iš įrenginio veržiasi dūmai, pasigirsta neįprastas garsas arba užuodžiamas keistas kvapas), tuoj pat liaukitės jį naudoti, išjunkite jo maitinimą ir atjunkite visus prie jo prijungtus kabelius.•Neužminkite, netraukite ir neperlenkite kabelių. Jei šio nurodymo nepaisysite, galite pažeisti kabelį ir įtaisas liausis veikti kaip pridera.•Prieš valydami įtaisą arba imdamiesi jo techninės priežiūros darbų liaukitės jį naudoti, išjunkite visas programas ir atjunkite visus prie jo prijungtus kabelius.•Nevalykite prietaiso ir jo priedų jokiais cheminiais plovikliais, milteliais arba kitomis cheminėmis priemonėmis (pvz., alkoholiu ar benzenu). Šios medžiagos gali pakenkti paviršiams arba sukelti gaisro pavojų. Įtaiso ir priedų korpusus valykite švaria, minkšta ir sausa šluoste.•Šalia įtaiso nedėkite ilgam magnetinių kortelių, pavyzdžiui, banko arba telefono. Antraip kyla pavojus pažeisti magnetines korteles.•Nemėginkite ardyti arba perdirbti įrenginio ir jo priedų, nes dėl to bus anuliuota garantija ir gamintojas bus atleistas nuo atsakomybės už žalą.Informacija apie atliekų tvarkymą ir perdirbimąAnt gaminio, akumuliatoriaus, literatūroje arba ant pakuotės pateiktas simbolis reiškia, kad gaminiai ir akumuliatoriai eksploatacijos pabaigoje turi būti nugabenti į savivaldybės nurodytą atskirą atliekų surinkimo vietą. Tokiu būdu bus užtikrinta, kad EEĮ atliekos būtų tinkamai perdirbtos ir tvarkomos tausojant vertingus medžiagų išteklius, saugant žmonių sveikatą ir aplinką.Daugiau informacijos gausite kreipęsi į savivaldybę, mažmenininką ar buitinių atliekų tvarkymo tarnybą, taip pat – apsilankę interneto svetainėje https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Pavojingų medžiagų kiekio mažinimasŠis įrenginys ir jo elektriniai priedai dera su vietoje galiojančiomis taisyklėmis dėl tam tikrų pavojingų medžiagų naudojimo elektros ir elektroninėje įrangoje apribojimo, pvz., ES REACH reglamentu, PMNA ir akumuliatorių (jei yra) direktyvomis. Atitikties REACH ir PMNA reikalavimams deklaracijas rasite svetainėje https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Atitiktis ES reglamentamsPareiškimasŠiuo dokumentu DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. pareiškia, kad šis įrenginys (H138-380) atitinka direktyvos 2014/53/ES pagrindinius reikalavimus ir kitus atitinkamus nuostatus.Naujausią galiojančią „DoC“ (atitikties deklaracijos) versiją galima peržiūrėti adresu https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Šį prietaisą leidžiama naudoti visose Europos Sąjungos (ES) valstybėse narėse.Laikykitės įrenginio naudojimo vietovėje galiojančių šalies ir vietinių reglamentų.Atsižvelgiant į vietinį tinklą, galimybės naudotis įrenginiu gali būti ribotos.Apribojimai 5 GHz dažnių juostoje5 150–5 350 MHz dažnių juosta skirta naudoti patalpose šiose šalyse: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).„ErP“ gaminio informacijaŠiuo dokumentu DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. pareiškia, kad jos gaminiai atitinka su energija susijusių gaminių direktyvą (ErP) 2009/125/EB. Išsamesnės informacijos apie ErP direktyvą ir naudotojo vadovus, kurių reikalaujama pagal Komisijos reglamentą, rasite apsilankę https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Dažnio diapazonai ir galia(a) Dažnio diapazonai, kuriais veikia radijo įranga: kai kurie diapazonai galimi ne visose šalyse ir regionuose. Išsamesnės informacijos kreipkitės į vietinį tinklo operatorių.(b) Maksimali radijo dažnių galia, perduodama dažnio diapazonais, kuriais veikia radijo įranga: maksimali visų diapazonų galia yra mažesnė nei didžiausia ribinė vertė susijusiame darniajame standarte.Dažnio diapazonų ir perduodamos galios (spinduliuojamos ir (arba) perduodamos) vardinės ribos, taikomos šiai radijo įrangai: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Priedų ir programinės įrangos informacijaKai kurie priedai tam tikrose šalyse arba regionuose yra pasirenkami. Pasirenkamus priedus, jei reikia, galima įsigyti iš licenciją turinčio pardavėjo. Rekomenduojami toliau nurodyti priedai:Adapteriai: S120200X02 (X reiškia skirtingus naudojamus kištukų tipus, kurie gali būti C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z arba K, atsižvelgiant į regioną)Gaminio programinės įrangos versija yra 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Programinės įrangos naujiniai išleidžiami gamintojo po gaminio išleidimo, kad pašalintų klaidas ir pagerintų veikimą. Visos gamintojo išleistos programinės įrangos versijos yra patikrintos ir atitinka susijusias taisykles.Visi RD parametrai (pvz., dažnio diapazonas ir išvesties galia) yra nepasiekiami naudotojui, ir naudotojas negali jų pakeisti.Naujausios informacijos apie priedus ir programinę įrangą rasite „DoC“ (atitikties deklaracijoje), esančioje https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	Saugos informacija
	Elektroninis įtaisas
	Medicinos įrangos trukdžiai
	Vietos, kuriose yra degių ir sprogių medžiagų
	Naudojimo aplinka
	Vaikų sauga
	Priedai
	Saugus maitinimo adapterių naudojimas
	Valymas ir techninė priežiūra
	Informacija apie atliekų tvarkymą ir perdirbimą
	Pavojingų medžiagų kiekio mažinimas
	Atitiktis ES reglamentams
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	Latviešu Juridiskais paziņojumsŠajā rokasgrāmatā aprakstītajā produktā var būt ietverta ar autortiesībām aizsargāta licences devēju programmatūra. Klienti nedrīkst nekādā veidā atveidot, izplatīt, modificēt, dekompilēt, izjaukt, atšifrēt, iegūt izvilkumus, dekonstruēt, iznomāt un piešķirt iepriekšminēto programmatūru vai izsniegt tās apakšlicences, izņemot ja šādi ierobežojumi ir aizliegti saskaņā ar piemērojamiem tiesību aktiem vai attiecīgie autortiesību turētāji ir snieguši atļauju veikt šādas darbības.Preču zīmes un atļaujasLTE ir ETSI preču zīme.Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED logotips un Wi-Fi logotips ir Wi-Fi Alliance preču zīmes.Citas norādītās preču zīmes, kā arī produktu, pakalpojumu un uzņēmumu nosaukumi ir to attiecīgo īpašnieku īpašums.PaziņojumsDažu šeit aprakstīto produkta un tā piederumu funkciju pamatā ir instalētā programmatūra, vietējā tīkla iespējas un iestatījumi, un tāpēc tās, iespējams, nevar aktivizēt vai to darbību ierobežo vietējie sakaru tīklu operatori vai sakaru tīklu pakalpojumu sniedzēji.Tādējādi šeit ietvertie apraksti var precīzi neatbilst jūsu iegādātajam produktam vai tā piederumiem.Mēs paturam tiesības bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma un neuzņemoties atbildību mainīt vai modificēt šajā rokasgrāmatā ietverto informāciju vai tehniskos datus.ATRUNAVIS ŠĪS ROKASGRĀMATAS SATURS TIEK NODROŠINĀTS “TĀDS, KĀDS TAS IR”. IZŅEMOT LIKUMĀ NOTEIKTAJĀ KĀRTĪBĀ, ATTIECĪBĀ UZ ŠĪS ROKASGRĀMATAS PRECIZITĀTI, UZTICAMĪBU VAI SATURU NETIEK SNIEGTAS NEKĀDA VEIDA TIEŠAS VAI NETIEŠAS GARANTIJAS, TOSTARP, BET NE TIKAI NETIEŠAS GARANTIJAS PAR PĀRDOŠANAS IESPĒJĀM UN PIEMĒROTĪBU KONKRĒTAM MĒRĶIM.CIKTĀL TAS IR ATĻAUTS SASKAŅĀ AR PIEMĒROJAMAJIEM TIESĪBU AKTIEM, UZŅĒMUMS GHTelcom NEUZŅEMAS NEKĀDU ATBILDĪBU NE PAR KĀDU APZINĀTU, NEJAUŠU, NETIEŠU VAI IZRIETOŠU KAITĒJUMU, ZAUDĒTU PEĻŅU VAI UZŅĒMĒJDARBĪBAS IESPĒJU, IEŅĒMUMU, DATU, NEMATERIĀLĀS VĒRTĪBAS VAI PLĀNOTO IENĀKUMU ZAUDĒJUMU NEATKARĪGI NO TĀ, VAI ŠĀDI ZAUDĒJUMI IR IEPRIEKŠ PAREDZAMI.UZŅĒMUMA GHTelcom MAKSIMĀLĀ ATBILDĪBA (ŠIS IEROBEŽOJUMS NEATTIECAS UZ ATBILDĪBU PAR TRAUMĀM, CIKTĀL ŠĀDS IEROBEŽOJUMS IR PRETRUNĀ AR PIEMĒROJAMO TIESĪBU AKTU PRASĪBĀM), KAS IZRIET NO ŠAJĀ ROKASGRĀMATĀ APRAKSTĪTĀ PRODUKTA LIETOŠANAS, IR IEROBEŽOTA LĪDZ SUMMAI, KO KLIENTI IR SAMAKSĀJUŠI, IEGĀDĀJOTIES ŠO PRODUKTU.Importa un eksporta noteikumiKlienti ievēro visus spēkā esošos eksporta vai importa tiesību aktus un noteikumus un ir atbildīgi par visu nepieciešamo valdības atļauju un licenču iegūšanu, lai varētu eksportēt, atkārtoti eksportēt vai importēt šajā rokasgrāmatā minēto produktu, tostarp tajā ietverto programmatūru un tehniskos datus.Konfidencialitātes politikaLai uzzinātu, kā mēs izmantojam un aizsargājam jūsu personas informāciju šajā ierīcē, lūdzu, piekļūstiet pārvaldības tīmekļa lapai un izlasiet dokumentu Paziņojums par konfidencialitāti attiecībā uz mobilajām platjoslas ierīcēm, kurā sniegta plašāka informācija par mūsu konfidencialitātes politiku.Informācija par drošībuŠajā sadaļā ir ietverta svarīga informācija par ierīces lietošanu. Tajā ir arī informācija par ierīces drošu lietošanu. Rūpīgi izlasiet šo informāciju pirms ierīces lietošanas.Elektroniska ierīceNelietojiet ierīci, ja tās lietošana ir aizliegta. Nelietojiet ierīci, ja tās lietošana rada briesmas vai traucējumus citām elektroniskām ierīcēm.Traucējumi medicīnas aprīkojumam•Ievērojiet slimnīcās un veselības aprūpes iestādēs spēkā esošos noteikumus. Nelietojiet ierīci, kur tas aizliegts.•Dažas bezvadu ierīces var ietekmēt dzirdes aparātu vai elektrokardiostimulatoru darbību. Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, sazinieties ar pakalpojumu sniedzēju.•Elektrokardiostimulatoru ražotāji iesaka ievērot vismaz 15 cm attālumu starp ierīci un elektrokardiostimulatoru, lai novērstu iespējamos elektrokardiostimulatora traucējumus. Ja izmantojat elektrokardiostimulatoru, lietojiet ierīci elektrokardiostimulatoram pretējā pusē un nenēsājiet ierīci priekšējā kabatā.Vietas, kur atrodas viegli uzliesmojošas un sprādzienbīstamas vielas•Nelietojiet ierīci vietās, kur tiek uzglabātas viegli uzliesmojošas un sprādzienbīstamas vielas (piemēram, degvielas uzpildes stacijā, naftas produktu noliktavā un ķīmisko produktu noliktavā). Šīs ierīces lietošana iepriekš minētajās vietās var palielināt eksplozijas un aizdegšanās risku. Turklāt izpildiet teksta veidā vai ar simboliem apzīmētos norādījumus.•Neuzglabājiet un netransportējiet ierīci vienā kastē ar uzliesmojošiem šķidrumiem, gāzēm un sprādzienbīstamām vielām.Ekspluatācijas vide•Izvairieties no putekļainām, netīrām un mitrām vietām. Izvairieties no magnētiskajiem laukiem. Ierīces lietošana šajās vietās var radīt īssavienojumu.•Pirms vadu pievienošanas un atvienošanas pārtrauciet ierīces lietošanu un atvienojiet to no strāvas padeves avota. Nodrošiniet, lai lietošanas laikā jūsu rokas būtu sausas.•Novietojiet ierīci uz stabilas virsmas.•Turiet ierīci attālāk no elektroniskām ierīcēm, kas izdala spēcīgus magnētiskos vai elektriskos laukus, piemēram, mikroviļņu krāsns vai saldētavas.•Negaisa laikā izslēdziet ierīci un pēc tam atvienojiet visus pievienotos vadus, lai izvairītos no zibens izlādēm.•Nelietojiet ierīci negaisa laikā, lai aizsargātu ierīci no jebkurām zibens radītām bīstamām situācijām.•Piemērotākā ekspluatācijas temperatūra ir no 0 °C līdz 40 °C. Piemērotākā uzglabāšanas temperatūra ir no -20 °C līdz +70 °C. Pārāk liels karstums vai aukstums var sabojāt ierīci vai piederumus. •Glabājiet ierīci labi ventilējamās un siltās telpās un nenovietojiet to tiešos saules staros. Neaptiniet un neapsedziet ierīci ar dvieļiem vai citiem priekšmetiem. Neievietojiet ierīci tvertnē ar vāju siltuma izkliedi, piemēram, kastēs vai maisā.•Lai aizsargātu ierīci un piederumus no aizdegšanās un elektriskās strāvas trieciena riska, izvairieties no lietus un mitruma.•Turiet ierīci attālāk no karstumu izstarojošiem avotiem un uguns, piemēram, mikroviļņu krāsns, plīts, sildītāja, radiatora un sveces.•Nenovietojiet uz ierīces nekādus priekšmetus, piemēram, sveci vai ūdens tvertni. Ja ierīcē iekļūst svešķermeņi vai šķidrums, nekavējoties pārtrauciet tās izmantošanu, izslēdziet to un atvienojiet visus tai pievienotos kabeļus.•Neaizsedziet ierīces atveres. Atstājiet vismaz 10 cm brīvas vietas apkārt ierīcei, kurā tiek izkliedēts siltums.•Ja ierīce pārkarst, pārtrauciet ierīces un piederumu izmantošanu. Ja ilgāku laika periodu āda nonāk saskarē ar pārkarsušo ierīci, var parādīties apdeguma simptomi, piemēram, sarkani plankumi un tumšāka pigmentācija.•Nepieskarieties ierīces antenai. Pretējā gadījumā var pasliktināties saziņas kvalitāte.•Neļaujiet bērniem un dzīvniekiem kost un laizīt ierīci un piederumus. Pretējā gadījumā var rasties bojājumi vai eksplozija.•Ievērojiet vietējos noteikumus un respektējiet citu tiesības uz privātumu un juridiskās tiesības.•Šī ierīce jāuzstāda un jālieto ar minimālo attālumu 20 cm starp radiatoru un ķermeni.•Turiet ierīci vietā ar labu uztveršanas signālu. Attālumam starp ierīci un citiem metāla materiāliem (piemēram, metāla sprādzes vai metāla durvis un logi) jābūt lielākam par 25 cm, bet attālumam starp citu ierīci jābūt lielākam par 30 cm.Bērnu drošība•Ievērojiet visus piesardzības pasākumus saistībā ar bērnu drošību. Ļaujot bērnam rotaļāties ar ierīci vai tās piederumiem, tas var būt bīstami. Ierīcei ir atvienojamas detaļas, kas var izraisīt nosmakšanu. Sargājiet no bērniem.•Ierīce un tās piederumi nav paredzēti lietošanai bērniem. Bērni drīkst lietot ierīci tikai pieaugušo uzraudzībā.Piederumi•Izmantojot neapstiprinātu vai nesaderīgu strāvas adapteri, lādētājs vai akumulators var izraisīt aizdegšanos, eksploziju vai citu risku.•Šim modelim lietojiet tikai ierīces ražotāja apstiprinātus piederumus. Izmantojot cita veida aprīkojumu, var tikt ietekmēta garantija, var tikt pārkāpti vietējie noteikumi un līkumi un var rasties bīstamas situācijas. Lai saņemtu informāciju par apstiprinātu piederumu pieejamību savā teritorijā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar mazumtirgotāju.Strāvas adaptera drošība•Strāvas kontaktdakša ir paredzēta ierīces atvienošanai.•Ja ierīci var pievienot kontaktligzdai, kontaktligzda ir jāuzstāda ierīces tuvumā un tai ir jābūt ērti pieejamai.•Ja strāvas vads un ierīce netiek izmantota, atvienojiet tos no kontaktligzdas.•Nepieļaujiet, ka strāvas adapters nokrīt zemē, un nepakļaujiet to triecienam.•Ja strāvas vads ir bojāts (piemēram, vads ir atsegts vai bojāts) vai kontaktdakša kļūst vaļīga, nekavējoties pārtrauciet tā izmantošanu. Turpmāka lietošana var radīt elektriskās strāvas triecienu, īssavienojumu vai aizdegšanos.•Nepieskarieties strāvas vadam ar mitrām rokām un nevelciet aiz vada, lai atvienotu strāvas adapteri.•Neaiztieciet ierīci un strāvas adapteri ar slapjām rokām. Pretējā gadījumā var izraisīt īssavienojumu, darbības kļūmes vai elektriskās strāvas triecienu.•Nodrošiniet, lai strāvas adapteris atbilstu standarta IEC/EN 62368-1 Q pielikumam un būtu pārbaudīts un apstiprināts saskaņā ar valsts vai vietējiem standartiem.Tīrīšana un apkope•Ierīces uzglabāšanas, transportēšanas vai lietošanas laikā saglabājiet to sausu un novērsiet tās saskari ar citiem priekšmetiem.•Uzturiet ierīci un piederumus sausus. Nemēģiniet to žāvēt, izmantojot ārēju siltuma avotu, piemēram, mikroviļņu krāsnī vai ar matu žāvētāju.•Nepakļaujiet ierīci un piederumus pārlieku liela karstuma vai aukstuma iedarbībai. Šādi apstākļi var ietekmēt pareizu darbību un izraisīt aizdegšanos vai eksploziju.•Izvairieties no sadursmes ar citiem priekšmetiem, kas var izraisīt ierīces darbības kļūmes, pārkaršanu, aizdegšanos vai eksploziju.•Ja ierīce netiek izmantota ilgāku laiku, izslēdziet to un atvienojiet visus tai pievienotos kabeļus.•Ja notiek kas negaidīts, (piemēram, ja no ierīces nāk dūmi, neparastas skaņas vai smaka), nekavējoties pārtrauciet ierīces izmantošanu, izslēdziet to un atvienojiet visus tai pievienotos kabeļus.•Nekāpiet uz vadiem, nevelciet un pārmērīgi nelokiet tos. Tā rīkojoties, iespējams sabojāt kabeli, radot ierīces darbības kļūmi.•Pirms ierīces tīrīšanas vai apkopes pārtrauciet to lietot, aizveriet visas lietojumprogrammas un atvienojiet visus tai pievienotos kabeļus.•Ierīces un piederumu tīrīšanai neizmantojiet nekādus ķīmiskus tīrīšanas līdzekļus, pulveri vai citas ķimikālijas (piemēram, spirtu un benzolu). Šīs vielas var sabojāt detaļas un radīt aizdegšanās risku. Lai tīrītu ierīci un piederumus, lietojiet tīru, mīkstu un sausu drāniņu.•Magnētiskās joslas kartes, piemēram, kredītkartes un tālruņa kartes, neatstājiet blakus ierīcei ilgu laiku. Pretējā gadījumā magnētiskās joslas kartes var tikt sabojātas.•Neizjauciet un nepārveidojiet ierīci un tās piederumus. Pretējā gadījumā garantija zaudēs spēku un ražotājs tiks atbrīvots no atbildības par kaitējumu.Informācija par likvidēšanu un utilizācijuSimbols, kas attēlots uz izstrādājuma, akumulatora, iepakojuma vai dokumentācijā, norāda, ka izstrādājumus un akumulatorus to darbmūža beigās jānodod atbilstošās pašvaldības norādītās atkritumu savākšanas vietās. Tādējādi nodrošināsiet, ka EEI atkritumi tiek pārstrādāti un apstrādāti tādā veidā, kas saglabā vērtīgus materiālus un aizsargā cilvēku veselību un vidi.Lai saņemtu plašāku informāciju, sazinieties ar savu pašvaldību, mazumtirgotāju vai sadzīves atkritumu savākšanas uzņēmumu, vai arī apmeklējiet tīmekļa vietni https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Bīstamo vielu daudzuma samazināšanaŠī ierīce un tās elektriskie piederumi atbilst vietējiem spēkā esošajiem noteikumiem par noteiktu bīstamu vielu lietošanas ierobežošanu elektriskajās un elektroniskajās ierīcēs, piemēram, ES REACH regulas, RoHS standartu un direktīvas par akumulatoriem (ja tādi ir) noteikumiem. Atbilstības REACH un RoHS noteikumiem deklarācijas ir pieejamas tīmekļa vietnē https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Atbilstība ES normatīvajiem aktiemPaziņojumsAr šo uzņēmums DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. paziņo, ka šī ierīce H138-380 atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES pamatprasībām un pārējiem attiecīgajiem šīs direktīvas noteikumiem.Jaunāko, spēkā esošo atbilstības deklarācijas versiju varat skatīt vietnē https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Šo ierīci var izmantot visās ES dalībvalstīs.Ievērojiet valsts līmeņa un vietējos noteikumus ierīces izmantošanas vietās.Uz šo ierīci var attiekties darbības ierobežojumi atkarībā no vietējā tīkla.Ierobežojumi 5 GHz joslā5150–5350 MHz frekvences ir paredzētas izmantošanai vienīgi telpās šajās valstīs: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP izstrādājuma informācijaAr šo uzņēmums DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. paziņo, ka tā produkti atbilst ar enerģiju saistītu ražojumu Direktīvas (ErP) 2009/125/EK prasībām. Detalizētu informāciju par ErP direktīvu un Komisijas regulā norādītajām obligātajām lietotāja rokasgrāmatām skatiet šajā tīmekļa vietnē: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvenču josla un jauda(a) Frekvenču joslas, kurās radio aprīkojums darbojas: Atsevišķas joslas var nebūt pieejamas visās valstīs vai reģionos. Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, sazinieties ar vietējo mobilo sakaru operatoru.(b) Maksimālā radiofrekvenču pārraidītā jauda frekvenču joslās, kuras radio aprīkojums darbojas: maksimāla jauda visām joslām ir mazāka kā saistošajos harmonijas standartos norādītā augstākā robežvērtība.Frekvenču joslas un izstarotās jaudas (raidītās un/vai vadītās) nominālvērtības attiecas uz šo radio aprīkojumu, kā norādīts tālāk: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Piederumi un programmatūras informācijaDaži piederumi noteiktās valstīs vai reģionos ir neobligāti. Neobligātos piederumus pēc vajadzības var iegādāties no licencēta piegādātāja. Ieteicams iegādāties tālāk norādītos piederumus:Adapteri: S120200X02 (X attēlo dažādus lietoto spraudņu veidus, kas var būt vai nu C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z, vai K atkarībā no jūsu reģiona)Produkta programmatūras versija: 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Ražotājs izlaidīs programmatūras atjauninājumus, lai labotu kļūdas vai uzlabotu funkcijas pēc produkta izlaišanas. Visas ražotāja izlaistās programmatūras versijas ir pārbaudītas un joprojām saderīgas ar saistītajiem noteikumiem.Visi RF parametri (piemēram, frekvenču diapazons un izvades jauda) lietotājam nav pieejami, un lietotājs tos nevar mainīt.Jaunāko informāciju par programmatūru un piederumiem skatiet atbilstības deklarācijā šeit: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	Latviešu Juridiskais paziņojumsŠajā rokasgrāmatā aprakstītajā produktā var būt ietverta ar autortiesībām aizsargāta licences devēju programmatūra. Klienti nedrīkst nekādā veidā atveidot, izplatīt, modificēt, dekompilēt, izjaukt, atšifrēt, iegūt izvilkumus, dekonstruēt, iznomāt un piešķirt iepriekšminēto programmatūru vai izsniegt tās apakšlicences, izņemot ja šādi ierobežojumi ir aizliegti saskaņā ar piemērojamiem tiesību aktiem vai attiecīgie autortiesību turētāji ir snieguši atļauju veikt šādas darbības.Preču zīmes un atļaujasLTE ir ETSI preču zīme.Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED logotips un Wi-Fi logotips ir Wi-Fi Alliance preču zīmes.Citas norādītās preču zīmes, kā arī produktu, pakalpojumu un uzņēmumu nosaukumi ir to attiecīgo īpašnieku īpašums.PaziņojumsDažu šeit aprakstīto produkta un tā piederumu funkciju pamatā ir instalētā programmatūra, vietējā tīkla iespējas un iestatījumi, un tāpēc tās, iespējams, nevar aktivizēt vai to darbību ierobežo vietējie sakaru tīklu operatori vai sakaru tīklu pakalpojumu sniedzēji.Tādējādi šeit ietvertie apraksti var precīzi neatbilst jūsu iegādātajam produktam vai tā piederumiem.Mēs paturam tiesības bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma un neuzņemoties atbildību mainīt vai modificēt šajā rokasgrāmatā ietverto informāciju vai tehniskos datus.ATRUNAVIS ŠĪS ROKASGRĀMATAS SATURS TIEK NODROŠINĀTS “TĀDS, KĀDS TAS IR”. IZŅEMOT LIKUMĀ NOTEIKTAJĀ KĀRTĪBĀ, ATTIECĪBĀ UZ ŠĪS ROKASGRĀMATAS PRECIZITĀTI, UZTICAMĪBU VAI SATURU NETIEK SNIEGTAS NEKĀDA VEIDA TIEŠAS VAI NETIEŠAS GARANTIJAS, TOSTARP, BET NE TIKAI NETIEŠAS GARANTIJAS PAR PĀRDOŠANAS IESPĒJĀM UN PIEMĒROTĪBU KONKRĒTAM MĒRĶIM.CIKTĀL TAS IR ATĻAUTS SASKAŅĀ AR PIEMĒROJAMAJIEM TIESĪBU AKTIEM, UZŅĒMUMS GHTelcom NEUZŅEMAS NEKĀDU ATBILDĪBU NE PAR KĀDU APZINĀTU, NEJAUŠU, NETIEŠU VAI IZRIETOŠU KAITĒJUMU, ZAUDĒTU PEĻŅU VAI UZŅĒMĒJDARBĪBAS IESPĒJU, IEŅĒMUMU, DATU, NEMATERIĀLĀS VĒRTĪBAS VAI PLĀNOTO IENĀKUMU ZAUDĒJUMU NEATKARĪGI NO TĀ, VAI ŠĀDI ZAUDĒJUMI IR IEPRIEKŠ PAREDZAMI.UZŅĒMUMA GHTelcom MAKSIMĀLĀ ATBILDĪBA (ŠIS IEROBEŽOJUMS NEATTIECAS UZ ATBILDĪBU PAR TRAUMĀM, CIKTĀL ŠĀDS IEROBEŽOJUMS IR PRETRUNĀ AR PIEMĒROJAMO TIESĪBU AKTU PRASĪBĀM), KAS IZRIET NO ŠAJĀ ROKASGRĀMATĀ APRAKSTĪTĀ PRODUKTA LIETOŠANAS, IR IEROBEŽOTA LĪDZ SUMMAI, KO KLIENTI IR SAMAKSĀJUŠI, IEGĀDĀJOTIES ŠO PRODUKTU.Importa un eksporta noteikumiKlienti ievēro visus spēkā esošos eksporta vai importa tiesību aktus un noteikumus un ir atbildīgi par visu nepieciešamo valdības atļauju un licenču iegūšanu, lai varētu eksportēt, atkārtoti eksportēt vai importēt šajā rokasgrāmatā minēto produktu, tostarp tajā ietverto programmatūru un tehniskos datus.Konfidencialitātes politikaLai uzzinātu, kā mēs izmantojam un aizsargājam jūsu personas informāciju šajā ierīcē, lūdzu, piekļūstiet pārvaldības tīmekļa lapai un izlasiet dokumentu Paziņojums par konfidencialitāti attiecībā uz mobilajām platjoslas ierīcēm, kurā sniegta plašāka informācija par mūsu konfidencialitātes politiku.
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	Šajā rokasgrāmatā aprakstītajā produktā var būt ietverta ar autortiesībām aizsargāta licences devēju programmatūra. Klienti nedrīkst nekādā veidā atveidot, izplatīt, modificēt, dekompilēt, izjaukt, atšifrēt, iegūt izvilkumus, dekonstruēt, iznomāt un piešķirt iepriekšminēto programmatūru vai izsniegt tās apakšlicences, izņemot ja šādi ierobežojumi ir aizliegti saskaņā ar piemērojamiem tiesību aktiem vai attiecīgie autortiesību turētāji ir snieguši atļauju veikt šādas darbības.
	Preču zīmes un atļaujas
	Paziņojums
	ATRUNA
	Importa un eksporta noteikumi
	Konfidencialitātes politika

	Informācija par drošībuŠajā sadaļā ir ietverta svarīga informācija par ierīces lietošanu. Tajā ir arī informācija par ierīces drošu lietošanu. Rūpīgi izlasiet šo informāciju pirms ierīces lietošanas.Elektroniska ierīceNelietojiet ierīci, ja tās lietošana ir aizliegta. Nelietojiet ierīci, ja tās lietošana rada briesmas vai traucējumus citām elektroniskām ierīcēm.Traucējumi medicīnas aprīkojumam•Ievērojiet slimnīcās un veselības aprūpes iestādēs spēkā esošos noteikumus. Nelietojiet ierīci, kur tas aizliegts.•Dažas bezvadu ierīces var ietekmēt dzirdes aparātu vai elektrokardiostimulatoru darbību. Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, sazinieties ar pakalpojumu sniedzēju.•Elektrokardiostimulatoru ražotāji iesaka ievērot vismaz 15 cm attālumu starp ierīci un elektrokardiostimulatoru, lai novērstu iespējamos elektrokardiostimulatora traucējumus. Ja izmantojat elektrokardiostimulatoru, lietojiet ierīci elektrokardiostimulatoram pretējā pusē un nenēsājiet ierīci priekšējā kabatā.Vietas, kur atrodas viegli uzliesmojošas un sprādzienbīstamas vielas•Nelietojiet ierīci vietās, kur tiek uzglabātas viegli uzliesmojošas un sprādzienbīstamas vielas (piemēram, degvielas uzpildes stacijā, naftas produktu noliktavā un ķīmisko produktu noliktavā). Šīs ierīces lietošana iepriekš minētajās vietās var palielināt eksplozijas un aizdegšanās risku. Turklāt izpildiet teksta veidā vai ar simboliem apzīmētos norādījumus.•Neuzglabājiet un netransportējiet ierīci vienā kastē ar uzliesmojošiem šķidrumiem, gāzēm un sprādzienbīstamām vielām.Ekspluatācijas vide•Izvairieties no putekļainām, netīrām un mitrām vietām. Izvairieties no magnētiskajiem laukiem. Ierīces lietošana šajās vietās var radīt īssavienojumu.•Pirms vadu pievienošanas un atvienošanas pārtrauciet ierīces lietošanu un atvienojiet to no strāvas padeves avota. Nodrošiniet, lai lietošanas laikā jūsu rokas būtu sausas.•Novietojiet ierīci uz stabilas virsmas.•Turiet ierīci attālāk no elektroniskām ierīcēm, kas izdala spēcīgus magnētiskos vai elektriskos laukus, piemēram, mikroviļņu krāsns vai saldētavas.•Negaisa laikā izslēdziet ierīci un pēc tam atvienojiet visus pievienotos vadus, lai izvairītos no zibens izlādēm.•Nelietojiet ierīci negaisa laikā, lai aizsargātu ierīci no jebkurām zibens radītām bīstamām situācijām.•Piemērotākā ekspluatācijas temperatūra ir no 0 °C līdz 40 °C. Piemērotākā uzglabāšanas temperatūra ir no -20 °C līdz +70 °C. Pārāk liels karstums vai aukstums var sabojāt ierīci vai piederumus. •Glabājiet ierīci labi ventilējamās un siltās telpās un nenovietojiet to tiešos saules staros. Neaptiniet un neapsedziet ierīci ar dvieļiem vai citiem priekšmetiem. Neievietojiet ierīci tvertnē ar vāju siltuma izkliedi, piemēram, kastēs vai maisā.•Lai aizsargātu ierīci un piederumus no aizdegšanās un elektriskās strāvas trieciena riska, izvairieties no lietus un mitruma.•Turiet ierīci attālāk no karstumu izstarojošiem avotiem un uguns, piemēram, mikroviļņu krāsns, plīts, sildītāja, radiatora un sveces.•Nenovietojiet uz ierīces nekādus priekšmetus, piemēram, sveci vai ūdens tvertni. Ja ierīcē iekļūst svešķermeņi vai šķidrums, nekavējoties pārtrauciet tās izmantošanu, izslēdziet to un atvienojiet visus tai pievienotos kabeļus.•Neaizsedziet ierīces atveres. Atstājiet vismaz 10 cm brīvas vietas apkārt ierīcei, kurā tiek izkliedēts siltums.•Ja ierīce pārkarst, pārtrauciet ierīces un piederumu izmantošanu. Ja ilgāku laika periodu āda nonāk saskarē ar pārkarsušo ierīci, var parādīties apdeguma simptomi, piemēram, sarkani plankumi un tumšāka pigmentācija.•Nepieskarieties ierīces antenai. Pretējā gadījumā var pasliktināties saziņas kvalitāte.•Neļaujiet bērniem un dzīvniekiem kost un laizīt ierīci un piederumus. Pretējā gadījumā var rasties bojājumi vai eksplozija.•Ievērojiet vietējos noteikumus un respektējiet citu tiesības uz privātumu un juridiskās tiesības.•Šī ierīce jāuzstāda un jālieto ar minimālo attālumu 20 cm starp radiatoru un ķermeni.•Turiet ierīci vietā ar labu uztveršanas signālu. Attālumam starp ierīci un citiem metāla materiāliem (piemēram, metāla sprādzes vai metāla durvis un logi) jābūt lielākam par 25 cm, bet attālumam starp citu ierīci jābūt lielākam par 30 cm.Bērnu drošība•Ievērojiet visus piesardzības pasākumus saistībā ar bērnu drošību. Ļaujot bērnam rotaļāties ar ierīci vai tās piederumiem, tas var būt bīstami. Ierīcei ir atvienojamas detaļas, kas var izraisīt nosmakšanu. Sargājiet no bērniem.•Ierīce un tās piederumi nav paredzēti lietošanai bērniem. Bērni drīkst lietot ierīci tikai pieaugušo uzraudzībā.Piederumi•Izmantojot neapstiprinātu vai nesaderīgu strāvas adapteri, lādētājs vai akumulators var izraisīt aizdegšanos, eksploziju vai citu risku.•Šim modelim lietojiet tikai ierīces ražotāja apstiprinātus piederumus. Izmantojot cita veida aprīkojumu, var tikt ietekmēta garantija, var tikt pārkāpti vietējie noteikumi un līkumi un var rasties bīstamas situācijas. Lai saņemtu informāciju par apstiprinātu piederumu pieejamību savā teritorijā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar mazumtirgotāju.Strāvas adaptera drošība•Strāvas kontaktdakša ir paredzēta ierīces atvienošanai.•Ja ierīci var pievienot kontaktligzdai, kontaktligzda ir jāuzstāda ierīces tuvumā un tai ir jābūt ērti pieejamai.•Ja strāvas vads un ierīce netiek izmantota, atvienojiet tos no kontaktligzdas.•Nepieļaujiet, ka strāvas adapters nokrīt zemē, un nepakļaujiet to triecienam.•Ja strāvas vads ir bojāts (piemēram, vads ir atsegts vai bojāts) vai kontaktdakša kļūst vaļīga, nekavējoties pārtrauciet tā izmantošanu. Turpmāka lietošana var radīt elektriskās strāvas triecienu, īssavienojumu vai aizdegšanos.•Nepieskarieties strāvas vadam ar mitrām rokām un nevelciet aiz vada, lai atvienotu strāvas adapteri.•Neaiztieciet ierīci un strāvas adapteri ar slapjām rokām. Pretējā gadījumā var izraisīt īssavienojumu, darbības kļūmes vai elektriskās strāvas triecienu.•Nodrošiniet, lai strāvas adapteris atbilstu standarta IEC/EN 62368-1 Q pielikumam un būtu pārbaudīts un apstiprināts saskaņā ar valsts vai vietējiem standartiem.Tīrīšana un apkope•Ierīces uzglabāšanas, transportēšanas vai lietošanas laikā saglabājiet to sausu un novērsiet tās saskari ar citiem priekšmetiem.•Uzturiet ierīci un piederumus sausus. Nemēģiniet to žāvēt, izmantojot ārēju siltuma avotu, piemēram, mikroviļņu krāsnī vai ar matu žāvētāju.•Nepakļaujiet ierīci un piederumus pārlieku liela karstuma vai aukstuma iedarbībai. Šādi apstākļi var ietekmēt pareizu darbību un izraisīt aizdegšanos vai eksploziju.•Izvairieties no sadursmes ar citiem priekšmetiem, kas var izraisīt ierīces darbības kļūmes, pārkaršanu, aizdegšanos vai eksploziju.•Ja ierīce netiek izmantota ilgāku laiku, izslēdziet to un atvienojiet visus tai pievienotos kabeļus.•Ja notiek kas negaidīts, (piemēram, ja no ierīces nāk dūmi, neparastas skaņas vai smaka), nekavējoties pārtrauciet ierīces izmantošanu, izslēdziet to un atvienojiet visus tai pievienotos kabeļus.•Nekāpiet uz vadiem, nevelciet un pārmērīgi nelokiet tos. Tā rīkojoties, iespējams sabojāt kabeli, radot ierīces darbības kļūmi.•Pirms ierīces tīrīšanas vai apkopes pārtrauciet to lietot, aizveriet visas lietojumprogrammas un atvienojiet visus tai pievienotos kabeļus.•Ierīces un piederumu tīrīšanai neizmantojiet nekādus ķīmiskus tīrīšanas līdzekļus, pulveri vai citas ķimikālijas (piemēram, spirtu un benzolu). Šīs vielas var sabojāt detaļas un radīt aizdegšanās risku. Lai tīrītu ierīci un piederumus, lietojiet tīru, mīkstu un sausu drāniņu.•Magnētiskās joslas kartes, piemēram, kredītkartes un tālruņa kartes, neatstājiet blakus ierīcei ilgu laiku. Pretējā gadījumā magnētiskās joslas kartes var tikt sabojātas.•Neizjauciet un nepārveidojiet ierīci un tās piederumus. Pretējā gadījumā garantija zaudēs spēku un ražotājs tiks atbrīvots no atbildības par kaitējumu.Informācija par likvidēšanu un utilizācijuSimbols, kas attēlots uz izstrādājuma, akumulatora, iepakojuma vai dokumentācijā, norāda, ka izstrādājumus un akumulatorus to darbmūža beigās jānodod atbilstošās pašvaldības norādītās atkritumu savākšanas vietās. Tādējādi nodrošināsiet, ka EEI atkritumi tiek pārstrādāti un apstrādāti tādā veidā, kas saglabā vērtīgus materiālus un aizsargā cilvēku veselību un vidi.Lai saņemtu plašāku informāciju, sazinieties ar savu pašvaldību, mazumtirgotāju vai sadzīves atkritumu savākšanas uzņēmumu, vai arī apmeklējiet tīmekļa vietni https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Bīstamo vielu daudzuma samazināšanaŠī ierīce un tās elektriskie piederumi atbilst vietējiem spēkā esošajiem noteikumiem par noteiktu bīstamu vielu lietošanas ierobežošanu elektriskajās un elektroniskajās ierīcēs, piemēram, ES REACH regulas, RoHS standartu un direktīvas par akumulatoriem (ja tādi ir) noteikumiem. Atbilstības REACH un RoHS noteikumiem deklarācijas ir pieejamas tīmekļa vietnē https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Atbilstība ES normatīvajiem aktiemPaziņojumsAr šo uzņēmums DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. paziņo, ka šī ierīce H138-380 atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES pamatprasībām un pārējiem attiecīgajiem šīs direktīvas noteikumiem.Jaunāko, spēkā esošo atbilstības deklarācijas versiju varat skatīt vietnē https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Šo ierīci var izmantot visās ES dalībvalstīs.Ievērojiet valsts līmeņa un vietējos noteikumus ierīces izmantošanas vietās.Uz šo ierīci var attiekties darbības ierobežojumi atkarībā no vietējā tīkla.Ierobežojumi 5 GHz joslā5150–5350 MHz frekvences ir paredzētas izmantošanai vienīgi telpās šajās valstīs: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP izstrādājuma informācijaAr šo uzņēmums DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. paziņo, ka tā produkti atbilst ar enerģiju saistītu ražojumu Direktīvas (ErP) 2009/125/EK prasībām. Detalizētu informāciju par ErP direktīvu un Komisijas regulā norādītajām obligātajām lietotāja rokasgrāmatām skatiet šajā tīmekļa vietnē: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvenču josla un jauda(a) Frekvenču joslas, kurās radio aprīkojums darbojas: Atsevišķas joslas var nebūt pieejamas visās valstīs vai reģionos. Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, sazinieties ar vietējo mobilo sakaru operatoru.(b) Maksimālā radiofrekvenču pārraidītā jauda frekvenču joslās, kuras radio aprīkojums darbojas: maksimāla jauda visām joslām ir mazāka kā saistošajos harmonijas standartos norādītā augstākā robežvērtība.Frekvenču joslas un izstarotās jaudas (raidītās un/vai vadītās) nominālvērtības attiecas uz šo radio aprīkojumu, kā norādīts tālāk: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Piederumi un programmatūras informācijaDaži piederumi noteiktās valstīs vai reģionos ir neobligāti. Neobligātos piederumus pēc vajadzības var iegādāties no licencēta piegādātāja. Ieteicams iegādāties tālāk norādītos piederumus:Adapteri: S120200X02 (X attēlo dažādus lietoto spraudņu veidus, kas var būt vai nu C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z, vai K atkarībā no jūsu reģiona)Produkta programmatūras versija: 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Ražotājs izlaidīs programmatūras atjauninājumus, lai labotu kļūdas vai uzlabotu funkcijas pēc produkta izlaišanas. Visas ražotāja izlaistās programmatūras versijas ir pārbaudītas un joprojām saderīgas ar saistītajiem noteikumiem.Visi RF parametri (piemēram, frekvenču diapazons un izvades jauda) lietotājam nav pieejami, un lietotājs tos nevar mainīt.Jaunāko informāciju par programmatūru un piederumiem skatiet atbilstības deklarācijā šeit: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	Informācija par drošību
	Elektroniska ierīce
	Traucējumi medicīnas aprīkojumam
	Vietas, kur atrodas viegli uzliesmojošas un sprādzienbīstamas vielas
	Ekspluatācijas vide
	Bērnu drošība
	Piederumi
	Strāvas adaptera drošība
	Tīrīšana un apkope
	Informācija par likvidēšanu un utilizāciju
	Bīstamo vielu daudzuma samazināšana
	Atbilstība ES normatīvajiem aktiem
	PaziņojumsAr šo uzņēmums DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. paziņo, ka šī ierīce H138-380 atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES pamatprasībām un pārējiem attiecīgajiem šīs direktīvas noteikumiem.Jaunāko, spēkā esošo atbilstības deklarācijas versiju varat skatīt vietnē https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Šo ierīci var izmantot visās ES dalībvalstīs.Ievērojiet valsts līmeņa un vietējos noteikumus ierīces izmantošanas vietās.Uz šo ierīci var attiekties darbības ierobežojumi atkarībā no vietējā tīkla.
	Ierobežojumi 5 GHz joslā5150–5350 MHz frekvences ir paredzētas izmantošanai vienīgi telpās šajās valstīs: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
	ErP izstrādājuma informācija
	Frekvenču josla un jauda
	Piederumi un programmatūras informācija


	EestiJuriidiline märkusSelles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud toode võib sisaldada litsentsiandjate autoriõigustega kaitstud tarkvara. Kliendid ei tohi nimetatud tarkvara ühelgi moel reprodutseerida, levitada, muuta, dekompileerida, osadeks võtta, dekrüptida, ekstraktida, pöördprojekteerida, liisida, üle anda ega all-litsentsida, välja arvatud juhul, kui loetletud piirangud on kohaldatavate õigusaktidega keelatud või kui autoriõiguste omanikud on need toimingud heaks kiitnud.Kaubamärgid ja loadLTE on ETSI kaubamärk.Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi SERTIFITSEERITUD logo ja Wi-Fi logo on Wi-Fi Alliance'i kaubamärgid.Muud siin mainitud kaubamärgid ja toodete, teenuste ja ettevõtete nimed võivad kuuluda vastavalt nende omanikele.TeadeTeatavad siinkirjeldatud toote ja selle tarvikute funktsioonid sõltuvad installitud tarkvarast ning kohaliku võrgu võimalustest ja seadetest; kohalikud võrguoperaatorid või võrguteenuste pakkujad ei pruugi neid aktiveerida või võivad neid piirata.Seetõttu ei pruugi siintoodud kirjeldused ostetud tootele või tarvikutele täpselt vastata.Me jätame endale õiguse muuta või modifitseerida käesolevas juhendis sisalduvat teavet või tehnilisi andmeid ilma etteteatamiseta ning vastutust võtmata.LAHTIÜTLEMINEKOGU SELLE KASUTUSJUHENDI SISU ON ESITATUD PÕHIMÕTTEL „NAGU ON”. VÄLJA ARVATUD RAKENDUVAST SEADUSEST TULENEVATEL JUHTUDEL EI ANTA MINGEID GARANTIISID, EI OTSESEID EGA KAUDSEID, KAASA ARVATUD, KUID MITTE AINULT, MÜÜDAVUSE NING TEATAVAKS EESMÄRGIKS SOBIVUSE SUHTES SEOSES KÄESOLEVA JUHENDI TÄPSUSE, USALDUSVÄÄRSUSE VÕI SISUGA.KOHALDATAVATE SEADUSTEGA LUBATUD MAKSIMAALSEL MÄÄRAL EI VASTUTA GHTelcom MITTE MINGISUGUSTE ERILISTE, JUHUSLIKE, KAUDSETE EGA PÕHJUSLIKE KAHJUDE EEST EGA SAAMATA JÄÄNUD KASUMI, KAOTSILÄINUD TEHINGUTE, SISSETULEKU, ANDMETE EEST, FIRMAVÄÄRTUSEST TULENEVATE EGA OODATAVATE SÄÄSTUDE KAOTAMISE EEST, OLENEMATA SELLEST, KAS SELLISED KAHJUD OLID ETTE NÄHTAVAD VÕI MITTE.GHTelcom MAKSIMAALNE VASTUTUS (KÄESOLEV PIIRANG EI OLE KOHALDATAV VASTUTUSELE TERVISEKAHJUSTUSTE EEST ULATUSES, MILLE PIIRAMINE ON KEELATUD KOHALDATAVATE ÕIGUSAKTIDEGA) SEOSES KÄESOLEVAS KASUTUSJUHENDIS KIRJELDATUD TOOTE KASUTAMISEGA ON PIIRATUD SUMMAGA, MILLE KLIENT TASUS TOOTE OSTMISEL.Impordi- ja ekspordieeskirjadKliendid peavad järgima kõiki kohaldatavaid ekspordi- ja impordialaseid õigusnorme ning vastutavad vajalike valitsuse lubade ja litsentside hankimise eest, mis on vajalikud käesolevas juhendis nimetatud toote, k.a tarkvara ja tehnilised andmed, eksportimiseks, reeksportimiseks või importimiseks.PrivaatsuseeskiriKui soovite teada, kuidas me selles seadmes teie isikuandmeid kasutame ja kaitseme, avage veebipõhine haldusleht ja lugege dokumenti „Mobiilsete lairibaseadmete privaatsusavaldus“, kust saate lisateavet meie privaatsuspoliitika kohta.OhutusteaveSee jaotis sisaldab olulist teavet seadme kasutamise kohta. Samuti sisaldab see teavet seadme ohutu kasutamise kohta. Lugege toodud teave enne seadme kasutamist hoolikalt läbi.Elektrooniline seadeKui seadme kasutamine on keelatud, ärge seda kasutage. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see ohustab või häirib muid elektroonilisi seadmeid.Meditsiiniseadmetega seotud häired•Järgige haiglates ja muudes tervishoiuasutustes kehtestatud reegleid ja eeskirju. Ärge kasutage seadet keelatud kohtades.•Mõned traadita sideseadmed võivad mõjutada kuuldeaparaatide või südamerütmurite tööd. Lisateabe saamiseks pöörduge oma teenusepakkuja poole.•Südamerütmurite tootjad soovitavad hoida seadet rütmurist vähemalt 15 cm kaugusel, et vältida rütmuri töö võimalikku häirimist. Südamerütmuri kasutamisel hoidke seadet südamerütmuri suhtes vastaspoolel ning ärge kandke seda rinnataskus.Tule- ja plahvatusohtlikud alad•Ärge kasutage seadet tule- või plahvatusohtlikes kohtades, kus hoiustatakse tule- või plahvatusohtlikke aineid (nt bensiinijaamad, naftahoidlad, keemiatehased). Seadme kasutamine sellises keskkonnas suurendab plahvatus- või tuleohtu. Lisaks järgige teksti või sümbolitena esitatud juhiseid.•Ärge hoiustage või transportige seadet samas pakendis tuleohtlike vedelikke, gaaside või plahvatusohtlike ainetega.Töökeskkond•Vältige tolmust, niisket või ebapuhast keskkonda. Vältige magnetvälju. Seadme kasutamine sellises keskkonnas võib kahjustada elektriahelaid.•Enne juhtmete ühendamist ja lahtiühendamist lõpetage seadme kasutamine ja ühendage see toiteallikast lahti. Jälgige, et teie käed on kasutamise ajal kuivad.•Asetage seade stabiilsele pinnale.•Hoidke seade eemal elektroonikaseadmetest, mis võivad tekitada tugevaid magnet- või elektrivälju (nt mikrolaineahi või külmkapp).•Äikese ajal lülitage seade välja ning eemaldage kõik sellega ühendatud juhtmed, et kaitsta seda välgulöögi eest.•Ärge kasutage seadet äikese ajal, et kaitsta seda välgust põhjustatud ohtude eest.•Seadme optimaalne töötemperatuur on vahemikus 0 °C kuni 40 °C. Optimaalne hoiustamistemperatuur on vahemikus -20 °C kuni +70 °C. Liiga kõrge või madal temperatuur võib seadet ja tarvikuid kahjustada.•Hoidke seadet ja tarvikuid hästi õhutatud ja jahedas kohas varjatuna otsese päikesevalguse eest. Ärge sulgege ega katke seadet rätikute ega muude esemetega. Ärge pange seadet kasti või kotti, mis takistavad soojuse hajumist.•Seadme või selle tarvikute kaitseks tulekahju- või elektrilöögiohu eest vältige sademeid ja niiskust.•Hoidke seade eemal soojus- ja süttimisallikatest, nt mikrolaineahjust, pliidist, boilerist, radiaatorist või küünaldest.•Ärge asetage seadme peale ühtegi eset, nt küünalt või veenõud. Kui seadmesse pääseb võõrkeha, lõpetage kohe seadme kasutamine ja eemaldage kõik sellega ühendatud kaablid.•Ärge sulgege seadme avasid. Soojuse hajumiseks jätke seadme ümber vähemalt 10 cm vaba ruumi.•Seadme ülekuumenemisel lõpetage seadme või rakenduste kasutamine mõneks ajaks. Naha pikemal kokkupuutel ülekuumenenud seadmega võivad ilmneda madalama astme põletuse sümptomid, nt punased laigud või tumenenud pigmentatsioon.•Ärge puudutage seadme antenni. See võib halvendada sidekvaliteeti.•Ärge laske lastel ega loomadel seadet või selle tarvikuid hammustada või suhu panna. See võib põhjustada kahjustuse või plahvatuse.•Järgige kohalikke seadusi ja eeskirju ning austage teiste privaatsust ja seaduslikke õigusi.•Seadme paigaldamisel ja kasutamisel peab minimaalne kaugus radiaatori ja keha vahel olema 20 cm.•Hoidke seadet hea vastuvõtu saamiseks paigal. Seadet tuleb hoida muudest metallimaterjalidest (metallklambrid, -uksed ja -aknad) vähemalt 25 cm kaugusel ja muudest seadmetest vähemalt 30 cm kaugusel.Laste ohutus•Järgige kõiki laste ohutust puudutavaid ettevaatusabinõusid. Kui laste lastel seadme või tarvikutega mängida, siis võib see ohtlik olla. Seadmel on lahtivõetavaid osi, mis võivad põhjustada lämbumise. Hoidke lastele kättesaamatus kohas.•Seade ja selle tarvikud ei ole ette nähtud laste poolt kasutamiseks. Lapsed võivad seadet kasutada ainult täiskasvanu järelvalve all.Tarvikud•Heakskiitmata või mitteühilduva adapteri, laadija või aku kasutamine võib põhjustada tule-, plahvatus- või muu ohu.•Valige ainult sellised tarvikud, mis on seadme tootja poolt selle mudeliga kasutamiseks heaks kiidetud. Muud tüüpi tarvikute kasutamine võib tühistada garantii, olla vastuolus kohalike seaduste ja eeskirjadega ning olla ohtlik. Pöörduge edasimüüja poole täpsema teabe saamiseks heakskiidetud akude, laadijate ja tarvikute saadavuse kohta teie piirkonnas.Toiteadapteri ohutus•Seadme lahtiühendamiseks on ette nähtud kasutada pistikut.•Pistikutega seadmete korral tuleb võrgupesa paigaldada seadme lähedusse hõlpsasti juurdepääsetavasse kohta.•Kui toiteadapterit parajasti ei kasutata, eemaldage see vooluvõrgust ja seadme küljest.•Ärge pillake toiteadapterit maha ja kaitske seda löökide eest.•Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud (näiteks juhtme soon on paljas või katkenud) või pistiku kinnitused on lõtvunud, lõpetage kohe juhtme kasutamine. Jätkuv kasutamine võib põhjustada elektrilöögi, lühise või tulekahju.•Ärge puudutage juhet märgade kätega ega tõmmake seda juhtmest, et ühendada toiteadapterist lahti.•Ärge puudutage seadet või toiteadapterit märgade kätega. See võib põhjustada lühise, tõrkeid või elektrilöögi.•Veenduge, et toiteadapter vastab standardi IEC/EN 62368-1 lisa Q nõuetele ning on katsetatud ja heaks kiidetud riiklike või kohalike standardite järgi.Puhastamine ja hooldamine•Hoidke seadet hoiustamise, teisaldamise ja kasutamise ajal kuivana ja vältige lööke vastu teisi esemeid.•Hoidke seade ja selle tarvikud kuivana. Ärge püüdke seadet kuivatada välise küttekehaga, nt mikrolaineahjus või fööniga.•Vältige seadme ja tarvikute puhul liigset kuumust või külma. Sellised keskkonnatingimused võivad häirida normaalset tööd ja põhjustada tulekahju või plahvatuse.•Vältige seadmega lööke vastu teisi esemeid, mis võib põhjustada tõrkeid, ülekuumenemise, tulekahju või plahvatuse.•Kui seadet ei kavatseta pikemat aega kasutada, lülitage see välja ning eemaldage kõik ühendatud juhtmed.•Kui juhtub midagi ebatavalist (nt kui seadmest eraldub suitsu või erilist lõhna või kostab ebatavalisi helisid), lõpetage selle kasutamine kohe, lülitage toide välja ja eemaldage kõik ühendatud kaablid.•Ärge astuge juhtmetele, tõmmake ega painutage neid ülemääraselt. See võib kahjustada juhtmeid, põhjustades seadme tõrkeid.•Enne seadme puhastamist või hooldamist lõpetage selle ja kõikide rakenduste kasutamine ning eemaldage kõik seadmega ühendatud juhtmed.•Ärge kasutage seadme või tarvikute puhastamiseks keemilisi puhastusvahendeid, pulbrit või teisi keemilisi aineid (nt alkohol või bensiin). Need ained võivad kahjustada seadme osi ning tekitada tulekahjuohu. Seadme ja selle tarvikute puhastamiseks kasutage puhast, pehmet ja kuiva riidelappi.•Ärge jätke magnetkaarte, nt krediit- ja telefonikaarte, pikemaks ajaks seadme lähedusse. See võib kahjustada kaartide magnetriba.•Ärge võtke seadet ja selle tarvikuid lahti võtta ega modifitseerige neid. See tühistab garantii ja vabastab tootja vastutusest kahjustuste suhtes.Kasutusest kõrvaldamise ja korduvkasutuse teaveTootel, akul, dokumentatsioonil või pakendil olev sümbol tähendab, et tooted ja akud tuleb nende tööea lõpus viia kohalike võimude määratud eraldi jäätmete kogumispunktidesse. See tagab elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete ringlussevõtu ning väärtuslikke materjale, inimeste tervist ja keskkonda säästva käitlemise.Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust kohaliku omavalitsusasutuse, jaemüüja või olmejäätmeid käitleva ettevõttega või minge veebisaidile https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Ohtlike ainete hulga vähendamineSee seade ning selle elektritarvikud on vastavuses elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes ohtlike ainete kasutust piiravate kohalike eeskirjadega, nagu EL-i REACH-määrus, RoHS- ja akudirektiiv (aku olemasolu korral). REACH-i ja RoHS-iga seotud vastavusdeklaratsioonide vaatamiseks minge veebisaidile https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Vastavus EL-i normideleAvaldusDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. teatab käesolevaga, et seade H138-380 on vastavuses direktiivi 2014/53/EL oluliste nõuete ja muude asjassepuutuvate sätetega.Vastavusdeklaratsiooni uusimat kehtivat versiooni saab vaadata aadressil https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Seda seadet võib kasutada kõigis EL-i liikmesriikides.Seadme kasutamise kohas järgige riiklike ja kohalikke eeskirju.Olenevalt kohalikust võrgust võib seadme kasutamine olla piiratud.Piirangud 5 GHz sagedusalas5150–5350 MHz sagedusala on lubatud sisetingimustes kasutamiseks järgmistes riikides: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP tooteteaveDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. teatab käesolevaga, et selle tooted ühilduvad energiamõjuga toodete direktiiviga (ErP) 2009/125/EÜ. Üksikasjaliku ErP teabe ja komisjoni määrusega nõutud kasutusjuhendite vaatamiseks külastage aadressi https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Sagedusribad ja toide(a) Sagedusribad, millel raadioseade töötab: mõned ribad ei pruugi kõikides riikides või piirkondadel saadaval. Üksikasju küsige kohalikult operaatorilt.(b) Raadioseadmel toimivatel sagedusribadel edastatav maksimaalne raadiosagedustoide : maksimaalne toide kõikidele sagedustele on väiksem kui seotud ühtlustatud standardis täpsustatud kõrgeim piirväärtus.Sagedusribade ning edastatavate toidete (kiiratud ja/või juhitud) sellele raadioseadmele kohaldatavad nominaalväärtused on järgnevad: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Tarvikud ja tarkvarateaveMõned tarvikud on teatud riikides või piirkondades valikulised. Valikulisi tarvikuid saab nõudmisel osta litsentsitud tarnijalt. Soovitatakse järgnevaid tarvikuid:Adaptrid: S120200X02 (X väljendab erinevaid kasutatud pistikutüüpe, mis võivad sõltuvalt asukohast olla kas C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z või K)Toote tarkvaraversioon on 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Tootja annab välja tarkvaravärskendusi, et pärast toote väljaandmist vigasid parandada või funktsioone täiustada. Kõik tootja poolt välja antud tarkvaraversioonid on kinnitatud ja ühilduvad seotud sätetega.Kõik raadiosagedusparameetrid (nt sagedusvahemik ning väljunditoide) ei ole kasutajale saadavad ja kasutaja ei saa neid muuta.Tarvikute ning tarkvara kohta uusima teabe saamiseks vaadake vastavusdeklaratsiooni aadressil https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	OhutusteaveSee jaotis sisaldab olulist teavet seadme kasutamise kohta. Samuti sisaldab see teavet seadme ohutu kasutamise kohta. Lugege toodud teave enne seadme kasutamist hoolikalt läbi.Elektrooniline seadeKui seadme kasutamine on keelatud, ärge seda kasutage. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see ohustab või häirib muid elektroonilisi seadmeid.Meditsiiniseadmetega seotud häired•Järgige haiglates ja muudes tervishoiuasutustes kehtestatud reegleid ja eeskirju. Ärge kasutage seadet keelatud kohtades.•Mõned traadita sideseadmed võivad mõjutada kuuldeaparaatide või südamerütmurite tööd. Lisateabe saamiseks pöörduge oma teenusepakkuja poole.•Südamerütmurite tootjad soovitavad hoida seadet rütmurist vähemalt 15 cm kaugusel, et vältida rütmuri töö võimalikku häirimist. Südamerütmuri kasutamisel hoidke seadet südamerütmuri suhtes vastaspoolel ning ärge kandke seda rinnataskus.Tule- ja plahvatusohtlikud alad•Ärge kasutage seadet tule- või plahvatusohtlikes kohtades, kus hoiustatakse tule- või plahvatusohtlikke aineid (nt bensiinijaamad, naftahoidlad, keemiatehased). Seadme kasutamine sellises keskkonnas suurendab plahvatus- või tuleohtu. Lisaks järgige teksti või sümbolitena esitatud juhiseid.•Ärge hoiustage või transportige seadet samas pakendis tuleohtlike vedelikke, gaaside või plahvatusohtlike ainetega.Töökeskkond•Vältige tolmust, niisket või ebapuhast keskkonda. Vältige magnetvälju. Seadme kasutamine sellises keskkonnas võib kahjustada elektriahelaid.•Enne juhtmete ühendamist ja lahtiühendamist lõpetage seadme kasutamine ja ühendage see toiteallikast lahti. Jälgige, et teie käed on kasutamise ajal kuivad.•Asetage seade stabiilsele pinnale.•Hoidke seade eemal elektroonikaseadmetest, mis võivad tekitada tugevaid magnet- või elektrivälju (nt mikrolaineahi või külmkapp).•Äikese ajal lülitage seade välja ning eemaldage kõik sellega ühendatud juhtmed, et kaitsta seda välgulöögi eest.•Ärge kasutage seadet äikese ajal, et kaitsta seda välgust põhjustatud ohtude eest.•Seadme optimaalne töötemperatuur on vahemikus 0 °C kuni 40 °C. Optimaalne hoiustamistemperatuur on vahemikus -20 °C kuni +70 °C. Liiga kõrge või madal temperatuur võib seadet ja tarvikuid kahjustada.•Hoidke seadet ja tarvikuid hästi õhutatud ja jahedas kohas varjatuna otsese päikesevalguse eest. Ärge sulgege ega katke seadet rätikute ega muude esemetega. Ärge pange seadet kasti või kotti, mis takistavad soojuse hajumist.•Seadme või selle tarvikute kaitseks tulekahju- või elektrilöögiohu eest vältige sademeid ja niiskust.•Hoidke seade eemal soojus- ja süttimisallikatest, nt mikrolaineahjust, pliidist, boilerist, radiaatorist või küünaldest.•Ärge asetage seadme peale ühtegi eset, nt küünalt või veenõud. Kui seadmesse pääseb võõrkeha, lõpetage kohe seadme kasutamine ja eemaldage kõik sellega ühendatud kaablid.•Ärge sulgege seadme avasid. Soojuse hajumiseks jätke seadme ümber vähemalt 10 cm vaba ruumi.•Seadme ülekuumenemisel lõpetage seadme või rakenduste kasutamine mõneks ajaks. Naha pikemal kokkupuutel ülekuumenenud seadmega võivad ilmneda madalama astme põletuse sümptomid, nt punased laigud või tumenenud pigmentatsioon.•Ärge puudutage seadme antenni. See võib halvendada sidekvaliteeti.•Ärge laske lastel ega loomadel seadet või selle tarvikuid hammustada või suhu panna. See võib põhjustada kahjustuse või plahvatuse.•Järgige kohalikke seadusi ja eeskirju ning austage teiste privaatsust ja seaduslikke õigusi.•Seadme paigaldamisel ja kasutamisel peab minimaalne kaugus radiaatori ja keha vahel olema 20 cm.•Hoidke seadet hea vastuvõtu saamiseks paigal. Seadet tuleb hoida muudest metallimaterjalidest (metallklambrid, -uksed ja -aknad) vähemalt 25 cm kaugusel ja muudest seadmetest vähemalt 30 cm kaugusel.Laste ohutus•Järgige kõiki laste ohutust puudutavaid ettevaatusabinõusid. Kui laste lastel seadme või tarvikutega mängida, siis võib see ohtlik olla. Seadmel on lahtivõetavaid osi, mis võivad põhjustada lämbumise. Hoidke lastele kättesaamatus kohas.•Seade ja selle tarvikud ei ole ette nähtud laste poolt kasutamiseks. Lapsed võivad seadet kasutada ainult täiskasvanu järelvalve all.Tarvikud•Heakskiitmata või mitteühilduva adapteri, laadija või aku kasutamine võib põhjustada tule-, plahvatus- või muu ohu.•Valige ainult sellised tarvikud, mis on seadme tootja poolt selle mudeliga kasutamiseks heaks kiidetud. Muud tüüpi tarvikute kasutamine võib tühistada garantii, olla vastuolus kohalike seaduste ja eeskirjadega ning olla ohtlik. Pöörduge edasimüüja poole täpsema teabe saamiseks heakskiidetud akude, laadijate ja tarvikute saadavuse kohta teie piirkonnas.Toiteadapteri ohutus•Seadme lahtiühendamiseks on ette nähtud kasutada pistikut.•Pistikutega seadmete korral tuleb võrgupesa paigaldada seadme lähedusse hõlpsasti juurdepääsetavasse kohta.•Kui toiteadapterit parajasti ei kasutata, eemaldage see vooluvõrgust ja seadme küljest.•Ärge pillake toiteadapterit maha ja kaitske seda löökide eest.•Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud (näiteks juhtme soon on paljas või katkenud) või pistiku kinnitused on lõtvunud, lõpetage kohe juhtme kasutamine. Jätkuv kasutamine võib põhjustada elektrilöögi, lühise või tulekahju.•Ärge puudutage juhet märgade kätega ega tõmmake seda juhtmest, et ühendada toiteadapterist lahti.•Ärge puudutage seadet või toiteadapterit märgade kätega. See võib põhjustada lühise, tõrkeid või elektrilöögi.•Veenduge, et toiteadapter vastab standardi IEC/EN 62368-1 lisa Q nõuetele ning on katsetatud ja heaks kiidetud riiklike või kohalike standardite järgi.Puhastamine ja hooldamine•Hoidke seadet hoiustamise, teisaldamise ja kasutamise ajal kuivana ja vältige lööke vastu teisi esemeid.•Hoidke seade ja selle tarvikud kuivana. Ärge püüdke seadet kuivatada välise küttekehaga, nt mikrolaineahjus või fööniga.•Vältige seadme ja tarvikute puhul liigset kuumust või külma. Sellised keskkonnatingimused võivad häirida normaalset tööd ja põhjustada tulekahju või plahvatuse.•Vältige seadmega lööke vastu teisi esemeid, mis võib põhjustada tõrkeid, ülekuumenemise, tulekahju või plahvatuse.•Kui seadet ei kavatseta pikemat aega kasutada, lülitage see välja ning eemaldage kõik ühendatud juhtmed.•Kui juhtub midagi ebatavalist (nt kui seadmest eraldub suitsu või erilist lõhna või kostab ebatavalisi helisid), lõpetage selle kasutamine kohe, lülitage toide välja ja eemaldage kõik ühendatud kaablid.•Ärge astuge juhtmetele, tõmmake ega painutage neid ülemääraselt. See võib kahjustada juhtmeid, põhjustades seadme tõrkeid.•Enne seadme puhastamist või hooldamist lõpetage selle ja kõikide rakenduste kasutamine ning eemaldage kõik seadmega ühendatud juhtmed.•Ärge kasutage seadme või tarvikute puhastamiseks keemilisi puhastusvahendeid, pulbrit või teisi keemilisi aineid (nt alkohol või bensiin). Need ained võivad kahjustada seadme osi ning tekitada tulekahjuohu. Seadme ja selle tarvikute puhastamiseks kasutage puhast, pehmet ja kuiva riidelappi.•Ärge jätke magnetkaarte, nt krediit- ja telefonikaarte, pikemaks ajaks seadme lähedusse. See võib kahjustada kaartide magnetriba.•Ärge võtke seadet ja selle tarvikuid lahti võtta ega modifitseerige neid. See tühistab garantii ja vabastab tootja vastutusest kahjustuste suhtes.Kasutusest kõrvaldamise ja korduvkasutuse teaveTootel, akul, dokumentatsioonil või pakendil olev sümbol tähendab, et tooted ja akud tuleb nende tööea lõpus viia kohalike võimude määratud eraldi jäätmete kogumispunktidesse. See tagab elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete ringlussevõtu ning väärtuslikke materjale, inimeste tervist ja keskkonda säästva käitlemise.Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust kohaliku omavalitsusasutuse, jaemüüja või olmejäätmeid käitleva ettevõttega või minge veebisaidile https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Ohtlike ainete hulga vähendamineSee seade ning selle elektritarvikud on vastavuses elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes ohtlike ainete kasutust piiravate kohalike eeskirjadega, nagu EL-i REACH-määrus, RoHS- ja akudirektiiv (aku olemasolu korral). REACH-i ja RoHS-iga seotud vastavusdeklaratsioonide vaatamiseks minge veebisaidile https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Vastavus EL-i normideleAvaldusDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. teatab käesolevaga, et seade H138-380 on vastavuses direktiivi 2014/53/EL oluliste nõuete ja muude asjassepuutuvate sätetega.Vastavusdeklaratsiooni uusimat kehtivat versiooni saab vaadata aadressil https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Seda seadet võib kasutada kõigis EL-i liikmesriikides.Seadme kasutamise kohas järgige riiklike ja kohalikke eeskirju.Olenevalt kohalikust võrgust võib seadme kasutamine olla piiratud.Piirangud 5 GHz sagedusalas5150–5350 MHz sagedusala on lubatud sisetingimustes kasutamiseks järgmistes riikides: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).ErP tooteteaveDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. teatab käesolevaga, et selle tooted ühilduvad energiamõjuga toodete direktiiviga (ErP) 2009/125/EÜ. Üksikasjaliku ErP teabe ja komisjoni määrusega nõutud kasutusjuhendite vaatamiseks külastage aadressi https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Sagedusribad ja toide(a) Sagedusribad, millel raadioseade töötab: mõned ribad ei pruugi kõikides riikides või piirkondadel saadaval. Üksikasju küsige kohalikult operaatorilt.(b) Raadioseadmel toimivatel sagedusribadel edastatav maksimaalne raadiosagedustoide : maksimaalne toide kõikidele sagedustele on väiksem kui seotud ühtlustatud standardis täpsustatud kõrgeim piirväärtus.Sagedusribade ning edastatavate toidete (kiiratud ja/või juhitud) sellele raadioseadmele kohaldatavad nominaalväärtused on järgnevad: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Tarvikud ja tarkvarateaveMõned tarvikud on teatud riikides või piirkondades valikulised. Valikulisi tarvikuid saab nõudmisel osta litsentsitud tarnijalt. Soovitatakse järgnevaid tarvikuid:Adaptrid: S120200X02 (X väljendab erinevaid kasutatud pistikutüüpe, mis võivad sõltuvalt asukohast olla kas C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z või K)Toote tarkvaraversioon on 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Tootja annab välja tarkvaravärskendusi, et pärast toote väljaandmist vigasid parandada või funktsioone täiustada. Kõik tootja poolt välja antud tarkvaraversioonid on kinnitatud ja ühilduvad seotud sätetega.Kõik raadiosagedusparameetrid (nt sagedusvahemik ning väljunditoide) ei ole kasutajale saadavad ja kasutaja ei saa neid muuta.Tarvikute ning tarkvara kohta uusima teabe saamiseks vaadake vastavusdeklaratsiooni aadressil https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	SrpskiPravno obaveštenjeProizvod opisan u ovom priručniku može sadržati softver davalaca licenci koji je zaštićen autorskim pravima. Klijenti ni na koji način ne smeju reprodukovati, distribuirati, menjati, dekompajlirati, rastavljati, dešifrovati, izdvajati, vršiti inverzni inženjering, iznajmljivati, dodeljivati ili podlicencirati navedeni softver, sem ako su takva ograničenja zabranjena primenjivim zakonima ili ako takve postupke odobravaju vlasnici autorskih prava.Žigovi i dozvoleLTE je žig kompanije ETSI.Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED logotip i Wi-Fi logotip su zaštitni znakovi organizacije Wi-Fi Alliance.Drugi žigovi, proizvodi, usluge i nazivi kompanija koji su pomenuti mogu biti u vlasništvu njihovih vlasnika.ObaveštenjeNeke mogućnosti ovde opisanog proizvoda i njegove opreme zavise od instaliranog softvera, kapaciteta i podešavanja lokalne mreže, te je prema tome moguće da neće moći da budu aktivirane ili će možda biti ograničene od strane lokalnih mrežnih operatera ili pružaoca mrežnih usluga.Prema tome, moguće je da ovde sadržani opisi neće u potpunosti odgovarati proizvodu ili njegovoj opremi koju kupujete.Zadržavamo pravo da izmenimo ili modifikujemo sve informacije ili specifikacije sadržane u ovom priručniku bez prethodne najave i bez ikakve odgovornosti.ODRICANJE ODGOVORNOSTISVI SADRŽAJI PRIRUČNIKA SE ISPORUČUJU „KAKVI JESU“. OSIM ONAKO KAKO JE ZAHTEVANO PRIMENJIVIM ZAKONIMA, BEZ BILO KAKVE GARANCIJE, BILO IZRIČITE ILI PODRAZUMEVANE, ŠTO UKLJUČUJE, ALI NIJE OGRANIČENO NA PODRAZUMEVANE GARANCIJE PODOBNOSTI ZA STAVLJANJE NA TRŽIŠTE ILI PRIKLADNOSTI ZA ODREĐENU SVRHU, KOJE SE NE DAJU U POGLEDU TAČNOSTI, POUZDANOSTI ILI SADRŽAJA OVOG PRIRUČNIKA.U NAJVEĆOJ MERI KOJU DOPUŠTAJU PRIMENJIVI ZAKONI, KOMPANIJA GHTelcom NI U KOM SLUČAJU NIJE ODGOVORNA NI ZA KOJE POSEBNE, SLUČAJNE, POSREDNE ILI POSLEDIČNE ŠTETE, ILI GUBITAK DOBITI, POSLOVANJA, PRIHODA, PODATAKA, VREDNOSTI GUDVILA ILI OČEKIVANIH UŠTEDA, BEZ OBZIRA NA TO DA LI SE TAKVI GUBICI MOGU ILI NE MOGU PREDVIDETI.MAKSIMALNA ODGOVORNOST (OVO OGRANIČENJE SE NE ODNOSI NA ODGOVORNOST ZA TELESNU POVREDU U MERI U KOJOJ PRIMENJIV ZAKON ZABRANJUJE TAKVO OGRANIČENJE) KOMPANIJE GHTelcom KOJA PROIZILAZI IZ KORIŠĆENJA PROIZVODA OPISANOG U OVOM PRIRUČNIKU OGRANIČENA JE NA IZNOS KOJI KLIJENTI PLAĆAJU ZA KUPOVINU OVOG PROIZVODA.Propisi o uvozu i izvozuKupci treba da se pridržavaju svih primenjivih zakona i propisa o izvozu i uvozu i odgovorni su za dobijanje svih neophodnih državnih dozvola i licenci kako bi izvezli, ponovo izvezli ili uvezli proizvod naveden u ovom priručniku, uključujući i sa njim povezani softver i tehničke podatke.Politika privatnostiDa biste saznali kako koristimo i štitimo vaše lične podatke na ovom uređaju, pristupite veb-stranici za upravljanje i pročitajte dokument Izjava o privatnosti za uređaje za mobilnu širokopojasnu vezu da biste saznali više o našoj politici privatnosti.Bezbednosne informacijeOvaj odeljak sadrži važne informacije o načinu rada vašeg uređaja. On takođe sadrži informacije o tome kako da uređaj bezbedno koristite. Pažljivo pročitajte ove informacije pre korišćenja uređaja.Elektronski uređajNemojte da koristite uređaj ukoliko je njegovo korišćenje zabranjeno. Nemojte da koristite uređaj ukoliko time izazivate opasnost ili smetnje u radu drugih elektronskih uređaja.Interferencija sa medicinskom opremom•Poštujte pravila i uredbe koje propisuju bolnice i objekti zdravstvene zaštite. Uređaj nemojte koristiti tamo gde je to zabranjeno.•Neki bežični uređaji mogu uticati na rad slušnih aparata ili pejsmejkera. Više informacija o tome potražite od svog dobavljača usluga.•Proizvođači pejsmejkera preporučuju održavanje rastojanja od najmanje 15 cm između uređaja i pejsmejkera, kako bi se sprečile moguće interferencije sa pejsmejkerom. Ako koristite pejsmejker, držite uređaj na strani suprotnoj od one na kojoj se nalazi pejsmejker i nemojte ga nositi u prednjem džepu.Područja sa zapaljivim materijama i eksplozivima•Uređaj nemojte koristiti na mestima gde se čuvaju zapaljive materije ili eksplozivi (na primer, na benzinskoj pumpi, u skladištima nafte ili hemijskim postrojenjima). Korišćenjem uređaja u ovakvim okruženjima povećava se opasnost od eksplozije ili požara. Pored toga, sledite uputstva koja su naznačena tekstom ili simbolima.•Uređaj nemojte skladištiti niti transportovati u kontejnerima zajedno sa zapaljivim tečnostima i gasovima ili eksplozivima.Radno okruženje•Izbegavajte okruženja u kojima ima prašine, vlage ili prljavštine. Izbegavajte magnetna polja. Korišćenje uređaja u takvim okruženjima za posledicu može imati kvar u elektronskim kolima.•Pre priključenja i isključivanja kablova prekinite sa korišćenjem uređaja i odvojite ga od izvora napajanja. Vodite računa da vam ruke budu suve tokom rada.•Postavite uređaj na stabilnu podlogu.•Uređaj držite dalje od elektronskih aparata koji stvaraju jaka magnetna ili električna polja, kao što su mikrotalasna pećnica ili frižider.•Za vreme grmljavine isključite uređaj i uklonite sve kablove koji su na njega priključeni, radi zaštite od udara groma.•Nemojte koristiti uređaj za vreme grmljavine, kako biste ga zaštitili od svih opasnosti usled udara groma.•Idealne radne temperature su od 0 °C do 40 °C. Idealne temperature skladištenja su od -20 °C do +70 °C. Pri ekstremnim vrućinama ili hladnoći može doći do oštećenja uređaja ili pribora.•Uređaj i pribor čuvajte na dobro provetrenom i hladnom mestu, zaklonjenom od direktne sunčeve svetlosti. Uređaj nemojte pokrivati ni umotavati peškirima ili drugim predmetima. Uređaj nemojte držati na mestima gde je odvođenje toplote slabo, na primer u kutiji ili torbi.•Da biste uređaj i pribor zaštitili od požara i strujnih udara, izbegavajte njihovo korišćenje po kiši i vlažnom vremenu.•Uređaj držite dalje od izvora toplote i vatre, kao što su grejalica, mikrotalasna pećnica, šporet, bojler, radijator ili sveća.•Na uređaj nemojte stavljati predmete kao što je sveća ili posuda sa vodom. Ako u uređaj prodre neki strani predmet ili tečnost, odmah prekinite da koristite uređaj, isključite ga i uklonite sve kablove povezane sa njim.•Nemojte blokirati otvore na uređaju. Postarajte se da oko uređaja ostane najmanje 10 cm slobodnog prostora radi odvođenja toplote.•Ako se uređaj pregrejao, nakratko prekinite sa korišćenjem uređaja ili aplikacija. Ako je koža tokom dužeg vremena u kontaktu sa pregrejanim uređajem, na njoj se mogu pojaviti simptomi niskotemperaturnih opekotina, poput crvenih mrlja i tamnije pigmentacije.•Nemojte dodirivati antenu uređaja. U suprotnom, kvalitet komunikacije može biti umanjen.•Deci i kućnim ljubimcima nemojte dopustiti da grizu ili sisaju uređaj i pribor. U suprotnom, može doći do oštećenja ili eksplozije.•Pridržavajte se lokalnih zakona i propisa i poštujte privatnost i prava drugih.•Uređaj treba instalirati i koristiti tako da razmak između radijatora i vašeg tela iznosi najmanje 20 cm.•Uređaj držite na mestu na kojem je prijem dobar. Rastojanje između uređaja i drugih metalnih predmeta (poput metalnih nosača ili metalnih vrata i prozora) treba da bude veće od 25 cm, a rastojanje između uređaja treba da bude veće od 30 cm.Bezbednost dece•Pridržavajte se svih mera predostrožnosti u pogledu bezbednosti dece. Može biti opasno ako deci dozvolite da se igraju ovim uređajem ili njegovim priborom. Uređaj sadrži rasklopive sastavne delove koji mogu izazvati gušenje ako se progutaju. Držite uređaj podalje od dece.•Nije predviđeno da deca koriste ovaj uređaj i njegovim priborom. Deca mogu da koriste ovaj uređaj samo uz nadzor odraslih.Pribor•Korišćenje neodobrenog ili nekompatibilnog adaptera za napajanje, punjača ili baterije, može prouzrokovati požar, eksploziju ili druge rizike.•Birajte samo onaj pribor čiju je upotrebu sa ovim modelom odobrio proizvođač uređaja. Korišćenje bilo koje druge vrste pribora može poništiti garanciju, može predstavljati kršenje lokalnih propisa i zakona, a može biti i opasno. Od svog prodavca zatražite informacije o dostupnosti odobrenog pribora u vašem kraju.Bezbednost adaptera za napajanje•Predviđeno je da utikač kabla za napajanje vrši ulogu uređaja za isključivanje.•Za uređaje koji se napajaju iz električne mreže, utičnica treba da bude instalirana blizu uređaja i da bude pristupačna.•Kad ne koristite adapter za napajanje, isključite ga iz električne utičnice i iz uređaja.•Adapter za napajanje nemojte ispuštati na pod niti ga izlagati udarima.•Ukoliko je kabl za napajanje oštećen (na primer, ako je gajtan ogoljen ili prekinut) ili ako se utikač olabavi, odmah prekinite sa korišćenjem kabla. Dalja upotreba takvog kabla može dovesti do strujnog udara, kratkog spoja ili požara.•Kabl za napajanje nemojte dodirivati mokrim rukama niti ga povlačiti kada želite da isključite adapter za napajanje.•Uređaj i adapter za napajanje nemojte dodirivati mokrim rukama. U suprotnom, može doći do kratko spoja, kvara na uređaju ili strujnog udara.•Proverite da li adapter za napajanje ispunjava zahteve propisane Dodatkom Q standarda IEC/EN 62368-1 i da li je testiran i odobren u skladu sa nacionalnim ili lokalnim standardima.Čišćenje i održavanje•Tokom skladištenja, transportovanja i korišćenja uređaja, održavajte ga suvim i zaštitite ga od udara.•Uređaj i pribor treba uvek da budu suvi. Nemojte pokušavati da ih sušite pomoću spoljnog izvora toplote, kao što je mikrotalasna pećnica ili fen za kosu.•Uređaj i pribor nemojte izlagati ekstremnoj toploti ili hladnoći. Takva okruženja bi mogla da utiču na njegovo ispravno funkcionisanje i da dovedu do požara ili eksplozije.•Izbegavajte udare, koji bi mogli da prouzrokuju kvar uređaja, pregrevanje, požar ili eksploziju.•Ako uređaj ne planirate da koristite duže vreme, isključite ga i uklonite sve kablove koji su na njega priključeni.•Ako se desi bilo šta neobično (na primer, ako uređaj ispušta dim ili bilo kakav neobičan zvuk ili miris), odmah prekinite da koristite uređaj, isključite ga i uklonite sve kablove povezane sa njim.•Nemojte da gazite, vučete ili prekomerno savijate bilo koji kabl. U suprotnom, može doći do oštećenja kabla i kvara na uređaju.•Pre no što pristupite čišćenju ili održavanju uređaja, prekinite da ga koristite, zaustavite sve aplikacije i isključite sve kablove koji su na njega priključeni.•Prilikom čišćenja uređaja i pribora nemojte koristiti nikakve hemijske deterdžente, prašak niti druga hemijska sredstva (kao što su alkohol i benzen). Ove supstance mogu izazvati oštećenje delova ili predstavljati rizik od požara. Za čišćenje uređaja i pribora koristite čistu, mekanu i suvu krpu.•Kartice s magnetnom trakom, kao što su kreditne ili telefonske kartice, nemojte ostavljati duže vreme u blizini ovog uređaja. U suprotnom, može doći do oštećenja kartica s magnetnom trakom.•Uređaj i njegovu dodatnu opremu nemojte rastavljati ili prerađivati. Time se poništava garancija i proizvođač oslobađa od odgovornosti za oštećenja.Informacije o odlaganju i reciklažiSimbol na proizvodu, bateriji, u literaturi ili na pakovanju označava da proizvodi i baterije na kraju svog radnog veka moraju da se odnose na posebna mesta za skupljanje otpada koja su odredile lokalne vlasti. To će osigurati da se EEE otpad reciklira i obrađuje tako da se sačuvaju vredni materijali i da se zaštiti ljudsko zdravlje i okolina.Za više informacija obratite se lokalnim vlastima, prodavcu ili preduzeću koje odlaže kućni otpad ili posetite veb-sajt https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Smanjenje opasnih supstanciOvaj uređaj i njegova električna dodatna oprema su u skladu sa primenjivim lokalnim pravilima o ograničavanju upotrebe određenih opasnih supstanci u električnoj i elektronskoj opremi, kao što su EU REACH regulativa, RoHS i Direktiva o baterijama (kada su priložene uz uređaj). Za izjave o usaglašenosti koje se odnose na REACH i RoHS, posetite veb-sajt https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Usklađenost sa propisima EUIzjavaKompanija DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uređaj H138-380 u saglasnosti sa osnovnim zahtevima i drugim relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU.Najnoviju važeću verziju izjave o usaglašenosti možete da pogledate na internet adresi https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Ovaj uređaj može da se koristi u svim zemljama članicama EU.Poštujte nacionalne i lokalne propise koji važe tamo gde se koristi uređaj.Upotreba ovog uređaja može biti ograničena u zavisnosti od lokalne mreže.Ograničenja u frekventnom opsegu od 5 GHz:Frekventni opseg od 5150 do 5350 MHz je ograničen na upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru u sledećim državama: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informacije o proizvodima povezanim sa energijom (ErP)Kompanija DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ovim izjavljuje da su njeni proizvodi u skladu sa Direktivom o proizvodima koji koriste energiju (ErP) 2009/125/EC. Za detaljne informacije o direktivi ErP i korisnička uputstva koji se zahtevaju Uredbom Komisije posetite sajt: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekventni opsezi i snaga(a) Frekventni opsezi u kojima funkcioniše radio-oprema: Neki opsezi možda nisu dostupni u svim zemljama ili oblastima. Više informacija zatražite od lokalnog mrežnog operatera.(b) Maksimalna radiofrekventna energija koja se prenosi u frekventnim opsezima u kojima funkcioniše radio-oprema: Maksimalna energija za sve opsege je manja od vrednosti najvećeg ograničenja navedenog u relevantnom harmonizovanom standardu.Frekventni opsezi i nominalna ograničenja prenosive energije (izračene i/ili provodljive) odnose se na ovu radio-opremu na sledeći način: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informacije o dodatnoj opremi i softveruOdređena dodatna oprema je opciona u pojedinim državama ili regionima. Opciona dodatna oprema se može kupiti od licenciranog prodavca, po potrebi. Preporučuje se sledeća dodatna oprema:Adapteri: S120200X02 (X predstavlja različite tipove priključka, između ostalog, C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z ili K, u zavisnosti od regiona)Verzija softvera proizvoda je 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Proizvođač će objaviti ažuriranja softvera kojima će otkloniti greške ili poboljšati funkcije nakon izdanja proizvoda. Sve verzije softvera koje je objavio proizvođač su proverene i još uvek u skladu sa relevantnim pravilima.Nisu svi RF parametri (na primer, frekventni opseg i izlazna snaga) dostupni korisniku i on ih ne može sve promeniti.Najnovije informacije o dodatnoj opremi i softveru potražite u deklaraciji o usaglašenosti dostupnoj na https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	SrpskiPravno obaveštenjeProizvod opisan u ovom priručniku može sadržati softver davalaca licenci koji je zaštićen autorskim pravima. Klijenti ni na koji način ne smeju reprodukovati, distribuirati, menjati, dekompajlirati, rastavljati, dešifrovati, izdvajati, vršiti inverzni inženjering, iznajmljivati, dodeljivati ili podlicencirati navedeni softver, sem ako su takva ograničenja zabranjena primenjivim zakonima ili ako takve postupke odobravaju vlasnici autorskih prava.Žigovi i dozvoleLTE je žig kompanije ETSI.Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED logotip i Wi-Fi logotip su zaštitni znakovi organizacije Wi-Fi Alliance.Drugi žigovi, proizvodi, usluge i nazivi kompanija koji su pomenuti mogu biti u vlasništvu njihovih vlasnika.ObaveštenjeNeke mogućnosti ovde opisanog proizvoda i njegove opreme zavise od instaliranog softvera, kapaciteta i podešavanja lokalne mreže, te je prema tome moguće da neće moći da budu aktivirane ili će možda biti ograničene od strane lokalnih mrežnih operatera ili pružaoca mrežnih usluga.Prema tome, moguće je da ovde sadržani opisi neće u potpunosti odgovarati proizvodu ili njegovoj opremi koju kupujete.Zadržavamo pravo da izmenimo ili modifikujemo sve informacije ili specifikacije sadržane u ovom priručniku bez prethodne najave i bez ikakve odgovornosti.ODRICANJE ODGOVORNOSTISVI SADRŽAJI PRIRUČNIKA SE ISPORUČUJU „KAKVI JESU“. OSIM ONAKO KAKO JE ZAHTEVANO PRIMENJIVIM ZAKONIMA, BEZ BILO KAKVE GARANCIJE, BILO IZRIČITE ILI PODRAZUMEVANE, ŠTO UKLJUČUJE, ALI NIJE OGRANIČENO NA PODRAZUMEVANE GARANCIJE PODOBNOSTI ZA STAVLJANJE NA TRŽIŠTE ILI PRIKLADNOSTI ZA ODREĐENU SVRHU, KOJE SE NE DAJU U POGLEDU TAČNOSTI, POUZDANOSTI ILI SADRŽAJA OVOG PRIRUČNIKA.U NAJVEĆOJ MERI KOJU DOPUŠTAJU PRIMENJIVI ZAKONI, KOMPANIJA GHTelcom NI U KOM SLUČAJU NIJE ODGOVORNA NI ZA KOJE POSEBNE, SLUČAJNE, POSREDNE ILI POSLEDIČNE ŠTETE, ILI GUBITAK DOBITI, POSLOVANJA, PRIHODA, PODATAKA, VREDNOSTI GUDVILA ILI OČEKIVANIH UŠTEDA, BEZ OBZIRA NA TO DA LI SE TAKVI GUBICI MOGU ILI NE MOGU PREDVIDETI.MAKSIMALNA ODGOVORNOST (OVO OGRANIČENJE SE NE ODNOSI NA ODGOVORNOST ZA TELESNU POVREDU U MERI U KOJOJ PRIMENJIV ZAKON ZABRANJUJE TAKVO OGRANIČENJE) KOMPANIJE GHTelcom KOJA PROIZILAZI IZ KORIŠĆENJA PROIZVODA OPISANOG U OVOM PRIRUČNIKU OGRANIČENA JE NA IZNOS KOJI KLIJENTI PLAĆAJU ZA KUPOVINU OVOG PROIZVODA.Propisi o uvozu i izvozuKupci treba da se pridržavaju svih primenjivih zakona i propisa o izvozu i uvozu i odgovorni su za dobijanje svih neophodnih državnih dozvola i licenci kako bi izvezli, ponovo izvezli ili uvezli proizvod naveden u ovom priručniku, uključujući i sa njim povezani softver i tehničke podatke.Politika privatnostiDa biste saznali kako koristimo i štitimo vaše lične podatke na ovom uređaju, pristupite veb-stranici za upravljanje i pročitajte dokument Izjava o privatnosti za uređaje za mobilnu širokopojasnu vezu da biste saznali više o našoj politici privatnosti.
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	Proizvod opisan u ovom priručniku može sadržati softver davalaca licenci koji je zaštićen autorskim pravima. Klijenti ni na koji način ne smeju reprodukovati, distribuirati, menjati, dekompajlirati, rastavljati, dešifrovati, izdvajati, vršiti inverzni inženjering, iznajmljivati, dodeljivati ili podlicencirati navedeni softver, sem ako su takva ograničenja zabranjena primenjivim zakonima ili ako takve postupke odobravaju vlasnici autorskih prava.
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	Bezbednosne informacijeOvaj odeljak sadrži važne informacije o načinu rada vašeg uređaja. On takođe sadrži informacije o tome kako da uređaj bezbedno koristite. Pažljivo pročitajte ove informacije pre korišćenja uređaja.Elektronski uređajNemojte da koristite uređaj ukoliko je njegovo korišćenje zabranjeno. Nemojte da koristite uređaj ukoliko time izazivate opasnost ili smetnje u radu drugih elektronskih uređaja.Interferencija sa medicinskom opremom•Poštujte pravila i uredbe koje propisuju bolnice i objekti zdravstvene zaštite. Uređaj nemojte koristiti tamo gde je to zabranjeno.•Neki bežični uređaji mogu uticati na rad slušnih aparata ili pejsmejkera. Više informacija o tome potražite od svog dobavljača usluga.•Proizvođači pejsmejkera preporučuju održavanje rastojanja od najmanje 15 cm između uređaja i pejsmejkera, kako bi se sprečile moguće interferencije sa pejsmejkerom. Ako koristite pejsmejker, držite uređaj na strani suprotnoj od one na kojoj se nalazi pejsmejker i nemojte ga nositi u prednjem džepu.Područja sa zapaljivim materijama i eksplozivima•Uređaj nemojte koristiti na mestima gde se čuvaju zapaljive materije ili eksplozivi (na primer, na benzinskoj pumpi, u skladištima nafte ili hemijskim postrojenjima). Korišćenjem uređaja u ovakvim okruženjima povećava se opasnost od eksplozije ili požara. Pored toga, sledite uputstva koja su naznačena tekstom ili simbolima.•Uređaj nemojte skladištiti niti transportovati u kontejnerima zajedno sa zapaljivim tečnostima i gasovima ili eksplozivima.Radno okruženje•Izbegavajte okruženja u kojima ima prašine, vlage ili prljavštine. Izbegavajte magnetna polja. Korišćenje uređaja u takvim okruženjima za posledicu može imati kvar u elektronskim kolima.•Pre priključenja i isključivanja kablova prekinite sa korišćenjem uređaja i odvojite ga od izvora napajanja. Vodite računa da vam ruke budu suve tokom rada.•Postavite uređaj na stabilnu podlogu.•Uređaj držite dalje od elektronskih aparata koji stvaraju jaka magnetna ili električna polja, kao što su mikrotalasna pećnica ili frižider.•Za vreme grmljavine isključite uređaj i uklonite sve kablove koji su na njega priključeni, radi zaštite od udara groma.•Nemojte koristiti uređaj za vreme grmljavine, kako biste ga zaštitili od svih opasnosti usled udara groma.•Idealne radne temperature su od 0 °C do 40 °C. Idealne temperature skladištenja su od -20 °C do +70 °C. Pri ekstremnim vrućinama ili hladnoći može doći do oštećenja uređaja ili pribora.•Uređaj i pribor čuvajte na dobro provetrenom i hladnom mestu, zaklonjenom od direktne sunčeve svetlosti. Uređaj nemojte pokrivati ni umotavati peškirima ili drugim predmetima. Uređaj nemojte držati na mestima gde je odvođenje toplote slabo, na primer u kutiji ili torbi.•Da biste uređaj i pribor zaštitili od požara i strujnih udara, izbegavajte njihovo korišćenje po kiši i vlažnom vremenu.•Uređaj držite dalje od izvora toplote i vatre, kao što su grejalica, mikrotalasna pećnica, šporet, bojler, radijator ili sveća.•Na uređaj nemojte stavljati predmete kao što je sveća ili posuda sa vodom. Ako u uređaj prodre neki strani predmet ili tečnost, odmah prekinite da koristite uređaj, isključite ga i uklonite sve kablove povezane sa njim.•Nemojte blokirati otvore na uređaju. Postarajte se da oko uređaja ostane najmanje 10 cm slobodnog prostora radi odvođenja toplote.•Ako se uređaj pregrejao, nakratko prekinite sa korišćenjem uređaja ili aplikacija. Ako je koža tokom dužeg vremena u kontaktu sa pregrejanim uređajem, na njoj se mogu pojaviti simptomi niskotemperaturnih opekotina, poput crvenih mrlja i tamnije pigmentacije.•Nemojte dodirivati antenu uređaja. U suprotnom, kvalitet komunikacije može biti umanjen.•Deci i kućnim ljubimcima nemojte dopustiti da grizu ili sisaju uređaj i pribor. U suprotnom, može doći do oštećenja ili eksplozije.•Pridržavajte se lokalnih zakona i propisa i poštujte privatnost i prava drugih.•Uređaj treba instalirati i koristiti tako da razmak između radijatora i vašeg tela iznosi najmanje 20 cm.•Uređaj držite na mestu na kojem je prijem dobar. Rastojanje između uređaja i drugih metalnih predmeta (poput metalnih nosača ili metalnih vrata i prozora) treba da bude veće od 25 cm, a rastojanje između uređaja treba da bude veće od 30 cm.Bezbednost dece•Pridržavajte se svih mera predostrožnosti u pogledu bezbednosti dece. Može biti opasno ako deci dozvolite da se igraju ovim uređajem ili njegovim priborom. Uređaj sadrži rasklopive sastavne delove koji mogu izazvati gušenje ako se progutaju. Držite uređaj podalje od dece.•Nije predviđeno da deca koriste ovaj uređaj i njegovim priborom. Deca mogu da koriste ovaj uređaj samo uz nadzor odraslih.Pribor•Korišćenje neodobrenog ili nekompatibilnog adaptera za napajanje, punjača ili baterije, može prouzrokovati požar, eksploziju ili druge rizike.•Birajte samo onaj pribor čiju je upotrebu sa ovim modelom odobrio proizvođač uređaja. Korišćenje bilo koje druge vrste pribora može poništiti garanciju, može predstavljati kršenje lokalnih propisa i zakona, a može biti i opasno. Od svog prodavca zatražite informacije o dostupnosti odobrenog pribora u vašem kraju.Bezbednost adaptera za napajanje•Predviđeno je da utikač kabla za napajanje vrši ulogu uređaja za isključivanje.•Za uređaje koji se napajaju iz električne mreže, utičnica treba da bude instalirana blizu uređaja i da bude pristupačna.•Kad ne koristite adapter za napajanje, isključite ga iz električne utičnice i iz uređaja.•Adapter za napajanje nemojte ispuštati na pod niti ga izlagati udarima.•Ukoliko je kabl za napajanje oštećen (na primer, ako je gajtan ogoljen ili prekinut) ili ako se utikač olabavi, odmah prekinite sa korišćenjem kabla. Dalja upotreba takvog kabla može dovesti do strujnog udara, kratkog spoja ili požara.•Kabl za napajanje nemojte dodirivati mokrim rukama niti ga povlačiti kada želite da isključite adapter za napajanje.•Uređaj i adapter za napajanje nemojte dodirivati mokrim rukama. U suprotnom, može doći do kratko spoja, kvara na uređaju ili strujnog udara.•Proverite da li adapter za napajanje ispunjava zahteve propisane Dodatkom Q standarda IEC/EN 62368-1 i da li je testiran i odobren u skladu sa nacionalnim ili lokalnim standardima.Čišćenje i održavanje•Tokom skladištenja, transportovanja i korišćenja uređaja, održavajte ga suvim i zaštitite ga od udara.•Uređaj i pribor treba uvek da budu suvi. Nemojte pokušavati da ih sušite pomoću spoljnog izvora toplote, kao što je mikrotalasna pećnica ili fen za kosu.•Uređaj i pribor nemojte izlagati ekstremnoj toploti ili hladnoći. Takva okruženja bi mogla da utiču na njegovo ispravno funkcionisanje i da dovedu do požara ili eksplozije.•Izbegavajte udare, koji bi mogli da prouzrokuju kvar uređaja, pregrevanje, požar ili eksploziju.•Ako uređaj ne planirate da koristite duže vreme, isključite ga i uklonite sve kablove koji su na njega priključeni.•Ako se desi bilo šta neobično (na primer, ako uređaj ispušta dim ili bilo kakav neobičan zvuk ili miris), odmah prekinite da koristite uređaj, isključite ga i uklonite sve kablove povezane sa njim.•Nemojte da gazite, vučete ili prekomerno savijate bilo koji kabl. U suprotnom, može doći do oštećenja kabla i kvara na uređaju.•Pre no što pristupite čišćenju ili održavanju uređaja, prekinite da ga koristite, zaustavite sve aplikacije i isključite sve kablove koji su na njega priključeni.•Prilikom čišćenja uređaja i pribora nemojte koristiti nikakve hemijske deterdžente, prašak niti druga hemijska sredstva (kao što su alkohol i benzen). Ove supstance mogu izazvati oštećenje delova ili predstavljati rizik od požara. Za čišćenje uređaja i pribora koristite čistu, mekanu i suvu krpu.•Kartice s magnetnom trakom, kao što su kreditne ili telefonske kartice, nemojte ostavljati duže vreme u blizini ovog uređaja. U suprotnom, može doći do oštećenja kartica s magnetnom trakom.•Uređaj i njegovu dodatnu opremu nemojte rastavljati ili prerađivati. Time se poništava garancija i proizvođač oslobađa od odgovornosti za oštećenja.Informacije o odlaganju i reciklažiSimbol na proizvodu, bateriji, u literaturi ili na pakovanju označava da proizvodi i baterije na kraju svog radnog veka moraju da se odnose na posebna mesta za skupljanje otpada koja su odredile lokalne vlasti. To će osigurati da se EEE otpad reciklira i obrađuje tako da se sačuvaju vredni materijali i da se zaštiti ljudsko zdravlje i okolina.Za više informacija obratite se lokalnim vlastima, prodavcu ili preduzeću koje odlaže kućni otpad ili posetite veb-sajt https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Smanjenje opasnih supstanciOvaj uređaj i njegova električna dodatna oprema su u skladu sa primenjivim lokalnim pravilima o ograničavanju upotrebe određenih opasnih supstanci u električnoj i elektronskoj opremi, kao što su EU REACH regulativa, RoHS i Direktiva o baterijama (kada su priložene uz uređaj). Za izjave o usaglašenosti koje se odnose na REACH i RoHS, posetite veb-sajt https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Usklađenost sa propisima EUIzjavaKompanija DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uređaj H138-380 u saglasnosti sa osnovnim zahtevima i drugim relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU.Najnoviju važeću verziju izjave o usaglašenosti možete da pogledate na internet adresi https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Ovaj uređaj može da se koristi u svim zemljama članicama EU.Poštujte nacionalne i lokalne propise koji važe tamo gde se koristi uređaj.Upotreba ovog uređaja može biti ograničena u zavisnosti od lokalne mreže.Ograničenja u frekventnom opsegu od 5 GHz:Frekventni opseg od 5150 do 5350 MHz je ograničen na upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru u sledećim državama: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informacije o proizvodima povezanim sa energijom (ErP)Kompanija DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. ovim izjavljuje da su njeni proizvodi u skladu sa Direktivom o proizvodima koji koriste energiju (ErP) 2009/125/EC. Za detaljne informacije o direktivi ErP i korisnička uputstva koji se zahtevaju Uredbom Komisije posetite sajt: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekventni opsezi i snaga(a) Frekventni opsezi u kojima funkcioniše radio-oprema: Neki opsezi možda nisu dostupni u svim zemljama ili oblastima. Više informacija zatražite od lokalnog mrežnog operatera.(b) Maksimalna radiofrekventna energija koja se prenosi u frekventnim opsezima u kojima funkcioniše radio-oprema: Maksimalna energija za sve opsege je manja od vrednosti najvećeg ograničenja navedenog u relevantnom harmonizovanom standardu.Frekventni opsezi i nominalna ograničenja prenosive energije (izračene i/ili provodljive) odnose se na ovu radio-opremu na sledeći način: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informacije o dodatnoj opremi i softveruOdređena dodatna oprema je opciona u pojedinim državama ili regionima. Opciona dodatna oprema se može kupiti od licenciranog prodavca, po potrebi. Preporučuje se sledeća dodatna oprema:Adapteri: S120200X02 (X predstavlja različite tipove priključka, između ostalog, C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z ili K, u zavisnosti od regiona)Verzija softvera proizvoda je 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Proizvođač će objaviti ažuriranja softvera kojima će otkloniti greške ili poboljšati funkcije nakon izdanja proizvoda. Sve verzije softvera koje je objavio proizvođač su proverene i još uvek u skladu sa relevantnim pravilima.Nisu svi RF parametri (na primer, frekventni opseg i izlazna snaga) dostupni korisniku i on ih ne može sve promeniti.Najnovije informacije o dodatnoj opremi i softveru potražite u deklaraciji o usaglašenosti dostupnoj na https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	ΕλληνικάΝομική σημείωσηΤο προϊόν που περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο ενδέχεται να περιλαμβάνει λογισμικό πνευματικής ιδιοκτησίας αδειοδοτών. Οι πελάτες δεν επιτρέπεται να πραγματοποιούν με κανέναν τρόπο αναπαραγωγή, διανομή, τροποποίηση, αποσυμπίληση, αποσυναρμολόγηση, αποκρυπτογράφηση, εξαγωγή, ανάστροφη μηχανίκευση, μίσθωση, εκχώρηση ή υποαδειοδότηση του εν λόγω λογισμικού, εκτός αν οι περιορισμοί αυτού του είδους απαγορεύονται με βάση την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία ή αν για τις εν λόγω ενέργειες έχει δοθεί έγκριση από τους κατόχους των αντίστοιχων πνευματικών δικαιωμάτων.Εμπορικά σήματα και άδειεςΤο LTE αποτελεί εμπορικό σήμα της ETSI.Το Wi-Fi®, το λογότυπο Wi-Fi CERTIFIED και το λογότυπο Wi-Fi αποτελούν εμπορικά σήματα της Wi-Fi Alliance.Άλλα εμπορικά σήματα, ονόματα προϊόντων, υπηρεσιών και εταιρειών που αναφέρονται ενδέχεται να αποτελούν ιδιοκτησία των αντίστοιχων ιδιοκτητών τους.ΓνωστοποίησηΚάποιες λειτουργίες του προϊόντος και των εξαρτημάτων του που περιγράφονται στο παρόν έγγραφο βασίζονται στο εγκατεστημένο λογισμικό και στις δυνατότητες και ρυθμίσεις του τοπικού δικτύου και επομένως μπορεί να μην ενεργοποιηθούν ή να περιορίζονται από τοπικούς φορείς δικτύου ή παρόχους υπηρεσιών δικτύου.Κατά συνέπεια, οι περιγραφές στο παρόν μπορεί να μην αντιστοιχούν επακριβώς στο προϊόν ή στα εξαρτήματα που αγοράζετε.Διατηρούμε το δικαίωμα να αλλάζουμε ή να τροποποιούμε όσες πληροφορίες ή προδιαγραφές περιλαμβάνονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο χωρίς να είμαστε υποχρεωμένοι να σας ειδοποιήσουμε εκ των προτέρων και χωρίς να αναλαμβάνουμε περαιτέρω ευθύνη.ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΤΟ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ ΑΥΤΟΥ ΤΟΥ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟΥ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΤΑΙ «ΩΣ ΕΧΕΙ». ΜΕ ΕΞΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΙΣ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑΣ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑΣ, ΚΑΝΕΝΟΣ ΕΙΔΟΥΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ, ΡΗΤΕΣ Ή ΣΙΩΠΗΡΕΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΝΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΩΝ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ, ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΕ ΣΧΕΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΑΚΡΙΒΕΙΑ, ΤΗΝ ΑΞΙΟΠΙΣΤΙΑ Ή ΤΟ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΡΟΝΤΟΣ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟΥ.ΣΤΟΝ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΒΑΣΗ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, Η GHTelcom ΔΕΝ ΦΕΡΕΙ ΣΕ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΙΔΙΚΗ, ΘΕΤΙΚΗ, ΕΜΜΕΣΗ Ή ΑΠΟΘΕΤΙΚΗ ΖΗΜΙΑ Ή ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΜΑΤΙΚΩΝ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΩΝ, ΕΣΟΔΩΝ, ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ, ΑΫΛΩΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΥΣΙΑΚΩΝ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΩΝ Ή ΠΡΟΣΔΟΚΩΜΕΝΩΝ ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, ΑΝΕΞΑΡΤΗΤΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΑΝ ΟΙ ΕΝ ΛΟΓΩ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΠΡΟΒΛΕΨΙΜΕΣ Ή ΟΧΙ.Η ΜΕΓΙΣΤΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ (Ο ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΑΥΤΟΣ ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΙΣΧΥΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΕΥΘΥΝΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΑΦΟΡΟΥΝ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟ ΣΤΟΝ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ Η ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΥΣ ΑΥΤΟΥ ΤΟΥ ΕΙΔΟΥΣ) ΤΗΣ GHTelcom, Η ΟΠΟΙΑ ΑΠΟΡΡΕΕΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ, ΘΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΠΟΣΟ ΠΟΥ ΚΑΤΕΒΑΛΕ Ο ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΓΟΡΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ.Κανονισμοί εισαγωγών και εξαγωγώνΟι πελάτες συμμορφώνονται με όλους τους ισχύοντες νόμους και κανονισμούς εξαγωγής και εισαγωγής και φέρουν την ευθύνη για την έκδοση όλων των απαραίτητων επίσημων αδειών για την εξαγωγή, επανεξαγωγή ή εισαγωγή του προϊόντος που αναφέρεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο, συμπεριλαμβανομένων του λογισμικού και των τεχνικών δεδομένων του.Πολιτική απορρήτουΓια να μάθετε πώς χρησιμοποιούμε και πώς προστατεύουμε τις προσωπικές πληροφορίες σας σε αυτή τη συσκευή, αποκτήστε πρόσβαση στη σελίδα διαχείρισης μέσω web και διαβάστε το έγγραφο Δήλωση απορρήτου για κινητές ευρυζωνικές συσκευές για να μάθετε πληροφορίες για την πολιτική απορρήτου μας.Πληροφορίες ασφαλείαςΑυτή η ενότητα περιλαμβάνει σημαντικές πληροφορίες που αφορούν στις οδηγίες λειτουργίας της συσκευής σας. Επίσης, περιλαμβάνει πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον τρόπο ασφαλούς χρήσης της συσκευής. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτές τις πληροφορίες πριν από τη χρήση της συσκευής.Ηλεκτρονική συσκευήΜη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, αν απαγορεύεται η χρήση της. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, αν η χρήση της ενέχει κίνδυνο ή προκαλεί παρεμβολές σε ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές.Παρεμβολή σε ιατρικό εξοπλισμό•Τηρείτε τους κανόνες και τους κανονισμούς που ορίζονται από τα νοσοκομεία και τις εγκαταστάσεις ιατρικής περίθαλψης. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σας σε μέρη όπου απαγορεύεται η χρήση της.•Ορισμένες ασύρματες συσκευές ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν τη λειτουργία ακουστικών βοηθημάτων ή βηματοδοτών. Συμβουλευτείτε το φορέα παροχής της υπηρεσίας σας για περισσότερες πληροφορίες.•Οι κατασκευαστές βηματοδοτών συνιστούν να τηρείται ελάχιστη απόσταση 20 cm μεταξύ μιας συσκευής και ενός βηματοδότη, ώστε να αποφεύγονται πιθανές παρεμβολές με το βηματοδότη. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε βηματοδότη, τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή στην αντίθετη πλευρά από εκείνη του βηματοδότη και μην την τοποθετείτε στη μπροστινή σας τσέπη.Περιοχές με εύφλεκτα και εκρηκτικά υλικά•Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε χώρους όπου είναι αποθηκευμένα εύφλεκτα ή εκρηκτικά υλικά (για παράδειγμα, σε πρατήριο βενζίνης, αποθήκη πετρελαίου ή εγκατάσταση χημικών). Η χρήση της συσκευής σας σε αυτά τα περιβάλλοντα αυξάνει τον κίνδυνο έκρηξης ή πυρκαγιάς. Επίσης, ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που υποδεικνύονται στο κείμενο ή στα σύμβολα.•Μην αποθηκεύετε ή μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή σε κουτιά με εύφλεκτα υγρά, αέρια ή εκρηκτικά.Περιβάλλον λειτουργίας•Αποφύγετε τα σκονισμένα, υγρά ή βρώμικα περιβάλλοντα. Αποφύγετε τα μαγνητικά πεδία. Η χρήση της συσκευής σε αυτά τα περιβάλλοντα ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε δυσλειτουργίες κυκλώματος.•Πριν από τη σύνδεση και αποσύνδεση των καλωδίων, διακόψτε τη χρήση της συσκευής και αποσυνδέστε την από την παροχή ρεύματος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα χέρια σας είναι στεγνά κατά τη λειτουργία.•Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή σε μια σταθερή επιφάνεια.•Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές που δημιουργούν ισχυρά μαγνητικά και ηλεκτρικά πεδία, όπως φούρνοι μικροκυμάτων ή ψυγεία.•Κατά τη διάρκεια καταιγίδων, απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή σας και αφαιρέστε όλα τα καλώδια που συνδέονται σε αυτήν, για να την προστατεύσετε από κεραυνούς.•Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σας σε καταιγίδες, για να προστατέψετε τη συσκευή σας από οποιονδήποτε κίνδυνο που προκαλείται από κεραυνούς.•Οι ιδανικές θερμοκρασίες λειτουργίας είναι 0 °C έως 40 °C. Οι ιδανικές θερμοκρασίες αποθήκευσης είναι -20 °C έως +70 °C. Η υπερβολική ζέστη ή το υπερβολικό κρύο μπορεί να καταστρέψουν τη συσκευή ή τα εξαρτήματά σας.•Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή και τα εξαρτήματά σας σε μια καλά αεριζόμενη και δροσερή τοποθεσία, μακριά από την άμεση έκθεση στο ηλιακό φως. Μην περικλείετε ή καλύπτετε τη συσκευή σας με πετσέτες ή άλλα αντικείμενα. Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε δοχείο με κακό διασκορπισμό της θερμότητας, όπως κουτί ή σακούλα.•Για να προστατέψετε τη συσκευή ή τα εξαρτήματά σας από τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή ηλεκτροπληξίας, αποφύγετε τη βροχή και την υγρασία.•Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας και φωτιάς, όπως καλοριφέρ, φούρνοι μικροκυμάτων, φούρνοι, βραστήρες, σόμπες ή κεριά.•Δεν πρέπει να τοποθετείτε κανένα αντικείμενο, π.χ. κερί ή δοχείο νερού, επάνω στη συσκευή. Αν εισχωρήσει στη συσκευή οποιοδήποτε ξένο αντικείμενο ή υγρό, σταματήστε αμέσως να τη χρησιμοποιείτε, διακόψτε τη λειτουργία της και αφαιρέστε όλα τα συνδεδεμένα καλώδια.•Μη φράζετε τις οπές της συσκευής. Διατηρήστε απόσταση τουλάχιστον 10 cm γύρω από τη συσκευή για διασκορπισμό της θερμότητας.•Σταματήστε τη χρήση της συσκευής ή των εφαρμογών σας για λίγο, αν υπερθερμανθεί η συσκευή σας. Αν το δέρμα σας εκτεθεί σε μια συσκευή που έχει υπερθερμανθεί για εκτεταμένο χρονικό διάστημα, ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστούν συμπτώματα εγκαυμάτων από χαμηλή θερμοκρασία, όπως κόκκινα σημάδια και σκούρα χρωμάτωση.•Μην αγγίζετε την κεραία της συσκευής. Διαφορετικά, η ποιότητα της επικοινωνίας ενδέχεται να μειωθεί.•Μην επιτρέπετε σε παιδιά ή σε κατοικίδια να δαγκώνουν ή να πιπιλίζουν τη συσκευή ή τα εξαρτήματα. Αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε φθορά ή σε έκρηξη.•Να τηρείτε τους τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς και να σέβεστε το απόρρητο και τα νομικά δικαιώματα των άλλων.•Αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να είναι τοποθετημένη και να λειτουργεί με ελάχιστη απόσταση 20 cm μεταξύ του καλοριφέρ και του σώματός σας.•Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή σας σε ένα σημείο με καλό σήμα. Η απόσταση μεταξύ της συσκευής και άλλων μεταλλικών υλικών (όπως υποστηρίγματα ή μεταλλικές πόρτες και παράθυρα) θα πρέπει να είναι μεγαλύτερη των 25 cm και η απόσταση από τη συσκευή πρέπει να είναι μεγαλύτερη από 30 cm.Ασφάλεια των παιδιών•Οφείλετε να συμμορφώνεστε με όλες τις προφυλάξεις που αφορούν στην ασφάλεια των παιδιών. Το να αφήνετε τα παιδιά να παίζουν με τη συσκευή ή τα εξαρτήματά της μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνο. Η συσκευή περιλαμβάνει αποσπώμενα μέρη που ενέχουν κίνδυνο πνιγμού. Να διατηρούνται μακριά από παιδιά.•Η συσκευή και τα εξαρτήματά της δεν προορίζονται για χρήση από παιδιά. Τα παιδιά πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν τη συσκευή μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη ενηλίκων.Εξαρτήματα•Η χρήση μη εγκεκριμένου ή ασύμβατου προσαρμογέα ρεύματος, φορτιστή ή μπαταρίας ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει φωτιά, έκρηξη ή άλλους κινδύνους.•Επιλέξτε αποκλειστικά εξαρτήματα τα οποία έχουν εγκριθεί για χρήση με αυτό το μοντέλο από τον κατασκευαστή της συσκευής. Η χρήση άλλων τύπων εξαρτημάτων ενδέχεται να ακυρώσει την εγγύηση, να παραβιάσει τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς και νόμους και να καταστεί επικίνδυνη. Επικοινωνήστε με τον αντιπρόσωπο για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη διαθεσιμότητα εγκεκριμένων εξαρτημάτων στην περιοχή σας.Ασφάλεια προσαρμογέα ρεύματος•Το βύσμα ρεύματος προορίζεται ως συσκευή αποσύνδεσης.•Για συνδεόμενες συσκευές, η πρίζα πρέπει να είναι τοποθετημένη κοντά στις συσκευές και να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη.•Αποσυνδέετε τον προσαρμογέα ρεύματος από την πρίζα και τη συσκευή, όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται.•Πρέπει να προσέχετε να μην πέσει κάτω ή να μην χτυπήσει πουθενά το τροφοδοτικό.•Εάν το καλώδιο ρεύματος υποστεί ζημιά (για παράδειγμα, το εσωτερικό του είναι εκτεθειμένο ή σπασμένο) ή είναι χαλαρό το βύσμα, διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση του. Η συνεχιζόμενη χρήση ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε ηλεκτροπληξία, βραχυκύκλωμα ή πυρκαγιά.•Μην αγγίζετε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας με βρεγμένα χέρια και μην τραβάτε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας, για να αποσυνδέσετε τον προσαρμογέα ρεύματος.•Μην αγγίζετε τη συσκευή ή τον προσαρμογέα ρεύματος με βρεγμένα χέρια. Αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε κλειστά κυκλώματα, δυσλειτουργίες ή ηλεκτροπληξία.•Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το τροφοδοτικό πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του Παραρτήματος Q του προτύπου IEC/EN 62368-1 και ότι έχει δοκιμαστεί και εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με τα εθνικά ή τοπικά πρότυπα.Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση•Κατά την αποθήκευση, μεταφορά και λειτουργία της συσκευής, διατηρήστε τη στεγνή και προφυλάξτε την από σύγκρουση.•Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή και τα εξαρτήματα στεγνά. Μην επιχειρήσετε να τα στεγνώσετε με μια πηγή εξωτερικής θερμότητας, όπως φούρνος μικροκυμάτων ή σεσουάρ μαλλιών.•Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή ή τα εξαρτήματα σε υπερβολική ζέστη ή υπερβολικό κρύο. Αυτά τα περιβάλλοντα ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν τη σωστή λειτουργία και να προκαλέσουν πυρκαγιά ή έκρηξη.•Αποφύγετε σύγκρουση η οποία ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργίες της συσκευής, υπερθέρμανση, φωτιά ή έκρηξη.•Αν η συσκευή δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για εκτεταμένη χρονική περίοδο, απενεργοποιήστε την και αφαιρέστε όλα τα καλώδια που συνδέονται σε αυτήν.•Αν συμβεί οτιδήποτε παράξενο (για παράδειγμα, αν από τη συσκευή βγαίνει καπνός ή ασυνήθιστος ήχος ή οσμή), διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση της, απενεργοποιήστε την τροφοδοσία και αφαιρέστε όλα τα καλώδια που είναι συνδεδεμένα σε αυτήν.•Μην πατάτε, τραβάτε ή λυγίζετε υπερβολικά οποιοδήποτε καλώδιο. Αυτό μπορεί να καταστρέψει το καλώδιο και να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία της συσκευής.•Πριν καθαρίσετε ή συντηρήσετε τη συσκευή, σταματήστε να τη χρησιμοποιείτε, τερματίστε όλες τις εφαρμογές και αποσυνδέστε όλα τα καλώδια που συνδέονται σε αυτήν.•Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά καθαριστικά, σκόνη ή άλλα χημικά μέσα (όπως οινόπνευμα και βενζίνη) για τον καθαρισμό της συσκευής ή των εξαρτημάτων της. Αυτές οι ουσίες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν φθορές στα εξαρτήματα ή να αποτελέσουν κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα καθαρό, μαλακό και στεγνό πανί για να καθαρίσετε το περίβλημα της συσκευής και τα εξαρτήματα.•Μην τοποθετείτε κάρτες μαγνητικών ταινιών, όπως πιστωτικές κάρτες και τηλεφωνικές κάρτες κοντά στη συσκευή για εκτεταμένες χρονικές περιόδους. Διαφορετικά, ενδέχεται να προκληθούν φθορές στις κάρτες μαγνητικών ταινιών .•Δεν πρέπει να αποσυναρμολογήσετε ούτε να ανακατασκευάσετε τη συσκευή και τα αξεσουάρ της. Στην περίπτωση αυτή η εγγύηση καθίσταται άκυρη και ο κατασκευαστής απαλλάσσεται από τις ευθύνες του για κάθε πιθανή ζημιά.Πρατήρια καυσίμων και εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιραΣε περιοχές με δυνητικώς εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα, τηρείτε όλες τις αναρτημένες σημάνσεις για απενεργοποίηση ασύρματων συσκευών, όπως είναι το τηλέφωνό σας, ή άλλου εξοπλισμού ραδιοσυχνοτήτων. Οι περιοχές με δυνητικώς εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα είναι περιοχές ανεφοδιασμού καυσίμων, κατώτερο κατάστρωμα σε πλοία, εγκαταστάσεις μεταφοράς ή αποθήκευσης καυσίμων ή χημικών, περιοχές όπου ο αέρας περιέχει χημικά ή σωματίδια, όπως κόκκους, σκόνη ή κονιάματα μετάλλων.Περιοχές εξόρυξηςΑπενεργοποιείτε τη συσκευή ή την ασύρματη συσκευή σας όταν βρίσκεστε σε περιοχή εξόρυξης ή σε περιοχές όπου υπάρχει σήμανση απενεργοποίησης «αμφίδρομων ραδιοτηλεφωνικών συσκευών» ή «ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών» για την αποφυγή παρεμβολών με τις εργασίες πυροκρότησης.Ιατρικές συσκευέςΣυμβουλευτείτε το γιατρό σας και τον κατασκευαστή της συσκευής για να προσδιορίσετε αν η λειτουργία της συσκευής σας ενδέχεται να προκαλεί παρεμβολές στη λειτουργία της ιατρικής συσκευής σας.ΝοσοκομείαΑπενεργοποιείτε την ασύρματη συσκευή σας όταν σας ζητείται κάτι τέτοιο εντός νοσοκομείων, κλινικών ή εγκαταστάσεων ιατρικής περίθαλψης. Αυτά τα μέτρα έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να αποφευχθούν πιθανές παρεμβολές με ευαίσθητο ιατρικό εξοπλισμό.ΑεροσκάφοςΑπενεργοποιείτε την ασύρματη συσκευή σας όποτε σας ζητείται από το προσωπικό του αεροδρομίου ή του αερογραμμών. Συμβουλευτείτε το προσωπικό των αερογραμμών σχετικά με τη χρήση ασύρματων συσκευών όταν βρίσκεστε σε αεροσκάφος και αν η συσκευή σάς παρέχει τη «λειτουργία πτήσης», πρέπει να την ενεργοποιείτε πριν από την επιβίβαση στο αεροσκάφος.Πληροφορίες για την απόρριψη και την ανακύκλωσηΤο σύμβολο στο προϊόν, την μπαταρία και τα φυλλάδια ή τη συσκευασία του προϊόντος σημαίνει ότι πρέπει να μεταφέρετε όλα τα προϊόντα και όλες τις μπαταρίες σε χωριστά σημεία συλλογής αποβλήτων που ορίζονται από τις τοπικές αρχές στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής τους. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο διασφαλίζεται ότι τα απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (ΗΗΕ) ανακυκλώνονται και υποβάλλονται σε επεξεργασία με τρόπο που διατηρεί τα πολύτιμα υλικά και προστατεύει την ανθρώπινη υγεία και το περιβάλλον.Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές, τον μεταπωλητή ή την υπηρεσία απόρριψης οικιακών απορριμμάτων ή επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Μείωση των επικίνδυνων ουσιώνΑυτή η συσκευή και τα ηλεκτρικά αξεσουάρ της συμμορφώνονται με τους τοπικούς ισχύοντες κανονισμούς σχετικά με τον περιορισμό της χρήσης συγκεκριμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών σε ηλεκτρικό και ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό, όπως οι κανονισμοί REACH, RoHS και οι κανονισμοί περί μπαταριών (όπου περιλαμβάνονται) της ΕΕ. Για να διαβάσετε τις δηλώσεις συμμόρφωσης προς τις οδηγίες REACH και RoHS, επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπο https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Συμμόρφωση με τους κανόνες της ΕΕΔήλωσηΔιά του παρόντος, η DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. δηλώνει ότι η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή H138-380 συμμορφώνεται προς τις ουσιώδεις απαιτήσεις και τις λοιπές σχετικές διατάξεις της οδηγίας 2014/53/ΕΕ.Μπορείτε να δείτε την πιο πρόσφατη και έγκυρη έκδοση του εγγράφου DoC (Declaration of Conformity, Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης) στην ιστοσελίδα https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε όλα τα κράτη-μέλη της ΕΕ.Όπου χρησιμοποιείται η συσκευή, επιβάλλεται η τήρηση των εθνικών και τοπικών κανονισμών.Η χρήση της συγκεκριμένης συσκευής ενδέχεται να υπόκειται σε περιορισμούς, πράγμα που εξαρτάται από το τοπικό δίκτυο.Περιορισμοί στη ζώνη 5 GHz:Το εύρος συχνότητας 5150 έως 5350 MHz είναι περιορισμένο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους στις παρακάτω χώρες: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Στοιχεία προϊόντος ErPΗ DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. διά του παρόντος δηλώνει ότι τα προϊόντα της συμμορφώνονται με την οδηγία 2009/125/ΕΚ για τα συνδεόµενα µε την ενέργεια προϊόντα (ErP). Για λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες για τα ErP και τα εγχειρίδια χρήστη που απαιτούνται από τον Κανονισμό της Επιτροπής, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Ζώνες συχνοτήτων και ισχύς(α) Ζώνες συχνοτήτων στις οποίες λειτουργεί ο ραδιοφωνικός εξοπλισμός: Ορισμένες ζώνες μπορεί να μη διατίθενται σε όλες τις χώρες ή όλες τις περιοχές. Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό φορέα για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες.(β) Μέγιστη ισχύς ραδιοφωνικής συχνότητας που μεταδίδεται στις ζώνες συχνοτήτων στις οποίες λειτουργεί ο ραδιοφωνικός εξοπλισμός: Η μέγιστη ισχύ για όλες τις ζώνες είναι μικρότερη από την υψηλότερη τιμή ορίου που ορίζεται στο σχετιζόμενο Εναρμονισμένο Πρότυπο.Οι ζώνες συχνοτήτων και τα ονομαστικά όρια ισχύος μετάδοσης (ακτινοβολούμενης ή/και δι’ αγωγής) που ισχύουν για αυτόν το ραδιοφωνικό εξοπλισμό έχουν ως εξής: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Αξεσουάρ και πληροφορίες λογισμικούΟρισμένα αξεσουάρ είναι προαιρετικά σε ορισμένες χώρες ή περιοχές. Τα προαιρετικά αξεσουάρ μπορούν να αγοραστούν από εξουσιοδοτημένο πωλητή όπως απαιτείται. Τα ακόλουθα αξεσουάρ συνιστώνται:Προσαρμογείς: S120200X02 (το X αντιπροσωπεύει τους διαφορετικούς τύπους βυσμάτων που χρησιμοποιούνται, που μπορεί να είναι είτε C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z είτε K, ανάλογα με την περιοχή)Η έκδοση του λογισμικού του προϊόντος είναι 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Ενημερώσεις λογισμικού δημοσιεύονται από τον κατασκευαστή για τη διόρθωση τυχόν σφαλμάτων ή την ενίσχυση λειτουργιών μετά την κυκλοφορία του προϊόντος. Όλες οι εκδόσεις λογισμικού που έχουν κυκλοφορήσει από τον κατασκευαστή έχουν επαληθευτεί και είναι ακόμα συμβατές με τους σχετικούς κανόνες.Όλες οι παράμετροι ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (για παράδειγμα, εύρος συχνοτήτων και ισχύς εξόδου) δεν είναι προσιτές στο χρήστη και δεν μπορούν να τροποποιηθούν από το χρήστη.Για τις πιο πρόσφατες πληροφορίες για αξεσουάρ και λογισμικό, δείτε τη DoC (Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης) στο https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	ΕλληνικάΝομική σημείωσηΤο προϊόν που περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο ενδέχεται να περιλαμβάνει λογισμικό πνευματικής ιδιοκτησίας αδειοδοτών. Οι πελάτες δεν επιτρέπεται να πραγματοποιούν με κανέναν τρόπο αναπαραγωγή, διανομή, τροποποίηση, αποσυμπίληση, αποσυναρμολόγηση, αποκρυπτογράφηση, εξαγωγή, ανάστροφη μηχανίκευση, μίσθωση, εκχώρηση ή υποαδειοδότηση του εν λόγω λογισμικού, εκτός αν οι περιορισμοί αυτού του είδους απαγορεύονται με βάση την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία ή αν για τις εν λόγω ενέργειες έχει δοθεί έγκριση από τους κατόχους των αντίστοιχων πνευματικών δικαιωμάτων.Εμπορικά σήματα και άδειεςΤο LTE αποτελεί εμπορικό σήμα της ETSI.Το Wi-Fi®, το λογότυπο Wi-Fi CERTIFIED και το λογότυπο Wi-Fi αποτελούν εμπορικά σήματα της Wi-Fi Alliance.Άλλα εμπορικά σήματα, ονόματα προϊόντων, υπηρεσιών και εταιρειών που αναφέρονται ενδέχεται να αποτελούν ιδιοκτησία των αντίστοιχων ιδιοκτητών τους.ΓνωστοποίησηΚάποιες λειτουργίες του προϊόντος και των εξαρτημάτων του που περιγράφονται στο παρόν έγγραφο βασίζονται στο εγκατεστημένο λογισμικό και στις δυνατότητες και ρυθμίσεις του τοπικού δικτύου και επομένως μπορεί να μην ενεργοποιηθούν ή να περιορίζονται από τοπικούς φορείς δικτύου ή παρόχους υπηρεσιών δικτύου.Κατά συνέπεια, οι περιγραφές στο παρόν μπορεί να μην αντιστοιχούν επακριβώς στο προϊόν ή στα εξαρτήματα που αγοράζετε.Διατηρούμε το δικαίωμα να αλλάζουμε ή να τροποποιούμε όσες πληροφορίες ή προδιαγραφές περιλαμβάνονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο χωρίς να είμαστε υποχρεωμένοι να σας ειδοποιήσουμε εκ των προτέρων και χωρίς να αναλαμβάνουμε περαιτέρω ευθύνη.ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΤΟ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ ΑΥΤΟΥ ΤΟΥ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟΥ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΤΑΙ «ΩΣ ΕΧΕΙ». ΜΕ ΕΞΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΙΣ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑΣ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑΣ, ΚΑΝΕΝΟΣ ΕΙΔΟΥΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ, ΡΗΤΕΣ Ή ΣΙΩΠΗΡΕΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΝΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΩΝ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ, ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΕ ΣΧΕΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΑΚΡΙΒΕΙΑ, ΤΗΝ ΑΞΙΟΠΙΣΤΙΑ Ή ΤΟ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΡΟΝΤΟΣ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟΥ.ΣΤΟΝ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΒΑΣΗ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, Η GHTelcom ΔΕΝ ΦΕΡΕΙ ΣΕ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΙΔΙΚΗ, ΘΕΤΙΚΗ, ΕΜΜΕΣΗ Ή ΑΠΟΘΕΤΙΚΗ ΖΗΜΙΑ Ή ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΜΑΤΙΚΩΝ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΩΝ, ΕΣΟΔΩΝ, ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ, ΑΫΛΩΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΥΣΙΑΚΩΝ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΩΝ Ή ΠΡΟΣΔΟΚΩΜΕΝΩΝ ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, ΑΝΕΞΑΡΤΗΤΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΑΝ ΟΙ ΕΝ ΛΟΓΩ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΠΡΟΒΛΕΨΙΜΕΣ Ή ΟΧΙ.Η ΜΕΓΙΣΤΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ (Ο ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΑΥΤΟΣ ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΙΣΧΥΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΕΥΘΥΝΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΑΦΟΡΟΥΝ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟ ΣΤΟΝ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ Η ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΥΣ ΑΥΤΟΥ ΤΟΥ ΕΙΔΟΥΣ) ΤΗΣ GHTelcom, Η ΟΠΟΙΑ ΑΠΟΡΡΕΕΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ, ΘΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΠΟΣΟ ΠΟΥ ΚΑΤΕΒΑΛΕ Ο ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΓΟΡΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ.Κανονισμοί εισαγωγών και εξαγωγώνΟι πελάτες συμμορφώνονται με όλους τους ισχύοντες νόμους και κανονισμούς εξαγωγής και εισαγωγής και φέρουν την ευθύνη για την έκδοση όλων των απαραίτητων επίσημων αδειών για την εξαγωγή, επανεξαγωγή ή εισαγωγή του προϊόντος που αναφέρεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο, συμπεριλαμβανομένων του λογισμικού και των τεχνικών δεδομένων του.Πολιτική απορρήτουΓια να μάθετε πώς χρησιμοποιούμε και πώς προστατεύουμε τις προσωπικές πληροφορίες σας σε αυτή τη συσκευή, αποκτήστε πρόσβαση στη σελίδα διαχείρισης μέσω web και διαβάστε το έγγραφο Δήλωση απορρήτου για κινητές ευρυζωνικές συσκευές για να μάθετε πληροφορίες για την πολιτική απορρήτου μας.
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	Το προϊόν που περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο ενδέχεται να περιλαμβάνει λογισμικό πνευματικής ιδιοκτησίας αδειοδοτών. Οι πελάτες δεν επιτρέπεται να πραγματοποιούν με κανέναν τρόπο αναπαραγωγή, διανομή, τροποποίηση, αποσυμπίληση, αποσυναρμολόγηση, αποκρυπτογράφηση, εξαγωγή, ανάστροφη μηχανίκευση, μίσθωση, εκχώρηση ή υποαδειοδότηση του εν λόγω λογισμικού, εκτός αν οι περιορισμοί αυτού του είδους απαγορεύονται με βάση την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία ή αν για τις εν λόγω ενέργειες έχει δοθεί έγκριση από τους κατόχους των αντίστοιχων πνευματικών δικαιωμάτων.
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	Πληροφορίες ασφαλείαςΑυτή η ενότητα περιλαμβάνει σημαντικές πληροφορίες που αφορούν στις οδηγίες λειτουργίας της συσκευής σας. Επίσης, περιλαμβάνει πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον τρόπο ασφαλούς χρήσης της συσκευής. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτές τις πληροφορίες πριν από τη χρήση της συσκευής.Ηλεκτρονική συσκευήΜη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, αν απαγορεύεται η χρήση της. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, αν η χρήση της ενέχει κίνδυνο ή προκαλεί παρεμβολές σε ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές.Παρεμβολή σε ιατρικό εξοπλισμό•Τηρείτε τους κανόνες και τους κανονισμούς που ορίζονται από τα νοσοκομεία και τις εγκαταστάσεις ιατρικής περίθαλψης. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σας σε μέρη όπου απαγορεύεται η χρήση της.•Ορισμένες ασύρματες συσκευές ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν τη λειτουργία ακουστικών βοηθημάτων ή βηματοδοτών. Συμβουλευτείτε το φορέα παροχής της υπηρεσίας σας για περισσότερες πληροφορίες.•Οι κατασκευαστές βηματοδοτών συνιστούν να τηρείται ελάχιστη απόσταση 20 cm μεταξύ μιας συσκευής και ενός βηματοδότη, ώστε να αποφεύγονται πιθανές παρεμβολές με το βηματοδότη. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε βηματοδότη, τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή στην αντίθετη πλευρά από εκείνη του βηματοδότη και μην την τοποθετείτε στη μπροστινή σας τσέπη.Περιοχές με εύφλεκτα και εκρηκτικά υλικά•Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε χώρους όπου είναι αποθηκευμένα εύφλεκτα ή εκρηκτικά υλικά (για παράδειγμα, σε πρατήριο βενζίνης, αποθήκη πετρελαίου ή εγκατάσταση χημικών). Η χρήση της συσκευής σας σε αυτά τα περιβάλλοντα αυξάνει τον κίνδυνο έκρηξης ή πυρκαγιάς. Επίσης, ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που υποδεικνύονται στο κείμενο ή στα σύμβολα.•Μην αποθηκεύετε ή μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή σε κουτιά με εύφλεκτα υγρά, αέρια ή εκρηκτικά.Περιβάλλον λειτουργίας•Αποφύγετε τα σκονισμένα, υγρά ή βρώμικα περιβάλλοντα. Αποφύγετε τα μαγνητικά πεδία. Η χρήση της συσκευής σε αυτά τα περιβάλλοντα ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε δυσλειτουργίες κυκλώματος.•Πριν από τη σύνδεση και αποσύνδεση των καλωδίων, διακόψτε τη χρήση της συσκευής και αποσυνδέστε την από την παροχή ρεύματος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα χέρια σας είναι στεγνά κατά τη λειτουργία.•Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή σε μια σταθερή επιφάνεια.•Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές που δημιουργούν ισχυρά μαγνητικά και ηλεκτρικά πεδία, όπως φούρνοι μικροκυμάτων ή ψυγεία.•Κατά τη διάρκεια καταιγίδων, απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή σας και αφαιρέστε όλα τα καλώδια που συνδέονται σε αυτήν, για να την προστατεύσετε από κεραυνούς.•Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σας σε καταιγίδες, για να προστατέψετε τη συσκευή σας από οποιονδήποτε κίνδυνο που προκαλείται από κεραυνούς.•Οι ιδανικές θερμοκρασίες λειτουργίας είναι 0 °C έως 40 °C. Οι ιδανικές θερμοκρασίες αποθήκευσης είναι -20 °C έως +70 °C. Η υπερβολική ζέστη ή το υπερβολικό κρύο μπορεί να καταστρέψουν τη συσκευή ή τα εξαρτήματά σας.•Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή και τα εξαρτήματά σας σε μια καλά αεριζόμενη και δροσερή τοποθεσία, μακριά από την άμεση έκθεση στο ηλιακό φως. Μην περικλείετε ή καλύπτετε τη συσκευή σας με πετσέτες ή άλλα αντικείμενα. Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε δοχείο με κακό διασκορπισμό της θερμότητας, όπως κουτί ή σακούλα.•Για να προστατέψετε τη συσκευή ή τα εξαρτήματά σας από τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή ηλεκτροπληξίας, αποφύγετε τη βροχή και την υγρασία.•Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας και φωτιάς, όπως καλοριφέρ, φούρνοι μικροκυμάτων, φούρνοι, βραστήρες, σόμπες ή κεριά.•Δεν πρέπει να τοποθετείτε κανένα αντικείμενο, π.χ. κερί ή δοχείο νερού, επάνω στη συσκευή. Αν εισχωρήσει στη συσκευή οποιοδήποτε ξένο αντικείμενο ή υγρό, σταματήστε αμέσως να τη χρησιμοποιείτε, διακόψτε τη λειτουργία της και αφαιρέστε όλα τα συνδεδεμένα καλώδια.•Μη φράζετε τις οπές της συσκευής. Διατηρήστε απόσταση τουλάχιστον 10 cm γύρω από τη συσκευή για διασκορπισμό της θερμότητας.•Σταματήστε τη χρήση της συσκευής ή των εφαρμογών σας για λίγο, αν υπερθερμανθεί η συσκευή σας. Αν το δέρμα σας εκτεθεί σε μια συσκευή που έχει υπερθερμανθεί για εκτεταμένο χρονικό διάστημα, ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστούν συμπτώματα εγκαυμάτων από χαμηλή θερμοκρασία, όπως κόκκινα σημάδια και σκούρα χρωμάτωση.•Μην αγγίζετε την κεραία της συσκευής. Διαφορετικά, η ποιότητα της επικοινωνίας ενδέχεται να μειωθεί.•Μην επιτρέπετε σε παιδιά ή σε κατοικίδια να δαγκώνουν ή να πιπιλίζουν τη συσκευή ή τα εξαρτήματα. Αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε φθορά ή σε έκρηξη.•Να τηρείτε τους τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς και να σέβεστε το απόρρητο και τα νομικά δικαιώματα των άλλων.•Αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να είναι τοποθετημένη και να λειτουργεί με ελάχιστη απόσταση 20 cm μεταξύ του καλοριφέρ και του σώματός σας.•Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή σας σε ένα σημείο με καλό σήμα. Η απόσταση μεταξύ της συσκευής και άλλων μεταλλικών υλικών (όπως υποστηρίγματα ή μεταλλικές πόρτες και παράθυρα) θα πρέπει να είναι μεγαλύτερη των 25 cm και η απόσταση από τη συσκευή πρέπει να είναι μεγαλύτερη από 30 cm.Ασφάλεια των παιδιών•Οφείλετε να συμμορφώνεστε με όλες τις προφυλάξεις που αφορούν στην ασφάλεια των παιδιών. Το να αφήνετε τα παιδιά να παίζουν με τη συσκευή ή τα εξαρτήματά της μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνο. Η συσκευή περιλαμβάνει αποσπώμενα μέρη που ενέχουν κίνδυνο πνιγμού. Να διατηρούνται μακριά από παιδιά.•Η συσκευή και τα εξαρτήματά της δεν προορίζονται για χρήση από παιδιά. Τα παιδιά πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν τη συσκευή μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη ενηλίκων.Εξαρτήματα•Η χρήση μη εγκεκριμένου ή ασύμβατου προσαρμογέα ρεύματος, φορτιστή ή μπαταρίας ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει φωτιά, έκρηξη ή άλλους κινδύνους.•Επιλέξτε αποκλειστικά εξαρτήματα τα οποία έχουν εγκριθεί για χρήση με αυτό το μοντέλο από τον κατασκευαστή της συσκευής. Η χρήση άλλων τύπων εξαρτημάτων ενδέχεται να ακυρώσει την εγγύηση, να παραβιάσει τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς και νόμους και να καταστεί επικίνδυνη. Επικοινωνήστε με τον αντιπρόσωπο για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη διαθεσιμότητα εγκεκριμένων εξαρτημάτων στην περιοχή σας.Ασφάλεια προσαρμογέα ρεύματος•Το βύσμα ρεύματος προορίζεται ως συσκευή αποσύνδεσης.•Για συνδεόμενες συσκευές, η πρίζα πρέπει να είναι τοποθετημένη κοντά στις συσκευές και να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη.•Αποσυνδέετε τον προσαρμογέα ρεύματος από την πρίζα και τη συσκευή, όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται.•Πρέπει να προσέχετε να μην πέσει κάτω ή να μην χτυπήσει πουθενά το τροφοδοτικό.•Εάν το καλώδιο ρεύματος υποστεί ζημιά (για παράδειγμα, το εσωτερικό του είναι εκτεθειμένο ή σπασμένο) ή είναι χαλαρό το βύσμα, διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση του. Η συνεχιζόμενη χρήση ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε ηλεκτροπληξία, βραχυκύκλωμα ή πυρκαγιά.•Μην αγγίζετε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας με βρεγμένα χέρια και μην τραβάτε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας, για να αποσυνδέσετε τον προσαρμογέα ρεύματος.•Μην αγγίζετε τη συσκευή ή τον προσαρμογέα ρεύματος με βρεγμένα χέρια. Αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε κλειστά κυκλώματα, δυσλειτουργίες ή ηλεκτροπληξία.•Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το τροφοδοτικό πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του Παραρτήματος Q του προτύπου IEC/EN 62368-1 και ότι έχει δοκιμαστεί και εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με τα εθνικά ή τοπικά πρότυπα.Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση•Κατά την αποθήκευση, μεταφορά και λειτουργία της συσκευής, διατηρήστε τη στεγνή και προφυλάξτε την από σύγκρουση.•Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή και τα εξαρτήματα στεγνά. Μην επιχειρήσετε να τα στεγνώσετε με μια πηγή εξωτερικής θερμότητας, όπως φούρνος μικροκυμάτων ή σεσουάρ μαλλιών.•Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή ή τα εξαρτήματα σε υπερβολική ζέστη ή υπερβολικό κρύο. Αυτά τα περιβάλλοντα ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν τη σωστή λειτουργία και να προκαλέσουν πυρκαγιά ή έκρηξη.•Αποφύγετε σύγκρουση η οποία ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργίες της συσκευής, υπερθέρμανση, φωτιά ή έκρηξη.•Αν η συσκευή δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για εκτεταμένη χρονική περίοδο, απενεργοποιήστε την και αφαιρέστε όλα τα καλώδια που συνδέονται σε αυτήν.•Αν συμβεί οτιδήποτε παράξενο (για παράδειγμα, αν από τη συσκευή βγαίνει καπνός ή ασυνήθιστος ήχος ή οσμή), διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση της, απενεργοποιήστε την τροφοδοσία και αφαιρέστε όλα τα καλώδια που είναι συνδεδεμένα σε αυτήν.•Μην πατάτε, τραβάτε ή λυγίζετε υπερβολικά οποιοδήποτε καλώδιο. Αυτό μπορεί να καταστρέψει το καλώδιο και να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία της συσκευής.•Πριν καθαρίσετε ή συντηρήσετε τη συσκευή, σταματήστε να τη χρησιμοποιείτε, τερματίστε όλες τις εφαρμογές και αποσυνδέστε όλα τα καλώδια που συνδέονται σε αυτήν.•Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά καθαριστικά, σκόνη ή άλλα χημικά μέσα (όπως οινόπνευμα και βενζίνη) για τον καθαρισμό της συσκευής ή των εξαρτημάτων της. Αυτές οι ουσίες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν φθορές στα εξαρτήματα ή να αποτελέσουν κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα καθαρό, μαλακό και στεγνό πανί για να καθαρίσετε το περίβλημα της συσκευής και τα εξαρτήματα.•Μην τοποθετείτε κάρτες μαγνητικών ταινιών, όπως πιστωτικές κάρτες και τηλεφωνικές κάρτες κοντά στη συσκευή για εκτεταμένες χρονικές περιόδους. Διαφορετικά, ενδέχεται να προκληθούν φθορές στις κάρτες μαγνητικών ταινιών .•Δεν πρέπει να αποσυναρμολογήσετε ούτε να ανακατασκευάσετε τη συσκευή και τα αξεσουάρ της. Στην περίπτωση αυτή η εγγύηση καθίσταται άκυρη και ο κατασκευαστής απαλλάσσεται από τις ευθύνες του για κάθε πιθανή ζημιά.Πρατήρια καυσίμων και εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιραΣε περιοχές με δυνητικώς εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα, τηρείτε όλες τις αναρτημένες σημάνσεις για απενεργοποίηση ασύρματων συσκευών, όπως είναι το τηλέφωνό σας, ή άλλου εξοπλισμού ραδιοσυχνοτήτων. Οι περιοχές με δυνητικώς εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα είναι περιοχές ανεφοδιασμού καυσίμων, κατώτερο κατάστρωμα σε πλοία, εγκαταστάσεις μεταφοράς ή αποθήκευσης καυσίμων ή χημικών, περιοχές όπου ο αέρας περιέχει χημικά ή σωματίδια, όπως κόκκους, σκόνη ή κονιάματα μετάλλων.Περιοχές εξόρυξηςΑπενεργοποιείτε τη συσκευή ή την ασύρματη συσκευή σας όταν βρίσκεστε σε περιοχή εξόρυξης ή σε περιοχές όπου υπάρχει σήμανση απενεργοποίησης «αμφίδρομων ραδιοτηλεφωνικών συσκευών» ή «ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών» για την αποφυγή παρεμβολών με τις εργασίες πυροκρότησης.Ιατρικές συσκευέςΣυμβουλευτείτε το γιατρό σας και τον κατασκευαστή της συσκευής για να προσδιορίσετε αν η λειτουργία της συσκευής σας ενδέχεται να προκαλεί παρεμβολές στη λειτουργία της ιατρικής συσκευής σας.ΝοσοκομείαΑπενεργοποιείτε την ασύρματη συσκευή σας όταν σας ζητείται κάτι τέτοιο εντός νοσοκομείων, κλινικών ή εγκαταστάσεων ιατρικής περίθαλψης. Αυτά τα μέτρα έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να αποφευχθούν πιθανές παρεμβολές με ευαίσθητο ιατρικό εξοπλισμό.ΑεροσκάφοςΑπενεργοποιείτε την ασύρματη συσκευή σας όποτε σας ζητείται από το προσωπικό του αεροδρομίου ή του αερογραμμών. Συμβουλευτείτε το προσωπικό των αερογραμμών σχετικά με τη χρήση ασύρματων συσκευών όταν βρίσκεστε σε αεροσκάφος και αν η συσκευή σάς παρέχει τη «λειτουργία πτήσης», πρέπει να την ενεργοποιείτε πριν από την επιβίβαση στο αεροσκάφος.Πληροφορίες για την απόρριψη και την ανακύκλωσηΤο σύμβολο στο προϊόν, την μπαταρία και τα φυλλάδια ή τη συσκευασία του προϊόντος σημαίνει ότι πρέπει να μεταφέρετε όλα τα προϊόντα και όλες τις μπαταρίες σε χωριστά σημεία συλλογής αποβλήτων που ορίζονται από τις τοπικές αρχές στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής τους. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο διασφαλίζεται ότι τα απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (ΗΗΕ) ανακυκλώνονται και υποβάλλονται σε επεξεργασία με τρόπο που διατηρεί τα πολύτιμα υλικά και προστατεύει την ανθρώπινη υγεία και το περιβάλλον.Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές, τον μεταπωλητή ή την υπηρεσία απόρριψης οικιακών απορριμμάτων ή επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Μείωση των επικίνδυνων ουσιώνΑυτή η συσκευή και τα ηλεκτρικά αξεσουάρ της συμμορφώνονται με τους τοπικούς ισχύοντες κανονισμούς σχετικά με τον περιορισμό της χρήσης συγκεκριμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών σε ηλεκτρικό και ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό, όπως οι κανονισμοί REACH, RoHS και οι κανονισμοί περί μπαταριών (όπου περιλαμβάνονται) της ΕΕ. Για να διαβάσετε τις δηλώσεις συμμόρφωσης προς τις οδηγίες REACH και RoHS, επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπο https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Συμμόρφωση με τους κανόνες της ΕΕΔήλωσηΔιά του παρόντος, η DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. δηλώνει ότι η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή H138-380 συμμορφώνεται προς τις ουσιώδεις απαιτήσεις και τις λοιπές σχετικές διατάξεις της οδηγίας 2014/53/ΕΕ.Μπορείτε να δείτε την πιο πρόσφατη και έγκυρη έκδοση του εγγράφου DoC (Declaration of Conformity, Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης) στην ιστοσελίδα https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε όλα τα κράτη-μέλη της ΕΕ.Όπου χρησιμοποιείται η συσκευή, επιβάλλεται η τήρηση των εθνικών και τοπικών κανονισμών.Η χρήση της συγκεκριμένης συσκευής ενδέχεται να υπόκειται σε περιορισμούς, πράγμα που εξαρτάται από το τοπικό δίκτυο.Περιορισμοί στη ζώνη 5 GHz:Το εύρος συχνότητας 5150 έως 5350 MHz είναι περιορισμένο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους στις παρακάτω χώρες: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Στοιχεία προϊόντος ErPΗ DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. διά του παρόντος δηλώνει ότι τα προϊόντα της συμμορφώνονται με την οδηγία 2009/125/ΕΚ για τα συνδεόµενα µε την ενέργεια προϊόντα (ErP). Για λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες για τα ErP και τα εγχειρίδια χρήστη που απαιτούνται από τον Κανονισμό της Επιτροπής, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Ζώνες συχνοτήτων και ισχύς(α) Ζώνες συχνοτήτων στις οποίες λειτουργεί ο ραδιοφωνικός εξοπλισμός: Ορισμένες ζώνες μπορεί να μη διατίθενται σε όλες τις χώρες ή όλες τις περιοχές. Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό φορέα για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες.(β) Μέγιστη ισχύς ραδιοφωνικής συχνότητας που μεταδίδεται στις ζώνες συχνοτήτων στις οποίες λειτουργεί ο ραδιοφωνικός εξοπλισμός: Η μέγιστη ισχύ για όλες τις ζώνες είναι μικρότερη από την υψηλότερη τιμή ορίου που ορίζεται στο σχετιζόμενο Εναρμονισμένο Πρότυπο.Οι ζώνες συχνοτήτων και τα ονομαστικά όρια ισχύος μετάδοσης (ακτινοβολούμενης ή/και δι’ αγωγής) που ισχύουν για αυτόν το ραδιοφωνικό εξοπλισμό έχουν ως εξής: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Αξεσουάρ και πληροφορίες λογισμικούΟρισμένα αξεσουάρ είναι προαιρετικά σε ορισμένες χώρες ή περιοχές. Τα προαιρετικά αξεσουάρ μπορούν να αγοραστούν από εξουσιοδοτημένο πωλητή όπως απαιτείται. Τα ακόλουθα αξεσουάρ συνιστώνται:Προσαρμογείς: S120200X02 (το X αντιπροσωπεύει τους διαφορετικούς τύπους βυσμάτων που χρησιμοποιούνται, που μπορεί να είναι είτε C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z είτε K, ανάλογα με την περιοχή)Η έκδοση του λογισμικού του προϊόντος είναι 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Ενημερώσεις λογισμικού δημοσιεύονται από τον κατασκευαστή για τη διόρθωση τυχόν σφαλμάτων ή την ενίσχυση λειτουργιών μετά την κυκλοφορία του προϊόντος. Όλες οι εκδόσεις λογισμικού που έχουν κυκλοφορήσει από τον κατασκευαστή έχουν επαληθευτεί και είναι ακόμα συμβατές με τους σχετικούς κανόνες.Όλες οι παράμετροι ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (για παράδειγμα, εύρος συχνοτήτων και ισχύς εξόδου) δεν είναι προσιτές στο χρήστη και δεν μπορούν να τροποποιηθούν από το χρήστη.Για τις πιο πρόσφατες πληροφορίες για αξεσουάρ και λογισμικό, δείτε τη DoC (Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης) στο https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	БългарскиПравна информацияОписанията в настоящото ръководство продукт може да съдържа софтуер, защитен с авторско право на лицензодатели. Клиентите нямат право да възпроизвеждат, разпространяват, видоизменят, декомпилират, разглобяват, декодират, извличат, правят инженерен анализ и обратно проектиране, отдават на лизинг, присвояват или подлицензират упоменатия софтуер, освен ако такова ограничаване на техните права не е забранено по силата на приложимото законодателство или такива действия не са одобрени от съответните притежатели на авторското право.Търговски марки и разрешенияLTE е търговска марка на ETSI.Wi-Fi®, логото на Wi-Fi CERTIFIED и логото на Wi-Fi са търговски марки на Wi-Fi Alliance.Всички други цитирани търговски марки, продукти, услуги и имена на компании може да са собственост на съответните им притежатели.ЗабележкаНякои функции на продукта и принадлежностите му, описани тук, зависят от инсталирания софтуер и капацитета и настройките на локалната мрежа, и поради това може да не са активирани или да са ограничени от операторите на локалната мрежа или доставчиците на мрежови услуги.Поради тази причина описанията в настоящото ръководство може да не съответстват точно на закупения продукт и на неговите принадлежности.Запазваме си правото да променяме или видоизменяме информацията или спецификациите в настоящото ръководство без предварително уведомление и без да носим отговорност за това.ПРАВНА ЗАБЕЛЕЖКАВСИЧКО, СЪДЪРЖАЩО СЕ В НАСТОЯЩОТО РЪКОВОДСТВО, СЕ ПРЕДОСТАВЯ ВЪВ ВИДА, В КОЙТО Е. ОСВЕН АКО НЕ СЕ ИЗИСКВА ОТ ПРИЛОЖИМОТО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛСТВО, НЕ СЕ ПРЕДОСТАВЯТ ГАРАНЦИИ ОТ КАКЪВТО И ДА Е ВИД, ИЗРИЧНИ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗБИРАЩИ СЕ, ВКЛЮЧИТЕЛНО, НО НЕ САМО ПОДРАЗБИРАЩИТЕ СЕ ГАРАНЦИИ ЗА ПРОДАВАЕМОСТ И ГОДНОСТ ЗА ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИ ЦЕЛИ, ВЪВ ВРЪЗКА С ТОЧНОСТТА, НАДЕЖДНОСТТА ИЛИ СЪДЪРЖАНИЕТО НА НАСТОЯЩОТО РЪКОВОДСТВО.ДО МАКСИМАЛНАТА СТЕПЕН, ПОЗВОЛЕНА ОТ ПРИЛОЖИМОТО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛСТВО, В НИКАКЪВ СЛУЧАЙ GHTelcom НЯМА ДА НОСИ ОТГОВОРНОСТ ЗА КАКВИТО И ДА Е СПЕЦИАЛНИ, СЛУЧАЙНИ, КОСВЕНИ ИЛИ ПРОИЗТИЧАЩИ ЩЕТИ ИЛИ ПРОПУСНАТИ ПОЛЗИ, ЗАГУБА НА КЛИЕНТИ, ПРИХОДИ, ДАННИ, РЕПУТАЦИЯ, СПЕСТЯВАНИЯ ИЛИ ОЧАКВАНИ СПЕСТЯВАНИЯ, НЕЗАВИСИМО ДАЛИ ТЕЗИ ЗАГУБИ СА ПРЕДВИДИМИ, ИЛИ НЕ.МАКСИМАЛНАТА ОТГОВОРНОСТ НА GHTelcom, КОЯТО ПРОИЗТИЧА ОТ ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕТО НА ПРОДУКТА, ОПИСАН В НАСТОЯЩОТО РЪКОВОДСТВО, СЕ ОГРАНИЧАВА ДО СУМАТА, ЗАПЛАТЕНА ОТ КЛИЕНТА ЗА ЗАКУПУВАНЕТО НА ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ (ТОВА ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ НЕ СЕ ОТНАСЯ ЗА ОТГОВОРНОСТТА ЗА ТЕЛЕСНИ ПОВРЕДИ В СТЕПЕН, ДО КОЯТО ДЕЙСТВАЩОТО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛСТВО ЗАБРАНЯВА ТАКОВА ОГРАНИЧАВАНЕ НА ОТГОВОРНОСТТА).Правила за внос и износКлиентите са длъжни да се съобразяват с всички приложими закони и разпоредби в областта на вноса и износа, и носят отговорност да се снабдят с всички необходими административни разрешения и лицензии с цел износ, реескпорт или внос на продукта, описан в настоящото ръководство, включително на софтуера и техническите данни в него.Правила за поверителностЗа да научите как използваме и защитаваме личната ви информация на това устройство, отворете уеб-базираната страница за управление и прочетете Декларация за поверителност за мобилни широколентови устройства, за да научите повече за политиката ни за поверителност.Информация за безопасностТози раздел съдържа важна информация за използването на това устройство. Той съдържа и информация за безопасна употреба на устройството. Прочетете внимателно тази информация, преди да използвате устройството.Електронно устройствоНе използвайте устройството, ако употребата му е забранена. Не използвайте устройството, ако това представлява опасност или смущава други електронни устройства.Смущения спрямо медицинско оборудване•Спазвайте правилата и разпоредбите, определени от болниците и здравните служби. Не използвайте устройството на забранени места.•Някои безжични устройства могат да повлияят на работата на слуховите апарати или кардиостимулаторите. Консултирайте се с вашия мобилен оператор за повече информация.•Производителите на кардиостимулатори препоръчват да се спазва минимално разстояние от 15 см между устройството и кардиостимулатора, за да се предотвратят евентуални нарушения в работата на кардиостимулатора. Ако използвате кардиостимулатор, дръжте устройството на срещуположната страна спрямо кардиостимулатора и не носете устройството в предния си джоб.Места с леснозапалими и взривни вещества•Не използвайте устройството на места, където се съхраняват леснозапалими или взривни вещества (например, в бензиностанция, депо за съхранение на петрол или химически завод). Използването на устройството на такива места увеличава опасността от експлозия или пожар. Освен това, следвайте инструкциите на табелите и знаците.•Не съхранявайте и не транспортирайте устройството в съдове със запалителни течности, газове или експлозиви.Среда за работа•Избягвайте запрашена, влажна или замърсена среда. Избягвайте магнитни полета. Използването на устройството в такава среда може да доведе до неизправност.•Преди да пристъпите към свързване и прекъсване на кабели, преустановете работа с устройството и това го изключете от захранването. Уверете се, че ръцете ви са сухи по време на работа.•Поставете устройството на стабилна повърхност.•Пазете устройството далеч от електронни уреди, които генерират силни магнитни или електрически полета, напр. микровълнова печка или хладилник.•По време на гръмотевични бури, изключете захранването на устройството и откачете всички свързани към него кабели, за да го предпазите от мълнии.•Не използвайте устройството по време на гръмотевични бури, за да го предпазите от повреда, причинена от мълния.•Идеалните работни температури са от 0 °C до 40 °C. Идеалните температури за съхранение са от -20 °C до +70 °C. Прекомерната топлина или студ могат да повредят устройството или принадлежностите му.•Дръжте устройството и принадлежностите му на проветриво и хладно място, далеч от пряка слънчева светлина. Не покривайте устройството с кърпи или други предмети. Не поставяйте устройството в съд с лошо разсейване на топлината, напр. кутия или чанта.•За предпазване на устройството и принадлежностите му от пожар или токови удари избягвайте дъжд и влага.•Дръжте устройството далече от източници на топлина и огън, напр. отоплителни уреди, микровълнови фурни, готварски печки, бойлери, радиатори или свещи.•Не поставяйте никакви предмети, като например свещ или съд с вода, върху устройството. Ако какъвто и да е чужд обект или течност нахлуе в устройството, незабавно спрете да го използвате, изключете го и прекъснете всички свързани към него кабели.•Не блокирайте отворите на устройството. Предвидете най-малко 10 см пространство около устройството за разсейване на топлината.•Прекратете употребата на устройството или приложенията за известно време, ако устройството е прегряло. Ако кожата се изложи на въздействието на прегряло устройство продължително време, може да се появят симптоми на нискотемпературно изгаряне, напр. червени петна и по-тъмна пигментация.•Не докосвайте антената на устройството. В противен случай, качеството на връзката може да се влоши.•Не позволявайте на деца или животни да гризат или смучат устройството или неговите принадлежности. Това може да доведе до повреда или експлозия.•Спазвайте местните закони и разпоредби, зачитайте личното пространство и законните права на останалите хора.•Това устройство трябва да се монтира и експлоатира на разстояние минимум 20 см между радиатора и тялото ви.•Дръжте устройството на място с добро приемане. Разстоянието между устройството и други метални предмети (като метални скоби или метални врати и прозорци) трябва да е повече от 25 см, а разстоянието между устройството трябва да е повече от 30 см.Безопасност на децата•Спазвайте всички предпазни мерки по отношение на безопасността на децата. Играта на децата с това устройство или принадлежностите му може да бъде опасна. Устройството съдържа отделящи се части, които може да представляват опасност от задушаване. Дръжте устройството далече от достъп на деца.•Устройството и неговите принадлежности не са предназначени за използване от деца. Децата трябва да използват това устройство само под надзора на възрастен.Принадлежности•Използването на неодобрен или несъвместим адаптер на захранването, зарядно устройство или батерия може да предизвика пожар, експлозия или други опасности.•Изберете само принадлежност, одобрена за използване с този модел от производителя на уреда. Използването на други видове принадлежности може да анулира вашата гаранция, може да наруши местните закони и разпоредби, а може да бъде и опасно. Моля, свържете се с вашия доставчик за информация относно наличността на одобрени принадлежности във вашия район.Безопасност на адаптер за захранване•Щепселът на захранването е предвиден да служи за устройство за изключване.•При устройства с щепсел, гнездото на контакта трябва да се постави близо до устройството и да бъде лесно достъпно.•Изключете адаптера от електрическия контакт и от устройството, когато не се използва.•Не изпускайте и не подлагайте на удари захранващия адаптер.•Ако захранващият кабел е повреден (например кабелът е оголен или скъсан) или щепселът е разхлабен, незабавно спрете да използвате кабела. Продължаването на употребата може да доведе до токов удар, късо съединение или пожар.•Не докосвайте захранващия кабел с мокри ръце и не дърпайте захранващия кабел, за да откачите адаптера.•Не пипайте устройството и адаптера с мокри ръце. Това може да доведе до късо съединение, неизправности или токови удари.•Уверете се, че адаптерът за захранването отговаря на изискванията в Приложение Q от IEC/EN 62368-1, както и че е тестван и одобрен в съответствие с националните и местните стандарти.Почистване и поддръжка•При съхранение, транспорт и експлоатация, дръжте устройството сухо и го пазете от удар.•Пазете устройството и принадлежностите му сухи. Не се опитвайте да го сушите с външен източник на топлина, напр. микровълнова фурна или сешоар за коса.•Не излагайте устройството или принадлежностите му на прекомерна топлина или студ. Това може да попречи на правилното функциониране и да доведе до пожар или експлозия.•Избягвайте удар, който може да да доведе до неизправност на устройството, прегряване, пожар или експлозия.•Ако устройството няма да се използва продължително време, изключете захранването и разединете всички кабели.•Ако възникне нещо необичайно (например ако от устройството излиза дим или какъвто и да е необичаен звук или миризма), незабавно спрете да го използвате, изключете го и прекъснете всички свързани към него кабели.•Не настъпвайте, не дърпайте и не прегъвайте прекомерно кабелите. Това може да повреди кабела и да предизвика неизправност в устройството.•Преди да почиствате или извършвате обслужване на устройството, преустановете употребата му, затворете всички приложения и разединете всички свързани с него кабели.•При почистване на устройството или принадлежностите му, не използвайте химически препарати, прах за пране или други химически вещества (напр. спирт и бензол). Тези вещества може да предизвикат повреда на частите или да създадат опасност от пожар. Използвайте чиста, мека и суха кърпа за почистване на корпуса на устройството и принадлежностите му.•Не поставяйте карти с магнитни ивици, напр. кредитни и телефонни карти, близо до устройството продължително време. В противен случай, магнитната ивица на картата може да се повреди.•Не се опитвайте да разглобявате и сглобявате устройството и принадлежностите му. Това ще анулира гаранцията и освобождава производителя от отговорност за повреди.Информация за изхвърляне и рециклиранеСимволът върху батерията, документите или опаковката означава, че когато наближат края на полезния си живот, продуктите и батериите трябва да бъдат оставени в отделни пунктове за събиране на отпадъци, обозначени от местните власти. Това ще гарантира, че отпадъците от ЕЕО се рециклират и третират по начин, който съхранява ценни материали и защитава човешкото здраве и околната среда.За повече информация се свържете с местните власти, със своя търговец на дребно или със службата за събиране на домакински отпадъци или посетете уеб сайта https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Намаляване на опасните веществаТова устройство и неговите електрически принадлежности са в съответствие с приложимите правила относно ограничението на използването на определени опасни вещества в електрическо и електронно оборудване, като например разпоредбата REACH на ЕС, директивата RoHS и Директивата за батериите (където са включени). За декларациите за съответствие относно REACH и RoHS посетете уеб сайта https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Съответствие с нормативните изисквания на Европейския съюзДекларацияС настоящото DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. декларира, че това устройство H138-380 съответства на основните изисквания и другите приложими разпоредби на Директива 2014/53/ЕС.Най-новата и валидна версия на Декларация за съответствие може да се види на https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Това устройство може да работи във всички държави-членки на ЕС.Спазвайте националните и местни разпоредби там, където се използва устройството.Това устройство може да бъде ограничено за употреба, в зависимост от местната мрежа.Ограничения за лентата 5 GHz:Честотите в диапазона от 5150 до 5350 MHz са ограничени за използване на закрито в: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Продуктова информация във връзка с ErPС настоящото DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. декларира, че продуктът отговаря на Директивата за продукти, свързани с енергопотреблението (Energy-related Products Directive – ErP) 2009/125/ЕО. За подробна информация относно ErP и ръководствата за потребителите, изисквани според регламента на Европейската комисия, вижте: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Честотни ленти и мощност(а) Честотни ленти, в които работи радиооборудването: Някои ленти могат да не бъдат достъпни във всички страни или всички области. Моля, свържете се с местния мрежов оператор за повече подробности.(б) Максимална мощност на радиочестотата, предавана в честотните линии, в които работи радиооборудването: Максималната мощност за всички линии е по-малка от най-високата гранична стойност, посочена в съответния хармонизиран стандарт.Номиналните граници на честотните линии и мощността на предаване (излъчена и/или проведена), приложими за това радиооборудване, са следните: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Информация относно аксесоари и софтуераНякои аксесоари се предлагат като опция в определени страни или региони. Опционалните аксесоари могат да бъдат закупени от лицензиран търговец според необходимостта. Препоръчват се следните аксесоари:Адаптери: S120200X02 (X представлява различните типове използвани щепсели, които могат да бъдат или C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z, или K, в зависимост от вашия регион)Софтуерната версия на продукта е 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Производителят ще пуска актуализации на софтуера за коригиране на грешки или подобряване на функции след пускане на продукта на пазара. Всички версии на софтуера, предоставени от производителя, са проверени и отговарят на съответните правила.Всички RF параметри (напр., честотен обхват и изходна мощност) не са достъпни за потребителя и той не може да ги променя.За най-новата информация относно аксесоарите и софтуера, моля, вижте Декларацията за съответствие на https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	БългарскиПравна информацияОписанията в настоящото ръководство продукт може да съдържа софтуер, защитен с авторско право на лицензодатели. Клиентите нямат право да възпроизвеждат, разпространяват, видоизменят, декомпилират, разглобяват, декодират, извличат, правят инженерен анализ и обратно проектиране, отдават на лизинг, присвояват или подлицензират упоменатия софтуер, освен ако такова ограничаване на техните права не е забранено по силата на приложимото законодателство или такива действия не са одобрени от съответните притежатели на авторското право.Търговски марки и разрешенияLTE е търговска марка на ETSI.Wi-Fi®, логото на Wi-Fi CERTIFIED и логото на Wi-Fi са търговски марки на Wi-Fi Alliance.Всички други цитирани търговски марки, продукти, услуги и имена на компании може да са собственост на съответните им притежатели.ЗабележкаНякои функции на продукта и принадлежностите му, описани тук, зависят от инсталирания софтуер и капацитета и настройките на локалната мрежа, и поради това може да не са активирани или да са ограничени от операторите на локалната мрежа или доставчиците на мрежови услуги.Поради тази причина описанията в настоящото ръководство може да не съответстват точно на закупения продукт и на неговите принадлежности.Запазваме си правото да променяме или видоизменяме информацията или спецификациите в настоящото ръководство без предварително уведомление и без да носим отговорност за това.ПРАВНА ЗАБЕЛЕЖКАВСИЧКО, СЪДЪРЖАЩО СЕ В НАСТОЯЩОТО РЪКОВОДСТВО, СЕ ПРЕДОСТАВЯ ВЪВ ВИДА, В КОЙТО Е. ОСВЕН АКО НЕ СЕ ИЗИСКВА ОТ ПРИЛОЖИМОТО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛСТВО, НЕ СЕ ПРЕДОСТАВЯТ ГАРАНЦИИ ОТ КАКЪВТО И ДА Е ВИД, ИЗРИЧНИ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗБИРАЩИ СЕ, ВКЛЮЧИТЕЛНО, НО НЕ САМО ПОДРАЗБИРАЩИТЕ СЕ ГАРАНЦИИ ЗА ПРОДАВАЕМОСТ И ГОДНОСТ ЗА ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИ ЦЕЛИ, ВЪВ ВРЪЗКА С ТОЧНОСТТА, НАДЕЖДНОСТТА ИЛИ СЪДЪРЖАНИЕТО НА НАСТОЯЩОТО РЪКОВОДСТВО.ДО МАКСИМАЛНАТА СТЕПЕН, ПОЗВОЛЕНА ОТ ПРИЛОЖИМОТО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛСТВО, В НИКАКЪВ СЛУЧАЙ GHTelcom НЯМА ДА НОСИ ОТГОВОРНОСТ ЗА КАКВИТО И ДА Е СПЕЦИАЛНИ, СЛУЧАЙНИ, КОСВЕНИ ИЛИ ПРОИЗТИЧАЩИ ЩЕТИ ИЛИ ПРОПУСНАТИ ПОЛЗИ, ЗАГУБА НА КЛИЕНТИ, ПРИХОДИ, ДАННИ, РЕПУТАЦИЯ, СПЕСТЯВАНИЯ ИЛИ ОЧАКВАНИ СПЕСТЯВАНИЯ, НЕЗАВИСИМО ДАЛИ ТЕЗИ ЗАГУБИ СА ПРЕДВИДИМИ, ИЛИ НЕ.МАКСИМАЛНАТА ОТГОВОРНОСТ НА GHTelcom, КОЯТО ПРОИЗТИЧА ОТ ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕТО НА ПРОДУКТА, ОПИСАН В НАСТОЯЩОТО РЪКОВОДСТВО, СЕ ОГРАНИЧАВА ДО СУМАТА, ЗАПЛАТЕНА ОТ КЛИЕНТА ЗА ЗАКУПУВАНЕТО НА ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ (ТОВА ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ НЕ СЕ ОТНАСЯ ЗА ОТГОВОРНОСТТА ЗА ТЕЛЕСНИ ПОВРЕДИ В СТЕПЕН, ДО КОЯТО ДЕЙСТВАЩОТО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛСТВО ЗАБРАНЯВА ТАКОВА ОГРАНИЧАВАНЕ НА ОТГОВОРНОСТТА).Правила за внос и износКлиентите са длъжни да се съобразяват с всички приложими закони и разпоредби в областта на вноса и износа, и носят отговорност да се снабдят с всички необходими административни разрешения и лицензии с цел износ, реескпорт или внос на продукта, описан в настоящото ръководство, включително на софтуера и техническите данни в него.Правила за поверителностЗа да научите как използваме и защитаваме личната ви информация на това устройство, отворете уеб-базираната страница за управление и прочетете Декларация за поверителност за мобилни широколентови устройства, за да научите повече за политиката ни за поверителност.
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	Информация за безопасностТози раздел съдържа важна информация за използването на това устройство. Той съдържа и информация за безопасна употреба на устройството. Прочетете внимателно тази информация, преди да използвате устройството.Електронно устройствоНе използвайте устройството, ако употребата му е забранена. Не използвайте устройството, ако това представлява опасност или смущава други електронни устройства.Смущения спрямо медицинско оборудване•Спазвайте правилата и разпоредбите, определени от болниците и здравните служби. Не използвайте устройството на забранени места.•Някои безжични устройства могат да повлияят на работата на слуховите апарати или кардиостимулаторите. Консултирайте се с вашия мобилен оператор за повече информация.•Производителите на кардиостимулатори препоръчват да се спазва минимално разстояние от 15 см между устройството и кардиостимулатора, за да се предотвратят евентуални нарушения в работата на кардиостимулатора. Ако използвате кардиостимулатор, дръжте устройството на срещуположната страна спрямо кардиостимулатора и не носете устройството в предния си джоб.Места с леснозапалими и взривни вещества•Не използвайте устройството на места, където се съхраняват леснозапалими или взривни вещества (например, в бензиностанция, депо за съхранение на петрол или химически завод). Използването на устройството на такива места увеличава опасността от експлозия или пожар. Освен това, следвайте инструкциите на табелите и знаците.•Не съхранявайте и не транспортирайте устройството в съдове със запалителни течности, газове или експлозиви.Среда за работа•Избягвайте запрашена, влажна или замърсена среда. Избягвайте магнитни полета. Използването на устройството в такава среда може да доведе до неизправност.•Преди да пристъпите към свързване и прекъсване на кабели, преустановете работа с устройството и това го изключете от захранването. Уверете се, че ръцете ви са сухи по време на работа.•Поставете устройството на стабилна повърхност.•Пазете устройството далеч от електронни уреди, които генерират силни магнитни или електрически полета, напр. микровълнова печка или хладилник.•По време на гръмотевични бури, изключете захранването на устройството и откачете всички свързани към него кабели, за да го предпазите от мълнии.•Не използвайте устройството по време на гръмотевични бури, за да го предпазите от повреда, причинена от мълния.•Идеалните работни температури са от 0 °C до 40 °C. Идеалните температури за съхранение са от -20 °C до +70 °C. Прекомерната топлина или студ могат да повредят устройството или принадлежностите му.•Дръжте устройството и принадлежностите му на проветриво и хладно място, далеч от пряка слънчева светлина. Не покривайте устройството с кърпи или други предмети. Не поставяйте устройството в съд с лошо разсейване на топлината, напр. кутия или чанта.•За предпазване на устройството и принадлежностите му от пожар или токови удари избягвайте дъжд и влага.•Дръжте устройството далече от източници на топлина и огън, напр. отоплителни уреди, микровълнови фурни, готварски печки, бойлери, радиатори или свещи.•Не поставяйте никакви предмети, като например свещ или съд с вода, върху устройството. Ако какъвто и да е чужд обект или течност нахлуе в устройството, незабавно спрете да го използвате, изключете го и прекъснете всички свързани към него кабели.•Не блокирайте отворите на устройството. Предвидете най-малко 10 см пространство около устройството за разсейване на топлината.•Прекратете употребата на устройството или приложенията за известно време, ако устройството е прегряло. Ако кожата се изложи на въздействието на прегряло устройство продължително време, може да се появят симптоми на нискотемпературно изгаряне, напр. червени петна и по-тъмна пигментация.•Не докосвайте антената на устройството. В противен случай, качеството на връзката може да се влоши.•Не позволявайте на деца или животни да гризат или смучат устройството или неговите принадлежности. Това може да доведе до повреда или експлозия.•Спазвайте местните закони и разпоредби, зачитайте личното пространство и законните права на останалите хора.•Това устройство трябва да се монтира и експлоатира на разстояние минимум 20 см между радиатора и тялото ви.•Дръжте устройството на място с добро приемане. Разстоянието между устройството и други метални предмети (като метални скоби или метални врати и прозорци) трябва да е повече от 25 см, а разстоянието между устройството трябва да е повече от 30 см.Безопасност на децата•Спазвайте всички предпазни мерки по отношение на безопасността на децата. Играта на децата с това устройство или принадлежностите му може да бъде опасна. Устройството съдържа отделящи се части, които може да представляват опасност от задушаване. Дръжте устройството далече от достъп на деца.•Устройството и неговите принадлежности не са предназначени за използване от деца. Децата трябва да използват това устройство само под надзора на възрастен.Принадлежности•Използването на неодобрен или несъвместим адаптер на захранването, зарядно устройство или батерия може да предизвика пожар, експлозия или други опасности.•Изберете само принадлежност, одобрена за използване с този модел от производителя на уреда. Използването на други видове принадлежности може да анулира вашата гаранция, може да наруши местните закони и разпоредби, а може да бъде и опасно. Моля, свържете се с вашия доставчик за информация относно наличността на одобрени принадлежности във вашия район.Безопасност на адаптер за захранване•Щепселът на захранването е предвиден да служи за устройство за изключване.•При устройства с щепсел, гнездото на контакта трябва да се постави близо до устройството и да бъде лесно достъпно.•Изключете адаптера от електрическия контакт и от устройството, когато не се използва.•Не изпускайте и не подлагайте на удари захранващия адаптер.•Ако захранващият кабел е повреден (например кабелът е оголен или скъсан) или щепселът е разхлабен, незабавно спрете да използвате кабела. Продължаването на употребата може да доведе до токов удар, късо съединение или пожар.•Не докосвайте захранващия кабел с мокри ръце и не дърпайте захранващия кабел, за да откачите адаптера.•Не пипайте устройството и адаптера с мокри ръце. Това може да доведе до късо съединение, неизправности или токови удари.•Уверете се, че адаптерът за захранването отговаря на изискванията в Приложение Q от IEC/EN 62368-1, както и че е тестван и одобрен в съответствие с националните и местните стандарти.Почистване и поддръжка•При съхранение, транспорт и експлоатация, дръжте устройството сухо и го пазете от удар.•Пазете устройството и принадлежностите му сухи. Не се опитвайте да го сушите с външен източник на топлина, напр. микровълнова фурна или сешоар за коса.•Не излагайте устройството или принадлежностите му на прекомерна топлина или студ. Това може да попречи на правилното функциониране и да доведе до пожар или експлозия.•Избягвайте удар, който може да да доведе до неизправност на устройството, прегряване, пожар или експлозия.•Ако устройството няма да се използва продължително време, изключете захранването и разединете всички кабели.•Ако възникне нещо необичайно (например ако от устройството излиза дим или какъвто и да е необичаен звук или миризма), незабавно спрете да го използвате, изключете го и прекъснете всички свързани към него кабели.•Не настъпвайте, не дърпайте и не прегъвайте прекомерно кабелите. Това може да повреди кабела и да предизвика неизправност в устройството.•Преди да почиствате или извършвате обслужване на устройството, преустановете употребата му, затворете всички приложения и разединете всички свързани с него кабели.•При почистване на устройството или принадлежностите му, не използвайте химически препарати, прах за пране или други химически вещества (напр. спирт и бензол). Тези вещества може да предизвикат повреда на частите или да създадат опасност от пожар. Използвайте чиста, мека и суха кърпа за почистване на корпуса на устройството и принадлежностите му.•Не поставяйте карти с магнитни ивици, напр. кредитни и телефонни карти, близо до устройството продължително време. В противен случай, магнитната ивица на картата може да се повреди.•Не се опитвайте да разглобявате и сглобявате устройството и принадлежностите му. Това ще анулира гаранцията и освобождава производителя от отговорност за повреди.Информация за изхвърляне и рециклиранеСимволът върху батерията, документите или опаковката означава, че когато наближат края на полезния си живот, продуктите и батериите трябва да бъдат оставени в отделни пунктове за събиране на отпадъци, обозначени от местните власти. Това ще гарантира, че отпадъците от ЕЕО се рециклират и третират по начин, който съхранява ценни материали и защитава човешкото здраве и околната среда.За повече информация се свържете с местните власти, със своя търговец на дребно или със службата за събиране на домакински отпадъци или посетете уеб сайта https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Намаляване на опасните веществаТова устройство и неговите електрически принадлежности са в съответствие с приложимите правила относно ограничението на използването на определени опасни вещества в електрическо и електронно оборудване, като например разпоредбата REACH на ЕС, директивата RoHS и Директивата за батериите (където са включени). За декларациите за съответствие относно REACH и RoHS посетете уеб сайта https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Съответствие с нормативните изисквания на Европейския съюзДекларацияС настоящото DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. декларира, че това устройство H138-380 съответства на основните изисквания и другите приложими разпоредби на Директива 2014/53/ЕС.Най-новата и валидна версия на Декларация за съответствие може да се види на https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Това устройство може да работи във всички държави-членки на ЕС.Спазвайте националните и местни разпоредби там, където се използва устройството.Това устройство може да бъде ограничено за употреба, в зависимост от местната мрежа.Ограничения за лентата 5 GHz:Честотите в диапазона от 5150 до 5350 MHz са ограничени за използване на закрито в: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Продуктова информация във връзка с ErPС настоящото DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. декларира, че продуктът отговаря на Директивата за продукти, свързани с енергопотреблението (Energy-related Products Directive – ErP) 2009/125/ЕО. За подробна информация относно ErP и ръководствата за потребителите, изисквани според регламента на Европейската комисия, вижте: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Честотни ленти и мощност(а) Честотни ленти, в които работи радиооборудването: Някои ленти могат да не бъдат достъпни във всички страни или всички области. Моля, свържете се с местния мрежов оператор за повече подробности.(б) Максимална мощност на радиочестотата, предавана в честотните линии, в които работи радиооборудването: Максималната мощност за всички линии е по-малка от най-високата гранична стойност, посочена в съответния хармонизиран стандарт.Номиналните граници на честотните линии и мощността на предаване (излъчена и/или проведена), приложими за това радиооборудване, са следните: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Информация относно аксесоари и софтуераНякои аксесоари се предлагат като опция в определени страни или региони. Опционалните аксесоари могат да бъдат закупени от лицензиран търговец според необходимостта. Препоръчват се следните аксесоари:Адаптери: S120200X02 (X представлява различните типове използвани щепсели, които могат да бъдат или C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z, или K, в зависимост от вашия регион)Софтуерната версия на продукта е 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Производителят ще пуска актуализации на софтуера за коригиране на грешки или подобряване на функции след пускане на продукта на пазара. Всички версии на софтуера, предоставени от производителя, са проверени и отговарят на съответните правила.Всички RF параметри (напр., честотен обхват и изходна мощност) не са достъпни за потребителя и той не може да ги променя.За най-новата информация относно аксесоарите и софтуера, моля, вижте Декларацията за съответствие на https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	SlovenčinaPrávne informácieProdukt opísaný v tejto príručke môže obsahovať softvér chránený autorskými zákonmi patriaci poskytovateľom licencie. Zákazníci nesmú žiadnym spôsobom reprodukovať, distribuovať, spätne kompilovať ani prekladať, dešifrovať, extrahovať, spätne dekódovať, prenajímať, zadávať ani poskytovať licenciu na menovaný softvér, pokiaľ nie sú tieto obmedzenia zakázané príslušnými zákonmi alebo sú tieto činnosti povolené príslušnými držiteľmi autorských práv.Ochranné známky a povoleniaLTE je ochranná známka spoločnosti ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED a logo Wi-Fi sú ochranné známky spoločnosti Wi-Fi Alliance.Ostatné ochranné známky a názvy výrobkov, služieb a spoločností sú vlastníctvom príslušných vlastníkov.OznámenieNiektoré z tu opísaných funkcií produktu a jeho príslušenstva sú závislé na nainštalovanom softvéri, kapacitách a nastaveniach miestnej siete, a nemusia byť aktivované alebo môžu byť obmedzené miestnymi prevádzkovateľmi siete alebo poskytovateľmi sieťových služieb.Tu uvedené opisy teda nemusia presne zodpovedať výrobku alebo jeho príslušenstvu, ktoré ste si zakúpili.Vyhradzujeme si právo zmeniť alebo upraviť akékoľvek informácie alebo špecifikácie obsiahnuté v tejto príručke bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia a bez akejkoľvek zodpovednosti.ZRIEKNUTIEVŠETOK OBSAH TEJTO PRÍRUČKY SA POSKYTUJE „TAK AKO JE“. OKREM PRÍPADU, ŽE TO VYŽADUJÚ PLATNÉ ZÁKONY, SA NEPOSKYTUJÚ ZÁRUKY ŽIADNEHO DRUHU, VÝSLOVNÉ ANI PREDPOKLADANÉ, VRÁTANE (ALE NIE VÝLUČNE) PREDPOKLADANÝCH ZÁRUK PREDAJNOSTI A VHODNOSTI NA KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL A VZŤAHUJÚCE SA NA PRESNOSŤ, HODNOVERNOSŤ ALEBO OBSAH TEJTO PRÍRUČKY.V MAXIMÁLNOM ROZSAHU POVOLENOM PLATNÝMI ZÁKONMI NIE JE SPOLOČNOSŤ GHTelcom ZODPOVEDNÁ ZA ŽIADNE ZVLÁŠTNE, NÁHODNÉ, NEPRIAME ANI NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, STRATY ZISKU, PREDAJA, POISTENIA, ÚDAJOV, POVESTI ALEBO OČAKÁVANÝCH ÚSPOR BEZ OHĽADU NA TO, ČI SÚ TAKÉTO ŠKODY PREDVÍDATEĽNÉ ALEBO NIE.MAXIMÁLNA ZODPOVEDNOSŤ (TOTO OBMEDZENIE SA NEVZŤAHUJE NA ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA ZRANENIE, PRETOŽE TAKÉTO OBMEDZENIE JE V ZÁKONNOM ROZSAHU ZAKÁZANÉ) SPOLOČNOSTI GHTelcom VYPLÝVAJÚCA Z POUŽÍVANIA PRODUKTU OPÍSANÉHO V TEJTO PRÍRUČKE JE OBMEDZENÁ ČIASTKOU, KTORÚ ZAPLATILI ZÁKAZNÍCI PRI KÚPE TOHTO PRODUKTU.Predpisy týkajúce sa importu a exportuZákazníci musia dodržiavať všetky platné zákony a predpisy týkajúce sa exportu alebo importu a sú zodpovední za získanie všetkých nevyhnutných vládnych povolení a licencií pre export, spätný export alebo import produktu opísaného v tejto príručke, zahŕňajúc softvér a technické údaje tu spomenuté.Zásady ochrany súkromiaAk sa chcete dozvedieť o tom, ako používame a chránime vaše osobné informácie v tomto zariadení, otvorte stránku webovej správy a prečítajte si dokument Vyhlásenie o ochrane osobných údajov pre zariadenia mobilného širokopásmového pripojenia, kde sa dozviete o našich zásadách ochrany osobných údajov.Informácie týkajúce sa bezpečnostiTáto časť obsahuje dôležité informácie, týkajúce sa pokynov na obsluhu vášho zariadenia. Obsahuje tiež informácie o bezpečnom používaní telefónu. Pred použitím zariadenia si dôkladne prečítajte tieto informácie.Elektronické zariadenieNepoužívajte vaše zariadenie, ak je jeho používanie zakázané. Nepoužívajte zariadenie, ak jeho používanie spôsobuje ohrozenie alebo rušenie elektronických prístrojov.Rušenie lekárskych prístrojov•Riaďte sa pravidlami a predpismi v nemocniciach a zdravotníckych zariadeniach. Zariadenie nepoužívajte, ak to je zakázané.•Niektoré bezdrôtové zariadenia môžu mať nepriaznivý vplyv na funkčnosť načúvacích prístrojov alebo kardiostimulátorov. Ďalšie informácie získate od svojho poskytovateľa služieb.•Výrobcovia kardiostimulátorov odporúčajú dodržiavať medzi zariadením a kardiostimulátorom minimálnu vzdialenosť 15 cm, aby sa zabránilo možnému rušeniu kardiostimulátora. Ak používate kardiostimulátor, používajte zariadenie na opačnej strane, než máte stimulátor a nenoste telefón v prednom vrecku.Oblasti s horľavinami a výbušninami•Nepoužívajte zariadenie na miestach, kde sú uskladnené horľaviny alebo výbušniny (napríklad čerpacie stanice, zásobníky oleja alebo chemické továrne). Používanie zariadenia v takomto prostredí zvyšuje riziku výbuchu alebo požiaru. Okrem toho dodržiavajte pokyny uvedené v upozorneniach alebo symboly.•Neuschovávajte zariadenie v jednej škatuli s horľavými kvapalinami, plynmi alebo výbušninami ani ho s nimi neprenášajte.Prevádzkové prostredie•Vyhýbajte sa prašnému, vlhkému a špinavému prostrediu. Vyhýbajte sa magnetickým poliam. Používanie zariadenia v takomto prostredí môže spôsobiť poruchu elektrického obvodu.•Pred pripájaním a odpájaním káblov prestaňte zariadenie používať a odpojte ho od zdroja napájania. Počas používania dbajte na to, aby ste mali suché ruky.•Zariadenie klaďte na stabilný povrch.•Zariadenie držte ďalej od elektronických zariadení produkujúcich silné magnetické alebo elektrické polia, ako sú napríklad mikrovlnné rúry alebo chladničky.•Vypnite zariadenie počas búrok a odpojte všetky pripojené káble pre ochranu pred údermi blesku.•Nepoužívajte zariadenie počas búrok, aby ste ochránili zariadenie pred nebezpečenstvom úderu bleskom.•Ideálna prevádzková teplota je 0 °C až 40 °C. Ideálna teplota pri skladovaní je -20 °C až +70 °C. Nadmerné teplo alebo chlad by mohli poškodiť zariadenie alebo príslušenstvo.•Držte zariadenie a príslušenstvo v dobre vetranej a chladnej miestnosti mimo pôsobenia priameho slnečného žiarenia. Nepriložte k zariadeniu ani ho nezakryte uterákmi alebo inými predmetmi. Nevložte zariadenie do nádoby so slabým odvádzaním tepla, napríklad do krabice alebo vreca.•Pre ochranu vášho zariadenia alebo príslušenstva pred požiarom alebo rizikami zasiahnutia elektrickým prúdom sa vyhýbajte dažďu alebo vlhkosti.•Držte zariadenie ďalej od zdrojov tepla a ohňa, ako sú napríklad ohrievače, mikrovlnné rúry, sporáky, ohrievače vody, radiátory alebo sviečky.•Neumiestňujte na zariadenie žiadne predmety, ako napríklad sviečku alebo nádobu s vodou. Ak sa do zariadenia dostane akýkoľvek cudzí predmet alebo kvapalina, okamžite ho prestaňte používať, vypnite ho a odpojte všetky pripojené káble.•Nezablokujte otvory zariadenia. Pre správnu cirkuláciu tepla je potrebné nechať okolo zariadenia minimálne 10 cm voľného miesta.•Prestaňte používať zariadenie alebo aplikácie na chvíľu, ak zariadenie je prehriate. Ak pokožka je vystavená prehriatemu zariadeniu po dlhšiu dobu, môžu sa objaviť symptómy popálenia pri nízkej teplote, ako sú napríklad červené bodky alebo tmavšia pigmentácia.•Nedotýkajte sa antény zariadenia. V opačnom prípade sa môže zhoršiť kvalita komunikácie.•Nedovoľte deťom a domácim zvieratkám, aby sa zahryzli do zariadenia alebo príslušenstva alebo ich olizovali. Môže to viesť k poškodeniu alebo výbuchu.•Dodržiavajte miestne zákony a predpisy a rešpektujte súkromné a zákonné práva ostatných.•Zariadenie musí byť nainštalované a používané tak, aby bola vzdialenosť radiátora a vášho tela minimálne 20 cm.•Udržiavajte zariadenie na mieste s dobrým príjmom. Vzdialenosť medzi zariadením a inými kovovými materiálmi (ako sú napríklad kovové držiaky alebo kovové dvere a okná) musí byť väčšia ako 25 cm a vzdialenosť od zariadenia by mala byť väčšia ako 30 cm.Bezpečnosť detí•Konajte v súlade so všetkými bezpečnostnými opatreniami, týkajúcimi sa bezpečnosti detí. Môže byť nebezpečné, ak dovolíte deťom, aby sa hrali so zariadením alebo jeho príslušenstvom. Zariadenie obsahuje odpojiteľné časti, ktoré predstavujú nebezpečenstvo zadrhnutia. Držte mimo dosahu detí.•Zariadenie a jeho príslušenstvo nie sú určené pre používanie deťmi. Deti by mali zariadenie používať iba pod dozorom dospelého.Príslušenstvo•Používanie neschváleného napájacieho adaptéra, nabíjačky alebo batérie môže spôsobiť požiar, výbuch alebo iné riziká.•Zvoľte len také príslušenstvo, ktoré je výrobcom zariadenia schválené na používanie s týmto modelom. Používanie iných typov príslušenstva môže mať za následok zrušenie záruky, môže porušiť miestne predpisy a zákony a môže byť nebezpečné. Informácie o dostupnosti schválených batérií, nabíjačiek a príslušenstva vo vašom regióne vám poskytne predajca.Bezpečnosť pri používaní napájacieho adaptéra•Napájací konektor je určený pre používanie ako odpájacie zariadenie.•Pre zariadenia, ktoré je možné zapojiť do zásuvky, sa zásuvka musí nachádzať v blízkosti zariadenia a musí byť ľahko dostupná.•Odpojte napájací adaptér z elektrickej zásuvky a zo zariadenia, ak ho nepoužívate.•Napájací adaptér nesmie spadnúť alebo utrpieť náraz.•Ak je napájací kábel poškodený (napríklad je kábel odizolovaný alebo zlomený), prípadne sa uvoľnila zástrčka, ihneď ho prestaňte používať. Ďalšie používanie môže viesť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom, skratom alebo požiaru.•Nedotýkajte sa sieťového kábla mokrou rukou, ani nepotiahnite za sieťový kábel za účelom odpojenia napájacieho adaptéra.•Nedotýkajte sa zariadenia ani napájacieho adaptéra mokrou rukou. Môže to viesť k skratom, poruchám alebo zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom.•Uistite sa, že napájací adaptér spĺňa požiadavky prílohy Q normy IEC/EN 62368-1 a bol testovaný a schválený podľa národných alebo miestnych noriem.Čistenie a údržba•Počas uschovávania, prenášania a používania zariadenia ho držte v suchu a chráňte ho pred nárazom.•Udržiavajte zariadenie a príslušenstvo suché. Nepokúšajte sa ho vysušiť s použitím vonkajšieho tepelného zdroja, akými sú mikrovlnná rúra alebo sušič vlasov.•Nevystavujte zariadenie alebo príslušenstvo extrémnemu teplu alebo chladu. Tieto prostredia môžu mať vplyv na správne fungovanie a viesť k požiaru alebo výbuchu.•Vyhýbajte sa zrážkam, ktoré by mohli viesť k poruche, prehriatiu, požiaru alebo výbuchu zariadenia.•Ak sa zariadenie nebude používať po dlhšiu dobu, vypnite ho a odpojte všetky pripojené káble.•Ak dôjde k niečomu nezvyčajnému (napríklad ak zo zariadenia uniká dym alebo vydáva nezvyčajný zvuk alebo zápach), okamžite prestaňte zariadenie používať, vypnite ho a odpojte všetky pripojené káble.•Nešliapte na kábel, neťahajte za neho ani ho neskrúcajte. Mohlo by dôjsť k poškodeniu kábla a k poruche zariadenia.•Pred čistením alebo údržby prestaňte zariadenie používať, ukončite všetky aplikácie a odpojte všetky pripojené káble.•Na čistenie zariadenia alebo príslušenstva nepoužívajte žiadne chemické čistiace prostriedky, prášky, či iné chemické činidlá (ako napríklad alkohol a benzén). Tieto prípravky môžu spôsobiť poškodenie častí alebo predstavovať riziko požiaru. Na čistenie zariadenia a príslušenstva používajte čistú, mäkkú a suchú tkaninu.•Nedávajte karty s magnetickou páskou (napríklad kreditné karty a telefónne karty) do blízkosti zariadenia na dlhšiu dobu. Inak by sa mohla poškodiť magnetická páska kariet.•Nerozoberajte a neprerábajte zariadenie a jeho príslušenstvo. Zruší sa tým záruka a výrobca nebude niesť zodpovednosť za škodu.Informácie o likvidácii a recykláciiSymbol na produkte, batérii, literatúre alebo obale znamená, že produkty a batérie by sa mali na konci ich životnosti odovzdať na osobitné zberné miesta odpadu určené miestnymi orgánmi. Tým sa zabezpečí, že odpad typu EEZ sa recykluje a spracuje spôsobom, ktorý šetrí cenné materiály a chráni ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie.Ak sa chcete dozvedieť ďalšie informácie, kontaktujte svoje miestne úrady, predajcu, alebo službu pre likvidáciu komunálneho odpadu, alebo navštívte webovú stránku https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Obmedzenie používania nebezpečných látokToto zariadenie a všetko elektrické príslušenstvo spĺňa miestne platné pravidlá o obmedzení použitia určitých rizikových látok v elektrických a elektronických zariadeniach, ako sú nariadenie EU REACH, RoHS a smernicu o batériách (ak sú uplatniteľné). Ak si chcete prečítať vyhlásenia o zhode s nariadením REACH a smernicou RoHS, navštívte webovú stránku https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Súlad s predpismi EÚVyhlásenieSpoločnosť DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že toto zariadenie H138-380 je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/EÚ.Najnovšiu platnú verziu vyhlásenia o zhode si môžete pozrieť na adrese https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Toto zariadenie je možné používať vo všetkých členských štátoch EÚ.Pri používaní zariadenia dodržiavajte národné a miestne predpisy.Používanie tohto zariadenia môže byť obmedzené v závislosti od miestnej siete.Obmedzenia v pásme 5 GHz:Frekvenčné pásmo 5150 až 5350 MHz je obmedzené na použitie v interiéri v nasledujúcich krajinách: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informácie o výrobku ErPSpoločnosť DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že jej výrobky sú v súlade so smernicou 2009/125/ES o požiadavkách na ekodizajn energeticky významných výrobkov (ErP). Pre bližšie informácie o ErP a používateľských príručkách vyžadovaných nariadením Komisie, navštívte stránku: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvenčné pásma a žiarenie(a) Vysielacie časti zariadenia fungujú na uvedených frekvenčných pásmach: Niektoré pásma nemusia byť dostupné vo všetkých krajinách alebo všetkých oblastiach. Viac podrobností získate u svojho telekomunikačného operátora.(b) Vysielacie časti zariadenia majú počas činnosti vo frekvenčných pásmach maximálny vyžiarený rádiofrekvenčný výkon: Maximálny výkon pre všetky pásma je nižší než je najvyššia povolená hodnota uvedená v štandarde harmonizácie.Nominálne limity pre frekvenčné pásma a prenosový výkon (vyžiarený a/alebo prijatý) vysielacích častí zariadenia sú nasledovné: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Príslušenstvo a informácie o softvériNiektoré príslušenstvo je voliteľné v závislosti na krajine alebo oblasti. Voliteľné príslušenstvo si môžete v prípade potreby zakúpiť u autorizovaného predajcu. Odporúčame nasledovné príslušenstvo:Adaptéry: S120200X02 (X reprezentuje rozdielny typ konektora, ktorý môže byť C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z alebo K, v závislosti na vašej oblasti)Softvérová verzia tohto produktu je 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Po uvedení produktu na trh publikuje výrobca softvérové aktualizácie na opravu chýb alebo zlepšenie funkčnosti. Všetky verzie softvéru publikované výrobcom boli overené a vyhovujú zodpovedajúcim pravidlám.Všetky RF parametre (napr. frekvenčný rozsah a výstupný výkon) nie sú prístupné používateľovi a používateľ ich nemôže zmeniť.Najnovšie informácie o príslušenstve a softvéri nájdete vo Vyhlásení o zhode na stránke https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	SlovenčinaPrávne informácieProdukt opísaný v tejto príručke môže obsahovať softvér chránený autorskými zákonmi patriaci poskytovateľom licencie. Zákazníci nesmú žiadnym spôsobom reprodukovať, distribuovať, spätne kompilovať ani prekladať, dešifrovať, extrahovať, spätne dekódovať, prenajímať, zadávať ani poskytovať licenciu na menovaný softvér, pokiaľ nie sú tieto obmedzenia zakázané príslušnými zákonmi alebo sú tieto činnosti povolené príslušnými držiteľmi autorských práv.Ochranné známky a povoleniaLTE je ochranná známka spoločnosti ETSI.Wi-Fi®, logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED a logo Wi-Fi sú ochranné známky spoločnosti Wi-Fi Alliance.Ostatné ochranné známky a názvy výrobkov, služieb a spoločností sú vlastníctvom príslušných vlastníkov.OznámenieNiektoré z tu opísaných funkcií produktu a jeho príslušenstva sú závislé na nainštalovanom softvéri, kapacitách a nastaveniach miestnej siete, a nemusia byť aktivované alebo môžu byť obmedzené miestnymi prevádzkovateľmi siete alebo poskytovateľmi sieťových služieb.Tu uvedené opisy teda nemusia presne zodpovedať výrobku alebo jeho príslušenstvu, ktoré ste si zakúpili.Vyhradzujeme si právo zmeniť alebo upraviť akékoľvek informácie alebo špecifikácie obsiahnuté v tejto príručke bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia a bez akejkoľvek zodpovednosti.ZRIEKNUTIEVŠETOK OBSAH TEJTO PRÍRUČKY SA POSKYTUJE „TAK AKO JE“. OKREM PRÍPADU, ŽE TO VYŽADUJÚ PLATNÉ ZÁKONY, SA NEPOSKYTUJÚ ZÁRUKY ŽIADNEHO DRUHU, VÝSLOVNÉ ANI PREDPOKLADANÉ, VRÁTANE (ALE NIE VÝLUČNE) PREDPOKLADANÝCH ZÁRUK PREDAJNOSTI A VHODNOSTI NA KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL A VZŤAHUJÚCE SA NA PRESNOSŤ, HODNOVERNOSŤ ALEBO OBSAH TEJTO PRÍRUČKY.V MAXIMÁLNOM ROZSAHU POVOLENOM PLATNÝMI ZÁKONMI NIE JE SPOLOČNOSŤ GHTelcom ZODPOVEDNÁ ZA ŽIADNE ZVLÁŠTNE, NÁHODNÉ, NEPRIAME ANI NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, STRATY ZISKU, PREDAJA, POISTENIA, ÚDAJOV, POVESTI ALEBO OČAKÁVANÝCH ÚSPOR BEZ OHĽADU NA TO, ČI SÚ TAKÉTO ŠKODY PREDVÍDATEĽNÉ ALEBO NIE.MAXIMÁLNA ZODPOVEDNOSŤ (TOTO OBMEDZENIE SA NEVZŤAHUJE NA ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA ZRANENIE, PRETOŽE TAKÉTO OBMEDZENIE JE V ZÁKONNOM ROZSAHU ZAKÁZANÉ) SPOLOČNOSTI GHTelcom VYPLÝVAJÚCA Z POUŽÍVANIA PRODUKTU OPÍSANÉHO V TEJTO PRÍRUČKE JE OBMEDZENÁ ČIASTKOU, KTORÚ ZAPLATILI ZÁKAZNÍCI PRI KÚPE TOHTO PRODUKTU.Predpisy týkajúce sa importu a exportuZákazníci musia dodržiavať všetky platné zákony a predpisy týkajúce sa exportu alebo importu a sú zodpovední za získanie všetkých nevyhnutných vládnych povolení a licencií pre export, spätný export alebo import produktu opísaného v tejto príručke, zahŕňajúc softvér a technické údaje tu spomenuté.Zásady ochrany súkromiaAk sa chcete dozvedieť o tom, ako používame a chránime vaše osobné informácie v tomto zariadení, otvorte stránku webovej správy a prečítajte si dokument Vyhlásenie o ochrane osobných údajov pre zariadenia mobilného širokopásmového pripojenia, kde sa dozviete o našich zásadách ochrany osobných údajov.
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	Informácie týkajúce sa bezpečnostiTáto časť obsahuje dôležité informácie, týkajúce sa pokynov na obsluhu vášho zariadenia. Obsahuje tiež informácie o bezpečnom používaní telefónu. Pred použitím zariadenia si dôkladne prečítajte tieto informácie.Elektronické zariadenieNepoužívajte vaše zariadenie, ak je jeho používanie zakázané. Nepoužívajte zariadenie, ak jeho používanie spôsobuje ohrozenie alebo rušenie elektronických prístrojov.Rušenie lekárskych prístrojov•Riaďte sa pravidlami a predpismi v nemocniciach a zdravotníckych zariadeniach. Zariadenie nepoužívajte, ak to je zakázané.•Niektoré bezdrôtové zariadenia môžu mať nepriaznivý vplyv na funkčnosť načúvacích prístrojov alebo kardiostimulátorov. Ďalšie informácie získate od svojho poskytovateľa služieb.•Výrobcovia kardiostimulátorov odporúčajú dodržiavať medzi zariadením a kardiostimulátorom minimálnu vzdialenosť 15 cm, aby sa zabránilo možnému rušeniu kardiostimulátora. Ak používate kardiostimulátor, používajte zariadenie na opačnej strane, než máte stimulátor a nenoste telefón v prednom vrecku.Oblasti s horľavinami a výbušninami•Nepoužívajte zariadenie na miestach, kde sú uskladnené horľaviny alebo výbušniny (napríklad čerpacie stanice, zásobníky oleja alebo chemické továrne). Používanie zariadenia v takomto prostredí zvyšuje riziku výbuchu alebo požiaru. Okrem toho dodržiavajte pokyny uvedené v upozorneniach alebo symboly.•Neuschovávajte zariadenie v jednej škatuli s horľavými kvapalinami, plynmi alebo výbušninami ani ho s nimi neprenášajte.Prevádzkové prostredie•Vyhýbajte sa prašnému, vlhkému a špinavému prostrediu. Vyhýbajte sa magnetickým poliam. Používanie zariadenia v takomto prostredí môže spôsobiť poruchu elektrického obvodu.•Pred pripájaním a odpájaním káblov prestaňte zariadenie používať a odpojte ho od zdroja napájania. Počas používania dbajte na to, aby ste mali suché ruky.•Zariadenie klaďte na stabilný povrch.•Zariadenie držte ďalej od elektronických zariadení produkujúcich silné magnetické alebo elektrické polia, ako sú napríklad mikrovlnné rúry alebo chladničky.•Vypnite zariadenie počas búrok a odpojte všetky pripojené káble pre ochranu pred údermi blesku.•Nepoužívajte zariadenie počas búrok, aby ste ochránili zariadenie pred nebezpečenstvom úderu bleskom.•Ideálna prevádzková teplota je 0 °C až 40 °C. Ideálna teplota pri skladovaní je -20 °C až +70 °C. Nadmerné teplo alebo chlad by mohli poškodiť zariadenie alebo príslušenstvo.•Držte zariadenie a príslušenstvo v dobre vetranej a chladnej miestnosti mimo pôsobenia priameho slnečného žiarenia. Nepriložte k zariadeniu ani ho nezakryte uterákmi alebo inými predmetmi. Nevložte zariadenie do nádoby so slabým odvádzaním tepla, napríklad do krabice alebo vreca.•Pre ochranu vášho zariadenia alebo príslušenstva pred požiarom alebo rizikami zasiahnutia elektrickým prúdom sa vyhýbajte dažďu alebo vlhkosti.•Držte zariadenie ďalej od zdrojov tepla a ohňa, ako sú napríklad ohrievače, mikrovlnné rúry, sporáky, ohrievače vody, radiátory alebo sviečky.•Neumiestňujte na zariadenie žiadne predmety, ako napríklad sviečku alebo nádobu s vodou. Ak sa do zariadenia dostane akýkoľvek cudzí predmet alebo kvapalina, okamžite ho prestaňte používať, vypnite ho a odpojte všetky pripojené káble.•Nezablokujte otvory zariadenia. Pre správnu cirkuláciu tepla je potrebné nechať okolo zariadenia minimálne 10 cm voľného miesta.•Prestaňte používať zariadenie alebo aplikácie na chvíľu, ak zariadenie je prehriate. Ak pokožka je vystavená prehriatemu zariadeniu po dlhšiu dobu, môžu sa objaviť symptómy popálenia pri nízkej teplote, ako sú napríklad červené bodky alebo tmavšia pigmentácia.•Nedotýkajte sa antény zariadenia. V opačnom prípade sa môže zhoršiť kvalita komunikácie.•Nedovoľte deťom a domácim zvieratkám, aby sa zahryzli do zariadenia alebo príslušenstva alebo ich olizovali. Môže to viesť k poškodeniu alebo výbuchu.•Dodržiavajte miestne zákony a predpisy a rešpektujte súkromné a zákonné práva ostatných.•Zariadenie musí byť nainštalované a používané tak, aby bola vzdialenosť radiátora a vášho tela minimálne 20 cm.•Udržiavajte zariadenie na mieste s dobrým príjmom. Vzdialenosť medzi zariadením a inými kovovými materiálmi (ako sú napríklad kovové držiaky alebo kovové dvere a okná) musí byť väčšia ako 25 cm a vzdialenosť od zariadenia by mala byť väčšia ako 30 cm.Bezpečnosť detí•Konajte v súlade so všetkými bezpečnostnými opatreniami, týkajúcimi sa bezpečnosti detí. Môže byť nebezpečné, ak dovolíte deťom, aby sa hrali so zariadením alebo jeho príslušenstvom. Zariadenie obsahuje odpojiteľné časti, ktoré predstavujú nebezpečenstvo zadrhnutia. Držte mimo dosahu detí.•Zariadenie a jeho príslušenstvo nie sú určené pre používanie deťmi. Deti by mali zariadenie používať iba pod dozorom dospelého.Príslušenstvo•Používanie neschváleného napájacieho adaptéra, nabíjačky alebo batérie môže spôsobiť požiar, výbuch alebo iné riziká.•Zvoľte len také príslušenstvo, ktoré je výrobcom zariadenia schválené na používanie s týmto modelom. Používanie iných typov príslušenstva môže mať za následok zrušenie záruky, môže porušiť miestne predpisy a zákony a môže byť nebezpečné. Informácie o dostupnosti schválených batérií, nabíjačiek a príslušenstva vo vašom regióne vám poskytne predajca.Bezpečnosť pri používaní napájacieho adaptéra•Napájací konektor je určený pre používanie ako odpájacie zariadenie.•Pre zariadenia, ktoré je možné zapojiť do zásuvky, sa zásuvka musí nachádzať v blízkosti zariadenia a musí byť ľahko dostupná.•Odpojte napájací adaptér z elektrickej zásuvky a zo zariadenia, ak ho nepoužívate.•Napájací adaptér nesmie spadnúť alebo utrpieť náraz.•Ak je napájací kábel poškodený (napríklad je kábel odizolovaný alebo zlomený), prípadne sa uvoľnila zástrčka, ihneď ho prestaňte používať. Ďalšie používanie môže viesť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom, skratom alebo požiaru.•Nedotýkajte sa sieťového kábla mokrou rukou, ani nepotiahnite za sieťový kábel za účelom odpojenia napájacieho adaptéra.•Nedotýkajte sa zariadenia ani napájacieho adaptéra mokrou rukou. Môže to viesť k skratom, poruchám alebo zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom.•Uistite sa, že napájací adaptér spĺňa požiadavky prílohy Q normy IEC/EN 62368-1 a bol testovaný a schválený podľa národných alebo miestnych noriem.Čistenie a údržba•Počas uschovávania, prenášania a používania zariadenia ho držte v suchu a chráňte ho pred nárazom.•Udržiavajte zariadenie a príslušenstvo suché. Nepokúšajte sa ho vysušiť s použitím vonkajšieho tepelného zdroja, akými sú mikrovlnná rúra alebo sušič vlasov.•Nevystavujte zariadenie alebo príslušenstvo extrémnemu teplu alebo chladu. Tieto prostredia môžu mať vplyv na správne fungovanie a viesť k požiaru alebo výbuchu.•Vyhýbajte sa zrážkam, ktoré by mohli viesť k poruche, prehriatiu, požiaru alebo výbuchu zariadenia.•Ak sa zariadenie nebude používať po dlhšiu dobu, vypnite ho a odpojte všetky pripojené káble.•Ak dôjde k niečomu nezvyčajnému (napríklad ak zo zariadenia uniká dym alebo vydáva nezvyčajný zvuk alebo zápach), okamžite prestaňte zariadenie používať, vypnite ho a odpojte všetky pripojené káble.•Nešliapte na kábel, neťahajte za neho ani ho neskrúcajte. Mohlo by dôjsť k poškodeniu kábla a k poruche zariadenia.•Pred čistením alebo údržby prestaňte zariadenie používať, ukončite všetky aplikácie a odpojte všetky pripojené káble.•Na čistenie zariadenia alebo príslušenstva nepoužívajte žiadne chemické čistiace prostriedky, prášky, či iné chemické činidlá (ako napríklad alkohol a benzén). Tieto prípravky môžu spôsobiť poškodenie častí alebo predstavovať riziko požiaru. Na čistenie zariadenia a príslušenstva používajte čistú, mäkkú a suchú tkaninu.•Nedávajte karty s magnetickou páskou (napríklad kreditné karty a telefónne karty) do blízkosti zariadenia na dlhšiu dobu. Inak by sa mohla poškodiť magnetická páska kariet.•Nerozoberajte a neprerábajte zariadenie a jeho príslušenstvo. Zruší sa tým záruka a výrobca nebude niesť zodpovednosť za škodu.Informácie o likvidácii a recykláciiSymbol na produkte, batérii, literatúre alebo obale znamená, že produkty a batérie by sa mali na konci ich životnosti odovzdať na osobitné zberné miesta odpadu určené miestnymi orgánmi. Tým sa zabezpečí, že odpad typu EEZ sa recykluje a spracuje spôsobom, ktorý šetrí cenné materiály a chráni ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie.Ak sa chcete dozvedieť ďalšie informácie, kontaktujte svoje miestne úrady, predajcu, alebo službu pre likvidáciu komunálneho odpadu, alebo navštívte webovú stránku https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Obmedzenie používania nebezpečných látokToto zariadenie a všetko elektrické príslušenstvo spĺňa miestne platné pravidlá o obmedzení použitia určitých rizikových látok v elektrických a elektronických zariadeniach, ako sú nariadenie EU REACH, RoHS a smernicu o batériách (ak sú uplatniteľné). Ak si chcete prečítať vyhlásenia o zhode s nariadením REACH a smernicou RoHS, navštívte webovú stránku https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Súlad s predpismi EÚVyhlásenieSpoločnosť DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že toto zariadenie H138-380 je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/EÚ.Najnovšiu platnú verziu vyhlásenia o zhode si môžete pozrieť na adrese https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Toto zariadenie je možné používať vo všetkých členských štátoch EÚ.Pri používaní zariadenia dodržiavajte národné a miestne predpisy.Používanie tohto zariadenia môže byť obmedzené v závislosti od miestnej siete.Obmedzenia v pásme 5 GHz:Frekvenčné pásmo 5150 až 5350 MHz je obmedzené na použitie v interiéri v nasledujúcich krajinách: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Informácie o výrobku ErPSpoločnosť DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že jej výrobky sú v súlade so smernicou 2009/125/ES o požiadavkách na ekodizajn energeticky významných výrobkov (ErP). Pre bližšie informácie o ErP a používateľských príručkách vyžadovaných nariadením Komisie, navštívte stránku: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Frekvenčné pásma a žiarenie(a) Vysielacie časti zariadenia fungujú na uvedených frekvenčných pásmach: Niektoré pásma nemusia byť dostupné vo všetkých krajinách alebo všetkých oblastiach. Viac podrobností získate u svojho telekomunikačného operátora.(b) Vysielacie časti zariadenia majú počas činnosti vo frekvenčných pásmach maximálny vyžiarený rádiofrekvenčný výkon: Maximálny výkon pre všetky pásma je nižší než je najvyššia povolená hodnota uvedená v štandarde harmonizácie.Nominálne limity pre frekvenčné pásma a prenosový výkon (vyžiarený a/alebo prijatý) vysielacích častí zariadenia sú nasledovné: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Príslušenstvo a informácie o softvériNiektoré príslušenstvo je voliteľné v závislosti na krajine alebo oblasti. Voliteľné príslušenstvo si môžete v prípade potreby zakúpiť u autorizovaného predajcu. Odporúčame nasledovné príslušenstvo:Adaptéry: S120200X02 (X reprezentuje rozdielny typ konektora, ktorý môže byť C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z alebo K, v závislosti na vašej oblasti)Softvérová verzia tohto produktu je 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Po uvedení produktu na trh publikuje výrobca softvérové aktualizácie na opravu chýb alebo zlepšenie funkčnosti. Všetky verzie softvéru publikované výrobcom boli overené a vyhovujú zodpovedajúcim pravidlám.Všetky RF parametre (napr. frekvenčný rozsah a výstupný výkon) nie sú prístupné používateľovi a používateľ ich nemôže zmeniť.Najnovšie informácie o príslušenstve a softvéri nájdete vo Vyhlásení o zhode na stránke https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	Informácie týkajúce sa bezpečnosti
	Elektronické zariadenie
	Rušenie lekárskych prístrojov
	Oblasti s horľavinami a výbušninami
	Prevádzkové prostredie
	Bezpečnosť detí
	Príslušenstvo
	Bezpečnosť pri používaní napájacieho adaptéra
	Čistenie a údržba
	Informácie o likvidácii a recyklácii
	Obmedzenie používania nebezpečných látok
	Súlad s predpismi EÚ
	VyhlásenieSpoločnosť DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že toto zariadenie H138-380 je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/EÚ.Najnovšiu platnú verziu vyhlásenia o zhode si môžete pozrieť na adrese https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Toto zariadenie je možné používať vo všetkých členských štátoch EÚ.Pri používaní zariadenia dodržiavajte národné a miestne predpisy.Používanie tohto zariadenia môže byť obmedzené v závislosti od miestnej siete.
	Obmedzenia v pásme 5 GHz:Frekvenčné pásmo 5150 až 5350 MHz je obmedzené na použitie v interiéri v nasledujúcich krajinách: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
	Informácie o výrobku ErP
	Frekvenčné pásma a žiarenie
	Príslušenstvo a informácie o softvéri


	МакедонскиПравна напоменаПроизводот опишан во ова упатство може да содржи софтвер на даватели на лиценци којшто е заштитен со авторски права. Купувачите никако не смеат да го репродуцираат, дистрибуираат, изменуваат, разделуваат, расклопуваат, дешифрираат, извлекуваат, расчленуваат, изнајмуваат, доделуваат или подлиценцираат наведениот софтвер, освен ако таквите ограничувања не се забранети со важечките закони или таквите дејства се одобрени од соодветните носители на авторските права.Трговски марки и дозволиLTE е трговска марка на ETSI.Wi-Fi®, логото Wi-Fi CERTIFIED и логото Wi-Fi се трговски марки на Wi-Fi Alliance.Другите споменати трговски марки, називи на производи, услуги и трговски друштва може да се во сопственост на нивните односни сопственици.НапоменаНекои карактеристики на производот и неговите додатоци опишани овде се потпираат врз инсталираниот софтвер, капацитетот и параметрите на локалната мрежа и затоа може да не се активираат или може да се ограничени од страна на операторите на локалните мрежи или давателите на мрежни услуги.Така, описот тука може да не се совпаѓа целосно со купениот производ или неговите додатоци.Го задржуваме правото да ги измениме или преиначиме информациите или спецификациите содржани во ова упатство без претходна најава и без никаква одговорност.ОГРАДУВАЊЕЦЕЛА СОДРЖИНА ВО ОВА УПАТСТВО Е ДАДЕНА „КАКО ШТО Е“. ОСВЕН КАДЕ ШТО СЕ БАРА СО ПРИМЕНЛИВИТЕ ЗАКОНИ, НИКАКВИ ГАРАНЦИИ, ИЗРЕЧНИ ИЛИ ИМПЛИЦИРАНИ, ВКЛУЧУВАЈЌИ, НО НЕ ОГРАНИЧУВАЈЌИ СЕ НА ИМПЛИЦИРАНИТЕ ГАРАНЦИИ ЗА СОСТОЈБАТА И СООДВЕТНОСТА ЗА КОНКРЕТНА НАМЕНА, НЕ СЕ ДАВААТ ВО ВРСКА СО ТОЧНОСТА, ВЕРОДОСТОЈНОСТА ИЛИ СОДРЖИНАТА НА ОВА УПАТСТВО.ДО МАКСИМАЛЕН СТЕПЕН ШТО Е ДОЗВОЛЕН ОД ПРИМЕНЛИВИ ЗАКОНИ, ВО НИКОЈ СЛУЧАЈ GHTelcom НЕМА ДА БИДЕ ОДГОВОРЕН ЗА НИКАКВИ СПЕЦИЈАЛНИ, ИНЦИДЕНТНИ, ИНДИРЕКТНИ ИЛИ ПОСЛЕДИЧНИ ШТЕТИ ИЛИ ГУБЕЊЕ НА ПРОФИТ, ДЕЛОВНИ АКТИВНОСТИ, ДОХОД, ПОДАТОЦИ, ЗАШТЕДИ НА ИДЕН ПРОФИТ ИЛИ ПРЕДВИДЕНИ ЗАШТЕДИ БЕЗ ОГЛЕД НА ТОА ДАЛИ ТАКВИТЕ ЗАГУБИ МОЖАТ ДА СЕ ПРЕДВИДАТ ИЛИ НЕ.НАЈГОЛЕМАТА ОДГОВОРНОСТ (ОВА ОГРАНИЧУВАЊЕ НЕ ВАЖИ ЗА ОДГОВОРНОСТ ЗА ЛИЧНА ПОВРЕДА ОНОЛКУ КОЛКУ ШТО ПРИМЕНЛИВИТЕ ЗАКОНИ ГО ЗАБРАНУВААТ ТАКВОТО ОГРАНИЧУВАЊЕ) НА GHTelcom КОЈАШТО ПРОИЗЛЕГУВА ОД УПОТРЕБАТА НА ПРОИЗВОДОТ ОПИШАН ВО ОВА УПАТСТВО СЕ ОГРАНИЧУВА НА ИЗНОСОТ ШТО ГО ПЛАТИЛ КУПУВАЧОТ ЗА КУПУВАЊЕТО НА ОВОЈ ПРОИЗВОД.Прописи за увоз и извозКупувачите ќе ги почитуваат сите важечки закони и прописи за извоз или увоз и се одговорни да ги обезбедат сите потребни владини дозволи и лиценци за извоз, повторен извоз или увоз на производот споменат во ова упатство, вклучувајќи ги и софтверот и техничките податоци содржани во него.Политика за приватностЗа да дознаете како ги користиме и ги штитиме вашите лични информации на овој уред, пристапете до страницата за управување преку веб и прочитајте го документот Изјава за приватност за мобилни широкопојасни уреди за да дознаете за нашата политика за приватност.Безбедносни информацииОва поглавје содржи важни информации што се однесуваат на работата на уредот. Содржи и информации за тоа како да го користите уредот безбедно. Прочитајте ги информациите внимателно пред да го користите уредот.Електронски уредНе го користете уредот доколку е забрането да се употребува. Не го користете уредот ако неговата употреба предизвикува опасност или пречки на други електронски уреди.Пречки во медицинската опрема•Почитувајте ги правилата и прописите што ги утврдуваат болниците и другите објекти за здравствена заштита. Не го користете уредот онаму каде што е забранета неговата употреба.•Некои безжични уреди може да влијаат врз работата на слушните помагала или пејсмејкерите. Обратете се до давателот на услугата за повеќе информации.•Производителите на пејсмејкери препорачуваат да се одржува најмало растојание од 15 см меѓу уредот и пејсмејкерот за да се спречат потенцијални пречки на пејсмејкерот. Ако користите пејсмејкер, користете го уредот од спротивната страна на пејсмејкерот и не го носете уредот во предниот џеб.Области со запалив материјал и експлозиви•Не го користете уредот на места каде што се складираат запаливи материјали или експлозиви (на бензиска пумпа, склад за нафта или хемиски погон, на пример). Користењето на уредот во таква средина го зголемува ризикот од експлозија или пожар. Исто така, следете ги упатствата во форма на текст или симболи.•Не го чувајте или транспортирајте уредот во контејнери со запаливи течности, гасови или експлозиви.Средина за работа•Избегнувајте места со прав, влага или нечистотија. Избегнувајте магнетни полиња. Користењето на уредот во таква средина може да предизвика нарушување на струјното коло.•Прекинете со користењето на уредот и исклучете го од струјата пред да вклучувате или исклучувате кабли. Осигурајте се дека рацете Ви се суви при работење со уредот.•Поставете го уредот на стабилна површина.•Чувајте го уредот подалеку од електрични апарати кои создаваат силни магнетни или електрични полиња, како што се микробранова печка или фрижидер.•За време на грмотевици, исклучете го уредот и отстранете ги сите поврзани кабли за да се заштитите од гром.•Не го користете уредот за време на грмотевици за да го заштитите од секаква штета предизвикана од гром.•Идеални температури за работа се 0 °C до 40 °C. Идеални температури за чување се -20 °C до +70 °C. Екстремна топлина или студ може да го оштети уредот или дополнителната опрема.•Чувајте го уредот и дополнителната опрема во добро проветрена и студена просторија без директна изложеност на сонце. Не го виткајте или покривајте уредот со крпи или други предмети. Не го поставувајте уредот во предмети што задржуваат топлина, како на пример, кутија или кеса.•За да го заштитите уредот или дополнителната опрема од опасност од пожар или електрични шокови, избегнувајте дожд и влага.•Чувајте го уредот подалеку од извори на топлина и оган, како што се греалка, микробранова печка, шпорет, бојлер, радијатор или свеќа.•Не ставајте никакви предмети, како што се свеќа или сад со вода, врз уредот. Ако во уредот навлезе туѓ предмет или течност, веднаш престанете со користење, исклучете го и отстранете ги сите кабли што се поврзани со него.•Не ги блокирајте отворите на уредот. Оставете простор од најмалку 10 см околу уредот за испуштање на топлина.•Направете пауза во користењето на уредот или апликациите доколку уредот се прегрее. Доколку кожата е изложена на прегреан уред подолг временски период, може да се јават симптоми на изгореници, како што се црвени точки или потемна пигментација.•Не ја допирајте антената на уредот. Во спротивно, може да се намали квалитетот на врските.•Не дозволувајте деца или домашни миленици да го гризат или шмукаат уредот или дополнителната опрема. Тоа може да предизвика штета или експлозија.•Почитувајте ги локалните закони и прописи, како и приватноста и законските права на другите.•Уредот треба да се инсталира и со него да се ракува со најмало растојание од 20 см меѓу изворот на зрачење и Вашето тело.•Чувајте го уредот на место со добар прием. Растојанието меѓу уредот и други метални предмети (како што се метални држачи или метални врати и прозорци) треба да биде поголемо од 25 см а растојанието од уредот треба да биде поголемо од 30 см.Безбедност на децата•Почитувајте ги сите мерки за претпазливост што се однесуваат на безбедноста на децата. Децата не смеат да си играат со уредот или дополнителната опрема бидејќи тоа може да биде опасно. Уредот содржи ситни делови што може да се одвојат и да предизвикаат опасност од задушување. Да се чува подалеку од дофат на деца.•Уредот и дополнителната опрема не се наменети за деца. Секое користење на уредот од страна на деца треба да биде под надзор на возрасно лице.Дополнителна опрема•Користењето на неодобрен или некомпатибилен адаптер за напојување, полнач или батерија може да предизвика пожар, експлозија или друга опасност.•Избирајте само дополнителна опрема одобрена за употреба за овој модел од страна на производителот на уредот. Користењето на други типови дополнителна опрема може да доведе до поништување на гаранцијата, кршење на локалните прописи и закони, и може да биде опасно. Обратете се кај продавачот за повеќе информации околу достапноста на одобрената дополнителна опрема во Вашиот регион.Безбедност на адаптерот за напојување•Електричниот приклучок служи како уред за исклучување.•За приклучливите уреди, штекерот треба да биде во близина на уредите и да биде лесно достапен.•Исклучете го адаптерот за напојување од штекерот кога не го користите.•Не испуштајте го и не удирајте го адаптерот за напојување.•Ако кабелот за струја е оштетен (на пр., жиците се гледаат или се прекинати), или приклучокот се разлабави, веднаш престанете да го користите. Продолженото користење може да доведе до електрични шокови, кратки споеви или пожар.•Не го допирајте кабелот со влажни раце и не го влечете за да го исклучите адаптерот за напојување.•Не ги допирајте уредот или адаптерот за напојување со влажни раце. Тоа може да доведе до кратки споеви, дефекти или електрични шокови.•Уверете се дека адаптерот за напојување ги исполнува барањата од Додаток Q од IEC/EN 62368-1 и дека е тестиран и одобрен според националните или локалните стандарди.Чистење и одржување•Уредот треба да биде сув и заштитен од удари за време на складирање, транспорт и работење.•Уредот и дополнителната опрема да се чуваат суви. Не го сушете уредот со надворешен извор на топлина, како што е микробранова печка или фен за коса.•Не го изложувајте уредот или дополнителната опрема на екстремна топлина или студ. Таквата средина може да го попречи правилното функционирање и може да доведе до пожар или експлозија.•Заштитете го уредот од удари што може да предизвикаат дефекти, прегревање, пожар или експлозија.•Исклучете го уредот и отстранете ги сите кабли поврзани на него доколку планирате да не го користите подолг временски период.•Ако се случи нешто невообичаено (на пример, ако од уредот излегува чад или некој необичен звук или миризба), веднаш престанете со користење, исклучете го и отстранете ги сите кабли што се поврзани со него.•Не ги газете, влечете или виткајте каблите. Тоа може да предизвика оштетување на кабелот и дефект на уредот.•Пред да започнете со чистење или одржување на уредот, запрете со негова употреба, запрете ги сите апликации и исклучете ги сите кабли поврзани на него.•Не користете хемиски детергенти, прашок или други хемиски средства (како алкохол и бензен) за чистење на уредот или дополнителната опрема. Таквите супстанции може да ги оштетат деловите или да предизвикаат опасност од пожар. Користете чиста, мека и сува крпа за да го исчистите уредот и дополнителната опрема.•Не оставајте картички со магнетна лента, како што се кредитни или телефонски картички, во близина на уредот подолг временски период. Во спротивно, картичките со магнетната лента може да се оштетат.•Не расклопувајте ги и не составувајте ги повторно уредот и додатоците. Со тоа се поништува гаранцијата и производителот се ослободува од одговорност за штетата.Информации за одложување и рециклирањеСимболот на производот, батеријата, литературата или амбалажата значат дека производите и батериите треба да се однесат во посебни места за собирање отпад одредени од локалните власти по крајот на работниот век. На тој начин ќе се обезбеди дека отпадот од електричната и електронската опрема ќе се рециклира и ќе се третира на начин што ги зачувува вредните материјали и го заштитува здравјето на луѓето и околината.За повеќе информации, контактирајте со локалните власти, продавачот или службата за фрлање на отпадот од домаќинствата или посетете ја веб-локацијата https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Намалување на опасни супстанцииУредот и неговите електронски додатоци се во согласност со применливите локални правила за ограничување на употребата на одредени штетни супстанции во електрична и електронска опрема, како што се регулативата EU REACH и директивите RoHS и Батерии (каде што се вклучени) и др. За изјави за сообразност за REACH и RoHS, посетете ја нашата веб-локација https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Усогласеност со прописите на ЕУИзјаваСо овој документ, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. изјавува дека уредот H138-380 е во согласност со неопходните барања и другите релевантни одредби од Директивата 2014/53/ЕУ.Најновата и важечка верзија на ИС (Изјава за сообразност) може да се види на https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Овој уред може да се користи во сите земји-членки на ЕУ.Почитувајте ги националните и локалните прописи каде што се користи уредот.Овој уред може да биде ограничен за употреба, во зависност од локалната мрежа.Ограничувања во опсегот од 5 GHz:Фреквентниот опсег од 5150 до 5350 MHz е ограничен на употреба во затворен простор во следниве земји: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Информации за производи кои користат енергијаСо овој документ, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. изјавува дека неговите производи се во согласност со Директивата за производи кои користат енергија (ErP) 2009/125/ЕЗ. За подетални информации за ErP и за упатствата за користење кои се бараат според Регулативата на Комисијата, посетете ја веб-локацијата: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Фреквенциски опсези и моќност(a) Фреквенциски опсези на работење на радио опремата: Некои опсези може да не се достапни во сите земји или сите области. Контактирајте со локалниот оператор за подетални информации.(б) Максимална радио-фреквенциска моќност емитувана во фреквенциските опсези во кои работи радио опремата: Максималната моќност за сите опсези е помала од највисоката гранична вредност наведена во соодветниот Хармонизиран стандард.Номиналните ограничувања на фреквенциските опсези и емитувачката енергија (зрачена и/или емитувана) применливи за оваа радио опрема се како што следи: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Додатоци и Информации за софтверотНекои додатоци се изборни во одредени земји или региони. Изборните додатоци може да се купат од лиценциран снабдувач, според потребите. Се препорачуваат следниве додатоци:Адаптери: S120200X02 (X ги претставува различните видови на приклучоци што се користат, кои може да бидат или C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z или K, во зависност од вашиот регион)Верзијата на софтвер на производот е 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Ажурирањата на софтверот ќе бидат објавени од производителот за поправање на грешки или збогатување на функциите по пуштањето на производот во продажба. Сите верзии на софтвер објавени од производителот се потврдени и сеуште се сообразни со поврзаните прописи.Сите параметри на РФ (на пример, фреквенциски опсег и излезна моќност) не се достапни за корисникот и не може да бидат сменети од страна на корисникот.За најнови информации за додатоци и софтвер, видете ја ИС (Изјава за сообразност) на https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	МакедонскиПравна напоменаПроизводот опишан во ова упатство може да содржи софтвер на даватели на лиценци којшто е заштитен со авторски права. Купувачите никако не смеат да го репродуцираат, дистрибуираат, изменуваат, разделуваат, расклопуваат, дешифрираат, извлекуваат, расчленуваат, изнајмуваат, доделуваат или подлиценцираат наведениот софтвер, освен ако таквите ограничувања не се забранети со важечките закони или таквите дејства се одобрени од соодветните носители на авторските права.Трговски марки и дозволиLTE е трговска марка на ETSI.Wi-Fi®, логото Wi-Fi CERTIFIED и логото Wi-Fi се трговски марки на Wi-Fi Alliance.Другите споменати трговски марки, називи на производи, услуги и трговски друштва може да се во сопственост на нивните односни сопственици.НапоменаНекои карактеристики на производот и неговите додатоци опишани овде се потпираат врз инсталираниот софтвер, капацитетот и параметрите на локалната мрежа и затоа може да не се активираат или може да се ограничени од страна на операторите на локалните мрежи или давателите на мрежни услуги.Така, описот тука може да не се совпаѓа целосно со купениот производ или неговите додатоци.Го задржуваме правото да ги измениме или преиначиме информациите или спецификациите содржани во ова упатство без претходна најава и без никаква одговорност.ОГРАДУВАЊЕЦЕЛА СОДРЖИНА ВО ОВА УПАТСТВО Е ДАДЕНА „КАКО ШТО Е“. ОСВЕН КАДЕ ШТО СЕ БАРА СО ПРИМЕНЛИВИТЕ ЗАКОНИ, НИКАКВИ ГАРАНЦИИ, ИЗРЕЧНИ ИЛИ ИМПЛИЦИРАНИ, ВКЛУЧУВАЈЌИ, НО НЕ ОГРАНИЧУВАЈЌИ СЕ НА ИМПЛИЦИРАНИТЕ ГАРАНЦИИ ЗА СОСТОЈБАТА И СООДВЕТНОСТА ЗА КОНКРЕТНА НАМЕНА, НЕ СЕ ДАВААТ ВО ВРСКА СО ТОЧНОСТА, ВЕРОДОСТОЈНОСТА ИЛИ СОДРЖИНАТА НА ОВА УПАТСТВО.ДО МАКСИМАЛЕН СТЕПЕН ШТО Е ДОЗВОЛЕН ОД ПРИМЕНЛИВИ ЗАКОНИ, ВО НИКОЈ СЛУЧАЈ GHTelcom НЕМА ДА БИДЕ ОДГОВОРЕН ЗА НИКАКВИ СПЕЦИЈАЛНИ, ИНЦИДЕНТНИ, ИНДИРЕКТНИ ИЛИ ПОСЛЕДИЧНИ ШТЕТИ ИЛИ ГУБЕЊЕ НА ПРОФИТ, ДЕЛОВНИ АКТИВНОСТИ, ДОХОД, ПОДАТОЦИ, ЗАШТЕДИ НА ИДЕН ПРОФИТ ИЛИ ПРЕДВИДЕНИ ЗАШТЕДИ БЕЗ ОГЛЕД НА ТОА ДАЛИ ТАКВИТЕ ЗАГУБИ МОЖАТ ДА СЕ ПРЕДВИДАТ ИЛИ НЕ.НАЈГОЛЕМАТА ОДГОВОРНОСТ (ОВА ОГРАНИЧУВАЊЕ НЕ ВАЖИ ЗА ОДГОВОРНОСТ ЗА ЛИЧНА ПОВРЕДА ОНОЛКУ КОЛКУ ШТО ПРИМЕНЛИВИТЕ ЗАКОНИ ГО ЗАБРАНУВААТ ТАКВОТО ОГРАНИЧУВАЊЕ) НА GHTelcom КОЈАШТО ПРОИЗЛЕГУВА ОД УПОТРЕБАТА НА ПРОИЗВОДОТ ОПИШАН ВО ОВА УПАТСТВО СЕ ОГРАНИЧУВА НА ИЗНОСОТ ШТО ГО ПЛАТИЛ КУПУВАЧОТ ЗА КУПУВАЊЕТО НА ОВОЈ ПРОИЗВОД.Прописи за увоз и извозКупувачите ќе ги почитуваат сите важечки закони и прописи за извоз или увоз и се одговорни да ги обезбедат сите потребни владини дозволи и лиценци за извоз, повторен извоз или увоз на производот споменат во ова упатство, вклучувајќи ги и софтверот и техничките податоци содржани во него.Политика за приватностЗа да дознаете како ги користиме и ги штитиме вашите лични информации на овој уред, пристапете до страницата за управување преку веб и прочитајте го документот Изјава за приватност за мобилни широкопојасни уреди за да дознаете за нашата политика за приватност.
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	Безбедносни информацииОва поглавје содржи важни информации што се однесуваат на работата на уредот. Содржи и информации за тоа како да го користите уредот безбедно. Прочитајте ги информациите внимателно пред да го користите уредот.Електронски уредНе го користете уредот доколку е забрането да се употребува. Не го користете уредот ако неговата употреба предизвикува опасност или пречки на други електронски уреди.Пречки во медицинската опрема•Почитувајте ги правилата и прописите што ги утврдуваат болниците и другите објекти за здравствена заштита. Не го користете уредот онаму каде што е забранета неговата употреба.•Некои безжични уреди може да влијаат врз работата на слушните помагала или пејсмејкерите. Обратете се до давателот на услугата за повеќе информации.•Производителите на пејсмејкери препорачуваат да се одржува најмало растојание од 15 см меѓу уредот и пејсмејкерот за да се спречат потенцијални пречки на пејсмејкерот. Ако користите пејсмејкер, користете го уредот од спротивната страна на пејсмејкерот и не го носете уредот во предниот џеб.Области со запалив материјал и експлозиви•Не го користете уредот на места каде што се складираат запаливи материјали или експлозиви (на бензиска пумпа, склад за нафта или хемиски погон, на пример). Користењето на уредот во таква средина го зголемува ризикот од експлозија или пожар. Исто така, следете ги упатствата во форма на текст или симболи.•Не го чувајте или транспортирајте уредот во контејнери со запаливи течности, гасови или експлозиви.Средина за работа•Избегнувајте места со прав, влага или нечистотија. Избегнувајте магнетни полиња. Користењето на уредот во таква средина може да предизвика нарушување на струјното коло.•Прекинете со користењето на уредот и исклучете го од струјата пред да вклучувате или исклучувате кабли. Осигурајте се дека рацете Ви се суви при работење со уредот.•Поставете го уредот на стабилна површина.•Чувајте го уредот подалеку од електрични апарати кои создаваат силни магнетни или електрични полиња, како што се микробранова печка или фрижидер.•За време на грмотевици, исклучете го уредот и отстранете ги сите поврзани кабли за да се заштитите од гром.•Не го користете уредот за време на грмотевици за да го заштитите од секаква штета предизвикана од гром.•Идеални температури за работа се 0 °C до 40 °C. Идеални температури за чување се -20 °C до +70 °C. Екстремна топлина или студ може да го оштети уредот или дополнителната опрема.•Чувајте го уредот и дополнителната опрема во добро проветрена и студена просторија без директна изложеност на сонце. Не го виткајте или покривајте уредот со крпи или други предмети. Не го поставувајте уредот во предмети што задржуваат топлина, како на пример, кутија или кеса.•За да го заштитите уредот или дополнителната опрема од опасност од пожар или електрични шокови, избегнувајте дожд и влага.•Чувајте го уредот подалеку од извори на топлина и оган, како што се греалка, микробранова печка, шпорет, бојлер, радијатор или свеќа.•Не ставајте никакви предмети, како што се свеќа или сад со вода, врз уредот. Ако во уредот навлезе туѓ предмет или течност, веднаш престанете со користење, исклучете го и отстранете ги сите кабли што се поврзани со него.•Не ги блокирајте отворите на уредот. Оставете простор од најмалку 10 см околу уредот за испуштање на топлина.•Направете пауза во користењето на уредот или апликациите доколку уредот се прегрее. Доколку кожата е изложена на прегреан уред подолг временски период, може да се јават симптоми на изгореници, како што се црвени точки или потемна пигментација.•Не ја допирајте антената на уредот. Во спротивно, може да се намали квалитетот на врските.•Не дозволувајте деца или домашни миленици да го гризат или шмукаат уредот или дополнителната опрема. Тоа може да предизвика штета или експлозија.•Почитувајте ги локалните закони и прописи, како и приватноста и законските права на другите.•Уредот треба да се инсталира и со него да се ракува со најмало растојание од 20 см меѓу изворот на зрачење и Вашето тело.•Чувајте го уредот на место со добар прием. Растојанието меѓу уредот и други метални предмети (како што се метални држачи или метални врати и прозорци) треба да биде поголемо од 25 см а растојанието од уредот треба да биде поголемо од 30 см.Безбедност на децата•Почитувајте ги сите мерки за претпазливост што се однесуваат на безбедноста на децата. Децата не смеат да си играат со уредот или дополнителната опрема бидејќи тоа може да биде опасно. Уредот содржи ситни делови што може да се одвојат и да предизвикаат опасност од задушување. Да се чува подалеку од дофат на деца.•Уредот и дополнителната опрема не се наменети за деца. Секое користење на уредот од страна на деца треба да биде под надзор на возрасно лице.Дополнителна опрема•Користењето на неодобрен или некомпатибилен адаптер за напојување, полнач или батерија може да предизвика пожар, експлозија или друга опасност.•Избирајте само дополнителна опрема одобрена за употреба за овој модел од страна на производителот на уредот. Користењето на други типови дополнителна опрема може да доведе до поништување на гаранцијата, кршење на локалните прописи и закони, и може да биде опасно. Обратете се кај продавачот за повеќе информации околу достапноста на одобрената дополнителна опрема во Вашиот регион.Безбедност на адаптерот за напојување•Електричниот приклучок служи како уред за исклучување.•За приклучливите уреди, штекерот треба да биде во близина на уредите и да биде лесно достапен.•Исклучете го адаптерот за напојување од штекерот кога не го користите.•Не испуштајте го и не удирајте го адаптерот за напојување.•Ако кабелот за струја е оштетен (на пр., жиците се гледаат или се прекинати), или приклучокот се разлабави, веднаш престанете да го користите. Продолженото користење може да доведе до електрични шокови, кратки споеви или пожар.•Не го допирајте кабелот со влажни раце и не го влечете за да го исклучите адаптерот за напојување.•Не ги допирајте уредот или адаптерот за напојување со влажни раце. Тоа може да доведе до кратки споеви, дефекти или електрични шокови.•Уверете се дека адаптерот за напојување ги исполнува барањата од Додаток Q од IEC/EN 62368-1 и дека е тестиран и одобрен според националните или локалните стандарди.Чистење и одржување•Уредот треба да биде сув и заштитен од удари за време на складирање, транспорт и работење.•Уредот и дополнителната опрема да се чуваат суви. Не го сушете уредот со надворешен извор на топлина, како што е микробранова печка или фен за коса.•Не го изложувајте уредот или дополнителната опрема на екстремна топлина или студ. Таквата средина може да го попречи правилното функционирање и може да доведе до пожар или експлозија.•Заштитете го уредот од удари што може да предизвикаат дефекти, прегревање, пожар или експлозија.•Исклучете го уредот и отстранете ги сите кабли поврзани на него доколку планирате да не го користите подолг временски период.•Ако се случи нешто невообичаено (на пример, ако од уредот излегува чад или некој необичен звук или миризба), веднаш престанете со користење, исклучете го и отстранете ги сите кабли што се поврзани со него.•Не ги газете, влечете или виткајте каблите. Тоа може да предизвика оштетување на кабелот и дефект на уредот.•Пред да започнете со чистење или одржување на уредот, запрете со негова употреба, запрете ги сите апликации и исклучете ги сите кабли поврзани на него.•Не користете хемиски детергенти, прашок или други хемиски средства (како алкохол и бензен) за чистење на уредот или дополнителната опрема. Таквите супстанции може да ги оштетат деловите или да предизвикаат опасност од пожар. Користете чиста, мека и сува крпа за да го исчистите уредот и дополнителната опрема.•Не оставајте картички со магнетна лента, како што се кредитни или телефонски картички, во близина на уредот подолг временски период. Во спротивно, картичките со магнетната лента може да се оштетат.•Не расклопувајте ги и не составувајте ги повторно уредот и додатоците. Со тоа се поништува гаранцијата и производителот се ослободува од одговорност за штетата.Информации за одложување и рециклирањеСимболот на производот, батеријата, литературата или амбалажата значат дека производите и батериите треба да се однесат во посебни места за собирање отпад одредени од локалните власти по крајот на работниот век. На тој начин ќе се обезбеди дека отпадот од електричната и електронската опрема ќе се рециклира и ќе се третира на начин што ги зачувува вредните материјали и го заштитува здравјето на луѓето и околината.За повеќе информации, контактирајте со локалните власти, продавачот или службата за фрлање на отпадот од домаќинствата или посетете ја веб-локацијата https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Намалување на опасни супстанцииУредот и неговите електронски додатоци се во согласност со применливите локални правила за ограничување на употребата на одредени штетни супстанции во електрична и електронска опрема, како што се регулативата EU REACH и директивите RoHS и Батерии (каде што се вклучени) и др. За изјави за сообразност за REACH и RoHS, посетете ја нашата веб-локација https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Усогласеност со прописите на ЕУИзјаваСо овој документ, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. изјавува дека уредот H138-380 е во согласност со неопходните барања и другите релевантни одредби од Директивата 2014/53/ЕУ.Најновата и важечка верзија на ИС (Изјава за сообразност) може да се види на https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Овој уред може да се користи во сите земји-членки на ЕУ.Почитувајте ги националните и локалните прописи каде што се користи уредот.Овој уред може да биде ограничен за употреба, во зависност од локалната мрежа.Ограничувања во опсегот од 5 GHz:Фреквентниот опсег од 5150 до 5350 MHz е ограничен на употреба во затворен простор во следниве земји: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Информации за производи кои користат енергијаСо овој документ, DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. изјавува дека неговите производи се во согласност со Директивата за производи кои користат енергија (ErP) 2009/125/ЕЗ. За подетални информации за ErP и за упатствата за користење кои се бараат според Регулативата на Комисијата, посетете ја веб-локацијата: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Фреквенциски опсези и моќност(a) Фреквенциски опсези на работење на радио опремата: Некои опсези може да не се достапни во сите земји или сите области. Контактирајте со локалниот оператор за подетални информации.(б) Максимална радио-фреквенциска моќност емитувана во фреквенциските опсези во кои работи радио опремата: Максималната моќност за сите опсези е помала од највисоката гранична вредност наведена во соодветниот Хармонизиран стандард.Номиналните ограничувања на фреквенциските опсези и емитувачката енергија (зрачена и/или емитувана) применливи за оваа радио опрема се како што следи: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Додатоци и Информации за софтверотНекои додатоци се изборни во одредени земји или региони. Изборните додатоци може да се купат од лиценциран снабдувач, според потребите. Се препорачуваат следниве додатоци:Адаптери: S120200X02 (X ги претставува различните видови на приклучоци што се користат, кои може да бидат или C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z или K, во зависност од вашиот регион)Верзијата на софтвер на производот е 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Ажурирањата на софтверот ќе бидат објавени од производителот за поправање на грешки или збогатување на функциите по пуштањето на производот во продажба. Сите верзии на софтвер објавени од производителот се потврдени и сеуште се сообразни со поврзаните прописи.Сите параметри на РФ (на пример, фреквенциски опсег и излезна моќност) не се достапни за корисникот и не може да бидат сменети од страна на корисникот.За најнови информации за додатоци и софтвер, видете ја ИС (Изјава за сообразност) на https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	Русский УведомленияОписанный в этом руководстве продукт может включать защищенное авторским правом программное обеспечение лицензиаров. Пользователи не должны никоим образом воспроизводить, распространять, изменять, декомпилировать, дизассемблировать, расшифровывать, извлекать, передавать в аренду, переуступать, дополнительно лицензировать данное программное обеспечение или выполнять его обратную разработку, если только такие ограничения не запрещены действующим законодательством или если такие действия не разрешены соответствующими владельцами авторских прав.Товарные знакиLTE является товарным знаком Европейского института телекоммуникационных стандартов (ETSI).Wi-Fi®, логотип Wi-Fi CERTIFIED и логотип Wi-Fi являются товарными знаками альянса Wi-Fi Alliance.Другие товарные знаки, наименования изделий, услуг и компаний, упомянутые в настоящем руководстве, принадлежат их владельцам.ПримечаниеНекоторые функции устройства и его аксессуаров, описанные в настоящем руководстве, зависят от установленного программного обеспечения, производительности и параметров локальной сети, и могут не быть подключены операторами локальных сетей или провайдерами сетевых услуг или ограничены ими.Поэтому характеристики, приведенные в настоящем руководстве, могут отличаться от характеристик приобретенного Вами устройства или аксессуаров.Мы оставляем за собой право изменять или модифицировать любую информацию или характеристики, содержащиеся в этом руководстве, без предварительного уведомления и без обязательств.ОТСУТСТВИЕ ОБЪЕМА ГАРАНТИЙДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТСЯ В ФОРМАТЕ "КАК ЕСТЬ". ЕСЛИ ИНОЕ НЕ ТРЕБУЕТСЯ ПРИМЕНИМЫМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, КОМПАНИЯ НЕ ДАЕТ НИКАКИХ ЯВНЫХ ИЛИ НЕЯВНЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ КРОМЕ ПРОЧЕГО НЕЯВНЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ ГОТОВНОСТИ ДЛЯ ПРОДАЖИ И СООТВЕТСТВИЯ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫМ ЦЕЛЯМ, В ОТНОШЕНИИ ТОЧНОСТИ, ДОСТОВЕРНОСТИ ИЛИ СОДЕРЖАНИЯ НАСТОЯЩЕГО РУКОВОДСТВА.В СТЕПЕНИ, МАКСИМАЛЬНО РАЗРЕШЕННОЙ ПРИМЕНИМЫМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, GHTelcom НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ФАКТИЧЕСКИЕ, СЛУЧАЙНЫЕ, КОСВЕННЫЕ ИЛИ ПОСЛЕДУЮЩИЕ УБЫТКИ, УПУЩЕННУЮ ВЫГОДУ, УТРАТУ ДЕЛОВЫХ ВОЗМОЖНОСТЕЙ, ПРИБЫЛИ, ДАННЫХ, ДОБРОВОЛЬНЫХ ИЛИ ОЖИДАЕМЫХ СБЕРЕЖЕНИЙ НЕЗАВИСИМО ОТ ТОГО, БЫЛИ ЛИ ТАКИЕ УБЫТКИ ПРЕДСКАЗУЕМЫ ИЛИ НЕТ.МАКСИМАЛЬНАЯ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ (ЭТО ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ НЕ ПРИМЕНЯЕТСЯ К ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА СЛУЧАИ ПРИЧИНЕНИЯ ВРЕДА ЗДОРОВЬЮ В ТОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, В КОТОРОЙ ЭТО ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ЗАПРЕЩЕНО ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ) GHTelcom, ВЫТЕКАЮЩАЯ ИЗ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПРОДУКТА, ОПИСАННОГО В ЭТОМ РУКОВОДСТВЕ, ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТСЯ СУММОЙ, УПЛАЧЕННОЙ КЛИЕНТОМ ЗА ПОКУПКУ ЭТОГО ПРОДУКТА.Импортные и экспортные правилаКлиент должен соблюдать применимые правила и положения импорта или экспорта и получить все необходимые разрешения и лицензии на осуществление экспорта, реэкспорта или импорта устройства, описанного в настоящем руководстве, включая программное обеспечение и технические данные.Политика конфиденциальностиЧтобы узнать о том, как компания использует и защищает ваши персональные данные на этом устройстве, перейдите на веб-страницу конфигурации и прочтите Политику конфиденциальности устройств мобильного ШПД, чтобы ознакомиться с политикой конфиденциальности компании.Меры предосторожностиВ данном разделе приведена важная информация по работе и безопасной эксплуатации вашего устройства. Внимательно прочтите данный раздел перед началом работы.Электронное оборудованиеВыключайте ваше устройство в местах, где использование подобных устройств запрещено. Не используйте данное устройство, если это может вызвать помехи в работе другого электронного оборудования.Медицинское оборудование•Соблюдайте правила, принятые в больницах и медицинских учреждениях. Не используйте устройство, если его использование запрещено.•Некоторые беспроводные устройства могут оказывать негативное влияние на работу кардиостимуляторов и слуховых аппаратов. За более подробной информацией обращайтесь к вашему оператору.•Согласно рекомендациям производителей кардиостимуляторов, во избежание помех минимальное расстояние между беспроводным устройством и кардиостимулятором должно составлять 15 см. При использовании кардиостимулятора держите устройство с противоположной от кардиостимулятора стороны и не храните устройство в нагрудном кармане.Потенциально взрывоопасная среда•Нельзя использовать устройство в местах хранения горючих и взрывчатых материалов (например, на заправочных станциях, топливных хранилищах или химических предприятиях). Использование устройства в указанных условиях повышает риск взрыва или возгорания. Помимо этого следуйте инструкциям, представленным в виде текста или знаков, в помещениях и областях со взрывоопасной средой.•Нельзя хранить или перевозить устройство в одном контейнере с горючими, газообразными или взрывчатыми веществами.Условия эксплуатации•Не используйте и не заряжайте устройство в помещениях с повышенной влажностью, большим содержанием пыли и сильным магнитным полем. Это может привести к повреждению микросхем.•Перед подключением и отключением кабелей выключите устройство и отключите его от сети электропитания. Не трогайте устройство мокрыми руками.•Размещайте устройство на устойчивой поверхности.•Не размещайте устройство вблизи электроприборов (микроволновая печь, холодильник и т.п.), генерирующих сильное электромагнитное поле.•Во время грозы выключите устройство и отключите от него все кабели для предотвращения повреждения устройства молнией.•Не используйте устройство во время грозы для предотвращения его повреждения молнией.•Температура эксплуатации устройства составляет от 0 до 40 °C. Температура хранения устройства составляет от -20 до +70 °C. Не используйте устройство и его аксессуары в условиях экстремально высоких или низких температур.•Используйте устройство в хорошо проветриваемом прохладном помещении. Не допускайте попадания на устройство прямых солнечных лучей. Не накрывайте устройство полотенцем или другими предметами. Не помещайте устройство в емкости с плохим отводом тепла, например в коробки или сумки.•Во избежание возгорания или поражения электрическим током не допускайте попадания на устройство или его аксессуары воды или влаги.•Не размещайте устройство вблизи источников тепла, например рядом с микроволновой печью, духовым шкафом или радиатором.•Нельзя ставить на устройство любые предметы (например, свечи или сосуды с водой). При попадании стороннего предмета или жидкости в устройство, немедленно прекратите его использование, выключите его и отсоедините все подключенные к нему кабели.•Не блокируйте вентиляционные отверстия устройства. Оставляйте как минимум 10 см для отвода тепла.•Не используйте перегретое устройство или аксессуары. При длительном воздействии перегретого устройства на кожу могут появиться симптомы легкого ожога: покраснения и темная пигментация на коже.•Не трогайте антенну устройства во время разговора. Это может привести к ухудшению качества связи.•Не разрешайте детям или домашним животным грызть или облизывать устройство и его аксессуары. Это может привести к повреждению или взрыву.•Соблюдайте местные законы и положения и уважайте права других людей.•При эксплуатации устройства расстояние между излучателем и телом должно составлять не менее 20 см.•Разместите устройство в зоне уверенного приема. Устройство должно находиться на расстоянии более 25 см от других металлических предметов (металлические скобы или металлические двери и окна) и более 30 см от других устройств.Безопасность детей•Соблюдайте все меры предосторожности в отношении безопасности детей. Устройство и его аксессуары - не игрушка! Устройство содержит мелкие съемные детали, которые представляют опасность удушья. Храните устройство в местах, недоступных для детей.•Данное устройство и его аксессуары не предназначены для детей. Дети могут пользоваться устройством только в присутствии взрослых.Аксессуары•Использование несовместимого или несертифицированного адаптера питания, зарядного устройства или аккумуляторной батареи может привести к возгоранию, взрыву и прочим опасным последствиям.•Используйте только оригинальные аксессуары, разрешенные к применению с этой моделью производителем устройства. Нарушение этого требования может привести к аннулированию гарантии, нарушению местных норм и правил, а также к другим опасным последствиям. Информацию о наличии разрешенных аксессуаров можно узнать в месте приобретения данного устройства.Адаптер питания•Разъем электропитания служит для подключения устройства к сети электропитания.•Для подключаемых к сети электропитания устройств розетка должна находиться рядом с устройством, и к ней должен быть осуществлен беспрепятственный доступ.•Когда адаптер питания не используется, отключайте его от сети электропитания и данного устройства.•Не роняйте и не ударяйте адаптер питания.•Не используйте адаптер питания с поврежденным кабелем. Это может привести к поражению электрическим током, короткому замыканию или возгоранию.•Не трогайте кабель питания мокрыми руками. Не тяните за кабель питания при отключении адаптера питания от сети электропитания.•Не трогайте данное устройство или адаптер питания мокрыми руками. Это может привести к короткому замыканию, поломкам или поражению электрическим током.•Убедитесь, что адаптер питания соответствует требованиям Приложения Q стандарта IEC/EN 62368-1, прошел испытания и одобрен в соответствии с национальными или местными стандартами.Уход и обслуживание•Во время хранения, транспортировки и эксплуатации устройства не допускайте попадания влаги на устройство и защищайте его от ударов.•Не допускайте попадания влаги на устройство и его аксессуары. Не сушите устройство в микроволновой печи или с помощью фена.•Не подвергайте устройство и его аксессуары воздействию высоких или низких температур. Это может повлиять на работу устройства и привести к возгоранию или взрыву.•Не допускайте столкновения устройства с другими предметами. Это может привести к повреждению устройства, перегреву, возгоранию или взрыву.•Если устройство не используется продолжительное время, отключите его и отсоедините все кабели.•Если происходит что-то необычное (например, если устройство испускает дым или издает какой-либо необычный звук или запах), немедленно прекратите использование, выключите его и отсоедините все подключенные к нему кабели.•Нельзя топтать, растягивать и перегибать кабели. Это может повредить кабель и привести к неисправной работе устройства.•Перед чисткой или обслуживанием устройства закройте все запущенные приложения, выключите устройство и отсоедините все кабели.•Не используйте химические моющие средства, порошковые очистители или иные химические вещества (например, спирт и бензин) для чистки устройства и его аксессуаров. Это может привести к повреждению или возгоранию устройства. Используйте влажную мягкую антистатическую салфетку для чистки устройства и его аксессуаров.•Не оставляйте карты с магнитной полосой, например кредитные карты или телефонные карты, рядом с устройством на продолжительное время. Это может привести к повреждению карт с магнитной полосой.•Не разбирайте и не ремонтируйте устройство и его аксессуары. Это аннулирует гарантию и снимет с производителя ответственность за ущерб.Инструкции по утилизацииЭтот символ на устройстве, батарее, инструкции или упаковке означает, что само устройство и его батарея по истечении срока службы должны быть утилизированы в специальных пунктах приема, учрежденных городской администрацией. Так будут соблюдены правила утилизации электронных и электрических устройств, а также принципы бережного отношения к ресурсам и защиты здоровья человека и окружающей среды.Для получения более подробной информации обращайтесь в местную городскую администрацию, службу уничтожения бытовых отходов или магазин розничной торговли, в котором было приобретено устройство, либо посетите веб-сайт https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Сокращение выбросов вредных веществДанное устройство и его электрические аксессуары отвечают Регламенту ЕС по регистрации, оценке, получению разрешения и ограничению применения химических веществ (EU REACH), Директиве ЕС об ограничении содержания вредных веществ (RoHS) и Директиве об использовании и утилизации аккумуляторных батарей (если есть). Для получения более подробной информации о соответствии устройства требованиям регламента REACH и директивы RoHS посетите веб-сайт https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Декларация соответствия ЕСДекларацияНастоящим компания DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. заявляет, что данное устройство H138-380 соответствует основным требованиям и другим положениям директивы 2014/53/EU.Актуальную версию декларации соответствия со всеми изменениями и дополнениями см. на веб-сайте https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Данное устройство может использоваться во всех странах ЕС.При использовании устройства соблюдайте национальные и региональные законы.Использование данного устройства может быть ограничено (зависит от местной сети).Ограничения в диапазоне 5 ГГцДиапазон частот 5150–5350 МГц предусмотрен исключительно для использования в помещениях в следующих странах: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Информация об энергопотребляющих устройствахНастоящим компания DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. заявляет, что продукция соответствует Директиве по энергопотребляющим продуктам (ErP) 2009/125/EC. Для получения подробной информации об ErP и загрузки руководств пользователя, требуемых постановлением комиссии, перейдите по ссылке: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Диапазоны частот и мощность(a) Диапазоны частот, в которых работает это радиооборудование: некоторые диапазоны частот не используются в определенных странах или регионах. Более подробную информацию спрашивайте у местного оператора связи.(b) Максимальная радиочастотная мощность, передаваемая в диапазонах частот, в которых работает это радиооборудование: максимальная мощность во всех диапазонах меньше максимального порогового значения, указанного в соответствующем Гармонизированном стандарте.Номинальные пороговые значения диапазонов частот и выходной мощности (излучаемой и (или) передаваемой), применяемые к этому радиооборудованию: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Информация об аксессуарах и программном обеспеченииОпределенные аксессуары не входят в комплект поставки в некоторых странах и регионах. Аксессуары, не входящие в комплект поставки, можно приобрести у авторизованного дилера. Рекомендуется использовать следующие аксессуары:Адаптеры: S120200X02 (X означает различные типы вилок в зависимости от региона использования — C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z или K)Версия программного обеспечения устройства: 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Обновления программного обеспечения выпускаются производителем после выпуска устройства и предназначаются для устранения ошибок в программном обеспечении или оптимизации функций устройства. Все версии программного обеспечения, выпущенные производителем, проходят проверку и соответствуют всем применимым правилам.Пользователь не имеет доступа к радиочастотным параметрам устройства (например, диапазон частот и выходная мощность) и не может их изменить.Актуальную информацию об аксессуарах и программном обеспечении см. в декларации соответствия на веб-сайте https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	Русский УведомленияОписанный в этом руководстве продукт может включать защищенное авторским правом программное обеспечение лицензиаров. Пользователи не должны никоим образом воспроизводить, распространять, изменять, декомпилировать, дизассемблировать, расшифровывать, извлекать, передавать в аренду, переуступать, дополнительно лицензировать данное программное обеспечение или выполнять его обратную разработку, если только такие ограничения не запрещены действующим законодательством или если такие действия не разрешены соответствующими владельцами авторских прав.Товарные знакиLTE является товарным знаком Европейского института телекоммуникационных стандартов (ETSI).Wi-Fi®, логотип Wi-Fi CERTIFIED и логотип Wi-Fi являются товарными знаками альянса Wi-Fi Alliance.Другие товарные знаки, наименования изделий, услуг и компаний, упомянутые в настоящем руководстве, принадлежат их владельцам.ПримечаниеНекоторые функции устройства и его аксессуаров, описанные в настоящем руководстве, зависят от установленного программного обеспечения, производительности и параметров локальной сети, и могут не быть подключены операторами локальных сетей или провайдерами сетевых услуг или ограничены ими.Поэтому характеристики, приведенные в настоящем руководстве, могут отличаться от характеристик приобретенного Вами устройства или аксессуаров.Мы оставляем за собой право изменять или модифицировать любую информацию или характеристики, содержащиеся в этом руководстве, без предварительного уведомления и без обязательств.ОТСУТСТВИЕ ОБЪЕМА ГАРАНТИЙДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТСЯ В ФОРМАТЕ "КАК ЕСТЬ". ЕСЛИ ИНОЕ НЕ ТРЕБУЕТСЯ ПРИМЕНИМЫМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, КОМПАНИЯ НЕ ДАЕТ НИКАКИХ ЯВНЫХ ИЛИ НЕЯВНЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ КРОМЕ ПРОЧЕГО НЕЯВНЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ ГОТОВНОСТИ ДЛЯ ПРОДАЖИ И СООТВЕТСТВИЯ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫМ ЦЕЛЯМ, В ОТНОШЕНИИ ТОЧНОСТИ, ДОСТОВЕРНОСТИ ИЛИ СОДЕРЖАНИЯ НАСТОЯЩЕГО РУКОВОДСТВА.В СТЕПЕНИ, МАКСИМАЛЬНО РАЗРЕШЕННОЙ ПРИМЕНИМЫМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, GHTelcom НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ФАКТИЧЕСКИЕ, СЛУЧАЙНЫЕ, КОСВЕННЫЕ ИЛИ ПОСЛЕДУЮЩИЕ УБЫТКИ, УПУЩЕННУЮ ВЫГОДУ, УТРАТУ ДЕЛОВЫХ ВОЗМОЖНОСТЕЙ, ПРИБЫЛИ, ДАННЫХ, ДОБРОВОЛЬНЫХ ИЛИ ОЖИДАЕМЫХ СБЕРЕЖЕНИЙ НЕЗАВИСИМО ОТ ТОГО, БЫЛИ ЛИ ТАКИЕ УБЫТКИ ПРЕДСКАЗУЕМЫ ИЛИ НЕТ.МАКСИМАЛЬНАЯ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ (ЭТО ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ НЕ ПРИМЕНЯЕТСЯ К ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА СЛУЧАИ ПРИЧИНЕНИЯ ВРЕДА ЗДОРОВЬЮ В ТОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, В КОТОРОЙ ЭТО ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ЗАПРЕЩЕНО ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ) GHTelcom, ВЫТЕКАЮЩАЯ ИЗ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПРОДУКТА, ОПИСАННОГО В ЭТОМ РУКОВОДСТВЕ, ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТСЯ СУММОЙ, УПЛАЧЕННОЙ КЛИЕНТОМ ЗА ПОКУПКУ ЭТОГО ПРОДУКТА.Импортные и экспортные правилаКлиент должен соблюдать применимые правила и положения импорта или экспорта и получить все необходимые разрешения и лицензии на осуществление экспорта, реэкспорта или импорта устройства, описанного в настоящем руководстве, включая программное обеспечение и технические данные.Политика конфиденциальностиЧтобы узнать о том, как компания использует и защищает ваши персональные данные на этом устройстве, перейдите на веб-страницу конфигурации и прочтите Политику конфиденциальности устройств мобильного ШПД, чтобы ознакомиться с политикой конфиденциальности компании.
	Уведомления
	Описанный в этом руководстве продукт может включать защищенное авторским правом программное обеспечение лицензиаров. Пользователи не должны никоим образом воспроизводить, распространять, изменять, декомпилировать, дизассемблировать, расшифровывать, извлекать, передавать в аренду, переуступать, дополнительно лицензировать данное программное обеспечение или выполнять его обратную разработку, если только такие ограничения не запрещены действующим законодательством или если такие действия не разрешены соответствующими владельцами авторских прав.
	Товарные знаки
	Примечание
	ОТСУТСТВИЕ ОБЪЕМА ГАРАНТИЙ
	Импортные и экспортные правила
	Политика конфиденциальности

	Меры предосторожностиВ данном разделе приведена важная информация по работе и безопасной эксплуатации вашего устройства. Внимательно прочтите данный раздел перед началом работы.Электронное оборудованиеВыключайте ваше устройство в местах, где использование подобных устройств запрещено. Не используйте данное устройство, если это может вызвать помехи в работе другого электронного оборудования.Медицинское оборудование•Соблюдайте правила, принятые в больницах и медицинских учреждениях. Не используйте устройство, если его использование запрещено.•Некоторые беспроводные устройства могут оказывать негативное влияние на работу кардиостимуляторов и слуховых аппаратов. За более подробной информацией обращайтесь к вашему оператору.•Согласно рекомендациям производителей кардиостимуляторов, во избежание помех минимальное расстояние между беспроводным устройством и кардиостимулятором должно составлять 15 см. При использовании кардиостимулятора держите устройство с противоположной от кардиостимулятора стороны и не храните устройство в нагрудном кармане.Потенциально взрывоопасная среда•Нельзя использовать устройство в местах хранения горючих и взрывчатых материалов (например, на заправочных станциях, топливных хранилищах или химических предприятиях). Использование устройства в указанных условиях повышает риск взрыва или возгорания. Помимо этого следуйте инструкциям, представленным в виде текста или знаков, в помещениях и областях со взрывоопасной средой.•Нельзя хранить или перевозить устройство в одном контейнере с горючими, газообразными или взрывчатыми веществами.Условия эксплуатации•Не используйте и не заряжайте устройство в помещениях с повышенной влажностью, большим содержанием пыли и сильным магнитным полем. Это может привести к повреждению микросхем.•Перед подключением и отключением кабелей выключите устройство и отключите его от сети электропитания. Не трогайте устройство мокрыми руками.•Размещайте устройство на устойчивой поверхности.•Не размещайте устройство вблизи электроприборов (микроволновая печь, холодильник и т.п.), генерирующих сильное электромагнитное поле.•Во время грозы выключите устройство и отключите от него все кабели для предотвращения повреждения устройства молнией.•Не используйте устройство во время грозы для предотвращения его повреждения молнией.•Температура эксплуатации устройства составляет от 0 до 40 °C. Температура хранения устройства составляет от -20 до +70 °C. Не используйте устройство и его аксессуары в условиях экстремально высоких или низких температур.•Используйте устройство в хорошо проветриваемом прохладном помещении. Не допускайте попадания на устройство прямых солнечных лучей. Не накрывайте устройство полотенцем или другими предметами. Не помещайте устройство в емкости с плохим отводом тепла, например в коробки или сумки.•Во избежание возгорания или поражения электрическим током не допускайте попадания на устройство или его аксессуары воды или влаги.•Не размещайте устройство вблизи источников тепла, например рядом с микроволновой печью, духовым шкафом или радиатором.•Нельзя ставить на устройство любые предметы (например, свечи или сосуды с водой). При попадании стороннего предмета или жидкости в устройство, немедленно прекратите его использование, выключите его и отсоедините все подключенные к нему кабели.•Не блокируйте вентиляционные отверстия устройства. Оставляйте как минимум 10 см для отвода тепла.•Не используйте перегретое устройство или аксессуары. При длительном воздействии перегретого устройства на кожу могут появиться симптомы легкого ожога: покраснения и темная пигментация на коже.•Не трогайте антенну устройства во время разговора. Это может привести к ухудшению качества связи.•Не разрешайте детям или домашним животным грызть или облизывать устройство и его аксессуары. Это может привести к повреждению или взрыву.•Соблюдайте местные законы и положения и уважайте права других людей.•При эксплуатации устройства расстояние между излучателем и телом должно составлять не менее 20 см.•Разместите устройство в зоне уверенного приема. Устройство должно находиться на расстоянии более 25 см от других металлических предметов (металлические скобы или металлические двери и окна) и более 30 см от других устройств.Безопасность детей•Соблюдайте все меры предосторожности в отношении безопасности детей. Устройство и его аксессуары - не игрушка! Устройство содержит мелкие съемные детали, которые представляют опасность удушья. Храните устройство в местах, недоступных для детей.•Данное устройство и его аксессуары не предназначены для детей. Дети могут пользоваться устройством только в присутствии взрослых.Аксессуары•Использование несовместимого или несертифицированного адаптера питания, зарядного устройства или аккумуляторной батареи может привести к возгоранию, взрыву и прочим опасным последствиям.•Используйте только оригинальные аксессуары, разрешенные к применению с этой моделью производителем устройства. Нарушение этого требования может привести к аннулированию гарантии, нарушению местных норм и правил, а также к другим опасным последствиям. Информацию о наличии разрешенных аксессуаров можно узнать в месте приобретения данного устройства.Адаптер питания•Разъем электропитания служит для подключения устройства к сети электропитания.•Для подключаемых к сети электропитания устройств розетка должна находиться рядом с устройством, и к ней должен быть осуществлен беспрепятственный доступ.•Когда адаптер питания не используется, отключайте его от сети электропитания и данного устройства.•Не роняйте и не ударяйте адаптер питания.•Не используйте адаптер питания с поврежденным кабелем. Это может привести к поражению электрическим током, короткому замыканию или возгоранию.•Не трогайте кабель питания мокрыми руками. Не тяните за кабель питания при отключении адаптера питания от сети электропитания.•Не трогайте данное устройство или адаптер питания мокрыми руками. Это может привести к короткому замыканию, поломкам или поражению электрическим током.•Убедитесь, что адаптер питания соответствует требованиям Приложения Q стандарта IEC/EN 62368-1, прошел испытания и одобрен в соответствии с национальными или местными стандартами.Уход и обслуживание•Во время хранения, транспортировки и эксплуатации устройства не допускайте попадания влаги на устройство и защищайте его от ударов.•Не допускайте попадания влаги на устройство и его аксессуары. Не сушите устройство в микроволновой печи или с помощью фена.•Не подвергайте устройство и его аксессуары воздействию высоких или низких температур. Это может повлиять на работу устройства и привести к возгоранию или взрыву.•Не допускайте столкновения устройства с другими предметами. Это может привести к повреждению устройства, перегреву, возгоранию или взрыву.•Если устройство не используется продолжительное время, отключите его и отсоедините все кабели.•Если происходит что-то необычное (например, если устройство испускает дым или издает какой-либо необычный звук или запах), немедленно прекратите использование, выключите его и отсоедините все подключенные к нему кабели.•Нельзя топтать, растягивать и перегибать кабели. Это может повредить кабель и привести к неисправной работе устройства.•Перед чисткой или обслуживанием устройства закройте все запущенные приложения, выключите устройство и отсоедините все кабели.•Не используйте химические моющие средства, порошковые очистители или иные химические вещества (например, спирт и бензин) для чистки устройства и его аксессуаров. Это может привести к повреждению или возгоранию устройства. Используйте влажную мягкую антистатическую салфетку для чистки устройства и его аксессуаров.•Не оставляйте карты с магнитной полосой, например кредитные карты или телефонные карты, рядом с устройством на продолжительное время. Это может привести к повреждению карт с магнитной полосой.•Не разбирайте и не ремонтируйте устройство и его аксессуары. Это аннулирует гарантию и снимет с производителя ответственность за ущерб.Инструкции по утилизацииЭтот символ на устройстве, батарее, инструкции или упаковке означает, что само устройство и его батарея по истечении срока службы должны быть утилизированы в специальных пунктах приема, учрежденных городской администрацией. Так будут соблюдены правила утилизации электронных и электрических устройств, а также принципы бережного отношения к ресурсам и защиты здоровья человека и окружающей среды.Для получения более подробной информации обращайтесь в местную городскую администрацию, службу уничтожения бытовых отходов или магазин розничной торговли, в котором было приобретено устройство, либо посетите веб-сайт https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Сокращение выбросов вредных веществДанное устройство и его электрические аксессуары отвечают Регламенту ЕС по регистрации, оценке, получению разрешения и ограничению применения химических веществ (EU REACH), Директиве ЕС об ограничении содержания вредных веществ (RoHS) и Директиве об использовании и утилизации аккумуляторных батарей (если есть). Для получения более подробной информации о соответствии устройства требованиям регламента REACH и директивы RoHS посетите веб-сайт https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Декларация соответствия ЕСДекларацияНастоящим компания DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. заявляет, что данное устройство H138-380 соответствует основным требованиям и другим положениям директивы 2014/53/EU.Актуальную версию декларации соответствия со всеми изменениями и дополнениями см. на веб-сайте https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Данное устройство может использоваться во всех странах ЕС.При использовании устройства соблюдайте национальные и региональные законы.Использование данного устройства может быть ограничено (зависит от местной сети).Ограничения в диапазоне 5 ГГцДиапазон частот 5150–5350 МГц предусмотрен исключительно для использования в помещениях в следующих странах: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Информация об энергопотребляющих устройствахНастоящим компания DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. заявляет, что продукция соответствует Директиве по энергопотребляющим продуктам (ErP) 2009/125/EC. Для получения подробной информации об ErP и загрузки руководств пользователя, требуемых постановлением комиссии, перейдите по ссылке: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Диапазоны частот и мощность(a) Диапазоны частот, в которых работает это радиооборудование: некоторые диапазоны частот не используются в определенных странах или регионах. Более подробную информацию спрашивайте у местного оператора связи.(b) Максимальная радиочастотная мощность, передаваемая в диапазонах частот, в которых работает это радиооборудование: максимальная мощность во всех диапазонах меньше максимального порогового значения, указанного в соответствующем Гармонизированном стандарте.Номинальные пороговые значения диапазонов частот и выходной мощности (излучаемой и (или) передаваемой), применяемые к этому радиооборудованию: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Информация об аксессуарах и программном обеспеченииОпределенные аксессуары не входят в комплект поставки в некоторых странах и регионах. Аксессуары, не входящие в комплект поставки, можно приобрести у авторизованного дилера. Рекомендуется использовать следующие аксессуары:Адаптеры: S120200X02 (X означает различные типы вилок в зависимости от региона использования — C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z или K)Версия программного обеспечения устройства: 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Обновления программного обеспечения выпускаются производителем после выпуска устройства и предназначаются для устранения ошибок в программном обеспечении или оптимизации функций устройства. Все версии программного обеспечения, выпущенные производителем, проходят проверку и соответствуют всем применимым правилам.Пользователь не имеет доступа к радиочастотным параметрам устройства (например, диапазон частот и выходная мощность) и не может их изменить.Актуальную информацию об аксессуарах и программном обеспечении см. в декларации соответствия на веб-сайте https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	УкраїнськаПравова інформаціяПристрій, описаний у цьому посібнику, може містити захищене законами про авторські права програмне забезпечення ліцензіарів. Користувачі не мають права в жодній формі відтворювати, розповсюджувати, змінювати, декомпілювати, дизасемблювати, дешифрувати, видобувати, піддавати зворотній розробці, давати напрокат, перевідступати або передавати за субліцензією зазначене програмне забезпечення, окрім випадків, коли згадані обмеження заборонені чинним законодавством або такі дії дозволено відповідними власниками авторських прав.Торговельні марки та дозволиLTE – це торговельна марка ETSI.Wi-Fi®, логотип Wi-Fi CERTIFIED і логотип Wi-Fi є торговими знаками Wi-Fi Alliance.Інші згадані в документі товарні знаки, назви виробів, послуг і компаній можуть належати відповідним власникам.ПовідомленняРобота певних функцій пристрою і його аксесуарів, описаних у цьому посібнику, залежить від інстальованого програмного забезпечення, а також можливостей і настройок локальної мережі. Тому ці функції іноді не можуть бути активовані або можуть бути доступні лише операторам локальної мережі або постачальникам послуг мережі.Наведені в цьому посібнику описи можуть не зовсім точно відповідати придбаному пристрою або додатковому приладдю.Ми застерігаємо собі право замінювати чи змінювати будь-яку інформацію або технічні характеристики, зазначені в цьому посібнику, без попереднього сповіщення та жодних зобов’язань.ВІДМОВА ВІД ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІІНФОРМАЦІЯ В ЦЬОМУ ПОСІБНИКУ НАДАЄТЬСЯ "ЯК Є". ЗА ВИКЛЮЧЕННЯМ ВИПАДКІВ, КОЛИ ЧИННИМ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВОМ ПЕРЕДБАЧЕНО ІНШЕ, НЕ НАДАЮТЬСЯ ЖОДНІ ЯВНІ ЧИ НЕЯВНІ ГАРАНТІЇ ЗОКРЕМА, НЕПРЯМІ ГАРАНТІЇ ПРИДАТНОСТІ ДО ПРОДАЖУ ТА ДЛЯ ПЕВНОЇ МЕТИ, СТОСОВНО ТОЧНОСТІ, НАДІЙНОСТІ АБО ВМІСТУ ЦЬОГО ПОСІБНИКА.У МЕЖАХ, МАКСИМАЛЬНО ДОЗВОЛЕНИХ ЧИННИМ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВОМ, КОМПАНІЯ GHTelcom ЗА ЖОДНИХ ОБСТАВИН НЕ НЕСЕ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ЗА БУДЬ-ЯКІ ФАКТИЧНІ ЗБИТКИ, ЩО ВИЗНАЧАЮТЬСЯ ОБСТАВИНАМИ СПРАВИ, ВИПАДКОВІ, НЕПРЯМІ ЧИ ОПОСЕРЕДКОВАНІ ЗБИТКИ АБО ВТРАТУ ПРИБУТКУ, КОМЕРЦІЙНИХ МОЖЛИВОСТЕЙ, ДАНИХ, ДІЛОВОЇ РЕПУТАЦІЇ ЧИ ОЧІКУВАНИХ ЗАОЩАДЖЕНЬ, НЕЗАЛЕЖНО ВІД ТОГО, ЧИ Є ТАКА ВТРАТА ПЕРЕДБАЧУВАНОЮ.МАКСИМАЛЬНА ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНІСТЬ КОМПАНІЇ GHTelcom У ЗВ’ЯЗКУ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ ПРИСТРОЮ, ОПИСАНОГО В ЦЬОМУ ПОСІБНИКУ, ОБМЕЖУЄТЬСЯ СУМОЮ, СПЛАЧЕНОЮ КОРИСТУВАЧАМИ ПІД ЧАС ПРИДБАННЯ ЦЬОГО ПРИСТРОЮ (ЦЕ ОБМЕЖЕННЯ НЕ СТОСУЄТЬСЯ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ЗА ТРАВМУВАННЯ ЛЮДЕЙ У ВИПАДКАХ, КОЛИ ЧИННЕ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВО ЗАБОРОНЯЄ ТАКЕ ОБМЕЖЕННЯ).Правила імпорту й експортуПід час експорту, реекспорту або імпорту пристрою, зазначеного в цьому посібнику, включаючи програмне забезпечення та технічні дані, які містить цей пристрій, користувачі повинні дотримуватися всіх чинних законів і правил імпорту, експорту й реекспорту і відповідати за отримання всіх необхідних державних дозволів і ліцензій.Політика конфіденційностіІнформацію про те, як ми використовуємо й захищаємо вашу особисту інформацію на цьому пристрої, можна знайти на вебсторінці керування. Прочитайте документ Положення про конфіденційність стосовно пристроїв широкосмугового мобільного зв’язку, щоб дізнатися про нашу політику конфіденційності.Техніка безпекиУ цьому розділі міститься важлива інформація щодо експлуатації пристрою. Тут також міститься інформація про безпечне користування пристроєм. Уважно прочитайте цю інформацію, перш ніж користуватися пристроєм.Електронний пристрійНе користуйтеся пристроєм у випадках, коли це заборонено. Не користуйтеся пристроєм, якщо це становить небезпеку або перешкоджає роботі інших електронних пристроїв.Перешкоди для роботи медичного обладнання•Дотримуйтеся правил і положень, встановлених лікарнями та закладами охорони здоров’я. Не користуйтеся пристроєм у заборонених місцях.•Деякі бездротові прилади можуть впливати на роботу слухових апаратів і кардіостимуляторів. Щоб отримати докладнішу інформацію, зверніться до постачальника послуг.•Для запобігання можливим перешкодам у роботі кардіостимулятора виробники кардіостимуляторів рекомендують зберігати відстань щонайменше 15 см між пристроєм і кардіостимулятором. Якщо ви користуєтеся кардіостимулятором, тримайте пристрій із протилежного від кардіостимулятора боку та не носіть його в нагрудній кишені.Місця з легкозаймистими й вибуховими речовинами•Не користуйтеся пристроєм у місцях, де зберігаються легкозаймисті й вибухові речовини (як-от бензоколонки, нафтосховища й хімічні заводи). Використання пристрою в таких умовах збільшує ризик вибуху чи займання. Крім того, дотримуйтеся вказівок у вигляді тексту або символів.•Не зберігайте й не перевозьте пристрій у контейнерах із легкозаймистими рідинами, газами або вибуховими речовинами.Робоче середовище•Уникайте запилених, вологих або забруднених середовищ. Уникайте магнітних полів. Використання пристрою в таких середовищах може призвести до несправностей схеми.•Перш ніж підключати або відключати кабелі, припиніть експлуатацію пристрою та відключіть його від джерела живлення. Кабелі під час експлуатації мають бути сухими.•Кладіть пристрій на стійку поверхню.•Не підносьте пристрій до електронних пристроїв, які є джерелами електромагнітних полів, наприклад мікрохвильової печі або холодильника.•Під час грози вимкніть пристрій і від’єднайте всі кабелі, підключені до нього, щоб захиститися від ударів блискавки.•Не використовуйте пристрій під час грози, щоб запобігти небезпеці удару блискавкою.•Оптимальна температура експлуатації пристрою становить від 0 °C до 40 °C. Оптимальна температура зберігання пристрою становить від -20 °C до +70 °C. Екстремально високі або низькі температури можуть пошкодити пристрій чи аксесуари.•Зберігайте пристрій і аксесуари в добре провітрюваному прохолодному приміщенні та уникайте попадання на нього прямих сонячних променів. Не обгортайте та не накривайте пристрій рушниками чи іншими предметами. Не кладіть пристрій у контейнер із поганою тепловіддачею, як-от коробка чи сумка.•Уникайте дощу або вологи, щоб захистити пристрій чи аксесуари від займання або ураження електричним струмом.•Не підносьте пристрій до джерел тепла й відкритого вогню, як-от нагрівальні пристрої, мікрохвильові печі, кухонні плити, нагрівачі води, радіатори чи свічки.•Не кладіть на пристрій жодних предметів (наприклад, свічки чи посуд з водою). Якщо в пристрій потрапила рідина чи сторонні предмети, негайно припиніть користуватися ним, вимкніть його та від’єднайте всі підключені кабелі.•Не закривайте отвори пристрою. Щоб забезпечити належне охолодження пристрою, підтримуйте відстань між навколишніми предметами щонайменше 10 см.•У разі перегрівання пристрою на деякий час припиніть користуватися ним чи програмами. Якщо протягом тривалого часу шкіра піддається впливу перегрітого пристрою, можуть виникнути симптоми опіків при низьких температурах, як-от червоні плями чи темна пігментація.•Не торкайтеся антени пристрою. Це може знизити якість зв’язку.•Не дозволяйте дітям або домашнім улюбленцям кусати або смоктати пристрій чи аксесуари. Це може спричинити пошкодження або призвести до вибуху.•Дотримуйтеся місцевих законів і правил, а також поважайте приватне життя й права інших осіб.•Цей пристрій слід встановлювати й експлуатувати так, щоб відстань між його джерелом випромінювання й тілом становила щонайменше 20 см.•Тримайте пристрій у місцях із хорошим прийомом. Відстань між пристроєм та іншими металевими предметами (наприклад, металевими кронштейнами або вікнами й дверима) повинна бути щонайменше 25 см, а відстань між пристроями — понад 30 см.Безпека дітей•Дотримуйтесь усіх застережних заходів стосовно безпеки дітей. Не дозволяйте дітям гратись із пристроєм або його аксесуарами. Це небезпечно! У пристрої є змінні деталі, які можуть становити небезпеку задушення для дітей. Зберігайте пристрій якнайдалі від дітей.•Пристрій і його аксесуари не призначені для використання дітьми. Діти повинні користуватися пристроєм лише під наглядом дорослих.Аксесуари•Використання несхвалених або несумісних адаптерів джерела живлення, зарядних пристроїв або акумуляторів може спричинити займання, вибух або іншу небезпеку.•Користуйтеся лише тими аксесуарами, які схвалено виробником пристрою для використання саме з цією моделлю. Використання будь-яких інших аксесуарів може призвести до скасування гарантії, порушувати місцеве законодавство та становити загрозу для безпеки. Щоб отримати відомості щодо наявності у вашому регіоні схвалених виробником аксесуарів, зверніться до місцевого роздрібного продавця.Безпечне використання адаптера джерела живлення•Шнур живлення призначений для використання як пристрій для від’єднання.•Штепсельна розетка для підключення пристроїв має розміщуватися поблизу цих пристроїв у легкодоступному місці.•Коли пристрій не використовується, відключайте адаптер джерела живлення від нього й від електромережі.•Не впускайте адаптер живлення та бережіть його від ударів.•Якщо пошкоджено кабель живлення (наприклад, неізольовано чи пошкоджено шнур) або кріплення вилки ослаблене, одразу припиніть ним користуватися. Подальше використання може призвести до ураження електричним струмом, короткого замикання чи займання.•Не торкайтеся кабелю живлення вологими руками та не тягніть його, щоб від’єднати від адаптера джерела живлення.•Не торкайтеся пристрою або адаптера джерела живлення вологими руками. Це може призвести до короткого замикання, несправностей або уражень електричним струмом.•Переконайтеся, що адаптер живлення відповідає вимогам Доповнення Q документа IEC/EN 62368-1, а також що його випробувано та схвалено відповідно до державних або місцевих стандартів.Чищення та технічне обслуговування•Під час зберігання, транспортування й експлуатації пристрою не піддавайте його дії вологи та уникайте ударів.•Бережіть пристрій і аксесуари від вологи. Не намагайтеся сушити пристрій за допомогою зовнішніх джерел тепла, як-от мікрохвильова піч або фен для волосся.•Не допускайте перебування пристрою або аксесуарів під дією дуже низької або високої температури. Такі умови можуть перешкоджати належному функціонуванню та призвести до займання або вибуху.•Уникайте ударів, оскільки вони можуть призвести до несправностей пристрою, перегрівання, займання або вибуху.•Якщо пристрій не використовуватиметься протягом тривалого часу, вимкніть його та від’єднайте всі підключені кабелі.•У разі будь-якого порушення (наприклад, якщо з пристрою йде дим, він видає незвичайний звук або незвичайно пахне) одразу припиніть користуватися пристроєм, вимкніть його та від’єднайте всі підключені кабелі.•Не стискайте, не розтягуйте й не перегинайте кабелі. Це може призвести до пошкодження кабелю, що спричиняє несправність пристрою.•Перш ніж чистити або обслуговувати пристрій, припиніть користуватися ним, вимкніть усі програми та від’єднайте всі підключені кабелі.•Не використовуйте для чищення пристрою або аксесуарів хімічні мийні засоби, порошок або інші хімічні речовини (наприклад, спирт чи бензол). Ці речовини можуть пошкодити деталі пристрою або спричинити займання. Чистьте пристрій і аксесуари чистою, м’якою та сухою тканиною.•Не залишайте картки з магнітними стрічками, наприклад кредитні або телефонні картки, поруч із пристроєм протягом тривалого часу. Картки з магнітними стрічками можуть пошкодитися.•Не розбирайте пристрій та аксесуари до нього, а також не змінюйте їхню конструкцію. Це призведе до анулювання гарантії та звільнить виробника від відповідальності за пошкодження.Відомості про утилізацію та переробку відходівЦей символ на виробі, акумуляторі, документації або упакуванні означає, що після завершення терміну експлуатації вироби та акумулятори слід відносити до спеціальних пунктів прийому відходів, призначених місцевими органами влади. Завдяки цьому відходи електричного та електронного обладнання будуть утилізовані та оброблені належним способом, який дозволяє зберегти цінні матеріали й захистити здоров’я людей та навколишнє середовище.Щоб дізнатися більше, зверніться до місцевих органів влади, роздрібного продавця чи служби утилізації побутових відходів або відвідайте вебсайт https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Зменшення вмісту небезпечних речовинЦей пристрій та електричні аксесуари до нього відповідають дійсним місцевим правилам щодо обмеження використання певних небезпечних речовин в електричному та електронному обладнанні, наприклад положенню REACH Європейського Союзу, директиві RoHS і директиві про використання акумуляторів (за наявності). Заяви про відповідність вимогам документів REACH та RoHS наведено на вебсайті https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Відповідність нормативним документам ЄССПРОЩЕНА ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯпро відповідністьСправжнім компанія DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd.заявляє, що тип радіобладнання H138-380 відповідає Технічному регламенту радіообладнання.Повний текст декларації про відповідність доступний на веб-сайті за такою адресою: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Дотримуйтеся національних і місцевих обов’язкових постанов країн, де використовується пристрій.Залежно від місцевої мережі використання цього пристрою може бути обмежено.Обмеження в діапазоні 5 ГГц:Функція WLAN пристрою обмежена до використання тільки у приміщеннях за умови роботи в діапазоні частот від 5150 до 5350 МГц.Діапазони радіочастот та потужність(a) Діапазони радіочастот, у яких працює це радіообладнання: Деякі діапазони можуть бути недосяжними у деяких країнах або областях. Детальну інформацію може надати місцевий оператор.(б) Максимальна потужність радіочастоти, що передається у діапазонах радіочастот, у яких працює радіообладнання: Максимальна потужність у всіх діапазонах менша за найвище граничне значення, визначене у відповідному уніфікованому стандарті.Номінальні границі діапазонів радіочастот та потужності передачі (яка випромінюється та/або пропускається), які застосовуються для цього радіообладнання наступні: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Інформація про аксесуари та програмне забезпеченняДеякі аксесуари не є обов'язковими в деяких країнах або регіонах. Необов'язкові аксесуари можна придбати у ліцензованого постачальника відповідно до вимог. Рекомендується використовувати такі аксесуари:Адаптери: S120200X02 (X представляє собою різні типи штекерів, які можуть бути C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z або K, залежно від регіону)Версія програмного забезпечення виробу: 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Після випуску виробу виробник випускає оновлення програмного забезпечення з метою виправлення помилок та покращення функцій. Всі версії програмного забезпечення, випущені виробником перевірені та відповідають зв'язаним правилам.Всі параметри радіочастот (наприклад, діапазон частоти та вихідна потужність) недосяжні для користувача і не можуть ним змінюватись.Найсвіжішу інформацію про аксесуари та програмне забезпечення див. в Декларації відповідності в https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	УкраїнськаПравова інформаціяПристрій, описаний у цьому посібнику, може містити захищене законами про авторські права програмне забезпечення ліцензіарів. Користувачі не мають права в жодній формі відтворювати, розповсюджувати, змінювати, декомпілювати, дизасемблювати, дешифрувати, видобувати, піддавати зворотній розробці, давати напрокат, перевідступати або передавати за субліцензією зазначене програмне забезпечення, окрім випадків, коли згадані обмеження заборонені чинним законодавством або такі дії дозволено відповідними власниками авторських прав.Торговельні марки та дозволиLTE – це торговельна марка ETSI.Wi-Fi®, логотип Wi-Fi CERTIFIED і логотип Wi-Fi є торговими знаками Wi-Fi Alliance.Інші згадані в документі товарні знаки, назви виробів, послуг і компаній можуть належати відповідним власникам.ПовідомленняРобота певних функцій пристрою і його аксесуарів, описаних у цьому посібнику, залежить від інстальованого програмного забезпечення, а також можливостей і настройок локальної мережі. Тому ці функції іноді не можуть бути активовані або можуть бути доступні лише операторам локальної мережі або постачальникам послуг мережі.Наведені в цьому посібнику описи можуть не зовсім точно відповідати придбаному пристрою або додатковому приладдю.Ми застерігаємо собі право замінювати чи змінювати будь-яку інформацію або технічні характеристики, зазначені в цьому посібнику, без попереднього сповіщення та жодних зобов’язань.ВІДМОВА ВІД ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІІНФОРМАЦІЯ В ЦЬОМУ ПОСІБНИКУ НАДАЄТЬСЯ "ЯК Є". ЗА ВИКЛЮЧЕННЯМ ВИПАДКІВ, КОЛИ ЧИННИМ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВОМ ПЕРЕДБАЧЕНО ІНШЕ, НЕ НАДАЮТЬСЯ ЖОДНІ ЯВНІ ЧИ НЕЯВНІ ГАРАНТІЇ ЗОКРЕМА, НЕПРЯМІ ГАРАНТІЇ ПРИДАТНОСТІ ДО ПРОДАЖУ ТА ДЛЯ ПЕВНОЇ МЕТИ, СТОСОВНО ТОЧНОСТІ, НАДІЙНОСТІ АБО ВМІСТУ ЦЬОГО ПОСІБНИКА.У МЕЖАХ, МАКСИМАЛЬНО ДОЗВОЛЕНИХ ЧИННИМ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВОМ, КОМПАНІЯ GHTelcom ЗА ЖОДНИХ ОБСТАВИН НЕ НЕСЕ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ЗА БУДЬ-ЯКІ ФАКТИЧНІ ЗБИТКИ, ЩО ВИЗНАЧАЮТЬСЯ ОБСТАВИНАМИ СПРАВИ, ВИПАДКОВІ, НЕПРЯМІ ЧИ ОПОСЕРЕДКОВАНІ ЗБИТКИ АБО ВТРАТУ ПРИБУТКУ, КОМЕРЦІЙНИХ МОЖЛИВОСТЕЙ, ДАНИХ, ДІЛОВОЇ РЕПУТАЦІЇ ЧИ ОЧІКУВАНИХ ЗАОЩАДЖЕНЬ, НЕЗАЛЕЖНО ВІД ТОГО, ЧИ Є ТАКА ВТРАТА ПЕРЕДБАЧУВАНОЮ.МАКСИМАЛЬНА ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНІСТЬ КОМПАНІЇ GHTelcom У ЗВ’ЯЗКУ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ ПРИСТРОЮ, ОПИСАНОГО В ЦЬОМУ ПОСІБНИКУ, ОБМЕЖУЄТЬСЯ СУМОЮ, СПЛАЧЕНОЮ КОРИСТУВАЧАМИ ПІД ЧАС ПРИДБАННЯ ЦЬОГО ПРИСТРОЮ (ЦЕ ОБМЕЖЕННЯ НЕ СТОСУЄТЬСЯ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ЗА ТРАВМУВАННЯ ЛЮДЕЙ У ВИПАДКАХ, КОЛИ ЧИННЕ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВО ЗАБОРОНЯЄ ТАКЕ ОБМЕЖЕННЯ).Правила імпорту й експортуПід час експорту, реекспорту або імпорту пристрою, зазначеного в цьому посібнику, включаючи програмне забезпечення та технічні дані, які містить цей пристрій, користувачі повинні дотримуватися всіх чинних законів і правил імпорту, експорту й реекспорту і відповідати за отримання всіх необхідних державних дозволів і ліцензій.Політика конфіденційностіІнформацію про те, як ми використовуємо й захищаємо вашу особисту інформацію на цьому пристрої, можна знайти на вебсторінці керування. Прочитайте документ Положення про конфіденційність стосовно пристроїв широкосмугового мобільного зв’язку, щоб дізнатися про нашу політику конфіденційності.
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	Техніка безпекиУ цьому розділі міститься важлива інформація щодо експлуатації пристрою. Тут також міститься інформація про безпечне користування пристроєм. Уважно прочитайте цю інформацію, перш ніж користуватися пристроєм.Електронний пристрійНе користуйтеся пристроєм у випадках, коли це заборонено. Не користуйтеся пристроєм, якщо це становить небезпеку або перешкоджає роботі інших електронних пристроїв.Перешкоди для роботи медичного обладнання•Дотримуйтеся правил і положень, встановлених лікарнями та закладами охорони здоров’я. Не користуйтеся пристроєм у заборонених місцях.•Деякі бездротові прилади можуть впливати на роботу слухових апаратів і кардіостимуляторів. Щоб отримати докладнішу інформацію, зверніться до постачальника послуг.•Для запобігання можливим перешкодам у роботі кардіостимулятора виробники кардіостимуляторів рекомендують зберігати відстань щонайменше 15 см між пристроєм і кардіостимулятором. Якщо ви користуєтеся кардіостимулятором, тримайте пристрій із протилежного від кардіостимулятора боку та не носіть його в нагрудній кишені.Місця з легкозаймистими й вибуховими речовинами•Не користуйтеся пристроєм у місцях, де зберігаються легкозаймисті й вибухові речовини (як-от бензоколонки, нафтосховища й хімічні заводи). Використання пристрою в таких умовах збільшує ризик вибуху чи займання. Крім того, дотримуйтеся вказівок у вигляді тексту або символів.•Не зберігайте й не перевозьте пристрій у контейнерах із легкозаймистими рідинами, газами або вибуховими речовинами.Робоче середовище•Уникайте запилених, вологих або забруднених середовищ. Уникайте магнітних полів. Використання пристрою в таких середовищах може призвести до несправностей схеми.•Перш ніж підключати або відключати кабелі, припиніть експлуатацію пристрою та відключіть його від джерела живлення. Кабелі під час експлуатації мають бути сухими.•Кладіть пристрій на стійку поверхню.•Не підносьте пристрій до електронних пристроїв, які є джерелами електромагнітних полів, наприклад мікрохвильової печі або холодильника.•Під час грози вимкніть пристрій і від’єднайте всі кабелі, підключені до нього, щоб захиститися від ударів блискавки.•Не використовуйте пристрій під час грози, щоб запобігти небезпеці удару блискавкою.•Оптимальна температура експлуатації пристрою становить від 0 °C до 40 °C. Оптимальна температура зберігання пристрою становить від -20 °C до +70 °C. Екстремально високі або низькі температури можуть пошкодити пристрій чи аксесуари.•Зберігайте пристрій і аксесуари в добре провітрюваному прохолодному приміщенні та уникайте попадання на нього прямих сонячних променів. Не обгортайте та не накривайте пристрій рушниками чи іншими предметами. Не кладіть пристрій у контейнер із поганою тепловіддачею, як-от коробка чи сумка.•Уникайте дощу або вологи, щоб захистити пристрій чи аксесуари від займання або ураження електричним струмом.•Не підносьте пристрій до джерел тепла й відкритого вогню, як-от нагрівальні пристрої, мікрохвильові печі, кухонні плити, нагрівачі води, радіатори чи свічки.•Не кладіть на пристрій жодних предметів (наприклад, свічки чи посуд з водою). Якщо в пристрій потрапила рідина чи сторонні предмети, негайно припиніть користуватися ним, вимкніть його та від’єднайте всі підключені кабелі.•Не закривайте отвори пристрою. Щоб забезпечити належне охолодження пристрою, підтримуйте відстань між навколишніми предметами щонайменше 10 см.•У разі перегрівання пристрою на деякий час припиніть користуватися ним чи програмами. Якщо протягом тривалого часу шкіра піддається впливу перегрітого пристрою, можуть виникнути симптоми опіків при низьких температурах, як-от червоні плями чи темна пігментація.•Не торкайтеся антени пристрою. Це може знизити якість зв’язку.•Не дозволяйте дітям або домашнім улюбленцям кусати або смоктати пристрій чи аксесуари. Це може спричинити пошкодження або призвести до вибуху.•Дотримуйтеся місцевих законів і правил, а також поважайте приватне життя й права інших осіб.•Цей пристрій слід встановлювати й експлуатувати так, щоб відстань між його джерелом випромінювання й тілом становила щонайменше 20 см.•Тримайте пристрій у місцях із хорошим прийомом. Відстань між пристроєм та іншими металевими предметами (наприклад, металевими кронштейнами або вікнами й дверима) повинна бути щонайменше 25 см, а відстань між пристроями — понад 30 см.Безпека дітей•Дотримуйтесь усіх застережних заходів стосовно безпеки дітей. Не дозволяйте дітям гратись із пристроєм або його аксесуарами. Це небезпечно! У пристрої є змінні деталі, які можуть становити небезпеку задушення для дітей. Зберігайте пристрій якнайдалі від дітей.•Пристрій і його аксесуари не призначені для використання дітьми. Діти повинні користуватися пристроєм лише під наглядом дорослих.Аксесуари•Використання несхвалених або несумісних адаптерів джерела живлення, зарядних пристроїв або акумуляторів може спричинити займання, вибух або іншу небезпеку.•Користуйтеся лише тими аксесуарами, які схвалено виробником пристрою для використання саме з цією моделлю. Використання будь-яких інших аксесуарів може призвести до скасування гарантії, порушувати місцеве законодавство та становити загрозу для безпеки. Щоб отримати відомості щодо наявності у вашому регіоні схвалених виробником аксесуарів, зверніться до місцевого роздрібного продавця.Безпечне використання адаптера джерела живлення•Шнур живлення призначений для використання як пристрій для від’єднання.•Штепсельна розетка для підключення пристроїв має розміщуватися поблизу цих пристроїв у легкодоступному місці.•Коли пристрій не використовується, відключайте адаптер джерела живлення від нього й від електромережі.•Не впускайте адаптер живлення та бережіть його від ударів.•Якщо пошкоджено кабель живлення (наприклад, неізольовано чи пошкоджено шнур) або кріплення вилки ослаблене, одразу припиніть ним користуватися. Подальше використання може призвести до ураження електричним струмом, короткого замикання чи займання.•Не торкайтеся кабелю живлення вологими руками та не тягніть його, щоб від’єднати від адаптера джерела живлення.•Не торкайтеся пристрою або адаптера джерела живлення вологими руками. Це може призвести до короткого замикання, несправностей або уражень електричним струмом.•Переконайтеся, що адаптер живлення відповідає вимогам Доповнення Q документа IEC/EN 62368-1, а також що його випробувано та схвалено відповідно до державних або місцевих стандартів.Чищення та технічне обслуговування•Під час зберігання, транспортування й експлуатації пристрою не піддавайте його дії вологи та уникайте ударів.•Бережіть пристрій і аксесуари від вологи. Не намагайтеся сушити пристрій за допомогою зовнішніх джерел тепла, як-от мікрохвильова піч або фен для волосся.•Не допускайте перебування пристрою або аксесуарів під дією дуже низької або високої температури. Такі умови можуть перешкоджати належному функціонуванню та призвести до займання або вибуху.•Уникайте ударів, оскільки вони можуть призвести до несправностей пристрою, перегрівання, займання або вибуху.•Якщо пристрій не використовуватиметься протягом тривалого часу, вимкніть його та від’єднайте всі підключені кабелі.•У разі будь-якого порушення (наприклад, якщо з пристрою йде дим, він видає незвичайний звук або незвичайно пахне) одразу припиніть користуватися пристроєм, вимкніть його та від’єднайте всі підключені кабелі.•Не стискайте, не розтягуйте й не перегинайте кабелі. Це може призвести до пошкодження кабелю, що спричиняє несправність пристрою.•Перш ніж чистити або обслуговувати пристрій, припиніть користуватися ним, вимкніть усі програми та від’єднайте всі підключені кабелі.•Не використовуйте для чищення пристрою або аксесуарів хімічні мийні засоби, порошок або інші хімічні речовини (наприклад, спирт чи бензол). Ці речовини можуть пошкодити деталі пристрою або спричинити займання. Чистьте пристрій і аксесуари чистою, м’якою та сухою тканиною.•Не залишайте картки з магнітними стрічками, наприклад кредитні або телефонні картки, поруч із пристроєм протягом тривалого часу. Картки з магнітними стрічками можуть пошкодитися.•Не розбирайте пристрій та аксесуари до нього, а також не змінюйте їхню конструкцію. Це призведе до анулювання гарантії та звільнить виробника від відповідальності за пошкодження.Відомості про утилізацію та переробку відходівЦей символ на виробі, акумуляторі, документації або упакуванні означає, що після завершення терміну експлуатації вироби та акумулятори слід відносити до спеціальних пунктів прийому відходів, призначених місцевими органами влади. Завдяки цьому відходи електричного та електронного обладнання будуть утилізовані та оброблені належним способом, який дозволяє зберегти цінні матеріали й захистити здоров’я людей та навколишнє середовище.Щоб дізнатися більше, зверніться до місцевих органів влади, роздрібного продавця чи служби утилізації побутових відходів або відвідайте вебсайт https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.Зменшення вмісту небезпечних речовинЦей пристрій та електричні аксесуари до нього відповідають дійсним місцевим правилам щодо обмеження використання певних небезпечних речовин в електричному та електронному обладнанні, наприклад положенню REACH Європейського Союзу, директиві RoHS і директиві про використання акумуляторів (за наявності). Заяви про відповідність вимогам документів REACH та RoHS наведено на вебсайті https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Відповідність нормативним документам ЄССПРОЩЕНА ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯпро відповідністьСправжнім компанія DBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd.заявляє, що тип радіобладнання H138-380 відповідає Технічному регламенту радіообладнання.Повний текст декларації про відповідність доступний на веб-сайті за такою адресою: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.Дотримуйтеся національних і місцевих обов’язкових постанов країн, де використовується пристрій.Залежно від місцевої мережі використання цього пристрою може бути обмежено.Обмеження в діапазоні 5 ГГц:Функція WLAN пристрою обмежена до використання тільки у приміщеннях за умови роботи в діапазоні частот від 5150 до 5350 МГц.Діапазони радіочастот та потужність(a) Діапазони радіочастот, у яких працює це радіообладнання: Деякі діапазони можуть бути недосяжними у деяких країнах або областях. Детальну інформацію може надати місцевий оператор.(б) Максимальна потужність радіочастоти, що передається у діапазонах радіочастот, у яких працює радіообладнання: Максимальна потужність у всіх діапазонах менша за найвище граничне значення, визначене у відповідному уніфікованому стандарті.Номінальні границі діапазонів радіочастот та потужності передачі (яка випромінюється та/або пропускається), які застосовуються для цього радіообладнання наступні: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Інформація про аксесуари та програмне забезпеченняДеякі аксесуари не є обов'язковими в деяких країнах або регіонах. Необов'язкові аксесуари можна придбати у ліцензованого постачальника відповідно до вимог. Рекомендується використовувати такі аксесуари:Адаптери: S120200X02 (X представляє собою різні типи штекерів, які можуть бути C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z або K, залежно від регіону)Версія програмного забезпечення виробу: 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). Після випуску виробу виробник випускає оновлення програмного забезпечення з метою виправлення помилок та покращення функцій. Всі версії програмного забезпечення, випущені виробником перевірені та відповідають зв'язаним правилам.Всі параметри радіочастот (наприклад, діапазон частоти та вихідна потужність) недосяжні для користувача і не можуть ним змінюватись.Найсвіжішу інформацію про аксесуари та програмне забезпечення див. в Декларації відповідності в https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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	المحتويات
	עבריתהבהרות משפטיותהמוצר המתואר במדריך זה עשוי לכלול תוכנה מוגנת בזכויות יוצרים של מעניקי רישיונות. הלקוחות לא יעתיקו, יפיצו, ישנו, ישחזרו, יפרקו, יפענחו, יוציאו, יקצו, יבצעו שחזור הנדסי, ישכירו, ימחו או יעניקו רישיון משנה בתוכנה האמורה, אלא אם מגבלות אלה אסורות על-פי החוקים התקפים, או שפעולות אלה מאושרות על-ידי בעלי זכויות היוצרים הרלוונטיים.סימנים מסחריים והיתריםLTE הוא סימן מסחרי של ETSI.Wi-Fi®, הלוגו Wi-Fi CERTIFIED, והלוגו Wi-Fi הם סימנים מסחריים של שותפות Wi-Fi Alliance.סימנים רשומים אחרים וכן שמות מוצרים, שירותים וחברות הנזכרים עשויים להיות קניינם של בעליהם המתאימים.הבהרהכמה תכונות של המוצר ושל אביזריו המתוארים כאן נסמכים על התוכנה המותקנת ועל היכולות וההגדרות של רשתות תקשורת מקומיות ולכן ייתכן שלא ישופעלו או שיהיו מוגבלים על ידי מפעילי רשתות מקומיים או ספקים של שירותי רשת.לכן, התיאורים שמובאים כאן אינם מתאימים בהכרח למוצר ולאביזרים שרכשת.אנו שומרים לעצמנו את הזכות להחליף או לשנות כל מידע או מפרט הכלולים במדריך זה ללא התראה מוקדמת וללא כל חבות.כתב מיאוןכל התוכן במדריך הזה מסופק "כמות שהוא". אלא אם הדבר נדרש על פי חוק, לא ניתנת כל אחריות מכל סוג שהוא, במפורש או מכללא, בנוגע לדיוקו, אמינות ותוכנו של המדריך למשתמש הזה, לרבות אך ללא הגבלה, אחריות משתמעת לגבי סחירות והתאמה לתכלית מסוימת.במידה המרבית המותרת על-פי החוקים החלים, GHTelcom בשום מקרה לא תישא בחבות לנזקים מיוחדים, מקריים, עקיפים או תוצאתיים כלשהם, או לאובדן של רווחים, עסקים, הכנסות, נתונים, מוניטין או חסכונות צפויים ללא התחשבות אם הפסדים כאמור ניתנים לניבוי או לא.ההתחייבות המרבית (מגבלה זו לא תחול על מחויבות בגין פגיעה אישית במידה שהחוק הישים אוסר על מגבלה כזו) של GHTelcom הנובעת משימוש במוצר המתואר במדריך למשתמש הזה תהיה מוגבלת לסכום ששילם הלקוח עבור רכישת המוצר.תקנות ייבוא וייצואלקוחות חייבים לציית לכל החוקים והתקנות החלים על ייבוא וייצוא ובאחריותם לקבל את כל ההיתרים והרישיונות הממשלתיים הנחוצים כדי לייצא, לייצא-מחדש, או לייבא את המוצר הנזכר במדריך זה כולל התוכנה והנתונים הטכניים הכלולים בו.מדיניות פרטיותלמידע נוסף אודות האופן שבו אנו משתמשים במידע האישי שלך ומדינים עליו בהתקן זה, יש לגשת לדף הניהול מבוסס האינטרנט, ולקרוא את הצהרת הפרטיות עבור 'התקני פס רחב סלולריים' כדי ללמוד על מדיניות הפרטיות שלנו.מידע בטיחותחלק זה מכיל מידע חשוב לתפעול ההתקן. כמוכן, מכיל חלק זה מידע על אופן השימוש הבטיחותי בהתקן. קרא את המידע הזה בעיון לפני שתתחיל להשתמש בהתקן.התקן אלקטרוניאל תשתמש בהתקן במקום שבו השימוש בו אסור. אל תשתמש בהתקן כאשר שימוש כזה יוצר סכנה או מפריע לתפקודם של התקנים אלקטרוניים אחרים.הפרעות למכשור רפואי•הקפידו למלא את כללים והתקנות המונהגים בבתי חולים ובמתקנים רפואיים אחרים. אין להשתמש בהתקן במקום שהשימוש בו אסור.•התקנים אלחוטיים מסוימים עלולים להשפיע על הביצועים של עזרי שמע או קוצבי לב. לקבלת מידע נוסף, התייעצו עם ספק השירות שלכם.•היצרנים של קוצבי לב ממליצים לשמור על מרחק של 15 ס"מ בין ההתקן וקוצב הלב, כדי למנוע הפרעה אפשרית בתפקוד קוצב הלב. במידה והנכם משתמשים בקוצב לב, החזיקו את ההתקן בצד הגוף הנגדי לקוצב ואל תישאו אותו בכיס קדמי.אזורי אחסון של חומרים דליקים וחומרי נפץ•אל תשתמש בהתקן באזור האחסון של חומרים דליקים וחומרי נפץ (לדוגמה, תחנת דלק, מחסן שמן או מפעל כימי). שימוש בהתקן בסביבות אלו מגדיל את סכנת הפיצוץ או הדלקה. בנוסף, הקפד למלא את ההוראות המצוינות בשלטי טקסט או סמלים.•אל תאחסן את ההתקן ואל תוביל אותו במכולות שיש בהן נוזלים דליקים, גזים או חומרי נפץ.סביבה תפעולית•הימנע משימוש בסביבה מאובקת, לחה או מלוכלכת. הימנע משדות מגנטיים. שימוש בהתקן בסביבות אלו עלול להביא לתקלות במעגל החשמלי.•לפני חיבור או ניתוק של כבלים, הפסק את השימוש בהתקן ונתק אותו ממקור מתח חשמלי. תוך כדי הפעולה, וודא שידיך יבשות.•הנח את ההתקן על משטח יציב.•הרחק את ההתקן ממכשור אלקטרוני שמחולל שדות מגנטיים או שדות חשמליים חזקים, כגון תנור מיקרוגל או מקרר.•במהלך סערת ברקים ורעמים, כבה את ההתקן ונתק אותו מכל הכבלים המחוברים אליו, כדי להגן עליו ממכות ברק.•אל תשתמש בהתקן במהלך סופת רעמים וכך תגן עליו מפני סכנות כלשהן הנגרמות על ידי ברקים.•טמפרטורת התפעול האידיאלית היא בין °C0 לבין °C40. טמפרטורת האחסון האידיאלית היא בין °C-20 לבין °C+70. רמות חום או קור קיצוניות עלולות לגרום נזק להתקן או לאביזריו.•החזק את ההתקן ואת אביזריו במקום קריר המאוורר היטב, הרחק מקרינת שמש ישירה. אל תסגור את ההתקן ואל תכסה אותו במגבות או דברים אחרים. אל תניח את ההתקן במכל אטום שאינו מפזר חום כגון תיבה או ילקוט.•כדי להגן על ההתקן או על אביזריו מדלקה או הלם חשמלי, הימנע מחשיפה לגשם או לחות.•החזק את ההתקן רחוק ממקורות חום ואש כגון, תנורי חימום ביתיים, תנורי מיקרוגל, תנורי בישול, מחממי מים, מקרן חום או נרות.•אין להניח על ההתקן חפצים, כגון נרות או כוסות מים. אם חדרו להתקן עצמים זרים או נוזלים, יש להפסיק מיד את השימוש בהתקן, לכבות אותו ולנתק את כל הכבלים שמחוברים אליו.•אל תחסום את פתחי האוורור של ההתקן. שמור על שטח נקי מסביב להתקן ברוחב של 10 ס"מ לפחות מכל צדדיו כדי לאפשר פיזור יעיל של חום.•אם ההתקן סובל מהתחממות יתר, הפסק את השימוש בו או ביישומיו. אם המעטפת נחשפת להתקן בחימום יתר לפרק זמן ארוך, עלולים להופיע עליה תסמיני כוויות בטמפרטורה נמוכה כגון, נקודות אדומות ופיגמנטציה כהה יותר.•אל תיגע באנטנה של ההתקן. הדבר עלול להשפיע על איכות התקשורת.•אל תניח לילדים או חיות מחמד לנשוך או למצוץ את ההתקן או אביזריו. דבר זה עלול לגרום נזק או פיצוץ.•הקפד למלא אחר הוראות החוק והתקנות וכבד את הפרטיות ואת הזכויות המשפטיות של אחרים.•יש להתקין את ההתקן ולתפעל אותן במרחק של 20 ס"מ לפחות בין המקרן וגופך.•החזק את ההתקן במקום שיש בו קליטה טובה. המרחק בין ההתקן ובין חומרים מתכתיים אחרים (כגון, תמוכות מתכתיות, דלתות וחלונות מתכתיים) אמור להיות מעל 25 ס"מ והמרחק בין התקנים אמור להיות מעל 30 ס"מ.בטיחות ילדים•עליך לנקוט בכל אמצעי הזהירות הנאותים לשמירה על הבטיחות של ילדים. מתן היתר לילדים לשחק בהתקן או באביזריו עלול להיות מסוכן. ההתקן כולל חלקים נתיקים שמהווים סיכון לחנק. הרחק מילדים.•ההתקן ואביזריו לא נועדו לשימושם של ילדים. ילדים יכולים להשתמש בהתקן רק תחת פיקוח של מבוגר.אביזרים•שימוש באביזרים לא מאושרים או לא תואמים כגון, שנאי, מטען או סוללה, עלול לגרום דלקה, פיצוץ או סיכונים אחרים.•השתמש אך ורק באביזרים שאושרו לשימוש עם דגם זה על ידי יצרן ההתקן. שימוש באביזרים מסוגים אחרים עלול להביא לביטול האחריות, להוות הפרה של תקנות וחוקים מקומיים ולגרור סיכונים אחרים. אנא פנה למשווק שלך כדי לקבל מידע על הזמינות של אביזרים מאושרים באזור מגוריך.בטיחות השנאי•התקע לחיבור חשמל מיועד לשמש כהתקן ניתוק.•בהתקנים תקיעים, יש להשתמש בשקע חשמלי קרוב למכשיר ונגיש בקלות.•יש להוציא את השנאי משקע החשמל ומהשקע בהתקן כאשר אינו בשימוש.•אין להפיל את השנאי או לאפשר לו לקבל מכה.•אם כבל החשמל ניזוק (לדוגמה, התיל חשוף או שבור) או שהתקע השתחרר, הפסק להשתמש בו מייד. המשך השימוש עלול לגרום להלם חשמלי, קצרים או דלקה.•אל תיגע בכבל החשמל בידיים רטובות ואל תמשוך בכבל כדי לנתק את השנאי.•אל תיגע בהתקן או בשנאי בידיים רטובות. דבר זה עלול לגרום קצרים, תקלות או הלם חשמלי.•וודאו שמתאם המתח עומד בדרישות נספח Q של IEC/EN 62368-1 ושהוא נבדק ואושר בהתאם לתקנים הארציים או המקומיים.ניקיון ותחזוקה•במהלך אחסון, תובלה ותפעול של ההתקן, הקפד לשמור עליו יבש ומוגן מחבלה פיזית.•שמור על היובש של ההתקן ואביזריו. אל תנסה לייבש אותו בעזרת מקור חום חיצוני כגון, תנור מיקרוגל או מייבש שיער.•אל תחשוף את ההתקן או אביזריו לחום או לקור קיצוניים. סביבות כאלה עלולות להפריע לתפקוד הנאות ולגרום לדלקה או פיצוץ.•הימנע מהתנגשויות שעלולות להוביל לתקלות בהתקן, לחימום יתר, לדלקה או פיצוץ.•אם אין בככונתך להשתמש בהתקן במשך תקופה ארוכה, כבה אותו ונתק את כל הכבלים המחוברים אליו.•אם מתרחש אירוע חריג (לדוגמה, ההתקן פולט עשן או צליל או ריח חריגים), יש להפסיק מיד את השימוש בו, לכבות אותו ולהסיר את כל הכבלים המחוברים אליו.•אין לרמוס, למשוך או לכופף בצורה חריגה כל כבל. דבר זה עלול לגרום נזק לכבל ולגרור תפקוד לקוי של ההתקן.•לפני הניקוי של ההתקן או לפני ביצוע פעילות תחזוקה, הפסק את השימוש במוצר, עצור את כל היישומים ונתק את כל הכבלים שמחוברים אליו.•אין להשתמש בתכשירי ניקוי כימיים, באבקה או בחומרי ניקוי אחרים (כגון, אלכוהול או בנזין) לניקוי ההתקן או אביזריו. חומרים אלה עלולים לגרום נזק לחלקים או לקדם סיכון לדלקה. השתמש במטלית נקיה, רכה ויבשה לניקוי ההתקן ואביזריו.•אל תניח כרטיסים נושאי פס מגנטי כגון, כרטיסי אשראי וכרטיסי חיוג בקרבת ההתקן לפרק זמן ארוך. אחרת עלול להיגרם נזק לפס המגנטי.•אין לפרק או להרכיב מחדש את ההתקן ואביזריו. פעולה זו מבטלת את האחריות ומשחררת את היצרן מהחבות לתיקון נזק.מידע על סילוק אשפה ומחזורהסמל על המוצר, הסוללה, התיעוד או האריזה מציין שבסיום אורך חיי המוצר, יש להעביר אותו ואת הסוללות לנקודות איסוף פסולת נפרדות המוגדרות על-ידי הרשויות המקומיות. פעולה זו תבטיח שפסולת EEE תמוחזר ותטופל באופן המשמר חומרים יקרים ומגן על בריאות האנשים והסביבה.למידע נוסף, צרו קשר עם הרשויות המקומיות, עם הסוכן שממנו רכשתם את המוצר או עם שירותי פינוי האשפה המקומיים, או בקרו באתר https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.צמצום חומרים מסוכניםהתקן זה והאביזרים החשמליים עומדים בחוקים המקומיים המתאימים בנוגע להגבלת השימוש בחומרים מסוכנים מסוימים בציוד חשמלי ואלקטרוני, כגון EU REACH, RoHS ותקנות בנוגע לסוללות (היכן שאלו נכללות). להצהרות תאימות ביחס ל-REACH ו-RoHS, בקר באתר שלנו בכתובת https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.עמידה בדרישות האסדרה של האיחוד האירופי (EU)הצהרהDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. מצהירה בזאת שהתקן זה H138-380 עומד בדרישות המחייבות ובתנאים רלוונטיים אחרים של הנחיה 2014/53/EU.הגרסה העדכנית והתקפה ביותר של ה-DoC (הצהרת התאימות) זמינה בכתובת https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.ניתן להפעיל את ההתקן בכל המדינות החברות באיחוד האירופי (EU).יש לציית לתקנות הלאומיות או המקומיות החלות במקומות בהם משתמשים בהתקן.השימוש בהתקן זה עשוי להיות מוגבל בהתאם לרשת המקומית.הגבלות בפס 5 GHz:טווח התדרים בין 5,150 לבין 5,350 MHz מוגבל לשימוש בתוך מבנה ב: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).פרטי מוצר ErPDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. מצהירה בזאת שהמוצרים שלה עומדים בתנאי הנחיות Energy-related Products (ErP) 2009/125/EC. למידע מפורט על ErP והמדריכים למשתמש הנדרשים לפי Commission Regulation, בקר בכתובת: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.פסי תדרים והספק(א) פסי התדרים שבהם פועל ציוד הרדיו: ייתכן שחלק מהתדרים לא יהיו זמינים בכל המדינות או בכל האזורים. לקבלת פרטים נוספים, צרו קשר עם ספק השירות המקומי.(ב) הספק פסי התדרים המקסימלי שמשודר בפסי התדרים שבהם פועל ציוד הרדיו: ההספק המקסימלי לכל הפסים נמוך מערך הגבול העליון שמצוין בתקן המותאם הרלוונטי.הגבולות הנומינליים של פסי התדרים ושל הספק השידור (בקרינה ו/או בהולכה) שחלים על ציוד רדיו זה: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.מידע על אביזרים ותוכנהאביזרים מסוימים הם אופציונליים במדינות ובאזורים מסוימים. ניתן לרכוש אביזרים אופציונליים מספקים מורשים, לפי הצורך. האביזרים הבאים מומלצים:מתאמים: S120200X02 (X מייצג את סוגי התקעים השונים, שיכולים להיות C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z או K, בהתאם לאזורך)הגירסה של תוכנת המוצר היא 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). עדכוני תוכנה יפורסמו על ידי היצרן כדי לתקן באגים או לשפר פונקציות לאחר שהמוצר יצא לשוק. כל גירסאות התוכנה שמפרסם היצרן אומתו ותואמות עדיין לכללים הרלוונטיים.כל הפרמטרים של תדרי רדיו (למשל, טווח תדירויות ופלט הספק) אינם נגישים למשתמש, והוא לא יכול לשנות אותם.לקבלת המידע העדכני ביותר בנושא אביזרים ותוכנה, עיין בהצהרת התאימות בכתובת https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
	עבריתהבהרות משפטיותהמוצר המתואר במדריך זה עשוי לכלול תוכנה מוגנת בזכויות יוצרים של מעניקי רישיונות. הלקוחות לא יעתיקו, יפיצו, ישנו, ישחזרו, יפרקו, יפענחו, יוציאו, יקצו, יבצעו שחזור הנדסי, ישכירו, ימחו או יעניקו רישיון משנה בתוכנה האמורה, אלא אם מגבלות אלה אסורות על-פי החוקים התקפים, או שפעולות אלה מאושרות על-ידי בעלי זכויות היוצרים הרלוונטיים.סימנים מסחריים והיתריםLTE הוא סימן מסחרי של ETSI.Wi-Fi®, הלוגו Wi-Fi CERTIFIED, והלוגו Wi-Fi הם סימנים מסחריים של שותפות Wi-Fi Alliance.סימנים רשומים אחרים וכן שמות מוצרים, שירותים וחברות הנזכרים עשויים להיות קניינם של בעליהם המתאימים.הבהרהכמה תכונות של המוצר ושל אביזריו המתוארים כאן נסמכים על התוכנה המותקנת ועל היכולות וההגדרות של רשתות תקשורת מקומיות ולכן ייתכן שלא ישופעלו או שיהיו מוגבלים על ידי מפעילי רשתות מקומיים או ספקים של שירותי רשת.לכן, התיאורים שמובאים כאן אינם מתאימים בהכרח למוצר ולאביזרים שרכשת.אנו שומרים לעצמנו את הזכות להחליף או לשנות כל מידע או מפרט הכלולים במדריך זה ללא התראה מוקדמת וללא כל חבות.כתב מיאוןכל התוכן במדריך הזה מסופק "כמות שהוא". אלא אם הדבר נדרש על פי חוק, לא ניתנת כל אחריות מכל סוג שהוא, במפורש או מכללא, בנוגע לדיוקו, אמינות ותוכנו של המדריך למשתמש הזה, לרבות אך ללא הגבלה, אחריות משתמעת לגבי סחירות והתאמה לתכלית מסוימת.במידה המרבית המותרת על-פי החוקים החלים, GHTelcom בשום מקרה לא תישא בחבות לנזקים מיוחדים, מקריים, עקיפים או תוצאתיים כלשהם, או לאובדן של רווחים, עסקים, הכנסות, נתונים, מוניטין או חסכונות צפויים ללא התחשבות אם הפסדים כאמור ניתנים לניבוי או לא.ההתחייבות המרבית (מגבלה זו לא תחול על מחויבות בגין פגיעה אישית במידה שהחוק הישים אוסר על מגבלה כזו) של GHTelcom הנובעת משימוש במוצר המתואר במדריך למשתמש הזה תהיה מוגבלת לסכום ששילם הלקוח עבור רכישת המוצר.תקנות ייבוא וייצואלקוחות חייבים לציית לכל החוקים והתקנות החלים על ייבוא וייצוא ובאחריותם לקבל את כל ההיתרים והרישיונות הממשלתיים הנחוצים כדי לייצא, לייצא-מחדש, או לייבא את המוצר הנזכר במדריך זה כולל התוכנה והנתונים הטכניים הכלולים בו.מדיניות פרטיותלמידע נוסף אודות האופן שבו אנו משתמשים במידע האישי שלך ומדינים עליו בהתקן זה, יש לגשת לדף הניהול מבוסס האינטרנט, ולקרוא את הצהרת הפרטיות עבור 'התקני פס רחב סלולריים' כדי ללמוד על מדיניות הפרטיות שלנו.
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	מידע בטיחותחלק זה מכיל מידע חשוב לתפעול ההתקן. כמוכן, מכיל חלק זה מידע על אופן השימוש הבטיחותי בהתקן. קרא את המידע הזה בעיון לפני שתתחיל להשתמש בהתקן.התקן אלקטרוניאל תשתמש בהתקן במקום שבו השימוש בו אסור. אל תשתמש בהתקן כאשר שימוש כזה יוצר סכנה או מפריע לתפקודם של התקנים אלקטרוניים אחרים.הפרעות למכשור רפואי•הקפידו למלא את כללים והתקנות המונהגים בבתי חולים ובמתקנים רפואיים אחרים. אין להשתמש בהתקן במקום שהשימוש בו אסור.•התקנים אלחוטיים מסוימים עלולים להשפיע על הביצועים של עזרי שמע או קוצבי לב. לקבלת מידע נוסף, התייעצו עם ספק השירות שלכם.•היצרנים של קוצבי לב ממליצים לשמור על מרחק של 15 ס"מ בין ההתקן וקוצב הלב, כדי למנוע הפרעה אפשרית בתפקוד קוצב הלב. במידה והנכם משתמשים בקוצב לב, החזיקו את ההתקן בצד הגוף הנגדי לקוצב ואל תישאו אותו בכיס קדמי.אזורי אחסון של חומרים דליקים וחומרי נפץ•אל תשתמש בהתקן באזור האחסון של חומרים דליקים וחומרי נפץ (לדוגמה, תחנת דלק, מחסן שמן או מפעל כימי). שימוש בהתקן בסביבות אלו מגדיל את סכנת הפיצוץ או הדלקה. בנוסף, הקפד למלא את ההוראות המצוינות בשלטי טקסט או סמלים.•אל תאחסן את ההתקן ואל תוביל אותו במכולות שיש בהן נוזלים דליקים, גזים או חומרי נפץ.סביבה תפעולית•הימנע משימוש בסביבה מאובקת, לחה או מלוכלכת. הימנע משדות מגנטיים. שימוש בהתקן בסביבות אלו עלול להביא לתקלות במעגל החשמלי.•לפני חיבור או ניתוק של כבלים, הפסק את השימוש בהתקן ונתק אותו ממקור מתח חשמלי. תוך כדי הפעולה, וודא שידיך יבשות.•הנח את ההתקן על משטח יציב.•הרחק את ההתקן ממכשור אלקטרוני שמחולל שדות מגנטיים או שדות חשמליים חזקים, כגון תנור מיקרוגל או מקרר.•במהלך סערת ברקים ורעמים, כבה את ההתקן ונתק אותו מכל הכבלים המחוברים אליו, כדי להגן עליו ממכות ברק.•אל תשתמש בהתקן במהלך סופת רעמים וכך תגן עליו מפני סכנות כלשהן הנגרמות על ידי ברקים.•טמפרטורת התפעול האידיאלית היא בין °C0 לבין °C40. טמפרטורת האחסון האידיאלית היא בין °C-20 לבין °C+70. רמות חום או קור קיצוניות עלולות לגרום נזק להתקן או לאביזריו.•החזק את ההתקן ואת אביזריו במקום קריר המאוורר היטב, הרחק מקרינת שמש ישירה. אל תסגור את ההתקן ואל תכסה אותו במגבות או דברים אחרים. אל תניח את ההתקן במכל אטום שאינו מפזר חום כגון תיבה או ילקוט.•כדי להגן על ההתקן או על אביזריו מדלקה או הלם חשמלי, הימנע מחשיפה לגשם או לחות.•החזק את ההתקן רחוק ממקורות חום ואש כגון, תנורי חימום ביתיים, תנורי מיקרוגל, תנורי בישול, מחממי מים, מקרן חום או נרות.•אין להניח על ההתקן חפצים, כגון נרות או כוסות מים. אם חדרו להתקן עצמים זרים או נוזלים, יש להפסיק מיד את השימוש בהתקן, לכבות אותו ולנתק את כל הכבלים שמחוברים אליו.•אל תחסום את פתחי האוורור של ההתקן. שמור על שטח נקי מסביב להתקן ברוחב של 10 ס"מ לפחות מכל צדדיו כדי לאפשר פיזור יעיל של חום.•אם ההתקן סובל מהתחממות יתר, הפסק את השימוש בו או ביישומיו. אם המעטפת נחשפת להתקן בחימום יתר לפרק זמן ארוך, עלולים להופיע עליה תסמיני כוויות בטמפרטורה נמוכה כגון, נקודות אדומות ופיגמנטציה כהה יותר.•אל תיגע באנטנה של ההתקן. הדבר עלול להשפיע על איכות התקשורת.•אל תניח לילדים או חיות מחמד לנשוך או למצוץ את ההתקן או אביזריו. דבר זה עלול לגרום נזק או פיצוץ.•הקפד למלא אחר הוראות החוק והתקנות וכבד את הפרטיות ואת הזכויות המשפטיות של אחרים.•יש להתקין את ההתקן ולתפעל אותן במרחק של 20 ס"מ לפחות בין המקרן וגופך.•החזק את ההתקן במקום שיש בו קליטה טובה. המרחק בין ההתקן ובין חומרים מתכתיים אחרים (כגון, תמוכות מתכתיות, דלתות וחלונות מתכתיים) אמור להיות מעל 25 ס"מ והמרחק בין התקנים אמור להיות מעל 30 ס"מ.בטיחות ילדים•עליך לנקוט בכל אמצעי הזהירות הנאותים לשמירה על הבטיחות של ילדים. מתן היתר לילדים לשחק בהתקן או באביזריו עלול להיות מסוכן. ההתקן כולל חלקים נתיקים שמהווים סיכון לחנק. הרחק מילדים.•ההתקן ואביזריו לא נועדו לשימושם של ילדים. ילדים יכולים להשתמש בהתקן רק תחת פיקוח של מבוגר.אביזרים•שימוש באביזרים לא מאושרים או לא תואמים כגון, שנאי, מטען או סוללה, עלול לגרום דלקה, פיצוץ או סיכונים אחרים.•השתמש אך ורק באביזרים שאושרו לשימוש עם דגם זה על ידי יצרן ההתקן. שימוש באביזרים מסוגים אחרים עלול להביא לביטול האחריות, להוות הפרה של תקנות וחוקים מקומיים ולגרור סיכונים אחרים. אנא פנה למשווק שלך כדי לקבל מידע על הזמינות של אביזרים מאושרים באזור מגוריך.בטיחות השנאי•התקע לחיבור חשמל מיועד לשמש כהתקן ניתוק.•בהתקנים תקיעים, יש להשתמש בשקע חשמלי קרוב למכשיר ונגיש בקלות.•יש להוציא את השנאי משקע החשמל ומהשקע בהתקן כאשר אינו בשימוש.•אין להפיל את השנאי או לאפשר לו לקבל מכה.•אם כבל החשמל ניזוק (לדוגמה, התיל חשוף או שבור) או שהתקע השתחרר, הפסק להשתמש בו מייד. המשך השימוש עלול לגרום להלם חשמלי, קצרים או דלקה.•אל תיגע בכבל החשמל בידיים רטובות ואל תמשוך בכבל כדי לנתק את השנאי.•אל תיגע בהתקן או בשנאי בידיים רטובות. דבר זה עלול לגרום קצרים, תקלות או הלם חשמלי.•וודאו שמתאם המתח עומד בדרישות נספח Q של IEC/EN 62368-1 ושהוא נבדק ואושר בהתאם לתקנים הארציים או המקומיים.ניקיון ותחזוקה•במהלך אחסון, תובלה ותפעול של ההתקן, הקפד לשמור עליו יבש ומוגן מחבלה פיזית.•שמור על היובש של ההתקן ואביזריו. אל תנסה לייבש אותו בעזרת מקור חום חיצוני כגון, תנור מיקרוגל או מייבש שיער.•אל תחשוף את ההתקן או אביזריו לחום או לקור קיצוניים. סביבות כאלה עלולות להפריע לתפקוד הנאות ולגרום לדלקה או פיצוץ.•הימנע מהתנגשויות שעלולות להוביל לתקלות בהתקן, לחימום יתר, לדלקה או פיצוץ.•אם אין בככונתך להשתמש בהתקן במשך תקופה ארוכה, כבה אותו ונתק את כל הכבלים המחוברים אליו.•אם מתרחש אירוע חריג (לדוגמה, ההתקן פולט עשן או צליל או ריח חריגים), יש להפסיק מיד את השימוש בו, לכבות אותו ולהסיר את כל הכבלים המחוברים אליו.•אין לרמוס, למשוך או לכופף בצורה חריגה כל כבל. דבר זה עלול לגרום נזק לכבל ולגרור תפקוד לקוי של ההתקן.•לפני הניקוי של ההתקן או לפני ביצוע פעילות תחזוקה, הפסק את השימוש במוצר, עצור את כל היישומים ונתק את כל הכבלים שמחוברים אליו.•אין להשתמש בתכשירי ניקוי כימיים, באבקה או בחומרי ניקוי אחרים (כגון, אלכוהול או בנזין) לניקוי ההתקן או אביזריו. חומרים אלה עלולים לגרום נזק לחלקים או לקדם סיכון לדלקה. השתמש במטלית נקיה, רכה ויבשה לניקוי ההתקן ואביזריו.•אל תניח כרטיסים נושאי פס מגנטי כגון, כרטיסי אשראי וכרטיסי חיוג בקרבת ההתקן לפרק זמן ארוך. אחרת עלול להיגרם נזק לפס המגנטי.•אין לפרק או להרכיב מחדש את ההתקן ואביזריו. פעולה זו מבטלת את האחריות ומשחררת את היצרן מהחבות לתיקון נזק.מידע על סילוק אשפה ומחזורהסמל על המוצר, הסוללה, התיעוד או האריזה מציין שבסיום אורך חיי המוצר, יש להעביר אותו ואת הסוללות לנקודות איסוף פסולת נפרדות המוגדרות על-ידי הרשויות המקומיות. פעולה זו תבטיח שפסולת EEE תמוחזר ותטופל באופן המשמר חומרים יקרים ומגן על בריאות האנשים והסביבה.למידע נוסף, צרו קשר עם הרשויות המקומיות, עם הסוכן שממנו רכשתם את המוצר או עם שירותי פינוי האשפה המקומיים, או בקרו באתר https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/environment.צמצום חומרים מסוכניםהתקן זה והאביזרים החשמליים עומדים בחוקים המקומיים המתאימים בנוגע להגבלת השימוש בחומרים מסוכנים מסוימים בציוד חשמלי ואלקטרוני, כגון EU REACH, RoHS ותקנות בנוגע לסוללות (היכן שאלו נכללות). להצהרות תאימות ביחס ל-REACH ו-RoHS, בקר באתר שלנו בכתובת https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.עמידה בדרישות האסדרה של האיחוד האירופי (EU)הצהרהDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. מצהירה בזאת שהתקן זה H138-380 עומד בדרישות המחייבות ובתנאים רלוונטיים אחרים של הנחיה 2014/53/EU.הגרסה העדכנית והתקפה ביותר של ה-DoC (הצהרת התאימות) זמינה בכתובת https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.ניתן להפעיל את ההתקן בכל המדינות החברות באיחוד האירופי (EU).יש לציית לתקנות הלאומיות או המקומיות החלות במקומות בהם משתמשים בהתקן.השימוש בהתקן זה עשוי להיות מוגבל בהתאם לרשת המקומית.הגבלות בפס 5 GHz:טווח התדרים בין 5,150 לבין 5,350 MHz מוגבל לשימוש בתוך מבנה ב: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).פרטי מוצר ErPDBG Communications Technology Co., Ltd. מצהירה בזאת שהמוצרים שלה עומדים בתנאי הנחיות Energy-related Products (ErP) 2009/125/EC. למידע מפורט על ErP והמדריכים למשתמש הנדרשים לפי Commission Regulation, בקר בכתובת: https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.פסי תדרים והספק(א) פסי התדרים שבהם פועל ציוד הרדיו: ייתכן שחלק מהתדרים לא יהיו זמינים בכל המדינות או בכל האזורים. לקבלת פרטים נוספים, צרו קשר עם ספק השירות המקומי.(ב) הספק פסי התדרים המקסימלי שמשודר בפסי התדרים שבהם פועל ציוד הרדיו: ההספק המקסימלי לכל הפסים נמוך מערך הגבול העליון שמצוין בתקן המותאם הרלוונטי.הגבולות הנומינליים של פסי התדרים ושל הספק השידור (בקרינה ו/או בהולכה) שחלים על ציוד רדיו זה: LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/34/38/40: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42/43: 26.0 dBm, 5G NR n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n77: 26 dBm, 5G NR n41/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.מידע על אביזרים ותוכנהאביזרים מסוימים הם אופציונליים במדינות ובאזורים מסוימים. ניתן לרכוש אביזרים אופציונליים מספקים מורשים, לפי הצורך. האביזרים הבאים מומלצים:מתאמים: S120200X02 (X מייצג את סוגי התקעים השונים, שיכולים להיות C, U, J, E, B, A, I, R, Z או K, בהתאם לאזורך)הגירסה של תוכנת המוצר היא 11.0.5.1(H133SP11C00). עדכוני תוכנה יפורסמו על ידי היצרן כדי לתקן באגים או לשפר פונקציות לאחר שהמוצר יצא לשוק. כל גירסאות התוכנה שמפרסם היצרן אומתו ותואמות עדיין לכללים הרלוונטיים.כל הפרמטרים של תדרי רדיו (למשל, טווח תדירויות ופלט הספק) אינם נגישים למשתמש, והוא לא יכול לשנות אותם.לקבלת המידע העדכני ביותר בנושא אביזרים ותוכנה, עיין בהצהרת התאימות בכתובת https://www.ghtelcom.com/wp-content/uploads/certificate.
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